


Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

1. Provide in written verified form the direct testimony of each witness that 

Princeton intends to rely on in this matter. 

Response:  See attached testimony of Tracy B. Musgove, Finance Director of the 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission (“PWWC”). 

WITNESSES:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

 

In the Matter of:   

    

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE  ) 

WATER SERVICE RATES OF PRINCETON WATER  )  Case No. 2019-00444 

AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION    ) 

 

 

TESTIMONY OF TRACY B. MUSGOVE 

 

Q.  Please state your name and business address. 1 

A.  My name is Tracy B. Musgove 2 

Q.  By whom are you employed? 3 

A.  I am employed as the Director of Finance and Special Projects by the Princeton Water 4 

and Wastewater Commission (“PWWC”).  I have served in this position since May 2010.  Prior 5 

to my employment I had been a Commissioner of the Board of PWWC between May 2004 and 6 

May, 2010.   7 

Q.  Would you briefly describe your employment history prior to working for PWWC? 8 

A.  Prior to working for PWWC, I was a senior commercial lender for twenty years in the 9 

Western Kentucky Market working for Fifth Third Bank and Bank of America.  At the time I 10 

departed Fifth Third Bank in May 2010, I was responsible for a $400+ million loan portfolio and 11 

was  the senior lender in the Evansville affiliate.  As a Senior Vice President at Bank of America, 12 

I was responsible for the North Middle Tennessee and Western Kentucky area and had four other 13 

lenders reporting to me.   Prior to that I was employed for over eight years with the Kentucky 14 

Department of Financial Institutions where I attained a certified bank examiner status and was 15 

acting District Manager of the Western Kentucky region prior to my departure.   16 

Q.  What is your educational background? 17 
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A.   I attended Murray State University pursuing an accounting degree.  I was one semester 1 

shy of attaining my degree when I returned to bank examining. 2 

Q. Have you attended any meetings or seminars dealing with financial management of 3 

water districts or utility rate making procedures?   4 

 A.    Yes. Since being employed with PWWC, I attended the Kentucky Rural Water Association 5 

Utility Management Institute series of classes and became UMI certified.  I have also attended 6 

many water law series workshops and other rate making workshops across the state.  In 7 

September 2019, I was nominated to attend the One Water Summit in Austin, Texas as a small 8 

utility delegate to participate in discussions and workshops on the importance of water across the 9 

United States.  In both my banking and bank examining career, I attended several classes on 10 

financial management and financial analysis of varied industries and serviced several utility 11 

customers over the years.  12 

 Q.  Please describe PWWC’s water operations. 13 

A.  Princeton operates water and sewer systems and provides water service to customers in 14 

the City of Princeton and surrounding areas in Caldwell and Lyon counties.  The water 15 

organization is operated as a Commission, pursuant to KRS 96.320.  In addition to water service 16 

to retail customers, the City provides wholesale water service to Caldwell County Water District 17 

and Lyon County Water District. Accordingly, PWWC’s water treatment plant could be 18 

considered a regional facility, because it provides potable water to the significant portions of 19 

areas of surrounding counties.   20 

Q.  In general terms, why is additional revenue needed to support PWWC’s water 21 

utility? 22 
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A.  Several factors have prompted the need for a rate increase.  Conservation, while good for 1 

the public, reduces revenues for water utilities.  Water efficient appliances such as low flow 2 

toilets have led to less of a demand from the general public (i.e. (since FYE 06/30/2014, there 3 

has been a 13% decrease in water consumed).  Outside factors like increased power costs, 4 

mandated increases in the state retirement system, accounting changes mandated by GASB 68, 5 

GASB 74 and GASB 75 regarding the recognition of future pension costs and other 6 

postemployment benefits (“OPEB”) such as healthcare insurance, a dwindling pool of skilled 7 

labor, and increasing healthcare have all added to the production and distribution cost (i.e. 8 

treatment costs alone have risen by 25% since FYE 06/30/2014).  Since the GASB 9 

pronouncement was mandated in FY2015, PWWC has witnessed an increase in total pension 10 

related expenses of $297,569 which does not include the higher rates mandated by the Kentucky 11 

Legislature.  Additionally, retained earnings have decreased by $1,700,598 while the difference 12 

between assets and liabilities have added to the leverage position by $1,998,167.  13 

 Federal and state regulations have become increasingly harder to attain and more costly.   14 

Flushing requirements have more than tripled from 8.8 million gallons in FY2014 to more than 15 

32.3 million gallons in FY2019 which was actually low due to the Skyline tank being offline due 16 

to repairs.  Our aging infrastructure is demanding attention at the same time when federal grants 17 

and lower interest loans are much harder to obtain. Repair and replacement costs are continuing 18 

to rise which demands a concerted effort to maintain building reserves not only for repairs 19 

needed during the fiscal year but for those that are looming around the corner.   Finally, 20 

Princeton’s population is actually declining and industrial growth has been stagnant for more 21 

than a decade.   22 
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In summation, the costs to operate Princeton’s water system have dramatically increased 1 

while demand has slowed.  Princeton’s wholesale rates were last adjusted in 2014 when the cost 2 

to produce and distribute water was calculated at $2.67 / 100 cubic feet.  At that time the 3 

wholesale customers were asked to pay 85% of that calculated cost.  Since then, due to the 4 

aforementioned  outside factors, PWWC calculates the cost to produce and distribute water has 5 

increased greater than 40%.  At the end of fiscal year 2019, the wholesale customers used almost 6 

46% of water produced for sale but only contributed 33% of the water revenues.  On the other 7 

hand, retail city customers purchased 54% of water produced for sale but supplied 67% of the 8 

revenues.  The larger users must pay their fair share. 9 

Q.  What steps did PWWC take in determining the proposed rate increase to its 10 

wholesale customers? 11 

A.      Like other rural utilities, PWWC finds itself with higher costs of operations and a smaller 12 

customer base with which costs can be recouped.  In lieu of performing an expensive cost of 13 

service study, Princeton accepted the free services of Stephen Lapp and Tom Roberts of the 14 

University of North Carolina Environmental Finance Center. Prior to delving into rate structures, 15 

Mr. Lapp and Mr. Roberts analyzed Princeton’s audits to determine strengths and weaknesses of 16 

Princeton’s finances and then performed an affordability study to see the effects a rate increase 17 

might have on Princeton’s population.   A review of the past year’s billing information was then 18 

completed and it became apparent that the smaller users were subsidizing the larger users (a 19 

hallmark of a declining block rate structure).  After researching water rates and trends in the 20 

industry, PWWC decided to take steps to replace the old declining block tiered method and move 21 

to a uniform flat rate structure that would be a more fair and equitable system for our customer 22 

base..  Prior to this increase,  city retail customers at the lowest tier were paying $5.73 per 100 23 
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cubic feet while the largest users, including the wholesale customers, paid only $2.29 per 100 1 

cubic feet.  Initially, the March 2019 interim data was spread and annualized to see how the 2 

current fiscal year compared to the audited data of fiscal year 2018.  The goal of the PWWC is to 3 

recoup 100% of all costs incurred either through the water or wastewater volumetric rate 4 

structure or the monthly meter customer service charge.  The retail rates for the City of Princeton 5 

customers were set based upon this data which indicated it cost $3.36 to produce and distribute 6 

100 cubic feet of water.   New rates were proposed and implemented for City customers based 7 

upon this data.  A separate proposal for the wholesale customers was read and passed at the July 8 

2, 2019 meeting with final approval and passage being delayed until the audited adjustments 9 

were completed.  Once the final audit adjustments were made and this data was inserted into the 10 

Excel worksheets, the calculated cost of production was even higher than initially thought.  This 11 

latest rate proposal was viewed as phase one of eliminating the declining block structure while 12 

implementing a uniform rate.  Data will be analyzed to see the results before phase two is 13 

implemented and all tiers are removed.    14 

Q. Why did PWWC ask for a lower rate than the PWWC analysis would have 15 

justified? 16 

A.   The gap between the  tier applicable to our largest users and our calculated production 17 

cost was too great to implement all at once for both the wholesale customer base and that of our 18 

largest  retail  customers.  Additionally, while the rates to the retail customer base were raised 19 

effective with the August 5
th

 billing, those calculations were based on unaudited 2019 data and 20 

PWWC wanted to have the 2019 audited results in hand to make sure our calculations were 21 

justified before approaching the wholesale customers.  Once the final adjusting entries were 22 

made, the actual cost of production was almost $0.40 per 100 cubic feet higher than what had 23 
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been previously calculated.  Therefore, PWWC decided to employ gradualism with the new rate 1 

structure being implemented in two phases became even more critical.   Before going to phase 2, 2 

we will have the opportunity to study the results before taking the final step and increasing to the 3 

next level which would be one flat volumetric charge for all customers..     4 

  Q.  What is the specific proposed wholesale rate increase to Caldwell County and Lyon 5 

County Water Districts? 6 

A.  In 2004, the 10% discount given to wholesale customers was abolished.  Since the 2004 7 

rate increase, the wholesale customer has been paying the same rate as  what the largest retail 8 

user paid.  In keeping with that standard, PWWC is proposing to increase its wholesale rates 9 

from $2.29 per 100 cubic feet to $2.97 per 100 cubic feet.  This is the same rate that PWWC’s 10 

largest retail customers pay under the new rate structure where any consumption at or greater 11 

than 2,000 cubic feet is charged $2.97 per 100 cubic feet.  This includes residential customers 12 

with pools and irrigation systems, several local restaurants, horse farms, multi-family apartment 13 

complexes, campgrounds, city divisions, hospitals, nursing homes, private golf clubs and all 14 

major industries to name a few. 15 

Q.  Did PWWC recently change its rates to inside-city customers? 16 

A.  Yes.  PWWC recently changed rates to City customers.  The new rates will generate 17 

additional revenue for PWWC.  18 

Q.  How did PWWC determine what rates it would charge retail and wholesale 19 

customers? 20 

A.  PWWC took the approach on both water and wastewater charges to identify and account 21 

for all costs that it takes to provide each service with the goal of establishing a fair and equitable 22 

system.  Rather than perform an expensive cost of service study, PWWC divided all costs of 23 
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water production and distribution by the total cubic feet of water produced and available for sale 1 

to get a cost per 100 cubic feet. This is the same method PWWC employs to set rates for 2 

wastewater. With the water treatment facility operating under 50% capacity for most of the year 3 

and having a gravity fed system, management of PWWC feels the cost to produce water is the 4 

same across all customer classifications and having a “unit cost” multiplied by actual usage is a 5 

fair method of recognizing revenues.   6 

Q.  Are water rates increased to offset losses for the sewer system? 7 

A.  No.  The rates collected for water service are based solely upon the revenues and 8 

expenses of the water department and have no relationship to the revenues and expenses of other 9 

utilities or departments.  10 

Q. How do you allocate shared costs across the different systems? 11 

A.  The PWWC is organized into five departments:  (1) Administration; (2) Water Treatment 12 

Plant; (3) Wastewater Treatment Plant; (4) Maintenance and (5) Commission.  Most invoices are 13 

presented in a manner that there is no need to allocate portions of the expenses to multiple 14 

departments.  The monthly bills that are allocated and divided between departments are health 15 

insurance, workers compensation, property and casualty insurance and dental/vision. Please refer 16 

to PWWC’s response to PSC 1-13 for details of how this is done. Billings for audits are allocated 17 

50/50 to the water and sewer departments at the time the invoice is presented. For analysis 18 

purposes, the maintenance department’s annual costs, unallocated commission costs and 19 

management expenses are further allocated between the sewer and water departments for the 20 

purpose of determining the need for possible rate adjustments.  21 

Q. Do you believe that PWWC’s proposed wholesale rate is reasonable? 22 
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A.  Yes.  The proposed rates are less than what the cost of service would justify based on 1 

revenue and expenses as verified by a current Independent Auditor’s Report and as adjusted by 2 

known and measurable expenses.   3 

Q. Why is PWWC using FY 2019 expenses on which to base its rate increase? 4 

A.  The most recent audit is for FY 2019. 5 

Q. Is PWWC seeking to recover rate case expenses? 6 

A.  Yes. 7 

Q.  Why is PWWC seeking to recover rate case expenses? 8 

A.  The Public Service Commission has routinely stated that a utility is entitled to recover 9 

reasonable rate case expense that is adequately supported in the record.  As PWWC incurs these 10 

expenses for professionals, it should be entitled to recover those expenses from the wholesale 11 

customers.   12 

Q.  What is PWWC’s proposal to recover rate case expenses? 13 

A.  Amortize the total over a 36 month period and split the amount equally between each of 14 

the water districts.  Therefore, the estimated bill of $2,750 per month would be billed as $1,375 15 

to Lyon County and $1,375 to Caldwell County. 16 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 17 

A.  Yes, it does.  18 
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2. Provide the independent auditor’s reports for Princeton for the fiscal years ending 

in 2017, 2018, and 2019. 

Response:  See Exhibits 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3.   

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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lndependent Auditor's Report

Board of Commissioners
Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission
Princeton, Kentucky

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the businesstype activities of Princeton
Water and Wastewater Commission, a component unit of the City of Princeton, Kentucky as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the Commission's financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

M a n ag emenf 's Resp o nsi b i I ity fo r th e F i n a n ci al Sfafemenfs
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Au d ito r's Res p o n si b i I ity
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Commission's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion
ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the business-type activities of Princeton Water and Wastewater
Commission, as of June 30, 2019, and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Your Lon g-Term_Accou nting Partner



Other Matters
Req u i red S u pple me ntary I nform atio n

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis, and the required schedules and notes for pensions and OPEB as listed in the
table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's response io oui
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic
financialstatements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other lnformation

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's basic financial statements.
The introductory section and supplemental information are presented for purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplemental information section is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic finlncial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. ln our opinion,
the supplemental information section is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic
financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance
on it.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards
ln accordance with Government Auditing Sfandards, we have also issued our report dated November
22,2019 on our consideration of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government
Auditing Sfandards in considering the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

A lur"Jp, T Loht4^h A ^lell, D LLe

Murray, Kentucky
November 22,2019
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Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission ("P\AAIVC") offers this Management's Discussion and

Analysis to provide an overview and analysis of the system's financial activities for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 2019. To fully understand the entire scope of the PWWC's financial activities, this information
should be read in conjunction with the financial statements provided in this document.

FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS

The Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission (P\|/WC) is responsible for providing safe, quality

drinking water to the citizens of the City of Princeton, in addition to residents located in Caldwell County
and Lyon County by virtue of wholesale agreements with these water districts. Additionally, the P\AA/VC

provides wastewater treatment services to customers mainly located within the city limits of Princeton.

Utilities of all sizes across the country are faced with aging infrastructure, increased regulation,

skyrocketing pension costs and tight labor forces. All of this comes at a time when grant funding and
lower interest rate government backed loans are harder to obtain. Additionally, conservation and energy

efficient appliances have continued to decrease the revenue base while the cost to produce water and
treat wastewater continues to rise. Water rates have not been raised since 2014 with sewer rates
remaining stagnant since 2016. Therefore, a study was undertaken with help from representatives from

the University of North Caroline Environmental Finance Center to understand the vulnerability of the
population served by P\A/WC and whether the rate system in place currently was still appropriate given

the declines in population and lack of industrial growth. While rate increases are never popular, the
P\ A/VC management team felt compelled to thoroughly research other rate systems before passing

another increase. This project was completed in June 2019 and the decision was made to eventually
scrap the declining block rate system and replace it with a more fair and equitable flat cost system. While

the results of this almost year-long study will not be felt until fiscal year 2020 and beyond, the decision
was made to significantly increase the rates for the largest users and begin the process of installing flat
rates for both water and sewer services.

While rate studies were being completed by the Director of Finance, the main focus of the
Superintendent and the maintenance staff was the start of construction on the long awaited water line

upgrade and Skyline tank improvements. Construction on the water line improvements began in late

summer2018 and wrapped up shortly afterthe completion of the 2019 audit in August. Forthe most
part, plans went as anticipated with only one major "hitch" which ended up increasing the project by

slightly more than $172,000. However, contingency funds added into the project were available to offset
this necessary change. ln addition, the original loan approval included approximately $800,000 to
refinance a higher rate KIA obligation which had been paid down to almost $450,000 by the time the
project got undenrvay. This $350,000 was able to add to the contingency funding available in the project

and should be enough to fund much needed repairs and improvements to the water treatment plant. At
the end of June 2019, almost $2,420,000 or 88% of the $2,739,000 interim construction loan was utilized.
None of the $763,500 in grant funds had been used at this point in time.

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

PFINCETON WATER & WASTEWATER

101 f:. MAtll{['f Sl.
P.O, UOX ?3r

PRINCf TON, KY d?4,15
PHCINE 270-3S5-9301

FAX 270,365-.i669
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Since the construction project was impacting such a large section of city streets on the west side
of town, the decision was made to move fonrvard with rehabbing some sewer lines in the same area. By
utilizing our maintenance crew and equipment, residents in and around the Maple Avenue area were
able to have sewer lines upgraded and P\AAIVC saved thousands by utilizing in-house labor. This was
also a plus for the City since the paving of the streets should last longer with both water and sewer lines
now upgraded.

The project impacted the financial statements in various ways. From a balance sheet perspective
both fixed assets and liabilities were increased as was the overall leverage. Previous cash outlays for
engineering fees were reimbursed, ultimately improving liquidity and days cash on hand. On the
statement of revenues and expenses, interest expense was lower than budgeted since the interest on
the project was able to be capitalized. Other expense categories were also lowered due to the
maintenance staff being utilized in line upgrades versus tackling repair projects. Repair expenditures
were markedly lower than the previous year and capitalized labor and equipment deducted > $65,000
from totalexpenses.

At the wastewater plant, an energy audit was completed by individuals associated with the
University of Kentucky. ln late spring of 2019, personnel began the implementation of various
suggestions contained within the audit. Not only were wastewater personnel able to lower energy costs
at the plant but significant savings in certain chemical usage was also noted. At the water treatment
plant, chemical trials were completed to look at the corrosion of the lines and also to aid with maintaining
acceptable DBP levels. The decision was made to begin using an additional corrosive inhibitor to prolong
the life of the water lines along with algaecides and chlorine dioxide in an attempt to continue maintaining
acceptable DBP levels. Hopefully the addition of chlorine dioxide will also enable the P\AA/VC to reduce
the amount of flushing done in the summer months, further reducing operational costs at the treatment
plant.

Finally, one of the greatest challenges, from a financial perspective, continues to be the handling
and recognition of pension and OPEB liabilities. Since 2015, the net liabilities relatedtofuture pension
costs rose from slightly more than $1.2 million to almost $2.3 million. This is an entry totally out of the
control of PWWC management and staff and has led to an increase in overall pension costs of > $225,000
in the last two years, above that which is already mandated to be deposited on a monthly basis and
makes budgeting almost impossible. Nevertheless, the P\AA/VC was able to absorb this year's
adjustments and end up with a positive change in net position. A more in-depth discussion of the financial
position of the utility follows:
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

For several years, the Commission members of PWWC have been supplied with monthly, quarterly and
annual comparative financial data. This information is deemed criticalfor decision making purposes and
being able to ascertain the strength and viability of the utility. Financial ratios help one evaluate the
financial strength, stability, credit worthiness, and groMh potential of the utility. Monitoring how key
financial ratios track over time allows one to assess current financial performance and determine if a
change in rates or policies may be needed. Examining financial performance also aids in planning for
future growth and development.

Utilities must be self-sufficient and able to cover not only current operating expenses along with
debt service but also have the ability to set aside funds for future capital needs. The operating ratio is a
good indicator of an entity's overall self-sutficiency while the debt service coverage ratio measures a
system's ability to cover its debt obligations. For fiscal year 2019, P\A /VC had an operating ratio of 1 .33x
excluding depreciation as an expense and a ratio of 1.00x including depreciation. This was an
improvement over ratios of 1.20x and 0.92x, recorded in fiscal year 2018 and slightly higher than the five
year average. Being able to fully cover depreciation expense allows P\ A/VC to continue investing and/or
replacing our aging infrastructure. The debt service coverage ratio is typically calculated as follows:

Chanoe in Net Position + reciation + lnterest Exoense
lnterest Expense + Prior Year Current Maturities of Long Term Debt

For fiscal year 2019, this ratio covered the debt obligations of PWWC by 3.28x and was a significant
improvement over the 2.28x ratio recorded in the previous year. Currently, existing bond and loan
covenants require P\ A/VC to maintain at least a1.20x coverage. Having a ratio 2.7 times higherthan
what is required is a good indicator of the financial strength of P\AA/VC and bodes well for future borrowing
should funds be needed to replace assets.

Alongside the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position (i.e. income statement),
the Statement of Net Position (i.e. balance sheet) reveals facts about a company's financial strength and
security at a certain point in time. Three important liquidity measurements are the current ratio, working
capital, and days cash on hand. The current ratio needs to be greater than 1.0x since it measures the
ability to pay current bills. For the past five years the PWWC has continued to add to its cash position,
thereby strengthening both its current ratio and working capital. Since June 30, 2018, cash and cash
equivalents grew by almost $600,000 while current liabilities decreased resulting in a current ratio of
11.76 as of June 30, 2019, an improvement over an already strong 6.08 ratio recorded the year before.
More importantly, this ratio has increased by 450o/o over the past five years. The second measurement
of liquidity is the dollar amount by which current assets exceed current liabilities, commonly referred to
as working capital. Like the current ratio, P\AA/VC's working capital has been on an upward trajectory for
several years and totaled almost $2.8 million at June 30, 2019, an increase of more than $700,000 from
the previous year-end. Finally, days cash on hand is an indicator of how long the system could operate
on its existing non-restricted cash without any future revenue being recognized. The non-restricted cash
of p\AAffC as of June 30, 20i9 was 92,23i,699 and the average daily cost of operations, excluding
depreciation, was $6,696. Therefore, the P\AAffC had eleven months or 333 days of operational cost
coverage (i.e. days cash on hand) as compared to 222 at June 30, 2018.
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Highlights regarding the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets are:

Charges for services during the year were approximately $15,000 lower than the previous year
but only $2,000 shy of budget. Water sales outpaced budget but continued declines in wastewater
revenue, mainly in the industrial sector, offset the positive variance that water revenues produced.

While operating revenues declined somewhat, operating expenses ended the year being
almost $100,000 lower than budget and almost $300,000 lower than expenses of the previous fiscal
year. Significant items were:

'/ At the suggestion of our accountant's, the PWWC implemented an inventory accounting system
for chemicals and fuel. Whereas, previously purchases of these items were expensed at the
time of purchase, the new accounting treatment recognizes the unused portion as an asset.
This initial set-up lowered chemical expense by almost $43,000 and fuel costs by > $6,000.

'/ Chemicals and Supplies were $69,000 under budget with $43,000 attributed to the
aforementioned inventory adjustment and $70,000 lower than the previous year excluding the
adjustment. lmprovements in processes and chemical trials at both plants had allowed both
facilities to cut chemical costs and eliminate the need for some chemicals entirely.

'/ Building and Equipment Repair and Maintenance was almost $40,000 under budget and almost
half of what had been expensed the previous year. Maintenance staff was pre-occupied for
most of the year with the water line improvement project and the Maple Avenue sewer upgrade.
This left little time to do "extra" projects that would have normally been done.

r' Professional Services & Lab Fees were at budget but were up by almost 32o/o ovr'lr the previous
year. This was attributed to the purchase of new software for the AMR meter billing system
and an upgrade to administrative computers and printers.

r' Tools, lnventory and Miscellaneous Materials came in slightly over budget but were 38% higher
than the previous year due to the cost of inventory and miscellaneous materials utilized in the
water and sewer upgrades which could not be capitalized.

'/ Capital Cost of Labor & Machinery was greater than $65,000 and reflects the adjustments made
to value the labor (i.e. manhours) and equipment time used in both upgrades. Rather than
show these items as a "net" figure with salaries, the ability to break them out and show them
as a deduction to normal expenses allows for a better audit trail in the future. Over $41,000 in
labor charges were capitalized in these two projects. None of the hours spent monitoring the
construction were included in this total. Had those hours been included, another $20,000+
would have been recognized. By using the talented staff of maintenance employees to do
smaller line upgrades, the P\ A/VC was able to cut the costs by almost half over what was
estimated by the contractor.
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Princeton Water and Wastewater's
finances for all those with an interest in the government's finances. Questions or requests for additional
information may be addressed to James Noel, Superintendent or Tracy Musgove, Director of Finance
and Special Projects, Princeton Water and Wastewater, P.O. Box 231, Princeton, Kentucky 42445.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30,2019

ASSETS

Gurrent assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

Special funds - restricted

Accounts receivable

lnventories
Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:

Special funds - restricted
Total noncurrent assets

Capital assets:

Utility plant
Less: Accumulated depreciation

Net depreciable assets
Non-depreciable assets

Total capital assets

Total asseG

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to OPEB
Deferred outflows related to pensions

Total deferred outflows of resources

$ 2,231,699

106,593

385,224

333,580
057 0963

209 300

209 300

31,550,453
(19,142,068)

12,408,385
2 043 648

14,452,033

17,718,429

151,679
354,724

$ 506,403

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30,2019

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities (payable from current assets):
Current maturities of long{erm debt

Accounts payable - trade
Bond Premium

Customer deposits

Accrued liabilities:

Payroll and other taxes
lnterest

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities:
Net pension liability

Net OPEB liability
Long-term debt less current maturities

Accrued vacation
Total noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows related to OPEB
Deferred inflows related to pensions

Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets

Restricted - debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 114,556

5,134
20,546

106,593

12,156
967

259,952

1,774,167

517,197
4,232,024

16,248

6,539,636

6,799,588

113,072
100,134

213,206

10,105,453

209,300
897,285

$ 11,212,038

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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PRINGETON WATER AND WASTEWATER GOMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Operating revenues:
Charges for services
Rent from utility property

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Administrative expenses
Water treatment expenses
Wastewater expenses
Maintenance expenses
Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) :

lnterest revenue
lnterest expense

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Change in net position

Net position - beginning
Net position - ending

$ 3,186,316
34,500

3,220,816

460,115
693,814
632,729
589,776
803,032

3,179,466

41,350

174
(62,447\
(62,273)

(20,e23)

11,232,961

$ 11,212,038

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Gash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from consumers
Cash paid to suppliers of goods and services
Cash paid to employees for services
Change in customer deposits

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities:
lnterest on investments

Net cash provided by investing activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition and construction of property, plant and equipment
Principal payments on longterm debt
Debt proceeds
lnterest paid on long-term debt

Net cash used in financing activities:

lncrease (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Gash and cash equivalents - beginning

Cash and cash equivalents - ending

Cash and cash equivalents:
Current assets - cash, cash equivalents, and special funds
Noncurrent assets - special funds restricted

Net cash and cash equivalents

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
-1 1-

$ 3,295,085
1,121,861
1,233,854

249
939,619

174
174

(1,ee3,314)
(1,664,129)
3,369,339

(60,857)
(348,962)

590,831

1,956,761

2,547,592

2,338,292

$ 2,547,592



Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided (used)
by operating activities:

Net operating income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Provision for depreciation
Pension and OPEB expense - actuarially determined
(lncrease) decrease in current assets:

Accounts receivable
lnventory
Deferred outflows

lncrease (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Deferred inflows
Customer deposits

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

The accompanying nofes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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$ 41,350

803,032
(27,280)

74,265
(50,412)
236,734

(64,552)
(16,902)
(56,865)

249

$ 939,619



PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2019

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Reporting Entity

The financial statements of the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission have been prepared
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to the governmental
units. The GovernmentalAccounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant
accounting policies of the Commission are described below.

Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission is considered a component unit of the City of
Princeton. The basic, but not only, criterion for including a potential component unit within the
reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most
significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability
to exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority,
the designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for
fiscal matters. The other criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or
exclusion from the reporting entity is the existence of special financial relationships, regardless of
whether the City is able to exercise oversight responsibilities.

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Proprietary fund financial statements include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues,
Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows.

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus
and basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such
as current financial or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of
transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements.

Proprietary funds are accounted for using the "economic resources" measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities
(whether current or noncurrent), and deferred inflows of resources are included on the Statement of
Net Position. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents increases
(revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Under the accrual basis of accounting,
revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned while expenses are recognized in the
period in which the liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

Operating revenues in the proprietary funds are those revenues that are generated from the primary
operations of the fund. All other revenues are reported as non-operating revenues. Operating
expenses are those expenses that generally result from providing services in connection with the
Commission's principal ongoing operations.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

C. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/lnflows of Resources and Net Position

Deposifs and lnvestments
The Commission's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits,
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of
acquisition.

State statutes authorize the Commission to invest in certificates of deposit, obligations of the U.S.
Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities, obligations guaranteed by the U.S. government or its
agencies, repurchase agreements and the state's investment pool.

Accounts Receivable
Trade receivables result from unpaid billings for water service to customers and from unpaid billings
related to work performed for or materials sold to certain entities. Alltrade receivables are shown net
of an allowance for uncollectible accounts. The allowance for uncollectible customer accounts
recorded by the Commission is based on past history of uncollectible accounts and management's
analysis of current accounts.

Inventories and Prepaid ltems
All inventories are valued at the lower of average cost or market, using the first-in/first-out (FIFO)
method at year end. Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods
and are recorded as prepaid items in the financial statements as of June 30, 2019 year end.

Resfricfed Assefs
Certain cash accounts and investments are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net
position because they are maintained in separate bank accounts and their use is limited by applicable
bond covenants. The Commission elects to use restricted assets before unrestricted assets when the
situation arises when either can be used.

The Commission charges a deposit fee to customers when service is established. The customer
deposit funds are held in a separate bank account. When service is discontinued, deposits are
refunded net of any amounts due for service. Customer deposits as of June 30, 2019 totaled
$106,593.

Capital Assefs
The property, plant, and equipment are stated at original cost including all direct cost of materials and
labor during the construction period. All donated material is stated at the current fair market value.

The costs of replacements, normal maintenance, and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset
or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and
improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. lnterest incurred during the construction
phase of capital assets is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. The
Commission's thresholds for capitalization are any purchases of office equipment over 92,500 and
field equipment over $5,000. Property, plant, and equipment of the Commission, with the exception
of Land and Construction in Process, are depreciated, using the straight line method over the
following useful lives:

Utility Plant
Office and other equipment
Vehicles

20 - 50 years
5 - 20 years

5 years
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

Accrued Vacation
It is the Commission's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation. All
vacation pay has been accrued and the current year's is reflected as a current liability and the prior
year's is reflected as a noncurrent liability on the financial statements.

Long-term Obligations
Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the
effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.

D efe rred O utfl ows/ I nf I ows of Resources
ln addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. The Commission has several items that
qualify for this form of reporting - deferred outflows related to the pension plan and OPEB as of June
30, 2019. These items totaled to $501,225.

ln addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section
for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of
resources, represents acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Commission has several items
that qualify for this form of reporting - deferred inflows related to the pension plan and OPEB as of
June 30, 2019. These items totaled to $213,206,

Net Position Flow Assumption
Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.9.,
restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. ln order to calculate the amounts to
report as restricted - net position and unrestricted - net position in the financial statements, a flow
assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. lt is
the Commission's policy to consider restricted - net position to have been depleted before
unrestricted - net position is applied.

Net Position
Equity is classified as net assets and displayed in the following three components:

Net lnvestment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds that are attributable
to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets; debt related to unspent
proceeds or other restricted cash and investments is excluded from the determination.
Restricted - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by 1)
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
Unrestricted - All other net positions that do not meet the description of the above
categories.

o

a

a
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PRINGETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

Pensions
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the County Employees' Retirement Systems Non-Hazardous (CERS) and additions
to/deductions from CERS' fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are
reported by the CERS. For this purposes, benefit payments (including refunds of employee
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. lnvestments
are reported at fair value.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)
For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expenses, information about the fiduciary net position of
the County Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (CERS) and additions to/deductions from
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the CERS.
For this purposes, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. lnvestments are reported at fair value.

Esfi'mafes
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary lnformation

The annual budget is prepared, to the extent practical, on a basis consistent with generally accepted
accounting principles and, with minor adjustments, is presented in comparison with actual figures.
The Commission approves annual operating budgets for the managerial control of expenditures and
for the monitoring of cash flows during the fiscal year.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

NOTE3-DETAILEDNOTES

A. Deposits and Investments

CustodialCredit Risk
ln the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Commission's deposits
may not be returned to it. For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of a failure of the
counterpart, the Commission will not be able to recover the value of its investments or the collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.

The Commission's policies limit deposits and investments to those instruments allowed by applicable
state laws and described in Note 1. State statute authorize the Commission to invest in obligations
of the United States and its agencies and instrumentalities; bond or certificates of indebtedness of
the Commonwealth of Kentucky and its agencies and municipalities; interest bearing deposit
accounts in financial institutions chartered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky insured by an agency
of the United States up to the amount thus insured and in larger amounts, provided such financial
institutions pledge as security obligations of the United States having such value was not satisfactory
to the Commission. As of June 30, 2019 the Commission had $6,614 of uncollateralized funds.

B. Receivables

Receivables as of the fiscal year ends were made up of the following

Receivables

2019 2018

Billed service for utility customers
Other receir,able
Less: allowance for doubtful

Total

$ 241,393
176,135
(32,304)

$

$ 385,224 $

303,688
185,360
(2e,55e)

459,489
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

C. Restricted Assets

Restricted assets as of the fiscal year ends were made up of the following

Restricted Assets
Required amount at

June 30, 2019

KIA Loan dated Nor,ember 1, 2000
Rural Derclopment Loan dated June 30,2002
AARA Loan 09-1 1 dated December 1, 2010

Fund B #10-06

$ 64,000
1 13,400
27,500

4,400

$ 209,300

D. Net Position

Net Position represents the difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and
deferred inflows of resources. The restricted net position amounts were as follows:

Net Position
2019 201 8

Net inrcstment in capital assets
Net property, plant and equipment
Less: Debt as disclosed in Note 3F

$

10,132,026

209,300

892,107

Loan

14,478,606 $
(4,346,580)

13,261,751
(2,620,825)

Restricted - debt senice

Unrestricted

Total net position

10,640,926

209,300

(1e4,7e0)

$ r1,233,433 $ 10,655,436
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2019

E. CapitalAssets

Capital asset activity during the year was as follows:

Balance at
June 30, 2018 Additions Disposals

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land
Construction in progress

Total capital assets not being depreciated

$ 16,500 $ -

153,653 1,873,495
$ $

170,153 1,873,495

451,626
9,062,051

18,435,216
2,470,169

297,719
561,584
152,269

31,430,634 119,819

14,685
255,701
416,051

54,774
23,1 36
37,218

1,467

18,339,036 803,032

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 13,091,598 (683,213)

Total capital assets, net $ 13,261,751 $ 1,190,282 $

Depreciation expense amounted to $803,032 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019

Balance at
June 30, 2019

16,500
2,027,148

2,043,648

Capital assets, being depreciated
Buildings & improlements
Water plant & distribution
Sewer plant & lines
Water tanks
Vehicles
Tools & equipment
Office furniture & fixtures

Total capital assets being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings & improwments
Water plant & distribution
Sewer plant & lines
Water tanks
Vehicles
Tools & equipment
Office furniture & fixtures

Total accumulated depreciation

27,411
92,408

451,626
9,089,462

18,527,624
2,470,169

297,719
561,584
152,269

31,550,453

204,128
5,009,310

11,379,610
1,035,914

226,052
334,678
149,344

218,813
5,265,011

1 1,795,661
1,090,688

249,188
371,896
150,811

19,142,068

12,408,385

$ 14,452,033
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

F. Long-term Debt

At year end, the Commission's long-term liabilities consisted of the following:

Balance
06/30/18 Additions Payments

Balance
06/30/19

316,812
409,532
260,352

2,419,884
940,000

Due Within
One Year

1) Rercnue bonds - 2000 series
2) Kentucky lnfrastructure Authority
3) Kentucky lnftastructure Authority - AARA
4) Kentucky lnfrastructure Authority A09-2
5) Fund B #10-06
6) 2019 WTP Rd Project - Construction
7) KADD Lease

Total debt

Accrued racation

Total accrued racation

30,000 35,000

$ 2,620,825 $ 3,389,884 $1,664,129 $4,346,s80 $ 114,5s6

$ 10,328 $ 5,920 $ $ 16,?48

$ 16,248$ 10,328 $ 5,920 $

$ 1,113,500 $
441,859
342,682
442,974
279,810

$ 1,113,s00 $
441,859
25,870
33,442
19,458

$

26,128
33,772
19,656

2,419,884
970,000

$

$

The scheduled annual requirements for longterm debt at June 30, 2019, including interest is as
follows:

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025-2029
2030-2034
2035-2039
2040-2044
2045-2049
2050-2054
2055-2060

Total

Principal
114,556
154,343
160,977
162,636
169,322
497,847
705,OlO
463,033
303,302
336,927
374,280
504,347

lnterest
49,701
98,576
95,192
91,532
87,846

379,344
241J86
193,621
148,755
1 1 5,130
77,777
38,165

Total
164,257
252,919
256,169
254,168
257,168

1,277,191
986,196
6s6,654
452,O57
452,O57
452,O57
542,512

$4, 346,580 $ 1,656,825 $ 6,003,40s

G. Short-term Debt

The 2019 WTP Rd Project - Construction loan was refinanced after the end of the fiscal year
first payment is not due until after June 30,2020.

The

NOTE 4. OTHER INFORMATION

A. Risk Management

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. During the year ended June 30,
2019, the Commission purchased commercial insurance for all of the above risks. Settled claims have
not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three years and there has been no
significant reduction in the amount of coverage provided.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
B. Retirement Plan

County Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (CERS)
Plan descripfrbn - Employees whose positions do not require a degree beyond a high school diploma
are covered by the CERS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan. CERS is
administered by the Kentucky Retirement System, an agency of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
Under the provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) Section 61.645, the Board of Trustees
of the Kentucky Retirement System administers CERS and has the authority to establish and amend
benefit provisions. The Kentucky Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that
includes financialstatements and required supplementary information for CERS. That report may be
obtained from http://kvret. kv. qov/.

Benefits provided - CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to plan
employees and beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the plan after five years' service. For
retirement purposes, employees are grouped into three tiers, based on hire date:

Tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

Participation date
Unreduced retirement
Reduced retirement

Participation date
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement

Participation date
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement

Before September 1, 2008
27 years of service or 65 years old
At least 5 years of service and 55 years old
At least 25 years of service and any age

Before September 1, 2008 - December 31,2013
At least 5 years of service and 65 years old
Or age 57+ and sum of service years plus age equals 87
At least 10 years of service and 60 years old

After December 31 ,2013
At least 5 years of service and 65 years old
Or age 57+ and sum of service years plus age equals 87
Not available

Cost of living adjustments are provided at the discretion of the General Assembly. Retirement is
based on a factor of the number of years' service and hire date multiplied by the average of the
highest five years' earnings. Reduced benefits are based on factors of both of these components.
Participating employees become eligible to receive the health insurance benefit after at least 180
months of service. Death benefits are provided for both death after retirement and death prior to
retirement. Death benefits after retirement are $5,000 in lump sum. Five years' service is required
for death benefits prior to retirement and the employee must have suffered a duty-related death. The
decedent's beneficiary will receive the higher of the normal death benefit and 910,000 plus 25% of
the decedent's monthly final rate of pay and any dependent child will receive 10% of the decedent's
monthly final rate of pay up to 40% for all dependent children. Five years' service is required for
nonservice related disability benefits.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

Contributions - Required contributions by the employee are based on the tier:

Tier 1

Tier 2
Tier 3

Required Contribution

5o/o

5o/o + 1o/a for insurance

|a/o + 1o/o for insurance

Employer contributions rates for the fiscal year were adopted by the Board of KRS based on
actuarially recommended rates. The Commission's contributions to CERS for the year ended June
30, 2019 was $123,468.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred lnflows of
Resources Related to Pensions - At June 30, 2019, the Commission reported a liability $1,774,167
for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability for the plan was
measured as of June 30, 2018, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2017 and rolled fonruard using generally
accepted actuarial principles The Commission's proportion of the net pension liability for CERS was
based on the actual liability of the employees and former employees relative to the total liability of the
System as determined by the actuary. At June 30, 2018, the Commission's proportion was
0.029131o/o, a decrease of 0.000912 from its proportion measured as of June 30,2017.

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Commission recognized pension expenses of $216,578. At
June 30, 2019, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
lnflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience

$ 57,868 $ 25,97c

Change of assumptions 173,388

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments 21,273

Changes in proportion and differences between
employer contributions and proportional share
of contributions 52,891

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 123,468

$ 354,724 $ 100,134

The amount shown above for "Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date" will be recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the
following measurement period.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from Commission contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in
the year ended June 30, 2019. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30

Year I
Year 2
Year 3

Year 4
Year 5

Thereafter

113,440

53,638

(26433)
(e,s23)

s

$ 131 122

Actuarial assumptions - The total pension liability in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation was
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement:

!Jw's
lnflation

Salary lncreases
lnvestment Rate of Return

2.30%

3.05%
6.25%;o tor CERS Non-hazardous, and hazardous, and
KERS Hazardous, 5.25% for KERS Non-hazardous

The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females). For healthy retired members
and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (set back 1 year for females). For disabled members, the RP-2000 Combined
Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 4 years for males) is used for
the period after disability retirement. There is some margin in the current mortality tables for
possible future improvement in mortality rates and that margin will be reviewed again when the next
experience investigation is conducted.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2018 valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2013.

The longterm expected return on plan assets is reviewed as part of the regular experience studies
prepared every five years. The most recent analysis, performed for the period covering fiscal years
2008 through 2013, is outlined in a report dated April 30,2014. Several factors are considered in
evaluating the longterm rate of return assumption including longterm historical data, estimates
inherent in current market data, and a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges
of expected future real rates of return (expected return, net of investment expense and inflation) were
developed by the investment consultant for each major asset class. These ranges were combined
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return
by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation. The capital market
assumptions developed by the investment consultant are intended for use over a 1O-year horizon and
may not be useful in setting the longterm rate of return for funding pension plans which covers a
longer timeframe. The assumption is intended to be a long{erm assumption and is not expected to
change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the inflation assumption, or a
fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
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Asset Class Target Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

US Equity
US Large Cap

US Mid Cap

US SmallCap
Non US Equity

Intemational Developed

Emerging Markets
Global Bonds
Credit Fixed

Global IG Credit

High Yield
EMD

Private Equity
Real Estate
Absolute Return
Real Return
Cash

Total

17.50 o/"

8.50 %

5.00 Yo

4.00 y,

17.50 Vo

12.50 Yo

5.00 %
10.00 70

17.00 "A
10.00 %

3.00 0A

4.00 0h

10.00 %
5.00 0h

10.00 %
10.00 Y.
3.OO o/"

4.50 Y"

4.50 %
s.50 %

6.50 %
7.25 %
3.00 %

3.15 Yo

5.50 %
6.00 %
6.50 0A

7.00 Yo

5.00 %
5.00 %
1.50 Vr

100.00 %

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.25%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
employees and employers will be made at statutory contribution rates. Projected inflows from
investment earnings were calculated using the longterm assumed investment return of 6.25%. The
longterm investment rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of CERS propoftionate share of net pension liability to changes in the discount rate - The
following table presents the net pension liability of the Commission, calculated using the discount rate
selected, as well as what the Commission's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rates.

Current

l7o Decrease Discount Rate lolo Increase

s.zs% 6.2s% 7.25%

Princeton Water and Wastewater
proportionate share ofthe net pension

liability
$ 2,233,492 S 1,774,617 S 1,399,332
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Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued financial report.

C. Other Post Employment Benefit Plan
All fulltime employees are eligible to participate in the County Employee's Retirement System
("System"). The System plan provides for retirement, disability, and death benefits, which benefits are
established by State statute. Employer contribution rates are intended to fund the System's normal
cost on a current basis plus an amount equal to the amortization of unfounded past service costs over
thirty years using the level percentage. Such contribution rates are determined by the System's Board
of Trustees each biennium. Vesting in a retirement benefit begins immediately upon entry into the
System with participants establishing full vesting after the completion of sixty months of service, twelve
of which are current service. At a minimum, terminated employees are refunded their contributions with
credited interest compounded annually at a rate of 2.5%.

Covered employees are required to contribute five percent (5%) of their salary to the plan. For those
employees who began participating with the County Retirement System on or after September 1, 2008,
6% of their salary will be the required contribution, with 5% deposited into the individual's account and
1% deposited into the County Retirement System lnsurance Fund. ln addition, the System is required
to contribute the remaining amounts necessary to pay benefits when due.

The "pension benefit obligation" is a standardized disclosure measure of the present value of pension
benefits, adjusted for the effects of projected salary increases, estimated to be payable in the future as
a result of employee service date. The measure, which is the actuarial present value of credited
projected benefits, is intended to help users assess the System's funding status on a going-concern
basis, assess progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due, and make
comparisons among PERS and employers. The System does not make separate measurements of
assets and pension benefit obligation for individual employers. The most recent actuarialvaluation and
determination of pension benefit obligation were performed as of June 30, 2018. The actuarial accrued
pension liability at June 30, 2018 for the CERS portion as a whole determined through an actuarial
valuation performed as of that date was $1 13,109,268. The CERS System's net assets available for
benefits on that date were $7,018,963, leaving $6,090,305 of unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

The System's contribution represented less than 1% of the total contributions required of all participating
entities. Ten-year historicaltrend information showing the System's progress in accumulating sufficient
assets to pay benefits when due is presented in the System's June 30, 2019 annual financial report.

County Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (CERS)
Plan description - Effective August 1, 1988, employees of the Princeton Water and Wastewater
Commission of Princeton, Kentucky became a part of the County Employee Retirement Systems
(CERS). This is a cost-sharing, multiple employer defined benefit plan. CERS is administered by the
Kentucky Retirement System, an agency of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Under the provision of
the Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) Section 61.645, the Board of Trustees of the Kentucky Retirement
System administers CERS and has the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions. The
Kentucky Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information for CERS. That report may be obtained from
http://kyret. kv.qov/.
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Benefits provided - CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to plan
employees and beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the plan after five years' service. For
retirement purposes, employees are grouped into three tiers, based on hire date:

Tier 1 participation began before July 1, 2003. Members are eligible for benefits if they are the recipient
of a retirement allowance. The percentage of the member premium paid by the retirement system is
based on the number of years of service as indication below:

Less than 4 years
4-9 years
10-14 years
15-19 years
20 or more years

lYo
25o/o

5Oo/o

75o/o

100o/o

Tier 2 participation began on or after July 1 , 2003, but before September 1,2008. Members are eligible
for benefits if they are the recipient of a retirement allowance with at least 120 months of service at
retirement. The retirement system provides a monthly contribution of $10 for each year of earned
service. The monthly contribution is increased by 1.5o/o each July. As of July 1 , 2016, the monthly
contribution was $12.99/year of service.

Tier 3 participation began on or after September 1, 2008. Benefits are identical to Tier 2, except Tier 3
members are required to have at least 1809 months of service in order to be eligible.

Contributions - Required contributions by the employee are based on the tier. Tier 1 members
contribute Oo/o of gross salary. Tier 2 and 3 members both contribule 1o/o of gross salary.

Employer contributions rates for the fiscal year were adopted by the Board of KRS based on actuarially
recommend rates, The Commission's contributions for the year ended June 30, 2019, were $40,044.

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred lnflows of
Resources Related to OPEBs - At June 30, 2019, the Commission reported a liability of $517,197 for
its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30,
2018, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of June 30,2017 and rolled fonruard using generally accepted actuarial principles. The
Commission's proportion of the net OPEB liability was based on a projection of the Commission's long-
term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating
entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, the Commission's proportion was 0.029130o/o, a
decrease of 0.000913 from its proportion measured as of June 30,2017.

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Commission recognized an increase in OPEB expenses of
$62,916. At June 30, 2019, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:
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Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
lnflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience

Change of assumptions

Year 1

Year 2
Year 3
Year 4
Year 5
Thereafter

$

103,292

$ 60,272

1,195

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments 35,625

Changes in proportion and differences between
employer contributions and proportional share
of contributions 15,980

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date

40,044

lmplicit subsidy 8,343

$ 151,679 $ 113,072

The amount shown above for "Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date" will be recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the
following measurement period,

Deferred outflows of resources resulting from the Commission's contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ending June
30, 2019. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follow:

Year ended June 30

$(1,225)
(1,225)
(1,225)

5,694
(7,553)
(4,246)

_q(e,?80)_
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Actuarial methods and assumptions - The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation
was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement:

lnflation Rate
PayrollgroMh rate
Salary increases
lnvestment rate of return
Long{erm municipal bond rate
Healthcare trend rates

Pre-65

Post-65

2.30o/o
2.00o/o
3.05%, average
6.25o/o
3.620/o

lnitial trend starting at7 .00o/o at January 1,

2020, and gradually decreasing to an
ultimate trend rate of 4.05o/o over a period of
12 years
lnitial trend starting at 5.00% at January 1,

2020, and gradually decreasing to an
ultimate trend rate of 4.05o/o over a period of
10 years

The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale
BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females). For healthy retired members and
beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RE-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale
BB to 2013 (set back one year for females). For disabled members, the RE-2000 Combined Disabled
Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back four years for males) is used for the period
after disability retirement.

The longterm expected rate of return was determined by using a building-block method in which best-
estimate ranges of expected future real rate of returns are developed for each asset class. The ranges
are combined by weighting the expected future real rate of return by the target asset allocation
percentage. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rate of return for each major
asset class are summarized below.
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Asset Class
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate ofReturnTarget Allocation

17.50 0h

8.50 %

5.00 %

4.00 %
17.50 %
12.50 %

5.00 %

10.00 %
17 -00 o/"

10.00 %

3.00 %

4.00 %
10.00 %
5.00 o/"

10.00 %
10.00 %
3.00 "h

US Equity
US Large Cap

US Mid Cap

US Small Cap

Non US Equity
International Developed

Emerging Markets

Global Bonds
Credit Fixed

Global IG Credit

High Yield

EMD
Private Equity
Real Estate
Absolute Return
Real Return
Cash

Total

4.50 %
4.50 %
5.50 %

6.50 %
7.25 %

3.00 %

3.75 %

5.50 %

6.00 %
6.50 %
7.00 %

5.00 %
5.00 %

1.50 0A

100.00 %

Discount Rafe - The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate of 5.85% assumed
that local employers would contribute the actuarially determined contribution rate of projected
compensation over the remaining 25 year (closed) amortization period of the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability. The discount rate determination used an expected rate of return o'f 6.25yo, and a
municipal bond rate of 3.62Vo, as reported in Fidelity lndex's "20-Year Municipal GOAA lndex" as of
June 30, 2018.

The following table presents the Board's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability,
calculated using the discount rate of 5.85%, as well as what the Commission's proportionate share of
the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rates.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% lncrease
CERS 4.85%
Commission's proportionate share

of net OPEB liability $671,756

5.85% 6.85%

$517,197 $385,059

Sensitivity of the Board's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability to changes in the
healthcare cost trend rafes - The following presents the Board's proportionate share of the collective
net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that were 1 percentage point lower or 1

percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates.
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1% Decrease
Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate 1% lncrease

Commission's proportionate share
of net OPEB liability $385,059 $517,197 $672,951

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial statements.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
For the Year Ended June 30,

2015 2016 2017 2018

Total net pension liability (asset) for CERS $4,299,525,56s 54,923,318,237 $ 5,853,308,000 $ 6,090,304,793

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proportion of the
net pension liability

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proportionate share
of the net pension liability

Princeton Water and Wastewater's covered-em ployee
payroll

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proporitonate share
of the net pension liability as a percentage of its covered-
employee payroll

Plan liduciary net position as a percentage ofthe total pension
liability

$ 1,395,193 $ 1,521,570 $ 1,758,509 $ 1,774,167

$ 775,239 $ 736,232 $ 764,508 $ 771,489

0.032450%

'185.06%

59,97%

0.030903%

2O6.670/o

55.50%

0.030043o/o

230.02o/o

53.30o/o

0.029131%

229.97%

53.5404

*The amounts presented were determined as of June of the prior flscal year

This is a 1 O-year schedule. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule
in future fiscal years until 10 years of information is available.

See lndependent Auditor's Report and Notes to Pension Plan lnformation
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
For the Year Ended June 30,

2015 20'16 2017 2018 2019
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 163,512 $ 1U,426 $ 136,699 $ 138,390 $ 123,468

Contribution in relation to the actuarially determined
contribution 163.512 134,426 136,699 138,390 't23,468

Contribution deficiency (excess) $

Princeton Water and Wastewater's covered-
employee payroll

Conhibutions as a percentage of Princeton Water and
Wastewater's covered-employee payroll 21.09%

$ 775,239 $ 736,232 $ 764,s08 $ 771,489 $ 767,408

$ $ $ $

18.260 17.88% 17.94o/o '16.090/o

This is a 1O-year schedule. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule
in future fiscal years until 10 years of information is available,

See lndependent Auditor's Report and Notes to Pension Plan lnformation
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
Forthe Year Ended June 30, 2019

2017
Commission's proportionate of the net OPEB liability (asset) 0^030043%

Commission's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) $ 478,724

Commission's cowred-employee payroll $ 764,508

Commission's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage
of its cor,ered-employee payroll 61.970/o

Plan fduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability SZ.4Ooh

The amounts presented were determined as ofJune 30 ofthe priorfscal year.

This is a 1 O-year schedule. Howe\€r, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactirely. Years will be added
to this schedule in the future until 10 years of information is areilable.

See lndependent Auditor's Report and Notes to Pension Plan lnformation
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0^0291 30%

$ 517,197

$ 771,489

67.04%
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
For the Year Ended June 30,

Contractually required contribution

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution

Contribution deficiency (excess)

2018 2019-5---363de- Tno;oaa-

(38,38s) (40,(X4)

$-$-

Commission's co\,€red employee payroll _9__lZ14S9_ $ 767,408

Contributions as a percentage of colered€mployee payroll 4.98o/o 5.220/o

Thisisalo-yearschedule. Howe\ier,theinformationinthisscheduleisnotrequiredtobepresentedretroacti\,ely. Yearswill beaddedtothis
schedule in the future until 10 years of information is a\€ilable.

See lndependent Auditor's Report and Notes to Pension Plan lnformation
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO PENSION PLAN INFORMATION

June 30,2019

Notes Related to Schedule of fhe Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's Prooortionate Share

20

of the Net Pension Liabilitv - Countv Emplovee Retirement Svstem of the KRS

Changes of Benefit Terms:The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected
in the valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

2014 - A cash balance plan was introduced for members whose participation date is on or after January
1,2014.

Changes of Assumption:The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in
the valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

The assumed investment rate of return was decreased from 7.50o/o to 6.50%
The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25o/o to 2.30%.
Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4.00o/o to 2.00o/o.

The assumed investment rate of return was decreased from 7 .75o/o to 7 .50o/o.

The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.50% to 3.25o/o.
The assumed rate of wage inflation was reduced from 1.00o/o to 0.75o/o.
Payroll groMh assumption was reduced from 4.50o/o to 4.00%.
The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females).
For healthy retired members and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined
Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 1 year for females). For disabled
members, the RP-2000 Combined Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set
back 4 years for males) is used for the period after disability retirement. There is some margin in
the current mortality tables for possible future improvement in mortality rates and that margin will
be reviewed again when the next experience investigation is conducted.
The assumed rates of Retirement, Withdrawal and Disability were updated to more accurately
reflect experience.

6
a

a

a

2015
a

a

a

o

a

a

a

See lndependent Auditor's Report
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO PENSION PLAN INFORMATION

June 30, 2019

Other Post-Employment Benefits
Changes of benefit terms - None

Changes of assumptions - The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in
the valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

The assumed investment rate of return was decreased from 750% lo 6.25%
The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25% to 2.30o/o
Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4.00%lo 2.00%
The single discount rate changed from 6.89% to 5.84%

See lndependent Auditor's Report
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION.BUDGET AND ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Original
Budget Final Budget Actual

$ 3,186,313
Revenues:

Charges for services
Other income

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Salary and related
Supplies and chemicals
Utilities
Gasoline and oil
Repairs
lnsurance
Professional services
Postage
Rental and lease
Sludge removal
Materials expense
Freight
Miscellaneous
Depreciation

Total ependitures

Nonoperating revenues (expend itures):
lnterest income
lnterest epense

Total nonoperating revenues (epenses)

34 500
$ 3,186,s13

34,500
$ 3,186,316

34,500

Variance
with Final
Budget
Positive

(Negative)

$ 3

3,220,813 3,220,813 3,220,816 3

1,311,215
178,126
386,426

18,350
80,620

121 ,958
106,866

12,328
667

13,257
17,368

92
55,558

805,291

1,311,215
178,126
386,426

18,350
80,620

121,958
106,866

12,328
667

13,257
17,368

92
55,558

805,291

1,373,889
194,217
386,425

18,351
80,620

121,958
106,867

12,329
667

13,257
17,369

92
55,571

803,032

62,674
16,091

(1)
1

13
(2,259\

76,522

1

1

3.1 08 ,122 3,108,122 3.184.644

174
(62,447)

174
(62,447)
(62,273\

174
(62,447)

73) (62.273)

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures $ SO,+t A $ 50,418 (26,1 01 )

Fund balances, beginning ofyear 11,232,961

Fund balances, end ofyear $ 11,206,860

See lndependent Auditor's Report
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- Inde.pendent Auditor's Report on lnternal Control Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statemdnts Pe-rformed in

Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

Board of Commissioners
Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission
Princeton, Kentucky

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Sfandards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Prinieton Water
and Wastewater Commission as of and for the year ended June 30, 201g, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements, and have
issued our report thereon dated November 22,201g.

lnternal Over Financia I Reportinq
ln planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission's internal
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identifiT all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission's financial statements are free
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Sfandards.

Your Long-Term Accounting Partner
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Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
c_ontrol or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government luditing Sfandards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

AlurJr" Tht +,,t ^ A44'aIl, ILLC

Murray, Kentucky
November 22,2019
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I ndependent Auditor's Report

Board of Commissioners
Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission
Princeton, Kentucky

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business{ype activities of Princeton
Water and Wastewater Commission, a component unit of the City of Princeton, Kentucky as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the Commission's financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

M a n ag e menf 's Resp o nsi b i I ity fo r th e F i n an c i al Sfafemenfs
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Au ditor's Responsi b il ity
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Commission's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion
ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the business{ype activities of Princeton Water and Wastewater
Commission, as of June 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable,
cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Your Long-Term Accounting Partner
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Change in Accounting Principle
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, in 2018 the Commission adopted new accounting
guidance, GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Emphasis of Matter
We draw attention to Note 1C to the financial statements, which describes a restatement decreasing the
beginning net position by $436,712. This restatement was necessary because of the transitional
requirements of GASB Statement NO. 74, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment
Benefits Other Than Pensions. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters
Req u i red S u p plem e ntary I nform ation

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis, and the required schedules and notes for pensions and OPEB as listed in the
table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's response to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other lnformation

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's basic financial statements.
The introductory section and supplemental information are presented for purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplemental information section is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. ln our opinion,
the supplemental information section is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic
financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance
on it.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards
ln accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February
5,2019 on our consideration of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government
Auditing Standards in considering the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

A hxr'r'"h'L T htt +lt^ A 4r*ll, P LLC

Murray, Kentucky
February 5,2019

-3-



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As management of the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission we offer readers of the
Commission's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the
Commission for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. All amounts, unless othenrvise indicated, are
expressed in actual dollars.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Management believes the Commission's financial condition is strong. The Commission is well within its
more stringent financial policies and guidelines set by the Board and management. The following are key
financial highlights.

Total assets and deferred outflows at year-end were $16.70 million and exceeded liabilities in the
amount of $11.23 million (i.e. net position).
Total assets decrease by $3Zt ,241, mainly due to aging assets and an increase in accumulated
depreciation.
Operating revenues were $3.24 million, a decrease from year 2017 in the amount of $103,639 or
3.20%.
Operating expenses were $3.44 million, an increase from year 2017 in the amount of $111,406
or 3.24o/o.

The operating loss for the year was $282 thousand as compared to operating income of $14
thousand in 2017 .

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) serves as an introduction to, and should be read in
conjunction with, the financial statements and supplementary information. The MD&A represents
management's examination and analysis of the Commission's financial condition and performance.
Summary financial statement data, key financial and operational indicators used in the Commission's
strategic plan, budget, bond resolutions and other management tools were used for this analysis. The
Financial Statements and Supplementary lnformation are made up of foursections. 1) the introductory
section, 2) the financial section, 3) the supplementary and other information section, 4) and the internal
control and compliance section. The introductory section includes the Commission's directory. The
financial section includes the MD&A, the independent auditor's report, and the financial statements with
accompanying notes. The supplementary and other information section includes selected financial and
operational information. The internal control and compliance section includes the report on internal
control and compliance. These sections make up the financial report presented here.

a

a

a

a
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REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A Proprietary Fund is used to account for the operations of the Commission, which is financed and
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent is that the costs of providing
services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user
charges.
The financial statements report information about the Commission, using accounting methods similar to
those used by private sector companies. These statements offer short- and long-term financial
information about its activities.

The Sfafement of Net Position includes all of the Commission's assets, liabilities, and deferred
inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position and provides information about
the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to the Commission's
creditors (liabilities). lt also provides the basis for computing rate of return, evaluating the capital structure
of the Commission, and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the Commission.

The Sfafement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the results of the business
activities over the course of the fiscal year and information as to how the net position changed during the
year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change
occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. This statement measures the success of the
Commission's operations and can be used to determine whether the Commission has successfully
recovered all of its costs. This statement also measures the Commission's profitability and credit
worthiness.

The Sfafement of Cash Flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents, resulting from operational,
financing, and investing activities. This statement presents cash receipt and cash disbursement
information, without consideration of the earnings event, when an obligation arises.

The Nofes to the Financial Sfafemenfs provide required disclosures and other information that are
essential to a full understanding of material data provided in the statements. The notes present
information about the Commission's accounting policies, significant account balances and activities,
material risks, obligations, commitments, contingencies, and subsequent events, if any.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

One of the most important questions asked about the Commission's finances is "ls the Commission, as
a whole, better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position report information about the
Commission's activities in a way that will help answer this question. These two statements report the net
position of the Commission, and the changes in the net position. Net position is one way to measure the
financial health or financial position of the Commission. Over time, increases or decreases in the
Commission's net position is an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating.
However, you will need to also consider other non-financial factors such as changes in economic
conditions, customer growth, and legislative mandates. The Commission's total net position decreased
by $Zt 8,474 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. The analysis below focuses on the Commission's
net position (Table 1A) and changes in net position (Table 24) during the year.
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Table 1A

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

30-Jun-1 8 30-Jun-17

lncrease (Decrease)

$%
Current and other assets
Restricted noncurrent assets
Capital assets

Total assets

Defened outflows of resources

Long-term liabilities
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Net inwstment in capital assets
Restricted for customer deposits
Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 2,490,118 $
209,300

13,261,751

2,104,725 $
209,300

14,018,385

385,393

(756,634)

18.31o/o

0.00%
'5.40o/o

-2.27o/o

15.38%
-13.18%

12.47o/o

-5.01%
0.00%

-29.12%

E.O1o/o

15,961 ,169 16,332,410 (371,241)

743,137 366,990 376,147 102.500/o

4,792,036
409,238

4,153,252
471,341

638,784
(62,103)

5,201,274 4,624,593 576,681

11,202,137
209,300
539,998

(561,211)

(157,263)

$ 11,232,961 $ r1,951,435 $ (718,474)

10,640,926
209,300
382,735

The decrease in capital assets is due to aging equipment and increase accumulated depreciation.
Deferred outflows of resources also saw a big increase due to the implementation of GASB 75 in regards
to reporting of OPEB plans.

Changes in the Commission's net position can be determined by reviewing the following condensed
Statement of Revenues, Expense, and Changes in Net Position for the year.
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Table 24
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES , AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

30-Jun-1 8 30-Jun-1 7

lncrease (Decrease)

$%
Operating re\enues
Non-operating re\enues

Total rerenues

Administratiw expenses
Water treatment expenses
Wastewater expenses
Maintenance expenses
Depreciation
Non-operating expenses

Total expenses

Change in net position

Beginning net position

Prior period adjustment

Ending net position

$ 3,235,914 $
192

3,339,553 $

162
(103,639)

30

-3.10o/o

18.52Yo

-3.10o/o

41.55o/o

4.89Yo
2.34o/o

-6.90%

1.02o/o

-7.13o/o

3.08%

286.38%

-0.6104
'100.00%

-6.01o/o

3,236,106 3,339,7't5 (103,60e)

578,690
730,800
689,749
607,784
830,368

408,823
768,410
673,967
652,834
821,951
86,654

169,867
(37,610)

15,782
(45,050)

8,417
(6,177)

105,229

80 477

3,517,868 3,412,639

(281,762) (72,924) (208,838)

1 1,951,435
(436,712)

12,024,359 (72,924)
- (436,712)

$ 11,232,961 $ 11,951,435 $ (718,474)

Operating revenues showed a 3.10o/o decrease in 2018 and operating expenses showed a 3.08o/o
decrease.
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

GapitalAssets
At the end of fiscal year 2018 the system had $13.26 million (net of accumulated depreciation) invested
in a broad range of utility capital assets. This investment includes land, distribution systems and their
related equipment, and various types of equipment. Based on the uses of the aforementioned assets,
they are classified for financial purposes as land, utility plant in service, and construction in progress.

The following tables summarizes the Commission's capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and
changes therein, forthe years ended June 30, 2018. These changes are presented in detail in Note 3E
to the financial statements.

Table 34
CAPITAL ASSETS NET OF AGCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

30-Jun-1 8 30-Jun-1 7

lncrease (Decrease)

$%
Land
Utility plant in service
Accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets

170,153 $
31,430,634

(1 8, 339,036)

168,929 $ 1,224
31,358,124 72,510
(17,508,668) (830,368)

$ 0.72o/o

0.23o/o

4.74o/o

$ 13,261,751 $ 14,018,385 $ (756,634) -5.40o/o

Debt Administration
The Commission has outstanding bonds and notes payable of $2.62 million as of June 30, 2018.
Principal payments are due in the upcoming fiscal year in the amount of $201,593 with interest payments
totaling $76,492 also due. Details relating to the outstanding debt can be found in Note 3F. The
Commission also has plans to issue new debt and refund the outstanding debt in the upcoming year,
however no plans have been finalized.

ECONOMIC FAGTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET AND RATES
The Commission will continue to function under the current operations. Management will do everything
possible to keep the customer costs as low as possible and continue to maintain the Commission's
financial position. The Commission has no current plans to expand or increase costs to its customers.

CONTACTING THE AUTHORITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Commission's finances for all those
with an interest in the Commission's finances and to demonstrate the Commission's accountability for
the money it receives. Questions concerning any information provided in this report or requests for any
additional information should be directed to the commissioners at the office located at 101 E Market
Street, Princeton, Kentucky 42445, or by telephone at (270) 365-9301.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30,2018

ASSETS

Gurrent assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

Special funds - restricted

Accounts receivable

lnventories
Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:

Special funds - restricted
Total noncurrent assets

Capital assets:

Utility plant
Less: Accumulated depreciation

Net depreciable assets
Non-depreciable assets

Total capital assets

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to OPEB
Deferred outflows related to pensions

Total deferred outflows of resources

$ 1 ,641,117
106,344

459,489

283.168
2,490,118

209,300

209,300

31,430,634
(1

13,091,598
1 70,1 53

13,261,751

15,961,169

138,801
604,336

743,137

The accompanying notes are an integral paft of the financiat statements.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30,2018

LIABILITIES

Gurrent liabilities (payable from current assets):

Current maturities of longterm debt

Accounts payable - trade

Customer deposits

Accrued liabilities:

Payroll and other taxes

lnterest
Other

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities:
Net pension liability

Net OPEB liability
Long-term debt less current maturities

Accrued vacation
Total noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

Deferred lnflows of Resources
Deferred inflows related to OPEB
Deferred inflows related to pensions

Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets

Restricted - debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 201,593

69,686

106,344

22,186

2,557
6,872

409,238

1,758,509

603,967
2,419,232

10,328

4,792,036

5,201,274

31,621
238,450

270,071

10,640,926

209,300
382,735

$ 1 1,232,961

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financialsfafemenfs.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Forthe Year Ended June 30, 2018

Operating revenues:
Charges for services
Rent from utility property

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Administrative expenses
Water treatment expenses
Wastewater expenses
Maintenance expenses
Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) :

lnterest revenue
lnterest expense

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Ghange in net position

Net position - beginning
Prior Period Adjustment - GASB 75

Net position - ending

$ 3,201,414
34,500

3,235,914

578,690
730,800
689,749
607,784
830,368

3,437,391

(201,477',)

192
(80,477\

(80,285)

(281,762)

11,951,435
(436,712\

$ 11,232,961

The accompanying notes are an integral pari of the financial statements.
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Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from consumers
Cash paid to suppliers of goods and services
Cash paid to employees for services
Change in customer deposits

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities:
lnterest on investments

Net cash provided by investing activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition and construction of property, plant and equipment
Principal payments on longterm debt
lnterest paid on long-term debt

Net cash used in financing activities:

lncrease (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning

Cash and cash equivalents - ending

Cash and cash equivalents:
Current assets - cash, cash equivalents, and special funds
Noncurrent assets - special funds restricted

Net cash and cash equivalents

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral paft of the financial statements.
-12-

$ 3,299,636
(1,877,511)

(746,219)
3,651

679,557

192
192

(73,734)
(1e5,425)
(80,477)

(349,636)

330,113

1,626,648

$ r,956,761

$ 1,747,461
209,300

$ 1,956,761



Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided (used)
by operating activities:

Net operating income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Provision for depreciation
Pension expense - actuarially determined
(lncrease) decrease in current assets:

Accounts receivable
Inventory
Deferred outflows

lncrease (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Deferred inflows
Customer deposits

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Forthe Year Ended June 30,2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
-13-

$ (201,477)

830,368
404,196

(63,722)
8,442

(376,147)

34,240
(106,6e3)
146,699

3,651

$ 679,557



PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Reporting Entity

The financial statements of the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission have been prepared
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to the governmental
units. The GovernmentalAccounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant
accounting policies of the Commission are described below.

Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission is considered a component unit of the City of
Princeton. The basic, but not only, criterion for including a potential component unit within the
reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most
significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability
to exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority,
the designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for
fiscal matters. The other criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or
exclusion from the reporting entity is the existence of special financial relationships, regardless of
whether the City is able to exercise oversight responsibilities.

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Proprietary fund financial statements include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues,
Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows.

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus
and basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such
as current financial or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of
transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements.

Proprietary funds are accounted for using the "economic resources" measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities
(whether current or noncurrent), and deferred inflows of resources are included on the Statement of
Net Position. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position presents
increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Under the accrual basis of
accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned while expenses are
recognized in the period in which the liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

Operating revenues in the proprietary funds are those revenues that are generated from the primary
operations of the fund. All other revenues are reported as non-operating revenues. Operating
expenses are those expenses that generally result from providing services in connection with the
Commission's principal ongoing operations.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

C. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/lnflows of Resources and Net Position

Deposifs and I nvestments
The Commission's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits,
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of
acquisition.

State statutes authorize the Commission to invest in certificates of deposit, obligations of the U.S.
Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities, obligations guaranteed by the U.S. government or its
agencies, repurchase agreements and the state's investment pool.

Accounts Receivable
Trade receivables result from unpaid billings for water service to customers and from unpaid billings
related to work performed for or materials sold to certain entities. All trade receivables are shown net
of an allowance for uncollectible accounts. The allowance for uncollectible customer accounts
recorded by the Commission is based on past history of uncollectible accounts and management's
analysis of current accounts.

lnventories and Prepaid ltems
All inventories are valued at the lower of average cost or market, using the first-in/first-out (FIFO)
method at year end. Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods
and are recorded as prepaid items in the financial statements as of June 30, 2018 year end.

Restricted Assefs
Certain cash accounts and investments are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net
position because they are maintained in separate bank accounts and their use is limited by applicable
bond covenants. The Commission elects to use restricted assets before unrestricted assets when the
situation arises when either can be used.

The Commission charges a deposit fee to customers when service is established. The customer
deposit funds are held in a separate bank account. When service is discontinued, deposits are
refunded net of any amounts due for service. Customer deposits as of June 30, 2018 totaled
$106,344.

Capital Assefs
The property, plant, and equipment are stated at original cost including all direct cost of materials and
labor during the construction period. All donated material is stated at the current fair market value.

The costs of replacements, normal maintenance, and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset
or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and
improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. lnterest incurred during the construction
phase of capital assets is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. The
Commission's thresholds for capitalization are any purchases of office equipment over $2,500 and
field equipment over $5,000. Property, plant, and equipment of the Commission, with the exception
of Land and Construction in Process, are depreciated, using the straight line method over the
following useful lives:

Utility Plant
Office and other equipment
Vehicles

20 - 50 years
5 - 20 years

5 years

-1 5-



PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

Accrued Vacation
It is the Commission's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation. All
vacation pay has been accrued and the current year's is reflected as a current liability and the prior
year's is reflected as a noncurrent liability on the financial statements.

Long-term Obligations
Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the
effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.

D efe rred O utfl owsll nfl ows of Resources
ln addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. The Commission has several items that
qualify for this form of reporting - deferred outflows related to the pension plan and OPEB as of June
30, 2018. These items totaled to $743,137.

ln addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section
for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of
resources, represents acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Commission has several items
that qualify for this form of reporting - deferred inflows related to the pension plan and OPEB as of
June 30, 2018. These items totaled to $270,071.

Net Position FIow Assumption
Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.9.,
restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. ln order to calculate the amounts to
report as restricted - net position and unrestricted - net position in the financial statements, a flow
assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. lt is
the Commission's policy to consider restricted - net position to have been depleted before
unrestricted - net position is applied.

Net Position
Equity is classified as net assets and displayed in the following two components:

Net lnvestment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds that are attributable
to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets; debt related to unspent
proceeds or other restricted cash and investments is excluded from the determination.
Restricted - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by 1)
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
Unrestricted - All other net positions that do not meet the description of the above
categories.

a

a

a
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Pensions
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the County Employees' Retirement Systems (CERS) and additions to/deductions from
CERS' fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the
CERS. For this purposes, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are
recognized when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. lnvestments are reported at fair
value.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)
For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expenses, information about the fiduciary net position of
the County Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (CERS) and additions to/deductions from
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the CERS.
For this purposes, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. lnvestments are reported at fair value.

Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Change in Accounting Principles
The Commission implemented GovernmentalAccounting Standards Board ("GASB') Statement No.
75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensiong required
for fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2018, in fiscal year 2018. This Statement improves
accounting and financial reporting for postemployment benefits other than pensions. The
implementation has been accounted for as a change in accounting principle with a prior year
adjustment as determined by an actuary. The effect of this adjustment decreases net position on the
statement of activities by $436,712.

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND AGCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary lnformation

The annual budget is prepared, to the extent practical, on a basis consistent with generally accepted
accounting principles and, with minor adjustments, is presented in comparison with actual figures.
The Commission approves annual operating budgets for the managerial control of expenditures and
for the monitoring of cash flows during the fiscal year.
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NOTE3_DETAILEDNOTES

A. Deposits and lnvestments

CustodialCredit Risk
ln the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Commission's deposits
may not be returned to it. For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of a failure of the
counterpart, the Commission will not be able to recover the value of its investments or the collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.

The Commission's policies limit deposits and investments to those instruments allowed by applicable
state laws and described in Note 1. State statute authorize the Commission to invest in obligations
of the United States and its agencies and instrumentalities; bond or certificates of indebtedness of
the Commonwealth of Kentucky and its agencies and municipalities; interest bearing deposit
accounts in financial institutions chartered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky insured by an agency
of the United States up to the amount thus insured and in larger amounts, provided such financial
institutions pledge as security obligations of the United States having such value as may be
satisfactory to the Commission.

B. Receivables

Receivables as of the fiscal year ends were made up of the following

Receivables

2018 2017

Billed service for utility customers
Other receiwble
Less: allowance for doubtful

Total

$ 303,688
185,360
(29,55e)

$

$ 459,489 $

229,047
166,720

395,767
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G. Restricted Assets

Restricted assets as of the fiscal year ends were made up of the following

Restricted Assets

Loan

Required amount at

June 30, 2018

KIA Loan dated Nowmber '1, 2000
Rural Derclopment Loan dated June 30, 2002
AARA Loan 09-11 dated December 1, 2010

Fund B #10-06

$ 64,000
'113,400

27,500

4,400

$ 209,300

D. Net Position

Net Position represents the difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and
deferred inflows of resources. The restricted net position amounts were as follows:

Net Position
2018 2017

Net inrcstment in capital assets
Net property, plant and equipment
Less: Debt as disclosed in Note 3F

Restricted - debt service

Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 13,261,751
(2,620,825)

14,018,385
(2,816,248)

$

10,640,926

209,300

(194,790)

11,202,137

209,300

539,998

$ 10,655,436 $ 11,951,435
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E. CapitalAssets

Capital asset activity during the year was as follows:

Balance at

June 30, 2017

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land
Construction in progress

Total capital assets not being depreciated

$

Additions Disposals
Balance at

June 30, 20'18

'16,500 $
152,429

$ $ 16,500
153,6531,224

1 68,929 1,224 170,153

Capital assets, being depreciated
Buildings & improwments
Water plant & distribution
Sewer plant & lines
Water tanks
Vehicles
Tools & equipment
Office furniture & fixtures

Total capital assets being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings & improwments
Water plant & distribution
Sewer plant & lines
Water tanks
Vehicles
Tools & equipment
Office furniture & fixtures

Total accumulated depreciation

31,358,124 72,510

437,253
9,062,051

18,415,060
2,470,169

297,719
523,603
152,269

14,373

20,156

37,981

451,626
9,062,051

18,435,216
2,470,169

297,719
561,584
152,269

31,430,634

187,503
4,783,556

10,916,770
981,140
194,831

298,253
146,615

16,625
225,754
462,840

54,774
31,221

36,425
2,729

204J28
5,009,31 0

11,379,610
1,035,914

226,052
334,678
149,344

17,508,668 830,368

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 13,849,456 (757,858)

Total capital assets, net $ 14,018,385 $ (756,634) $

Depreciation expense amounted to $830,368 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018.

18,339,036

1 3, 091 ,598

$ 13,261,751
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F. Long-term Debt

At year end, the Commission's long-term liabilities consisted of the following

Balance
06130117 Additions Payments

Balance
06/3/1 8

Due Within
One Year

1) Rewnue bonds - 2000 series
2) Kentucky lnfrastructure Authority
3) ARRA #4209-11
4) ARRA #AO9-27

5) Fund B #10-06

Total debt

2019
2024
2021
2022
2023

2024-2028
2029-2033
2034-2038
2035-2040

$ 1,113,500 $
441,859
342,682
442,974
279,810

31,000
91,827
25,870
33,437
19,459

$ 1,142,500 $
530,293
368,295
476,086
299,076

$ 29,000
88,434
25,613
33,112
19,266

$ 2,816,250 $ $ 195,425 $ 2,620,82s $ 201,593

Accrued wcation

Total accrued wcation
$ 10,853 $ $ szs $ 10,328 $

$ 10,853 $ $ 525 $ 10,328 $

The scheduled annual requirements for long-term debt at June 30, 2018, including interest is as
follows:

Principal
201,593
206,905
212,861
218,964
171,345
631,857
502,300
325,000
150,000

lnterest Total
278,085
277,690
277,750
277,742
223,791
850,314
649,483
403,908
1 60,1 70

76,492
70,785
64,889
58,778
52,446

218,457
147,183
78,908
10,170

Total $2,620,825 $ 778,108 $3,398,933

G. Short-term Debt

At year end, the Commission had no short{erm debt.

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

A. Risk Management

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. During the year ended June 30,
2018, the Commission purchased commercial insurance for all of the above risks. Settled claims have
not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three years and there has been no
significant reduction in the amount of coverage provided.
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B. Retirement Plan

County Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (CERS)
Plan description - Employees whose positions do not require a degree beyond a high school diploma
are covered by the CERS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan. CERS is
administered by the Kentucky Retirement System, an agency of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
Under the provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) Section 61.645, the Board of Trustees
of the Kentucky Retirement System administers CERS and has the authority to establish and amend
benefit provisions. The Kentucky Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that
includes financial statements and required supplementary information for CERS. That report may be
obtai ned from http://kvret. kv. qov/.

Benefits provided - CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to Plan
employees and beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the plan after five years' service. For
retirement purposes, employees are grouped into three tiers, based on hire date:

Tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

Participation date
Unreduced retirement
Reduced retirement

Participation date
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement

Participation date
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement

Before September 1, 2008
27 years of service or 65 years old
At least 5 years of service and 55 years old
At least 25 years of service and any age

Before September 1, 2008 - December 31,2013
At least 5 years of service and 65 years old
Or age 57+ and sum of service years plus age equals 87
At least 10 years of service and 60 years old

After December 31 ,2Q13
At least 5 years of service and 65 years old
Or age 57+ and sum of service years plus age equals 87
Not available

Cost of living adjustments are provided at the discretion of the General Assembly. Retirement is
based on a factor of the number of years' service and hire date multiplied by the average of the
highest five years' earnings. Reduced benefits are based on factors of both of these components.
Participating employees become eligible to receive the health insurance benefit after at least 180
months of service. Death benefits are provided for both death after retirement and death prior to
retirement. Death benefits after retirement are $5,000 in lump sum. Five years'service is required
for death benefits prior to retirement and the employee must have suffered a duty-related death. The
decedent's beneficiary will receive the higher of the normal death benefit and $10,000 plus 25% of
the decedent's monthly final rate of pay and any dependent child will receive 10o/o of the decedent's
monthly final rate of pay up to 40% for all dependent children. Five years' service is required for
nonservice related disability benefits.
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Contributions - Required contributions by the employee are based on the tier:

Tier 1

Tter2
Tier 3

Required Contdbution

Solo

Solo + 1o/a for insurance

Sa/o + 1o/o for insurance

Employer contributions rates for the fiscal year were adopted by the Board of KRS based on
actuarially recommended rates. The Commission's contributions to CERS for the year ended June
30,2018 was $138,390.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred lnflows of
Resources Related to Pensions - At June 30, 2018, the Commission reported a liability $1 ,758,509
for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability for the plan was
measured as of June 30,2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Commission's proportion of the net
pension liability for CERS was based on the actual liability of the employees and former employees
relative to the total liability of the System as determined by the actuary. At June 30, 2017, the
Commission's proportion was 0.030043%.

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Commission recognized pension expenses of $290,079. At
June 30, 2018, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
lnflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience

$ 2,181 $ 44,638

Change of assumptions 324,493

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments 't39,272 117,521

Changes in proportion and differences between
employer contributions and proportional share
of contributions 76,291

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 138,390

$ 604,336 $ 238,4sO

The amount shown above for "Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date" will be recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the
following measurement period.
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Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from Commission contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in
the year ended June 30, 2018. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30

$ 79,794

116,764

54,116

(22,578)

Year I

Year 2

Year 3
Year 4

Year 5
Thereafter

s 227,496

Actuarial assumptions - The total pension liability in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation was
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement:
lnflation 2-3O percent

Salary lncreases 2.OO percent, a\rerage, including inflation
ln\,estment rate of return 6.25 percent, net of pension plan in\,estment expense,

including inflation

The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females). For healthy retired members
and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (set back 1 year for females). For disabled members, the RP-2000 Combined
Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 4 years for males) is used for
the period after disability retirement. There is some margin in the current mortality tables for
possible future improvement in mortality rates and that margin will be reviewed again when the next
experience investigation is conducted.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period July 1 , 2008 - June 30, 2013.

The long{erm expected return on plan assets is reviewed as part of the regular experience studies
prepared every five years. The most recent analysis, performed for the period covering fiscal years
2008 through 2013, is outlined in a report dated April 30, 2014. Several factors are considered in
evaluating the long-term rate of return assumption including long{erm historical data, estimates
inherent in current market data, and a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges
of expected future real rates of return (expected return, net of investment expense and inflation) were
developed by the investment consultant for each major asset class. These ranges were combined
to produce the long{erm expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return
by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation. The capital market
assumptions developed by the investment consultant are intended for use over a 10-year horizon and
may not be useful in setting the long{erm rate of return for funding pension plans which covers a
longer timeframe. The assumption is intended to be a long{erm assumption and is not expected to
change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the inflation assumption, or a
fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
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Target
Allocation

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

5.4oo/o

1.5Oo/o

3.50%
4.5Oo/o

4.25o/o

8.50%
-O.25o/o

Asset Class

Combined equity
Combined fixed income
Real return (diversified inflation strategies)
Real estate
Absolute return (diversified hedge tunds)
Priwte equity
Cash equiralent

Total

44o/o

19o/o

1Oo/o

5o/o

1Oo/o

lOo/o

2%
lOOo/o

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.25%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
employees and employers will be made at statutory contribution rates. Projected inflows from
investment earnings were calculated using the long-term assumed investment return of 6.25%. The
long-term investment rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of CERS proportionate share of net pension liability to changes in the discount rafe - The
following table presents the net pension liability of the Commission, calculated using the discount rate
selected, as well as what the Commission's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rates.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% lncrease

5.25o/o 6.250/o 7.25o/o

Princeton Water & Wastewater's
proportionate share of the net
pension liability $ 2,217,860 $ 1,758,509 $ 1,374,266

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued financial report.

C. Other Post Employment Benefit Plan
All full-time employees are eligible to participate in the County Employee's Retirement System
("System"). The System plan provides for retirement, disability, and death benefits, which benefits are
established by State statute. Employer contribution rates are intended to fund the System's normal
cost on a current basis plus an amount equal to the amortization of unfounded past service costs over
thirty years using the level percentage. Such contribution rates are determined by the System's Board
of Trustees each biennium. Vesting in a retirement benefit begins immediately upon entry into the
System with participants establishing full vesting after the completion of sixty months of service, twelve
of which are current service. At a minimum, terminated employees are refunded their contributions with
credited interest compounded annually at a rate of 2.5o/o.
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Covered employees are required to contribute five percent (5%) of their salary to the plan. For those
employees who began participating with the County Retirement System on or after September 1, 2008,
6% of their salary will be the required contribution, with 5% deposited into the individual's account and
1% deposited into the County Retirement System lnsurance Fund. ln addition, the System is required
to contribute the remaining amounts necessary to pay benefits when due.

The "pension benefit obligation" is a standardized disclosure measure of the present value of pension
benefits, adjusted for the effects of projected salary increases, estimated to be payable in the future as
a result of employee service date, The measure, which is the actuarial present value of credited
projected benefits, is intended to help users assess the System's funding status on a going-concern
basis, assess progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due, and make
comparisons among PERS and employers. The System does not make separate measurements of
assets and pension benefit obligation for individual employers. The most recent actuarialvaluation and
determination of pension benefit obligation were performed as of June 30,2017. The actuarial accrued
pension liability at June 30,2017 for the CERS portion as a whole determined through an actuarial
valuation performed as of that date was $12,540,544,538. The CERS System's net assets available
for benefits on that date were $6,687,237,095, leaving $5,853,307,443 of unfunded actuarial accrued
liability.

The System's contribution represented less than 1% of the total contributions required of all participating
entities. Ten-year historicaltrend information showing the System's progress in accumulating sufficient
assets to pay benefits when due is presented in the System's June 30, 2018 annual financial report.

County Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (CERS)
Plan description - Effective August 1 , 1988, employees of the Princeton Water and Wastewater
Commission of Princeton, Kentucky became a part of the County Employee Retirement Systems
(CERS). This is a cost-sharing, multiple employer defined benefit plan. CERS is administered by the
Kentucky Retirement System, an agency of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Under the provision of
the Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) Section 61 .645, the Board of Trustees of the Kentucky Retirement
System administers CERS and has the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions. The
Kentucky Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information for CERS. That report may be obtained from
http ://kvret. kv. o ov/.

Benefits provided - CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to plan
employees and beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the plan after five years' service. For
retirement purposes, employees are grouped into three tiers, based on hire date:
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Tier 1 participation began before July 1 , 2003. Members are eligible for benefits if they are the recipient
of a retirement allowance. The percentage of the member premium paid by the retirement system is
based on the number of years of service as indication below:

Less than 4 years
4-9 years
10-14 years
15-19 years
20 or more years

0%
25o/o

50o/o

75o/o

100o/o

Tier 2 participation began on or after July 1, 2003, but before September 1,2008. Members are eligible
for benefits if they are the recipient of a retirement allowance with at least 120 months of service at
retirement. The retirement system provides a monthly contribution of $10 for each year of earned
service. The monthly contribution is increased by 1.5% each July. As of July 1,2016, the monthly
contribution was $12.99lyear of service.

Tier 3 participation began on or after September 1, 2008. Benefits are identical to Tier 2, except Tier 3
members are required to have at least 1809 months of service in order to be eligible.

Contributions - Required contributions by the employee are based on the tier. Tier 1 members
contribute 0o/o of gross salary. Tier 2 and 3 members both contribute 1o/o of gross salary.

Employer contributions rates for the fiscal year were adopted by the Board of KRS based on actuarially
recommend rates. The Commission's contributions for the year ended June 30, 2018, were $7,715.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred lnflows of
Resources Related to OPEBs - At June 30, 2018, the Commission reported a liability of $603,967 for
its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30,
2017, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of that date. The Commission's proportion of the net OPEB liability was based on a
projection of the Commission's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the
projected contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2017, the
Commission's proportion was 0.030043%.

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Commission recognized OPEB expense of $462,188. At June
30,2018, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB from the following sources:
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Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
lnflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience

$ $ 1,677

Change of assumptions 131,419

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments 28,543

Changes in proportion and differences between
employer contributions and proportional share
of contributions 1,401

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date

lmplicit subsidy 7,382

$ 138,801 _q_31,621_

The amount shown above for "Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date" will be recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the
following measurement period.

Deferred outflows of resources resulting from the Commission's contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ending June
30, 2019. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follow:

Year ended June 30
Year 1

Year 2
Year 3
Year 4
Year 5
Thereafter

$ 17,172
17,172
17,172
17,172
24,307

6,803

28-
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Actuarial methods and assumptions - The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation
was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement:

lnflation Rate
Payroll growth rate
Salary increases
lnvestment rate of return, net of investment

expense and inflation
Long-term municipal bond rate
Healthcare trend rates

Pre-65

Post-65

2.30o/o
2.Q9o/o

3.05o/o

6.25o/o
3.560/o

lnitialtrend starting at7.25o/o at January 1,

2019, and gradually decreasing to an
ultimate trend rate of 4.Q|o/o over a period of
13 years
lnitial trend starting al5.10o/o at January 1,

2Q19, and gradually decreasing to an
ultimate trend rate of 4.05o/o over a period of
11 years

The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale
BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females). For healthy retired members and
beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RE-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale
BB to 2013 (set back one year for females). For disabled members, the RE-2000 Combined Disabled
Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back four years for males) is used for the period
after disability retirement.

The longterm expected rate of return was determined by using a building-block method in which best-
estimate ranges of expected future real rate of returns are developed for each asset class. The ranges
are combined by weighting the expected future real rate of return by the target asset allocation
percentage. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rate of return for each major
asset class are summarized below.
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Long-
Term

Expected
larget Real Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return
US equity
lnternational equity
Global bonds
Global credit
High yield

Emerging market debt
Private credit
Realestate
Absolute return
Real return
Private equity
Cash

Total

17.50o/o

17.50Yo

4.OOo/o

2.00Yo
7.00o/o

5.00%
10.00%

5.00%
10.00%
10.00%
10.00%
2.00Yo

5.97o/o

7.85o/o

2.63Yo

3.63%
5.75o/o

5.50%
8.75o/o

7.63%
5.63Yo

613%
8.25%o

1.880/o

100.00%

Discount Rafe - The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate of 5.84o/o assumed
that local employers would contribute the actuarially determined contribution rate of projected
compensation over the remaining 26 year (closed) amortization period of the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability. The discount rate determination used an expected rate of return of 6.250/o, and a
municipal bond rate of 3.56%, as reported in Fidelity lndex's "2}-Year Municipal GO AA lndex" as of
June 30, 2017.

The following table presents the Board's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability,
calculated using the discount rate of 5.84Vo, as well as what the Commission's proportionate share of
the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rates.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% lncrease
CERS
Commission's proportionate share

of net OPEB liability

4.84% 5.84o/o 6.84%o

$768,515 $603,967 $467,038

Sensitivity of the Board's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability to changes in the
healthcare cost trend rafes - The following presents the Board's proportionate share of the collective
net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that were 1 percentage point lower or 1

percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates.

-30-



PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

1% Decrease
Current Healthcare

Cost Trend Rate 1% lncrease
Commission's proportionate share

of net OPEB liability v63,274 $603,967 $786,860

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial statements.

D. Prior Period Adjustment

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Repofting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, an amendment of GASB No. 57, beginning net
position was adjusted to reflect the retrospective application. The adjustment resulted in a$436,712
reduction in beginning net position.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
Forthe Year Ended June 30, 2018

2015 2016

Total net pension liability (asset) for CERS $4,299,525,565 $4,923,318,237 $ 5,853,308,000

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proportion of the
net pension liability

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proportionate share
of the net pension liability

Princeton Water and Wastewater's covered-em ployee
payroll

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proporitonate share
of the net pension liability as a percentage of its covered-
employee payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension
liability

2017

0.0324500 0.030903% 0.030043%

$ 1,395,193 $ 1,521,570 $ r,758,509

$ 775,239 $ 736,232 $ 764,508

185.06% 206.67Yo 230.02o/o

59.97o/o 55.50% 53.30%

*The amounts presented were determined as of June of the prior fiscal year

This is a 10-year schedule. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented
retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule in future fiscal years until 10 years of information
is available.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S CONTRIBUTIONS

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

2015 2016 2017 2018
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 163,512 $ 1U,426 $ 136,699 $ 138,390

Contribution in relation to the actuarially determined
contribution 163,512 1U,426 136,699 138,390

Contribution defi ciency (excess) $ $ $ $

Princeton Water and Wastewater's covered-
employee payroll $ 775,239 $ 736,232 $ 764,508 $ 771,489

Contributions as a percentage of Princeton Water and
Wastewater's covered-employee payroll 21.09o/o 18.26% 17.88% 17.94%

This is a 10-year schedule. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactively. Years will be added
to this schedule in future fiscal years until 10 years of information is available.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
GOMMISSION'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

Forthe Year Ended June 30,2018

Commission's proportionate of the net OPEB liability (asset)

Commission's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset)

2017
0J3004%

$ 473,734

Commission's colered-employee payroll $ 764,508

Commission's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage
of its corered-employee payroll 61-970/o

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 52.40o/o

The amounts presented were determined as of June 30 of the prior fiscal year.

This is a 10-year schedule. Howe\ier, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented retroactirely. Years will be added
to this schedule in the future until 10 years of information is arailable.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER
COMMISSION'S OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS
Forthe Year Ended June 30,2018

Contractually required contribution
Contributions in related to the contractually required contribution
Contribution deficiency (excess)

Commission's colered employee payroll

Contributions as a percentage of corered-employee payroll

2018
$ 7,715

(7,715)

$

_$ ?v,489_
1.000/o

This is a 10-yearschedule. Howerer, the information in this schedule is not required to be
presented retroactiwly. Years will be added to this schedule in the future until 10 years of
information is arailable.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO PENSION PLAN INFORMATION

June 30,2018

Notes Related to Schedule of the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Liabilitv - Countv Emplovee Retirement Svstem of the KRS

Changes of Benefit Terms:The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected
in the valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

2014 - A cash balance plan was introduced for members whose participation date is on or after January
1,2014.

Changes of Assumption:The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in
the valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

2015

r The assumed investment rate of return was decreased from 7 .75o/o lo 7 .50o/o.
o The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.50o/o to 3.25o/o.
. The assumed rate of wage inflation was reduced from 1.00o/o to 0.75o/o.
. Payroll groMh assumption was reduced from 4.SQo/o to 4.Qjo/o.
. The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with

Scale BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50o/o for males and 30% for females).
. For healthy retired members and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined

Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 1 year for females). For disabled
members, the RP-2000 Combined Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set
back 4 years for males) is used for the period after disability retirement. There is some margin in
the current mortality tables for possible future improvement in mortality rates and that margin will
be reviewed again when the next experience investigation is conducted.

o The assumed rates of Retirement, Withdrawal and Disability were updated to more accurately
reflect experience.

Other Post-Em ployment Benefits
Changes of benefit terms - None

Changes of assumptions - The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in
the valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

The assumed investment rate of return was decreased from 7.50o/o to 6.250/o
The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25o/o to 2.30o/o

Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4.00o/o lo 2.00o/o

The single discount rate changed from 6.89% to 5.84o/o

1 6
a

a

a

a

20
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO PENSION PLAN INFORMATION

June 30, 2018

Notes Related to the Schedule of the Princeton r and Wastewater Commission's Contributions -
Countv Emolovee Retireme nt Svstem of the KRS

Method and Assumptions Used in Calculations of Actuarially Determined Contributions: The actuarially
determined contribution rates are determined on a biennial basis beginning with the fiscal years ended
2016 and 2017, determined as of July 1,2015. The amortization period of the unfunded liability has been
reset as of July 1,2013 to a closed 30-year period. The following actuarial methods and assumptions
were used to determine contribution rates reported in that schedule:

Actuarial cost method

Amortization method

Remaining amortization period

Asset valuation

lnflation

Salary increases

lnvestment rate of return

Entry age

Level percentage of payroll, closed

28 years

S-year smoothed market

2.30 percent

2.00 percent, average, including inflation

6.25 percent, net of pension plan investment
expense, including inflation
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION.BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Forthe Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original
Budqet Final Budqet Actual

Variance
with Final

Budget
Positive

(Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for seMces
Other income

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Salary and related
Supplies and chemicals
Utilities
Gasoline and oil
Repairs
lnsurance
Professional services
Postage
Rental and lease
Sludge removal
Materials expense
Freight
Miscellaneous
Depreciation

Total expenditures

Nonoperati ng revenues (expend itures) :

lnterest income
lnterest expense

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

3,313,500 3,313,500 3,235,914 (77,586)

$ 3,274,000 $ 3,274,000
39,500

$ 3,201,414 $ (72,586)
(5,000)39 500 34 500

1,241,494
283,000
381,500
25,000

165,000
156,000
91,000
13,000
10,000
65,000
96,000

4,000
56,600

770,000

1,241,494
283,000
381,500

25,000
165,000
156,000
91,000
13,000
10,000
25,000
96,000
4,000

56,600
770,000

1,412,457
290,980
370,955

19,334
141,s68
130,527
102,483

13,92s
1 ,155

10,593
52,638

2,014
58,394

830,368

170,963
7,980

(10,545)
(5,666)

(23,432)
(25,473)
11,483

925
(8,845)

(14,407\
(43,362)

(1,e86)
1,794

60,368
3,357,594 3,317,594 3,437,391 119,797

192
(80,477)

192
28,973

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures $ (153,544) $ (1 13,544)

Fund balances, beginning ofyear

Prior Period Adjustment - GASB 75

Fund balances, end ofyear

See lndependent Auditor's Report
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(109 ,450) (109,450) (80,285) $ 29,165

(281,762)

11,951,435

(436,712)
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lndependent Auditor's Report on lnternal Gontrol Over Financial Reporting and on
Gompliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in

Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

Board of Commissioners
Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission
Princeton, Kentucky

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Princeton Water
and Wastewater Commission as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements, and have
issued our report thereon dated February 5,2019.

lnternal Control Over Financial Reportinq
ln planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission's internal
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission's financial statements are free
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
etfect on the determination of financialstatement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Sfandards.

Your Long-Term Accounting Partner
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Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Sfandards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

A lu&tJb T b".1,4t4" A,ro*ll, P LLC

Murray, Kentucky
February 5,2019
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lndependent Auditor's Report

Board of Commissioners
Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission
Princeton, Kentucky

Report on the FinancialStatements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the businesstype activities of Princeton
Water and Wastewater Commission, a component unit of the City of Princeton, Kentucky, as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the Commission's financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit, We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.
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Opinion

ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the businesstype activities of Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission, as of
June 30, 2017, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Other Matters

Req u i red S u ppl eme ntary I nform ation

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management's discussion and analysis, and the required schedules and notes for pensions as listed in
the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management's response to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other lnformation

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that
collectively comprise Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's basic financial statements, The
introductory section and supplementary information section are presented for purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplementary information section is the responsibility of management and was derived from
and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. ln our
opinion, the supplementary information section is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to
the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance
on it.

-3-



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

ln accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August
22, 2018 on our consideration of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and on
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and
not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control over financial
reporting and compliance.

Ahx/4'J"u, T e"rt^t4tb A r,r*l,l

Murray, Kentucky
September 13,2018
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As management of the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission we offer readers of the
Commission's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the
Commission for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2017. All amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are
expressed in actual dollars.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Management believes the Commission's financial condition is strong. The Commission is well within its
more stringent financial policies and guidelines set by the Board and management. The following are
key financial highlights

o Total assets and deferred outflows at year-end were $16.70 million and exceeded liabilities and
deferred inflows in the amount of $1 1.95 million (i.e. net position).

. Total assets decreased by $237 thousand, mainly due to an increase in accumulated
depreciation.

. Operating revenues were $3.34 million, an increase from year 2016 in the amount of $10
thousand or .29o/o.

o Operating expenses were $3.33 million, an increase from year 2016 in the amount of $211
thousand or 6.780/o.

. The operating income for the year was $13.5 thousand as compared to $215 thousand in 2016.

. Ratios of operating income (loss) to total operating revenue were .004 and .064 for 2017, and
2016, respectively.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) serves as an introduction to, and should be read in
conjunction with, the financial statements and supplementary information. The MD&A represents
management's examination and analysis of the Commission's financial condition and performance.
Summary financial statement data, key financial and operational indicators used in the Commission's
strategic plan, budget, bond resolutions and other management tools were used for this analysis. The
Financial Statements and Supplementary lnformation are made up of four sections: 1) the introductory
section, 2) the financial section, 3) the supplementary information section, 4) and the internal control
and compliance section. The introductory section includes the Commission's directory. The financial
section includes the MD&A, the independent auditor's report, and the financial statements with
accompanying notes. The supplementary and other information section includes selected financial and
operational information. The internal control and compliance section includes the report on internal
control and compliance. These sections make up the financial report presented here.

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A Proprietary Fund is used to account for the operations of the Commission, which is financed and
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent is that the costs of
providing services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily
through user charges.

The financial statements report information about the Commission, using accounting methods similar to
those used by private sector companies. These statements offer short- and longterm financial
information about its activities.
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The Sfafement of Net Position includes all of the Commission's assets, liabilities, and deferred
inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position and provides information
about the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to the
Commission's creditors (liabilities). lt also provides the basis for computing rate of return, evaluating the
capital structure of the Commission, and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the
Commission.

The Sfafement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes rn Net Position presents the results of the
business activities over the course of the fiscal year and information as to how the net position changed
during the year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to
the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. This statement measures the
success of the Commission's operations and can be used to determine whether the Commission has
successfully recovered all of its costs. This statement also measures the Commission's profitability and
credit worthiness.

The Sfafement of Cash Flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents, resulting from
operational, financing, and investing activities. This statement presents cash receipt and cash
disbursement information, without consideration of the earnings event, when an obligation arises.

The Nofes to the Financial Sfafemenfs provide required disclosures and other information that are
essential to a full understanding of material data provided in the statements. The notes present
information about the Commission's accounting policies, significant account balances and activities,
material risks, obligations, commitments, contingencies, and subsequent events, if any.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

One of the most important questions asked about the Commission's finances is "ls the Commission, as
a whole, better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and
the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position report information about the
Commission's activities in a way that will help answer this question. These two statements report the
net position of the Commission, and the changes in the net position. Net position is one way to
measure the financial health or financial position of the Commission, Over time, increases or decreases
in the Commission's net position is an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or
deteriorating. However, you will need to also consider other non-financial factors such as changes in
economic conditions, customer growth, and legislative mandates. The Commission's total net position
decreased by $Zgf for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. The Commission's total net position
increased by $156k for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016. The analysis below focuses on the
Commission's net position (Table 1A) and changes in net position (Table 2A) during the year.
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

30-Jun-1n-130-Ju 7 6

lncrease (Decrease)

$%
Current and other assets
Restricted current assets
Restricted noncurrent assets
Capital assets

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources

Long{erm liabilities
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Defened inflows of resources

Net inwstment in capital assets
Restricted for debt corenants
Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 2,002,032 $
102,693
209,300

14,018,385

1,757,644 $
98,794

209,300
14,503,223

244,388
3,899

(484,838)

13.90%
3.95%
0.00%
-3.34o/o

-1.430/o

-1.65%
7.04%

-0.83%

-2.56%
0.00%

69.30%

-0.610/0

16,332,410 16,568,961 (236,551)

966,990 254,804 112,186 44.030/0

4,153,252
471,341

4,222,877
440,339

(69,625)

31,002

4,624,593 4,663,216 (38,623)

123,372 136,190 (12,818) -9.41o/o

(293,958)

221,034

$ 11,951,435 $ 12,024,359 $ (72,924)

11,202,137
209,300
539,998

11,496,095
209,300
318,964

Changes in the Commission's net position can be determined by reviewing the following condensed
Statement of Revenues, Expense, and Changes in Net Position for the year.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

30-Jun-1 7 30-Jun-16
lncrease (Decrease)

$%
Operating re\enues
Non-operating re\enues

Total rewnues

$

Administratiw expenses
Water treatment expenses
Wastewater expenses
Maintenance expenses
Depreciation
Non-operating expenses

Total expenses

Change in net position

Beginning net position

Prior Period Adjustment

Ending net position

Operating revenues showed .74o/o decrease in 2017.

$ 11,951,435 $ 12,024,359 $ (72,e24)

3,s39,553 $
162

3,329,993 $ 9,560
34,677 (34,515)

(24,e55)3,339,715 3,364,670

Q.290/o

-99.53%

-O.74o/o

408,823
768,410
673,967
652,834
821,951
86,654

454,355
626,084
622,466
629,511
782,322

93,851

(45,532)
142,326
51,501

23,323
39,629
(7,1s7)

204,050

-10.020/o

22.73%
8.27o/o

3.70o/o

5.07%
-7.670/o

6.36%3,412,639 3,208,589

(72,924)
12,024,359

156,081
11,946,975

(78,697)

(229,005)

77,384
78,697

-146.72o/o

0.65%
-100.00%

-0.610/o
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

CapitalAssets
At the end of fiscal year 2017 the system had $14.018 million (net of accumulated depreciation)
invested in a broad range of utility capital assets. This investment includes land, distribution systems
and their related equipment, and various types of equipment. Based on the uses of the aforementioned
assets, they are classified for financial purposes as land, utility plant in service, and construction in
progress.

The following tables summarizes the Commission's capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation,
and changes therein, for the years ended June 30, 2017. These changes are presented in detail in
Note 3E to the financial statements.

Table 3A
CAPITAL ASSETS, NET OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

30-Jun-1 7 30-Jun-16

lncrease (Decrease)

$%
Land
Utility plant in service
Accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets

168,929 $
31,358,124

(17,508,668)

125,964 $ 42,965
31,063,976 294,148
(16,686,717) (821,951)

$ 34.11Yo

0.95%
4.93o/o

-3.34%$ 14,018,385 $ 14,503,223 $ (484,838)

Debt Administration
The Commission has outstanding bonds and notes payable of $2.82 million as of June 30, 2017.
Payments due in the upcoming fiscal yeartotal $195,419. Details relating to the outstanding debt can
be found in Note 3F.

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET AND RATES

The Commission will continue to function under the current operations. Management will do everything
possible to keep the customer costs as low as possible and continue to maintain the Commission's
financial position. The Commission has no current plans to expand or increase costs to its customers.

CONTACTING THE AUTHORITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Commission's finances for all
those with an interest in the Commission's finances and to demonstrate the Commission's
accountability for the money it receives. Questions concerning any information provided in this report or
requests for any additional information should be directed to the commissioners at the office located at
101 E Market Street, Princeton, Kentucky 42445, or by telephone at (270) 365-9301.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30,2017

ASSETS

Gurrent assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

Special funds - restricted

Accounts receivable

lnventories
Total current assets

Noncurrent assets:

Special funds - restricted
Total noncurrent assets

Capital assets:

Utility plant
Less: Accumulated depreciation

Net depreciable assets
Non-depreciable assets

Total capital assets

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to pensions

Total deferred outflows of resources

$ 1,314,655

102,693

395,767

291,610
104,725

209,300

209,300

31,358,124
(17,508,668)

13,849,456
168 929

14,018,385

16, 332,410

366,990

$ 366,990

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2017

LIABILITIES

Gurrent liabilities (payable from current assets):
Current maturities of long-term debt
Accounts payable - trade

lnterest Payable

Customer deposits
Accrued liabilities:

Payroll and other taxes

lnterest
Other

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities:
Net pension liability
Long-term debt less current maturities

Accrued vacation
Total noncurrent liabilities

Total liabllities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows related to pensions

Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets
Restricted - debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 195,419

9,740
25,706

102,693

20,702
3,476

113,605

471,341

1,521,570
2,620,829

10,853

4.153.252

4,624,593

123,372

123,372

11,202,137

209,300
539,998

$ 11,951,435

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

June 30, 2017

Operating revenues:
Charges for services

Rent from utility property
Other income

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Administrative expenses

Water treatment expenses

Wastewater expenses
Maintenance expenses

Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

lnterest revenue

lnlerest expense
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Change in net posltion

Net posltion - beglnning

Net position - endlng

$ 3,284,245

34,500
20,808

3,339,553

408,823

768,410

673,967
652,834

821,951

3,325,985

13,568

162
(86,654)
(86,492)

(72,924)

12,024,359

$ 11,951,435

The accompanying notes are an integral paft of the financial statements.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from consumers

Cash paid to suppliers of goods and services
Cash paid to employees for services
Change in customer deposits

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities:
lnterest on investments

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition and construction of property, plant and equipment
Principal payments on long-term debt
lnterest paid on long-term debt

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities:

lncrease (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning

Cash and cash equivalents - ending

Cash and cash equlvalents:
Current assets - cash, cash equivalents, and special funds

Noncurrent assets - special funds restricted
Net cash and cash equivalents

$ 3,272,916
(1,552,450)

(794,578)

3,899

929,787

162

162

(337,1 1 3)
(1 90,880)

(86,654)

{6,14,6471

315,302

1,311,346

$ 1,626,648

$ 1,417,348
209,300

$ 1,626,648

The accompanying noles are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided (used)
by operating activities:

Net operating income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Provision for depreciation
Pension expense - actuarially determined
(lncrease) decrease in current assets:

lnventory
Deferred outflows

lncrease (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Deferred inflows
Customer deposits

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Forthe Year Ended June 30, 2017

The accompanying nofes are an integral part of the financial statements.
-13-

$ 13,568

821,951
193,015

378
(112,186)

21,689
291

(12,818)
3,899

$ 929,787



PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

A. Reporting Entity

The financial statements of the Princeton Water and Wastewater have been prepared in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to the governmental units. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant
accounting policies of the Commission are described below.

Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission is considered a component unit of the City of
Princeton. The basic, but not only, criterion for including a potential component unit within the
reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most
significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the
ability to exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing
authority, the designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations and
accountability for fiscal matters. The other criterion used to evaluate potential component units for
inclusion or exclusion from the reporting entity is the existence of special financial relationships,
regardless of whether the City is able to exercise oversight responsibilities,

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Proprietary fund financial statements include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows.

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement
focus and basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured
such as current financial or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of
transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements.

Proprietary funds are accounted for using the "economic resources" measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities
(whether current or noncurrent), and deferred inflows of resources are included on the Statement of
Net Position. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position presents
increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Under the accrual basis of
accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned while expenses are
recognized in the period in which the liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash
flows.

Operating revenues in the proprietary funds are those revenues that are generated from the primary
operations of the fund. All other revenues are reported as non-operating revenues. Operating
expenses are those expenses that generally result from providing services in connection with the
Water Commission's principal ongoing operations.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

G. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position

Deposifs and lnvestments
The Commission's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand
deposits, and short{erm investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date
of acquisition.

State statutes authorize the Commission to invest in certificates of deposit, obligations of the U.S.
Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities, obligations guaranteed by the U,S. government or its
agencies, repurchase agreements and the state's investment pool.

Accounts Receivable
Trade receivables result from unpaid billings for water service to customers and from unpaid billings
related to work performed for or materials sold to certain entities. The Commission's policy is to
write off uncollectible accounts in the year they are deemed to be uncollectible. The Commission
provided for an allowance for uncollectible accounts at June 30, 2017 of $16,478.

lnventories and Prepaid
All inventories are valued at the lower of average cost or market, using the first-in/first-out (FIFO)
method at year end. Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting
periods and are recorded as prepaid items in the financial statements as of June 30, 2017 year end.

Restricted Assefs
The Equipment Replacement Account represents the amounts requi
covenants to be set aside for significant repairs or replacements to
account is fully funded as of June 30,2017.

Buildings
lmprovements other than Buildings
Machinery and Equipment
Leasehold lmprovements

red by
the exi

all loan and bond
sting system. The

The Commission charges a deposit fee to customers when service is established. The customer
deposit funds are held in a separate bank account. When service is discontinued, deposits are
refunded net of any amounts due for service. The amount of customer deposits at June 30,2017 at
$102,693.

Capital Assefs
The property, plant, and equipment are stated at original cost including all direct cost of materials
and labor during the construction period. All donated material is stated at the current fair market
value.

The costs of replacements, normal maintenance, and repairs that do not add to the value of the
asset or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and
improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. lnterest incurred during the construction
phase of capital assets is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. The
Commission's thresholds for capitalization are any purchases of office equipment over $2,500 and
field equipment over $5,000. Property, plant, and equipment of the Commission, with the exception
of Land and Construction in Process, are depreciated, using the straight line method over the
following useful lives:

30 - 40 ye3rs
33 - 40 years

5 - 10 years
15 - 25 years

-1 5-



PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER GOMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

Accrued Vacation
The Commission has adopted a vacation policy whereby employees can carry over no more than
40 unused and accrued vacation hours annually. ln order to accommodate those employees
having large amounts of annual vacation accrual, the Commission allows employees to request
payment of a maximum of five days during any one calendar year. As of June 30, 2017, the
amount of accrued vacation liability was $10,853.

Employees accrue six days of sick pay per calendar year in addition to six days of medical leave
pay. Medical leave is to be used when an employee or close family member has an illness that
lasts for three or more days. At the end of the calendar year, all unused sick time will be transferred
to the employee's medical leave account. Unused medical leave can be carried over and
accumulated up to a maximum of 150 days or 1,200 hours. Upon termination, for any reason other
than retirement, an employee's accumulated and unused sick and medical leave is forfeited. lf,
upon an employee's approved retirement, he or she has unused an accumulated sick and medical
leave that is greater than or equal to 25o/o of the possible number of sick and medical leave hours to
which they have been entitled during their tenure, then, upon their retirement, they shall be paid a
lump sum amount equalto 50% x their daily wage in effect at that time.

It is impractical to estimate the amounts of compensation for future medical leave, and, accordingly,
no liability has been recorded. The Commission's policy is to recognize the cost of compensated
medical leave when actually paid to an employee and to budget for anticipated lump sum payouts in
the year applicable to the proposed retirement.

D eferred O utfl ows/l nfl ow s of Resources
ln addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not
be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. The Statement of Net Position
reported deferred outflows related to pension requirements as of June 30, 2017.

ln addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section
for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of
resources, represents acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Statement of Net Position
reported deferred inflows related to pension requirements as of June 30, 2017.

Net Position Flow Assumption
Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.9.,
restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. ln order to calculate the amounts to
report as restricted - net position and unrestricted - net position in the financial statements, a flow
assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. lt is
the Commission's policy to consider restricted - net position to have been depleted before
unrestricted - net position is applied.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

Net Position
Equity is classified as net assets and displayed in the following two components

Net lnvestment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds that are attributable
to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets; debt related to unspent
proceeds or other restricted cash and investments is excluded from the determination..
Restricted - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by 1)

external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
Unrestricted - All other net positions that do not meet the description of the above
categories.

Pensions
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
positon of the County Employees' Retirement System (CERS) and additions to/deductions from
CERS'fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the
CERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are
recognized when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. lnvestments are reported at
fair value.

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary lnformation

The annual budget is prepared, to the extent practical, on a basis consistent with generally
accepted accounting principles and, with minor adjustments, is presented in comparison with actual
figures. The Commission approves annual operating budgets for the managerial control of
expenditures and for the monitoring of cash flows during the fiscal year.

NOTE3-DETAILEDNOTES

A. Deposits and lnvestments

CustodialCredit Risk
ln the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Commission's deposits
may not be returned to it. For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of a failure of the
counterpart, the Commission will not be able to recover the value of its investments or the collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.

The Commission's policies limit deposits and investments to those instruments allowed by
applicable state laws and described in Note 1. State statute authorize the Commission to invest in
obligations of the United States and its agencies and instrumentalities; bond or certificates of
indebtedness of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and its agencies and municipalities; interest
bearing deposit accounts in financial institutions chartered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky
insured by an agency of the United States up to the amount thus insured and in larger amounts,
provided such financial institutions pledge as security obligations of the United States having such
value as may be satisfactory to the Commission.

-17-
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

B. Receivables

Receivables as of the fiscal year ends were made up of the following

Receivables

2017

$ 229,047
166,720

$

$ 395,767 $

C" Restricted Assets

Restricted assets as of the fiscal year ends were made up of the following

Restricted Assets

2016

Billed service for utility customers
Other receiwble
Less: allowance for doubtful

Total

242,270
220,646
(16,478)

446,438

Loan

Required amount at

June 30, 2017

KIA Loan dated Nowmber 1, 2000
Rural Dewlopment Loan dated June 30, 2002
AARA Loan 09-11 dated December 1, 2010

Fund B #10-06

$ 64,000
113,400
27,500

4,400

$ 209,300

D. Net Position

Net Position represents the difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities,
and deferred inflows of resources. The restricted net position amounts were as follows:

Net Position
2017 20'16

Net inrcstment in capital assets
Net property, plant and equipment
Less: Debt as disclosed in Note 3F

Restricted - debt service

Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 14,018,385
2,816,248

14,503,223
3,007,128

$

11,202,137 11,496,095

209,300

539,998

209,300

318,964

$ 11,951,435 $ 12,024,359
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

E. GapitalAssets

Capital asset activity during the year was as follows:

Balance at
30-Jun-16 Additions

Balance at
30-Jun-1 7

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land
Construction in Progress

Total capital assets not being depreciated

$ 16,500 $
109,464

Disposals

$- $
42,965

125,964

339,489
9,049,395

18,313,828
2,470,169

250,577
488,249
152,269

31 063,976 294,148

12,235
225,193
459,010

56,558
33,349
32,204
3,402

16,686,717 821,951

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 14,377,259 (527,803)

Total capital assets, net $ 14,503,223 $ (484,838) $

Depreciation expense amounted to $821,951 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017.

16,500
152,429

42,965 168,929

Capital assets, being depreciated
Buildings & improwments
Water plant & distribution
Sewer plant & lines

Water tanks
Vehicles
Tools & equipment
Ofiice furniture & fixtures

Total capital assets being depreciated

Less accum ulated depreciation for:

Buildings & improrements
Water plant & distribution
Sewer plant & lines
Water tanks
Vehicles
Tools & equipment
Office furniture & fixtures

Total accumulated depreciation

97,764
12,656

101,232

47,142
35,354

437,253
9,062,051

18,415,060
2,470,169

297,719
523,603
152,269

31,358,124

175,268
4,558,363

10,457,760
924,582
161,482
266,049
143,213

187,503
4,783,556

10,916,770
981,140
194,831

298,253
146,615

17,508,668

13,849,456

$ 14,018,385
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

F. Long-term Debt
At year end, the Commission's long-term liabilities consisted of the following

Balance
06/30/16 Additions Payments

Balance
06t3t17

Due Within
One Year

Rewnue bonds - 2000 series
Kentucky lnfrastructure Authority
ARRA #4209-11
ARRA #409.27
Fund B #10-06

Total long-term liabilities

Accrued wcation

Total accrued wcation

$ 1,171,000 $
615,460
393,654
508,863
31 8,1 51

$ 28,500
85,168
25,360
32,777
19,075

$ 1,142,500 $
530,292
368,294
476,096
299,076

29,000
88,434
25,613
33,1 06

19,266

$ 3,007,128 $ $ 190,880 $ 2,816,248 $ 195,419

$ 582 $ 10,853 $
$ 1 1,435 $ $ 582 $ 10,853 $

The scheduled annual requirements for long-term debt at June 30,2017, including interest
is as follows:

$ 11,435 $

20't8
2019
2020
2021

2022
2023-2027
2028-2032
2033-2037
2038-2040

Principal
195,419 $
201,593
206,905
212,861
218,964
671,537
576,919
31 1,000
221,050

lnterest Total
81,971 $
76,491
70,118
64,283
58,433

232,676
157,454
92,902
20,115

$ 277,390
278,084
277,023
277,144
277,397
904,213
734,373
403,902
241,165

Total $2,816,248 $ 854,443 $3,670,691

G. Short-term Debt

At year end, the Commission had no shortterm debt.

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

A. Risk Management

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. During the year ended June 30,
2017, the Commission purchased commercial insurance for all of the above risks. Settled claims
have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three years and there has been no
significant reduction in the amount of coverage provided.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

B. Retirement Plan

Gounty Employees Retirement System Non-Hazardous (GERS)
Plan description - Employees whose positions do not require a degree beyond a high school
diploma are covered by the CERS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan. CERS is
administered by the Kentucky Retirement System, an agency of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
Underthe provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) Section 61.645, the Board of Trustees
of the Kentucky Retirement System administers CERS and has the authority to establish and
amend benefit provisions. The Kentucky Retirement System issues a publicly available financial
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for CERS. That
report may be obtained from http://kvret.kv.qov/.

Benefits provided - CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to
Plan employees and beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the plan after five years' service. For
retirement purposes, employees are grouped into three tiers, based on hire date:

Tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

Participation date
Unreduced retirement
Reduced retirernent

Participation date
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement

Participation date
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement

Before September 1, 2008
27 years of service or 65 years old
At least 5 years of service and 55 years old
At least 25 years of service and any age

Before September 1, 2008 - December 31,2013
At least 5 years of service and 65 years old
Or age 57+ and sum of service years plus age equals 87
At least 10 years of service and 60 years old

After December 31 ,2013
At least 5 years of service and 65 years old
Or age 57+ and sum of service years plus age equals 87
Not available

Cost of living adjustments are provided at the discretion of the General Assembly. Retirement is
based on a factor of the number of years' service and hire date multiplied by the average of the
highest five years' earnings. Reduced benefits are based on factors of both of these components.
Participating employees become eligible to receive the health insurance benefit after at least 180
months of service. Death benefits are provided for both death after retirement and death prior to
retirement. Death benefits after retirement are $5,000 in lump sum. Five years' service is required
for death benefits prior to retirement and the employee must have suffered a duty-related death.
The decedent's beneficiary will receive the higher of the normal death benefit and $10,000 plus
25o/o of the decedent's monthly final rate of pay and any dependent child will receive 10% of the
decedent's monthly final rate of pay up to 4Oo/o lor all dependent children. Five years' service is
required for nonservice related disability benefits.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2017

Contributions - Required contributions by the employee are based on the tier:

Employer contributions rates for the fiscal year were adopted by the Board of KRS based on
actuarially recommended rates. The Commission's contributions to CERS for the year ended June
30, 2017 was $136,699

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred lnflows of
Resources Related to Pensions - At June 30, 2017 , the Commission reported a liability $1,521,570
for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability for the plan was
measured as of June 30, 2016, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2015. The Commission's
proportion of the net pension liability for CERS was based on the actual liability of the employees
and former employees relative to the total liability of the System as determined by the actuary. At
June 30, 2016, the Commission's proportion was 0.030900%.

Forthe years ended June 30, 2017, the Commission recognized pension expenses of $138,071 At
June 30, 2017, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Tier 1

Tier 2
ller 3

Differences between expected and actual
experience

Change of assumptions

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments

Changes in proportion and differences between
employer contributions and proportional share
of contributions

Reversal of prior year contributions

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date

Required Contribution
5o/o

5o/o + 1o/o for insurance
5o/o + 1o/o for insurance

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

$ 6,643 $

80,605

143,043

123,372

136,699

-22-
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from Commission contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in
the year ended June 30, 2017. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Thereafter

s 54,603

(2e3)

20,808

31,801

3.25 percent
4.00 percent, awrage, including inflation
7.50 percent, net of pension plan inwstment
expense, including inflation

Actuarial assumptions - The total pension liability in the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation was
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement:

lnflation
Projected salary increases
lnrestment rate of return

The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females). For healthy retired members
and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with
Scale BB to 2013 (set back 1 year for females). For disabled members, the RP-2000 Combined
Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 4 years for males) is used for
the period after disability retirement. There is some margin in the current mortality tables for
possible future improvement in mortality rates and that margin will be reviewed again when the next
experience investigation is conducted.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2015 valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2013.

The long{erm expected return on plan assets is reviewed as part of the regular experience studies
prepared every five years. The most recent analysis, performed for the period covering fiscal years
2008 through 2013, is outlined in a report dated December 3,2015. Several factors are considered
in evaluating the long-term rate of return assumption including long{erm historical data, estimates
inherent in current market data, and a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate
ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected return, net of investment expense and
inflation) were developed by the investment consultant for each major asset class. These ranges
were combined to produce the long{erm expected rate of return by weighting the expected future
real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation.
The capital market assumptions developed by the investment consultant are intended for use over
a 10-year horizon and may not be useful in setting the long{erm rate of return for funding pension
plans which covers a longer timeframe. The assumption is intended to be a long{erm assumption
and is not expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the
inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future
years.
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

1olo Decrease

650%

Current

Discount Rate

750%

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

5.40o/o

1.5Oo/o

3.50o/o

4.5oo/o

4.25o/o
8.50%

-0.25o/o

1olo Increase

8.50%

Target
AllocationAsset Class

Combined equity
Combined fixed income
Real return (dircrsified inflation strategies)
Real estate
Absolute return (dirersified hedge funds)
Priwte equity
Cash equiwlent

Total

44o/o

19o/o

10o/o

5o/o

1lYo
10o/o

2o/o

1O0o/o

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
employees and employers will be made at statutory contribution rates. Projected inflows from
investment earnings were calculated using the long-term assumed investment return of 7.50%. The
long{erm investment rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of CERS proportionate share of net pension liability to changes in the discount rate -
The following table presents the net pension liability of the Commission, calculated using the
discount rate selected, as well as what the Commission's net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than
the current rates.

Princeton Water & Wastewater's
proportionate share ofthe net pension

liabilily
$ 1,895,908 $ 1,521,570 $ 1,200,369

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued financial report.

C. PostemploymentHealthcare Benefits

Plan description: ln addition to the pension benefits described above, KRS provides
postemployment healthcare benefits through the Kentucky Retirement Systems lnsurance Fund
(lnsurance Fund). The lnsurance Fund was established to provide hospital and medical insurance
for those receiving benefits the Kentucky Employees Retirement System (KERS), the County
Employees Retirement System (CERS), and the State Police Retirement System (SPRS). The
lnsurance Fund pays a prescribed contribution for whole or partial payment of required premiums to
purchase hospital and medical insurance. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016 (the date of the
latest available information), insurance premiums withheld from benefit payments for these benefits
from CERS were $22.6 million and $2.2 million for non-hazardous and hazardous employees,
respectively. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, insurance premiums withheld from benefit
payments for those receiving benefits from CERS were 922.6 million and 91.7 million for non-
hazardous and hazardous employees, respectively. The lnsurance Fund pays the same
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PRINGETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

Proportion of hospital and medical insurance premiums for the spouse and dependents of retired
hazardous employees killed in the line of duty. As of June 30, 2016, the lnsurance Fund had 113,280
retirees and beneficiaries for whom benefits were available,

The amount of contributions paid by the lnsurance Fund is based on years of service. For employees
participating prior to July 1, 2003, years of service and respective percentages of the maximum
contribution are shown below:

Years of Service
20 or more
15-19
10-14
4-9
Less than 4

% Paid bv lnsurance Fund
100o/o

75o/o

5Oo/o

25o/o

0o/o

As a result of House Bill 290 (2004 Kentucky General Assembly), medical insurance benefits are
calculated differently for those who began participating on or after July1, 2003. Once employees reach
a minimum vesting period of ten years, non-hazardous employees whose participation began on or
after July 1,2003 earn $10 per month for insurance benefits at retirement for every year of earned
service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. Hazardous employees whose participation began
on or after July 1, 2003 earn $15 per month for insurance benefits at retirement for every year of
earned service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. Upon death of a hazardous employee, the
employee's spouse receives $10 per month for insurance benefits for each year of the deceased
employee's earned hazardous service. This dollar amount is subject to adjustment annually based on
the retiree COLA, which is updated annually due to changes in the Consumer Price Index for all urban
consumers. This benefit is not protected under the inviolable contract provisions of Kentucky Revised
Statute 16.652,61.692, and 78.852. The Kentucky General Assembly reserves the right to suspend or
reduce this benefit if, in its judgment, the welfare of the Commonwealth so demands.

Funding policy: ln prior years, the employer's required medical insurance contribution rate was being
increased annually by a percentage that would result in advance-funding the medical liability on an
actuarially determined basis using the entry age normal method within a 20 year period measured from
1987. ln November 1992, the Board adopted a fixed percentage rate and suspended future increases
under the current medical premium funding policy until the next experience study could be performed.
ln May 1996, the Board adopted a policy to increase the insurance contribution rate by the amount
needed to achieve the target rate for full entry age normal funding within 20 years.

The Commission is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. As of June 30,2017,2016,
and 2015, the Commission's required contribution rate was 4.73o/o,4.640/o, and 4.92o/o, respectively, of
annual covered payroll. The contribution requirements of plan members and the Commission are
established and may be amended by the Kentucky Retirement Systems Board of Trustees.

On August 6,2012, the Board voted to cease self-funding of healthcare benefits for most Medicare
eligible retirees. The Board elected to contract with Humana lnsurance Company to provide healthcare
benefits to retirees through a fully insured Medicare Advantage Plan. The Humana Medicare
Advantage Plan became effective January 1,2013.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF T}IE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER'S
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF TI{E NBT POSITION LIABILITY

COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF TI{E KRS
AS OF MEASUREMENT DATE FOR THE LAST TWO YEARS

20r6

Total net pension liability (asset) for CERS $4,923,618,237 $4,299,525,565

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proportion of the
net pension liability

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proportionate share

of the net pension liability

Princeton Water and Wastewater's covered-employee
payroll

Princeton Water and Wastewater's proporitonate share

ofthe net pension liability as a percentage ofits covered-

employee payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability

2015

0.030900% 0.032450%

$ 1,521,570 $ 1,395,193

s 736,232 $ 775,239

206.67% 179.97%

55.50% 5997%

*The amounts presented were determined as of June of the prior fiscal year

This is a l0-year schedule. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented

retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule in future fiscal years until 10 years of information
is available.

See Independent Auditor's Report
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER'S CONTRIBUTIONS
COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE KRS

FOR THE YEAR LAST THREE FISCAL YEARS

2015 2016
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 163,512 $ 134,426 $

Contribution in relation to the actuarially determined

contribution 163,512 134,426

Contribution defi ciency (excess) $ $ $

Princeton Water and Wastewater's covered-

employee payroll $ 775,239 $ 736,232 $

2017

136,699

136,699

Contributions as a percentage of Princeton Water
and Wastewater's covered-employee payroll 21.09o/o 18.26%

764,508

16.43%

This is a l0-year schedule. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented

retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule in future fiscal years until 10 years of information
is available.

See Independent Auditor's Report
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO PENSION PLAN INFORMATION

JTINE 3O,2OI7

Notes Related to Schedule of Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability - County Employee Retirement System of the KRS

Changes of Benefit Terms: The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in the
valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

2014 - A cash balance plan was introduced for members whose participation date is on or after January 1,2014.

Changes of Assumption: The following changes were made by the Kentucky Legislature and reflected in the
valuation performed as of June 30 listed below:

2015

o The assumed investment rate of return was decreased from 7 .7 5% to 7 .50%.
o The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.50% to 3 .25o/o.

o The assumed rate of wage inflation was reduced from 1.00% to 0.75o/o.

o Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4.50o/o to 4.00%.
o The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale

BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50Yofor males and 30o/ofor females).
o For healthy retired members and beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined

Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 1 year for females). For disabled members,
the RP-2000 Combined Disabled Mortality Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 4 years for
males) is used for the period after disability retirement. There is some margin in the current mortality
tables for possible future improvement in mortality rates and that margin will be reviewed again when the
next experience investigation is conducted.

o The assumed rates of Retirement, Withdrawal and Disability were updated to more accurately reflect
experience.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO PENSION PLAN INFORMATION

JtrNE 30,20t7

Notes Related to the Schedule of the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission's Contributions - Countv
Employee Retirement System of the KRS

Method and Assumptions Used in Calculations of Actuarially Determined Contributions: The actuarially
determined contribution rates are determined on a biennial basis beginning with the fiscal years ended 2016 and
2017, determined as of July 1,2015. The amortization period of the unfunded liability has been reset as of July 1,

2013 to a closed 30-year period. The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to determine
contribution rates reported in that schedule:

Actuarial cost method Entry age

Amortization method Level percentage ofpayro[ closed

Remaining amortization period 28 years

Asset valuation 5-year smoothed market

Inflation 3.25 percent

Salary increases 4.00 percent, average, including inflation

Investment rate of return 7.50 percent, net of pension plan investment expense,

including inflation

See Independent Auditor's Report
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PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION . BUDGET AND ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

$ 3,279,000
60,500

$ 3,279,000
60,500

$ 3,284,245
55,308

Variance
with Final

Budget
Positive

(Negative)

$ 5,245
(5,192)

53

Original
Budset Final Budset Actual

Revenues:
Charges for services
Other income

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Salary and related
Supplies and chemicals
Utilities
Gasoline and oil
Repairs
lnsurance
Professional services
Postage
Rental and lease
Sludge removal
Materials expense
Freight
Miscellaneous
Depreciation

Total expenditures

Nonoperating revenues (expenditures):
lnterest income
lnterest expense

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)

3,339,500 3,339,500 3,339,s53

1,288,500
280,000
370,000

25,000
90,000

125,000
96,000
12,000
7,000

85,000
90,000

5,500
32,800

1,288,500
280,000
370,000

25,000
90,000

125,000
96,000
12,000
7,000

85,000
90,000

5,500
32,800

1,211,443
254,952
362,825
22,847

138,073
144,993
149,204
12,417
't1,826
68,1 93

103,267
3,329

20,665

(77,057)
(25,048)

(7,175)
(2,153)
48,073
19,993
53,204

417
4,826

(16,807)
13,267
(2,171)

(1 2,1 35)

(338)
646-$- 3oB

770,000 770,000 821,951 51,951
3,276,800 3,276,800 3,325,985 49,185

500
(87,300)

500
(87,300)

162
(86,654)

(86,800)

$ (24,100)

(86,800) (86,492)

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances, end of year

$ (24,100)

See lndependent Auditor's Report

(72,924)

12,024,359

$ 11,951,435
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lndependent Auditor's Report on lnternal Gontrol Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in

Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

Board of Commissioners
Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission
Princeton, Kentucky

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Princeton Water
and Wastewater Water Commission as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related notes
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements,
and have issued our report thereon dated June 30, 2017.

lnternal Control Over Financial Reportino
ln planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission's
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the etfectiveness of the Commission's internal
control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses, However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission's financial statements are
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Sfandards.
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Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Sfandards in considering the entity's internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

A hll/t dp, T brt lr,t44" A,,r*l,l

Murray, Kentucky
August 22,2018
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Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

 

3. Provide the 12-month test period upon which Princeton bases its proposed rate 

adjustment and explain why this test period was chosen. 

Response:  Princeton is using the audited results of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

2018 through June 30, 2019 as its test period since it is indicative of historical data and 

has the most current data regarding operations and employees.  Additional known and 

measurable expenses such as employee turnover/new hires and finalizing Rural 

Development construction projects and loans were also utilized. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 

  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

4. Explain whether Princeton is using a historical or forecasted test year. 

a. If historical, provide Princeton's general ledgers for the proposed test 

period and the most recently concluded fiscal year. These general ledgers shall include all check 

registers and spreadsheets used to record and track financial transactions. If available, provide a 

copy of the requested general ledgers in Excel spreadsheet format with all rows and columns 

unprotected and accessible. 

b. If forecasted, provide Princeton’s general ledger for the most recently 

concluded fiscal year, all support documents for the base year and for assumptions and inputs 

used in the forecast. These support documents will include all check registers and spreadsheets 

used to record and track financial transactions. If available, provide a copy of the requested 

general ledger in Excel spreadsheet format with all rows and columns unprotected and accessible. 

Response:  a. Princeton is using historical data for its test year.  The general 

ledger reports are attached.  PWWC utilizes a period 13 for all audit adjusting entries 

made after the close of business June 30
th

.   

See Exhibit 4a – 1 for the 2019 General Ledger.  See Exhibit 4a – 2 for FY2019 

Operations and Maintenance Check Register.  See Excel Exhibit 4a – 3 for payroll check 

registers. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 

 

  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 4a – 1 

 

2019 General Ledger 
 

 

 

  



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  001  ASSETS                             GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                            

1 

01000  CURRENT ASSETS 

01000  PETTY CASH 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01000 PETTY CASH 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI      644.14                    644.14 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PETTY CASH      062719 GJ JE               155.86                    800.00 

TOTAL PETTY CASH                                        800.00          .00       800.00 

 

01005 CASH ACCOUNT 

01 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  070218 GJ JE                         100000.00    100000.00CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI  1487604.45                1387604.45 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/02/18    070318 DK UB 07/02/18    42587.42                1430191.87 

01 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   070518 GJ JE             29000.00                1459191.87 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/03/18    070518 DK UB 07/03/18    34795.62                1493987.49 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/05/18    070618 DK UB 07/05/18   107071.70                1601059.19 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18      199.99                1601259.18 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/06/18    070918 DK UB 07/06/18    16366.08                1617625.26 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/09/18    071018 DK UB 07/09/18    25725.45                1643350.71 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/10/18    071118 DK UB 07/10/18    12333.70                1655684.41 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/11/18    071218 DK UB 07/11/18     2341.89                1658026.30 

01 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  071318 GJ JE                         200000.00   1458026.30 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/12/18    071318 DK UB 07/12/18     3359.28                1461385.58 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/13/18    071618 DK UB 07/13/18     3812.29                1465197.87 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                   797.59   1464400.28 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/16/18 071718 DK UB 07/16/18      200.00                1464600.28 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/16/18    071718 DK UB 07/16/18     9061.19                1473661.47 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/17/18    071818 DK UB 07/17/18     4692.67                1478354.14 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/18/18    071918 DK UB 07/18/18     4639.54                1482993.68 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/19/18    072018 DK UB 07/19/18      876.99                1483870.67 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/23/18    072418 DK UB 07/23/18     1264.88                1485135.55 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/20/18    072418 DK UB 07/20/18      382.48                1485518.03 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/24/18 072518 DK UB 07/24/18      400.00                1485918.03 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/24/18    072518 DK UB 07/24/18     4440.89                1490358.92 

01 ISF ACH-CLYDE ORTT-CLOSED 072618 GJ JE                             34.08   1490324.84 

01 TRANSFER CC TO REV        072618 GJ JE             20000.00                1510324.84 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/25/18    072618 DK UB 07/25/18     6666.91                1516991.75 

01 ISF-RETURNED CHECK-B. SMU 072718 GJ JE                            205.69   1516786.06 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/26/18    072718 DK UB 07/26/18    15422.81                1532208.87 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/27/18    073018 DK UB 07/27/18    16343.00                1548551.87 

01 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      073118 GJ JE                          47255.47   1501296.40 

01 CASH RECEIPTS             073118 GJ JE REV          4590.93                1505887.33 

01 PASSBOOK INTEREST         073118 GJ JE                12.07                1505899.40 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/30/18 073118 DK UB 07/30/18         .01                1505899.41 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/30/18    073118 DK UB 07/30/18    38550.82                1544450.23 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18      400.00                1544850.23 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/31/18    080118 DK UB 07/31/18     3141.24                1547991.47 

01 KADD                      091318 GJ JE                         127106.00   1420885.47 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/01/18 080218 DK UB 08/01/18       61.62                1420947.09 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/01/18    080218 DK UB 08/01/18     8128.80                1429075.89 

02 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  080318 GJ JE                         100000.00   1329075.89 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  001  ASSETS                             GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                            

2 

01000  CURRENT ASSETS 

01005  CASH ACCOUNT 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18      200.00                1329275.89 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/02/18    080318 DK UB 08/02/18    14007.85                1343283.74 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18      400.00                1343683.74 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/03/18    080618 DK UB 08/03/18    50425.07                1394108.81 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/06/18 080718 DK UB 08/06/18      200.00                1394308.81 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/06/18    080718 DK UB 08/06/18    98097.98                1492406.79 

02 CORR ON ENTRY-ISF-B OAK   080818 GJ JE                55.99                1492462.78 

02 ISF-BLACK OAK VINEYARD-CL 080818 GJ JE                             55.99   1492406.79 

02 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   080818 GJ JE             20000.00                1512406.79 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18      200.00                1512606.79 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/07/18    080818 DK UB 08/07/18     7127.52                1519734.31 

02 DEPOSIT SLIP REORDER      080918 GJ JE                             94.67   1519639.64 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/08/18    080918 DK UB 08/08/18     1720.49                1521360.13 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/10/18    081418 DK UB 08/10/18     2944.87                1524305.00 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/13/18    081418 DK UB 08/13/18     4341.25                1528646.25 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/09/18    081418 DK UB 08/09/18     1893.74                1530539.99 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/14/18    081518 DK UB 08/14/18     2379.28                1532919.27 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/15/18 081618 DK UB 08/15/18      800.00                1533719.27 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/15/18    081618 DK UB 08/15/18     4471.90                1538191.17 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18      200.00                1538391.17 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/16/18    081718 DK UB 08/16/18     6960.92                1545352.09 

02 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  082018 GJ JE                         150000.00   1395352.09 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/17/18 082018 DK UB 08/17/18      200.00                1395552.09 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/17/18    082018 DK UB 08/17/18     7021.28                1402573.37 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/20/18    082118 DK UB 08/20/18     1414.52                1403987.89 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/21/18 082318 DK UB 08/21/18      200.00                1404187.89 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/22/18    082318 DK UB 08/22/18       35.22                1404223.11 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/21/18    082318 DK UB 08/21/18      389.22                1404612.33 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/24/18 082718 DK UB 08/24/18      200.00                1404812.33 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/24/18    082718 DK UB 08/24/18     1764.54                1406576.87 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/23/18    082718 DK UB 08/23/18      232.02                1406808.89 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/27/18    082818 DK UB 08/27/18    15605.26                1422414.15 

02 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   082918 GJ je             12000.00                1434414.15 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18      200.00                1434614.15 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/28/18    082918 DK UB 08/28/18     5815.99                1440430.14 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/29/18 083018 DK UB 08/29/18      200.00                1440630.14 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/29/18    083018 DK UB 08/29/18     7882.85                1448512.99 

02 CASH RECEIPTS             083118 GJ JE REV          6531.76                1455044.75 

02 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      083118 GJ JE                          31994.14   1423050.61 

02 PASSBOOK INTEREST         083118 GJ JE                12.37                1423062.98 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/30/18    083118 DK UB 08/30/18    57863.57                1480926.55 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/31/18 090418 DK UB 08/31/18      400.00                1481326.55 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/31/18    090418 DK UB 08/31/18    16607.14                1497933.69 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/04/18    090518 DK UB 09/04/18    46094.40                1544028.09 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18      200.00                1544228.09 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/05/18    090618 DK UB 09/05/18    70334.74                1614562.83 

03 ISF-ACH F BROWN-CLOSED AC 090718 GJ JE                             24.42   1614538.41 
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03 TRANSFER FROM O/M TO REV  090718 GJ JE                         200000.00   1414538.41 

03 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   090718 GJ JE             18000.00                1432538.41 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/06/18 090718 DK UB 09/06/18      400.00                1432938.41 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/06/18    090718 DK UB 09/06/18    29091.12                1462029.53 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/07/18    091018 DK UB 09/07/18    12905.74                1474935.27 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/10/18    091118 DK UB 09/10/18     6803.40                1481738.67 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/11/18    091218 DK UB 09/11/18     1779.26                1483517.93 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18      200.00                1483717.93 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/12/18    091318 DK UB 09/12/18     1602.74                1485320.67 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/13/18    091418 DK UB 09/13/18     2632.45                1487953.12 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/14/18 091718 DK UB 09/14/18      200.00                1488153.12 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/14/18    091718 DK UB 09/14/18    10112.94                1498266.06 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/17/18 091818 DK UB 09/17/18      200.00                1498466.06 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/17/18    091818 DK UB 09/17/18     8162.64                1506628.70 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18      200.00                1506828.70 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/18/18    091918 DK UB 09/18/18     3046.12                1509874.82 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/19/18    092018 DK UB 09/19/18     4555.60                1514430.42 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/21/18 092418 DK UB 09/21/18      200.00                1514630.42 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/20/18 092418 DK UB 09/20/18      200.00                1514830.42 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/21/18    092418 DK UB 09/21/18      572.81                1515403.23 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/20/18    092418 DK UB 09/20/18      842.02                1516245.25 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/24/18 092518 DK UB 09/24/18      200.00                1516445.25 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/24/18    092518 DK UB 09/24/18     2517.03                1518962.28 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/25/18    092618 DK UB 09/25/18     5688.89                1524651.17 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/26/18    092718 DK UB 09/26/18    14517.40                1539168.57 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/27/18 092818 DK UB 09/27/18      200.00                1539368.57 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/27/18    092818 DK UB 09/27/18     9764.25                1549132.82 

03 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      093018 GJ JE                          30003.71   1519129.11 

03 PASSBOOK INTEREST         093018 GJ JE                11.50                1519140.61 

03 CASH RECEIPTS             100118 GJ JE REV          2945.83                1522086.44 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/28/18 100118 DK UB 09/28/18      200.00                1522286.44 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/28/18    100118 DK UB 09/28/18    18278.61                1540565.05 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/01/18 100218 DK UB 10/01/18      200.00                1540765.05 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/01/18    100218 DK UB 10/01/18    36603.77                1577368.82 

04 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  100318 GJ JE                         200000.00   1377368.82 

04 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   100318 GJ JE             26000.00                1403368.82 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/02/18 100318 DK UB 10/02/18      200.00                1403568.82 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/02/18    100318 DK UB 10/02/18    18360.72                1421929.54 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/03/18 100418 DK UB 10/03/18      600.00                1422529.54 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/03/18    100418 DK UB 10/03/18    13253.67                1435783.21 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/04/18    100518 DK UB 10/04/18    13205.41                1448988.62 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/05/18 100818 DK UB 10/05/18      200.00                1449188.62 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/05/18    100818 DK UB 10/05/18    88842.31                1538030.93 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/08/18 100918 DK UB 10/08/18      200.00                1538230.93 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/08/18    100918 DK UB 10/08/18    32463.83                1570694.76 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/09/18    101018 DK UB 10/09/18     2177.85                1572872.61 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/10/18 101118 DK UB 10/10/18      200.00                1573072.61 
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04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/10/18    101118 DK UB 10/10/18     2374.09                1575446.70 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/11/18    101218 DK UB 10/11/18     2069.66                1577516.36 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/12/18    101518 DK UB 10/12/18     4217.08                1581733.44 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/15/18    101618 DK UB 10/15/18     7454.34                1589187.78 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18      200.00                1589387.78 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/16/18    101718 DK UB 10/16/18     7146.71                1596534.49 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/17/18    101818 DK UB 10/17/18     4639.01                1601173.50 

04 ISF-RETURNED ACH-R. WALLA 102218 GJ JE                             37.25   1601136.25 

04 ISF RETURNED ACH-HICKS    102218 GJ JE                             25.73   1601110.52 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18      400.00                1601510.52 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/19/18    102218 DK UB 10/19/18      574.47                1602084.99 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/18/18    102218 DK UB 10/18/18      740.39                1602825.38 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/22/18 102318 DK UB 10/22/18      200.00                1603025.38 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/22/18    102318 DK UB 10/22/18      995.70                1604021.08 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/23/18    102418 DK UB 10/23/18      506.91                1604527.99 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/24/18    102518 DK UB 10/24/18      437.54                1604965.53 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/25/18 102618 DK UB 10/25/18      200.00                1605165.53 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/25/18    102618 DK UB 10/25/18     1040.45                1606205.98 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/26/18 102918 DK UB 10/26/18      250.00                1606455.98 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/26/18    102918 DK UB 10/26/18    11199.70                1617655.68 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18      400.00                1618055.68 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/29/18    103018 DK UB 10/29/18    47067.70                1665123.38 

04 CASH RECEIPTS             103118 GJ JE REV          4434.66                1669558.04 

04 CASH RECEIPTS-REV ENTRY   103118 GJ JE REV                       5210.95   1664347.09 

04 PASSBOOK INTEREST         103118 GJ JE                14.16                1664361.25 

04 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      103118 GJ JE                          21488.77   1642872.48 

04 CASH RECEIPTS             103118 GJ JE REV          5210.95                1648083.43 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/30/18    103118 DK UB 10/30/18     9770.09                1657853.52 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 10/31/18    110118 DK UB 10/31/18    14510.52                1672364.04 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/01/18    110218 DK UB 11/01/18    18167.28                1690531.32 

05 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  110518 GJ JE                         200000.00   1490531.32 

05 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   110518 GJ JE             35000.00                1525531.32 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/02/18 110518 DK UB 11/02/18      750.00                1526281.32 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/02/18    110518 DK UB 11/02/18    18878.14                1545159.46 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/05/18    110618 DK UB 11/05/18    77983.46                1623142.92 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/06/18 110718 DK UB 11/06/18      400.00                1623542.92 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/06/18    110718 DK UB 11/06/18    27473.11                1651016.03 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/07/18 110818 DK UB 11/07/18      200.00                1651216.03 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/07/18    110818 DK UB 11/07/18     2666.60                1653882.63 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/08/18    110918 DK UB 11/08/18     2004.81                1655887.44 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/09/18 111318 DK UB 11/09/18      200.00                1656087.44 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/09/18    111318 DK UB 11/09/18     4798.84                1660886.28 

05 ISF ACH RICHARD WALLACE   111418 GJ JE                             33.05   1660853.23 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/13/18 111418 DK UB 11/13/18      200.00                1661053.23 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/13/18    111418 DK UB 11/13/18     4934.29                1665987.52 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/14/18    111518 DK UB 11/14/18     2320.64                1668308.16 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/15/18    111618 DK UB 11/15/18     4808.34                1673116.50 
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05 ISF ACH SHAWNA HICKS      111918 GJ JE                             25.73   1673090.77 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/16/18    111918 DK UB 11/16/18     5495.84                1678586.61 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/19/18    112018 DK UB 11/19/18     4598.18                1683184.79 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/20/18    112118 DK UB 11/20/18      780.32                1683965.11 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/26/18    112718 DK UB 11/26/18    10202.43                1694167.54 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/21/18    112718 DK UB 11/21/18      343.80                1694511.34 

05 BANK WIRE FEE FOR KIA PAY 112818 GJ JE                             15.00   1694496.34 

05 KIA LOAN PAYOFF           112818 GJ JE                         450806.91   1243689.43 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/27/18    112818 DK UB 11/27/18     3472.16                1247161.59 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/28/18    112918 DK UB 11/28/18     4354.38                1251515.97 

05 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      113018 GJ JE                          45510.77   1206005.20 

05 CASH RECEIPTS             113018 GJ JE REV          1055.72                1207060.92 

05 PASSBOOK INTEREST         113018 GJ JE                12.77                1207073.69 

05 TRANSFER FROM REV TO CONS 113018 GJ JE                         150000.00   1057073.69 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/29/18    113018 DK UB 11/29/18    10677.39                1067751.08 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/30/18    120318 DK UB 11/30/18    36383.12                1104134.20 

06 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  120318 GJ JE                         200000.00    904134.20 

06 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   120318 GJ JE             32000.00                 936134.20 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/03/18    120418 DK UB 12/03/18    66476.15                1002610.35 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/04/18 120518 DK UB 12/04/18      400.00                1003010.35 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/04/18    120518 DK UB 12/04/18    25918.74                1028929.09 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/05/18 120618 DK UB 12/05/18       45.00                1028974.09 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/05/18    120618 DK UB 12/05/18    60046.05                1089020.14 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18      131.28                1089151.42 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/06/18    120718 DK UB 12/06/18    17471.99                1106623.41 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18      200.00                1106823.41 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/07/18    121018 DK UB 12/07/18     5013.28                1111836.69 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/10/18    121118 DK UB 12/10/18     8248.80                1120085.49 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/11/18 121218 DK UB 12/11/18      200.00                1120285.49 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/11/18    121218 DK UB 12/11/18     4721.39                1125006.88 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/12/18    121318 DK UB 12/12/18     2539.99                1127546.87 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/13/18    121418 DK UB 12/13/18     2121.91                1129668.78 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/14/18    121718 DK UB 12/14/18     5032.62                1134701.40 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/17/18    121818 DK UB 12/17/18     7817.89                1142519.29 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/18/18    121918 DK UB 12/18/18     3907.16                1146426.45 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/19/18    122018 DK UB 12/19/18     2238.52                1148664.97 

06 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  122118 GJ JE                         100000.00   1048664.97 

06 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REVEN 122118 GJ JE             17000.00                1065664.97 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/20/18    122118 DK UB 12/20/18      851.59                1066516.56 

06 CASH RECEIPTS             123118 GJ JE REV           101.15                1066617.71 

06 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      123118 GJ JE                          34738.84   1031878.87 

06 CASH RECEIPTS             123118 GJ JE REV         36525.99                1068404.86 

06 PASSBOOK INTEREST         123118 GJ JE                 9.35                1068414.21 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/28/18    123118 DK UB 12/28/18    11935.84                1080350.05 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/27/18 123118 DK UB 12/27/18      200.00                1080550.05 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/27/18    123118 DK UB 12/27/18     5110.92                1085660.97 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/26/18    123118 DK UB 12/26/18     6467.75                1092128.72 
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06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/21/18    123118 DK UB 12/21/18      662.84                1092791.56 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/31/18 010219 DK UB 12/31/18      200.00                1092991.56 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/31/18    010219 DK UB 12/31/18    24580.92                1117572.48 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/02/19    010319 DK UB 01/02/19    31946.11                1149518.59 

07 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  010419 GJ JE                         200000.00    949518.59 

07 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   010419 GJ JE             17000.00                 966518.59 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/03/19    010419 DK UB 01/03/19    34880.86                1001399.45 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/04/19    010719 DK UB 01/04/19    18253.00                1019652.45 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/07/19 010819 DK UB 01/07/19      200.00                1019852.45 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/07/19    010819 DK UB 01/07/19    94486.61                1114339.06 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/08/19    010919 DK UB 01/08/19     4061.45                1118400.51 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/09/19    011019 DK UB 01/09/19     1972.42                1120372.93 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/10/19    011119 DK UB 01/10/19     2441.04                1122813.97 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19      380.00                1123193.97 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/11/19    011419 DK UB 01/11/19     3719.58                1126913.55 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/14/19    011519 DK UB 01/14/19     5457.59                1132371.14 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/15/19    011619 DK UB 01/15/19     4309.67                1136680.81 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/16/19    011719 DK UB 01/16/19     5333.10                1142013.91 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/17/19    011819 DK UB 01/17/19     4200.42                1146214.33 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/18/19    012219 DK UB 01/18/19     2613.07                1148827.40 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/22/19 012319 DK UB 01/22/19      800.00                1149627.40 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/22/19    012319 DK UB 01/22/19      603.65                1150231.05 

07 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   012419 GJ JE             19000.00                1169231.05 

07 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      013119 GJ JE                          20714.05   1148517.00 

07 CASH RECEIPTS             013119 GJ JE REV         10030.88                1158547.88 

07 PASSBOOK INTEREST         013119 GJ JE                 9.58                1158557.46 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/30/19    013119 DK UB 01/30/19    13426.76                1171984.22 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19      200.00                1172184.22 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/29/19    013119 DK UB 01/29/19     4043.31                1176227.53 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/28/19    013119 DK UB 01/28/19     9516.62                1185744.15 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/25/19 013119 DK UB 01/25/19      400.00                1186144.15 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/25/19    013119 DK UB 01/25/19     4442.93                1190587.08 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/24/19    013119 DK UB 01/24/19      676.75                1191263.83 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/23/19    013119 DK UB 01/23/19       92.42                1191356.25 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/31/19 020119 DK UB 01/31/19      200.00                1191556.25 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/31/19    020119 DK UB 01/31/19    31971.71                1223527.96 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/26/19 022718 DK UB 02/26/19      400.00                1223927.96 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/26/19    022718 DK UB 02/26/19     5577.97                1229505.93 

08 CASH RECEIPTS             020119 GJ JE REV          2984.49                1232490.42 

08 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  020419 GJ JE                         200000.00   1032490.42 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/01/19    020419 DK UB 02/01/19    33593.06                1066083.48 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/04/19 020519 DK UB 02/04/19      200.00                1066283.48 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/04/19    020519 DK UB 02/04/19    43763.83                1110047.31 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/05/19    020619 DK UB 02/05/19    57747.55                1167794.86 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/06/19    020719 DK UB 02/06/19    11357.84                1179152.70 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/07/19 020819 DK UB 02/07/19      200.00                1179352.70 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/07/19    020819 DK UB 02/07/19     3076.88                1182429.58 
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08 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   021119 GJ JE             25000.00                1207429.58 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/08/19 021119 DK UB 02/08/19      200.00                1207629.58 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/08/19    021119 DK UB 02/08/19     6143.57                1213773.15 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19      200.00                1213973.15 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/11/19    021219 DK UB 02/11/19     3732.48                1217705.63 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/12/19 021319 DK UB 02/12/19      200.00                1217905.63 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/12/19    021319 DK UB 02/12/19     3288.77                1221194.40 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/14/19 021519 DK UB 02/14/19      200.00                1221394.40 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/14/19    021519 DK UB 02/14/19     2095.24                1223489.64 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/13/19    021519 DK UB 02/13/19     2374.43                1225864.07 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/15/19    021919 DK UB 02/15/19     5304.02                1231168.09 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19      400.00                1231568.09 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/19/19    022019 DK UB 02/19/19     7481.69                1239049.78 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/20/19 022119 DK UB 02/20/19      400.00                1239449.78 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/20/19    022119 DK UB 02/20/19     1911.71                1241361.49 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19      400.00                1241761.49 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/21/19 022519 DK UB 02/21/19       34.57                1241796.06 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/22/19    022519 DK UB 02/22/19      849.43                1242645.49 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/21/19    022519 DK UB 02/21/19      608.93                1243254.42 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/25/19    022719 DK UB 02/25/19     2064.57                1245318.99 

08 PASSBOOK INTEREST         022819 GJ JE                 9.11                1245328.10 

08 CASH RECEIPTS             022819 GJ JE REV          1900.00                1247228.10 

08 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      022819 GJ JE                          32865.26   1214362.84 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/27/19    022819 DK UB 02/27/19     7520.27                1221883.11 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19      200.00                1222083.11 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/28/19    030119 DK UB 02/28/19    13566.50                1235649.61 

09 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  030119 GJ JE                         150000.00   1085649.61 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19      400.00                1086049.61 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/01/19    030419 DK UB 03/01/19    38608.30                1124657.91 

09 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   030519 GJ JE             26000.00                1150657.91 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/04/19    030519 DK UB 03/04/19    77431.60                1228089.51 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19      400.00                1228489.51 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/05/19    030619 DK UB 03/05/19    64600.50                1293090.01 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/06/19 030719 DK UB 03/06/19      200.00                1293290.01 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/06/19    030719 DK UB 03/06/19    26405.14                1319695.15 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/07/19    030819 DK UB 03/07/19     3436.28                1323131.43 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/08/19 031119 DK UB 03/08/19      200.00                1323331.43 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/08/19    031119 DK UB 03/08/19    11260.63                1334592.06 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/11/19 031219 DK UB 03/11/19      200.00                1334792.06 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/11/19    031219 DK UB 03/11/19     5146.95                1339939.01 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/12/19 031319 DK UB 03/12/19      200.00                1340139.01 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/12/19    031319 DK UB 03/12/19     2222.60                1342361.61 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/13/19    031419 DK UB 03/13/19     2896.03                1345257.64 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/14/19 031519 DK UB 03/14/19      200.00                1345457.64 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/14/19    031519 DK UB 03/14/19     3262.56                1348720.20 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/15/19    031819 DK UB 03/15/19     5717.30                1354437.50 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19      200.00                1354637.50 
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09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/18/19    031919 DK UB 03/18/19     7719.37                1362356.87 

09 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      032019 GJ JE                            250.00   1362106.87 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/19/19 032019 DK UB 03/19/19      200.00                1362306.87 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/19/19    032019 DK UB 03/19/19     3588.52                1365895.39 

09 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   032519 GJ JE             22000.00                1387895.39 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19      400.00                1388295.39 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/22/19    032519 DK UB 03/22/19      493.39                1388788.78 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/21/19    032519 DK UB 03/21/19      160.45                1388949.23 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/20/19    032519 DK UB 03/20/19      792.62                1389741.85 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/25/19 032619 DK UB 03/25/19     1000.00                1390741.85 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/25/19    032619 DK UB 03/25/19     2345.51                1393087.36 

09 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  032719 GJ JE                         100000.00   1293087.36 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/26/19    032719 DK UB 03/26/19     5528.89                1298616.25 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/27/19    032819 DK UB 03/27/19     4996.19                1303612.44 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/28/19    032919 DK UB 03/28/19    11697.12                1315309.56 

09 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      033119 GJ JE                          45300.32   1270009.24 

09 CASH RECEIPTS             033119 GJ JE REV         12687.85                1282697.09 

09 PASSBOOK INTEREST         033119 GJ JE                10.22                1282707.31 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/29/19    040119 DK UB 03/29/19    12086.04                1294793.35 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/01/19 040219 DK UB 04/01/19      400.00                1295193.35 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/01/19    040219 DK UB 04/01/19    36914.63                1332107.98 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/02/19 040319 DK UB 04/02/19      200.00                1332307.98 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/02/19    040319 DK UB 04/02/19     5067.51                1337375.49 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/03/19 040419 DK UB 04/03/19      400.00                1337775.49 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/03/19    040419 DK UB 04/03/19    39298.40                1377073.89 

10 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  040519 GJ JE                         200000.00   1177073.89 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/04/19 040519 DK UB 04/04/19      200.00                1177273.89 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/04/19    040519 DK UB 04/04/19    16632.86                1193906.75 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/05/19 040819 DK UB 04/05/19      200.00                1194106.75 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/05/19    040819 DK UB 04/05/19    50185.71                1244292.46 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/08/19    040919 DK UB 04/08/19    25153.07                1269445.53 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/09/19 041019 DK UB 04/09/19      200.00                1269645.53 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/09/19    041019 DK UB 04/09/19     1618.89                1271264.42 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19      200.00                1271464.42 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/10/19    041119 DK UB 04/10/19     1647.72                1273112.14 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/11/19 041219 DK UB 04/11/19      200.00                1273312.14 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/11/19    041219 DK UB 04/11/19     1606.97                1274919.11 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/12/19    041519 DK UB 04/12/19     4232.00                1279151.11 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/15/19 041619 DK UB 04/15/19      200.00                1279351.11 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/15/19    041619 DK UB 04/15/19     5075.31                1284426.42 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/16/19    041719 DK UB 04/16/19     5804.61                1290231.03 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/17/19    041819 DK UB 04/17/19     3134.02                1293365.05 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19      200.00                1293565.05 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/22/19    042319 DK UB 04/22/19      356.25                1293921.30 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/19/19    042319 DK UB 04/19/19      821.96                1294743.26 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/18/19    042319 DK UB 04/18/19      797.19                1295540.45 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/23/19    042419 DK UB 04/23/19      474.45                1296014.90 
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10 TRANSFER CC TO REV        042519 GJ JE             31000.00                1327014.90 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/24/19    042519 DK UB 04/24/19     1714.63                1328729.53 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/25/19    042619 DK UB 04/25/19     4975.06                1333704.59 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/26/19 042919 DK UB 04/26/19      200.00                1333904.59 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/26/19    042919 DK UB 04/26/19     7808.30                1341712.89 

10 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      043019 GJ JE                          27699.82   1314013.07 

10 CASH RECEIPTS             043019 GJ JE REV         15479.74                1329492.81 

10 PASSBOOK INTEREST         043019 GJ JE                11.28                1329504.09 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/29/19    043019 DK UB 04/29/19    52147.29                1381651.38 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/30/19 050119 DK UB 04/30/19      200.00                1381851.38 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/30/19    050119 DK UB 04/30/19     9357.28                1391208.66 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/01/19 050219 DK UB 05/01/19      200.00                1391408.66 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/01/19    050219 DK UB 05/01/19     6649.57                1398058.23 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19      400.00                1398458.23 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/02/19    050319 DK UB 05/02/19    21424.80                1419883.03 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/03/19    050619 DK UB 05/03/19    19101.70                1438984.73 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/06/19    050719 DK UB 05/06/19    80566.82                1519551.55 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/07/19 050819 DK UB 05/07/19      200.00                1519751.55 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/07/19    050819 DK UB 05/07/19     5166.38                1524917.93 

11 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  050919 GJ JE                         100000.00   1424917.93 

11 REV ENTRIES               050919 GJ JE            167338.02                1592255.95 

11 REV ENTRIES               050919 GJ JE            450806.91                2043062.86 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/08/19 050919 DK UB 05/08/19      200.00                2043262.86 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/08/19    050919 DK UB 05/08/19     1966.01                2045228.87 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/09/19    051019 DK UB 05/09/19     2716.65                2047945.52 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19      200.00                2048145.52 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/10/19    051319 DK UB 05/10/19     3935.45                2052080.97 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/13/19    051419 DK UB 05/13/19     5288.06                2057369.03 

11 ISF-ACH RETURN-W. MERRICK 051519 GJ JE                             31.15   2057337.88 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/14/19 051519 DK UB 05/14/19      800.00                2058137.88 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/14/19    051519 DK UB 05/14/19     2705.72                2060843.60 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/15/19    051619 DK UB 05/15/19     4004.60                2064848.20 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19      200.00                2065048.20 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/16/19    051719 DK UB 05/16/19     5543.86                2070592.06 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/17/19 052019 DK UB 05/17/19      200.00                2070792.06 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/17/19    052019 DK UB 05/17/19     6489.54                2077281.60 

11 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  052119 GJ JE                         150000.00   1927281.60 

11 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   052119 GJ JE             30000.00                1957281.60 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19      400.00                1957681.60 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/20/19    052119 DK UB 05/20/19      641.26                1958322.86 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/21/19    052219 DK UB 05/21/19      739.94                1959062.80 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19      200.00                1959262.80 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/24/19    052819 DK UB 05/24/19     2846.11                1962108.91 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/23/19    052819 DK UB 05/23/19      201.23                1962310.14 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/22/19    052819 DK UB 05/22/19      150.18                1962460.32 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/28/19 052919 DK UB 05/28/19      200.00                1962660.32 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/28/19    052919 DK UB 05/28/19    10602.09                1973262.41 
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11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/29/19    053019 DK UB 05/29/19     5783.16                1979045.57 

11 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      053119 GJ JE                          41475.70   1937569.87 

11 PASSBOOK INTEREST         053119 GJ JE                11.86                1937581.73 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/30/19    053119 DK UB 05/30/19    12683.80                1950265.53 

11 CASH RECEIPTS             060319 GJ JE REV          1013.68                1951279.21 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/31/19 060319 DK UB 05/31/19      400.00                1951679.21 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/31/19    060319 DK UB 05/31/19    32366.67                1984045.88 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/03/19    060419 DK UB 06/03/19    50428.06                2034473.94 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/04/19 060519 DK UB 06/04/19      400.00                2034873.94 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/04/19    060519 DK UB 06/04/19    10827.98                2045701.92 

12 CASH RECEIPTS-GRACIANY RE 060619 GJ JE REV           100.00                2045801.92 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/05/19    060619 DK UB 06/05/19    68377.05                2114178.97 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/06/19    060719 DK UB 06/06/19    10250.03                2124429.00 

12 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  061019 GJ JE                         100000.00   2024429.00 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/07/19 061019 DK UB 06/07/19      400.00                2024829.00 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/07/19    061019 DK UB 06/07/19     4137.16                2028966.16 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/10/19 061119 DK UB 06/10/19      200.00                2029166.16 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/10/19    061119 DK UB 06/10/19     3630.76                2032796.92 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/11/19 061219 DK UB 06/11/19      200.00                2032996.92 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/11/19    061219 DK UB 06/11/19     7205.01                2040201.93 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/12/19 061319 DK UB 06/12/19      400.00                2040601.93 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/12/19    061319 DK UB 06/12/19     1931.45                2042533.38 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/13/19    061419 DK UB 06/13/19     1816.35                2044349.73 

12 RETURNED ACH DRAFT-W. OAK 061719 GJ JE                             59.98   2044289.75 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/14/19    061719 DK UB 06/14/19     3704.79                2047994.54 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/17/19    061819 DK UB 06/17/19     7691.87                2055686.41 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/18/19    061919 DK UB 06/18/19     4395.11                2060081.52 

12 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  062019 GJ JE                         150000.00   1910081.52 

12 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   062019 GJ JE             33000.00                1943081.52 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/19/19    062019 DK UB 06/19/19     2861.27                1945942.79 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/21/19    062419 DK UB 06/21/19      899.14                1946841.93 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/20/19    062419 DK UB 06/20/19      481.00                1947322.93 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/24/19 062519 DK UB 06/24/19      200.00                1947522.93 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/24/19    062519 DK UB 06/24/19     1396.52                1948919.45 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/25/19    062619 DK UB 06/25/19     5401.32                1954320.77 

12 CASH RECEIPTS             062719 GJ JE REV          1021.89                1955342.66 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/26/19    062719 DK UB 06/26/19     5235.26                1960577.92 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/27/19 062819 DK UB 06/27/19      400.00                1960977.92 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/27/19    062819 DK UB 06/27/19     5469.74                1966447.66 

12 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      062919 GJ JE                          20968.79   1945478.87 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/28/19    062919 DK UB 06/28/19    54727.83                2000206.70 

13 PASSBOOK INTEREST         063019 GJ JE                11.03                2000217.73 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                  5935047.56   3934829.83   2000217.73 

 

01020 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   313498.09                 313498.09 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/02/18    070318 DK UB 07/02/18                 42587.42    270910.67 
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01 UB - BILLING 07/02/18     070318 DK UB 07/02/18       50.00                 270960.67 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18                   115.33    270845.34 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/03/18    070518 DK UB 07/03/18                 34795.62    236049.72 

01 UB - BILLING 07/03/18     070518 DK UB 07/03/18       62.30                 236112.02 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/03/18 070518 DK UB 07/03/18                   657.71    235454.31 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/05/18    070618 DK UB 07/05/18                107071.70    128382.61 

01 UB - BILLING 07/05/18     070618 DK UB 07/05/18      120.05                 128502.66 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/05/18 070618 DK UB 07/05/18                   169.50    128333.16 

01 UB - PEN. ADDED 07/06/18  070918 DK UB 07/06/18     7129.55                 135462.71 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18                   199.99    135262.72 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/06/18    070918 DK UB 07/06/18                 16366.08    118896.64 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/06/18  070918 DK UB 07/06/18      200.00                 119096.64 

01 UB - DP APPLIED 07/06/18  070918 DK UB 07/06/18                   321.62    118775.02 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18                  1895.39    116879.63 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/09/18    071018 DK UB 07/09/18                 25725.45     91154.18 

01 UB - BILLING 07/09/18     071018 DK UB 07/09/18       75.48                  91229.66 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18                  1822.51     89407.15 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/10/18    071118 DK UB 07/10/18                 12333.70     77073.45 

01 UB - BILLING 07/10/18     071118 DK UB 07/10/18       81.67                  77155.12 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/10/18 071118 DK UB 07/10/18       34.08                  77189.20 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/11/18    071218 DK UB 07/11/18                  2341.89     74847.31 

01 UB - BILLING 07/11/18     071218 DK UB 07/11/18       25.73                  74873.04 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/11/18 071218 DK UB 07/11/18       50.00                  74923.04 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/12/18    071318 DK UB 07/12/18                  3359.28     71563.76 

01 UB - BILLING 07/12/18     071318 DK UB 07/12/18       57.46                  71621.22 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/12/18 071318 DK UB 07/12/18                   101.87     71519.35 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/13/18    071618 DK UB 07/13/18                  3812.29     67707.06 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/13/18  071618 DK UB 07/13/18      200.00                  67907.06 

01 UB - DP APPLIED 07/13/18  071618 DK UB 07/13/18                   425.73     67481.33 

01 UB - BILLING 07/13/18     071618 DK UB 07/13/18      155.84                  67637.17 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/13/18 071618 DK UB 07/13/18       95.00                  67732.17 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                 11867.57     55864.60 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/16/18 071718 DK UB 07/16/18                   200.00     55664.60 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/16/18    071718 DK UB 07/16/18                  9061.19     46603.41 

01 UB - BILLING 07/16/18     071718 DK UB 07/16/18       48.69                  46652.10 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/16/18 071718 DK UB 07/16/18                    20.00     46632.10 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/17/18    071818 DK UB 07/17/18                  4692.67     41939.43 

01 UB - BILLING 07/17/18     071818 DK UB 07/17/18       48.77                  41988.20 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/17/18 071818 DK UB 07/17/18      962.84                  42951.04 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI     2057.37                  45008.41 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/18/18    071918 DK UB 07/18/18                  4639.54     40368.87 

01 UB - BILLING 07/18/18     071918 DK UB 07/18/18      160.08                  40528.95 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/18/18 071918 DK UB 07/18/18      130.00                  40658.95 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/19/18    072018 DK UB 07/19/18                   876.99     39781.96 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/19/18 072018 DK UB 07/19/18      505.00                  40286.96 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/23/18    072418 DK UB 07/23/18                  1264.88     39022.08 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/20/18    072418 DK UB 07/20/18                   382.48     38639.60 
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01 UB - DP APPLIED 07/20/18  072418 DK UB 07/20/18                   135.66     38503.94 

01 UB - BILLING 07/23/18     072418 DK UB 07/23/18       48.54                  38552.48 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18      135.68                  38688.16 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18   286310.65                 324998.81 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18                   146.00    324852.81 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/20/18 072418 DK UB 07/20/18                   716.17    324136.64 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/24/18 072518 DK UB 07/24/18                   400.00    323736.64 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/24/18    072518 DK UB 07/24/18                  4440.89    319295.75 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/24/18  072518 DK UB 07/24/18      400.00                 319695.75 

01 UB - BILLING 07/24/18     072518 DK UB 07/24/18       48.69                 319744.44 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/24/18 072518 DK UB 07/24/18       99.70                 319844.14 

01 ISF ACH-CLYDE ORTT-CLOSED 072618 GJ JE                34.08                 319878.22 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/25/18    072618 DK UB 07/25/18                  6666.91    313211.31 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/25/18 072618 DK UB 07/25/18       35.00                 313246.31 

01 ISF-RETURNED CHECK-B. SMU 072718 GJ JE               205.69                 313452.00 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/26/18    072718 DK UB 07/26/18                 15422.81    298029.19 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/26/18 072718 DK UB 07/26/18                   139.30    297889.89 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/27/18    073018 DK UB 07/27/18                 16343.00    281546.89 

01 UB - BILLING 07/27/18     073018 DK UB 07/27/18       51.93                 281598.82 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18      385.69                 281984.51 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/30/18 073118 DK UB 07/30/18                      .01    281984.50 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/30/18    073118 DK UB 07/30/18                 38550.82    243433.68 

01 UB - BILLING 07/30/18     073118 DK UB 07/30/18       24.27                 243457.95 

01 UB - DP PAYMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18                   400.00    243057.95 

01 UB - PAYMENTS 07/31/18    080118 DK UB 07/31/18                  3141.24    239916.71 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/31/18  080118 DK UB 07/31/18      400.00                 240316.71 

01 UB - BILLING 07/31/18     080118 DK UB 07/31/18       72.96                 240389.67 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18       56.53                 240446.20 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/01/18 080218 DK UB 08/01/18                    61.62    240384.58 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/01/18    080218 DK UB 08/01/18                  8128.80    232255.78 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/01/18  080218 DK UB 08/01/18      200.00                 232455.78 

02 UB - BILLING 08/01/18     080218 DK UB 08/01/18      170.59                 232626.37 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/01/18 080218 DK UB 08/01/18      200.00                 232826.37 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18                   200.00    232626.37 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/02/18    080318 DK UB 08/02/18                 14007.85    218618.52 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/02/18  080318 DK UB 08/02/18      200.00                 218818.52 

02 UB - BILLING 08/02/18     080318 DK UB 08/02/18       82.01                 218900.53 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18                   149.69    218750.84 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18                   400.00    218350.84 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/03/18    080618 DK UB 08/03/18                 50425.07    167925.77 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/03/18  080618 DK UB 08/03/18      400.00                 168325.77 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/03/18  080618 DK UB 08/03/18                   880.60    167445.17 

02 UB - BILLING 08/03/18     080618 DK UB 08/03/18      196.08                 167641.25 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18                   379.09    167262.16 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/06/18 080718 DK UB 08/06/18                   200.00    167062.16 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/06/18    080718 DK UB 08/06/18                 98097.98     68964.18 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/06/18  080718 DK UB 08/06/18      200.00                  69164.18 
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02 UB - BILLING 08/06/18     080718 DK UB 08/06/18       76.76                  69240.94 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/06/18 080718 DK UB 08/06/18      440.78                  69681.72 

02 CORR ON ENTRY-ISF-B OAK   080818 GJ JE                             55.99     69625.73 

02 ISF-BLACK OAK VINEYARD-CL 080818 GJ JE                55.99                  69681.72 

02 UB - PEN. ADDED 08/07/18  080818 DK UB 08/07/18     2887.63                  72569.35 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18                   200.00     72369.35 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/07/18    080818 DK UB 08/07/18                  7127.52     65241.83 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/07/18  080818 DK UB 08/07/18      200.00                  65441.83 

02 UB - BILLING 08/07/18     080818 DK UB 08/07/18       72.52                  65514.35 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18                   234.85     65279.50 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/08/18    080918 DK UB 08/08/18                  1720.49     63559.01 

02 UB - BILLING 08/08/18     080918 DK UB 08/08/18       45.40                  63604.41 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/10/18    081418 DK UB 08/10/18                  2944.87     60659.54 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/10/18  081418 DK UB 08/10/18                   152.03     60507.51 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/10/18 081418 DK UB 08/10/18       35.00                  60542.51 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/13/18    081418 DK UB 08/13/18                  4341.25     56201.26 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/13/18 081418 DK UB 08/13/18       50.00                  56251.26 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/09/18    081418 DK UB 08/09/18                  1893.74     54357.52 

02 UB - BILLING 08/09/18     081418 DK UB 08/09/18       19.50                  54377.02 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/09/18 081418 DK UB 08/09/18       50.00                  54427.02 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/14/18    081518 DK UB 08/14/18                  2379.28     52047.74 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18      146.79                  52194.53 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/14/18 081518 DK UB 08/14/18      100.00                  52294.53 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/15/18 081618 DK UB 08/15/18                   800.00     51494.53 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/15/18    081618 DK UB 08/15/18                  4471.90     47022.63 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/15/18  081618 DK UB 08/15/18      800.00                  47822.63 

02 UB - BILLING 08/15/18     081618 DK UB 08/15/18       67.14                  47889.77 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/15/18 081618 DK UB 08/15/18      150.00                  48039.77 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18                   200.00     47839.77 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/16/18    081718 DK UB 08/16/18                  6960.92     40878.85 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/16/18  081718 DK UB 08/16/18      200.00                  41078.85 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18     1194.86                  42273.71 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/17/18 082018 DK UB 08/17/18                   200.00     42073.71 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/17/18    082018 DK UB 08/17/18                  7021.28     35052.43 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/17/18  082018 DK UB 08/17/18      200.00                  35252.43 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/17/18  082018 DK UB 08/17/18                   451.43     34801.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/17/18     082018 DK UB 08/17/18      122.76                  34923.76 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/17/18 082018 DK UB 08/17/18     1025.00                  35948.76 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/20/18    082118 DK UB 08/20/18                  1414.52     34534.24 

02 UB - BILLING 08/20/18     082118 DK UB 08/20/18       50.00                  34584.24 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/20/18 082118 DK UB 08/20/18      310.73                  34894.97 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/21/18 082318 DK UB 08/21/18                   200.00     34694.97 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/22/18    082318 DK UB 08/22/18                    35.22     34659.75 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/21/18    082318 DK UB 08/21/18                   389.22     34270.53 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/22/18  082318 DK UB 08/22/18      200.00                  34470.53 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/21/18  082318 DK UB 08/21/18      200.00                  34670.53 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18   292426.92                 327097.45 
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02 UB - BILLING 08/21/18     082318 DK UB 08/21/18       24.27                 327121.72 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/22/18 082318 DK UB 08/22/18       50.00                 327171.72 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/21/18 082318 DK UB 08/21/18                   239.88    326931.84 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/24/18 082718 DK UB 08/24/18                   200.00    326731.84 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/24/18    082718 DK UB 08/24/18                  1764.54    324967.30 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/23/18    082718 DK UB 08/23/18                   232.02    324735.28 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/24/18  082718 DK UB 08/24/18                    82.93    324652.35 

02 UB - BILLING 08/24/18     082718 DK UB 08/24/18       48.54                 324700.89 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/24/18 082718 DK UB 08/24/18       40.00                 324740.89 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/27/18    082818 DK UB 08/27/18                 15360.26    309380.63 

02 UB - BILLING 08/27/18     082818 DK UB 08/27/18       89.67                 309470.30 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/27/18 082818 DK UB 08/27/18       85.00                 309555.30 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18                   200.00    309355.30 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/28/18    082918 DK UB 08/28/18                  5815.99    303539.31 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/28/18  082918 DK UB 08/28/18      200.00                 303739.31 

02 UB - BILLING 08/28/18     082918 DK UB 08/28/18      166.29                 303905.60 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18                   175.63    303729.97 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/29/18 083018 DK UB 08/29/18                   200.00    303529.97 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/29/18    083018 DK UB 08/29/18                  7757.85    295772.12 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/29/18  083018 DK UB 08/29/18      200.00                 295972.12 

02 UB - BILLING 08/29/18     083018 DK UB 08/29/18       24.42                 295996.54 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/29/18 083018 DK UB 08/29/18      115.97                 296112.51 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/30/18    083118 DK UB 08/30/18                 57618.57    238493.94 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/30/18 083118 DK UB 08/30/18                   345.08    238148.86 

02 UB - DP PAYMENTS 08/31/18 090418 DK UB 08/31/18                   400.00    237748.86 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/31/18    090418 DK UB 08/31/18                 16607.14    221141.72 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/31/18  090418 DK UB 08/31/18      400.00                 221541.72 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/31/18  090418 DK UB 08/31/18                   139.14    221402.58 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/31/18 090418 DK UB 08/31/18      150.00                 221552.58 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/04/18    090518 DK UB 09/04/18                 44134.61    177417.97 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18      360.97                 177778.94 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/04/18 090518 DK UB 09/04/18       11.83                 177790.77 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18                   200.00    177590.77 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/05/18    090618 DK UB 09/05/18                 67662.74    109928.03 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/05/18  090618 DK UB 09/05/18      200.00                 110128.03 

03 UB - BILLING 09/05/18     090618 DK UB 09/05/18       79.79                 110207.82 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18                    31.35    110176.47 

03 ISF-ACH F BROWN-CLOSED AC 090718 GJ JE                24.42                 110200.89 

03 UB - PEN. ADDED 09/06/18  090718 DK UB 09/06/18     4543.23                 114744.12 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/06/18 090718 DK UB 09/06/18                   400.00    114344.12 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/06/18    090718 DK UB 09/06/18                 29091.12     85253.00 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/06/18  090718 DK UB 09/06/18      400.00                  85653.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/06/18     090718 DK UB 09/06/18       46.75                  85699.75 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/06/18 090718 DK UB 09/06/18       65.06                  85764.81 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/07/18    091018 DK UB 09/07/18                 12712.63     73052.18 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/07/18  091018 DK UB 09/07/18                    93.83     72958.35 

03 UB - BILLING 09/07/18     091018 DK UB 09/07/18       92.26                  73050.61 
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03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/07/18 091018 DK UB 09/07/18       35.00                  73085.61 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/10/18    091118 DK UB 09/10/18                  6803.40     66282.21 

03 UB - BILLING 09/10/18     091118 DK UB 09/10/18       60.60                  66342.81 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/10/18 091118 DK UB 09/10/18       22.50                  66365.31 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/11/18    091218 DK UB 09/11/18                  1779.26     64586.05 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18                   200.00     64386.05 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/12/18    091318 DK UB 09/12/18                  1602.74     62783.31 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/12/18  091318 DK UB 09/12/18      200.00                  62983.31 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18       74.42                  63057.73 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/13/18    091418 DK UB 09/13/18                  2632.45     60425.28 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/13/18  091418 DK UB 09/13/18      200.00                  60625.28 

03 UB - BILLING 09/13/18     091418 DK UB 09/13/18      149.78                  60775.06 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/13/18 091418 DK UB 09/13/18      145.00                  60920.06 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/14/18 091718 DK UB 09/14/18                   200.00     60720.06 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/14/18    091718 DK UB 09/14/18                 10112.94     50607.12 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/14/18  091718 DK UB 09/14/18      200.00                  50807.12 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/14/18  091718 DK UB 09/14/18                   263.15     50543.97 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/14/18 091718 DK UB 09/14/18      100.00                  50643.97 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/17/18 091818 DK UB 09/17/18                   200.00     50443.97 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/17/18    091818 DK UB 09/17/18                  8162.64     42281.33 

03 UB - BILLING 09/17/18     091818 DK UB 09/17/18      116.56                  42397.89 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/17/18 091818 DK UB 09/17/18       50.00                  42447.89 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18                   200.00     42247.89 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/18/18    091918 DK UB 09/18/18                  3046.12     39201.77 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/18/18  091918 DK UB 09/18/18      200.00                  39401.77 

03 UB - BILLING 09/18/18     091918 DK UB 09/18/18      124.00                  39525.77 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18     1090.45                  40616.22 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/19/18    092018 DK UB 09/19/18                  4555.60     36060.62 

03 UB - BILLING 09/19/18     092018 DK UB 09/19/18       51.93                  36112.55 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/19/18 092018 DK UB 09/19/18      527.64                  36640.19 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/21/18 092418 DK UB 09/21/18                   200.00     36440.19 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/20/18 092418 DK UB 09/20/18                   200.00     36240.19 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/21/18    092418 DK UB 09/21/18                   572.81     35667.38 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/20/18    092418 DK UB 09/20/18                   842.02     34825.36 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/21/18  092418 DK UB 09/21/18      200.00                  35025.36 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/20/18  092418 DK UB 09/20/18      200.00                  35225.36 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/21/18  092418 DK UB 09/21/18                   543.59     34681.77 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18   278746.55                 313428.32 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/21/18 092418 DK UB 09/21/18       19.65                 313447.97 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/20/18 092418 DK UB 09/20/18      155.00                 313602.97 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/24/18 092518 DK UB 09/24/18                   200.00    313402.97 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/24/18    092518 DK UB 09/24/18                  2517.03    310885.94 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/24/18  092518 DK UB 09/24/18      200.00                 311085.94 

03 UB - BILLING 09/24/18     092518 DK UB 09/24/18       24.27                 311110.21 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/24/18 092518 DK UB 09/24/18      122.43                 311232.64 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/25/18    092618 DK UB 09/25/18                  5688.89    305543.75 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/26/18    092718 DK UB 09/26/18                 14517.40    291026.35 
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03 UB - BILLING 09/26/18     092718 DK UB 09/26/18       48.54                 291074.89 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/26/18 092718 DK UB 09/26/18                   111.45    290963.44 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/27/18 092818 DK UB 09/27/18                   200.00    290763.44 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/27/18    092818 DK UB 09/27/18                  9764.25    280999.19 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/27/18  092818 DK UB 09/27/18      400.00                 281399.19 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/27/18 092818 DK UB 09/27/18                   155.00    281244.19 

03 UB - DP PAYMENTS 09/28/18 100118 DK UB 09/28/18                   200.00    281044.19 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/28/18    100118 DK UB 09/28/18                 18278.61    262765.58 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/28/18  100118 DK UB 09/28/18      200.00                 262965.58 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/28/18  100118 DK UB 09/28/18                    97.08    262868.50 

03 UB - BILLING 09/28/18     100118 DK UB 09/28/18       63.76                 262932.26 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/28/18 100118 DK UB 09/28/18      185.00                 263117.26 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/01/18 100218 DK UB 10/01/18                   200.00    262917.26 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/01/18    100218 DK UB 10/01/18                 36603.77    226313.49 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/01/18  100218 DK UB 10/01/18      200.00                 226513.49 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18      272.15                 226785.64 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/01/18 100218 DK UB 10/01/18      163.59                 226949.23 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/02/18 100318 DK UB 10/02/18                   200.00    226749.23 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/02/18    100318 DK UB 10/02/18                 18360.72    208388.51 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/02/18  100318 DK UB 10/02/18      200.00                 208588.51 

04 UB - BILLING 10/02/18     100318 DK UB 10/02/18      124.36                 208712.87 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/02/18 100318 DK UB 10/02/18      150.00                 208862.87 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/03/18 100418 DK UB 10/03/18                   600.00    208262.87 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/03/18    100418 DK UB 10/03/18                 13253.67    195009.20 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/03/18  100418 DK UB 10/03/18      600.00                 195609.20 

04 UB - BILLING 10/03/18     100418 DK UB 10/03/18       79.93                 195689.13 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/03/18 100418 DK UB 10/03/18      200.00                 195889.13 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/04/18    100518 DK UB 10/04/18                 13205.41    182683.72 

04 UB - BILLING 10/04/18     100518 DK UB 10/04/18       24.27                 182707.99 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/04/18 100518 DK UB 10/04/18       50.00                 182757.99 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/05/18 100818 DK UB 10/05/18                   200.00    182557.99 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/05/18    100818 DK UB 10/05/18                 88842.31     93715.68 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/05/18  100818 DK UB 10/05/18      200.00                  93915.68 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/05/18  100818 DK UB 10/05/18                   243.70     93671.98 

04 UB - BILLING 10/05/18     100818 DK UB 10/05/18       69.95                  93741.93 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/05/18 100818 DK UB 10/05/18       50.00                  93791.93 

04 UB - PEN. ADDED 10/08/18  100918 DK UB 10/08/18     2687.76                  96479.69 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/08/18 100918 DK UB 10/08/18                   200.00     96279.69 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/08/18    100918 DK UB 10/08/18                 32241.73     64037.96 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/08/18  100918 DK UB 10/08/18      200.00                  64237.96 

04 UB - BILLING 10/08/18     100918 DK UB 10/08/18       66.69                  64304.65 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/08/18 100918 DK UB 10/08/18       85.25                  64389.90 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/09/18    101018 DK UB 10/09/18                  2177.85     62212.05 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/09/18  101018 DK UB 10/09/18      200.00                  62412.05 

04 UB - BILLING 10/09/18     101018 DK UB 10/09/18       70.58                  62482.63 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/09/18 101018 DK UB 10/09/18      100.00                  62582.63 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/10/18 101118 DK UB 10/10/18                   200.00     62382.63 
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04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/10/18    101118 DK UB 10/10/18                  2374.09     60008.54 

04 UB - BILLING 10/10/18     101118 DK UB 10/10/18       24.27                  60032.81 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/10/18 101118 DK UB 10/10/18       50.00                  60082.81 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/11/18    101218 DK UB 10/11/18                  2069.66     58013.15 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/12/18    101518 DK UB 10/12/18                  4217.08     53796.07 

04 UB - BILLING 10/12/18     101518 DK UB 10/12/18      192.37                  53988.44 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/12/18 101518 DK UB 10/12/18       36.34                  54024.78 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/15/18    101618 DK UB 10/15/18                  7454.34     46570.44 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/15/18  101618 DK UB 10/15/18                    24.27     46546.17 

04 UB - BILLING 10/15/18     101618 DK UB 10/15/18      123.14                  46669.31 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/15/18 101618 DK UB 10/15/18      120.00                  46789.31 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                   200.00     46589.31 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/16/18    101718 DK UB 10/16/18                  7146.71     39442.60 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/16/18  101718 DK UB 10/16/18      400.00                  39842.60 

04 UB - BILLING 10/16/18     101718 DK UB 10/16/18       53.18                  39895.78 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18     1352.98                  41248.76 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/17/18    101818 DK UB 10/17/18                  4639.01     36609.75 

04 UB - BILLING 10/17/18     101818 DK UB 10/17/18      110.49                  36720.24 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/17/18 101818 DK UB 10/17/18      882.91                  37603.15 

04 ISF-RETURNED ACH-R. WALLA 102218 GJ JE                37.25                  37640.40 

04 ISF RETURNED ACH-HICKS    102218 GJ JE                25.73                  37666.13 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18                   400.00     37266.13 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/19/18    102218 DK UB 10/19/18                   574.47     36691.66 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/18/18    102218 DK UB 10/18/18                   740.39     35951.27 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/19/18  102218 DK UB 10/19/18      400.00                  36351.27 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/19/18  102218 DK UB 10/19/18                   534.61     35816.66 

04 UB - BILLING 10/19/18     102218 DK UB 10/19/18       48.54                  35865.20 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18                    17.78     35847.42 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/18/18 102218 DK UB 10/18/18      140.00                  35987.42 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/22/18 102318 DK UB 10/22/18                   200.00     35787.42 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/22/18    102318 DK UB 10/22/18                   995.70     34791.72 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/22/18  102318 DK UB 10/22/18      200.00                  34991.72 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18   253294.47                 288286.19 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/22/18 102318 DK UB 10/22/18      155.00                 288441.19 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/23/18    102418 DK UB 10/23/18                   506.91    287934.28 

04 UB - BILLING 10/23/18     102418 DK UB 10/23/18       49.21                 287983.49 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/23/18 102418 DK UB 10/23/18       50.00                 288033.49 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/24/18    102518 DK UB 10/24/18                   437.54    287595.95 

04 UB - BILLING 10/24/18     102518 DK UB 10/24/18       52.83                 287648.78 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/24/18 102518 DK UB 10/24/18       50.00                 287698.78 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/25/18 102618 DK UB 10/25/18                   200.00    287498.78 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/25/18    102618 DK UB 10/25/18                  1040.45    286458.33 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/25/18 102618 DK UB 10/25/18       50.00                 286508.33 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/26/18 102918 DK UB 10/26/18                   250.00    286258.33 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/26/18    102918 DK UB 10/26/18                 11199.70    275058.63 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/26/18  102918 DK UB 10/26/18      400.00                 275458.63 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/26/18  102918 DK UB 10/26/18                   490.78    274967.85 
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04 UB - BILLING 10/26/18     102918 DK UB 10/26/18       24.27                 274992.12 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/26/18 102918 DK UB 10/26/18      150.00                 275142.12 

04 UB - DP PAYMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18                   400.00    274742.12 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/29/18    103018 DK UB 10/29/18                 47067.70    227674.42 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/29/18  103018 DK UB 10/29/18      400.00                 228074.42 

04 UB - BILLING 10/29/18     103018 DK UB 10/29/18       77.10                 228151.52 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18                    94.10    228057.42 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/30/18    103118 DK UB 10/30/18                  9770.09    218287.33 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 10/31/18    110118 DK UB 10/31/18                 14510.52    203776.81 

05 UB - BILLING 10/31/18     110118 DK UB 10/31/18       50.19                 203827.00 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/01/18    110218 DK UB 11/01/18                 18167.28    185659.72 

05 UB - BILLING 11/01/18     110218 DK UB 11/01/18       24.27                 185683.99 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18       50.00                 185733.99 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/02/18 110518 DK UB 11/02/18                   750.00    184983.99 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/02/18    110518 DK UB 11/02/18                 18878.14    166105.85 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/02/18  110518 DK UB 11/02/18      800.00                 166905.85 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/02/18  110518 DK UB 11/02/18                    58.03    166847.82 

05 UB - BILLING 11/02/18     110518 DK UB 11/02/18       48.69                 166896.51 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/02/18 110518 DK UB 11/02/18      250.00                 167146.51 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/05/18    110618 DK UB 11/05/18                 77983.46     89163.05 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/05/18  110618 DK UB 11/05/18      200.00                  89363.05 

05 UB - BILLING 11/05/18     110618 DK UB 11/05/18       66.42                  89429.47 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/05/18 110618 DK UB 11/05/18      150.00                  89579.47 

05 UB - PEN. ADDED 11/06/18  110718 DK UB 11/06/18     2575.48                  92154.95 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/06/18 110718 DK UB 11/06/18                   400.00     91754.95 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/06/18    110718 DK UB 11/06/18                 27473.11     64281.84 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/06/18  110718 DK UB 11/06/18      200.00                  64481.84 

05 UB - BILLING 11/06/18     110718 DK UB 11/06/18      136.62                  64618.46 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/06/18 110718 DK UB 11/06/18       50.00                  64668.46 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/07/18 110818 DK UB 11/07/18                   200.00     64468.46 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/07/18    110818 DK UB 11/07/18                  2666.60     61801.86 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/07/18  110818 DK UB 11/07/18      200.00                  62001.86 

05 UB - BILLING 11/07/18     110818 DK UB 11/07/18       25.73                  62027.59 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/07/18 110818 DK UB 11/07/18       85.00                  62112.59 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/08/18    110918 DK UB 11/08/18                  2004.81     60107.78 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/08/18  110918 DK UB 11/08/18                   324.85     59782.93 

05 UB - BILLING 11/08/18     110918 DK UB 11/08/18       24.27                  59807.20 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18       83.78                  59890.98 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/09/18 111318 DK UB 11/09/18                   200.00     59690.98 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/09/18    111318 DK UB 11/09/18                  4798.84     54892.14 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/09/18  111318 DK UB 11/09/18      200.00                  55092.14 

05 UB - BILLING 11/09/18     111318 DK UB 11/09/18       92.24                  55184.38 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/09/18 111318 DK UB 11/09/18      285.00                  55469.38 

05 ISF ACH RICHARD WALLACE   111418 GJ JE                33.05                  55502.43 

05 UB - DP PAYMENTS 11/13/18 111418 DK UB 11/13/18                   200.00     55302.43 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/13/18    111418 DK UB 11/13/18                  4934.29     50368.14 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/13/18  111418 DK UB 11/13/18      200.00                  50568.14 
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05 UB - BILLING 11/13/18     111418 DK UB 11/13/18      119.56                  50687.70 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/13/18 111418 DK UB 11/13/18       90.00                  50777.70 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/14/18    111518 DK UB 11/14/18                  2320.64     48457.06 

05 UB - BILLING 11/14/18     111518 DK UB 11/14/18       95.52                  48552.58 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/14/18 111518 DK UB 11/14/18                   277.02     48275.56 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/15/18    111618 DK UB 11/15/18                  4808.34     43467.22 

05 UB - BILLING 11/15/18     111618 DK UB 11/15/18      100.00                  43567.22 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/15/18 111618 DK UB 11/15/18       50.00                  43617.22 

05 ISF ACH SHAWNA HICKS      111918 GJ JE                25.73                  43642.95 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/16/18    111918 DK UB 11/16/18                  5495.84     38147.11 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/16/18  111918 DK UB 11/16/18                   438.85     37708.26 

05 UB - BILLING 11/16/18     111918 DK UB 11/16/18      268.58                  37976.84 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/16/18 111918 DK UB 11/16/18     1343.22                  39320.06 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/19/18    112018 DK UB 11/19/18                  4598.18     34721.88 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/19/18  112018 DK UB 11/19/18                   200.00     34521.88 

05 UB - BILLING 11/19/18     112018 DK UB 11/19/18      365.42                  34887.30 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/19/18 112018 DK UB 11/19/18      405.00                  35292.30 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/20/18    112118 DK UB 11/20/18                   780.32     34511.98 

05 UB - BILLING 11/20/18     112118 DK UB 11/20/18      171.90                  34683.88 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/20/18 112118 DK UB 11/20/18      170.00                  34853.88 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/26/18    112718 DK UB 11/26/18                 10202.43     24651.45 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/21/18    112718 DK UB 11/21/18                   343.80     24307.65 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18   275373.55                 299681.20 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/26/18 112718 DK UB 11/26/18       49.84                 299731.04 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/21/18 112718 DK UB 11/21/18       85.00                 299816.04 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/27/18    112818 DK UB 11/27/18                  3472.16    296343.88 

05 UB - BILLING 11/27/18     112818 DK UB 11/27/18       53.04                 296396.92 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/28/18    112918 DK UB 11/28/18                  4354.38    292042.54 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18      377.10                 292419.64 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/28/18 112918 DK UB 11/28/18                   903.87    291515.77 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/29/18    113018 DK UB 11/29/18                 10677.39    280838.38 

05 UB - BILLING 11/29/18     113018 DK UB 11/29/18       26.75                 280865.13 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/29/18 113018 DK UB 11/29/18                     5.00    280860.13 

05 UB - PAYMENTS 11/30/18    120318 DK UB 11/30/18                 36383.12    244477.01 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/30/18  120318 DK UB 11/30/18                   451.83    244025.18 

05 UB - BILLING 11/30/18     120318 DK UB 11/30/18       48.54                 244073.72 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/30/18 120318 DK UB 11/30/18       96.39                 244170.11 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/03/18    120418 DK UB 12/03/18                 66476.15    177693.96 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/03/18 120418 DK UB 12/03/18                   915.64    176778.32 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/04/18 120518 DK UB 12/04/18                   400.00    176378.32 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/04/18    120518 DK UB 12/04/18                 25918.74    150459.58 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/04/18  120518 DK UB 12/04/18      400.00                 150859.58 

06 UB - BILLING 12/04/18     120518 DK UB 12/04/18      158.03                 151017.61 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/04/18 120518 DK UB 12/04/18      199.40                 151217.01 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/05/18 120618 DK UB 12/05/18                    45.00    151172.01 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/05/18    120618 DK UB 12/05/18                 60046.05     91125.96 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/05/18 120618 DK UB 12/05/18       50.00                  91175.96 
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06 UB - PEN. ADDED 12/06/18  120718 DK UB 12/06/18     3674.80                  94850.76 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18                   131.28     94719.48 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/06/18    120718 DK UB 12/06/18                 17471.99     77247.49 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/06/18  120718 DK UB 12/06/18      131.28                  77378.77 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18      100.43                  77479.20 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18                   210.28     77268.92 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18                   200.00     77068.92 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/07/18    121018 DK UB 12/07/18                  5013.28     72055.64 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/07/18  121018 DK UB 12/07/18      200.00                  72255.64 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/07/18  121018 DK UB 12/07/18                   107.35     72148.29 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18                   111.76     72036.53 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/10/18    121118 DK UB 12/10/18                  8248.80     63787.73 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/10/18 121118 DK UB 12/10/18      100.00                  63887.73 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/11/18 121218 DK UB 12/11/18                   200.00     63687.73 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/11/18    121218 DK UB 12/11/18                  4721.39     58966.34 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/11/18  121218 DK UB 12/11/18      200.00                  59166.34 

06 UB - BILLING 12/11/18     121218 DK UB 12/11/18      114.96                  59281.30 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/11/18 121218 DK UB 12/11/18       95.00                  59376.30 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/12/18    121318 DK UB 12/12/18                  2539.99     56836.31 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/13/18    121418 DK UB 12/13/18                  2121.91     54714.40 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/14/18    121718 DK UB 12/14/18                  5032.62     49681.78 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/14/18  121718 DK UB 12/14/18                   159.75     49522.03 

06 UB - BILLING 12/14/18     121718 DK UB 12/14/18       72.50                  49594.53 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/14/18 121718 DK UB 12/14/18       50.00                  49644.53 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/17/18    121818 DK UB 12/17/18                  7817.89     41826.64 

06 UB - BILLING 12/17/18     121818 DK UB 12/17/18       82.11                  41908.75 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/17/18 121818 DK UB 12/17/18       50.00                  41958.75 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/18/18    121918 DK UB 12/18/18                  3907.16     38051.59 

06 UB - BILLING 12/18/18     121918 DK UB 12/18/18       57.40                  38108.99 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18                    83.56     38025.43 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/19/18    122018 DK UB 12/19/18                  2238.52     35786.91 

06 UB - BILLING 12/19/18     122018 DK UB 12/19/18       24.27                  35811.18 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/19/18 122018 DK UB 12/19/18       50.00                  35861.18 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/20/18    122118 DK UB 12/20/18                   851.59     35009.59 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/20/18  122118 DK UB 12/20/18                   540.24     34469.35 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18   252627.74                 287097.09 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/20/18 122118 DK UB 12/20/18                    56.42    287040.67 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/28/18    123118 DK UB 12/28/18                 11690.84    275349.83 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/28/18  123118 DK UB 12/28/18      200.00                 275549.83 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/28/18  123118 DK UB 12/28/18                   232.79    275317.04 

06 UB - BILLING 12/28/18     123118 DK UB 12/28/18       48.54                 275365.58 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/28/18 123118 DK UB 12/28/18      118.87                 275484.45 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/27/18 123118 DK UB 12/27/18                   200.00    275284.45 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/27/18    123118 DK UB 12/27/18                  5110.92    270173.53 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/27/18  123118 DK UB 12/27/18      200.00                 270373.53 

06 UB - BILLING 12/27/18     123118 DK UB 12/27/18       72.81                 270446.34 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/27/18 123118 DK UB 12/27/18      270.00                 270716.34 
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06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/26/18    123118 DK UB 12/26/18                  6342.75    264373.59 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/21/18    123118 DK UB 12/21/18                   662.84    263710.75 

06 UB - BILLING 12/26/18     123118 DK UB 12/26/18       78.20                 263788.95 

06 UB - BILLING 12/21/18     123118 DK UB 12/21/18       48.54                 263837.49 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/26/18 123118 DK UB 12/26/18      190.00                 264027.49 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/21/18 123118 DK UB 12/21/18       50.00                 264077.49 

06 UB - DP PAYMENTS 12/31/18 010219 DK UB 12/31/18                   200.00    263877.49 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/31/18    010219 DK UB 12/31/18                 24580.92    239296.57 

06 UB - BILLING 12/31/18     010219 DK UB 12/31/18       50.87                 239347.44 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/31/18 010219 DK UB 12/31/18       50.00                 239397.44 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/02/19    010319 DK UB 01/02/19                 30550.11    208847.33 

07 UB - BILLING 01/02/19     010319 DK UB 01/02/19       28.91                 208876.24 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/02/19 010319 DK UB 01/02/19                   277.00    208599.24 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/03/19    010419 DK UB 01/03/19                 34880.86    173718.38 

07 UB - BILLING 01/03/19     010419 DK UB 01/03/19       47.71                 173766.09 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/04/19    010719 DK UB 01/04/19                 18008.00    155758.09 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/04/19  010719 DK UB 01/04/19      200.00                 155958.09 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/04/19  010719 DK UB 01/04/19                   247.93    155710.16 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/04/19 010719 DK UB 01/04/19       50.00                 155760.16 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/07/19 010819 DK UB 01/07/19                   200.00    155560.16 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/07/19    010819 DK UB 01/07/19                 92307.61     63252.55 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/07/19  010819 DK UB 01/07/19      200.00                  63452.55 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/07/19 010819 DK UB 01/07/19       50.00                  63502.55 

07 UB - PEN. ADDED 01/08/19  010919 DK UB 01/08/19     2447.37                  65949.92 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/08/19    010919 DK UB 01/08/19                  4061.45     61888.47 

07 UB - BILLING 01/08/19     010919 DK UB 01/08/19       24.27                  61912.74 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/08/19 010919 DK UB 01/08/19                   167.09     61745.65 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/09/19    011019 DK UB 01/09/19                  1972.42     59773.23 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/10/19    011119 DK UB 01/10/19                  2441.04     57332.19 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/10/19 011119 DK UB 01/10/19                    54.53     57277.66 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19                   380.00     56897.66 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/11/19    011419 DK UB 01/11/19                  3503.41     53394.25 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/11/19  011419 DK UB 01/11/19      200.00                  53594.25 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/11/19  011419 DK UB 01/11/19                    38.14     53556.11 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19                   211.22     53344.89 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/14/19    011519 DK UB 01/14/19                  5457.59     47887.30 

07 UB - BILLING 01/14/19     011519 DK UB 01/14/19       86.57                  47973.87 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19                    11.70     47962.17 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/15/19    011619 DK UB 01/15/19                  4309.67     43652.50 

07 UB - BILLING 01/15/19     011619 DK UB 01/15/19       25.73                  43678.23 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19                   294.14     43384.09 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/16/19    011719 DK UB 01/16/19                  5333.10     38050.99 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/16/19 011719 DK UB 01/16/19     1310.00                  39360.99 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/17/19    011819 DK UB 01/17/19                  4200.42     35160.57 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19      111.76                  35272.33 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/17/19 011819 DK UB 01/17/19                    50.00     35222.33 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/18/19    012219 DK UB 01/18/19                  2613.07     32609.26 
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07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/18/19  012219 DK UB 01/18/19                    86.57     32522.69 

07 UB - BILLING 01/18/19     012219 DK UB 01/18/19       24.27                  32546.96 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/18/19 012219 DK UB 01/18/19      330.00                  32876.96 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/22/19 012319 DK UB 01/22/19                   800.00     32076.96 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/22/19    012319 DK UB 01/22/19                   603.65     31473.31 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/22/19  012319 DK UB 01/22/19      800.00                  32273.31 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19   244571.47                 276844.78 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/22/19 012319 DK UB 01/22/19      285.00                 277129.78 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/30/19    013119 DK UB 01/30/19                 13426.76    263703.02 

07 UB - BILLING 01/30/19     013119 DK UB 01/30/19       25.73                 263728.75 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19                   200.00    263528.75 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/29/19    013119 DK UB 01/29/19                  4043.31    259485.44 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/29/19  013119 DK UB 01/29/19      200.00                 259685.44 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19                    49.69    259635.75 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/28/19    013119 DK UB 01/28/19                  9516.62    250119.13 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/28/19 013119 DK UB 01/28/19       45.00                 250164.13 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/25/19 013119 DK UB 01/25/19                   400.00    249764.13 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/25/19    013119 DK UB 01/25/19                  4442.93    245321.20 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/24/19    013119 DK UB 01/24/19                   676.75    244644.45 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/23/19    013119 DK UB 01/23/19                    92.42    244552.03 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/25/19  013119 DK UB 01/25/19      400.00                 244952.03 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/25/19  013119 DK UB 01/25/19                    48.54    244903.49 

07 UB - BILLING 01/25/19     013119 DK UB 01/25/19       74.27                 244977.76 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/25/19 013119 DK UB 01/25/19      150.00                 245127.76 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/24/19 013119 DK UB 01/24/19                   166.86    244960.90 

07 UB - DP PAYMENTS 01/31/19 020119 DK UB 01/31/19                   200.00    244760.90 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/31/19    020119 DK UB 01/31/19                 31971.71    212789.19 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/31/19  020119 DK UB 01/31/19      200.00                 212989.19 

07 UB - BILLING 01/31/19     020119 DK UB 01/31/19       25.73                 213014.92 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/31/19 020119 DK UB 01/31/19       85.00                 213099.92 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/26/19 022718 DK UB 02/26/19                   400.00    212699.92 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/26/19    022718 DK UB 02/26/19                  5577.97    207121.95 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/26/19  022718 DK UB 02/26/19      400.00                 207521.95 

08 UB - BILLING 02/26/19     022718 DK UB 02/26/19       72.81                 207594.76 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/26/19 022718 DK UB 02/26/19      200.00                 207794.76 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/01/19    020419 DK UB 02/01/19                 33593.06    174201.70 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19       65.54                 174267.24 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/01/19 020419 DK UB 02/01/19      150.00                 174417.24 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/04/19 020519 DK UB 02/04/19                   200.00    174217.24 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/04/19    020519 DK UB 02/04/19                 43735.00    130482.24 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/04/19  020519 DK UB 02/04/19      200.00                 130682.24 

08 UB - BILLING 02/04/19     020519 DK UB 02/04/19       93.61                 130775.85 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/04/19 020519 DK UB 02/04/19      100.00                 130875.85 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/05/19    020619 DK UB 02/05/19                 57747.55     73128.30 

08 UB - BILLING 02/05/19     020619 DK UB 02/05/19      104.68                  73232.98 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/05/19 020619 DK UB 02/05/19                    63.90     73169.08 

08 UB - PEN. ADDED 02/06/19  020719 DK UB 02/06/19     3372.36                  76541.44 
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08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/06/19    020719 DK UB 02/06/19                 11357.84     65183.60 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/06/19 020719 DK UB 02/06/19                   182.26     65001.34 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/07/19 020819 DK UB 02/07/19                   200.00     64801.34 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/07/19    020819 DK UB 02/07/19                  3076.88     61724.46 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/07/19  020819 DK UB 02/07/19      200.00                  61924.46 

08 UB - BILLING 02/07/19     020819 DK UB 02/07/19       52.22                  61976.68 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/07/19 020819 DK UB 02/07/19      150.00                  62126.68 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/08/19 021119 DK UB 02/08/19                   200.00     61926.68 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/08/19    021119 DK UB 02/08/19                  6143.57     55783.11 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/08/19  021119 DK UB 02/08/19      200.00                  55983.11 

08 UB - DP APPLIED 02/08/19  021119 DK UB 02/08/19                   168.46     55814.65 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/08/19 021119 DK UB 02/08/19       42.22                  55856.87 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19                   200.00     55656.87 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/11/19    021219 DK UB 02/11/19                  3732.48     51924.39 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/11/19  021219 DK UB 02/11/19      200.00                  52124.39 

08 UB - BILLING 02/11/19     021219 DK UB 02/11/19       88.12                  52212.51 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19       44.72                  52257.23 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/12/19 021319 DK UB 02/12/19                   200.00     52057.23 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/12/19    021319 DK UB 02/12/19                  3288.77     48768.46 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/12/19  021319 DK UB 02/12/19      200.00                  48968.46 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/12/19 021319 DK UB 02/12/19       55.00                  49023.46 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/14/19 021519 DK UB 02/14/19                   200.00     48823.46 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/14/19    021519 DK UB 02/14/19                  2095.24     46728.22 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/13/19    021519 DK UB 02/13/19                  2374.43     44353.79 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/14/19  021519 DK UB 02/14/19      200.00                  44553.79 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/14/19 021519 DK UB 02/14/19       50.00                  44603.79 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/15/19    021919 DK UB 02/15/19                  5304.02     39299.77 

08 UB - DP APPLIED 02/15/19  021919 DK UB 02/15/19                   111.68     39188.09 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/15/19 021919 DK UB 02/15/19       50.00                  39238.09 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                   400.00     38838.09 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/19/19    022019 DK UB 02/19/19                  7481.69     31356.40 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/19/19  022019 DK UB 02/19/19      400.00                  31756.40 

08 UB - BILLING 02/19/19     022019 DK UB 02/19/19      209.67                  31966.07 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19     1115.14                  33081.21 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/20/19 022119 DK UB 02/20/19                   400.00     32681.21 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/20/19    022119 DK UB 02/20/19                  1911.71     30769.50 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/20/19  022119 DK UB 02/20/19      400.00                  31169.50 

08 UB - BILLING 02/20/19     022119 DK UB 02/20/19       88.02                  31257.52 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/20/19 022119 DK UB 02/20/19      227.15                  31484.67 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   400.00     31084.67 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/21/19 022519 DK UB 02/21/19                    34.57     31050.10 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/22/19    022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   849.43     30200.67 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/21/19    022519 DK UB 02/21/19                   608.93     29591.74 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/22/19  022519 DK UB 02/22/19      400.00                  29991.74 

08 UB - DP APPLIED 02/22/19  022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   463.60     29528.14 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19   276227.82                 305755.96 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19      135.92                 305891.88 
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08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/21/19 022519 DK UB 02/21/19      105.00                 305996.88 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/25/19    022719 DK UB 02/25/19                  2064.57    303932.31 

08 UB - BILLING 02/25/19     022719 DK UB 02/25/19       24.27                 303956.58 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/25/19 022719 DK UB 02/25/19                    50.00    303906.58 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/27/19    022819 DK UB 02/27/19                  7520.27    296386.31 

08 UB - BILLING 02/27/19     022819 DK UB 02/27/19       55.81                 296442.12 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19                   248.64    296193.48 

08 UB - DP PAYMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19                   200.00    295993.48 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/28/19    030119 DK UB 02/28/19                 13566.50    282426.98 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/28/19  030119 DK UB 02/28/19      200.00                 282626.98 

08 UB - BILLING 02/28/19     030119 DK UB 02/28/19       50.00                 282676.98 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19      104.31                 282781.29 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19                   400.00    282381.29 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/01/19    030419 DK UB 03/01/19                 38608.30    243772.99 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/01/19  030419 DK UB 03/01/19      400.00                 244172.99 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/01/19  030419 DK UB 03/01/19                    52.41    244120.58 

09 UB - BILLING 03/01/19     030419 DK UB 03/01/19      248.58                 244369.16 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19      146.44                 244515.60 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/04/19    030519 DK UB 03/04/19                 77431.60    167084.00 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/04/19  030519 DK UB 03/04/19      200.00                 167284.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/04/19     030519 DK UB 03/04/19      148.09                 167432.09 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/04/19 030519 DK UB 03/04/19                   550.96    166881.13 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19                   400.00    166481.13 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/05/19    030619 DK UB 03/05/19                 64425.50    102055.63 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/05/19  030619 DK UB 03/05/19      200.00                 102255.63 

09 UB - BILLING 03/05/19     030619 DK UB 03/05/19      105.75                 102361.38 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19                   455.50    101905.88 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/06/19 030719 DK UB 03/06/19                   200.00    101705.88 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/06/19    030719 DK UB 03/06/19                 26405.14     75300.74 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/06/19  030719 DK UB 03/06/19      200.00                  75500.74 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/06/19 030719 DK UB 03/06/19       95.00                  75595.74 

09 UB - PEN. ADDED 03/07/19  030819 DK UB 03/07/19     3601.29                  79197.03 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/07/19    030819 DK UB 03/07/19                  3436.28     75760.75 

09 UB - BILLING 03/07/19     030819 DK UB 03/07/19       48.54                  75809.29 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/07/19 030819 DK UB 03/07/19       92.74                  75902.03 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/08/19 031119 DK UB 03/08/19                   200.00     75702.03 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/08/19    031119 DK UB 03/08/19                 10648.63     65053.40 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/08/19  031119 DK UB 03/08/19      200.00                  65253.40 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/08/19  031119 DK UB 03/08/19                   304.57     64948.83 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/08/19 031119 DK UB 03/08/19      134.13                  65082.96 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/11/19 031219 DK UB 03/11/19                   200.00     64882.96 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/11/19    031219 DK UB 03/11/19                  5146.95     59736.01 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/11/19  031219 DK UB 03/11/19      200.00                  59936.01 

09 UB - BILLING 03/11/19     031219 DK UB 03/11/19       24.56                  59960.57 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/11/19 031219 DK UB 03/11/19       50.00                  60010.57 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/12/19 031319 DK UB 03/12/19                   200.00     59810.57 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/12/19    031319 DK UB 03/12/19                  2222.60     57587.97 
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09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/12/19  031319 DK UB 03/12/19      200.00                  57787.97 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/12/19 031319 DK UB 03/12/19      100.00                  57887.97 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/13/19    031419 DK UB 03/13/19                  2896.03     54991.94 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/13/19 031419 DK UB 03/13/19       50.00                  55041.94 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/14/19 031519 DK UB 03/14/19                   200.00     54841.94 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/14/19    031519 DK UB 03/14/19                  3262.56     51579.38 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/14/19  031519 DK UB 03/14/19      200.00                  51779.38 

09 UB - BILLING 03/14/19     031519 DK UB 03/14/19      185.10                  51964.48 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/14/19 031519 DK UB 03/14/19       50.00                  52014.48 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/15/19    031819 DK UB 03/15/19                  5717.30     46297.18 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/15/19  031819 DK UB 03/15/19                   186.37     46110.81 

09 UB - BILLING 03/15/19     031819 DK UB 03/15/19      123.59                  46234.40 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/15/19 031819 DK UB 03/15/19       36.30                  46270.70 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19                   200.00     46070.70 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/18/19    031919 DK UB 03/18/19                  7719.37     38351.33 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/18/19  031919 DK UB 03/18/19      200.00                  38551.33 

09 UB - BILLING 03/18/19     031919 DK UB 03/18/19      162.82                  38714.15 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19     1105.85                  39820.00 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/19/19 032019 DK UB 03/19/19                   200.00     39620.00 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/19/19    032019 DK UB 03/19/19                  3588.52     36031.48 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/19/19  032019 DK UB 03/19/19      400.00                  36431.48 

09 UB - BILLING 03/19/19     032019 DK UB 03/19/19       72.17                  36503.65 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/19/19 032019 DK UB 03/19/19      730.00                  37233.65 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   400.00     36833.65 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/22/19    032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   493.39     36340.26 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/21/19    032519 DK UB 03/21/19                   160.45     36179.81 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/20/19    032519 DK UB 03/20/19                   792.62     35387.19 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/22/19  032519 DK UB 03/22/19      200.00                  35587.19 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/22/19  032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   537.67     35049.52 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19   231203.84                 266253.36 

09 UB - BILLING 03/20/19     032519 DK UB 03/20/19       71.70                 266325.06 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19      132.45                 266457.51 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/21/19 032519 DK UB 03/21/19                   809.38    265648.13 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/20/19 032519 DK UB 03/20/19      170.00                 265818.13 

09 UB - DP PAYMENTS 03/25/19 032619 DK UB 03/25/19                  1000.00    264818.13 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/25/19    032619 DK UB 03/25/19                  2345.51    262472.62 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/25/19  032619 DK UB 03/25/19     1000.00                 263472.62 

09 UB - BILLING 03/25/19     032619 DK UB 03/25/19       72.96                 263545.58 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/25/19 032619 DK UB 03/25/19      100.00                 263645.58 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/26/19    032719 DK UB 03/26/19                  5528.89    258116.69 

09 UB - BILLING 03/26/19     032719 DK UB 03/26/19       24.27                 258140.96 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/26/19 032719 DK UB 03/26/19       50.00                 258190.96 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/27/19    032819 DK UB 03/27/19                  4996.19    253194.77 

09 UB - BILLING 03/27/19     032819 DK UB 03/27/19       24.27                 253219.04 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/27/19 032819 DK UB 03/27/19       45.00                 253264.04 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/28/19    032919 DK UB 03/28/19                 11697.12    241566.92 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/28/19 032919 DK UB 03/28/19                     2.57    241564.35 
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09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/29/19    040119 DK UB 03/29/19                 12086.04    229478.31 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/29/19  040119 DK UB 03/29/19                   232.96    229245.35 

09 UB - BILLING 03/29/19     040119 DK UB 03/29/19      106.38                 229351.73 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19                   580.74    228770.99 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/01/19 040219 DK UB 04/01/19                   400.00    228370.99 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/01/19    040219 DK UB 04/01/19                 36914.63    191456.36 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/01/19  040219 DK UB 04/01/19      600.00                 192056.36 

10 UB - BILLING 04/01/19     040219 DK UB 04/01/19      245.76                 192302.12 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/01/19 040219 DK UB 04/01/19      450.00                 192752.12 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/02/19 040319 DK UB 04/02/19                   200.00    192552.12 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/02/19    040319 DK UB 04/02/19                  5067.51    187484.61 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/03/19 040419 DK UB 04/03/19                   400.00    187084.61 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/03/19    040419 DK UB 04/03/19                 39298.40    147786.21 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/03/19  040419 DK UB 04/03/19      400.00                 148186.21 

10 UB - BILLING 04/03/19     040419 DK UB 04/03/19       24.27                 148210.48 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/03/19 040419 DK UB 04/03/19       95.00                 148305.48 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/04/19 040519 DK UB 04/04/19                   200.00    148105.48 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/04/19    040519 DK UB 04/04/19                 16632.86    131472.62 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/04/19  040519 DK UB 04/04/19      200.00                 131672.62 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/04/19 040519 DK UB 04/04/19      150.00                 131822.62 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/05/19 040819 DK UB 04/05/19                   200.00    131622.62 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/05/19    040819 DK UB 04/05/19                 50185.71     81436.91 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/05/19  040819 DK UB 04/05/19      200.00                  81636.91 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/05/19  040819 DK UB 04/05/19                   456.30     81180.61 

10 UB - BILLING 04/05/19     040819 DK UB 04/05/19      292.65                  81473.26 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/05/19 040819 DK UB 04/05/19      149.85                  81623.11 

10 UB - PEN. ADDED 04/08/19  040919 DK UB 04/08/19     2229.14                  83852.25 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/08/19    040919 DK UB 04/08/19                 25153.07     58699.18 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/08/19 040919 DK UB 04/08/19      135.00                  58834.18 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/09/19 041019 DK UB 04/09/19                   200.00     58634.18 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/09/19    041019 DK UB 04/09/19                  1618.89     57015.29 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/09/19  041019 DK UB 04/09/19      200.00                  57215.29 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19      337.40                  57552.69 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/09/19 041019 DK UB 04/09/19       93.59                  57646.28 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19                   200.00     57446.28 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/10/19    041119 DK UB 04/10/19                  1647.72     55798.56 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/10/19  041119 DK UB 04/10/19      200.00                  55998.56 

10 UB - BILLING 04/10/19     041119 DK UB 04/10/19       90.16                  56088.72 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19       94.29                  56183.01 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/11/19 041219 DK UB 04/11/19                   200.00     55983.01 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/11/19    041219 DK UB 04/11/19                  1606.97     54376.04 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/11/19  041219 DK UB 04/11/19      200.00                  54576.04 

10 UB - BILLING 04/11/19     041219 DK UB 04/11/19       37.54                  54613.58 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/11/19 041219 DK UB 04/11/19      100.00                  54713.58 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/12/19    041519 DK UB 04/12/19                  4232.00     50481.58 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/12/19  041519 DK UB 04/12/19                   498.47     49983.11 

10 UB - BILLING 04/12/19     041519 DK UB 04/12/19      133.42                  50116.53 
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10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/12/19 041519 DK UB 04/12/19                   198.55     49917.98 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/15/19 041619 DK UB 04/15/19                   200.00     49717.98 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/15/19    041619 DK UB 04/15/19                  5075.31     44642.67 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/15/19  041619 DK UB 04/15/19      200.00                  44842.67 

10 UB - BILLING 04/15/19     041619 DK UB 04/15/19      132.60                  44975.27 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/15/19 041619 DK UB 04/15/19       91.77                  45067.04 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/16/19    041719 DK UB 04/16/19                  5804.61     39262.43 

10 UB - BILLING 04/16/19     041719 DK UB 04/16/19      187.82                  39450.25 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/16/19 041719 DK UB 04/16/19      642.00                  40092.25 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/17/19    041819 DK UB 04/17/19                  3134.02     36958.23 

10 UB - BILLING 04/17/19     041819 DK UB 04/17/19       24.42                  36982.65 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/17/19 041819 DK UB 04/17/19      729.85                  37712.50 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19                   200.00     37512.50 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/22/19    042319 DK UB 04/22/19                   356.25     37156.25 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/19/19    042319 DK UB 04/19/19                   821.96     36334.29 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/18/19    042319 DK UB 04/18/19                   797.19     35537.10 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/22/19  042319 DK UB 04/22/19      200.00                  35737.10 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/19/19  042319 DK UB 04/19/19                   479.06     35258.04 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19   236605.75                 271863.79 

10 UB - BILLING 04/19/19     042319 DK UB 04/19/19       72.96                 271936.75 

10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19      117.93                 272054.68 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19                    33.70    272020.98 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/19/19 042319 DK UB 04/19/19      100.00                 272120.98 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/18/19 042319 DK UB 04/18/19       85.00                 272205.98 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/23/19    042419 DK UB 04/23/19                   474.45    271731.53 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19       38.05                 271769.58 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/23/19 042419 DK UB 04/23/19      361.18                 272130.76 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/24/19    042519 DK UB 04/24/19                  1714.63    270416.13 

10 UB - BILLING 04/24/19     042519 DK UB 04/24/19       87.45                 270503.58 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/24/19 042519 DK UB 04/24/19                   177.95    270325.63 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/25/19    042619 DK UB 04/25/19                  4975.06    265350.57 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/25/19  042619 DK UB 04/25/19      200.00                 265550.57 

10 UB - BILLING 04/25/19     042619 DK UB 04/25/19       68.04                 265618.61 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/25/19 042619 DK UB 04/25/19       52.32                 265670.93 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/26/19 042919 DK UB 04/26/19                   200.00    265470.93 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/26/19    042919 DK UB 04/26/19                  7808.30    257662.63 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/26/19  042919 DK UB 04/26/19                    72.81    257589.82 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/26/19 042919 DK UB 04/26/19       50.00                 257639.82 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/29/19    043019 DK UB 04/29/19                 52147.29    205492.53 

10 UB - DP PAYMENTS 04/30/19 050119 DK UB 04/30/19                   200.00    205292.53 

10 UB - PAYMENTS 04/30/19    050119 DK UB 04/30/19                  9357.28    195935.25 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/30/19  050119 DK UB 04/30/19      200.00                 196135.25 

10 UB - BILLING 04/30/19     050119 DK UB 04/30/19       37.13                 196172.38 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/30/19 050119 DK UB 04/30/19       50.00                 196222.38 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/01/19 050219 DK UB 05/01/19                   200.00    196022.38 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/01/19    050219 DK UB 05/01/19                  6649.57    189372.81 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/01/19  050219 DK UB 05/01/19      200.00                 189572.81 
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11 UB - BILLING 05/01/19     050219 DK UB 05/01/19      140.92                 189713.73 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/01/19 050219 DK UB 05/01/19      145.00                 189858.73 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19                   400.00    189458.73 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/02/19    050319 DK UB 05/02/19                 21424.80    168033.93 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/02/19  050319 DK UB 05/02/19      400.00                 168433.93 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/02/19  050319 DK UB 05/02/19                    31.47    168402.46 

11 UB - BILLING 05/02/19     050319 DK UB 05/02/19       55.90                 168458.36 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19                    20.10    168438.26 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/03/19    050619 DK UB 05/03/19                 19101.70    149336.56 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/03/19  050619 DK UB 05/03/19                   549.28    148787.28 

11 UB - BILLING 05/03/19     050619 DK UB 05/03/19       41.70                 148828.98 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/03/19 050619 DK UB 05/03/19       50.00                 148878.98 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/06/19    050719 DK UB 05/06/19                 80566.82     68312.16 

11 UB - BILLING 05/06/19     050719 DK UB 05/06/19      215.15                  68527.31 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/06/19 050719 DK UB 05/06/19       50.00                  68577.31 

11 UB - PEN. ADDED 05/07/19  050819 DK UB 05/07/19     2743.75                  71321.06 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/07/19 050819 DK UB 05/07/19                   200.00     71121.06 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/07/19    050819 DK UB 05/07/19                  5166.38     65954.68 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/07/19  050819 DK UB 05/07/19      200.00                  66154.68 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19      388.24                  66542.92 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/07/19 050819 DK UB 05/07/19      200.00                  66742.92 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/08/19 050919 DK UB 05/08/19                   200.00     66542.92 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/08/19    050919 DK UB 05/08/19                  1966.01     64576.91 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/08/19  050919 DK UB 05/08/19      200.00                  64776.91 

11 UB - BILLING 05/08/19     050919 DK UB 05/08/19       44.23                  64821.14 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/08/19 050919 DK UB 05/08/19      150.00                  64971.14 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/09/19    051019 DK UB 05/09/19                  2716.65     62254.49 

11 UB - BILLING 05/09/19     051019 DK UB 05/09/19       66.46                  62320.95 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/09/19 051019 DK UB 05/09/19      100.00                  62420.95 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19                   200.00     62220.95 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/10/19    051319 DK UB 05/10/19                  3935.45     58285.50 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/10/19  051319 DK UB 05/10/19      200.00                  58485.50 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/10/19  051319 DK UB 05/10/19                   511.46     57974.04 

11 UB - BILLING 05/10/19     051319 DK UB 05/10/19       69.27                  58043.31 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19      125.85                  58169.16 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/13/19    051419 DK UB 05/13/19                  5288.06     52881.10 

11 UB - BILLING 05/13/19     051419 DK UB 05/13/19       48.54                  52929.64 

11 ISF-ACH RETURN-W. MERRICK 051519 GJ JE                31.15                  52960.79 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/14/19 051519 DK UB 05/14/19                   800.00     52160.79 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/14/19    051519 DK UB 05/14/19                  2705.72     49455.07 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/14/19  051519 DK UB 05/14/19      800.00                  50255.07 

11 UB - BILLING 05/14/19     051519 DK UB 05/14/19       89.97                  50345.04 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/14/19 051519 DK UB 05/14/19      200.00                  50545.04 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/15/19    051619 DK UB 05/15/19                  4004.60     46540.44 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/15/19 051619 DK UB 05/15/19      100.00                  46640.44 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19                   200.00     46440.44 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/16/19    051719 DK UB 05/16/19                  5543.86     40896.58 
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11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/16/19  051719 DK UB 05/16/19      200.00                  41096.58 

11 UB - BILLING 05/16/19     051719 DK UB 05/16/19       52.76                  41149.34 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19      838.74                  41988.08 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/17/19 052019 DK UB 05/17/19                   200.00     41788.08 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/17/19    052019 DK UB 05/17/19                  6489.54     35298.54 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/17/19  052019 DK UB 05/17/19      200.00                  35498.54 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/17/19 052019 DK UB 05/17/19      625.00                  36123.54 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                   400.00     35723.54 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/20/19    052119 DK UB 05/20/19                   641.26     35082.28 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/20/19  052119 DK UB 05/20/19      400.00                  35482.28 

11 UB - BILLING 05/20/19     052119 DK UB 05/20/19      277.40                  35759.68 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19      310.00                  36069.68 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/21/19    052219 DK UB 05/21/19                   739.94     35329.74 

11 UB - BILLING 05/21/19     052219 DK UB 05/21/19       48.54                  35378.28 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/21/19 052219 DK UB 05/21/19       84.78                  35463.06 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19                   200.00     35263.06 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/24/19    052819 DK UB 05/24/19                  2846.11     32416.95 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/23/19    052819 DK UB 05/23/19                   201.23     32215.72 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/22/19    052819 DK UB 05/22/19                   150.18     32065.54 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/24/19  052819 DK UB 05/24/19      400.00                  32465.54 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/24/19  052819 DK UB 05/24/19                   415.08     32050.46 

11 UB - BILLING 05/24/19     052819 DK UB 05/24/19       24.27                  32074.73 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19   238074.75                 270149.48 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19                    31.78    270117.70 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/22/19 052819 DK UB 05/22/19                   227.86    269889.84 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/28/19 052919 DK UB 05/28/19                   200.00    269689.84 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/28/19    052919 DK UB 05/28/19                 10602.09    259087.75 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/28/19  052919 DK UB 05/28/19      200.00                 259287.75 

11 UB - BILLING 05/28/19     052919 DK UB 05/28/19       67.81                 259355.56 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/28/19 052919 DK UB 05/28/19      250.00                 259605.56 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/29/19    053019 DK UB 05/29/19                  5783.16    253822.40 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/29/19 053019 DK UB 05/29/19                    62.14    253760.26 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/30/19    053119 DK UB 05/30/19                 12683.80    241076.46 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/30/19  053119 DK UB 05/30/19                   172.36    240904.10 

11 UB - BILLING 05/30/19     053119 DK UB 05/30/19       56.88                 240960.98 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/30/19 053119 DK UB 05/30/19       46.72                 241007.70 

11 UB - DP PAYMENTS 05/31/19 060319 DK UB 05/31/19                   400.00    240607.70 

11 UB - PAYMENTS 05/31/19    060319 DK UB 05/31/19                 32366.67    208241.03 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/31/19  060319 DK UB 05/31/19      400.00                 208641.03 

11 UB - BILLING 05/31/19     060319 DK UB 05/31/19      125.56                 208766.59 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/31/19 060319 DK UB 05/31/19      140.00                 208906.59 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/03/19    060419 DK UB 06/03/19                 50428.06    158478.53 

12 UB - BILLING 06/03/19     060419 DK UB 06/03/19      160.58                 158639.11 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/03/19 060419 DK UB 06/03/19                    46.43    158592.68 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/04/19 060519 DK UB 06/04/19                   400.00    158192.68 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/04/19    060519 DK UB 06/04/19                 10827.98    147364.70 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/04/19  060519 DK UB 06/04/19      400.00                 147764.70 
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12 UB - BILLING 06/04/19     060519 DK UB 06/04/19       24.27                 147788.97 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/04/19 060519 DK UB 06/04/19      100.00                 147888.97 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/05/19    060619 DK UB 06/05/19                 68377.05     79511.92 

12 UB - BILLING 06/05/19     060619 DK UB 06/05/19       86.91                  79598.83 

12 UB - PEN. ADDED 06/06/19  060719 DK UB 06/06/19     3378.31                  82977.14 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/06/19    060719 DK UB 06/06/19                 10250.03     72727.11 

12 UB - BILLING 06/06/19     060719 DK UB 06/06/19       37.83                  72764.94 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/06/19 060719 DK UB 06/06/19                    46.88     72718.06 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/07/19 061019 DK UB 06/07/19                   400.00     72318.06 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/07/19    061019 DK UB 06/07/19                  4137.16     68180.90 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/07/19  061019 DK UB 06/07/19      400.00                  68580.90 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/07/19  061019 DK UB 06/07/19                   843.59     67737.31 

12 UB - BILLING 06/07/19     061019 DK UB 06/07/19       77.90                  67815.21 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/07/19 061019 DK UB 06/07/19      123.09                  67938.30 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/10/19 061119 DK UB 06/10/19                   200.00     67738.30 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/10/19    061119 DK UB 06/10/19                  3630.76     64107.54 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/10/19  061119 DK UB 06/10/19      200.00                  64307.54 

12 UB - BILLING 06/10/19     061119 DK UB 06/10/19       53.83                  64361.37 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/10/19 061119 DK UB 06/10/19      150.00                  64511.37 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/11/19 061219 DK UB 06/11/19                   200.00     64311.37 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/11/19    061219 DK UB 06/11/19                  7205.01     57106.36 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/11/19  061219 DK UB 06/11/19      600.00                  57706.36 

12 UB - BILLING 06/11/19     061219 DK UB 06/11/19      308.07                  58014.43 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/11/19 061219 DK UB 06/11/19      159.29                  58173.72 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/12/19 061319 DK UB 06/12/19                   400.00     57773.72 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/12/19    061319 DK UB 06/12/19                  1931.45     55842.27 

12 UB - BILLING 06/12/19     061319 DK UB 06/12/19       55.37                  55897.64 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/12/19 061319 DK UB 06/12/19      100.00                  55997.64 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/13/19    061419 DK UB 06/13/19                  1816.35     54181.29 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/13/19 061419 DK UB 06/13/19       50.00                  54231.29 

12 RETURNED ACH DRAFT-W. OAK 061719 GJ JE                59.98                  54291.27 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/14/19    061719 DK UB 06/14/19                  3704.79     50586.48 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/14/19  061719 DK UB 06/14/19                   208.68     50377.80 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/17/19    061819 DK UB 06/17/19                  7691.87     42685.93 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19      118.41                  42804.34 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19      244.98                  43049.32 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/18/19    061919 DK UB 06/18/19                  4395.11     38654.21 

12 UB - BILLING 06/18/19     061919 DK UB 06/18/19      180.99                  38835.20 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/18/19 061919 DK UB 06/18/19      975.00                  39810.20 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/19/19    062019 DK UB 06/19/19                  2861.27     36948.93 

12 UB - BILLING 06/19/19     062019 DK UB 06/19/19       80.56                  37029.49 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/19/19 062019 DK UB 06/19/19      533.07                  37562.56 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/21/19    062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   899.14     36663.42 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/20/19    062419 DK UB 06/20/19                   481.00     36182.42 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/21/19  062419 DK UB 06/21/19      200.00                  36382.42 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/21/19  062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   311.35     36071.07 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19   281522.04                 317593.11 
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12 UB - BILLING 06/20/19     062419 DK UB 06/20/19       24.42                 317617.53 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19                  1009.93    316607.60 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/20/19 062419 DK UB 06/20/19                   547.10    316060.50 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/24/19 062519 DK UB 06/24/19                   200.00    315860.50 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/24/19    062519 DK UB 06/24/19                  1396.52    314463.98 

12 UB - BILLING 06/24/19     062519 DK UB 06/24/19       99.03                 314563.01 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/24/19 062519 DK UB 06/24/19      220.00                 314783.01 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/25/19    062619 DK UB 06/25/19                  5276.32    309506.69 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/25/19  062619 DK UB 06/25/19      200.00                 309706.69 

12 UB - BILLING 06/25/19     062619 DK UB 06/25/19       24.27                 309730.96 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/25/19 062619 DK UB 06/25/19       50.00                 309780.96 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/26/19    062719 DK UB 06/26/19                  5235.26    304545.70 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/26/19 062719 DK UB 06/26/19                   791.61    303754.09 

12 UB - DP PAYMENTS 06/27/19 062819 DK UB 06/27/19                   400.00    303354.09 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/27/19    062819 DK UB 06/27/19                  5469.74    297884.35 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/27/19  062819 DK UB 06/27/19      200.00                 298084.35 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/27/19 062819 DK UB 06/27/19       50.00                 298134.35 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/28/19    062919 DK UB 06/28/19                 53747.83    244386.52 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/28/19  062919 DK UB 06/28/19      200.00                 244586.52 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/28/19  062919 DK UB 06/28/19                    87.55    244498.97 

12 UB - BILLING 06/28/19     062919 DK UB 06/28/19       61.40                 244560.37 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19                   274.74    244285.63 

13 ADJ ENTRY-BAL GL TO SUB L 071719 GJ JE                           2893.06    241392.57 

TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                           3587197.94   3345805.37    241392.57 

 

01021 CREDIT CARD RECEIVABLE 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI      844.18                    844.18 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI      659.80                   1503.98 

01 CC PAYMENTS               073118 GJ JE CC RECEI                 45691.53     44187.55CR 

01 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      073118 GJ JE             47255.47                   3067.92 

02 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      083118 GJ JE             31994.14                  35062.06 

02 CC PAYMENTS               083118 GJ JE CC RECEI                 25259.49      9802.57 

03 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      093018 GJ JE             30003.71                  39806.28 

03 CC PAYMENTS               093018 GJ JE CC RECEI                 39409.68       396.60 

04 CC PAYMENTS               103118 GJ JE CC RECEI                 23391.47     22994.87CR 

04 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      103118 GJ JE             21488.77                   1506.10CR 

05 CC PAYMENTS               113018 GJ JE CC RECEI                 30599.22     32105.32CR 

05 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      113018 GJ JE             45510.77                  13405.45 

06 CC PAYMENTS               123118 GJ JE CC RECEI                 36451.29     23045.84CR 

06 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      123118 GJ JE             34738.84                  11693.00 

07 CC PAYMENTS               013119 GJ JE CC RECEI                 33650.62     21957.62CR 

07 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      013119 GJ JE             20714.05                   1243.57CR 

08 CC PAYMENTS               022819 GJ JE CC RECEI                 32298.28     33541.85CR 

08 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      022819 GJ JE             32865.26                    676.59CR 

09 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      032019 GJ JE               250.00                    426.59CR 

09 CC PAYMENTS               033119 GJ JE CC RECEI                 40817.66     41244.25CR 

09 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      033119 GJ JE             45300.32                   4056.07 
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10 CC PAYMENTS               043019 GJ JE CC RECEI                 32124.10     28068.03CR 

10 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      043019 GJ JE             27699.82                    368.21CR 

11 CC PAYMENTS               053119 GJ JE CC RECEI                 31625.75     31993.96CR 

11 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      053119 GJ JE             41475.70                   9481.74 

12 CC PAYMENTS               062919 GJ JE CC RECEI                 31043.00     21561.26CR 

12 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS      062919 GJ JE             20968.79                    592.47CR 

TOTAL CREDIT CARD RECEIVABLE                         401769.62    402362.09       592.47CR 

 

01022 UNBILLED RECEIVABLES 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   171144.03                 171144.03 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI     8725.38                 179869.41 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE                           6259.21    173610.20 

TOTAL UNBILLED RECEIVABLES                           179869.41      6259.21    173610.20 

 

01023 FOG RECEIVABLE 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18     5662.00                   5662.00 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/27/18    082818 DK UB 08/27/18                   245.00      5417.00 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/29/18    083018 DK UB 08/29/18                   125.00      5292.00 

02 UB - PAYMENTS 08/30/18    083118 DK UB 08/30/18                   245.00      5047.00 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/04/18    090518 DK UB 09/04/18                  1959.79      3087.21 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/05/18    090618 DK UB 09/05/18                  2672.00       415.21 

03 UB - PAYMENTS 09/07/18    091018 DK UB 09/07/18                   193.11       222.10 

04 UB - PAYMENTS 10/08/18    100918 DK UB 10/08/18                   222.10          .00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18     4435.00                   4435.00 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/28/18    123118 DK UB 12/28/18                   245.00      4190.00 

06 UB - PAYMENTS 12/26/18    123118 DK UB 12/26/18                   125.00      4065.00 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/02/19    010319 DK UB 01/02/19                  1396.00      2669.00 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/04/19    010719 DK UB 01/04/19                   245.00      2424.00 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/07/19    010819 DK UB 01/07/19                  2179.00       245.00 

07 UB - PAYMENTS 01/11/19    011419 DK UB 01/11/19                   216.17        28.83 

08 UB - PAYMENTS 02/04/19    020519 DK UB 02/04/19                    28.83          .00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19      787.00                    787.00 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/05/19    030619 DK UB 03/05/19                   175.00       612.00 

09 UB - PAYMENTS 03/08/19    031119 DK UB 03/08/19                   612.00          .00 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19     2550.00                   2550.00 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/25/19    062619 DK UB 06/25/19                   125.00      2425.00 

12 UB - PAYMENTS 06/28/19    062919 DK UB 06/28/19                   980.00      1445.00 

TOTAL FOG RECEIVABLE                                  13434.00     11989.00      1445.00 

 

01025 ALLOWANCE - BAD DEBTS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                 16477.91     16477.91CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                 13081.12     29559.03CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-BAD DEBTS       062719 GJ JE                           2744.88     32303.91CR 

TOTAL ALLOWANCE - BAD DEBTS                                .00     32303.91     32303.91CR 

 

01030 MISC BILLING RECEIVABLES 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI     6272.73                   6272.73 
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01 UB - BILLING 07/05/18     070618 DK UB 07/05/18                    50.00      6222.73 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI      273.25                   6495.98 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2558.93      3937.05 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/19/18 072018 DK UB 07/19/18                    50.00      3887.05 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                    40.00      3847.05 

01 CASH RECEIPTS             073118 GJ JE MISC AR                   4590.93       743.88CR 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE              4046.39                   3302.51 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/06/18 080718 DK UB 08/06/18                   341.05      2961.46 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                   166.50      2794.96 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE              4096.66                   6891.62 

02 CASH RECEIPTS             083118 GJ JE MISC AR                   6531.76       359.86 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18                    50.00       309.86 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/04/18 090518 DK UB 09/04/18       50.00                    359.86 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                    58.37       301.49 

03 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 093018 GJ JE              1821.04                   2122.53 

03 CASH RECEIPTS             100118 GJ JE MISC AR                   2945.83       823.30CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                   100.00       923.30CR 

04 CASH RECEIPTS             103118 GJ JE MISC AR                   4434.66      5357.96CR 

04 CASH RECEIPTS-REV ENTRY   103118 GJ JE MISC AR      5210.95                    147.01CR 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE             15792.15                  15645.14 

04 CASH RECEIPTS             103118 GJ JE MISC AR                   5210.95     10434.19 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                   100.00     10334.19 

05 CASH RECEIPTS             113018 GJ JE MISC AR                   1055.72      9278.47 

05 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 113018 GJ JE              3364.45                  12642.92 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                   100.00     12542.92 

06 CASH RECEIPTS             123118 GJ JE MISC AR                    101.15     12441.77 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE             34938.28                  47380.05 

06 CASH RECEIPTS             123118 GJ JE MISC AR                  36525.99     10854.06 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                   100.00     10754.06 

07 CASH RECEIPTS             013119 GJ JE MISC AR                   8685.82      2068.24 

07 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 013119 GJ JE              3494.49                   5562.73 

08 CASH RECEIPTS             020119 GJ JE MISC AR                   2984.49      2578.24 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                    50.00      2528.24 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE              2405.71                   4933.95 

08 CASH RECEIPTS             022819 GJ JE MISC AR                   1900.00      3033.95 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   150.00      2883.95 

09 CASH RECEIPTS             033119 GJ JE MISC AR                   2332.00       551.95 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE              3867.57                   4419.52 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                   250.00      4169.52 

10 CASH RECEIPTS             043019 GJ JE MISC AR                   5605.95      1436.43CR 

10 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 043019 GJ JE              1041.26                    395.17CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                   400.00       795.17CR 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE              4480.69                   3685.52 

11 CASH RECEIPTS             060319 GJ JE MISC AR                   1013.68      2671.84 

12 CASH RECEIPTS-GRACIANY RE 060619 GJ JE MISC AR                    100.00      2571.84 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   300.00      2271.84 

12 CASH RECEIPTS             062719 GJ JE MISC AR                   1021.89      1249.95 
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12 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 062719 GJ JE               729.37                   1979.32 

13 ADJ ENT-ACTUAL ACCTS LOWE 071719 GJ JE                            307.10      1672.22 

TOTAL MISC BILLING RECEIVABLES                        91884.99     90212.77      1672.22 

 

01036 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 

TOTAL INTEREST RECEIVABLE                                  .00          .00          .00 

 

01040 GRANT & LOAN RECEIVABLES 

TOTAL GRANT & LOAN RECEIVABLES                             .00          .00          .00 

 

01070 INVENTORY 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   273228.39                 273228.39 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                   686.80    272541.59 

01 608 W. MAIN ST            071818 IN RI BRS980                       9.89    272531.70 

01 300 DOGWOOD LN            071818 IN RI MS335                      159.69    272372.01 

01 510 V.T.                  071818 IN RI BRS470                       2.86    272369.15 

01 510 V.T.                  071818 IN RI BRS720                      33.68    272335.47 

01 510 V.T.                  071818 IN RI BRS315                      20.18    272315.29 

01 VARMINT TRACE FH#A138     071818 IN RI FH195                        5.86    272309.43 

01 VARMINT TRACE FH#A138     071818 IN RI FH120                      284.38    272025.05 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI WPVC1040                      .53    272024.52 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI BRS665                      37.01    271987.51 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI BRS310                      18.10    271969.41 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI BRS210                      18.88    271950.53 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI MS620                       59.37    271891.16 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS850                       9.17    271881.99 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS900                      14.99    271867.00 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS955                      45.75    271821.25 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI WPVC145                      1.88    271819.37 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS450                     146.30    271673.07 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI MS355                      109.60    271563.47 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI MS250                      450.75    271112.72 

01 OLD FREDONIA RD & FAITH A 071818 IN RI GV1140                      24.29    271088.43 

01 OLD FREDONIA RD & FAITH A 071818 IN RI GV1240                      54.05    271034.38 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI MS620                       59.36    270975.02 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI MS680                       32.46    270942.56 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS250                      46.47    270896.09 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI MS1345                       1.39    270894.70 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI WPVC1040                      .80    270893.90 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS760                       2.99    270890.91 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS600                      47.48    270843.43 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS310                      18.11    270825.32 

01 PRIMARY SCHOOL FH#B115    071818 IN RI CI510                       32.20    270793.12 

01 PRIMARY SCHOOL FH#B115    071818 IN RI FH185                       54.89    270738.23 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    270734.06 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS680                       32.47    270701.59 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS620                       59.36    270642.23 
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01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS335                      159.69    270482.54 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS200                       50.83    270431.71 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS560                      138.07    270293.64 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI BRS310                      18.11    270275.53 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI WPVC1040                     2.65    270272.88 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    270242.41 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI    10626.85                 280869.26 

01 217 LEACH ST              071918 IN RI MS335                      159.69    280709.57 

01 217 LEACH ST              071918 IN RI MS200                       50.83    280658.74 

01 PRIMARY SCHOOL FH#B115    071918 IN RI FH110                      248.98    280409.76 

01 MARKET&SEMINARY FH#A157   071918 IN RI FH190                       69.96    280339.80 

01 MARKET&SEMINARY FH#A157   071918 IN RI FH205                      152.72    280187.08 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH185                       54.89    280132.19 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH160                        7.52    280124.67 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH155                        8.66    280116.01 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH145                       43.90    280072.11 

01 DC PLUMBING               072418 IN RI MSS212                     504.59    279567.52 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS620                       59.36    279508.16 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS680                       64.93    279443.23 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS1345                       8.34    279434.89 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS180                      31.84    279403.05 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS560                      276.13    279126.92 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI WPVC1040                     1.06    279125.86 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS310                      36.21    279089.65 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI WPVC125                      5.16    279084.49 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS460                      35.86    279048.63 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS120                      45.83    279002.80 

01 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     073118 GJ JE                            934.05    278068.75 

02 FBC MARKET&CAVE           080118 IN RI MS620                       59.36    278009.39 

02 215 STEVENS AVE           080118 IN RI GV1280                      55.50    277953.89 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS680                       31.80    277922.09 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS620                       59.36    277862.73 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS590                      245.15    277617.58 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS345                      122.54    277495.04 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS230                      106.25    277388.79 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI BRS335                      19.27    277369.52 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI WPVC125                       .86    277368.66 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI BRS120                      45.83    277322.83 

02 404 W. WASHINGTON         080718 IN RI MS552                      132.96    277189.87 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    277187.09 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS680                       31.80    277155.29 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS620                       59.36    277095.93 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS560                      138.07    276957.86 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI WPVC1040                    10.60    276947.26 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI BRS315                      20.18    276927.08 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI BRS470                       2.86    276924.22 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI BRS110                      36.77    276887.45 
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02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    276883.28 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS680                       31.80    276851.48 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS620                       59.36    276792.12 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS211                      27.58    276764.54 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS560                      138.06    276626.48 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI WPVC1040                    10.60    276615.88 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS315                      20.18    276595.70 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS910                       4.54    276591.16 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS835                       1.99    276589.17 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS470                       2.85    276586.32 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS110                      36.77    276549.55 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI SPVC160                      5.17    276544.38 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS680                       31.80    276512.58 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS620                       59.36    276453.22 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS560                      138.07    276315.15 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI WPVC1040                     5.30    276309.85 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS1345                       9.73    276300.12 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS610                      69.73    276230.39 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS211                      27.58    276202.81 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS210                      18.88    276183.93 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS250                      46.47    276137.46 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS310                      18.11    276119.35 

02 807 W. MAIN ST            081618 IN RI SS140                       90.97    276028.38 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI MS335                      159.69    275868.69 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI MS200                       50.83    275817.86 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI BRS470                       2.85    275815.01 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI BRS720                      33.68    275781.33 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI BRS315                      20.18    275761.15 

02 903 N JEFFERSON           081718 IN RI BRS310                      18.10    275743.05 

02 203 PRINCE CT             081718 IN RI MS552                      132.97    275610.08 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            082018 AP PJ 0006545      2585.40                 278195.48 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI GV1220                      33.81    278161.67 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    278156.11 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS680                       31.80    278124.31 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS620                       59.36    278064.95 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS560                      138.06    277926.89 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI BRS205                      15.67    277911.22 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI WPVC1040                    11.93    277899.29 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI BRS210                      37.76    277861.53 

02 3484 S. JEFFERSON         083018 IN RI BRS310                      18.11    277843.42 

02 320 BEVERLEY              083018 IN RI BRS315                      20.18    277823.24 

02 320 BEVERLEY              083018 IN RI BRS470                       2.86    277820.38 

02 320 BEVERLY               083018 IN RI BRS720                      33.68    277786.70 

02 INTERNAL BILLING          083118 GJ JE                           1180.38    276606.32 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI BRZ220                      52.85    276553.47 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    276549.30 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS680                       31.80    276517.50 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  001  ASSETS                             GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                           

37 

01000  CURRENT ASSETS 

01070  INVENTORY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS620                       59.36    276458.14 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS335                      159.69    276298.45 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS200                       50.83    276247.62 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS560                      138.07    276109.55 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI BRS310                      18.10    276091.45 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI WPVC1040                     3.98    276087.47 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    276057.00 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    276052.83 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS491                      30.74    276022.09 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI WPVC1040                     3.18    276018.91 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS680                       31.80    275987.11 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS620                       59.36    275927.75 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS560                      138.06    275789.69 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS905                       8.16    275781.53 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS310                      36.21    275745.32 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS325                      43.50    275701.82 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS211                      27.58    275674.24 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS255                      56.35    275617.89 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI WPVC125                     81.70    275536.19 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS460                      35.86    275500.33 

03 105 + 107 GROOMS ST.      090418 IN RI BRS120                      45.83    275454.50 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI WPVC1040                      .27    275454.23 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI BRS210                      18.88    275435.35 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI BRS211                      27.58    275407.77 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI MS552                      132.96    275274.81 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI MS620                       59.36    275215.45 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI MS680                       31.80    275183.65 

03 846 MAPLE AVE             091018 IN RI CI410                       15.52    275168.13 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS720                      33.68    275134.45 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS785                       7.27    275127.18 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS470                       2.85    275124.33 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS310                      18.11    275106.22 

03 208 N MITCHELL ST         091118 IN RI GV1240                      54.05    275052.17 

03 208 N MITCHELL ST         091118 IN RI GV1140                      24.28    275027.89 

03 30+6 E. LOCUST            091118 IN RI BRS640                      64.04    274963.85 

03 655 MARION RD             091718 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    274959.68 

03 NEW WATER LINE PROJECT    091718 IN RI BRS480                      26.06    274933.62 

03 NEW WATER LINE PROJECT    091718 IN RI CO220                       20.32    274913.30 

03 NEW WATER LINE PROJECT    091718 IN RI CO100                       32.88    274880.42 

03 665 MARION RD             091718 IN RI BRS210                      18.70    274861.72 

03 217 STEVENS AVE           091718 IN RI GV1140                      24.29    274837.43 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS610                      69.73    274767.70 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    274763.53 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI WPVC1040                      .27    274763.26 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS504                      17.27    274745.99 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS905                       4.08    274741.91 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS501                      37.86    274704.05 
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03 665 MARION ROAD           091818 IN RI WPVC1040                      .53    274703.52 

03 CORE & MAIN LP            092018 AP PJ 0006648      1711.57                 276415.09 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    276397.09 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI BRS980                       9.81    276387.28 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC560                     16.81    276370.47 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC240                     12.78    276357.69 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC180                      4.02    276353.67 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC160                    103.48    276250.19 

03 828 MAPLE ST              092418 IN RI SPVC550                     37.22    276212.97 

03 1475 US 62 WEST TREEHOUSE 092418 IN RI MSS245                      28.57    276184.40 

03 300 BLOCK S. DARBY PROJEC 092418 IN RI SS100                       79.68    276104.72 

03 208 N. MITCHELL           092718 IN RI GV1240                      54.05    276050.67 

03 129 W.MAIN                092718 IN RI DI695                      480.62    275570.05 

03 129 W.MAIN                092718 IN RI WPVC230                      9.40    275560.65 

03 500 BRADFORD LN           092718 IN RI DI695                      480.62    275080.03 

03 500 BRADFORD LN           092718 IN RI WPVC230                     11.28    275068.75 

03 310 BLUEGRASS             092718 IN RI GV1180                      29.38    275039.37 

03 113 CEDAR CREEK RD        092818 IN RI MS680                       31.80    275007.57 

03 113 CEDAR CREEK RD        092818 IN RI MS620                       59.36    274948.21 

04 UK RESEARCH CENTER        100118 IN RI MS200                       50.83    274897.38 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006729        65.00                 274962.38 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006728       256.82                 275219.20 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006727        55.00                 275274.20 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006726       348.50                 275622.70 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006725                    319.90    275302.80 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006724       289.00                 275591.80 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006723       408.25                 276000.05 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006722      2226.12                 278226.17 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS200                      203.32    278022.85 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS335                      638.76    277384.09 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS620                      237.44    277146.65 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS680                      127.22    277019.43 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS310                      63.10    276956.33 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS1345                      16.68    276939.65 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS560                      552.26    276387.39 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC1040                     7.95    276379.44 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS180                      63.68    276315.76 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC125                      3.44    276312.32 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS120                      95.00    276217.32 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRZ110                      68.78    276148.54 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC145                    304.38    275844.16 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS450                      83.34    275760.82 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI CI420                       42.94    275717.88 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC220                     18.35    275699.53 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI DI880                      321.60    275377.93 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS850                       8.96    275368.97 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS790                      13.51    275355.46 
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04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS777                       5.49    275349.97 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS475                      13.47    275336.50 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS985                      20.47    275316.03 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS955                     143.80    275172.23 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI MS680                       63.61    275108.62 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI MS620                      118.72    274989.90 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS450                      83.34    274906.56 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS492                      36.38    274870.18 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI WPVC125                      5.16    274865.02 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS120                      47.50    274817.52 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRZ110                      34.39    274783.13 

04 N HARRISON ST             101118 IN RI WPVC220                     11.01    274772.12 

04 N. HARRISON ST            101118 IN RI CI420                       85.89    274686.23 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI420                       67.94    274618.29 

04 403 MURFIELD              101518 IN RI WPVC670                     16.04    274602.25 

04 403 MURFIELD              101518 IN RI WPVC140                      2.44    274599.81 

04 310 BALDWIN               101518 IN RI MS335                      159.69    274440.12 

04 310 BALDWIN               101518 IN RI MS200                       50.83    274389.29 

04 310 BALDWIN               101518 IN RI MS552                      132.97    274256.32 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI485                       30.00    274226.32 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI470                        9.02    274217.30 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI460                       24.09    274193.21 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI MSS260                     197.76    273995.45 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI MSS255                     395.36    273600.09 

04 V.T. & S. DARBY CALL OUT  101518 IN RI SS100                       79.68    273520.41 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI SS100                       72.63    273447.78 

04 516 S. HARRISON           101718 IN RI BRS665                      42.57    273405.21 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    273402.43 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS310                      15.78    273386.65 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI MS560                      138.07    273248.58 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI WPVC1040                    10.60    273237.98 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS315                      17.86    273220.12 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS470                       7.44    273212.68 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS720                      33.68    273179.00 

04 416 SYCAMORE LN           101718 IN RI MS335                      159.69    273019.31 

04 416 SYCAMORE LN           101718 IN RI MS200                       50.83    272968.48 

04 PUMPKIN CENTER            101718 IN RI BRS850                       8.96    272959.52 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  101818 IN RI CI420                       33.97    272925.55 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  101818 IN RI WPVC220                      7.34    272918.21 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS620                       59.36    272858.85 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS680                       31.80    272827.05 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    272821.49 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS560                      138.06    272683.43 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI WPVC1040                     4.24    272679.19 

04 310 BLUEGRASS             101818 IN RI BRS211                      53.56    272625.63 

04 820 MAPLE                 101818 IN RI SS100                       72.63    272553.00 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     101918 AP PJ 0006805        76.00                 272629.00 
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04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     101918 AP PJ 0006772       841.76                 273470.76 

04 2719 CADIZ RD             102218 IN RI MS620                       59.36    273411.40 

04                           102418 IN RI DI180                       54.24    273357.16 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  102418 IN RI FH240                      281.22    273075.94 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  102418 IN RI FH210                      780.62    272295.32 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP PJ 0006826       125.00                 272420.32 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP PJ 0006825       276.40                 272696.72 

04 LINTON HILL TANK          102618 IN RI CI510                       16.54    272680.18 

04 MAPLE ST RD PROJECT       102918 IN RI SPVC160                     51.74    272628.44 

04 212 McGOODWIN             102918 IN RI MS625                       37.61    272590.83 

04 304 TROON DR              102918 IN RI BRS665                      42.56    272548.27 

04 834 MAPLE ST              102918 IN RI SS100                       72.63    272475.64 

04 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     103118 GJ JE                           4014.59    268461.05 

04 MAPLE AVE GARDEN ACRES    103118 IN RI MSS212                     270.65    268190.40 

04 INDUSTRIAL PARK LN        103118 IN RI CI410                       15.52    268174.88 

04 16 CREW 24269MLG          103118 IN RI FUEL400                     71.06    268103.82 

04 08 GMC SERVICE TRUCK      103118 IN RI FUEL400                     65.94    268037.88 

04 13 CHEVY CREW             103118 IN RI FUEL400                     49.59    267988.29 

04 SEWER MACHINE 238.3 HRS   103118 IN RI FUEL401                     25.49    267962.80 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    267932.33 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    267894.76 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI GV1140                      46.44    267848.32 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI MSS120                      14.88    267833.44 

05 15 CHEVY UTILITY          110218 IN RI FUEL400                     57.82    267775.62 

05 08 GMC UTILITY            110218 IN RI FUEL400                     31.41    267744.21 

05 CASE BACKHOE 1311HRS      110218 IN RI FUEL401                     62.64    267681.57 

05 16 GMC CREW               110318 IN RI FUEL400                     64.01    267617.56 

05 #1 CAN 2-CYCLE            110618 IN RI FUEL400                      4.52    267613.04 

05 JCB BACKHOE 668.7HRS      110818 IN RI FUEL401                     61.33    267551.71 

05 COMPRESSOR 479.4HRS       110818 IN RI FUEL401                     29.09    267522.62 

05 423 VIOLET LOOP           110918 IN RI GV1280                      55.50    267467.12 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI WPVC1040                      .53    267466.59 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    267463.81 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI BRS211                      26.78    267437.03 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI MS560                      138.07    267298.96 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    267296.18 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI WPVC1040                      .27    267295.91 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI SS110                      108.08    267187.83 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    267157.36 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    267119.79 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI BRS210                      18.70    267101.09 

05 16 GMC CREW 24905 MLG     111418 IN RI FUEL400                     56.02    267045.07 

05 08 GMC 93399 MLG          111418 IN RI FUEL400                     62.01    266983.06 

05 16 2500 REG CAB 28104 MLG 111418 IN RI FUEL400                     67.55    266915.51 

05 16 CHEVY UTILITY 28296MLG 111518 IN RI FUEL400                     53.48    266862.03 

05 15 CHEVY UTILITY 37616MLG 111518 IN RI FUEL400                     60.40    266801.63 

05 ST PAULS CATHOLIC CHURCH  111918 IN RI MS345                      122.54    266679.09 
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05 ROGERS GROUP              111918 IN RI MS285                      186.30    266492.79 

05 16 CHEVY UTILITY 27838 MI 112018 IN RI FUEL400                     48.41    266444.38 

05 13 CREW CHEVY 57196 MLG   112018 IN RI FUEL400                     53.02    266391.36 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          112118 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    266353.79 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          112118 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    266323.32 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          112118 IN RI SS285                      233.48    266089.84 

05 DC PLUMBING/HYDROGEAR     112118 IN RI WPVC220                     73.40    266016.44 

05 08 GMC UTILITY 93615MLG   112618 IN RI FUEL400                     63.17    265953.27 

05 US JETTER 246.1 HRS       112618 IN RI FUEL401                     20.97    265932.30 

05 16CHEVY UTILTY 28585MLG   112618 IN RI FUEL400                     64.78    265867.52 

05 16 GMC CREW               112618 IN RI FUEL400                     51.87    265815.65 

05 15 CHEVY UTILITY 37873MLG 112718 IN RI FUEL400                     67.55    265748.10 

05 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     113018 GJ JE                            774.93    264973.17 

06 JCB BACKHOE 688.8HRS      120318 IN RI FUEL401                     70.25    264902.92 

06 16 CHEVY UTILITY 28685MLG 120318 IN RI FUEL400                     45.88    264857.04 

06 13 CHEVY CREW 57386MLG    120318 IN RI FUEL400                     52.10    264804.94 

06 160 HANEY DR              120318 IN RI MS620                       59.36    264745.58 

06 160 HANEY DR              120318 IN RI MS635                       42.90    264702.68 

06 827 W MAIN                120318 IN RI SPVC540                      5.75    264696.93 

06 712 VIVIAN DR             120318 IN RI MS680                       31.80    264665.13 

06 712 VIVIAN DR             120318 IN RI MS635                       42.91    264622.22 

06 712 VIVIAN DR             120318 IN RI MS620                       59.36    264562.86 

06 925 MECHANIC ST           120318 IN RI MS552                      132.64    264430.22 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC195                      7.57    264422.65 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    264404.65 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI BRS980                       9.66    264394.99 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC180                      4.02    264390.97 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC220                     11.99    264378.98 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC560                     16.81    264362.17 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC160                     62.08    264300.09 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC550                     37.22    264262.87 

06 08 GMC UB 93840MLG        120418 IN RI FUEL400                     63.39    264199.48 

06 16 CHEVY UB 28844MLG      120418 IN RI FUEL400                     34.35    264165.13 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP PJ 0006960       395.67                 264560.80 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP PJ 0006959       380.39                 264941.19 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP PJ 0006958       289.00                 265230.19 

06 13CHEVYCREW 57628MLG      120718 IN RI FUEL400                     58.55    265171.64 

06 08 GMC UB 94062MLG        121018 IN RI FUEL400                     60.63    265111.01 

06 109 MEADOWBROOK           121118 IN RI MS620                       59.36    265051.65 

06 JCB 702.8 HRS             121118 IN RI FUEL401                     56.62    264995.03 

06 16GMC CREW 25465MLG       121118 IN RI FUEL400                     55.56    264939.47 

06 701 MAPLE AVE             121218 IN RI SS110                      108.08    264831.39 

06 2016 CHEVYU/B 29051MLG    121218 IN RI FUEL400                     67.77    264763.62 

06 615 MAPLE AVE             121218 IN RI SS100                       72.62    264691.00 

06 13 CHEVY CREW 57828MLG    121418 IN RI FUEL400                     47.03    264643.97 

06 08 GMC UB 94304MLG        121418 IN RI FUEL400                     60.40    264583.57 

06 LEROY BLDG                121918 IN RI MS635                       42.91    264540.66 
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06 LEROY BLDG                121918 IN RI MS620                       59.36    264481.30 

06 103 GOOD ST               121918 IN RI BRS665                      42.57    264438.73 

06 VINE DR.                  121918 IN RI MSS600                      45.71    264393.02 

06 15 CHEVY UB               121918 IN RI FUEL400                     68.00    264325.02 

06 08 GMC UB 94432MLG        122018 IN RI FUEL400                     37.21    264287.81 

06 13 CHEVY CREW 58023MLG    122018 IN RI FUEL400                     49.36    264238.45 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP PJ 0007023        10.88                 264249.33 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP PJ 0007022        20.70                 264270.03 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP PJ 0007021       541.14                 264811.17 

06 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     123118 GJ JE                            935.80-   265746.97 

06 16 CHEVY REG CAB29264 MLG 123118 IN RI FUEL400                     59.80    265687.17 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CI420                       33.97    265653.20 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI WPVC220                     11.01    265642.19 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS710                      249.61    265392.58 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS670                       58.70    265333.88 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS566                     1097.03    264236.85 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CO210                       39.16    264197.69 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CO240                       14.47    264183.22 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CO130                       46.04    264137.18 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI BRS450                      83.34    264053.84 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI BRS860                      10.51    264043.33 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI DI880                      321.60    263721.73 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI IP100                       13.49    263708.24 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS245                      164.80    263543.44 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS240                      410.54    263132.90 

07 16 CHEVY UB 29432MLG      010219 IN RI FUEL400                     58.30    263074.60 

07 15 CHECY UB 38374MLG      010219 IN RI FUEL400                     74.92    262999.68 

07 16 GMC CREW 25658MLG      010219 IN RI FUEL400                     46.17    262953.51 

07 307 MAPLE AVE             010219 IN RI GV1180                      29.38    262924.13 

07 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     010719 AP PJ 0007078       938.14                 263862.27 

07 SEWER MACHINE 258.6 HRS   010719 IN RI FUEL401                     15.66    263846.61 

07 MAINT                     010719 IN RI BRS330                       6.14    263840.47 

07 MAINT                     010719 IN RI BRS504                      17.27    263823.20 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS620                       59.36    263763.84 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS680                       31.71    263732.13 

07 16 CHEVY UB 29675MLG      010819 IN RI FUEL400                     59.36    263672.77 

07 08 GMC UB 94671MLG        010819 IN RI FUEL400                     60.71    263612.06 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI WPVC1040                     2.12    263609.94 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    263607.16 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS552                      132.64    263474.52 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS315                      17.86    263456.66 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS680                      33.68    263422.98 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS211                      26.78    263396.20 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS470                       7.44    263388.76 

07 08 GMC UB 95011MLG        011119 IN RI FUEL400                     46.88    263341.88 

07 13 CHEVY CREW 58249MLG    011119 IN RI FUEL400                     50.81    263291.07 

07 08 GMC UB 94825MLG        011119 IN RI FUEL400                     34.80    263256.27 
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07 LINTON HILL TANK          011119 IN RI WPVC220                      7.34    263248.93 

07 LINTON HILL TANK          011119 IN RI MSS600                      45.71    263203.22 

07 307 OLD FREDONIA RD       011419 IN RI MS200                       50.83    263152.39 

07 16 CHEVY UB 29903MLG      011419 IN RI FUEL400                     58.22    263094.17 

07 GARDEN AKERS              011419 IN RI GV1140                      23.22    263070.95 

07 JCB BACKHOE 716.2HRS      011519 IN RI FUEL401                     50.56    263020.39 

07 15 CHEVY UB 38561MLG      011519 IN RI FUEL400                     63.90    262956.49 

07 DEADEND BLUEGRASS ST      011519 IN RI GV1180                      29.38    262927.11 

07 DEADEND BLUEGRASS ST      011519 IN RI GV1280                     111.01    262816.10 

07 212 STEVENS AVE           011619 IN RI WPVC140                      1.71    262814.39 

07 212 STEVENS AVE           011619 IN RI WPVC670                     16.03    262798.36 

07 62 WEST ACROSS FROM SPECI 011719 IN RI MSS210                     261.86    262536.50 

07 62 WEST ACROSS FROM SPECI 011719 IN RI MSS250                      26.67    262509.83 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI BRS980                       9.66    262500.17 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    262482.17 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC200                      3.03    262479.14 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC195                      7.57    262471.57 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC220                      5.99    262465.58 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC160                     51.74    262413.84 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC240                     25.55    262388.29 

07 GRAPEVINE DR              012319 IN RI WPVC220                      7.34    262380.95 

07 GRAPEVINE DR              012319 IN RI BRS496                     316.57    262064.38 

07 409 N HARRISON            012319 IN RI MS620                       59.36    262005.02 

07 409 N HARRISON            012319 IN RI MS635                       42.90    261962.12 

07 900 MAPLE AVE             012319 IN RI MS680                       31.71    261930.41 

07 900 MAPLE AVE             012319 IN RI MS620                       59.36    261871.05 

07 JCB 733.6HRS              012319 IN RI FUEL401                     51.67    261819.38 

07 16 CHEVY UB 30068MLG      012319 IN RI FUEL400                     60.04    261759.34 

07 16 GMC CREW 26202MLG      012319 IN RI FUEL400                     39.33    261720.01 

07 13 CHEVY CREW 58465MLG    012319 IN RI FUEL400                     50.17    261669.84 

07 08 GMC UB 95187MLG        012419 IN RI FUEL400                     52.18    261617.66 

07 406 SYCAMORE LANE         012419 IN RI BRS665                      42.56    261575.10 

07 13 CHEVY CREW 58674MLG    012419 IN RI FUEL400                     48.48    261526.62 

07 CORE & MAIN LP            012519 AP PJ 0007118      4847.48                 266374.10 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI BRS211                      26.78    266347.32 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI WPVC1040                      .53    266346.79 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    266328.79 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI BRS980                       9.66    266319.13 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    266315.38 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI MSS100                       5.50    266309.88 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    266295.36 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC200                      3.03    266292.33 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC220                     17.98    266274.35 

07 846 MAPLE AVE             012819 IN RI SPVC550                     37.22    266237.13 

07 102 MANOR DR              012819 IN RI SS120                      117.80    266119.33 

07 15 CHEVY UB 38750MLG      012819 IN RI FUEL400                     60.61    266058.72 

08 JCB 748HRS                020419 IN RI FUEL401                     56.63    266002.09 
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08 615 VARMITTRACE           020419 IN RI SS120                      117.80    265884.29 

08 102 MANOR DR              020419 IN RI SS435                      115.48    265768.81 

08 RD PROJECT VARMITRACE     020419 IN RI DI480                       65.36    265703.45 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 58851MLG    020419 IN RI FUEL400                     48.93    265654.52 

08 15 CHEVY 38995MLG         020419 IN RI FUEL400                     52.18    265602.34 

08 16 CHEVY 30240MLG         020419 IN RI FUEL400                     53.00    265549.34 

08 1208 SKYLINE DR           020419 IN RI MS620                       59.36    265489.98 

08 15 CHEVY UB 39283MLG      020619 IN RI FUEL400                     68.63    265421.35 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI BRS980                       9.66    265411.69 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    265388.83 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI MSS100                       5.50    265383.33 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    265379.58 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    265373.81 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC240                     23.09    265350.72 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    265321.45 

08 201 LAKESHORE DR.         020619 IN RI BRS665                      42.57    265278.88 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI BRS980                       9.66    265269.22 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    265251.22 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    265236.70 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI SPVC240                     11.54    265225.16 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI SPVC220                      5.99    265219.17 

08 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     020719 AP PJ 0007187      1140.65                 266359.82 

08 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     020719 AP PJ 0007186       747.85                 267107.67 

08 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     020719 AP PJ 0007181       816.42                 267924.09 

08 313 NORTH SEMINARY        021119 IN RI MS335                      159.69    267764.40 

08 313 NORTH SEMINARY        021119 IN RI MS200                       50.83    267713.57 

08 DUMPTRUCK 617651 MLG      021419 IN RI FUEL400                     93.12    267620.45 

08 JCB 764.1HRS              021419 IN RI FUEL401                     53.65    267566.80 

08 16 CHEVY UB 30389MLG      021419 IN RI FUEL400                     63.15    267503.65 

08 08 GMC 95572MLG           021419 IN RI FUEL400                     48.93    267454.72 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59118MLG    021419 IN RI FUEL400                     56.75    267397.97 

08 2008 GMC 95404MLG         021419 IN RI FUEL400                     49.41    267348.56 

08 16 CHEVY CREW 26467MLG    021419 IN RI FUEL400                     60.32    267288.24 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    267273.72 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    267255.72 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    267251.97 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI SPVC160                     35.02    267216.95 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI MSS120                       4.76    267212.19 

08 CORE & MAIN LP            022019 AP PJ 0007225       431.85                 267644.04 

08 CORE & MAIN LP            022019 AP PJ 0007224      7080.17                 274724.21 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC160                     41.70    274682.51 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC240                     11.54    274670.97 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    274656.45 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC200                      2.90    274653.55 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC220                      4.75    274648.80 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    274645.05 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    274636.97 
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08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    274632.83 

08 834MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    274614.83 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    274596.83 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    274592.69 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    274584.61 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    274580.86 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    274566.34 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC200                      2.90    274563.44 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC160                     55.04    274508.40 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    274479.13 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    274456.27 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    274452.13 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    274444.05 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    274440.30 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    274425.78 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC220                      4.76    274421.02 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    274415.25 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC200                      2.90    274412.35 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC160                     40.03    274372.32 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    274343.05 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI GV1240                      54.05    274289.00 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI GV1140                      23.22    274265.78 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS625                       37.61    274228.17 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS680                       27.20    274200.97 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS620                       52.00    274148.97 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS560                      134.32    274014.65 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI WPVC1040                     7.95    274006.70 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS210                      37.41    273969.29 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS250                      46.47    273922.82 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    273920.04 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS310                      15.78    273904.26 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS665                      42.57    273861.69 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI WPVC1040                      .53    273861.16 

08 105 PENNYRILE VALLEY DR   022019 IN RI BRS665                      42.56    273818.60 

08 16 CHEVY CREW 26582MLG    022019 IN RI FUEL400                     24.02    273794.58 

08 15 CHEVY UB 39551MLG      022019 IN RI FUEL400                     67.33    273727.25 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59360MLG    022019 IN RI FUEL400                     51.09    273676.16 

08 AIR COMP 489.1HRS         022019 IN RI FUEL401                     37.59    273638.57 

08 JCB 779.3HRS              022019 IN RI FUEL401                     57.20    273581.37 

08 CASE BACKHOE 1322.7HRS    022019 IN RI FUEL401                     52.36    273529.01 

08 844 MAPLE AVE             022619 IN RI MS200                       50.83    273478.18 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    273455.32 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    273447.24 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    273432.72 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI SPVC160                     46.70    273386.02 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI MSS100                       8.29    273377.73 

08 818 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    273359.73 
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08 818 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    273351.65 

08 818 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    273347.90 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    273343.76 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    273329.24 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC160                     53.37    273275.87 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    273270.10 

08 JCB 791.5HRS              022619 IN RI FUEL401                     47.33    273222.77 

08 16 CHEVY UB 30515MLG      022619 IN RI FUEL400                     57.31    273165.46 

08 DUMP TRUCK 91860.4MLG     022619 IN RI FUEL400                     74.91    273090.55 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59531MLG    022619 IN RI FUEL400                     44.45    273046.10 

08 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     022819 GJ JE                            232.74    272813.36 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    272790.50 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    272782.43 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    272778.68 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    272764.16 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    272760.02 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC240                     23.09    272736.93 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC160                     48.37    272688.56 

08 821 MAPLE                 022819 IN RI BRS491                      30.74    272657.82 

08 821 MAPLE                 022819 IN RI WPVC1040                     2.65    272655.17 

08 821 MAPLE AVE             022819 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    272652.39 

08 235 NORTHFIELD DR         022819 IN RI GV1220                      33.81    272618.58 

08 VT &CHERRY                022819 IN RI CI490                       16.13    272602.45 

08 VT & CHERYY               022819 IN RI CI460                       18.07    272584.38 

08 BALDWIN AVE               022819 IN RI CI460                        9.03    272575.35 

08 BALDWIN AVE               022819 IN RI CI490                       16.13    272559.22 

08 15 CHEVY UB 39755MLG      022819 IN RI FUEL400                     55.21    272504.01 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59687MLG    022819 IN RI FUEL400                     46.48    272457.53 

09 08 GMC UB 95774MLG        030119 IN RI FUEL400                     53.30    272404.23 

09 AIR COMP 495.1HRS         030119 IN RI FUEL401                     24.16    272380.07 

09 SOUTH SEMINARY STREET     030119 IN RI CI420                       33.97    272346.10 

09 DAVID COTTON              030119 IN RI MS660                       45.57    272300.53 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    272282.53 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    272278.39 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    272270.32 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    272266.57 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    272252.05 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC160                     20.01    272232.04 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    272226.52 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC545                     35.72    272190.80 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    272172.80 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    272164.72 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    272160.97 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    272146.45 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC160                     20.01    272126.44 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    272120.92 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    272091.65 
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09 825-827 MAPLE AVE.        030419 IN RI SPVC420                     17.86    272073.79 

09 123 NORTH HIGHLAND        030419 IN RI MSS135                      43.36    272030.43 

09 123 NORTH HIGHLAND        030419 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    272026.26 

09 123 NORTH HIGHLAND        030419 IN RI BRS210                      18.70    272007.56 

09 JCB 812.9 HRS             030519 IN RI FUEL401                     55.73    271951.83 

09 15 CHEVY UB 40011MLG      030519 IN RI FUEL400                     61.11    271890.72 

09 16 GMC CREW 26900MLG      030519 IN RI FUEL400                     59.86    271830.86 

09 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     030619 AP PJ 0007297      4020.60                 275851.46 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            030619 AP PJ 0007295      1467.00                 277318.46 

09 JSJ CONST/NOBLE AVE       030619 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    277280.89 

09 JSJ CONST/NOBLE AVE       030619 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    277250.42 

09 JSJ CONST/NOBLE AVE       030619 IN RI SS130                      124.23    277126.19 

09 825 MAPLE AVENUE          030619 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    277122.05 

09 SOUTH SEMINARY STREET     030619 IN RI WPVC220                      3.67    277118.38 

09 444 GROOMS LANE           030619 IN RI WPVC250                     37.19    277081.19 

09 444 GROOMS LN             030619 IN RI DI735                      567.78    276513.41 

09 13 CHEVY CREW             030819 IN RI FUEL400                     48.44    276464.97 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI SPVC160                      8.32    276456.65 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    276452.90 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    276448.76 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    276434.24 

09 16CHEVY UB 30640MLG       030819 IN RI FUEL400                     67.66    276366.58 

09 424 SOUTH HARRISON        030819 IN RI BRS665                      42.56    276324.02 

09 JCB 823HRS                031119 IN RI FUEL401                     32.04    276291.98 

09 CASE BH 1332.1HRS         031119 IN RI FUEL401                     35.12    276256.86 

09 NOBLE AVE                 031119 IN RI SS040                       46.14    276210.72 

09 408 NOBLE AVE             031119 IN RI SPVC160                      1.66    276209.06 

09 306 DAWSON RD             031119 IN RI BRS665                      42.57    276166.49 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC200                      2.90    276163.59 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    276145.59 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    276137.52 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    276133.77 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    276129.63 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    276115.11 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC240                     17.32    276097.79 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC220                      4.76    276093.03 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC160                     53.28    276039.75 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    276021.75 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    276013.67 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    276009.92 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI MSS100                       8.29    276001.63 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    275987.11 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC160                     33.30    275953.81 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    275948.04 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    275925.18 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI MSS120                       4.75    275920.43 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    275912.36 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  001  ASSETS                             GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                           

48 

01000  CURRENT ASSETS 

01070  INVENTORY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    275908.61 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    275894.09 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC160                     49.95    275844.14 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    275838.62 

09 823 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    275820.62 

09 823 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    275812.54 

09 16 CHEVY CREW 27275MLG    031419 IN RI FUEL400                     70.48    275742.06 

09 08 GMC UB 95929MLG        031419 IN RI FUEL400                     51.13    275690.93 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            032019 AP PJ 0007371      1460.17                 277151.10 

09 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 032019 AP PJ 0007367       265.00                 277416.10 

09 CHEVY 15 UB 40264MLG      032119 IN RI FUEL400                     66.35    277349.75 

09 13 CHEVY CREW             032119 IN RI FUEL400                     51.70    277298.05 

09 JCB 849.6HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401                     40.77    277257.28 

09 CASE 1348HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401                     77.42    277179.86 

09 JCB 860.3HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401                     42.15    277137.71 

09 JCB 840.5HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401                     59.53    277078.18 

09 419 V LOOP                032119 IN RI MS335                      159.69    276918.49 

09 MAPLE AVE & CHERRY        032119 IN RI CI490                       32.26    276886.23 

09 MAPLE AVE & CHERRY        032119 IN RI CI480                       24.70    276861.53 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS212                     274.88    276586.65 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS260                      98.88    276487.77 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS255                      83.70    276404.07 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS230                      59.72    276344.35 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    276321.49 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    276317.35 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    276309.28 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    276305.53 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    276291.01 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC220                     14.27    276276.74 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    276271.22 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC160                     56.61    276214.61 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    276196.61 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    276188.53 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    276184.78 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    276170.26 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC160                     56.61    276113.65 

09 804 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    276107.88 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC550                     29.28    276078.60 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC220                      4.75    276073.85 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    276055.85 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC240                     11.54    276044.31 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    276036.24 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    276032.49 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    276017.97 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC160                     49.95    275968.02 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    275950.02 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    275920.75 
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09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    275912.67 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    275908.92 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    275894.40 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC160                     53.28    275841.12 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    275836.98 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    275828.91 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    275825.16 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    275810.64 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC160                     46.62    275764.02 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    275758.25 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    275740.25 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    275722.25 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    275714.17 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    275710.42 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    275695.90 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    275690.13 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC160                     53.28    275636.85 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRZ280                      59.13    275577.72 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    275573.55 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS680                       27.20    275546.35 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS620                       52.01    275494.34 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS335                      159.69    275334.65 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS200                       50.83    275283.82 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS560                      134.32    275149.50 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRS310                      15.78    275133.72 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI WPVC1040                    23.31    275110.41 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    275072.84 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    275042.37 

09 804 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032219 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    275038.23 

09 808 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032219 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    275034.09 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI CI420                       33.97    275000.12 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC220                     14.68    274985.44 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI930                       27.52    274957.92 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC990                     37.82    274920.10 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI280                      422.59    274497.51 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI430                       65.36    274432.15 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI685                      185.81    274246.34 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI680                       36.58    274209.76 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI910                       40.52    274169.24 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC1010                   182.69    273986.55 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC210                     12.95    273973.60 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC230                     18.80    273954.80 

09 LAKE & MAPLE INTER RDPROJ 032619 IN RI BRS236                     137.22    273817.58 

09 LAKE & MAPLE INTER RDPROJ 032619 IN RI BRS450                     173.31    273644.27 

09 LAKE & MAPLE INTER RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC145                     25.37    273618.90 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    273604.39 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    273598.62 
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09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    273594.87 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC160                     13.32    273581.55 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    273563.55 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    273559.41 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    273551.34 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    273536.82 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    273533.07 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    273515.07 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    273506.99 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    273501.47 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC160                     23.31    273478.16 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC550                     29.28    273448.88 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    273434.37 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    273430.62 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC160                     13.32    273417.30 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    273399.30 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    273391.23 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    273361.96 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    273347.44 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    273341.67 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC220                      4.75    273336.92 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    273333.17 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC160                     18.31    273314.86 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    273296.86 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS100                       8.29    273288.57 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    273280.49 

09 13 CHEVY CREW             032619 IN RI FUEL400                     60.14    273220.35 

09 16 GMC CReW 27638MLG      032619 IN RI FUEL400                     67.58    273152.77 

09 DUMP TRUCK 91967MLG       032619 IN RI FUEL400                     78.16    273074.61 

09 16 CHEVY UB               032619 IN RI FUEL400                     65.73    273008.88 

09 JSJ-NOBLE AVENUE          032619 IN RI BRZ120                      24.69    272984.19 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    272976.12 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    272953.26 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI SPVC220                      4.76    272948.50 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    272944.36 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI SPVC160                     66.60    272877.76 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SWP 032919 IN RI SPVC550                     29.28    272848.48 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    272825.62 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI MSS100                       4.15    272821.47 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    272813.39 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    272809.64 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    272795.12 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC200                      2.90    272792.22 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    272786.70 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC160                     53.28    272733.42 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    272727.65 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    272698.38 
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09 CASE 1364.4HRS            032919 IN RI FUEL401                    131.36    272567.02 

09 JCB 878HRS                032919 IN RI FUEL401                     52.12    272514.90 

09 16 CHEVY 30996MLG         032919 IN RI FUEL400                     62.73    272452.17 

09 202  DUMP TRUCK 92084MLG  032919 IN RI FUEL400                     87.16    272365.01 

09 2016 GMC CREW 27952MLG    032919 IN RI FUEL400                     67.58    272297.43 

09 2008 GMC 96208MLG         032919 IN RI FUEL400                     71.50    272225.93 

09 2013 CHEVY CREW 60545MLG  032919 IN RI FUEL400                     57.60    272168.33 

09 2015 CHEVY UB             032919 IN RI FUEL400                     66.84    272101.49 

09 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     033119 GJ JE                            857.81    271243.68 

10 JCB 900.8HRS              040419 IN RI FUEL401                     49.04    271194.64 

10 CASE 1376.8HRS            040419 IN RI FUEL401                     61.61    271133.03 

10 JCB 890HRS                040419 IN RI FUEL401                     48.30    271084.73 

10 16 GNC CREW 28285MLG      040419 IN RI FUEL400                     61.52    271023.21 

10 13 CHEVY CREW 60752MLG    040419 IN RI FUEL400                     49.30    270973.91 

10 820 MAPLE AVE             040419 IN RI BRS665                      42.57    270931.34 

10 522 HOPKINSVILLE ST       040419 IN RI BRS665                      42.56    270888.78 

10 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     040819 AP PJ 0007400       425.60                 271314.38 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI BRZ240                      71.63    271242.75 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI BRS120                      47.50    271195.25 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI BRS230                      17.68    271177.57 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI WPVC125                      2.94    271174.63 

10 836 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC420                     30.00    271144.63 

10 800 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC420                     30.00    271114.63 

10 836 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI MSS135                      43.35    271071.28 

10 800 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS135                      21.68    271049.60 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    271031.60 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.76    271027.84 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC220                      4.75    271023.09 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    271008.57 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    270979.30 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    270971.23 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    270963.15 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI MSS600                      22.85    270940.30 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI SPVC240                      5.78    270934.52 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI SPVC160                     51.61    270882.91 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270879.16 

10 502 S.DARBY SWPROJ        040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    270864.65 

10 502 S. DARBY ST           040819 IN RI MSS100                       4.15    270860.50 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    270852.43 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    270834.43 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160                      8.32    270826.11 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270822.36 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    270807.84 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    270793.33 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270789.58 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI SPVC160                      8.32    270781.26 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    270758.40 
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10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI MSS100                       8.29    270750.11 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    270742.03 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    270727.51 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC220                      4.76    270722.75 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC195                      5.52    270717.23 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270713.48 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160                     24.97    270688.51 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    270670.51 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS120                       4.76    270665.75 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    270657.68 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    270639.68 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS120                       4.75    270634.93 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    270626.85 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270623.10 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    270608.59 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    270602.82 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160                     24.97    270577.85 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC550                     29.28    270548.57 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.52    270534.05 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    270525.98 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270522.23 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC160                     18.31    270503.92 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    270498.15 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS120                       4.76    270493.39 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    270470.53 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    270462.45 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270458.70 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    270444.19 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC220                      4.75    270439.44 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160                     49.95    270389.49 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC550                     29.27    270360.22 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI MSS135                      21.68    270338.54 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041119 IN RI SPVC420                     26.25    270312.29 

10 105 GROOMS LANE WATER     041119 IN RI MS335                      159.69    270152.60 

10 603 MAPLE WATER           041119 IN RI BRS665                      42.56    270110.04 

10 DARBY & MAPLE RDWATER     041119 IN RI SS100                       62.43    270047.61 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI SPVC220                     14.27    270033.34 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    270029.59 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI SPVC160                     29.97    269999.62 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI MSS600                      22.86    269976.76 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI MSS120                       4.75    269972.01 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    269966.24 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC560                     14.51    269951.73 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.76    269947.97 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC160                     49.95    269898.02 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    269880.02 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI MSS100                       4.14    269875.88 
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10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI BRS980                       8.08    269867.80 

10 406 DARBY ST SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC180                      3.75    269864.05 

10 406 DARBY ST SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC160                      4.99    269859.06 

10 DUMP TRUCK 92193MLG       041219 IN RI FUEL400                    101.42    269757.64 

10 2015 CHEVY 40655MLG       041219 IN RI FUEL400                     75.18    269682.46 

10 08 CHEVY 96388MLG         041219 IN RI FUEL400                     58.14    269624.32 

10 2013 CHEVY 60997MLG       041219 IN RI FUEL400                     72.91    269551.41 

10 GAS CANS                  041219 IN RI FUEL400                     36.58    269514.83 

10 CASE 1391HRS              041219 IN RI FUEL401                     75.23    269439.60 

10 JCB 910HRS                041219 IN RI FUEL401                     38.17    269401.43 

10 CASE 1403HRS              041219 IN RI FUEL401                     65.35    269336.08 

10 JCB 921.3HRS              041219 IN RI FUEL401                     50.33    269285.75 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI MSS135                      97.80    269187.95 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC420                     26.25    269161.70 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC240                      5.77    269155.93 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC180                      3.76    269152.17 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC160                     16.65    269135.52 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    269117.52 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI MSS100                       4.15    269113.37 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI BRS980                       8.07    269105.30 

10 509 S DARBY SWPROJECT     041219 IN RI MSS135                      97.80    269007.50 

10 509 S DARBY SWPROJECT     041219 IN RI SPVC420                      7.50    269000.00 

10 842 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC550                     29.28    268970.72 

10 842 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC240                      5.78    268964.94 

10 842 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC160                     21.64    268943.30 

10 701 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   041219 IN RI MSS135                      97.80    268845.50 

10 703 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041519 IN RI MSS170                      18.00    268827.50 

10 707 MAPLE-SW PROJECT      041519 IN RI SPVC160                     28.30    268799.20 

10 16 GMC CREW 28572MLG      041719 IN RI FUEL400                     66.72    268732.48 

10 13 CHEVY ?MLG             041719 IN RI FUEL400                     50.14    268682.34 

10 08 GMC 96955MLG           041719 IN RI FUEL400                     54.07    268628.27 

10 16 CHEVY UB 31184MLG      041719 IN RI FUEL400                     63.93    268564.34 

10 JD TRACTOR 2229.7HRS      041719 IN RI FUEL401                      7.53    268556.81 

10 JCB 929.6HRS              041719 IN RI FUEL401                     31.19    268525.62 

10 PORTABLE TANK FOR RENTALS 041719 IN RI FUEL401                    168.86    268356.76 

10 1022 HWY 293 S            041719 IN RI MS552                      132.64    268224.12 

10 411 BELL ST               041719 IN RI BRS525                      11.09    268213.03 

10 411 BELL ST               041719 IN RI MS1345                       1.39    268211.64 

10 803 MAPLE RD PROJECT      041719 IN RI MSS265                     144.06    268067.58 

10 827 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI MSS265                     288.12    267779.46 

10 827 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI SPVC545                     35.72    267743.74 

10 823 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI SPVC420                     11.25    267732.49 

10 823 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI MSS135                      97.80    267634.69 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         042219 AP PJ 0007485      2733.36                 270368.05 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    270365.27 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI WPVC1040                     1.06    270364.21 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI WPVC140                      2.44    270361.77 
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10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI GV1280                      55.50    270306.27 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS210                      18.70    270287.57 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS504                      17.27    270270.30 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS905                       4.08    270266.22 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS785                       7.27    270258.95 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS800                       8.44    270250.51 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS600                      47.48    270203.03 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI CI420                       33.98    270169.05 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI WPVC990                     75.63    270093.42 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI WPVC220                     11.01    270082.41 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI WPVC210                     10.36    270072.05 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI DI685                      371.63    269700.42 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI DI280                      422.59    269277.83 

10 S. DARBY & MAPLE          042519 IN RI WPVC990                     37.82    269240.01 

10 S. DARBY & MAPLE          042519 IN RI WPVC210                     10.36    269229.65 

10 S DARBY & MAPLE           042519 IN RI DI685                      185.81    269043.84 

10 301 BLUEGRASS ST          042519 IN RI GV1180                      29.38    269014.46 

10 113 MANOR DR              042519 IN RI MS635                       37.16    268977.30 

10 113 MANOR DR              042519 IN RI MS620                       52.00    268925.30 

10 N PLUM & W LOCUST         042519 IN RI GV1290                     107.32    268817.98 

10 VT & BEVERLY LN SEWER     042519 IN RI MSS212                     274.88    268543.10 

10 VT & BEVERLY LN SEWER     042519 IN RI MSS265                     144.06    268399.04 

10 VT & BEVERLY LN SEWER     042519 IN RI MSS260                      98.88    268300.16 

10 MAPLE & LAKE RD PROJECT   042519 IN RI CI485                       13.14    268287.02 

10 15 CHEVY                  042919 IN RI FUEL400                     62.16    268224.86 

10 16 GMC CREW 28862MLG      042919 IN RI FUEL400                     63.15    268161.71 

10 13 CHEVY CREW  61533MLG   042919 IN RI FUEL400                     52.43    268109.28 

10 16 CHEVY UB 31377MLG      042919 IN RI FUEL400                     62.72    268046.56 

10 16 GMC CREW 29390MLG      042919 IN RI FUEL400                     72.62    267973.94 

10 DUMPTRUCK 92285MLG        042919 IN RI FUEL400                     76.96    267896.98 

10 13 CHEVY CREW 61368MLG    042919 IN RI FUEL400                     54.87    267842.11 

10 JCB 946.4HRS              042919 IN RI FUEL401                     78.11    267764.00 

10 CASE BACKHOE 1422.7HRS    042919 IN RI FUEL401                     26.17    267737.83 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI WPVC125                     45.93    267691.90 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS620                       52.01    267639.89 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS680                       27.20    267612.69 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS1345                      12.51    267600.18 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI BRS491                      30.74    267569.44 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI BRS210                      18.70    267550.74 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI WPVC1040                    15.89    267534.85 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS560                      268.65    267266.20 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI BRS270                      35.16    267231.04 

11 110 DOGWOOD LN            050119 IN RI SPVC200                      2.90    267228.14 

11 110 DOGWOOD LN            050119 IN RI SPVC220                      9.51    267218.63 

11 110 DOGWOOD LN            050119 IN RI SPVC160                      4.99    267213.64 

11 BIG SPRINGS               050119 IN RI MS1005                       4.68    267208.96 

11 1445 BETHANY CHURCH RD    050119 IN RI MS1005                       4.68    267204.28 
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11 612 V.T.                  050319 IN RI MS1005                       4.68    267199.60 

11 1016 N JEFFERSON          050319 IN RI MS1005                       4.68    267194.92 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRS507                      61.23    267133.69 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRS985                      16.40    267117.29 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI WPVC220                     14.68    267102.61 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI CI420                       39.66    267062.95 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI MS566                      857.13    266205.82 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI CO210                       58.74    266147.08 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI DI880                      292.44    265854.64 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRS850                       8.96    265845.68 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRZ810                     232.81    265612.87 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007535       269.77                 265882.64 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007534        33.68                 265916.32 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007533      1622.31                 267538.63 

11 NOBLE AVE                 050719 IN RI MSS255                     167.40    267371.23 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS680                       27.20    267344.03 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS620                       52.01    267292.02 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS560                      134.32    267157.70 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI WPVC1040                     6.62    267151.08 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    267146.91 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    267109.34 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    267078.87 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI BRS211                      26.78    267052.09 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS680                       27.20    267024.89 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS620                       52.00    266972.89 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    266967.33 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS560                      134.32    266833.01 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    266802.54 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI WPVC1040                     7.42    266795.12 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS680                       27.20    266767.92 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS620                       52.01    266715.91 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS1345                      11.12    266704.79 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI BRS211                      26.78    266678.01 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS560                      134.32    266543.69 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI WPVC1040                     3.98    266539.71 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI BRS610                      59.32    266480.39 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI BRS250                      46.46    266433.93 

11 315 BALDWIN AVE           050819 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    266431.15 

11 315 BALDWIN AVE           050819 IN RI WPVC1040                     1.06    266430.09 

11 315 BALDWIN AVE           050819 IN RI BRS211                      53.56    266376.53 

11 GREENST & HILLVIEW CT     050819 IN RI MSS265                     144.06    266232.47 

11 N HIGHLAND & BRENNAN DR   050819 IN RI MSS255                      83.70    266148.77 

11 N. HIGHLAND & BRENNAN     050819 IN RI MSS265                     288.12    265860.65 

11 1449 DAWSON RD            050819 IN RI MS620                       52.00    265808.65 

11 500 MAPLE AVE             050819 IN RI WPVC210                     10.36    265798.29 

11 500 MAPLE AVE             050819 IN RI DI685                      327.30    265470.99 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS630                     122.92    265348.07 
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11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680                       27.20    265320.87 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620                       52.01    265268.86 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS491                      27.91    265240.95 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560                      134.32    265106.63 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040                     7.95    265098.68 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    265061.11 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    265030.64 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    265025.08 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    265019.52 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680                       27.20    264992.32 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620                       52.00    264940.32 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS210                      18.65    264921.67 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560                      134.32    264787.35 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040                     3.97    264783.38 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    264745.81 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    264715.34 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680                       27.20    264688.14 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620                       52.01    264636.13 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    264630.57 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560                      134.32    264496.25 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040                     6.63    264489.62 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS491                      55.82    264433.80 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345                       5.56    264428.24 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680                       27.20    264401.04 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620                       52.00    264349.04 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS491                      27.91    264321.13 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560                      134.32    264186.81 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040                     6.36    264180.45 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    264142.88 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    264112.41 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS610                      59.32    264053.09 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040                      .26    264052.83 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS310                      14.72    264038.11 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS905                       4.08    264034.03 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680                       27.20    264006.83 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620                       52.01    263954.82 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345                       2.78    263952.04 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS210                      18.65    263933.39 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040                      .80    263932.59 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560                      134.32    263798.27 

11 E. LEGION DR MAX ARNOLD   051619 IN RI MS550                      153.12    263645.15 

11 E. LEGION DR MAX ARNOLD   051619 IN RI MS680                       27.20    263617.95 

11 E. LEGION DR MAX ARNOLD   051619 IN RI MS620                       52.00    263565.95 

11 EMPTY LOT SANDLICK RD     051619 IN RI MS660                       45.57    263520.38 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS620                       52.00    263468.38 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS680                       27.20    263441.18 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS1345                       4.17    263437.01 
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11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS560                      134.32    263302.69 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI WPVC1040                     3.71    263298.98 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    263261.41 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI BRS100                      30.47    263230.94 

11 JCB 986.8HRS              051719 IN RI FUEL401                     42.53    263188.41 

11 JD 4300 TRACTOR 2238.6HRS 051719 IN RI FUEL401                      4.89    263183.52 

11 16 GMC CREW 29696MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400                     60.27    263123.25 

11 15 CHEVY UB 41130MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400                     56.34    263066.91 

11 13 CHEVY 62235MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400                     57.91    263009.00 

11 15 CHEVY UB 41395MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400                     75.56    262933.44 

11 16 GMC CREW 29988MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400                     72.84    262860.60 

11 16 CHEVY UB 31573MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400                     66.56    262794.04 

11 08 GMC 96671MLG           051719 IN RI FUEL400                     46.00    262748.04 

11 15 CHEVY 40982MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400                     53.57    262694.47 

11 13 CHEVY 61803MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400                     67.49    262626.98 

11 13 CHEVY 62033MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400                     62.37    262564.61 

11 16 GMC CREW 26900MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400                     66.63    262497.98 

11 JCB 957.2HRS              051719 IN RI FUEL401                     44.91    262453.07 

11 JCB BACKHOE 973.5HRS      051719 IN RI FUEL401                     55.17    262397.90 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE           052019 IN RI BRS440                      37.57    262360.33 

11 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 052119 AP PJ 0007613       705.00                 263065.33 

11 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     052119 AP PJ 0007579      3649.15                 266714.48 

11 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     052119 AP PJ 0007578       575.93                 267290.41 

11 300 DOGWOOD               052319 IN RI MS620                       52.00    267238.41 

11 300 S CAVE                052319 IN RI MS620                       52.01    267186.40 

11 300 S CAVE                052319 IN RI MS680                       27.20    267159.20 

11 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     053119 GJ JE                           1582.05    265577.15 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI MS1345                       1.39    265575.76 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI WPVC1040                     1.07    265574.69 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS310                      14.72    265559.97 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS610                      59.32    265500.65 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS840                       5.08    265495.57 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS231                      44.78    265450.79 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI MS1005                      42.12    265408.67 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI CI485                       13.14    265395.53 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI CI470                       18.03    265377.50 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI CI460                       33.07    265344.43 

12 JCB 1013.0HRS             060419 IN RI FUEL401                     51.49    265292.94 

12 CASE BH 1437.2HRS         060419 IN RI FUEL401                     77.27    265215.67 

12 SEWER MACHINE 276.7HRS    060419 IN RI FUEL401                     22.90    265192.77 

12 JCB 998.9HRS              060419 IN RI FUEL401                     55.97    265136.80 

12 13 CHEVY 62585MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400                     64.47    265072.33 

12 2016 GMC CREW 30545MLG    060419 IN RI FUEL400                     61.16    265011.17 

12 16 CHEVY 31937MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400                     72.42    264938.75 

12 13 CHEVY 62448MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400                     60.57    264878.18 

12 16 GMC CREW 30322MLG      060419 IN RI FUEL400                     78.95    264799.23 

12 DUMP TRUCK 92449MLG       060419 IN RI FUEL400                    105.26    264693.97 
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12 08 GMC 96902MLG           060419 IN RI FUEL400                     71.86    264622.11 

12 16 CHEVY 31706MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400                     69.35    264552.76 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007652        21.40                 264574.16 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007651        13.00                 264587.16 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007650      1105.20                 265692.36 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007649       369.20                 266061.56 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007648       925.90                 266987.46 

12 SEWER MACHINE             061019 IN RI FUEL401                     24.57    266962.89 

12 16 GMC CREW 30803MLG      061019 IN RI FUEL400                     53.87    266909.02 

12 15 CHEVY 41788MLG         061019 IN RI FUEL400                     74.41    266834.61 

12 15 CHEVY 41575MLG         061019 IN RI FUEL400                     78.65    266755.96 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP PJ 0007708      2283.96                 269039.92 

12 ADJ ENTRY-FUEL INVENTORY  062619 GJ JE              6147.23                 275187.15 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INVENTORY       062719 GJ JE             12013.80                 287200.95 

13 JAMES' ENT 7/1/19 -PER 13 071719 GJ JE                           3154.61    284046.34 

13 ADJ ENT-ERROR IN POSTING  071719 GJ JE                          24617.51    259428.83 

13 EST INV FOR CHEM & FUEL-W 071719 GJ JE             24617.51                 284046.34 

13 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         071919 AP PJ 0007828      1816.98                 285863.32 

TOTAL INVENTORY                                      377302.15     91438.83    285863.32 

 

01071 CHEMICAL INVENTORY 

13 ADJ ENT-ERROR IN POSTING  071719 GJ JE             24617.51                  24617.51 

13 EST INV FOR CHEM IN MAINT 071719 GJ JE              3282.50                  27900.01 

13 ADJ ENT-EST INV FOR CHEM& 071719 GJ JE             19817.41                  47717.42 

TOTAL CHEMICAL INVENTORY                              47717.42          .00     47717.42 

 

01080 PREPAID INSURANCE 

01 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INSURAN 070918 GJ JE             22573.97                  22573.97 

01 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INSURAN 070918 GJ JE             97005.49                 119579.46 

01 ADJ ENTRY                 073118 GJ JE                           1881.16    117698.30 

01 ADJ ENTRY                 073118 GJ JE                           8083.81    109614.49 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE                           1881.16    107733.33 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE                           8083.81     99649.52 

03 ADJ ENTRY                 093018 GJ JE                           1881.16     97768.36 

04 ADJ ENTRY                 103118 GJ JE                           1881.16     95887.20 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE                           1881.16     94006.04 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE                           8083.81     85922.23 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE                           1881.16     84041.07 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE                           8083.81     75957.26 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE                           1881.16     74076.10 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE                           8083.81     65992.29 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE                           1881.16     64111.13 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE                           8083.81     56027.32 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE                           1881.16     54146.16 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE                           8083.81     46062.35 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE                           1881.16     44181.19 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE                           8083.81     36097.38 
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11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE                           1881.16     34216.22 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE                           8083.81     26132.41 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE                           1881.16     24251.25 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE                           8083.81     16167.44 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INSURANCE       062719 GJ JE                          16167.44          .00 

TOTAL PREPAID INSURANCE                              119579.46    119579.46          .00 

 

01090 OPER & MAINT ACCOUNT 

01 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  070218 GJ JE            100000.00                 100000.00 

01 WOODALL AGENCY INC        070218 AP CD 013964                     101.80     99898.20 

01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP CD 013963                   22573.97     77324.23 

01 CNA SURETY                070218 AP CD 013962                     412.29     76911.94 

01 CITY OF PRINCETON         070218 AP CD 013961                   97005.49     20093.55CR 

01 QUILL CORPORATION         070218 AP CD 013960                     118.93     20212.48CR 

01 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       070218 AP CD 013959                     250.00     20462.48CR 

01 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  070218 AP CD 013958                   14535.48     34997.96CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       070218 AP CD 013957                     740.00     35737.96CR 

01 JOHNSONS FURNITURE        070218 AP CD 013956                     156.99     35894.95CR 

01 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070218 AP CD 013955                   17142.15     53037.10CR 

01 AT & T MOBILITY           070218 AP CD 013954                      35.63     53072.73CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                 10355.87     63428.60CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   118251.89                  54823.29 

01 VERIZON WIRELESS          070618 AP CD 013975                     601.15     54222.14 

01 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   070618 AP CD 013974                    1898.10     52324.04 

01 NEWTEC                    070618 AP CD 013973                    1052.50     51271.54 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       070618 AP CD 013972                    1061.00     50210.54 

01 KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES 070618 AP CD 013971                    1103.75     49106.79 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         070618 AP CD 013970                     206.22     48900.57 

01 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070618 AP CD 013969                    2000.00     46900.57 

01 CITY OF PRINCETON         070618 AP CD 013968                     518.10     46382.47 

01 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 070618 AP CD 013967                    2144.06     44238.41 

01 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  070618 AP CD 013966                    4110.02     40128.39 

01 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       070618 AP CD 013965                      66.32     40062.07 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP CD 013987                     500.00     39562.07 

01 STEVENS, IRL              070918 AP CD 013986                     150.00     39412.07 

01 PHILLIP MANNING           070918 AP CD 013985                      92.70     39319.37 

01 PATRICIA GEORGE           070918 AP CD 013984                     150.00     39169.37 

01 PARRENT, JAY              070918 AP CD 013983                     150.00     39019.37 

01 LADD, BRENT               070918 AP CD 013982                     150.00     38869.37 

01 HAYES, ROBERT L.          070918 AP CD 013981                     150.00     38719.37 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/06/18   070918 DK UB 07/06/18                   678.38     38040.99 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                 10084.69     27956.30 

01 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  071318 GJ JE            200000.00                 227956.30 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/13/18   071618 DK UB 07/13/18                   174.27    227782.03 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                   232.32    227549.71 

01 USA BLUE BOOK             071718 AP CD 014000                     104.74    227444.97 

01 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   071718 AP CD 013999                    6324.30    221120.67 
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01 S4 WATER SALES AND SERVIC 071718 AP CD 013998                    5491.37    215629.30 

01 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  071718 AP CD 013997                    6615.53    209013.77 

01 QS/1                      071718 AP CD 013996                     933.60    208080.17 

01 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    071718 AP CD 013995                     360.00    207720.17 

01 KACO                      071718 AP CD 013994                     250.00    207470.17 

01 FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE     071718 AP CD 013993                     375.27    207094.90 

01 FARM PLAN                 071718 AP CD 013992                    1224.77    205870.13 

01 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    071718 AP CD 013991                     115.00    205755.13 

01 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071718 AP CD 013990                    1372.77    204382.36 

01 ATMOS ENERGY              071718 AP CD 013989                     144.75    204237.61 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                 10034.18    194203.43 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP CD 014024                     556.70    193646.73 

01 ROGERS GROUP INC.         072318 AP CD 014023                     120.75    193525.98 

01 QUILL CORPORATION         072318 AP CD 014022                      41.27    193484.71 

01 NEWTEC                    072318 AP CD 014021                     440.00    193044.71 

01 MEDIACOM                  072318 AP CD 014020                     113.13    192931.58 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP CD 014019                    3273.00    189658.58 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP CD 014018                    1918.00    187740.58 

01 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         072318 AP CD 014017                     199.52    187541.06 

01 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 072318 AP CD 014016                      14.80    187526.26 

01 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 072318 AP CD 014015                    1128.00    186398.26 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         072318 AP CD 014014                     310.44    186087.82 

01 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 072318 AP CD 014013                     546.30    185541.52 

01 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 072318 AP CD 014012                     400.00    185141.52 

01 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  072318 AP CD 014011                     758.80    184382.72 

01 AT & T MOBILITY           072318 AP CD 014010                      35.63    184347.09 

01 AT & T - U-VERSE          072318 AP CD 014009                     181.20    184165.89 

01 AT & T                    072318 AP CD 014008                     745.13    183420.76 

01 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 072318 AP CD 014007                     975.00    182445.76 

01 AIRGAS USA LLC            072318 AP CD 014006                      37.85    182407.91 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/23/18   072418 DK UB 07/23/18                   308.38    182099.53 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/20/18   072418 DK UB 07/20/18                   155.96    181943.57 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                  9465.64    172477.93 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP CD 000718                    3198.22    169279.71 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP CD 000718                    3373.96    165905.75 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP CD 000718                    3351.50    162554.25 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP CD 000718                    3471.26    159082.99 

01 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 072618 AP CD 000718                    3955.12    155127.87 

01 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   072618 AP CD 000718                     183.07    154944.80 

01 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    072618 AP CD 000718                    2881.28    152063.52 

01 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  072618 AP CD 000718                    2568.62    149494.90 

01 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    072618 AP CD 000718                   13852.21    135642.69 

01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP CD 000718                   23432.60    112210.09 

01 PRINCIPAL LIFE            072618 AP CD 000718                     334.44    111875.65 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP CD 000718                    1181.88    110693.77 

01 PASSBOOK INTEREST         073118 GJ JE                 1.28                 110695.05 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                 10232.43    100462.62 
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01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI                 10257.63     90204.99 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      102318 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2500.00     87704.99 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI                  7000.00     80704.99 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      072319 GL BF AUTOMATI     7000.00                  87704.99 

02 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  080318 GJ JE            100000.00                 187704.99 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/03/18   080618 DK UB 08/03/18                   919.40    186785.59 

02 RUBIN & HAYS              080718 AP CD 014067                    6929.37    179856.22 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                  9557.52    170298.70 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  080718 AP CD 014066                     500.00    169798.70 

02 VERIZON WIRELESS          080718 AP CD 014065                     510.65    169288.05 

02 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   080718 AP CD 014064                    6679.85    162608.20 

02 THE TIMES LEADER          080718 AP CD 014063                      62.50    162545.70 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP CD 014062                    1520.34    161025.36 

02 STEVENS, IRL              080718 AP CD 014061                     150.00    160875.36 

02 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       080718 AP CD 014060                     200.00    160675.36 

02 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  080718 AP CD 014059                   14553.52    146121.84 

02 PATRICIA GEORGE           080718 AP CD 014058                     150.00    145971.84 

02 PARRENT, JAY              080718 AP CD 014057                     150.00    145821.84 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       080718 AP CD 014056                    1713.00    144108.84 

02 NEWTEC                    080718 AP CD 014055                    3088.50    141020.34 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   080718 AP CD 014054                     534.50    140485.84 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP CD 014053                    1285.00    139200.84 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         080718 AP CD 014052                    4362.32    134838.52 

02 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       080718 AP CD 014051                     231.15    134607.37 

02 LADD, BRENT               080718 AP CD 014050                     150.00    134457.37 

02 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   080718 AP CD 014049                      33.67    134423.70 

02 HAYES, ROBERT L.          080718 AP CD 014048                     150.00    134273.70 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP CD 014047                    1541.82    132731.88 

02 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   080718 AP CD 014046                    1600.00    131131.88 

02 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 080718 AP CD 014045                     330.18    130801.70 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP CD 014044                   17345.35    113456.35 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            080718 AP CD 014043                    1812.35    111644.00 

02 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    080718 AP CD 014042                      50.00    111594.00 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 080718 AP CD 014041                     344.95    111249.05 

02 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      080718 AP CD 014040                      24.87    111224.18 

02 CITY OF PRINCETON         080718 AP CD 014039                     497.07    110727.11 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP CD 014038                    4695.56    106031.55 

02 BUMPER TO BUMPER          080718 AP CD 014037                      12.99    106018.56 

02 B. TODD WETZEL            080718 AP CD 014036                      20.00    105998.56 

02 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       080718 AP CD 014035                       8.08    105990.48 

02 ADVANCED ANALYTICAL SOLUT 080718 AP CD 014034                     115.00    105875.48 

02 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  081418 AP CD 014070                     500.00    105375.48 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/10/18   081418 DK UB 08/10/18                   247.97    105127.51 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                  9240.24     95887.27 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  081618 AP CD 014071                    3279.07     92608.20 

02 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  082018 GJ JE            150000.00                 242608.20 

02 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       082018 AP CD 014094                    1000.00    241608.20 
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02 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 082018 AP CD 014093                     156.82    241451.38 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  082018 AP CD 014092                    1456.69    239994.69 

02 RAWDON MYERS INC.         082018 AP CD 014091                    3837.00    236157.69 

02 QS/1                      082018 AP CD 014090                     933.60    235224.09 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       082018 AP CD 014089                    3949.00    231275.09 

02 NEWTEC                    082018 AP CD 014088                    2110.00    229165.09 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   082018 AP CD 014087                     314.50    228850.59 

02 MEDIACOM                  082018 AP CD 014086                     113.33    228737.26 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP CD 014085                    1176.00    227561.26 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP CD 014084                    1981.00    225580.26 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         082018 AP CD 014083                     194.10    225386.16 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082018 AP CD 014082                    1128.00    224258.16 

02 FARM PLAN                 082018 AP CD 014081                     429.15    223829.01 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            082018 AP CD 014080                    3674.89    220154.12 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 082018 AP CD 014079                     160.00    219994.12 

02 CHEMEQUIP                 082018 AP CD 014078                    1285.88    218708.24 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP CD 014077                    1779.84    216928.40 

02 ATMOS ENERGY              082018 AP CD 014076                     143.54    216784.86 

02 AT & T                    082018 AP CD 014075                     750.75    216034.11 

02 AIRGAS USA LLC            082018 AP CD 014074                      46.42    215987.69 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/17/18   082018 DK UB 08/17/18                   148.57    215839.12 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                  9217.78    206621.34 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082418 AP CD 014100                     228.00    206393.34 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082418 AP CD 014082       1128.00                 207521.34 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP CD 014098                     450.05    207071.29 

02 PLANTERS BANK, INC        082418 AP CD 014097                    1172.00    205899.29 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP CD 014096                    1874.63    204024.66 

02 AT & T - U-VERSE          082418 AP CD 014095                     181.20    203843.46 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/24/18   082718 DK UB 08/24/18                   117.07    203726.39 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                  9135.65    194590.74 

02 LABTRON X                 082918 AP CD 014102                     780.00    193810.74 

02 AT & T MOBILITY           082918 AP CD 014101                      35.63    193775.11 

02 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 082918 AP CD 000818                    3892.24    189882.87 

02 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   082918 AP CD 000818                     189.04    189693.83 

02 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    082918 AP CD 000818                    2722.42    186971.41 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP CD 000818                   21943.56    165027.85 

02 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  082918 AP CD 000818                    2603.66    162424.19 

02 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    082918 AP CD 000818                   15287.35    147136.84 

02 PRINCIPAL LIFE            082918 AP CD 000818                     311.06    146825.78 

02 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 082918 AP CD 000818                    1181.88    145643.90 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP CD 000818                    3017.08    142626.82 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP CD 000818                    3052.21    139574.61 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP CD 000818                    3169.02    136405.59 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP CD 000818                    3502.88    132902.71 

02 ADJ ENTRY-ERROR IN VOIDED 083118 GJ JE               620.00                 133522.71 

02 PASSBOOK INTEREST         083118 GJ JE                 1.15                 133523.86 

02 EFTPS                     083118 AP CD 000818                    3038.23    130485.63 
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02 UB - DP REFUND 08/31/18   090418 DK UB 08/31/18                    60.86    130424.77 

02 OVERPAYMENT OF RD PAY OFF 091318 GJ JE               755.04                 131179.81 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                 10083.71    121096.10 

03 TRANSFER FROM O/M TO REV  090718 GJ JE            200000.00                 321096.10 

03 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  090718 AP CD 014133                     500.00    320596.10 

03 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     090718 AP CD 014132                     375.27    320220.83 

03 VERIZON WIRELESS          090718 AP CD 014131                     586.28    319634.55 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   090718 AP CD 014130                    3213.60    316420.95 

03 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  090718 AP CD 014129                    3014.56    313406.39 

03 STEVENS, IRL              090718 AP CD 014128                     150.00    313256.39 

03 RED BUD SUPPLY            090718 AP CD 014127                     465.23    312791.16 

03 QUILL CORPORATION         090718 AP CD 014126                     225.69    312565.47 

03 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       090718 AP CD 014125                     250.00    312315.47 

03 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  090718 AP CD 014124                   15039.28    297276.19 

03 PATRICIA GEORGE           090718 AP CD 014123                     150.00    297126.19 

03 PARRENT, JAY              090718 AP CD 014122                     150.00    296976.19 

03 NEWTEC                    090718 AP CD 014121                    1272.50    295703.69 

03 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 090718 AP CD 014120                    2565.00    293138.69 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   090718 AP CD 014119                    1582.00    291556.69 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP CD 014118                    2092.00    289464.69 

03 LADD, BRENT               090718 AP CD 014117                     150.00    289314.69 

03 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   090718 AP CD 014116                      26.99    289287.70 

03 HAYES, ROBERT L.          090718 AP CD 014115                     150.00    289137.70 

03 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         090718 AP CD 014114                     206.22    288931.48 

03 H & A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 090718 AP CD 014113                   13257.00    275674.48 

03 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         090718 AP CD 014112                      77.84    275596.64 

03 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   090718 AP CD 014111                    1600.00    273996.64 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP CD 014110                   16227.65    257768.99 

03 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    090718 AP CD 014109                     985.00    256783.99 

03 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        090718 AP CD 014108                      52.24    256731.75 

03 CITY OF PRINCETON         090718 AP CD 014107                     492.64    256239.11 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  090718 AP CD 014106                    4384.82    251854.29 

03 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 090718 AP CD 014105                    1438.50    250415.79 

03 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       090718 AP CD 014104                     133.52    250282.27 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/07/18   091018 DK UB 09/07/18                   306.17    249976.10 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                  9757.89    240218.21 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/14/18   091718 DK UB 09/14/18                   336.85    239881.36 

03 DEP-REFUND FOR JD REGISTR 091818 GJ JE               340.00                 240221.36 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                 10089.52    230131.84 

03 USA BLUE BOOK             092018 AP CD 014158                    5389.05    224742.79 

03 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       092018 AP CD 014157                    1000.00    223742.79 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   092018 AP CD 014156                   22650.65    201092.14 

03 SPRINT PRINT              092018 AP CD 014155                     190.19    200901.95 

03 RAWDON MYERS INC.         092018 AP CD 014154                     855.00    200046.95 

03 QS/1                      092018 AP CD 014153                     933.60    199113.35 

03 NEWTEC                    092018 AP CD 014152                    2000.00    197113.35 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP CD 014151                      74.81    197038.54 
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03 MEDIACOM                  092018 AP CD 014150                     113.33    196925.21 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP CD 014149                    1021.00    195904.21 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP CD 014148                    1515.50    194388.71 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092018 AP CD 014147                     187.18    194201.53 

03 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 092018 AP CD 014146                     228.00    193973.53 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP CD 014145                    1056.82    192916.71 

03 CORE & MAIN LP            092018 AP CD 014144                    1711.57    191205.14 

03 BAPTIST HEALTH            092018 AP CD 014143                       7.00    191198.14 

03 ATMOS ENERGY              092018 AP CD 014142                     143.55    191054.59 

03 AT & T - U-VERSE          092018 AP CD 014141                     181.20    190873.39 

03 AT & T                    092018 AP CD 014140                     779.27    190094.12 

03 AIRGAS USA LLC            092018 AP CD 014139                      46.42    190047.70 

03 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 092418 AP CD 000918                    4086.88    185960.82 

03 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   092418 AP CD 000918                     192.29    185768.53 

03 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    092418 AP CD 000918                    2808.51    182960.02 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP CD 000918                   20506.08    162453.94 

03 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  092418 AP CD 000918                    2425.42    160028.52 

03 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    092418 AP CD 000918                   13901.85    146126.67 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP CD 000918                    3346.29    142780.38 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP CD 000918                    3218.90    139561.48 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP CD 000918                    3401.17    136160.31 

03 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 092418 AP CD 000918                     970.60    135189.71 

03 PRINCIPAL LIFE            092418 AP CD 000918                     230.10    134959.61 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                 10014.90    124944.71 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/24/18   092518 DK UB 09/24/18                    56.41    124888.30 

03 EFTPS                     092718 AP CD 000918                    3296.50    121591.80 

03 WASCON INC.               092718 AP CD 014172                    2937.00    118654.80 

03 WAL MART                  092718 AP CD 014171                     430.43    118224.37 

03 THE TIMES LEADER          092718 AP CD 014170                      58.00    118166.37 

03 PIPECHECK, LLC            092718 AP CD 014169                    1800.00    116366.37 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   092718 AP CD 014168                     793.00    115573.37 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP CD 014167                     952.00    114621.37 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092718 AP CD 014166                    1885.31    112736.06 

03 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 092718 AP CD 014165                     265.00    112471.06 

03 DC PLUMBING               092718 AP CD 014164                    3500.00    108971.06 

03 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     092718 AP CD 014163                     402.22    108568.84 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP CD 014162                    2770.48    105798.36 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  092718 AP CD 014161                    5961.11     99837.25 

03 AT & T MOBILITY           092718 AP CD 014160                      35.63     99801.62 

03 PASSBOOK INTEREST         093018 GJ JE                 1.45                  99803.07 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/28/18   100118 DK UB 09/28/18                   302.92     99500.15 

04 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  100318 GJ JE            200000.00                 299500.15 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                 10508.46    288991.69 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP CD 014176                     102.14    288889.55 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP CD 014175                      22.05    288867.50 

04 PLANTERS BANK             100518 AP CD 014180                     237.73    288629.77 

04 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  100818 AP CD 014205                     500.00    288129.77 
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04 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     100818 AP CD 014204                     375.27    287754.50 

04 VERIZON WIRELESS          100818 AP CD 014203                     631.28    287123.22 

04 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   100818 AP CD 014202                    6059.85    281063.37 

04 STEVENS, IRL              100818 AP CD 014201                     150.00    280913.37 

04 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       100818 AP CD 014200                     200.00    280713.37 

04 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  100818 AP CD 014199                   14467.19    266246.18 

04 PATRICIA GEORGE           100818 AP CD 014198                     150.00    266096.18 

04 PARRENT, JAY              100818 AP CD 014197                     150.00    265946.18 

04 NEWTEC                    100818 AP CD 014196                    2325.00    263621.18 

04 MUSGOVE, TRACY            100818 AP CD 014195                     285.58    263335.60 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP CD 014194                     855.50    262480.10 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP CD 014193                     321.15    262158.95 

04 LADD, BRENT               100818 AP CD 014192                     150.00    262008.95 

04 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  100818 AP CD 014191                      40.00    261968.95 

04 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   100818 AP CD 014190                      23.86    261945.09 

04 HAYES, ROBERT L.          100818 AP CD 014189                     150.00    261795.09 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP CD 014188                     975.20    260819.89 

04 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   100818 AP CD 014187                    1200.00    259619.89 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP CD 014186                    3328.79    256291.10 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP CD 014185                   14979.29    241311.81 

04 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        100818 AP CD 014184                       6.20    241305.61 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100818 AP CD 014183                     542.70    240762.91 

04 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 100818 AP CD 014182                    2093.03    238669.88 

04 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 100818 AP CD 014181                     780.00    237889.88 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/05/18   100818 DK UB 10/05/18                   356.30    237533.58 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                 10264.00    227269.58 

04 REFUND CK  CNA BONDS CANC 101618 GJ JE               305.00                 227574.58 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/15/18   101618 DK UB 10/15/18                   175.73    227398.85 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                  9777.80    217621.05 

04 KERRY DARNALL             101918 AP CD 014233                      92.70    217528.35 

04 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       101918 AP CD 014232                    1000.00    216528.35 

04 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  101918 AP CD 014231                     225.00    216303.35 

04 SCHAEFFER MFG CO          101918 AP CD 014230                    1401.38    214901.97 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         101918 AP CD 014229                     495.49    214406.48 

04 QS/1                      101918 AP CD 014228                     933.60    213472.88 

04 NEWTEC                    101918 AP CD 014227                    3272.50    210200.38 

04 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   101918 AP CD 014226                    1430.00    208770.38 

04 MEDIACOM                  101918 AP CD 014225                     113.84    208656.54 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP CD 014224                     375.00    208281.54 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP CD 014223                    3293.00    204988.54 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP CD 014222                     235.27    204753.27 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP CD 014221                    2079.00    202674.27 

04 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 101918 AP CD 014220                     228.00    202446.27 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         101918 AP CD 014219                    7447.00    194999.27 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     101918 AP CD 014218                     917.76    194081.51 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP CD 014217                    1103.89    192977.62 

04 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  101918 AP CD 014216                    5985.81    186991.81 
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04 CNA SURETY                101918 AP CD 014215                     562.55    186429.26 

04 CHEMEQUIP                 101918 AP CD 014214                    3602.90    182826.36 

04 BRANDEIS                  101918 AP CD 014213                      30.92    182795.44 

04 BAPTIST HEALTH            101918 AP CD 014212                     145.60    182649.84 

04 ATMOS ENERGY              101918 AP CD 014211                     143.54    182506.30 

04 AT & T - U-VERSE          101918 AP CD 014210                     181.20    182325.10 

04 AT & T                    101918 AP CD 014209                     868.17    181456.93 

04 AIRGAS USA LLC            101918 AP CD 014208                      38.00    181418.93 

04 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 102218 AP CD 001018                    3893.44    177525.49 

04 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   102218 AP CD 001018                     157.54    177367.95 

04 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    102218 AP CD 001018                    2676.27    174691.68 

04 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  102218 AP CD 001018                     694.53    173997.15 

04 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  102218 AP CD 001018                    2614.13    171383.02 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP CD 002018                     987.78    170395.24 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP CD 001018                   21224.82    149170.42 

04 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    102218 AP CD 001018                   14926.88    134243.54 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP CD 001018                    3275.95    130967.59 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP CD 001018                    3467.44    127500.15 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP CD 001018                    3582.51    123917.64 

04 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 102218 AP CD 001018                    1125.14    122792.50 

04 PRINCIPAL LIFE            102218 AP CD 001018                     290.34    122502.16 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/19/18   102218 DK UB 10/19/18                   265.39    122236.77 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP CD 014247                     410.43    121826.34 

04 SPRINT PRINT              102418 AP CD 014246                     443.67    121382.67 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         102418 AP CD 014245                     271.68    121110.99 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP CD 014244                     398.00    120712.99 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         102418 AP CD 014243                     840.60    119872.39 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP CD 014242                     490.39    119382.00 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP CD 014241                    1865.18    117516.82 

04 ATHLETIC CENTER           102418 AP CD 014240                      88.00    117428.82 

04 AT & T MOBILITY           102418 AP CD 014239                      35.63    117393.19 

04 ADT SECURITY SERVICES     102418 AP CD 014238                     257.94    117135.25 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                  9886.32    107248.93 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                  8739.22     98509.71 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/26/18   102918 DK UB 10/26/18                   509.22     98000.49 

04 PASSBOOK INTEREST         103118 GJ JE                 1.67                  98002.16 

04 EFTPS                     110518 AP CD 001018                    2883.38     95118.78 

04 EFTPS                     110518 AP CD 001018                    3217.72     91901.06 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                  9902.39     81998.67 

05 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  110518 GJ JE            200000.00                 281998.67 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/02/18   110518 DK UB 11/02/18                   141.97    281856.70 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP CD 014256                    1018.00    280838.70 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP CD 014255                    1018.00    279820.70 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                  2161.30    277659.40 

05 PLANTERS BANK             110618 AP CD 014254                     833.81    276825.59 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                 10093.47    266732.12 

05 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  110718 AP CD 014292                     500.00    266232.12 
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05 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     110718 AP CD 014291                     375.27    265856.85 

05 VERIZON WIRELESS          110718 AP CD 014290                     631.93    265224.92 

05 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 110718 AP CD 014289                    1620.52    263604.40 

05 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   110718 AP CD 014288                    1530.00    262074.40 

05 STEVENS, IRL              110718 AP CD 014287                     150.00    261924.40 

05 RED BUD SUPPLY            110718 AP CD 014286                     350.00    261574.40 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       110718 AP CD 014285                     200.00    261374.40 

05 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  110718 AP CD 014284                   12451.19    248923.21 

05 PATRICIA GEORGE           110718 AP CD 014283                     150.00    248773.21 

05 PARRENT, JAY              110718 AP CD 014282                     150.00    248623.21 

05 PADUCAH GEAR & MACHINE CO 110718 AP CD 014281                    4542.00    244081.21 

05 NEWTEC                    110718 AP CD 014280                    1052.50    243028.71 

05 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 110718 AP CD 014279                    2610.00    240418.71 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP CD 014278                    1334.00    239084.71 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         110718 AP CD 014277                    1782.25    237302.46 

05 LADD, BRENT               110718 AP CD 014276                     150.00    237152.46 

05 LABTRON X                 110718 AP CD 014275                     892.41    236260.05 

05 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 110718 AP CD 014274                     169.00    236091.05 

05 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   110718 AP CD 014273                      10.29    236080.76 

05 JASON OLIVER              110718 AP CD 014272                      19.00    236061.76 

05 HTI, INC.                 110718 AP CD 014271                    7594.00    228467.76 

05 HAYES, ROBERT L.          110718 AP CD 014270                     150.00    228317.76 

05 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         110718 AP CD 014269                     371.52    227946.24 

05 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         110718 AP CD 014268                      26.28    227919.96 

05 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  110718 AP CD 014267                     480.90    227439.06 

05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP CD 014266                   15133.96    212305.10 

05 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 110718 AP CD 014265                     609.90    211695.20 

05 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        110718 AP CD 014264                     321.89    211373.31 

05 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      110718 AP CD 014263                      87.98    211285.33 

05 CITY OF PRINCETON         110718 AP CD 014262                     830.46    210454.87 

05 CHEMEQUIP                 110718 AP CD 014261                     619.50    209835.37 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP CD 014260                    5770.72    204064.65 

05 BUMPER TO BUMPER          110718 AP CD 014259                       5.65    204059.00 

05 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSO 110718 AP CD 014258                     340.00    203719.00 

05 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       110718 AP CD 014257                     297.66    203421.34 

05 CALDWELL COUNTY CLERK'S O 111318 AP CD 014295                      57.00    203364.34 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/09/18   111318 DK UB 11/09/18                   275.15    203089.19 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                 10327.36    192761.83 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                  9874.87    182886.96 

05 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      111918 AP CD 014316                     125.00    182761.96 

05 USA BLUE BOOK             111918 AP CD 014315                     617.63    182144.33 

05 QUILL CORPORATION         111918 AP CD 014314                     705.21    181439.12 

05 QS/1                      111918 AP CD 014313                     933.60    180505.52 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       111918 AP CD 014312                     250.00    180255.52 

05 NEWTEC                    111918 AP CD 014311                     110.00    180145.52 

05 MEDIACOM                  111918 AP CD 014310                     113.84    180031.68 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP CD 014309                    1439.00    178592.68 
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05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         111918 AP CD 014308                     219.41    178373.27 

05 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 111918 AP CD 014307                     228.00    178145.27 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP CD 014306                     266.90    177878.37 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP CD 014305                     317.21    177561.16 

05 ATMOS ENERGY              111918 AP CD 014304                     214.87    177346.29 

05 AT & T - U-VERSE          111918 AP CD 014303                     181.20    177165.09 

05 AT & T                    111918 AP CD 014302                     876.72    176288.37 

05 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 111918 AP CD 014301                     780.00    175508.37 

05 AIRGAS USA LLC            111918 AP CD 014300                      48.00    175460.37 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/16/18   111918 DK UB 11/16/18                   561.15    174899.22 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                 10729.98    164169.24 

05 PASSBOOK INTEREST         113018 GJ JE                 1.27                 164170.51 

05 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 113018 AP CD 001118                    3554.02    160616.49 

05 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   113018 AP CD 001118                     135.50    160480.99 

05 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    113018 AP CD 001118                    2355.82    158125.17 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP CD 001118                   22682.94    135442.23 

05 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  113018 AP CD 001118                    3855.80    131586.43 

05 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    113018 AP CD 001118                   21946.92    109639.51 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP CD 001118                    3511.98    106127.53 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP CD 001118                    3280.22    102847.31 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP CD 001118                    3456.22     99391.09 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP CD 001118                     626.49     98764.60 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP CD 001118                    3328.40     95436.20 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP CD 001118                    3220.03     92216.17 

05 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 113018 AP CD 001118                    1125.14     91091.03 

05 PRINCIPAL LIFE            113018 AP CD 001118                     280.46     90810.57 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/30/18   120318 DK UB 11/30/18                   148.17     90662.40 

06 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  120318 GJ JE            200000.00                 290662.40 

06 PLANTERS BANK             120318 AP CD 014320                    1472.04    289190.36 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           120318 AP CD 014319                      35.63    289154.73 

06 ADAM ORTT                 120318 AP CD 014318                     143.82    289010.91 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                 10028.16    278982.75 

06 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  120618 AP CD 014350                     500.00    278482.75 

06 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     120618 AP CD 014349                     375.27    278107.48 

06 WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED 120618 AP CD 014348                     195.00    277912.48 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP CD 014347                     336.36    277576.12 

06 VERIZON WIRELESS          120618 AP CD 014346                     511.93    277064.19 

06 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   120618 AP CD 014345                    3213.60    273850.59 

06 STEVENS, IRL              120618 AP CD 014344                     150.00    273700.59 

06 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  120618 AP CD 014343                   13158.80    260541.79 

06 PATRICIA GEORGE           120618 AP CD 014342                     150.00    260391.79 

06 PARRENT, JAY              120618 AP CD 014341                     150.00    260241.79 

06 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       120618 AP CD 014340                    4435.00    255806.79 

06 NEWTEC                    120618 AP CD 014339                    2440.00    253366.79 

06 MITCHELL'S HEATING AND AI 120618 AP CD 014338                     230.00    253136.79 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   120618 AP CD 014337                     578.00    252558.79 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP CD 014336                     667.00    251891.79 
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06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP CD 014335                    2184.50    249707.29 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         120618 AP CD 014334                    1100.85    248606.44 

06 LADD, BRENT               120618 AP CD 014333                     150.00    248456.44 

06 LABTRON X                 120618 AP CD 014332                    2574.80    245881.64 

06 HTI, INC.                 120618 AP CD 014331                    2413.00    243468.64 

06 HAYES, ROBERT L.          120618 AP CD 014330                     150.00    243318.64 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP CD 014329                    1065.06    242253.58 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP CD 014328                   15107.13    227146.45 

06 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        120618 AP CD 014327                      47.86    227098.59 

06 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      120618 AP CD 014326                      11.30    227087.29 

06 CITY OF PRINCETON         120618 AP CD 014325                     580.69    226506.60 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  120618 AP CD 014324                    4998.02    221508.58 

06 BRANDEIS                  120618 AP CD 014323                      56.09    221452.49 

06 BEC BROWN EQUIPMENT CO    120618 AP CD 014322                     250.00    221202.49 

06 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       120618 AP CD 014321                      42.95    221159.54 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/07/18   121018 DK UB 12/07/18                    92.65    221066.89 

06 ASHER, JASON              121218 AP CD 014352                     131.56    220935.33 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                  9788.77    211146.56 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/14/18   121718 DK UB 12/14/18                   240.25    210906.31 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                 10877.72    200028.59 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                  9779.03    190249.56 

06 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 121918 AP CD 001218                    3965.44    186284.12 

06 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   121918 AP CD 001218                     144.55    186139.57 

06 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    121918 AP CD 001218                    2595.06    183544.51 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP CD 001218                   22682.94    160861.57 

06 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  121918 AP CD 001218                    2816.48    158045.09 

06 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    121918 AP CD 001218                   15962.72    142082.37 

06 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 121918 AP CD 001218                    1168.20    140914.17 

06 PRINCIPAL LIFE            121918 AP CD 001218                     280.46    140633.71 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP CD 001218                    3734.80    136898.91 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP CD 001218                    3225.93    133672.98 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP CD 001218                    3231.70    130441.28 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP CD 001218                    3269.05    127172.23 

06 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       122018 AP CD 014382                    1000.00    126172.23 

06 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 122018 AP CD 014381                     155.47    126016.76 

06 QS/1                      122018 AP CD 014380                     933.60    125083.16 

06 PURCELL TIRE              122018 AP CD 014379                     542.11    124541.05 

06 NEWTEC                    122018 AP CD 014378                    1157.50    123383.55 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   122018 AP CD 014377                     969.00    122414.55 

06 MEDIACOM                  122018 AP CD 014376                     113.84    122300.71 

06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP CD 014375                    2650.00    119650.71 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP CD 014374                     772.00    118878.71 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP CD 014373                    1366.50    117512.21 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         122018 AP CD 014372                     195.21    117317.00 

06 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 122018 AP CD 014371                    2100.00    115217.00 

06 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 122018 AP CD 014370                     228.00    114989.00 

06 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   122018 AP CD 014369                      14.36    114974.64 
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06 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 122018 AP CD 014368                    2329.56    112645.08 

06 JAMES NOEL                122018 AP CD 014367                     614.78    112030.30 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP CD 014366                     572.72    111457.58 

06 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 122018 AP CD 014365                     969.35    110488.23 

06 FARM PLAN                 122018 AP CD 014364                     469.60    110018.63 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP CD 014363                     708.97    109309.66 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  122018 AP CD 014362                    2152.20    107157.46 

06 BADGER METER              122018 AP CD 014361                     780.00    106377.46 

06 ATMOS ENERGY              122018 AP CD 014360                     502.59    105874.87 

06 AT & T - U-VERSE          122018 AP CD 014359                     181.20    105693.67 

06 AT & T                    122018 AP CD 014358                     899.54    104794.13 

06 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 122018 AP CD 014357                     402.80    104391.33 

06 AIRGAS USA LLC            122018 AP CD 014356                      47.15    104344.18 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP CD 014389                     586.72    103757.46 

06 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  122118 GJ JE            100000.00                 203757.46 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/20/18   122118 DK UB 12/20/18                   659.76    203097.70 

06 PASSBOOK INTEREST         123118 GJ JE                 1.40                 203099.10 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           123118 AP CD 014393                      35.63    203063.47 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/28/18   123118 DK UB 12/28/18                   367.21    202696.26 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                 10272.67    192423.59 

07 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  010419 GJ JE            200000.00                 392423.59 

07 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  010719 AP CD 014430                     500.00    391923.59 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     010719 AP CD 014429                     375.27    391548.32 

07 VERIZON WIRELESS          010719 AP CD 014428                     549.48    390998.84 

07 STEVENS, IRL              010719 AP CD 014427                     150.00    390848.84 

07 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  010719 AP CD 014426                     150.00    390698.84 

07 ROGERS GROUP INC.         010719 AP CD 014425                     545.46    390153.38 

07 PLANTERS BANK             010719 AP CD 014424                    3504.10    386649.28 

07 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       010719 AP CD 014423                     200.00    386449.28 

07 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  010719 AP CD 014422                   13525.08    372924.20 

07 PATRICIA GEORGE           010719 AP CD 014421                     150.00    372774.20 

07 PARRENT, JAY              010719 AP CD 014420                     150.00    372624.20 

07 ONE CALL NOW              010719 AP CD 014419                     465.70    372158.50 

07 NEWTEC                    010719 AP CD 014418                    2110.00    370048.50 

07 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 010719 AP CD 014417                    1800.00    368248.50 

07 MICROBAC LABORATORIES, IN 010719 AP CD 014416                     992.00    367256.50 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP CD 014415                     972.00    366284.50 

07 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 010719 AP CD 014414                      72.45    366212.05 

07 LADD, BRENT               010719 AP CD 014413                     150.00    366062.05 

07 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 010719 AP CD 014412                     175.00    365887.05 

07 HETHCOAT & DAVIS, INC.    010719 AP CD 014411                    1863.31    364023.74 

07 HAYES, ROBERT L.          010719 AP CD 014410                     150.00    363873.74 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         010719 AP CD 014409                     958.39    362915.35 

07 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     010719 AP CD 014408                     938.14    361977.21 

07 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 010719 AP CD 014407                     290.15    361687.06 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  010719 AP CD 014406                    4739.00    356948.06 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP CD 014405                   16514.70    340433.36 
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07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    010719 AP CD 014404                     245.00    340188.36 

07 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        010719 AP CD 014403                      13.10    340175.26 

07 CITY OF PRINCETON         010719 AP CD 014402                     538.45    339636.81 

07 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 010719 AP CD 014401                    2399.33    337237.48 

07 BUMPER TO BUMPER          010719 AP CD 014400                      99.99    337137.49 

07 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 010719 AP CD 014399                     624.00    336513.49 

07 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       010719 AP CD 014398                      27.56    336485.93 

07 AIRGAS USA LLC            010719 AP CD 014397                      48.00    336437.93 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/04/19   010719 DK UB 01/04/19                   352.07    336085.86 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                  9878.75    326207.11 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/11/19   011419 DK UB 01/11/19                   161.86    326045.25 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                  9733.64    316311.61 

07 AT & T                    011819 AP CD 014433                     877.32    315434.29 

07 ATMOS ENERGY              011819 AP CD 014432                     294.41    315139.88 

07 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       012219 AP CD 014438                    1000.00    314139.88 

07 QS/1                      012219 AP CD 014437                     933.60    313206.28 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         012219 AP CD 014436                     614.06    312592.22 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP CD 014435                    3815.04    308777.18 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/18/19   012219 DK UB 01/18/19                   113.43    308663.75 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                 10444.76    298218.99 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     012519 AP CD 014460                     385.27    297833.72 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP CD 014459                    1006.53    296827.19 

07 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  012519 AP CD 014458                   13519.87    283307.32 

07 RED BUD SUPPLY            012519 AP CD 014457                     963.28    282344.04 

07 QUILL CORPORATION         012519 AP CD 014456                     376.95    281967.09 

07 NEWTEC                    012519 AP CD 014455                    2220.00    279747.09 

07 MEDIACOM                  012519 AP CD 014454                     114.36    279632.73 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP CD 014453                    3261.00    276371.73 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP CD 014452                    1393.00    274978.73 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP CD 014451                    1973.71    273005.02 

07 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 012519 AP CD 014450                     228.00    272777.02 

07 INTEGRAL SOLUTIONS        012519 AP CD 014449                      64.42    272712.60 

07 I.T.M. INC.               012519 AP CD 014448                     575.00    272137.60 

07 FARM PLAN                 012519 AP CD 014447                     239.34    271898.26 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  012519 AP CD 014446                    5301.40    266596.86 

07 CORE & MAIN LP            012519 AP CD 014445                    4847.48    261749.38 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    012519 AP CD 014444                      60.00    261689.38 

07 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 012519 AP CD 014443                     194.95    261494.43 

07 CNA SURETY                012519 AP CD 014442                     101.80    261392.63 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP CD 014441                     158.74    261233.89 

07 AT & T MOBILITY           012519 AP CD 014440                      35.63    261198.26 

07 AT & T - U-VERSE          012519 AP CD 014439                     181.20    261017.06 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                  9671.04    251346.02 

07 ADJ ENTRY-AUDIT FY 2018   013119 GJ JE                           7000.00    244346.02 

07 ERROR IN FICA ENTRY 01/31 013119 GJ JE                              2.00    244344.02 

07 ERROR IN FICA ENTRY 1/31/ 013119 GJ JE                 1.00                 244345.02 

07 PASSBOOK INTEREST         013119 GJ JE                 1.46                 244346.48 
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07 UB - DP REFUND 01/25/19   013119 DK UB 01/25/19                   151.46    244195.02 

07 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 020119 AP CD 000119                    3217.96    240977.06 

07 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   020119 AP CD 000119                      89.13    240887.93 

07 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    020119 AP CD 000119                    2762.33    238125.60 

07 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  020119 AP CD 000119                    2640.47    235485.13 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP CD 000119                   22876.58    212608.55 

07 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 020119 AP CD 000119                    1062.16    211546.39 

07 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    020119 AP CD 000119                   15194.86    196351.53 

07 PRINCIPAL LIFE            020119 AP CD 000119                     280.46    196071.07 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP CD 000119                    3152.65    192918.42 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP CD 000119                    3521.60    189396.82 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP CD 000119                    3162.19    186234.63 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP CD 000119                    3193.01    183041.62 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP CD 000119                    3358.36    179683.26 

08 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  020419 GJ JE            200000.00                 379683.26 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                  9514.79    370168.47 

08 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  020719 AP CD 014493                     500.00    369668.47 

08 VERIZON WIRELESS          020719 AP CD 014492                     514.40    369154.07 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       020719 AP CD 014491                     150.00    369004.07 

08 STEVENS, IRL              020719 AP CD 014490                     150.00    368854.07 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  020719 AP CD 014489                     150.00    368704.07 

08 ROGERS GROUP INC.         020719 AP CD 014488                     530.59    368173.48 

08 RICK SETTLES CC JOYCE     020719 AP CD 014487                    1725.00    366448.48 

08 RED BUD SUPPLY            020719 AP CD 014486                     509.79    365938.69 

08 PURCELL TIRE              020719 AP CD 014485                     692.26    365246.43 

08 POWELL'S METAL SALES, INC 020719 AP CD 014484                    3058.00    362188.43 

08 PLANTERS BANK             020719 AP CD 014483                    4804.77    357383.66 

08 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       020719 AP CD 014482                     200.00    357183.66 

08 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  020719 AP CD 014481                   14833.16    342350.50 

08 PATRICIA GEORGE           020719 AP CD 014480                     150.00    342200.50 

08 PARRENT, JAY              020719 AP CD 014479                     150.00    342050.50 

08 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 020719 AP CD 014478                    1620.00    340430.50 

08 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   020719 AP CD 014477                     374.00    340056.50 

08 MELISSA HOLLAND           020719 AP CD 014476                     160.00    339896.50 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP CD 014475                    1409.50    338487.00 

08 LADD, BRENT               020719 AP CD 014474                     150.00    338337.00 

08 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   020719 AP CD 014473                       6.69    338330.31 

08 HAYES, ROBERT L.          020719 AP CD 014472                     150.00    338180.31 

08 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     020719 AP CD 014471                    1888.50    336291.81 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP CD 014470                   19129.05    317162.76 

08 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 020719 AP CD 014469                      65.70    317097.06 

08 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        020719 AP CD 014468                     777.90    316319.16 

08 CITY OF PRINCETON         020719 AP CD 014467                     666.56    315652.60 

08 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     020719 AP CD 014466                     816.42    314836.18 

08 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  020719 AP CD 014465                     650.69    314185.49 

08 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 020719 AP CD 014464                     807.20    313378.29 

08 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       020719 AP CD 014463                      47.88    313330.41 
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08 AIRGAS USA LLC            020719 AP CD 014462                      57.84    313272.57 

08 UB - DP REFUND 02/08/19   021119 DK UB 02/08/19                   431.54    312841.03 

08 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 021219 AP CD 014497                     265.02    312576.01 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                  9474.96    303101.05 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                  9625.79    293475.26 

08 UB - DP REFUND 02/15/19   021919 DK UB 02/15/19                   288.32    293186.94 

08 WARDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY   022019 AP CD 014520                     168.98    293017.96 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       022019 AP CD 014519                    1000.00    292017.96 

08 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   022019 AP CD 014518                    1530.00    290487.96 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  022019 AP CD 014517                     525.00    289962.96 

08 RANDY JORDAN ELECTRIC, LL 022019 AP CD 014516                    4325.00    285637.96 

08 QS/1                      022019 AP CD 014515                     933.60    284704.36 

08 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       022019 AP CD 014514                     787.00    283917.36 

08 NEWTEC                    022019 AP CD 014513                    3492.50    280424.86 

08 MEDIACOM                  022019 AP CD 014512                     114.36    280310.50 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP CD 014511                    1261.00    279049.50 

08 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         022019 AP CD 014510                      86.36    278963.14 

08 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 022019 AP CD 014509                     224.15    278738.99 

08 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       022019 AP CD 014508                     760.00    277978.99 

08 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 022019 AP CD 014507                     228.00    277750.99 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP CD 014506                    1268.41    276482.58 

08 CORE & MAIN LP            022019 AP CD 014505                    7512.02    268970.56 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP CD 014504                    1762.63    267207.93 

08 ATMOS ENERGY              022019 AP CD 014503                     610.55    266597.38 

08 AT & T - U-VERSE          022019 AP CD 014502                     187.70    266409.68 

08 AT & T                    022019 AP CD 014501                     877.40    265532.28 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            022019 AP CD 014500                      48.00    265484.28 

08 GRANT, DORIS C/O BETTY CR 022219 AP CD 014522                     170.94    265313.34 

08 UB - DP REFUND 02/22/19   022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   136.40    265176.94 

08 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 022719 AP CD 000219                    3077.97    262098.97 

08 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   022719 AP CD 000219                      78.37    262020.60 

08 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    022719 AP CD 000219                    2233.74    259786.86 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP CD 000219                   22011.18    237775.68 

08 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  022719 AP CD 000219                    3096.30    234679.38 

08 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    022719 AP CD 000219                   18665.47    216013.91 

08 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 022719 AP CD 000219                    1120.16    214893.75 

08 PRINCIPAL LIFE            022719 AP CD 000219                     280.46    214613.29 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP CD 000219                    3292.94    211320.35 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP CD 000219                    3130.78    208189.57 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP CD 000219                    3049.24    205140.33 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP CD 000219                    3101.24    202039.09 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                 10151.58    191887.51 

08 PASSBOOK INTEREST         022819 GJ JE                 1.29                 191888.80 

08 WAL MART                  022819 AP CD 014525                     488.09    191400.71 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP CD 014524                    2024.50    189376.21 

08 AT & T MOBILITY           022819 AP CD 014523                      35.63    189340.58 

08 PURCELL TIRE              030519 AP CD 014485        692.26                 190032.84 
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09 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  030119 GJ JE            150000.00                 340032.84 

09 PURCELL TIRE              030519 AP CD 014527                     692.26    339340.58 

09 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  030619 AP CD 014555                     500.00    338840.58 

09 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     030619 AP CD 014554                     385.27    338455.31 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   030619 AP CD 014553                    3213.60    335241.71 

09 STEVENS, IRL              030619 AP CD 014552                     150.00    335091.71 

09 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  030619 AP CD 014551                     375.00    334716.71 

09 SERVICE PLUS BUSINESS CEN 030619 AP CD 014550                      69.54    334647.17 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP CD 014549                    3088.80    331558.37 

09 PLANTERS BANK             030619 AP CD 014548                    5251.93    326306.44 

09 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       030619 AP CD 014547                     200.00    326106.44 

09 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  030619 AP CD 014546                   14344.43    311762.01 

09 PATRICIA GEORGE           030619 AP CD 014545                     150.00    311612.01 

09 PARRENT, JAY              030619 AP CD 014544                     150.00    311462.01 

09 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 030619 AP CD 014543                     945.00    310517.01 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP CD 014542                    1389.50    309127.51 

09 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 030619 AP CD 014541                    1735.71    307391.80 

09 LADD, BRENT               030619 AP CD 014540                     150.00    307241.80 

09 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   030619 AP CD 014539                      26.76    307215.04 

09 HAYES, ROBERT L.          030619 AP CD 014538                     150.00    307065.04 

09 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         030619 AP CD 014537                     206.22    306858.82 

09 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     030619 AP CD 014536                    4020.60    302838.22 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP CD 014535                   20757.62    282080.60 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            030619 AP CD 014534                    1467.00    280613.60 

09 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        030619 AP CD 014533                      74.56    280539.04 

09 CITY OF PRINCETON         030619 AP CD 014532                     515.42    280023.62 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  030619 AP CD 014531                    6939.68    273083.94 

09 BUMPER TO BUMPER          030619 AP CD 014530                     109.99    272973.95 

09 ALEXANDER THOMPSON ARNOLD 030619 AP CD 014529                     750.00    272223.95 

09 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       030619 AP CD 014528                      96.76    272127.19 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                 10699.97    261427.22 

09 PRINCETON OPTIMIST CLUB   030719 AP CD 014556                     100.00    261327.22 

09 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    030819 AP CD 014557                    1200.00    260127.22 

09 AT & T                    031119 AP CD 014563                     594.03    259533.19 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/08/19   031119 DK UB 03/08/19                   695.43    258837.76 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                  9803.09    249034.67 

09 VERIZON WIRELESS          031319 AP CD 014564                     604.37    248430.30 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/15/19   031819 DK UB 03/15/19                   539.13    247891.17 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP CD 000319                   21261.16    226630.01 

09 EFTPS                     031919 AP CD 000319                    3145.80    223484.21 

09 EFTPS                     031919 AP CD 000319                    3501.34    219982.87 

09 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 031919 AP CD 000319                    3579.28    216403.59 

09 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   031919 AP CD 000319                      81.83    216321.76 

09 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    031919 AP CD 000319                    2598.27    213723.49 

09 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  031919 AP CD 000319                    2378.45    211345.04 

09 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    031919 AP CD 000319                   14317.91    197027.13 

09 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 031919 AP CD 000319                     961.50    196065.63 
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09 PRINCIPAL LIFE            031919 AP CD 000319                     256.48    195809.15 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP CD 014588                     571.17    195237.98 

09 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 032019 AP CD 014587                     535.00    194702.98 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   032019 AP CD 014586                     368.10    194334.88 

09 QUILL CORPORATION         032019 AP CD 014585                     106.29    194228.59 

09 QS/1                      032019 AP CD 014584                     933.60    193294.99 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP CD 014583                    1327.00    191967.99 

09 MEDIACOM                  032019 AP CD 014582                     114.30    191853.69 

09 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         032019 AP CD 014581                    1520.48    190333.21 

09 LABTRON X                 032019 AP CD 014580                    2570.00    187763.21 

09 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 032019 AP CD 014579                     228.00    187535.21 

09 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      032019 AP CD 014578                     418.47    187116.74 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            032019 AP CD 014577                    1490.17    185626.57 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP CD 014576                    1301.51    184325.06 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  032019 AP CD 014575                     900.00    183425.06 

09 BAPTIST HEALTH            032019 AP CD 014574                       6.00    183419.06 

09 ATMOS ENERGY              032019 AP CD 014573                     537.19    182881.87 

09 AT & T - U-VERSE          032019 AP CD 014572                     186.20    182695.67 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP CD 014571                    1285.33    181410.34 

09 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 032019 AP CD 014570                     765.00    180645.34 

09 AIRGAS USA LLC            032019 AP CD 014569                      37.65    180607.69 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                 10332.45    170275.24 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP CD 014590                     407.88    169867.36 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP CD 014589                     877.45    168989.91 

09 EFTPS                     032219 AP CD 000319                    3296.16    165693.75 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/22/19   032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   662.33    165031.42 

09 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  032719 GJ JE            100000.00                 265031.42 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                 10091.62    254939.80 

09 EFTPS                     032919 AP CD 000319                    3248.60    251691.20 

09 CK#14485 VOIDED/LOST IN E 033119 GJ JE                            692.26    250998.94 

09 PASSBOOK INTEREST         033119 GJ JE                 1.18                 251000.12 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/29/19   040119 DK UB 03/29/19                   767.04    250233.08 

09 MP LAWSON CONSTRUCTION    041119 AP CD 014526                     147.59    250085.49 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           040219 AP CD 014601                      35.61    250049.88 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                 10869.52    239180.36 

10 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  040519 GJ JE            200000.00                 439180.36 

10 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  040819 AP CD 014652                     500.00    438680.36 

10 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     040819 AP CD 014651                     385.27    438295.09 

10 VERIZON WIRELESS          040819 AP CD 014650                     604.25    437690.84 

10 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 040819 AP CD 014649                     951.66    436739.18 

10 TRACY MUSGOVE             040819 AP CD 014648                     172.21    436566.97 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   040819 AP CD 014647                    1530.00    435036.97 

10 STEVENS, IRL              040819 AP CD 014646                     150.00    434886.97 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  040819 AP CD 014645                    1275.00    433611.97 

10 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  040819 AP CD 014644                   27411.44    406200.53 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP CD 014643                    2987.36    403213.17 

10 PROJECT GRADUATION        040819 AP CD 014642                     250.00    402963.17 
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10 PLANTERS BANK             040819 AP CD 014641                    6157.32    396805.85 

10 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       040819 AP CD 014640                     250.00    396555.85 

10 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  040819 AP CD 014639                   13264.78    383291.07 

10 PATRICIA GEORGE           040819 AP CD 014638                     150.00    383141.07 

10 PARRENT, JAY              040819 AP CD 014637                     150.00    382991.07 

10 PADUCAH SUN               040819 AP CD 014636                      68.00    382923.07 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP CD 014635                    1516.00    381407.07 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP CD 014634                    1276.50    380130.57 

10 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   040819 AP CD 014633                     556.89    379573.68 

10 NEWTEC                    040819 AP CD 014632                    2325.00    377248.68 

10 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          040819 AP CD 014631                     395.58    376853.10 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP CD 014630                     295.51    376557.59 

10 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 040819 AP CD 014629                     226.41    376331.18 

10 LADD, BRENT               040819 AP CD 014628                     150.00    376181.18 

10 I.T.M. INC.               040819 AP CD 014627                      30.00    376151.18 

10 HAYES, ROBERT L.          040819 AP CD 014626                     150.00    376001.18 

10 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         040819 AP CD 014625                    1186.45    374814.73 

10 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     040819 AP CD 014624                     425.60    374389.13 

10 FORTNER GAS CO.           040819 AP CD 014623                      68.00    374321.13 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP CD 014622                   16511.07    357810.06 

10 DAVID SCOTT               040819 AP CD 014621                      18.89    357791.17 

10 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    040819 AP CD 014620                     240.00    357551.17 

10 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        040819 AP CD 014619                     616.55    356934.62 

10 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      040819 AP CD 014618                    2216.85    354717.77 

10 CITY OF PRINCETON         040819 AP CD 014617                     562.73    354155.04 

10 CHRIS RAMEY               040819 AP CD 014616                      51.62    354103.42 

10 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 040819 AP CD 014615                    2157.39    351946.03 

10 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  040819 AP CD 014614                    4403.00    347543.03 

10 BRANDEIS                  040819 AP CD 014613                     172.00    347371.03 

10 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       040819 AP CD 014611                      43.97    347327.06 

10 AIRGAS USA LLC            040819 AP CD 014610                      48.30    347278.76 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/05/19   040819 DK UB 04/05/19                  1046.45    346232.31 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                 10496.31    335736.00 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/12/19   041519 DK UB 04/12/19                   501.53    335234.47 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                 10667.49    324566.98 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014664                     897.46    323669.52 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014659        897.46                 324566.98 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014659        387.87                 324954.85 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014659                    1285.33    323669.52 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014659                     387.87    323281.65 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP CD 014661        109.50                 323391.15 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014659                     387.87    323003.28 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP CD 014661                     109.50    322893.78 

10 ATMOS ENERGY              041819 AP CD 014660                     355.92    322537.86 

10 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 041819 AP CD 000419                    2911.37    319626.49 

10 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   041819 AP CD 000419                      76.90    319549.59 

10 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    041819 AP CD 000419                    2110.48    317439.11 
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10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP CD 000419                   22760.20    294678.91 

10 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  041819 AP CD 000419                    2502.23    292176.68 

10 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    041819 AP CD 000419                   14386.29    277790.39 

10 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 041819 AP CD 000419                    1120.16    276670.23 

10 PRINCIPAL LIFE            041819 AP CD 000419                     314.64    276355.59 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP CD 000419                    3508.79    272846.80 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP CD 000419                    3422.25    269424.55 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP CD 000419                    3536.62    265887.93 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP CD 014658                     109.50    265778.43 

10 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      042219 AP CD 014688                     494.00    265284.43 

10 WAL MART                  042219 AP CD 014687                     122.02    265162.41 

10 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       042219 AP CD 014686                    1000.00    264162.41 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   042219 AP CD 014685                    3213.60    260948.81 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  042219 AP CD 014684                     675.00    260273.81 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         042219 AP CD 014683                    3777.24    256496.57 

10 RED BUD SUPPLY            042219 AP CD 014682                    1027.03    255469.54 

10 QS/1                      042219 AP CD 014681                     933.60    254535.94 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP CD 014680                    2229.00    252306.94 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP CD 014679                    1558.25    250748.69 

10 NEWTEC                    042219 AP CD 014678                    2220.00    248528.69 

10 MEDIACOM                  042219 AP CD 014677                     113.99    248414.70 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         042219 AP CD 014676                    2839.37    245575.33 

10 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 042219 AP CD 014675                     228.00    245347.33 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP CD 014674                     818.42    244528.91 

10 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 042219 AP CD 014673                    3413.72    241115.19 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP CD 014672                     442.39    240672.80 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           042219 AP CD 014671                      35.61    240637.19 

10 AT & T - U-VERSE          042219 AP CD 014670                     186.20    240450.99 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/19/19   042319 DK UB 04/19/19                   520.94    239930.05 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19                   372.67    239557.38 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                  9879.21    229678.17 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/26/19   042919 DK UB 04/26/19                   241.69    229436.48 

10 ADJ ENTRY-AT&T VOIDED CHE 043019 GJ JE              2061.07                 231497.55 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE                          34295.29    197202.26 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE                          11384.29    185817.97 

10 PASSBOOK INTEREST         043019 GJ JE                 1.81                 185819.78 

10 EFTPS                     043019 AP CD 000419                     109.10    185710.68 

10 EFTPS                     043019 AP CD 000419                    3136.99    182573.69 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                  9579.79    172993.90 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/02/19   050319 DK UB 05/02/19                   168.53    172825.37 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/03/19   050619 DK UB 05/03/19                   450.72    172374.65 

11 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  050719 AP CD 014727                     500.00    171874.65 

11 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     050719 AP CD 014726                     366.00    171508.65 

11 VERIZON WIRELESS          050719 AP CD 014725                     513.98    170994.67 

11 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 050719 AP CD 014724                     338.31    170656.36 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   050719 AP CD 014723                   19643.40    151012.96 

11 STEVENS, IRL              050719 AP CD 014722                     150.00    150862.96 
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11 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  050719 AP CD 014721                    1328.75    149534.21 

11 SPRINT PRINT              050719 AP CD 014720                     165.72    149368.49 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         050719 AP CD 014719                    6051.88    143316.61 

11 PLANTERS BANK             050719 AP CD 014718                    6680.64    136635.97 

11 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       050719 AP CD 014717                     200.00    136435.97 

11 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  050719 AP CD 014716                   12359.66    124076.31 

11 PATRICIA GEORGE           050719 AP CD 014715                     150.00    123926.31 

11 PARRENT, JAY              050719 AP CD 014714                     150.00    123776.31 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP CD 014713                    1513.00    122263.31 

11 NEWTEC                    050719 AP CD 014712                    3127.50    119135.81 

11 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       050719 AP CD 014711                     233.00    118902.81 

11 LADD, BRENT               050719 AP CD 014710                     150.00    118752.81 

11 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   050719 AP CD 014709                      31.47    118721.34 

11 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 050719 AP CD 014708                     500.94    118220.40 

11 HAYES, ROBERT L.          050719 AP CD 014707                     150.00    118070.40 

11 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   050719 AP CD 014706                    1375.00    116695.40 

11 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 050719 AP CD 014705                     648.24    116047.16 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP CD 014704                    2329.88    113717.28 

11 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    050719 AP CD 014703                     205.00    113512.28 

11 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  050719 AP CD 014702                       5.00    113507.28 

11 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        050719 AP CD 014701                      29.68    113477.60 

11 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      050719 AP CD 014700                     654.80    112822.80 

11 CITY OF PRINCETON         050719 AP CD 014699                     707.62    112115.18 

11 BUMPER TO BUMPER          050719 AP CD 014698                       9.41    112105.77 

11 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       050719 AP CD 014697                     110.92    111994.85 

11 AIRGAS USA LLC            050719 AP CD 014696                      47.45    111947.40 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                  2721.30    109226.10 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                 10058.27     99167.83 

11 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  050919 GJ JE            100000.00                 199167.83 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/10/19   051319 DK UB 05/10/19                   404.04    198763.79 

11 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  051419 AP CD 014732                     280.00    198483.79 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP CD 014731                   14893.23    183590.56 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                  9500.44    174090.12 

11 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  052119 GJ JE            150000.00                 324090.12 

11 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 052119 AP CD 014760                     705.00    323385.12 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052119 AP CD 014759                    1000.00    322385.12 

11 TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TE 052119 AP CD 014758                   10373.79    312011.33 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   052119 AP CD 014757                   13551.75    298459.58 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         052119 AP CD 014756                     263.74    298195.84 

11 QUILL CORPORATION         052119 AP CD 014755                      69.99    298125.85 

11 QS/1                      052119 AP CD 014754                     933.60    297192.25 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP CD 014753                    1385.50    295806.75 

11 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   052119 AP CD 014752                    1016.92    294789.83 

11 NEWTEC                    052119 AP CD 014751                    1272.50    293517.33 

11 MUSGOVE, TRACY            052119 AP CD 014750                     240.00    293277.33 

11 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 052119 AP CD 014749                     270.00    293007.33 

11 MEDIACOM                  052119 AP CD 014748                     113.99    292893.34 
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11 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          052119 AP CD 014747                    1688.00    291205.34 

11 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         052119 AP CD 014746                     231.64    290973.70 

11 LARRY'S GUTTERS           052119 AP CD 014745                     223.00    290750.70 

11 KNIGHTS TECHNOLOGIES      052119 AP CD 014744                     778.47    289972.23 

11 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 052119 AP CD 014743                     228.00    289744.23 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP CD 014742                     859.02    288885.21 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP CD 014741                     320.78    288564.43 

11 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     052119 AP CD 014740                    4225.08    284339.35 

11 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 052119 AP CD 014739                    1574.45    282764.90 

11 CALDWELL COUNTY SOIL LAB  052119 AP CD 014738                      14.00    282750.90 

11 ATMOS ENERGY              052119 AP CD 014737                     193.68    282557.22 

11 AT & T MOBILITY           052119 AP CD 014736                      35.61    282521.61 

11 AT & T - U-VERSE          052119 AP CD 014735                     192.36    282329.25 

11 AT & T                    052119 AP CD 014734                     926.80    281402.45 

11 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 052119 AP CD 014733                    1249.05    280153.40 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                  9582.32    270571.08 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP CD 014762                    3266.57    267304.51 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052319 AP CD 014761                     235.00    267069.51 

11 DEP REF NOT POSTED-K. MCD 052519 GJ JE                              9.19    267060.32 

11 ADT SECURITY SERVICES     052819 AP CD 000519                     257.94    266802.38 

11 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 052819 AP CD 000519                    2888.91    263913.47 

11 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   052819 AP CD 000519                      98.47    263815.00 

11 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    052819 AP CD 000519                    2110.92    261704.08 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP CD 000519                   21689.10    240014.98 

11 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  052819 AP CD 000519                    3175.37    236839.61 

11 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    052819 AP CD 000519                   19126.78    217712.83 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP CD 000519                    3060.36    214652.47 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP CD 000519                    3051.67    211600.80 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP CD 000519                     966.39    210634.41 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP CD 000519                    3236.58    207397.83 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP CD 000519                    3019.49    204378.34 

11 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 052819 AP CD 000519                    1120.16    203258.18 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            052819 AP CD 000519                     285.56    202972.62 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/24/19   052819 DK UB 05/24/19                   175.73    202796.89 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                 10488.68    192308.21 

11 EFTPS                     053019 AP CD 000519                    3425.33    188882.88 

11 PASSBOOK INTEREST         053119 GJ JE                 1.51                 188884.39 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/30/19   053119 DK UB 05/30/19                   227.64    188656.75 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            060319 AP CD 000519          9.88                 188666.63 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A209-11- 060319 GJ JE                          14945.78    173720.85 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A09-27   060319 GJ JE                          19319.93    154400.92 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-B10-06   060319 GJ JE                          11374.59    143026.33 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                  9994.35    133031.98 

12 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  060619 AP CD 014799                     500.00    132531.98 

12 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      060619 AP CD 014798                     765.00    131766.98 

12 WAL MART                  060619 AP CD 014797                     642.70    131124.28 

12 VERIZON WIRELESS          060619 AP CD 014796                     498.96    130625.32 
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12 US BANK                   060619 AP CD 014795                   20016.25    110609.07 

12 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 060619 AP CD 014794                     398.81    110210.26 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP CD 014793                      37.50    110172.76 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   060619 AP CD 014792                    3958.80    106213.96 

12 STEVENS, IRL              060619 AP CD 014791                     150.00    106063.96 

12 QUILL CORPORATION         060619 AP CD 014790                     318.77    105745.19 

12 PLANTERS BANK             060619 AP CD 014789                    7440.79     98304.40 

12 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       060619 AP CD 014788                     250.00     98054.40 

12 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  060619 AP CD 014787                   11930.52     86123.88 

12 PATRICIA GEORGE           060619 AP CD 014786                     150.00     85973.88 

12 PARRENT, JAY              060619 AP CD 014785                     150.00     85823.88 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP CD 014784                    2169.25     83654.63 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP CD 014783                    1881.50     81773.13 

12 ONE CALL NOW              060619 AP CD 014782                    1242.00     80531.13 

12 NEWTEC                    060619 AP CD 014781                    2330.00     78201.13 

12 NEW DIRECTION MARKETING,  060619 AP CD 014780                     170.00     78031.13 

12 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   060619 AP CD 014779                     755.00     77276.13 

12 LADD, BRENT               060619 AP CD 014778                     150.00     77126.13 

12 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   060619 AP CD 014777                      16.77     77109.36 

12 HAYES, ROBERT L.          060619 AP CD 014776                     150.00     76959.36 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         060619 AP CD 014775                     131.25     76828.11 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP CD 014774                    2434.70     74393.41 

12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP CD 014773                   12741.28     61652.13 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      060619 AP CD 014772                     257.69     61394.44 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         060619 AP CD 014771                     544.21     60850.23 

12 CDP ENGINEERS, INC.       060619 AP CD 014770                    4735.00     56115.23 

12 CD ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.    060619 AP CD 014769                     377.50     55737.73 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP CD 014768                    2435.63     53302.10 

12 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       060619 AP CD 014767                      95.32     53206.78 

12 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  061019 GJ JE            100000.00                 153206.78 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/07/19   061019 DK UB 06/07/19                   756.41    152450.37 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                  9962.85    142487.52 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/14/19   061719 DK UB 06/14/19                   305.82    142181.70 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                  9782.18    132399.52 

12 TRANSFER FROM REV TO O/M  062019 GJ JE            150000.00                 282399.52 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP CD 014830                     346.03    282053.49 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP CD 014829                     566.24    281487.25 

12 VANMATRE, JEROME          062119 AP CD 014828                      40.00    281447.25 

12 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       062119 AP CD 014827                    1000.00    280447.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP CD 014826                     563.00    279884.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP CD 014825                    1019.00    278865.25 

12 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       062119 AP CD 014824                    2550.00    276315.25 

12 NEWTEC                    062119 AP CD 014823                    2220.00    274095.25 

12 MEDIACOM                  062119 AP CD 014822                     113.99    273981.26 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP CD 014821                    3611.19    270370.07 

12 LABTRON X                 062119 AP CD 014820                    2050.00    268320.07 

12 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 062119 AP CD 014819                     228.00    268092.07 
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12 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      062119 AP CD 014818                     313.76    267778.31 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062119 AP CD 014817                     618.00    267160.31 

12 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    062119 AP CD 014816                      70.00    267090.31 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP CD 014815                    3179.42    263910.89 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  062119 AP CD 014814                     420.00    263490.89 

12 ATMOS ENERGY              062119 AP CD 014813                     170.13    263320.76 

12 AT & T - U-VERSE          062119 AP CD 014812                     191.20    263129.56 

12 AT & T                    062119 AP CD 014811                     927.43    262202.13 

12 AIRGAS USA LLC            062119 AP CD 014810                      48.30    262153.83 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/21/19   062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   288.65    261865.18 

12 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  062519 AP CD 000619                    2595.38    259269.80 

12 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 062519 AP CD 000619                    3073.83    256195.97 

12 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   062519 AP CD 000619                     103.60    256092.37 

12 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    062519 AP CD 000619                    2226.66    253865.71 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP CD 000619                   21689.10    232176.61 

12 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    062519 AP CD 000619                   15466.55    216710.06 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP CD 000619                    3209.74    213500.32 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP CD 000619                    3283.57    210216.75 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP CD 000619                    3205.15    207011.60 

12 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 062519 AP CD 000619                    1022.36    205989.24 

12 PRINCIPAL LIFE            062519 AP CD 000619                     275.68    205713.56 

12 EFTPS                     062619 AP CD 000619                    3257.98    202455.58 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                  9948.49    192507.09 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   062819 AP CD 014845                    7505.60    185001.49 

12 SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE 062819 AP CD 014844                     519.45    184482.04 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP CD 014843                    1542.00    182940.04 

12 MICHAEL PROWELL           062819 AP CD 014842                    4234.00    178706.04 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         062819 AP CD 014841                     566.45    178139.59 

12 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   062819 AP CD 014840                    1725.00    176414.59 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062819 AP CD 014839                   14556.00    161858.59 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      062819 AP CD 014838                      31.32    161827.27 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         062819 AP CD 014837                     533.98    161293.29 

12 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 062819 AP CD 014836                    2173.41    159119.88 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP CD 014835                     390.00    158729.88 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP CD 014834                      35.61    158694.27 

12 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  062819 AP CD 000619                    2436.06    156258.21 

12 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    062819 AP CD 000619                   14637.92    141620.29 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/28/19   062919 DK UB 06/28/19                   312.45    141307.84 

13 PASSBOOK INTEREST         063019 GJ JE                 1.24                 141309.08 

13 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 070519 AP CD 000619                    3679.90    137629.18 

13 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   070519 AP CD 000619                     165.17    137464.01 

13 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    070519 AP CD 000619                    2657.80    134806.21 

13 WOODALL AGENCY INC        070819 AP CD 014869                     101.80    134704.41 

13 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     070819 AP CD 014868                     385.27    134319.14 

13 VERIZON WIRELESS          070819 AP CD 014867                     648.94    133670.20 

13 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 070819 AP CD 014866                     398.81    133271.39 

13 QS/1                      070819 AP CD 014865                     961.60    132309.79 
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13 PLANTERS BANK             070819 AP CD 014864                    8586.53    123723.26 

13 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       070819 AP CD 014863                     200.00    123523.26 

13 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  070819 AP CD 014862                   13542.55    109980.71 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP CD 014861                     694.00    109286.71 

13 NEWTEC                    070819 AP CD 014860                    2220.00    107066.71 

13 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          070819 AP CD 014859                     117.60    106949.11 

13 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   070819 AP CD 014858                      13.11    106936.00 

13 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070819 AP CD 014857                    2780.00    104156.00 

13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP CD 014856                   15043.85     89112.15 

13 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        070819 AP CD 014855                     222.36     88889.79 

13 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     070819 AP CD 014854                     282.54     88607.25 

13 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  070819 AP CD 014853                     670.00     87937.25 

13 BADGER METER              070819 AP CD 014852                    2660.04     85277.21 

13 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       070819 AP CD 014851                     120.80     85156.41 

13 AIRGAS USA LLC            070819 AP CD 014850                      48.65     85107.76 

13 REV ENTRIES-CKS EXPENSED  072319 GJ JE              4170.47                  89278.23 

TOTAL OPER & MAINT ACCOUNT                          2936746.15   2847467.92     89278.23 

 

01091 CREDIT CARD DEPOSIT ACCOU 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                  6101.63      6101.63CR 

01 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   070518 GJ JE                          29000.00     35101.63CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI    18205.77                  16895.86CR 

01 TRANSFER CC TO REV        072618 GJ JE                          20000.00     36895.86CR 

01 CC PAYMENTS               073118 GJ JE CC BANK     45691.53                   8795.67 

02 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   080818 GJ JE                          20000.00     11204.33CR 

02 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   082918 GJ je                          12000.00     23204.33CR 

02 CC PAYMENTS               083118 GJ JE CC BANK     25259.49                   2055.16 

03 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   090718 GJ JE                          18000.00     15944.84CR 

03 CC PAYMENTS               093018 GJ JE CC BANK     39409.68                  23464.84 

04 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   100318 GJ JE                          26000.00      2535.16CR 

04 CC PAYMENTS               103118 GJ JE CC BANK     23391.47                  20856.31 

05 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   110518 GJ JE                          35000.00     14143.69CR 

05 CC PAYMENTS               113018 GJ JE CC BANK     30599.22                  16455.53 

06 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   120318 GJ JE                          32000.00     15544.47CR 

06 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REVEN 122118 GJ JE                          17000.00     32544.47CR 

06 CC PAYMENTS               123118 GJ JE CC BANK     36451.29                   3906.82 

07 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   010419 GJ JE                          17000.00     13093.18CR 

07 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   012419 GJ JE                          19000.00     32093.18CR 

07 CC PAYMENTS               013119 GJ JE CC BANK     33650.62                   1557.44 

08 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   021119 GJ JE                          25000.00     23442.56CR 

08 CC PAYMENTS               022819 GJ JE CC BANK     32298.28                   8855.72 

09 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   030519 GJ JE                          26000.00     17144.28CR 

09 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   032519 GJ JE                          22000.00     39144.28CR 

09 CC PAYMENTS               033119 GJ JE CC BANK     40817.66                   1673.38 

10 TRANSFER CC TO REV        042519 GJ JE                          31000.00     29326.62CR 

10 CC PAYMENTS               043019 GJ JE CC BANK     32124.10                   2797.48 

11 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   052119 GJ JE                          30000.00     27202.52CR 
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11 CC PAYMENTS               053119 GJ JE CC BANK     31625.75                   4423.23 

12 TRANSFER FROM CC TO REV   062019 GJ JE                          33000.00     28576.77CR 

12 CC PAYMENTS               062919 GJ JE CC BANK     31043.00                   2466.23 

TOTAL CREDIT CARD DEPOSIT ACCOU                      420567.86    418101.63      2466.23 

 

01093 RESTRICTED RESERVE ACCOUN 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   250519.84                 250519.84 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI        1.99                 250521.83 

01 PASSBOOK INTEREST         073118 GJ JE                 2.20                 250524.03 

02 PASSBOOK INTEREST         083118 GJ JE                 2.13                 250526.16 

03 PASSBOOK INTEREST         093018 GJ JE                 1.92                 250528.08 

04 PASSBOOK INTEREST         103118 GJ JE                 2.26                 250530.34 

05 PASSBOOK INTEREST         113018 GJ JE                 2.06                 250532.40 

06 PASSBOOK INTEREST         123118 GJ JE                 2.13                 250534.53 

07 PASSBOOK INTEREST         013119 GJ JE                 1.81                 250536.34 

08 PASSBOOK INTEREST         022819 GJ JE                 1.49                 250537.83 

09 PASSBOOK INTEREST         033119 GJ JE                 1.55                 250539.38 

10 USDA KADD LEASE PAYMENT#1 043019 GJ JE                          55721.50    194817.88 

10 PASSBOOK INTEREST         043019 GJ JE                 1.71                 194819.59 

11 PASSBOOK INTEREST         053119 GJ JE                 1.66                 194821.25 

13 PASSBOOK INTEREST         063019 GJ JE                 1.50                 194822.75 

TOTAL RESTRICTED RESERVE ACCOUN                      250544.25     55721.50    194822.75 

 

01097 CONSTRUCTION FUND ACCOUNT 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   100000.00                 100000.00 

03 REV ENTRY                 092718 GJ JE            108684.75                 208684.75 

03 REV ENTRY                 092718 GJ JE                         108684.75    100000.00 

03 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         092718 GJ JE                         108684.75      8684.75CR 

03 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         092718 GJ JE            108684.75                 100000.00 

03 CONSTRUCTION DRAW         102318 GJ JE            108684.75                 208684.75 

03 CONSTRUCTION-CK#1002-JSJ  102318 GJ JE                         101572.95    107111.80 

03 CONSTRUCTION-CK#1001-HETH 102318 GJ JE 092718                    7111.80    100000.00 

04 CHECK#1004 JSJ CONSTRUCTI 101918 GJ JE                         164428.85     64428.85CR 

04 CHECK#1003-HETHCOAT       101918 GJ JE                          11457.90     75886.75CR 

04 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         101918 GJ JE            175886.75                 100000.00 

05 TRANSFER FROM REV TO CONS 113018 GJ JE            150000.00                 250000.00 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION CK#1006- 113018 GJ JE                         167007.63     82992.37 

05 HETHCOAT & DAVIS CK#1005- 113018 GJ JE                          11721.30     71271.07 

05 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS  113018 GJ JE            178728.93                 250000.00 

06 LOAN ADVANCE-CONSTRUCTION 122118 GJ JE            776641.05                1026641.05 

06 CONST LOAN CK#1008-JSJ CO 123118 GJ JE                         148223.52    878417.53 

06 CONST LOAN CK#1007-HETHCO 123118 GJ JE                          10272.60    868144.93 

07 CONST LOAN CK#1010 - HETH 013119 GJ JE                          13696.80    854448.13 

07 CONST LOAN CK#1009 -JSJ C 013119 GJ JE                         194793.27    659654.86 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         020119 GJ JE            208490.07                 868144.93 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         022819 GJ JE             72604.79                 940749.72 

08 CONST LOAN-CK#1012 HETHCO 022819 GJ JE                           4741.20    936008.52 
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08 CONST LOAN CK#1011-JSJ CO 022819 GJ JE                          67863.59    868144.93 

09 CONST LOAN-HETHCOAT CK#10 033119 GJ JE                           8428.80    859716.13 

09 CONST LOAN-JSJ CK#1013    033119 GJ JE                         131668.79    728047.34 

09 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         033119 GJ JE            140097.59                 868144.93 

10 CONSTRUCTION FUND         042519 GJ JE             10007.00                 878151.93 

10 CONSTRUCTION LOAN #8      042519 GJ JE            154136.78                1032288.71 

10 CONST LOAN-CK#1016-HETHCO 042519 GJ JE                          10799.40   1021489.31 

10 CONST LOAN CK#1015-JSJ CO 042519 GJ JE                         143337.38    878151.93 

11 REV ENTRIES               050919 GJ JE                         167338.02    710813.91 

11 REV ENTRIES               050919 GJ JE                         450806.91    260007.00 

11 CONST LOAN-CK#1019-PREF S 052919 GJ JE                         188800.20     71206.80 

11 CONST LOAN-CK#1018-HETHCO 052919 GJ JE                          11457.90     59748.90 

11 CONST LOAN-CK#1017-JSJ CO 052919 GJ JE                          94021.71     34272.81CR 

11 CONST LOAN-#9             052919 GJ JE            294279.81                 260007.00 

12 CONST LOAN-CK#1022-SANDBL 062519 GJ JE                          90484.12    169522.88 

12 CONST LOAN-CK#1021-HETHCO 062519 GJ JE                          17252.70    152270.18 

12 CONST LOAN-CK#1020-JSJ CO 062519 GJ JE                         192589.64     40319.46CR 

12 CONST LOAN #10            062519 GJ JE            300326.46                 260007.00 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUND ACCOUNT                     2887253.48   2627246.48    260007.00 

 

 

 

01510 FIXED ASSETS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI 31482966.22               31482966.22 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI     2177.10               31485143.32 

01 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     073118 GJ JE              2041.46               31487184.78 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI                 17665.00  31469519.78 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI                 20344.00  31449175.78 

02 INTERNAL BILLING          083118 GJ JE              2035.88               31451211.66 

04 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     103118 GJ JE              8008.64               31459220.30 

05 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     113018 GJ JE               786.23               31460006.53 

06 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     123118 GJ JE               792.00               31460798.53 

07 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  012519 AP PJ 0007156     13519.87               31474318.40 

07 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     013119 GJ JE               150.00               31474468.40 

08 RANDY JORDAN ELECTRIC, LL 022019 AP PJ 0007249      4325.00               31478793.40 

08 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     022819 GJ JE               832.74               31479626.14 

09 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     033119 GJ JE              1826.81               31481452.95 

10 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  040819 AP PJ 0007445     27411.44               31508864.39 

10 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     043019 GJ JE               550.00               31509414.39 

11 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     053119 GJ JE              3708.80               31513123.19 

12 SEWER PROJECT             062519 GJ JE             74562.80               31587685.99 

12 ADJ ENTRY-FIXED ASSETS    062719 GJ JE                           4641.60  31583044.39 

13 BOOK VALUE MAPLE SEWER PR 071719 GJ JE             84529.34               31667573.73 

13 REV ENTRIES-7-15-19       072319 GJ JE                          84529.34  31583044.39 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE                          16091.00  31566953.39 

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS                                 31710224.33    143270.94  31566953.39 

 

01520 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
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01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI              18159492.76  18159492.76CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                 64033.75  18223526.51CR 

01 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      073118 GJ JE                          64166.67  18287693.18CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI                 53546.00  18341239.18CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI                 61963.00  18403202.18CR 

02 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      082918 GJ JE                          64166.67  18467368.85CR 

03 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      092418 GJ JE                          64166.67  18531535.52CR 

04 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      102218 GJ JE                          64166.67  18595702.19CR 

05 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      113018 GJ JE                          64166.67  18659868.86CR 

06 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      121918 GJ JE                          64166.67  18724035.53CR 

07 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      013119 GJ JE                          64166.67  18788202.20CR 

08 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      022719 GJ JE                          64166.67  18852368.87CR 

09 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      031819 GJ JE                          64166.67  18916535.54CR 

10 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      041819 GJ JE                          64166.67  18980702.21CR 

11 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      052819 GJ JE                          64166.67  19044868.88CR 

12 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      062619 GJ JE                          64166.67  19109035.55CR 

13 DEPR NEW SWR PROJ 2019- 4 073019 GJ JE                           1864.07  19110899.62CR 

13 INCREASE DEPR TO FY 2018  073019 GJ JE                          60000.00  19170899.62CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             28832.00               19142067.62CR 

TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION                        28832.00  19170899.62  19142067.62CR 

 

01550 WATER PROJECT 2015 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   153653.00                 153653.00 

02 RUBIN & HAYS              080718 AP PJ 0006537      6929.37                 160582.37 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  081618 AP PJ 0006539      3279.07                 163861.44 

02 PLANTERS BANK, INC        082418 AP PJ 0006579      1172.00                 165033.44 

03 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT      092718 GJ JE            108684.75                 273718.19 

04 PLANTERS BANK             100518 AP PJ 0006716       237.73                 273955.92 

04 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         101918 GJ JE            175886.75                 449842.67 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP PJ 0006840      1018.00                 450860.67 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP PJ 0006839      1018.00                 451878.67 

05 PLANTERS BANK             110618 AP PJ 0006838       833.81                 452712.48 

05 HTI, INC.                 110718 AP PJ 0006864      7594.00                 460306.48 

05 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS  113018 GJ JE            178728.93                 639035.41 

06 PLANTERS BANK             120318 AP PJ 0006942      1472.04                 640507.45 

06 HTI, INC.                 120618 AP PJ 0006961      2413.00                 642920.45 

06 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         123118 GJ JE            776641.05                1419561.50 

07 PLANTERS BANK             010719 AP PJ 0007099      3504.10                1423065.60 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  010719 AP PJ 0007076      4739.00                1427804.60 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  012519 AP PJ 0007119      5301.40                1433106.00 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         020119 GJ JE            208490.07                1641596.07 

08 PLANTERS BANK             020719 AP PJ 0007207      4804.77                1646400.84 

08 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   020719 AP PJ 0007203       374.00                1646774.84 

08 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 022019 AP PJ 0007229       224.15                1646998.99 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226       373.81                1647372.80 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         022819 GJ JE             72604.79                1719977.59 

09 PLANTERS BANK             030619 AP PJ 0007316      5251.93                1725229.52 
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09 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         033119 GJ JE            140097.59                1865327.11 

09 MP LAWSON CONSTRUCTION    041119 AP PJ 0007453       147.59                1865474.70 

10 PLANTERS BANK             040819 AP PJ 0007438      6157.32                1871632.02 

10 CONSTRUCTION LOAN #8      042519 GJ JE            154136.78                2025768.80 

10 REMOVE EARLY PAYOFF BONDS 043019 GJ JE                         450806.91   1574961.89 

10 REV ENT DOUBLED ENTRIES   043019 GJ JE                         167338.02   1407623.87 

11 PLANTERS BANK             050719 AP PJ 0007557      6680.64                1414304.51 

11 CONST LOAN-#9             052919 GJ JE            294279.81                1708584.32 

12 PLANTERS BANK             060619 AP PJ 0007686      7440.79                1716025.11 

12 CONST LOAN #10            062519 GJ JE            300326.46                2016351.57 

13 PLANTERS BANK             070819 AP PJ 0007792      8586.53                2024938.10 

13 BOOK INT WORK ON RD WTR P 073019 GJ JE             28782.91                2053721.01 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE                          26573.00   2027148.01 

TOTAL WATER PROJECT 2015                            2671865.94    644717.93   2027148.01 

 

 

 

01600 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   254803.58                 254803.58 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI   112187.00                 366990.58 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI   237345.00                 604335.58 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                         214746.00    389589.58 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE                         214746.00    174843.58 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE            214746.00                 389589.58 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE                          34866.00    354723.58 

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS                              819081.58    464358.00    354723.58 

 

01601 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS-OPEB 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      072319 GL BF AUTOMATI   138801.00                 138801.00 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE             35509.00                 174310.00 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE                          27166.00    147144.00 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                          35509.00    111635.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE             40044.00                 151679.00 

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS-OPEB                         214354.00     62675.00    151679.00 

 

01910 CUSTOMER CASH DEPOSITS IN 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI     1422.46                   1422.46 

12 CUST DEP-OUT OF BAL-CLOSE 062719 GJ JE                           1422.46          .00 

TOTAL CUSTOMER CASH DEPOSITS IN                        1422.46      1422.46          .00 

 

 

 

02010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

01 WOODALL AGENCY INC        070218 AP CD 013964        101.80                    101.80 

01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP CD 013963      22573.97                  22675.77 

01 CNA SURETY                070218 AP CD 013962        412.29                  23088.06 

01 CITY OF PRINCETON         070218 AP CD 013961      97005.49                 120093.55 
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01 QUILL CORPORATION         070218 AP CD 013960        118.93                 120212.48 

01 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       070218 AP CD 013959        250.00                 120462.48 

01 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  070218 AP CD 013958      14535.48                 134997.96 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       070218 AP CD 013957        740.00                 135737.96 

01 JOHNSONS FURNITURE        070218 AP CD 013956        156.99                 135894.95 

01 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070218 AP CD 013955      17142.15                 153037.10 

01 AT & T MOBILITY           070218 AP CD 013954         35.63                 153072.73 

01 CNA SURETY                070218 AP PJ 0006384                    412.29    152660.44 

01 WOODALL AGENCY INC        070218 AP PJ 0006383                    101.80    152558.64 

01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP PJ 0006382                  22573.97    129984.67 

01 CITY OF PRINCETON         070218 AP PJ 0006381                  97005.49     32979.18 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                    68.80     32910.38 

01 VERIZON WIRELESS          070618 AP CD 013975        601.15                  33511.53 

01 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   070618 AP CD 013974       1898.10                  35409.63 

01 NEWTEC                    070618 AP CD 013973       1052.50                  36462.13 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       070618 AP CD 013972       1061.00                  37523.13 

01 KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES 070618 AP CD 013971       1103.75                  38626.88 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         070618 AP CD 013970        206.22                  38833.10 

01 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070618 AP CD 013969       2000.00                  40833.10 

01 CITY OF PRINCETON         070618 AP CD 013968        518.10                  41351.20 

01 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 070618 AP CD 013967       2144.06                  43495.26 

01 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  070618 AP CD 013966       4110.02                  47605.28 

01 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       070618 AP CD 013965         66.32                  47671.60 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP CD 013987        500.00                  48171.60 

01 STEVENS, IRL              070918 AP CD 013986        150.00                  48321.60 

01 PHILLIP MANNING           070918 AP CD 013985         92.70                  48414.30 

01 PATRICIA GEORGE           070918 AP CD 013984        150.00                  48564.30 

01 PARRENT, JAY              070918 AP CD 013983        150.00                  48714.30 

01 LADD, BRENT               070918 AP CD 013982        150.00                  48864.30 

01 HAYES, ROBERT L.          070918 AP CD 013981        150.00                  49014.30 

01 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INSURAN 070918 GJ JE                          22573.97     26440.33 

01 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INSURAN 070918 GJ JE                          97005.49     70565.16CR 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE             97005.49                  26440.33 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE             22573.97                  49014.30 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP PJ 0006408                    500.00     48514.30 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP PJ 0006407       150.00                  48664.30 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP PJ 0006407                    150.00     48514.30 

01 STEVENS, IRL              070918 AP PJ 0006406                    150.00     48364.30 

01 PARRENT, JAY              070918 AP PJ 0006405                    150.00     48214.30 

01 PATRICIA GEORGE           070918 AP PJ 0006404                    150.00     48064.30 

01 LADD, BRENT               070918 AP PJ 0006403                    150.00     47914.30 

01 HAYES, ROBERT L.          070918 AP PJ 0006402                    150.00     47764.30 

01 PHILLIP MANNING           070918 AP PJ 0006401                     92.70     47671.60 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                 69133.63     21462.03CR 

01 USA BLUE BOOK             071718 AP CD 014000        104.74                  21357.29CR 

01 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   071718 AP CD 013999       6324.30                  15032.99CR 

01 S4 WATER SALES AND SERVIC 071718 AP CD 013998       5491.37                   9541.62CR 
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01 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  071718 AP CD 013997       6615.53                   2926.09CR 

01 QS/1                      071718 AP CD 013996        933.60                   1992.49CR 

01 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    071718 AP CD 013995        360.00                   1632.49CR 

01 KACO                      071718 AP CD 013994        250.00                   1382.49CR 

01 FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE     071718 AP CD 013993        375.27                   1007.22CR 

01 FARM PLAN                 071718 AP CD 013992       1224.77                    217.55 

01 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    071718 AP CD 013991        115.00                    332.55 

01 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071718 AP CD 013990       1372.77                   1705.32 

01 ATMOS ENERGY              071718 AP CD 013989        144.75                   1850.07 

01 KACO                      071718 AP PJ 0006412                    250.00      1600.07 

01 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    071718 AP PJ 0006411                    360.00      1240.07 

01 QS/1                      071718 AP PJ 0006410                    933.60       306.47 

01 FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE     071718 AP PJ 0006409                    375.27        68.80CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2241.38      2310.18CR 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP CD 014024        556.70                   1753.48CR 

01 ROGERS GROUP INC.         072318 AP CD 014023        120.75                   1632.73CR 

01 QUILL CORPORATION         072318 AP CD 014022         41.27                   1591.46CR 

01 NEWTEC                    072318 AP CD 014021        440.00                   1151.46CR 

01 MEDIACOM                  072318 AP CD 014020        113.13                   1038.33CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP CD 014019       3273.00                   2234.67 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP CD 014018       1918.00                   4152.67 

01 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         072318 AP CD 014017        199.52                   4352.19 

01 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 072318 AP CD 014016         14.80                   4366.99 

01 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 072318 AP CD 014015       1128.00                   5494.99 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         072318 AP CD 014014        310.44                   5805.43 

01 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 072318 AP CD 014013        546.30                   6351.73 

01 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 072318 AP CD 014012        400.00                   6751.73 

01 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  072318 AP CD 014011        758.80                   7510.53 

01 AT & T MOBILITY           072318 AP CD 014010         35.63                   7546.16 

01 AT & T - U-VERSE          072318 AP CD 014009        181.20                   7727.36 

01 AT & T                    072318 AP CD 014008        745.13                   8472.49 

01 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 072318 AP CD 014007        975.00                   9447.49 

01 AIRGAS USA LLC            072318 AP CD 014006         37.85                   9485.34 

01 AT & T MOBILITY           072318 AP PJ 0006466                     35.63      9449.71 

01 AT & T                    072318 AP PJ 0006465                    316.93      9132.78 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP PJ 0006464                    556.70      8576.08 

01 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         072318 AP PJ 0006463                    199.52      8376.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006462                     81.00      8295.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006461                     81.00      8214.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006460                    215.00      7999.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006459                    147.00      7852.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006458                   2025.00      5827.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006457                    147.00      5680.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006456                    147.00      5533.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006455                     81.00      5452.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006454                    334.00      5118.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006453                     15.00      5103.56 
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01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006452                    690.00      4413.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006451                    104.00      4309.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006450                     81.00      4228.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006449                    147.00      4081.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006448                    147.00      3934.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006447                     50.00      3884.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006446                     90.00      3794.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006445                     81.00      3713.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006444                     81.00      3632.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006443                    147.00      3485.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006442                    160.00      3325.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006441                    117.00      3208.56 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006440                     23.00      3185.56 

01 ROGERS GROUP INC.         072318 AP PJ 0006439                    120.75      3064.81 

01 QUILL CORPORATION         072318 AP PJ 0006438                     41.27      3023.54 

01 NEWTEC                    072318 AP PJ 0006437                    440.00      2583.54 

01 MEDIACOM                  072318 AP PJ 0006436                    113.13      2470.41 

01 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 072318 AP PJ 0006435                     14.80      2455.61 

01 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 072318 AP PJ 0006434                   1128.00      1327.61 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         072318 AP PJ 0006433                    250.85      1076.76 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         072318 AP PJ 0006432                     59.59      1017.17 

01 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 072318 AP PJ 0006431                    546.30       470.87 

01 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 072318 AP PJ 0006430                    400.00        70.87 

01 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  072318 AP PJ 0006429                    758.80       687.93CR 

01 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 072318 AP PJ 0006428                    975.00      1662.93CR 

01 AT & T - U-VERSE          072318 AP PJ 0006427                    181.20      1844.13CR 

01 AT & T                    072318 AP PJ 0006426                    428.20      2272.33CR 

01 AIRGAS USA LLC            072318 AP PJ 0006425                     37.85      2310.18CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467      1181.88                   1128.30CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467                   1181.88      2310.18CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI     1757.63                    552.55CR 

02 RUBIN & HAYS              080718 AP CD 014067       6929.37                   6376.82 

02 RUBIN & HAYS              080718 AP PJ 0006537                   6929.37       552.55CR 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  080718 AP CD 014066        500.00                     52.55CR 

02 VERIZON WIRELESS          080718 AP CD 014065        510.65                    458.10 

02 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   080718 AP CD 014064       6679.85                   7137.95 

02 THE TIMES LEADER          080718 AP CD 014063         62.50                   7200.45 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP CD 014062       1520.34                   8720.79 

02 STEVENS, IRL              080718 AP CD 014061        150.00                   8870.79 

02 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       080718 AP CD 014060        200.00                   9070.79 

02 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  080718 AP CD 014059      14553.52                  23624.31 

02 PATRICIA GEORGE           080718 AP CD 014058        150.00                  23774.31 

02 PARRENT, JAY              080718 AP CD 014057        150.00                  23924.31 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       080718 AP CD 014056       1713.00                  25637.31 

02 NEWTEC                    080718 AP CD 014055       3088.50                  28725.81 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   080718 AP CD 014054        534.50                  29260.31 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP CD 014053       1285.00                  30545.31 
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02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         080718 AP CD 014052       4362.32                  34907.63 

02 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       080718 AP CD 014051        231.15                  35138.78 

02 LADD, BRENT               080718 AP CD 014050        150.00                  35288.78 

02 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   080718 AP CD 014049         33.67                  35322.45 

02 HAYES, ROBERT L.          080718 AP CD 014048        150.00                  35472.45 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP CD 014047       1541.82                  37014.27 

02 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   080718 AP CD 014046       1600.00                  38614.27 

02 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 080718 AP CD 014045        330.18                  38944.45 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP CD 014044      17345.35                  56289.80 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            080718 AP CD 014043       1812.35                  58102.15 

02 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    080718 AP CD 014042         50.00                  58152.15 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 080718 AP CD 014041        344.95                  58497.10 

02 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      080718 AP CD 014040         24.87                  58521.97 

02 CITY OF PRINCETON         080718 AP CD 014039        497.07                  59019.04 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP CD 014038       4695.56                  63714.60 

02 BUMPER TO BUMPER          080718 AP CD 014037         12.99                  63727.59 

02 B. TODD WETZEL            080718 AP CD 014036         20.00                  63747.59 

02 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       080718 AP CD 014035          8.08                  63755.67 

02 ADVANCED ANALYTICAL SOLUT 080718 AP CD 014034        115.00                  63870.67 

02 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   080718 AP PJ 0006536                    620.00     63250.67 

02 ADVANCED ANALYTICAL SOLUT 080718 AP PJ 0006535                    115.00     63135.67 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP PJ 0006534                    817.60     62318.07 

02 B. TODD WETZEL            080718 AP PJ 0006532                     20.00     62298.07 

02 VERIZON WIRELESS          080718 AP PJ 0006531                    510.65     61787.42 

02 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   080718 AP PJ 0006530                   6059.85     55727.57 

02 THE TIMES LEADER          080718 AP PJ 0006529                     62.50     55665.07 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP PJ 0006528                    682.50     54982.57 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP PJ 0006527                    472.00     54510.57 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP PJ 0006526                    365.84     54144.73 

02 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       080718 AP PJ 0006525                    200.00     53944.73 

02 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  080718 AP PJ 0006524                  14553.52     39391.21 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       080718 AP PJ 0006523                   1713.00     37678.21 

02 NEWTEC                    080718 AP PJ 0006522                   2110.00     35568.21 

02 NEWTEC                    080718 AP PJ 0006521                    978.50     34589.71 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   080718 AP PJ 0006520                    294.00     34295.71 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   080718 AP PJ 0006519                    240.50     34055.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006518                    147.00     33908.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006517                     50.00     33858.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006516                     15.00     33843.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006515                    147.00     33696.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006514                    117.00     33579.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006513                    117.00     33462.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006512                     81.00     33381.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006511                     81.00     33300.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006510                     15.00     33285.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006509                    147.00     33138.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006508                    104.00     33034.21 
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02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006507                    147.00     32887.21 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006506                    117.00     32770.21 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         080718 AP PJ 0006505                   4362.32     28407.89 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            080718 AP PJ 0006504                    861.12     27546.77 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            080718 AP PJ 0006503                    951.23     26595.54 

02 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       080718 AP PJ 0006502                    231.15     26364.39 

02 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   080718 AP PJ 0006501                     33.67     26330.72 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006500                    614.06     25716.66 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006499                    259.81     25456.85 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006498                    164.46     25292.39 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006497                    297.27     24995.12 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006496                    206.22     24788.90 

02 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   080718 AP PJ 0006495                   1600.00     23188.90 

02 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 080718 AP PJ 0006494                    330.18     22858.72 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP PJ 0006493                  17345.35      5513.37 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 080718 AP PJ 0006492                    344.95      5168.42 

02 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    080718 AP PJ 0006491                     50.00      5118.42 

02 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      080718 AP PJ 0006490                     24.87      5093.55 

02 CITY OF PRINCETON         080718 AP PJ 0006489                    497.07      4596.48 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP PJ 0006488                   3877.96       718.52 

02 BUMPER TO BUMPER          080718 AP PJ 0006487                     12.99       705.53 

02 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       080718 AP PJ 0006486                      8.08       697.45 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  080718 AP PJ 0006485                    500.00       197.45 

02 STEVENS, IRL              080718 AP PJ 0006484                    150.00        47.45 

02 PARRENT, JAY              080718 AP PJ 0006483                    150.00       102.55CR 

02 PATRICIA GEORGE           080718 AP PJ 0006482                    150.00       252.55CR 

02 LADD, BRENT               080718 AP PJ 0006481                    150.00       402.55CR 

02 HAYES, ROBERT L.          080718 AP PJ 0006480                    150.00       552.55CR 

02 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  081418 AP CD 014070        500.00                     52.55CR 

02 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  081418 AP PJ 0006538                    500.00       552.55CR 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  081618 AP CD 014071       3279.07                   2726.52 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  081618 AP PJ 0006539                   3279.07       552.55CR 

02 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       082018 AP CD 014094       1000.00                    447.45 

02 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 082018 AP CD 014093        156.82                    604.27 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  082018 AP CD 014092       1456.69                   2060.96 

02 RAWDON MYERS INC.         082018 AP CD 014091       3837.00                   5897.96 

02 QS/1                      082018 AP CD 014090        933.60                   6831.56 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       082018 AP CD 014089       3949.00                  10780.56 

02 NEWTEC                    082018 AP CD 014088       2110.00                  12890.56 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   082018 AP CD 014087        314.50                  13205.06 

02 MEDIACOM                  082018 AP CD 014086        113.33                  13318.39 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP CD 014085       1176.00                  14494.39 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP CD 014084       1981.00                  16475.39 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         082018 AP CD 014083        194.10                  16669.49 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082018 AP CD 014082       1128.00                  17797.49 

02 FARM PLAN                 082018 AP CD 014081        429.15                  18226.64 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            082018 AP CD 014080       3674.89                  21901.53 
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02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 082018 AP CD 014079        160.00                  22061.53 

02 CHEMEQUIP                 082018 AP CD 014078       1285.88                  23347.41 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP CD 014077       1779.84                  25127.25 

02 ATMOS ENERGY              082018 AP CD 014076        143.54                  25270.79 

02 AT & T                    082018 AP CD 014075        750.75                  26021.54 

02 AIRGAS USA LLC            082018 AP CD 014074         46.42                  26067.96 

02 CHEMEQUIP                 082018 AP PJ 0006578                   1285.88     24782.08 

02 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       082018 AP PJ 0006577                   1000.00     23782.08 

02 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 082018 AP PJ 0006576                    156.82     23625.26 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  082018 AP PJ 0006575                    138.69     23486.57 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  082018 AP PJ 0006574                   1318.00     22168.57 

02 RAWDON MYERS INC.         082018 AP PJ 0006573                   3837.00     18331.57 

02 QS/1                      082018 AP PJ 0006572                    933.60     17397.97 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       082018 AP PJ 0006571                   1378.00     16019.97 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       082018 AP PJ 0006570                   2571.00     13448.97 

02 NEWTEC                    082018 AP PJ 0006569                   2110.00     11338.97 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   082018 AP PJ 0006568                    314.50     11024.47 

02 MEDIACOM                  082018 AP PJ 0006567                    113.33     10911.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006566                     81.00     10830.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006565                     81.00     10749.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006564                    720.00     10029.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006563                    147.00      9882.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006562                    147.00      9735.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006561                     23.00      9712.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006560                    117.00      9595.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006559                    104.00      9491.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006558                     81.00      9410.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006557                     81.00      9329.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006556                    553.00      8776.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006555                    147.00      8629.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006554                    156.00      8473.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006553                    147.00      8326.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006552                     81.00      8245.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006551                    320.00      7925.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006550                     90.00      7835.14 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006549                     81.00      7754.14 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         082018 AP PJ 0006548                    194.10      7560.04 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082018 AP PJ 0006547                   1128.00      6432.04 

02 FARM PLAN                 082018 AP PJ 0006546                    429.15      6002.89 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            082018 AP PJ 0006545                   3674.89      2328.00 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 082018 AP PJ 0006544                    160.00      2168.00 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543                   1779.84       388.16 

02 AT & T                    082018 AP PJ 0006542                    750.75       362.59CR 

02 ATMOS ENERGY              082018 AP PJ 0006541                    143.54       506.13CR 

02 AIRGAS USA LLC            082018 AP PJ 0006540                     46.42       552.55CR 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082418 AP CD 014100        228.00                    324.55CR 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082418 AP PJ 0006584                    228.00       552.55CR 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  002  LIABILITIES                        GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                           

93 

02000  CURRENT LIABILITIES 

02010  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP CD 014098        450.05                    102.50CR 

02 PLANTERS BANK, INC        082418 AP CD 014097       1172.00                   1069.50 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP CD 014096       1874.63                   2944.13 

02 AT & T - U-VERSE          082418 AP CD 014095        181.20                   3125.33 

02 AT & T - U-VERSE          082418 AP PJ 0006582                    181.20      2944.13 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP PJ 0006581                   1874.63      1069.50 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP PJ 0006580                    450.05       619.45 

02 PLANTERS BANK, INC        082418 AP PJ 0006579                   1172.00       552.55CR 

02 LABTRON X                 082918 AP CD 014102        780.00                    227.45 

02 AT & T MOBILITY           082918 AP CD 014101         35.63                    263.08 

02 LABTRON X                 082918 AP PJ 0006598                    780.00       516.92CR 

02 AT & T MOBILITY           082918 AP PJ 0006597                     35.63       552.55CR 

02 ADJ ENTRY-ERROR IN VOIDED 083118 GJ JE                            620.00      1172.55CR 

03 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  090718 AP CD 014133        500.00                    672.55CR 

03 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     090718 AP CD 014132        375.27                    297.28CR 

03 VERIZON WIRELESS          090718 AP CD 014131        586.28                    289.00 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   090718 AP CD 014130       3213.60                   3502.60 

03 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  090718 AP CD 014129       3014.56                   6517.16 

03 STEVENS, IRL              090718 AP CD 014128        150.00                   6667.16 

03 RED BUD SUPPLY            090718 AP CD 014127        465.23                   7132.39 

03 QUILL CORPORATION         090718 AP CD 014126        225.69                   7358.08 

03 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       090718 AP CD 014125        250.00                   7608.08 

03 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  090718 AP CD 014124      15039.28                  22647.36 

03 PATRICIA GEORGE           090718 AP CD 014123        150.00                  22797.36 

03 PARRENT, JAY              090718 AP CD 014122        150.00                  22947.36 

03 NEWTEC                    090718 AP CD 014121       1272.50                  24219.86 

03 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 090718 AP CD 014120       2565.00                  26784.86 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   090718 AP CD 014119       1582.00                  28366.86 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP CD 014118       2092.00                  30458.86 

03 LADD, BRENT               090718 AP CD 014117        150.00                  30608.86 

03 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   090718 AP CD 014116         26.99                  30635.85 

03 HAYES, ROBERT L.          090718 AP CD 014115        150.00                  30785.85 

03 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         090718 AP CD 014114        206.22                  30992.07 

03 H & A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 090718 AP CD 014113      13257.00                  44249.07 

03 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         090718 AP CD 014112         77.84                  44326.91 

03 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   090718 AP CD 014111       1600.00                  45926.91 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP CD 014110      16227.65                  62154.56 

03 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    090718 AP CD 014109        985.00                  63139.56 

03 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        090718 AP CD 014108         52.24                  63191.80 

03 CITY OF PRINCETON         090718 AP CD 014107        492.64                  63684.44 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  090718 AP CD 014106       4384.82                  68069.26 

03 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 090718 AP CD 014105       1438.50                  69507.76 

03 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       090718 AP CD 014104        133.52                  69641.28 

03 QUILL CORPORATION         090718 AP PJ 0006642                    225.69     69415.59 

03 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     090718 AP PJ 0006641                    375.27     69040.32 

03 VERIZON WIRELESS          090718 AP PJ 0006640                    586.28     68454.04 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   090718 AP PJ 0006639                   3213.60     65240.44 
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03 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  090718 AP PJ 0006638                   3014.56     62225.88 

03 RED BUD SUPPLY            090718 AP PJ 0006637                    465.23     61760.65 

03 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       090718 AP PJ 0006636                    250.00     61510.65 

03 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  090718 AP PJ 0006635                  15039.28     46471.37 

03 NEWTEC                    090718 AP PJ 0006634                   1272.50     45198.87 

03 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 090718 AP PJ 0006633                   2565.00     42633.87 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   090718 AP PJ 0006632                   1582.00     41051.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006631                     81.00     40970.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006630                     81.00     40889.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006629                    147.00     40742.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006628                    147.00     40595.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006627                     81.00     40514.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006626                     81.00     40433.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006625                    117.00     40316.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006624                    827.00     39489.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006623                    147.00     39342.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006622                    147.00     39195.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006621                     15.00     39180.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006620                    117.00     39063.87 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006619                    104.00     38959.87 

03 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   090718 AP PJ 0006618                     26.99     38932.88 

03 H & A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 090718 AP PJ 0006617                  13257.00     25675.88 

03 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         090718 AP PJ 0006616                    206.22     25469.66 

03 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         090718 AP PJ 0006615                     77.84     25391.82 

03 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   090718 AP PJ 0006614                   1600.00     23791.82 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP PJ 0006613                  16227.65      7564.17 

03 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    090718 AP PJ 0006612                    985.00      6579.17 

03 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        090718 AP PJ 0006611                     52.24      6526.93 

03 CITY OF PRINCETON         090718 AP PJ 0006610                    492.64      6034.29 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  090718 AP PJ 0006609                   3280.82      2753.47 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  090718 AP PJ 0006608                   1104.00      1649.47 

03 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 090718 AP PJ 0006607                   1438.50       210.97 

03 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       090718 AP PJ 0006606                    133.52        77.45 

03 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  090718 AP PJ 0006605                    500.00       422.55CR 

03 STEVENS, IRL              090718 AP PJ 0006604                    150.00       572.55CR 

03 PARRENT, JAY              090718 AP PJ 0006603                    150.00       722.55CR 

03 PATRICIA GEORGE           090718 AP PJ 0006602                    150.00       872.55CR 

03 LADD, BRENT               090718 AP PJ 0006601                    150.00      1022.55CR 

03 HAYES, ROBERT L.          090718 AP PJ 0006600                    150.00      1172.55CR 

03 DEP-REFUND FOR JD REGISTR 091818 GJ JE                            340.00      1512.55CR 

03 USA BLUE BOOK             092018 AP CD 014158       5389.05                   3876.50 

03 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       092018 AP CD 014157       1000.00                   4876.50 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   092018 AP CD 014156      22650.65                  27527.15 

03 SPRINT PRINT              092018 AP CD 014155        190.19                  27717.34 

03 RAWDON MYERS INC.         092018 AP CD 014154        855.00                  28572.34 

03 QS/1                      092018 AP CD 014153        933.60                  29505.94 

03 NEWTEC                    092018 AP CD 014152       2000.00                  31505.94 
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03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP CD 014151         74.81                  31580.75 

03 MEDIACOM                  092018 AP CD 014150        113.33                  31694.08 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP CD 014149       1021.00                  32715.08 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP CD 014148       1515.50                  34230.58 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092018 AP CD 014147        187.18                  34417.76 

03 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 092018 AP CD 014146        228.00                  34645.76 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP CD 014145       1056.82                  35702.58 

03 CORE & MAIN LP            092018 AP CD 014144       1711.57                  37414.15 

03 BAPTIST HEALTH            092018 AP CD 014143          7.00                  37421.15 

03 ATMOS ENERGY              092018 AP CD 014142        143.55                  37564.70 

03 AT & T - U-VERSE          092018 AP CD 014141        181.20                  37745.90 

03 AT & T                    092018 AP CD 014140        779.27                  38525.17 

03 AIRGAS USA LLC            092018 AP CD 014139         46.42                  38571.59 

03 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       092018 AP PJ 0006681                   1000.00     37571.59 

03 USA BLUE BOOK             092018 AP PJ 0006680                   3138.43     34433.16 

03 USA BLUE BOOK             092018 AP PJ 0006679                   2250.62     32182.54 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   092018 AP PJ 0006678                  16590.80     15591.74 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   092018 AP PJ 0006677                   6059.85      9531.89 

03 SPRINT PRINT              092018 AP PJ 0006676                    190.19      9341.70 

03 RAWDON MYERS INC.         092018 AP PJ 0006675                    855.00      8486.70 

03 QS/1                      092018 AP PJ 0006674                    933.60      7553.10 

03 NEWTEC                    092018 AP PJ 0006673                   2000.00      5553.10 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP PJ 0006672                     74.81      5478.29 

03 MEDIACOM                  092018 AP PJ 0006671                    113.33      5364.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006670                     37.00      5327.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006669                     81.00      5246.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006668                    117.00      5129.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006667                     81.00      5048.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006666                     15.00      5033.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006665                    690.00      4343.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006664                    117.00      4226.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006663                    147.00      4079.96 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006662                     55.50      4024.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006661                    104.00      3920.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006660                     50.00      3870.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006659                     81.00      3789.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006658                    117.00      3672.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006657                     90.00      3582.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006656                    320.00      3262.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006655                     23.00      3239.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006654                    147.00      3092.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006653                    147.00      2945.46 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006652                    117.00      2828.46 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092018 AP PJ 0006651                    187.18      2641.28 

03 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 092018 AP PJ 0006650                    228.00      2413.28 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649                   1056.82      1356.46 

03 CORE & MAIN LP            092018 AP PJ 0006648                   1711.57       355.11CR 
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03 BAPTIST HEALTH            092018 AP PJ 0006647                      7.00       362.11CR 

03 AT & T - U-VERSE          092018 AP PJ 0006646                    181.20       543.31CR 

03 AT & T                    092018 AP PJ 0006645                    779.27      1322.58CR 

03 ATMOS ENERGY              092018 AP PJ 0006644                    143.55      1466.13CR 

03 AIRGAS USA LLC            092018 AP PJ 0006643                     46.42      1512.55CR 

03 REV ENTRY                 092718 GJ JE                         108684.75    110197.30CR 

03 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         092718 GJ JE            108684.75                   1512.55CR 

03 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT      092718 GJ JE                         108684.75    110197.30CR 

03 WASCON INC.               092718 AP CD 014172       2937.00                 107260.30CR 

03 WAL MART                  092718 AP CD 014171        430.43                 106829.87CR 

03 THE TIMES LEADER          092718 AP CD 014170         58.00                 106771.87CR 

03 PIPECHECK, LLC            092718 AP CD 014169       1800.00                 104971.87CR 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   092718 AP CD 014168        793.00                 104178.87CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP CD 014167        952.00                 103226.87CR 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092718 AP CD 014166       1885.31                 101341.56CR 

03 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 092718 AP CD 014165        265.00                 101076.56CR 

03 DC PLUMBING               092718 AP CD 014164       3500.00                  97576.56CR 

03 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     092718 AP CD 014163        402.22                  97174.34CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP CD 014162       2770.48                  94403.86CR 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  092718 AP CD 014161       5961.11                  88442.75CR 

03 AT & T MOBILITY           092718 AP CD 014160         35.63                  88407.12CR 

03 WASCON INC.               092718 AP PJ 0006712                   2937.00     91344.12CR 

03 WAL MART                  092718 AP PJ 0006711                    430.43     91774.55CR 

03 THE TIMES LEADER          092718 AP PJ 0006710                     58.00     91832.55CR 

03 PIPECHECK, LLC            092718 AP PJ 0006709                   1800.00     93632.55CR 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   092718 AP PJ 0006708                    793.00     94425.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006707                    334.00     94759.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006706                    147.00     94906.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006705                     81.00     94987.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006704                     81.00     95068.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006703                     15.00     95083.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006702                    147.00     95230.55CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006701                    147.00     95377.55CR 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092718 AP PJ 0006700                   1885.31     97262.86CR 

03 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 092718 AP PJ 0006699                    265.00     97527.86CR 

03 DC PLUMBING               092718 AP PJ 0006698                   3500.00    101027.86CR 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  092718 AP PJ 0006697                   4560.42    105588.28CR 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  092718 AP PJ 0006696                   1400.69    106988.97CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695                   2770.48    109759.45CR 

03 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     092718 AP PJ 0006694                    402.22    110161.67CR 

03 AT & T MOBILITY           092718 AP PJ 0006693                     35.63    110197.30CR 

03 CONSTRUCTION-CK#1002-JSJ  102318 GJ JE            101572.95                   8624.35CR 

03 CONSTRUCTION-CK#1001-HETH 102318 GJ JE 092718       7111.80                   1512.55CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP CD 014176        102.14                   1410.41CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP PJ 0006715                    102.14      1512.55CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP CD 014175         22.05                   1490.50CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP PJ 0006714                     22.05      1512.55CR 
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04 PLANTERS BANK             100518 AP CD 014180        237.73                   1274.82CR 

04 PLANTERS BANK             100518 AP PJ 0006716                    237.73      1512.55CR 

04 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  100818 AP CD 014205        500.00                   1012.55CR 

04 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     100818 AP CD 014204        375.27                    637.28CR 

04 VERIZON WIRELESS          100818 AP CD 014203        631.28                      6.00CR 

04 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   100818 AP CD 014202       6059.85                   6053.85 

04 STEVENS, IRL              100818 AP CD 014201        150.00                   6203.85 

04 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       100818 AP CD 014200        200.00                   6403.85 

04 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  100818 AP CD 014199      14467.19                  20871.04 

04 PATRICIA GEORGE           100818 AP CD 014198        150.00                  21021.04 

04 PARRENT, JAY              100818 AP CD 014197        150.00                  21171.04 

04 NEWTEC                    100818 AP CD 014196       2325.00                  23496.04 

04 MUSGOVE, TRACY            100818 AP CD 014195        285.58                  23781.62 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP CD 014194        855.50                  24637.12 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP CD 014193        321.15                  24958.27 

04 LADD, BRENT               100818 AP CD 014192        150.00                  25108.27 

04 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  100818 AP CD 014191         40.00                  25148.27 

04 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   100818 AP CD 014190         23.86                  25172.13 

04 HAYES, ROBERT L.          100818 AP CD 014189        150.00                  25322.13 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP CD 014188        975.20                  26297.33 

04 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   100818 AP CD 014187       1200.00                  27497.33 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP CD 014186       3328.79                  30826.12 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP CD 014185      14979.29                  45805.41 

04 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        100818 AP CD 014184          6.20                  45811.61 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100818 AP CD 014183        542.70                  46354.31 

04 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 100818 AP CD 014182       2093.03                  48447.34 

04 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 100818 AP CD 014181        780.00                  49227.34 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP PJ 0006760                    142.03     49085.31 

04 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  100818 AP PJ 0006759                    500.00     48585.31 

04 STEVENS, IRL              100818 AP PJ 0006758                    150.00     48435.31 

04 PARRENT, JAY              100818 AP PJ 0006757                    150.00     48285.31 

04 PATRICIA GEORGE           100818 AP PJ 0006756                    150.00     48135.31 

04 LADD, BRENT               100818 AP PJ 0006755                    150.00     47985.31 

04 HAYES, ROBERT L.          100818 AP PJ 0006754                    150.00     47835.31 

04 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     100818 AP PJ 0006753                    375.27     47460.04 

04 VERIZON WIRELESS          100818 AP PJ 0006752                    631.28     46828.76 

04 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   100818 AP PJ 0006751                   6059.85     40768.91 

04 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       100818 AP PJ 0006750                    200.00     40568.91 

04 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  100818 AP PJ 0006749                  14467.19     26101.72 

04 NEWTEC                    100818 AP PJ 0006748                   1052.50     25049.22 

04 NEWTEC                    100818 AP PJ 0006747                   1272.50     23776.72 

04 MUSGOVE, TRACY            100818 AP PJ 0006746                    285.58     23491.14 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006745                    147.00     23344.14 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006744                    147.00     23197.14 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006743                     81.00     23116.14 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006742                     81.00     23035.14 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006741                     40.00     22995.14 
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04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006740                    117.00     22878.14 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006739                     55.50     22822.64 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006738                     40.00     22782.64 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006737                    147.00     22635.64 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP PJ 0006736                    179.12     22456.52 

04 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  100818 AP PJ 0006735                     40.00     22416.52 

04 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   100818 AP PJ 0006734                     23.86     22392.66 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP PJ 0006733                    206.22     22186.44 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP PJ 0006732                    154.92     22031.52 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP PJ 0006731                    614.06     21417.46 

04 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   100818 AP PJ 0006730                   1200.00     20217.46 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006729                     65.00     20152.46 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006728                    256.82     19895.64 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006727                     55.00     19840.64 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006726                    348.50     19492.14 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006725       319.90                  19812.04 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006724                    289.00     19523.04 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006723                    408.25     19114.79 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     100818 AP PJ 0006722                   2226.12     16888.67 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP PJ 0006721                  14979.29      1909.38 

04 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        100818 AP PJ 0006720                      6.20      1903.18 

04 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 100818 AP PJ 0006719                   2093.03       189.85CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100818 AP PJ 0006718                    542.70       732.55CR 

04 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 100818 AP PJ 0006717                    780.00      1512.55CR 

04 REFUND CK  CNA BONDS CANC 101618 GJ JE                            305.00      1817.55CR 

04 CHECK#1004 JSJ CONSTRUCTI 101918 GJ JE            164428.85                 162611.30 

04 CHECK#1003-HETHCOAT       101918 GJ JE             11457.90                 174069.20 

04 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         101918 GJ JE                         175886.75      1817.55CR 

04 KERRY DARNALL             101918 AP CD 014233         92.70                   1724.85CR 

04 KERRY DARNALL             101918 AP PJ 0006806                     92.70      1817.55CR 

04 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       101918 AP CD 014232       1000.00                    817.55CR 

04 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  101918 AP CD 014231        225.00                    592.55CR 

04 SCHAEFFER MFG CO          101918 AP CD 014230       1401.38                    808.83 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         101918 AP CD 014229        495.49                   1304.32 

04 QS/1                      101918 AP CD 014228        933.60                   2237.92 

04 NEWTEC                    101918 AP CD 014227       3272.50                   5510.42 

04 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   101918 AP CD 014226       1430.00                   6940.42 

04 MEDIACOM                  101918 AP CD 014225        113.84                   7054.26 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP CD 014224        375.00                   7429.26 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP CD 014223       3293.00                  10722.26 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP CD 014222        235.27                  10957.53 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP CD 014221       2079.00                  13036.53 

04 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 101918 AP CD 014220        228.00                  13264.53 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         101918 AP CD 014219       7447.00                  20711.53 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     101918 AP CD 014218        917.76                  21629.29 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP CD 014217       1103.89                  22733.18 

04 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  101918 AP CD 014216       5985.81                  28718.99 
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04 CNA SURETY                101918 AP CD 014215        562.55                  29281.54 

04 CHEMEQUIP                 101918 AP CD 014214       3602.90                  32884.44 

04 BRANDEIS                  101918 AP CD 014213         30.92                  32915.36 

04 BAPTIST HEALTH            101918 AP CD 014212        145.60                  33060.96 

04 ATMOS ENERGY              101918 AP CD 014211        143.54                  33204.50 

04 AT & T - U-VERSE          101918 AP CD 014210        181.20                  33385.70 

04 AT & T                    101918 AP CD 014209        868.17                  34253.87 

04 AIRGAS USA LLC            101918 AP CD 014208         38.00                  34291.87 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     101918 AP PJ 0006805                     76.00     34215.87 

04 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       101918 AP PJ 0006804                   1000.00     33215.87 

04 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  101918 AP PJ 0006803                    225.00     32990.87 

04 SCHAEFFER MFG CO          101918 AP PJ 0006802                   1401.38     31589.49 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         101918 AP PJ 0006801                    495.49     31094.00 

04 QS/1                      101918 AP PJ 0006800                    933.60     30160.40 

04 NEWTEC                    101918 AP PJ 0006799                   2220.00     27940.40 

04 NEWTEC                    101918 AP PJ 0006798                   1052.50     26887.90 

04 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   101918 AP PJ 0006797                   1430.00     25457.90 

04 MEDIACOM                  101918 AP PJ 0006796                    113.84     25344.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006795                    147.00     25197.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006794                    147.00     25050.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006793                     81.00     24969.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006792                     81.00     24888.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006791                    117.00     24771.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006790                   1950.00     22821.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006789                    117.00     22704.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006788                    147.00     22557.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006787                    320.00     22237.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006786                     50.00     22187.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006785                     90.00     22097.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006784                     15.00     22082.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006783                    117.00     21965.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006782                    162.00     21803.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006781                     23.00     21780.06 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006780                    104.00     21676.06 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP PJ 0006779                    149.97     21526.09 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP PJ 0006778                     15.30     21510.79 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP PJ 0006777                     70.00     21440.79 

04 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 101918 AP PJ 0006776                    228.00     21212.79 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006775                   1850.00     19362.79 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006774                    229.00     19133.79 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         101918 AP PJ 0006773                   7447.00     11686.79 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     101918 AP PJ 0006772                    841.76     10845.03 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP PJ 0006771                   1103.89      9741.14 

04 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  101918 AP PJ 0006770                   5985.81      3755.33 

04 CNA SURETY                101918 AP PJ 0006769                    562.55      3192.78 

04 CHEMEQUIP                 101918 AP PJ 0006768                   3602.90       410.12CR 

04 BRANDEIS                  101918 AP PJ 0006767                     30.92       441.04CR 
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04 BAPTIST HEALTH            101918 AP PJ 0006766                    145.60       586.64CR 

04 ATMOS ENERGY              101918 AP PJ 0006765                    143.54       730.18CR 

04 AT & T - U-VERSE          101918 AP PJ 0006764                    181.20       911.38CR 

04 AT & T                    101918 AP PJ 0006763                    868.17      1779.55CR 

04 AIRGAS USA LLC            101918 AP PJ 0006762                     38.00      1817.55CR 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP CD 014247        410.43                   1407.12CR 

04 SPRINT PRINT              102418 AP CD 014246        443.67                    963.45CR 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         102418 AP CD 014245        271.68                    691.77CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP CD 014244        398.00                    293.77CR 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         102418 AP CD 014243        840.60                    546.83 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP CD 014242        490.39                   1037.22 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP CD 014241       1865.18                   2902.40 

04 ATHLETIC CENTER           102418 AP CD 014240         88.00                   2990.40 

04 AT & T MOBILITY           102418 AP CD 014239         35.63                   3026.03 

04 ADT SECURITY SERVICES     102418 AP CD 014238        257.94                   3283.97 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP PJ 0006835                    410.43      2873.54 

04 SPRINT PRINT              102418 AP PJ 0006834                    443.67      2429.87 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         102418 AP PJ 0006833                    271.68      2158.19 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006832                     81.00      2077.19 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006831                     81.00      1996.19 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006830                    117.00      1879.19 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006829                     15.00      1864.19 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006828                    104.00      1760.19 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         102418 AP PJ 0006827                    840.60       919.59 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP PJ 0006826                    125.00       794.59 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP PJ 0006825                    276.40       518.19 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP PJ 0006824                     88.99       429.20 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823                   1865.18      1435.98CR 

04 ATHLETIC CENTER           102418 AP PJ 0006822                     88.00      1523.98CR 

04 AT & T MOBILITY           102418 AP PJ 0006821                     35.63      1559.61CR 

04 ADT SECURITY SERVICES     102418 AP PJ 0006820                    257.94      1817.55CR 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP CD 014256       1018.00                    799.55CR 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP CD 014255       1018.00                    218.45 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP PJ 0006840                   1018.00       799.55CR 

05 WOODALL AGENCY INC        110618 AP PJ 0006839                   1018.00      1817.55CR 

05 PLANTERS BANK             110618 AP CD 014254        833.81                    983.74CR 

05 PLANTERS BANK             110618 AP PJ 0006838                    833.81      1817.55CR 

05 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  110718 AP CD 014292        500.00                   1317.55CR 

05 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     110718 AP CD 014291        375.27                    942.28CR 

05 VERIZON WIRELESS          110718 AP CD 014290        631.93                    310.35CR 

05 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 110718 AP CD 014289       1620.52                   1310.17 

05 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   110718 AP CD 014288       1530.00                   2840.17 

05 STEVENS, IRL              110718 AP CD 014287        150.00                   2990.17 

05 RED BUD SUPPLY            110718 AP CD 014286        350.00                   3340.17 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       110718 AP CD 014285        200.00                   3540.17 

05 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  110718 AP CD 014284      12451.19                  15991.36 

05 PATRICIA GEORGE           110718 AP CD 014283        150.00                  16141.36 
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05 PARRENT, JAY              110718 AP CD 014282        150.00                  16291.36 

05 PADUCAH GEAR & MACHINE CO 110718 AP CD 014281       4542.00                  20833.36 

05 NEWTEC                    110718 AP CD 014280       1052.50                  21885.86 

05 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 110718 AP CD 014279       2610.00                  24495.86 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP CD 014278       1334.00                  25829.86 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         110718 AP CD 014277       1782.25                  27612.11 

05 LADD, BRENT               110718 AP CD 014276        150.00                  27762.11 

05 LABTRON X                 110718 AP CD 014275        892.41                  28654.52 

05 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 110718 AP CD 014274        169.00                  28823.52 

05 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   110718 AP CD 014273         10.29                  28833.81 

05 JASON OLIVER              110718 AP CD 014272         19.00                  28852.81 

05 HTI, INC.                 110718 AP CD 014271       7594.00                  36446.81 

05 HAYES, ROBERT L.          110718 AP CD 014270        150.00                  36596.81 

05 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         110718 AP CD 014269        371.52                  36968.33 

05 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         110718 AP CD 014268         26.28                  36994.61 

05 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  110718 AP CD 014267        480.90                  37475.51 

05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP CD 014266      15133.96                  52609.47 

05 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 110718 AP CD 014265        609.90                  53219.37 

05 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        110718 AP CD 014264        321.89                  53541.26 

05 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      110718 AP CD 014263         87.98                  53629.24 

05 CITY OF PRINCETON         110718 AP CD 014262        830.46                  54459.70 

05 CHEMEQUIP                 110718 AP CD 014261        619.50                  55079.20 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP CD 014260       5770.72                  60849.92 

05 BUMPER TO BUMPER          110718 AP CD 014259          5.65                  60855.57 

05 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSO 110718 AP CD 014258        340.00                  61195.57 

05 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       110718 AP CD 014257        297.66                  61493.23 

05 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     110718 AP PJ 0006892                    375.27     61117.96 

05 VERIZON WIRELESS          110718 AP PJ 0006891                    631.93     60486.03 

05 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 110718 AP PJ 0006890                   1620.52     58865.51 

05 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   110718 AP PJ 0006889                   1530.00     57335.51 

05 RED BUD SUPPLY            110718 AP PJ 0006888                    350.00     56985.51 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       110718 AP PJ 0006887                    200.00     56785.51 

05 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  110718 AP PJ 0006886                  12451.19     44334.32 

05 PADUCAH GEAR & MACHINE CO 110718 AP PJ 0006885                   4542.00     39792.32 

05 NEWTEC                    110718 AP PJ 0006884                   1052.50     38739.82 

05 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 110718 AP PJ 0006883                   2610.00     36129.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006882                     81.00     36048.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006881                     81.00     35967.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006880                    147.00     35820.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006879                     37.00     35783.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006878                    147.00     35636.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006877                     81.00     35555.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006876                     81.00     35474.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006875                    117.00     35357.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006874                     40.00     35317.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006873                     67.00     35250.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006872                    161.00     35089.82 
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05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006871                    147.00     34942.82 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006870                    147.00     34795.82 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         110718 AP PJ 0006869                   1782.25     33013.57 

05 LABTRON X                 110718 AP PJ 0006868                    892.41     32121.16 

05 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 110718 AP PJ 0006867                    169.00     31952.16 

05 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   110718 AP PJ 0006866                     10.29     31941.87 

05 JASON OLIVER              110718 AP PJ 0006865                     19.00     31922.87 

05 HTI, INC.                 110718 AP PJ 0006864                   7594.00     24328.87 

05 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         110718 AP PJ 0006863                    165.30     24163.57 

05 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         110718 AP PJ 0006862                    206.22     23957.35 

05 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  110718 AP PJ 0006861                    500.00     23457.35 

05 STEVENS, IRL              110718 AP PJ 0006860                    150.00     23307.35 

05 PARRENT, JAY              110718 AP PJ 0006859                    150.00     23157.35 

05 PATRICIA GEORGE           110718 AP PJ 0006858                    150.00     23007.35 

05 LADD, BRENT               110718 AP PJ 0006857                    150.00     22857.35 

05 HAYES, ROBERT L.          110718 AP PJ 0006856                    150.00     22707.35 

05 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         110718 AP PJ 0006855                     26.28     22681.07 

05 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  110718 AP PJ 0006854                    480.90     22200.17 

05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP PJ 0006853                  15133.96      7066.21 

05 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 110718 AP PJ 0006852                    609.90      6456.31 

05 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        110718 AP PJ 0006851                    321.89      6134.42 

05 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      110718 AP PJ 0006850                     87.98      6046.44 

05 CITY OF PRINCETON         110718 AP PJ 0006849                    830.46      5215.98 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006848                    658.80      4557.18 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006847                    567.04      3990.14 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006846                    334.08      3656.06 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006845                   4210.80       554.74CR 

05 CHEMEQUIP                 110718 AP PJ 0006844                    619.50      1174.24CR 

05 BUMPER TO BUMPER          110718 AP PJ 0006843                      5.65      1179.89CR 

05 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSO 110718 AP PJ 0006842                    340.00      1519.89CR 

05 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       110718 AP PJ 0006841                    297.66      1817.55CR 

05 CALDWELL COUNTY CLERK'S O 111318 AP CD 014295         57.00                   1760.55CR 

05 CALDWELL COUNTY CLERK'S O 111318 AP PJ 0006893                     57.00      1817.55CR 

05 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      111918 AP CD 014316        125.00                   1692.55CR 

05 USA BLUE BOOK             111918 AP CD 014315        617.63                   1074.92CR 

05 QUILL CORPORATION         111918 AP CD 014314        705.21                    369.71CR 

05 QS/1                      111918 AP CD 014313        933.60                    563.89 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       111918 AP CD 014312        250.00                    813.89 

05 NEWTEC                    111918 AP CD 014311        110.00                    923.89 

05 MEDIACOM                  111918 AP CD 014310        113.84                   1037.73 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP CD 014309       1439.00                   2476.73 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         111918 AP CD 014308        219.41                   2696.14 

05 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 111918 AP CD 014307        228.00                   2924.14 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP CD 014306        266.90                   3191.04 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP CD 014305        317.21                   3508.25 

05 ATMOS ENERGY              111918 AP CD 014304        214.87                   3723.12 

05 AT & T - U-VERSE          111918 AP CD 014303        181.20                   3904.32 
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05 AT & T                    111918 AP CD 014302        876.72                   4781.04 

05 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 111918 AP CD 014301        780.00                   5561.04 

05 AIRGAS USA LLC            111918 AP CD 014300         48.00                   5609.04 

05 AT & T - U-VERSE          111918 AP PJ 0006925                    181.20      5427.84 

05 NEWTEC                    111918 AP PJ 0006924                    110.00      5317.84 

05 AT & T                    111918 AP PJ 0006923                    361.73      4956.11 

05 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      111918 AP PJ 0006922                    125.00      4831.11 

05 USA BLUE BOOK             111918 AP PJ 0006921                    398.29      4432.82 

05 USA BLUE BOOK             111918 AP PJ 0006920                    219.34      4213.48 

05 QUILL CORPORATION         111918 AP PJ 0006919                    263.23      3950.25 

05 QUILL CORPORATION         111918 AP PJ 0006918                    441.98      3508.27 

05 QS/1                      111918 AP PJ 0006917                    933.60      2574.67 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       111918 AP PJ 0006916                    250.00      2324.67 

05 MEDIACOM                  111918 AP PJ 0006915                    113.84      2210.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006914                     50.00      2160.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006913                     15.00      2145.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006912                    147.00      1998.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006911                    147.00      1851.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006910                     81.00      1770.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006909                     81.00      1689.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006908                    117.00      1572.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006907                     90.00      1482.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006906                    320.00      1162.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006905                     23.00      1139.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006904                    104.00      1035.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006903                    147.00       888.83 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006902                    117.00       771.83 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         111918 AP PJ 0006901                    219.41       552.42 

05 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 111918 AP PJ 0006900                    228.00       324.42 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP PJ 0006899                    317.21         7.21 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP PJ 0006898                    266.90       259.69CR 

05 AT & T                    111918 AP PJ 0006897                    514.99       774.68CR 

05 ATMOS ENERGY              111918 AP PJ 0006896                    214.87       989.55CR 

05 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 111918 AP PJ 0006895                    780.00      1769.55CR 

05 AIRGAS USA LLC            111918 AP PJ 0006894                     48.00      1817.55CR 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION CK#1006- 113018 GJ JE            167007.63                 165190.08 

05 HETHCOAT & DAVIS CK#1005- 113018 GJ JE             11721.30                 176911.38 

05 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS  113018 GJ JE                         178728.93      1817.55CR 

06 PLANTERS BANK             120318 AP CD 014320       1472.04                    345.51CR 

06 PLANTERS BANK             120318 AP PJ 0006942                   1472.04      1817.55CR 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           120318 AP CD 014319         35.63                   1781.92CR 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           120318 AP PJ 0006941                     35.63      1817.55CR 

06 ADAM ORTT                 120318 AP CD 014318        143.82                   1673.73CR 

06 ADAM ORTT                 120318 AP PJ 0006940                    143.82      1817.55CR 

06 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  120618 AP CD 014350        500.00                   1317.55CR 

06 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     120618 AP CD 014349        375.27                    942.28CR 

06 WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED 120618 AP CD 014348        195.00                    747.28CR 
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06 WAL MART                  120618 AP CD 014347        336.36                    410.92CR 

06 VERIZON WIRELESS          120618 AP CD 014346        511.93                    101.01 

06 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   120618 AP CD 014345       3213.60                   3314.61 

06 STEVENS, IRL              120618 AP CD 014344        150.00                   3464.61 

06 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  120618 AP CD 014343      13158.80                  16623.41 

06 PATRICIA GEORGE           120618 AP CD 014342        150.00                  16773.41 

06 PARRENT, JAY              120618 AP CD 014341        150.00                  16923.41 

06 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       120618 AP CD 014340       4435.00                  21358.41 

06 NEWTEC                    120618 AP CD 014339       2440.00                  23798.41 

06 MITCHELL'S HEATING AND AI 120618 AP CD 014338        230.00                  24028.41 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   120618 AP CD 014337        578.00                  24606.41 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP CD 014336        667.00                  25273.41 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP CD 014335       2184.50                  27457.91 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         120618 AP CD 014334       1100.85                  28558.76 

06 LADD, BRENT               120618 AP CD 014333        150.00                  28708.76 

06 LABTRON X                 120618 AP CD 014332       2574.80                  31283.56 

06 HTI, INC.                 120618 AP CD 014331       2413.00                  33696.56 

06 HAYES, ROBERT L.          120618 AP CD 014330        150.00                  33846.56 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP CD 014329       1065.06                  34911.62 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP CD 014328      15107.13                  50018.75 

06 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        120618 AP CD 014327         47.86                  50066.61 

06 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      120618 AP CD 014326         11.30                  50077.91 

06 CITY OF PRINCETON         120618 AP CD 014325        580.69                  50658.60 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  120618 AP CD 014324       4998.02                  55656.62 

06 BRANDEIS                  120618 AP CD 014323         56.09                  55712.71 

06 BEC BROWN EQUIPMENT CO    120618 AP CD 014322        250.00                  55962.71 

06 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       120618 AP CD 014321         42.95                  56005.66 

06 WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED 120618 AP PJ 0006996                    195.00     55810.66 

06 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     120618 AP PJ 0006995                    375.27     55435.39 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP PJ 0006994                    336.36     55099.03 

06 VERIZON WIRELESS          120618 AP PJ 0006993                    511.93     54587.10 

06 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   120618 AP PJ 0006992                   3213.60     51373.50 

06 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  120618 AP PJ 0006991                  13158.80     38214.70 

06 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       120618 AP PJ 0006990                   4435.00     33779.70 

06 NEWTEC                    120618 AP PJ 0006989                    220.00     33559.70 

06 NEWTEC                    120618 AP PJ 0006988                   2220.00     31339.70 

06 MITCHELL'S HEATING AND AI 120618 AP PJ 0006987                    230.00     31109.70 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   120618 AP PJ 0006986                    386.00     30723.70 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   120618 AP PJ 0006985                    192.00     30531.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006984                     81.00     30450.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006983                     81.00     30369.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006982                    130.00     30239.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006981                    160.00     30079.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006980                     40.00     30039.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006979                    160.00     29879.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006978                     15.00     29864.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006977                    104.00     29760.70 
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06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006976                     81.00     29679.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006975                     81.00     29598.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006974                    130.00     29468.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006973                    147.00     29321.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006972                    147.00     29174.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006971                    857.00     28317.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006970                     81.00     28236.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006969                     81.00     28155.70 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006968                     55.50     28100.20 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006967                    117.00     27983.20 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006966                    147.00     27836.20 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006965                    156.00     27680.20 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         120618 AP PJ 0006964                   1100.85     26579.35 

06 LABTRON X                 120618 AP PJ 0006963                   1059.80     25519.55 

06 LABTRON X                 120618 AP PJ 0006962                   1515.00     24004.55 

06 HTI, INC.                 120618 AP PJ 0006961                   2413.00     21591.55 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP PJ 0006960                    395.67     21195.88 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP PJ 0006959                    380.39     20815.49 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     120618 AP PJ 0006958                    289.00     20526.49 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP PJ 0006957                  15107.13      5419.36 

06 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        120618 AP PJ 0006956                     47.86      5371.50 

06 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      120618 AP PJ 0006955                     11.30      5360.20 

06 CITY OF PRINCETON         120618 AP PJ 0006954                    580.69      4779.51 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  120618 AP PJ 0006953                   1536.18      3243.33 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  120618 AP PJ 0006952                   3461.84       218.51CR 

06 BRANDEIS                  120618 AP PJ 0006951                     56.09       274.60CR 

06 BEC BROWN EQUIPMENT CO    120618 AP PJ 0006950                    250.00       524.60CR 

06 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       120618 AP PJ 0006949                     42.95       567.55CR 

06 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  120618 AP PJ 0006948                    500.00      1067.55CR 

06 STEVENS, IRL              120618 AP PJ 0006947                    150.00      1217.55CR 

06 PARRENT, JAY              120618 AP PJ 0006946                    150.00      1367.55CR 

06 PATRICIA GEORGE           120618 AP PJ 0006945                    150.00      1517.55CR 

06 LADD, BRENT               120618 AP PJ 0006944                    150.00      1667.55CR 

06 HAYES, ROBERT L.          120618 AP PJ 0006943                    150.00      1817.55CR 

06 ASHER, JASON              121218 AP CD 014352        131.56                   1685.99CR 

06 ASHER, JASON              121218 AP PJ 0006997                    131.56      1817.55CR 

06 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       122018 AP CD 014382       1000.00                    817.55CR 

06 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 122018 AP CD 014381        155.47                    662.08CR 

06 QS/1                      122018 AP CD 014380        933.60                    271.52 

06 PURCELL TIRE              122018 AP CD 014379        542.11                    813.63 

06 NEWTEC                    122018 AP CD 014378       1157.50                   1971.13 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   122018 AP CD 014377        969.00                   2940.13 

06 MEDIACOM                  122018 AP CD 014376        113.84                   3053.97 

06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP CD 014375       2650.00                   5703.97 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP CD 014374        772.00                   6475.97 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP CD 014373       1366.50                   7842.47 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         122018 AP CD 014372        195.21                   8037.68 
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06 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 122018 AP CD 014371       2100.00                  10137.68 

06 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 122018 AP CD 014370        228.00                  10365.68 

06 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   122018 AP CD 014369         14.36                  10380.04 

06 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 122018 AP CD 014368       2329.56                  12709.60 

06 JAMES NOEL                122018 AP CD 014367        614.78                  13324.38 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP CD 014366        572.72                  13897.10 

06 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 122018 AP CD 014365        969.35                  14866.45 

06 FARM PLAN                 122018 AP CD 014364        469.60                  15336.05 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP CD 014363        708.97                  16045.02 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  122018 AP CD 014362       2152.20                  18197.22 

06 BADGER METER              122018 AP CD 014361        780.00                  18977.22 

06 ATMOS ENERGY              122018 AP CD 014360        502.59                  19479.81 

06 AT & T - U-VERSE          122018 AP CD 014359        181.20                  19661.01 

06 AT & T                    122018 AP CD 014358        899.54                  20560.55 

06 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 122018 AP CD 014357        402.80                  20963.35 

06 AIRGAS USA LLC            122018 AP CD 014356         47.15                  21010.50 

06 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       122018 AP PJ 0007058                   1000.00     20010.50 

06 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 122018 AP PJ 0007057                    155.47     19855.03 

06 QS/1                      122018 AP PJ 0007056                    933.60     18921.43 

06 PURCELL TIRE              122018 AP PJ 0007055                    542.11     18379.32 

06 NEWTEC                    122018 AP PJ 0007054                    220.00     18159.32 

06 NEWTEC                    122018 AP PJ 0007053                    937.50     17221.82 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   122018 AP PJ 0007052                    598.00     16623.82 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   122018 AP PJ 0007051                    371.00     16252.82 

06 MEDIACOM                  122018 AP PJ 0007050                    113.84     16138.98 

06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP PJ 0007049                   2650.00     13488.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007048                    160.00     13328.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007047                     81.00     13247.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007046                     81.00     13166.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007045                    130.00     13036.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007044                    160.00     12876.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007043                    160.00     12716.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007042                     90.00     12626.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007041                    161.00     12465.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007040                     50.00     12415.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007039                    320.00     12095.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007038                     81.00     12014.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007037                    130.00     11884.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007036                     23.00     11861.98 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007035                     85.50     11776.48 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007034                     81.00     11695.48 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007033                     15.00     11680.48 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007032                    160.00     11520.48 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007031                    130.00     11390.48 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007030                     40.00     11350.48 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         122018 AP PJ 0007029                    195.21     11155.27 

06 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 122018 AP PJ 0007028                    228.00     10927.27 
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06 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 122018 AP PJ 0007027                   2100.00      8827.27 

06 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   122018 AP PJ 0007026                     14.36      8812.91 

06 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 122018 AP PJ 0007025                   2329.56      6483.35 

06 JAMES NOEL                122018 AP PJ 0007024                    614.78      5868.57 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP PJ 0007023                     10.88      5857.69 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP PJ 0007022                     20.70      5836.99 

06 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     122018 AP PJ 0007021                    541.14      5295.85 

06 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 122018 AP PJ 0007020                    969.35      4326.50 

06 FARM PLAN                 122018 AP PJ 0007019                    469.60      3856.90 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  122018 AP PJ 0007018                   2152.20      1704.70 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017                    708.97       995.73 

06 BADGER METER              122018 AP PJ 0007016                    780.00       215.73 

06 AT & T - U-VERSE          122018 AP PJ 0007015                    181.20        34.53 

06 AT & T                    122018 AP PJ 0007014                    899.54       865.01CR 

06 ATMOS ENERGY              122018 AP PJ 0007013                    502.59      1367.60CR 

06 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 122018 AP PJ 0007012                    402.80      1770.40CR 

06 AIRGAS USA LLC            122018 AP PJ 0007011                     47.15      1817.55CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP CD 014389        586.72                   1230.83CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP PJ 0007059                    586.72      1817.55CR 

06 CONST LOAN CK#1008-JSJ CO 123118 GJ JE            148223.52                 146405.97 

06 CONST LOAN CK#1007-HETHCO 123118 GJ JE             10272.60                 156678.57 

06 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         123118 GJ JE                         776641.05    619962.48CR 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           123118 AP CD 014393         35.63                 619926.85CR 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           123118 AP PJ 0007060                     35.63    619962.48CR 

07 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  010719 AP CD 014430        500.00                 619462.48CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     010719 AP CD 014429        375.27                 619087.21CR 

07 VERIZON WIRELESS          010719 AP CD 014428        549.48                 618537.73CR 

07 STEVENS, IRL              010719 AP CD 014427        150.00                 618387.73CR 

07 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  010719 AP CD 014426        150.00                 618237.73CR 

07 ROGERS GROUP INC.         010719 AP CD 014425        545.46                 617692.27CR 

07 PLANTERS BANK             010719 AP CD 014424       3504.10                 614188.17CR 

07 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       010719 AP CD 014423        200.00                 613988.17CR 

07 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  010719 AP CD 014422      13525.08                 600463.09CR 

07 PATRICIA GEORGE           010719 AP CD 014421        150.00                 600313.09CR 

07 PARRENT, JAY              010719 AP CD 014420        150.00                 600163.09CR 

07 ONE CALL NOW              010719 AP CD 014419        465.70                 599697.39CR 

07 NEWTEC                    010719 AP CD 014418       2110.00                 597587.39CR 

07 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 010719 AP CD 014417       1800.00                 595787.39CR 

07 MICROBAC LABORATORIES, IN 010719 AP CD 014416        992.00                 594795.39CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP CD 014415        972.00                 593823.39CR 

07 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 010719 AP CD 014414         72.45                 593750.94CR 

07 LADD, BRENT               010719 AP CD 014413        150.00                 593600.94CR 

07 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 010719 AP CD 014412        175.00                 593425.94CR 

07 HETHCOAT & DAVIS, INC.    010719 AP CD 014411       1863.31                 591562.63CR 

07 HAYES, ROBERT L.          010719 AP CD 014410        150.00                 591412.63CR 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         010719 AP CD 014409        958.39                 590454.24CR 

07 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     010719 AP CD 014408        938.14                 589516.10CR 
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07 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 010719 AP CD 014407        290.15                 589225.95CR 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  010719 AP CD 014406       4739.00                 584486.95CR 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP CD 014405      16514.70                 567972.25CR 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    010719 AP CD 014404        245.00                 567727.25CR 

07 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        010719 AP CD 014403         13.10                 567714.15CR 

07 CITY OF PRINCETON         010719 AP CD 014402        538.45                 567175.70CR 

07 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 010719 AP CD 014401       2399.33                 564776.37CR 

07 BUMPER TO BUMPER          010719 AP CD 014400         99.99                 564676.38CR 

07 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 010719 AP CD 014399        624.00                 564052.38CR 

07 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       010719 AP CD 014398         27.56                 564024.82CR 

07 AIRGAS USA LLC            010719 AP CD 014397         48.00                 563976.82CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     010719 AP PJ 0007103                    375.27    564352.09CR 

07 VERIZON WIRELESS          010719 AP PJ 0007102                    549.48    564901.57CR 

07 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  010719 AP PJ 0007101                    150.00    565051.57CR 

07 ROGERS GROUP INC.         010719 AP PJ 0007100                    545.46    565597.03CR 

07 PLANTERS BANK             010719 AP PJ 0007099                   3504.10    569101.13CR 

07 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       010719 AP PJ 0007098                    200.00    569301.13CR 

07 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  010719 AP PJ 0007097                  13525.08    582826.21CR 

07 ONE CALL NOW              010719 AP PJ 0007096                    465.70    583291.91CR 

07 NEWTEC                    010719 AP PJ 0007095                   2110.00    585401.91CR 

07 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 010719 AP PJ 0007094                   1800.00    587201.91CR 

07 MICROBAC LABORATORIES, IN 010719 AP PJ 0007093                    992.00    588193.91CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007092                     92.50    588286.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007091                    130.00    588416.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007090                     81.00    588497.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007089                    130.00    588627.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007088                     81.00    588708.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007087                    160.00    588868.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007086                     15.00    588883.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007085                    160.00    589043.41CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007084                    122.50    589165.91CR 

07 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 010719 AP PJ 0007083                     72.45    589238.36CR 

07 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 010719 AP PJ 0007082                    175.00    589413.36CR 

07 HETHCOAT & DAVIS, INC.    010719 AP PJ 0007081                   1863.31    591276.67CR 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         010719 AP PJ 0007080                    752.17    592028.84CR 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         010719 AP PJ 0007079                    206.22    592235.06CR 

07 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     010719 AP PJ 0007078                    938.14    593173.20CR 

07 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 010719 AP PJ 0007077                    290.15    593463.35CR 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  010719 AP PJ 0007076                   4739.00    598202.35CR 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP PJ 0007075                  16514.70    614717.05CR 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    010719 AP PJ 0007074                    245.00    614962.05CR 

07 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        010719 AP PJ 0007073                     13.10    614975.15CR 

07 CITY OF PRINCETON         010719 AP PJ 0007072                    538.45    615513.60CR 

07 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 010719 AP PJ 0007071                   2399.33    617912.93CR 

07 BUMPER TO BUMPER          010719 AP PJ 0007070                     99.99    618012.92CR 

07 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 010719 AP PJ 0007069                    624.00    618636.92CR 

07 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       010719 AP PJ 0007068                     27.56    618664.48CR 
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07 AIRGAS USA LLC            010719 AP PJ 0007067                     48.00    618712.48CR 

07 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  010719 AP PJ 0007066                    500.00    619212.48CR 

07 STEVENS, IRL              010719 AP PJ 0007065                    150.00    619362.48CR 

07 PATRICIA GEORGE           010719 AP PJ 0007064                    150.00    619512.48CR 

07 PARRENT, JAY              010719 AP PJ 0007063                    150.00    619662.48CR 

07 LADD, BRENT               010719 AP PJ 0007062                    150.00    619812.48CR 

07 HAYES, ROBERT L.          010719 AP PJ 0007061                    150.00    619962.48CR 

07 AT & T                    011819 AP CD 014433        877.32                 619085.16CR 

07 AT & T                    011819 AP PJ 0007105                    877.32    619962.48CR 

07 ATMOS ENERGY              011819 AP CD 014432        294.41                 619668.07CR 

07 ATMOS ENERGY              011819 AP PJ 0007104                    294.41    619962.48CR 

07 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       012219 AP CD 014438       1000.00                 618962.48CR 

07 QS/1                      012219 AP CD 014437        933.60                 618028.88CR 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         012219 AP CD 014436        614.06                 617414.82CR 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP CD 014435       3815.04                 613599.78CR 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP PJ 0007111                   2815.04    616414.82CR 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP PJ 0007110       900.00                 615514.82CR 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP PJ 0007109                   1900.00    617414.82CR 

07 QS/1                      012219 AP PJ 0007108                    933.60    618348.42CR 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         012219 AP PJ 0007107                    614.06    618962.48CR 

07 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       012219 AP PJ 0007106                   1000.00    619962.48CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     012519 AP CD 014460        385.27                 619577.21CR 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP CD 014459       1006.53                 618570.68CR 

07 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  012519 AP CD 014458      13519.87                 605050.81CR 

07 RED BUD SUPPLY            012519 AP CD 014457        963.28                 604087.53CR 

07 QUILL CORPORATION         012519 AP CD 014456        376.95                 603710.58CR 

07 NEWTEC                    012519 AP CD 014455       2220.00                 601490.58CR 

07 MEDIACOM                  012519 AP CD 014454        114.36                 601376.22CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP CD 014453       3261.00                 598115.22CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP CD 014452       1393.00                 596722.22CR 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP CD 014451       1973.71                 594748.51CR 

07 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 012519 AP CD 014450        228.00                 594520.51CR 

07 INTEGRAL SOLUTIONS        012519 AP CD 014449         64.42                 594456.09CR 

07 I.T.M. INC.               012519 AP CD 014448        575.00                 593881.09CR 

07 FARM PLAN                 012519 AP CD 014447        239.34                 593641.75CR 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  012519 AP CD 014446       5301.40                 588340.35CR 

07 CORE & MAIN LP            012519 AP CD 014445       4847.48                 583492.87CR 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    012519 AP CD 014444         60.00                 583432.87CR 

07 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 012519 AP CD 014443        194.95                 583237.92CR 

07 CNA SURETY                012519 AP CD 014442        101.80                 583136.12CR 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP CD 014441        158.74                 582977.38CR 

07 AT & T MOBILITY           012519 AP CD 014440         35.63                 582941.75CR 

07 AT & T - U-VERSE          012519 AP CD 014439        181.20                 582760.55CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     012519 AP PJ 0007158                    385.27    583145.82CR 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157                   1006.53    584152.35CR 

07 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  012519 AP PJ 0007156                  13519.87    597672.22CR 

07 RED BUD SUPPLY            012519 AP PJ 0007155                    963.28    598635.50CR 
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07 QUILL CORPORATION         012519 AP PJ 0007154                    376.95    599012.45CR 

07 NEWTEC                    012519 AP PJ 0007153                   2000.00    601012.45CR 

07 NEWTEC                    012519 AP PJ 0007152                    220.00    601232.45CR 

07 MEDIACOM                  012519 AP PJ 0007151                    114.36    601346.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007150                     15.00    601361.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007149                    104.00    601465.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007148                    130.00    601595.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007147                     81.00    601676.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007146                     81.00    601757.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007145                    160.00    601917.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007144                   2025.00    603942.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007143                    160.00    604102.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007142                     81.00    604183.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007141                     81.00    604264.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007140                    160.00    604424.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007139                     23.00    604447.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007138                    160.00    604607.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007137                    160.00    604767.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007136                     15.00    604782.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007135                    160.00    604942.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007134                     50.00    604992.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007133                     81.00    605073.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007132                    130.00    605203.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007131                     81.00    605284.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007130                    104.00    605388.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007129                    160.00    605548.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007128                    130.00    605678.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007127                    160.00    605838.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007126                     81.00    605919.81CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007125                     81.00    606000.81CR 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP PJ 0007124                   1973.71    607974.52CR 

07 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 012519 AP PJ 0007123                    228.00    608202.52CR 

07 I.T.M. INC.               012519 AP PJ 0007122                    575.00    608777.52CR 

07 INTEGRAL SOLUTIONS        012519 AP PJ 0007121                     64.42    608841.94CR 

07 FARM PLAN                 012519 AP PJ 0007120                    239.34    609081.28CR 

07 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  012519 AP PJ 0007119                   5301.40    614382.68CR 

07 CORE & MAIN LP            012519 AP PJ 0007118                   4847.48    619230.16CR 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    012519 AP PJ 0007117                     60.00    619290.16CR 

07 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 012519 AP PJ 0007116                    194.95    619485.11CR 

07 CNA SURETY                012519 AP PJ 0007115                    101.80    619586.91CR 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114                    158.74    619745.65CR 

07 AT & T MOBILITY           012519 AP PJ 0007113                     35.63    619781.28CR 

07 AT & T - U-VERSE          012519 AP PJ 0007112                    181.20    619962.48CR 

07 CONST LOAN CK#1010 - HETH 013119 GJ JE             13696.80                 606265.68CR 

07 CONST LOAN CK#1009 -JSJ C 013119 GJ JE            194793.27                 411472.41CR 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         020119 GJ JE                         208490.07    619962.48CR 

08 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  020719 AP CD 014493        500.00                 619462.48CR 
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08 VERIZON WIRELESS          020719 AP CD 014492        514.40                 618948.08CR 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       020719 AP CD 014491        150.00                 618798.08CR 

08 STEVENS, IRL              020719 AP CD 014490        150.00                 618648.08CR 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  020719 AP CD 014489        150.00                 618498.08CR 

08 ROGERS GROUP INC.         020719 AP CD 014488        530.59                 617967.49CR 

08 RICK SETTLES CC JOYCE     020719 AP CD 014487       1725.00                 616242.49CR 

08 RED BUD SUPPLY            020719 AP CD 014486        509.79                 615732.70CR 

08 PURCELL TIRE              020719 AP CD 014485        692.26                 615040.44CR 

08 POWELL'S METAL SALES, INC 020719 AP CD 014484       3058.00                 611982.44CR 

08 PLANTERS BANK             020719 AP CD 014483       4804.77                 607177.67CR 

08 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       020719 AP CD 014482        200.00                 606977.67CR 

08 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  020719 AP CD 014481      14833.16                 592144.51CR 

08 PATRICIA GEORGE           020719 AP CD 014480        150.00                 591994.51CR 

08 PARRENT, JAY              020719 AP CD 014479        150.00                 591844.51CR 

08 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 020719 AP CD 014478       1620.00                 590224.51CR 

08 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   020719 AP CD 014477        374.00                 589850.51CR 

08 MELISSA HOLLAND           020719 AP CD 014476        160.00                 589690.51CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP CD 014475       1409.50                 588281.01CR 

08 LADD, BRENT               020719 AP CD 014474        150.00                 588131.01CR 

08 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   020719 AP CD 014473          6.69                 588124.32CR 

08 HAYES, ROBERT L.          020719 AP CD 014472        150.00                 587974.32CR 

08 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     020719 AP CD 014471       1888.50                 586085.82CR 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP CD 014470      19129.05                 566956.77CR 

08 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 020719 AP CD 014469         65.70                 566891.07CR 

08 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        020719 AP CD 014468        777.90                 566113.17CR 

08 CITY OF PRINCETON         020719 AP CD 014467        666.56                 565446.61CR 

08 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     020719 AP CD 014466        816.42                 564630.19CR 

08 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  020719 AP CD 014465        650.69                 563979.50CR 

08 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 020719 AP CD 014464        807.20                 563172.30CR 

08 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       020719 AP CD 014463         47.88                 563124.42CR 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            020719 AP CD 014462         57.84                 563066.58CR 

08 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   020719 AP PJ 0007217                      6.69    563073.27CR 

08 VERIZON WIRELESS          020719 AP PJ 0007216                    514.40    563587.67CR 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       020719 AP PJ 0007215                    150.00    563737.67CR 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  020719 AP PJ 0007214                    150.00    563887.67CR 

08 ROGERS GROUP INC.         020719 AP PJ 0007213                    530.59    564418.26CR 

08 RICK SETTLES CC JOYCE     020719 AP PJ 0007212                   1725.00    566143.26CR 

08 RED BUD SUPPLY            020719 AP PJ 0007211                     69.92    566213.18CR 

08 RED BUD SUPPLY            020719 AP PJ 0007210                    439.87    566653.05CR 

08 PURCELL TIRE              020719 AP PJ 0007209                    692.26    567345.31CR 

08 POWELL'S METAL SALES, INC 020719 AP PJ 0007208                   3058.00    570403.31CR 

08 PLANTERS BANK             020719 AP PJ 0007207                   4804.77    575208.08CR 

08 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       020719 AP PJ 0007206                    200.00    575408.08CR 

08 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  020719 AP PJ 0007205                  14833.16    590241.24CR 

08 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 020719 AP PJ 0007204                   1620.00    591861.24CR 

08 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   020719 AP PJ 0007203                    374.00    592235.24CR 

08 MELISSA HOLLAND           020719 AP PJ 0007202                    160.00    592395.24CR 
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08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007201                     81.00    592476.24CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007200                    160.00    592636.24CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007199                    160.00    592796.24CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007198                     81.00    592877.24CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007197                     81.00    592958.24CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007196                    130.00    593088.24CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007195                     55.50    593143.74CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007194                    160.00    593303.74CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007193                    160.00    593463.74CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007192                     40.00    593503.74CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007191                     90.00    593593.74CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007190                    107.00    593700.74CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007189                    104.00    593804.74CR 

08 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  020719 AP PJ 0007188                    650.69    594455.43CR 

08 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     020719 AP PJ 0007187                   1140.65    595596.08CR 

08 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     020719 AP PJ 0007186                    747.85    596343.93CR 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP PJ 0007185                  19129.05    615472.98CR 

08 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 020719 AP PJ 0007184                     65.70    615538.68CR 

08 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        020719 AP PJ 0007183                    777.90    616316.58CR 

08 CITY OF PRINCETON         020719 AP PJ 0007182                    666.56    616983.14CR 

08 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     020719 AP PJ 0007181                    816.42    617799.56CR 

08 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 020719 AP PJ 0007180                    807.20    618606.76CR 

08 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       020719 AP PJ 0007179                     47.88    618654.64CR 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            020719 AP PJ 0007178                     57.84    618712.48CR 

08 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  020719 AP PJ 0007177                    500.00    619212.48CR 

08 STEVENS, IRL              020719 AP PJ 0007176                    150.00    619362.48CR 

08 PATRICIA GEORGE           020719 AP PJ 0007175                    150.00    619512.48CR 

08 PARRENT, JAY              020719 AP PJ 0007174                    150.00    619662.48CR 

08 LADD, BRENT               020719 AP PJ 0007173                    150.00    619812.48CR 

08 HAYES, ROBERT L.          020719 AP PJ 0007172                    150.00    619962.48CR 

08 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 021219 AP CD 014497        265.02                 619697.46CR 

08 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 021219 AP PJ 0007218                    265.02    619962.48CR 

08 WARDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY   022019 AP CD 014520        168.98                 619793.50CR 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       022019 AP CD 014519       1000.00                 618793.50CR 

08 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   022019 AP CD 014518       1530.00                 617263.50CR 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  022019 AP CD 014517        525.00                 616738.50CR 

08 RANDY JORDAN ELECTRIC, LL 022019 AP CD 014516       4325.00                 612413.50CR 

08 QS/1                      022019 AP CD 014515        933.60                 611479.90CR 

08 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       022019 AP CD 014514        787.00                 610692.90CR 

08 NEWTEC                    022019 AP CD 014513       3492.50                 607200.40CR 

08 MEDIACOM                  022019 AP CD 014512        114.36                 607086.04CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP CD 014511       1261.00                 605825.04CR 

08 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         022019 AP CD 014510         86.36                 605738.68CR 

08 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 022019 AP CD 014509        224.15                 605514.53CR 

08 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       022019 AP CD 014508        760.00                 604754.53CR 

08 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 022019 AP CD 014507        228.00                 604526.53CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP CD 014506       1268.41                 603258.12CR 
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08 CORE & MAIN LP            022019 AP CD 014505       7512.02                 595746.10CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP CD 014504       1762.63                 593983.47CR 

08 ATMOS ENERGY              022019 AP CD 014503        610.55                 593372.92CR 

08 AT & T - U-VERSE          022019 AP CD 014502        187.70                 593185.22CR 

08 AT & T                    022019 AP CD 014501        877.40                 592307.82CR 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            022019 AP CD 014500         48.00                 592259.82CR 

08 WARDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY   022019 AP PJ 0007253                    168.98    592428.80CR 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       022019 AP PJ 0007252                   1000.00    593428.80CR 

08 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   022019 AP PJ 0007251                   1530.00    594958.80CR 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  022019 AP PJ 0007250                    525.00    595483.80CR 

08 RANDY JORDAN ELECTRIC, LL 022019 AP PJ 0007249                   4325.00    599808.80CR 

08 QS/1                      022019 AP PJ 0007248                    933.60    600742.40CR 

08 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       022019 AP PJ 0007247                    787.00    601529.40CR 

08 NEWTEC                    022019 AP PJ 0007246                   2220.00    603749.40CR 

08 NEWTEC                    022019 AP PJ 0007245                   1272.50    605021.90CR 

08 MEDIACOM                  022019 AP PJ 0007244                    114.36    605136.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007243                    156.00    605292.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007242                     50.00    605342.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007241                    104.00    605446.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007240                     15.00    605461.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007239                    130.00    605591.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007238                     81.00    605672.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007237                     90.00    605762.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007236                     81.00    605843.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007235                    160.00    606003.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007234                     23.00    606026.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007233                    160.00    606186.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007232                    130.00    606316.26CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007231                     81.00    606397.26CR 

08 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         022019 AP PJ 0007230                     86.36    606483.62CR 

08 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 022019 AP PJ 0007229                    224.15    606707.77CR 

08 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       022019 AP PJ 0007228                    760.00    607467.77CR 

08 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 022019 AP PJ 0007227                    228.00    607695.77CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226                   1268.41    608964.18CR 

08 CORE & MAIN LP            022019 AP PJ 0007225                    431.85    609396.03CR 

08 CORE & MAIN LP            022019 AP PJ 0007224                   7080.17    616476.20CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223                   1762.63    618238.83CR 

08 AT & T - U-VERSE          022019 AP PJ 0007222                    187.70    618426.53CR 

08 AT & T                    022019 AP PJ 0007221                    877.40    619303.93CR 

08 ATMOS ENERGY              022019 AP PJ 0007220                    610.55    619914.48CR 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            022019 AP PJ 0007219                     48.00    619962.48CR 

08 GRANT, DORIS C/O BETTY CR 022219 AP CD 014522        170.94                 619791.54CR 

08 GRANT, DORIS C/O BETTY CR 022219 AP PJ 0007254                    170.94    619962.48CR 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         022819 GJ JE                          72604.79    692567.27CR 

08 CONST LOAN-CK#1012 HETHCO 022819 GJ JE              4741.20                 687826.07CR 

08 CONST LOAN CK#1011-JSJ CO 022819 GJ JE             67863.59                 619962.48CR 

08 WAL MART                  022819 AP CD 014525        488.09                 619474.39CR 
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08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP CD 014524       2024.50                 617449.89CR 

08 AT & T MOBILITY           022819 AP CD 014523         35.63                 617414.26CR 

08 WAL MART                  022819 AP PJ 0007279                    488.09    617902.35CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007278                    260.00    618162.35CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007277                    827.00    618989.35CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007276                     21.50    619010.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007275                    130.00    619140.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007274                     24.00    619164.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007273                    160.00    619324.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007272                    160.00    619484.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007271                     81.00    619565.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007270                     81.00    619646.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007269                    160.00    619806.85CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007268                    120.00    619926.85CR 

08 AT & T MOBILITY           022819 AP PJ 0007267                     35.63    619962.48CR 

09 PURCELL TIRE              030519 AP CD 014527        692.26                 619270.22CR 

09 PURCELL TIRE              030519 AP PJ 0007281                    692.26    619962.48CR 

09 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  030619 AP CD 014555        500.00                 619462.48CR 

09 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     030619 AP CD 014554        385.27                 619077.21CR 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   030619 AP CD 014553       3213.60                 615863.61CR 

09 STEVENS, IRL              030619 AP CD 014552        150.00                 615713.61CR 

09 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  030619 AP CD 014551        375.00                 615338.61CR 

09 SERVICE PLUS BUSINESS CEN 030619 AP CD 014550         69.54                 615269.07CR 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP CD 014549       3088.80                 612180.27CR 

09 PLANTERS BANK             030619 AP CD 014548       5251.93                 606928.34CR 

09 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       030619 AP CD 014547        200.00                 606728.34CR 

09 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  030619 AP CD 014546      14344.43                 592383.91CR 

09 PATRICIA GEORGE           030619 AP CD 014545        150.00                 592233.91CR 

09 PARRENT, JAY              030619 AP CD 014544        150.00                 592083.91CR 

09 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 030619 AP CD 014543        945.00                 591138.91CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP CD 014542       1389.50                 589749.41CR 

09 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 030619 AP CD 014541       1735.71                 588013.70CR 

09 LADD, BRENT               030619 AP CD 014540        150.00                 587863.70CR 

09 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   030619 AP CD 014539         26.76                 587836.94CR 

09 HAYES, ROBERT L.          030619 AP CD 014538        150.00                 587686.94CR 

09 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         030619 AP CD 014537        206.22                 587480.72CR 

09 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     030619 AP CD 014536       4020.60                 583460.12CR 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP CD 014535      20757.62                 562702.50CR 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            030619 AP CD 014534       1467.00                 561235.50CR 

09 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        030619 AP CD 014533         74.56                 561160.94CR 

09 CITY OF PRINCETON         030619 AP CD 014532        515.42                 560645.52CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  030619 AP CD 014531       6939.68                 553705.84CR 

09 BUMPER TO BUMPER          030619 AP CD 014530        109.99                 553595.85CR 

09 ALEXANDER THOMPSON ARNOLD 030619 AP CD 014529        750.00                 552845.85CR 

09 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       030619 AP CD 014528         96.76                 552749.09CR 

09 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     030619 AP PJ 0007322                    385.27    553134.36CR 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   030619 AP PJ 0007321                   3213.60    556347.96CR 
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09 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  030619 AP PJ 0007320                    375.00    556722.96CR 

09 SERVICE PLUS BUSINESS CEN 030619 AP PJ 0007319                     69.54    556792.50CR 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP PJ 0007318                   1807.98    558600.48CR 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP PJ 0007317                   1280.82    559881.30CR 

09 PLANTERS BANK             030619 AP PJ 0007316                   5251.93    565133.23CR 

09 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       030619 AP PJ 0007315                    200.00    565333.23CR 

09 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  030619 AP PJ 0007314                  14344.43    579677.66CR 

09 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 030619 AP PJ 0007313                    945.00    580622.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007312                     81.00    580703.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007311                     81.00    580784.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007310                     81.00    580865.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007309                    160.00    581025.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007308                     16.00    581041.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007307                    130.00    581171.66CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007306                     55.50    581227.16CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007305                    190.00    581417.16CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007304                     81.00    581498.16CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007303                    130.00    581628.16CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007302                    280.00    581908.16CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007301                    104.00    582012.16CR 

09 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 030619 AP PJ 0007300                   1735.71    583747.87CR 

09 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   030619 AP PJ 0007299                     26.76    583774.63CR 

09 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         030619 AP PJ 0007298                    206.22    583980.85CR 

09 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     030619 AP PJ 0007297                   4020.60    588001.45CR 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP PJ 0007296                  20757.62    608759.07CR 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            030619 AP PJ 0007295                   1467.00    610226.07CR 

09 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        030619 AP PJ 0007294                     74.56    610300.63CR 

09 CITY OF PRINCETON         030619 AP PJ 0007293                    515.42    610816.05CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  030619 AP PJ 0007292                   3908.24    614724.29CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  030619 AP PJ 0007291                   3031.44    617755.73CR 

09 BUMPER TO BUMPER          030619 AP PJ 0007290                    109.99    617865.72CR 

09 ALEXANDER THOMPSON ARNOLD 030619 AP PJ 0007289                    750.00    618615.72CR 

09 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       030619 AP PJ 0007288                     96.76    618712.48CR 

09 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  030619 AP PJ 0007287                    500.00    619212.48CR 

09 STEVENS, IRL              030619 AP PJ 0007286                    150.00    619362.48CR 

09 PATRICIA GEORGE           030619 AP PJ 0007285                    150.00    619512.48CR 

09 PARRENT, JAY              030619 AP PJ 0007284                    150.00    619662.48CR 

09 LADD, BRENT               030619 AP PJ 0007283                    150.00    619812.48CR 

09 HAYES, ROBERT L.          030619 AP PJ 0007282                    150.00    619962.48CR 

09 PRINCETON OPTIMIST CLUB   030719 AP CD 014556        100.00                 619862.48CR 

09 PRINCETON OPTIMIST CLUB   030719 AP PJ 0007323                    100.00    619962.48CR 

09 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    030819 AP CD 014557       1200.00                 618762.48CR 

09 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    030819 AP PJ 0007324                   1200.00    619962.48CR 

09 AT & T                    031119 AP CD 014563        594.03                 619368.45CR 

09 AT & T                    031119 AP PJ 0007325                    594.03    619962.48CR 

09 VERIZON WIRELESS          031319 AP CD 014564        604.37                 619358.11CR 

09 VERIZON WIRELESS          031319 AP PJ 0007326                    604.37    619962.48CR 
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09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330     21261.16                 598701.32CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                  21261.16    619962.48CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP CD 014588        571.17                 619391.31CR 

09 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 032019 AP CD 014587        535.00                 618856.31CR 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   032019 AP CD 014586        368.10                 618488.21CR 

09 QUILL CORPORATION         032019 AP CD 014585        106.29                 618381.92CR 

09 QS/1                      032019 AP CD 014584        933.60                 617448.32CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP CD 014583       1327.00                 616121.32CR 

09 MEDIACOM                  032019 AP CD 014582        114.30                 616007.02CR 

09 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         032019 AP CD 014581       1520.48                 614486.54CR 

09 LABTRON X                 032019 AP CD 014580       2570.00                 611916.54CR 

09 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 032019 AP CD 014579        228.00                 611688.54CR 

09 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      032019 AP CD 014578        418.47                 611270.07CR 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            032019 AP CD 014577       1490.17                 609779.90CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP CD 014576       1301.51                 608478.39CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  032019 AP CD 014575        900.00                 607578.39CR 

09 BAPTIST HEALTH            032019 AP CD 014574          6.00                 607572.39CR 

09 ATMOS ENERGY              032019 AP CD 014573        537.19                 607035.20CR 

09 AT & T - U-VERSE          032019 AP CD 014572        186.20                 606849.00CR 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP CD 014571       1285.33                 605563.67CR 

09 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 032019 AP CD 014570        765.00                 604798.67CR 

09 AIRGAS USA LLC            032019 AP CD 014569         37.65                 604761.02CR 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            032019 AP PJ 0007371                   1460.17    606221.19CR 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            032019 AP PJ 0007370                     30.00    606251.19CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  032019 AP PJ 0007369                    900.00    607151.19CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP PJ 0007368                    571.17    607722.36CR 

09 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 032019 AP PJ 0007367                    535.00    608257.36CR 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   032019 AP PJ 0007366                    368.10    608625.46CR 

09 QUILL CORPORATION         032019 AP PJ 0007365                    106.29    608731.75CR 

09 QS/1                      032019 AP PJ 0007364                    933.60    609665.35CR 

09 MEDIACOM                  032019 AP PJ 0007363                    114.30    609779.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007362                    142.00    609921.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007361                     90.00    610011.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007360                    160.00    610171.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007359                     50.00    610221.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007358                     81.00    610302.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007357                     81.00    610383.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007356                    130.00    610513.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007355                     16.00    610529.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007354                    160.00    610689.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007353                    104.00    610793.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007352                     23.00    610816.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007351                    130.00    610946.65CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007350                    160.00    611106.65CR 

09 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         032019 AP PJ 0007349                   1520.48    612627.13CR 

09 LABTRON X                 032019 AP PJ 0007348                   2570.00    615197.13CR 

09 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 032019 AP PJ 0007347                    228.00    615425.13CR 
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09 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      032019 AP PJ 0007346                    418.47    615843.60CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345                   1301.51    617145.11CR 

09 BAPTIST HEALTH            032019 AP PJ 0007344                      6.00    617151.11CR 

09 AT & T - U-VERSE          032019 AP PJ 0007343                    186.20    617337.31CR 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP PJ 0007342                    877.45    618214.76CR 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP PJ 0007341                    407.88    618622.64CR 

09 ATMOS ENERGY              032019 AP PJ 0007340                    537.19    619159.83CR 

09 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 032019 AP PJ 0007339                    765.00    619924.83CR 

09 AIRGAS USA LLC            032019 AP PJ 0007338                     37.65    619962.48CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP CD 014590        407.88                 619554.60CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007375                    407.88    619962.48CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP CD 014589        877.45                 619085.03CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007374                    877.45    619962.48CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007373       407.88                 619554.60CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007372       877.45                 618677.15CR 

09 CONST LOAN-HETHCOAT CK#10 033119 GJ JE              8428.80                 610248.35CR 

09 CONST LOAN-JSJ CK#1013    033119 GJ JE            131668.79                 478579.56CR 

09 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         033119 GJ JE                         140097.59    618677.15CR 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           040219 AP CD 014601         35.61                 618641.54CR 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           040219 AP PJ 0007378                     35.61    618677.15CR 

10 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  040819 AP CD 014652        500.00                 618177.15CR 

10 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     040819 AP CD 014651        385.27                 617791.88CR 

10 VERIZON WIRELESS          040819 AP CD 014650        604.25                 617187.63CR 

10 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 040819 AP CD 014649        951.66                 616235.97CR 

10 TRACY MUSGOVE             040819 AP CD 014648        172.21                 616063.76CR 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   040819 AP CD 014647       1530.00                 614533.76CR 

10 STEVENS, IRL              040819 AP CD 014646        150.00                 614383.76CR 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  040819 AP CD 014645       1275.00                 613108.76CR 

10 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  040819 AP CD 014644      27411.44                 585697.32CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP CD 014643       2987.36                 582709.96CR 

10 PROJECT GRADUATION        040819 AP CD 014642        250.00                 582459.96CR 

10 PLANTERS BANK             040819 AP CD 014641       6157.32                 576302.64CR 

10 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       040819 AP CD 014640        250.00                 576052.64CR 

10 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  040819 AP CD 014639      13264.78                 562787.86CR 

10 PATRICIA GEORGE           040819 AP CD 014638        150.00                 562637.86CR 

10 PARRENT, JAY              040819 AP CD 014637        150.00                 562487.86CR 

10 PADUCAH SUN               040819 AP CD 014636         68.00                 562419.86CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP CD 014635       1516.00                 560903.86CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP CD 014634       1276.50                 559627.36CR 

10 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   040819 AP CD 014633        556.89                 559070.47CR 

10 NEWTEC                    040819 AP CD 014632       2325.00                 556745.47CR 

10 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          040819 AP CD 014631        395.58                 556349.89CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP CD 014630        295.51                 556054.38CR 

10 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 040819 AP CD 014629        226.41                 555827.97CR 

10 LADD, BRENT               040819 AP CD 014628        150.00                 555677.97CR 

10 I.T.M. INC.               040819 AP CD 014627         30.00                 555647.97CR 

10 HAYES, ROBERT L.          040819 AP CD 014626        150.00                 555497.97CR 
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10 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         040819 AP CD 014625       1186.45                 554311.52CR 

10 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     040819 AP CD 014624        425.60                 553885.92CR 

10 FORTNER GAS CO.           040819 AP CD 014623         68.00                 553817.92CR 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP CD 014622      16511.07                 537306.85CR 

10 DAVID SCOTT               040819 AP CD 014621         18.89                 537287.96CR 

10 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    040819 AP CD 014620        240.00                 537047.96CR 

10 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        040819 AP CD 014619        616.55                 536431.41CR 

10 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      040819 AP CD 014618       2216.85                 534214.56CR 

10 CITY OF PRINCETON         040819 AP CD 014617        562.73                 533651.83CR 

10 CHRIS RAMEY               040819 AP CD 014616         51.62                 533600.21CR 

10 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 040819 AP CD 014615       2157.39                 531442.82CR 

10 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  040819 AP CD 014614       4403.00                 527039.82CR 

10 BRANDEIS                  040819 AP CD 014613        172.00                 526867.82CR 

10 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       040819 AP CD 014611         43.97                 526823.85CR 

10 AIRGAS USA LLC            040819 AP CD 014610         48.30                 526775.55CR 

10 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     040819 AP PJ 0007451                    385.27    527160.82CR 

10 VERIZON WIRELESS          040819 AP PJ 0007450                    604.25    527765.07CR 

10 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 040819 AP PJ 0007449                    951.66    528716.73CR 

10 TRACY MUSGOVE             040819 AP PJ 0007448                    172.21    528888.94CR 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   040819 AP PJ 0007447                   1530.00    530418.94CR 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  040819 AP PJ 0007446                   1275.00    531693.94CR 

10 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  040819 AP PJ 0007445                  27411.44    559105.38CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007444                    276.65    559382.03CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007443                    281.27    559663.30CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007442                   1072.09    560735.39CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007441                    531.91    561267.30CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007440                    825.44    562092.74CR 

10 PROJECT GRADUATION        040819 AP PJ 0007439                    250.00    562342.74CR 

10 PLANTERS BANK             040819 AP PJ 0007438                   6157.32    568500.06CR 

10 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       040819 AP PJ 0007437                    250.00    568750.06CR 

10 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  040819 AP PJ 0007436                  13264.78    582014.84CR 

10 PADUCAH SUN               040819 AP PJ 0007435                     68.00    582082.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007434                    104.00    582186.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007433                    160.00    582346.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007432                    290.00    582636.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007431                    160.00    582796.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007430                    160.00    582956.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007429                    160.00    583116.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007428                     55.50    583172.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007427                     81.00    583253.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007426                    130.00    583383.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007425                     55.50    583438.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007424                    160.00    583598.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007423                     16.00    583614.84CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007422                     55.50    583670.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007421                    160.00    583830.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007420                    160.00    583990.34CR 
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10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007419                     81.00    584071.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007418                     81.00    584152.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007417                    130.00    584282.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007416                    104.00    584386.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007415                    160.00    584546.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007414                    130.00    584676.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007413                     81.00    584757.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007412                     81.00    584838.34CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007411                     37.00    584875.34CR 

10 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   040819 AP PJ 0007410                    556.89    585432.23CR 

10 NEWTEC                    040819 AP PJ 0007409                   1272.50    586704.73CR 

10 NEWTEC                    040819 AP PJ 0007408                   1052.50    587757.23CR 

10 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          040819 AP PJ 0007407                    395.58    588152.81CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP PJ 0007406                    106.01    588258.82CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP PJ 0007405                    189.50    588448.32CR 

10 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 040819 AP PJ 0007404                    226.41    588674.73CR 

10 I.T.M. INC.               040819 AP PJ 0007403                     30.00    588704.73CR 

10 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         040819 AP PJ 0007402                    572.39    589277.12CR 

10 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         040819 AP PJ 0007401                    614.06    589891.18CR 

10 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     040819 AP PJ 0007400                    425.60    590316.78CR 

10 FORTNER GAS CO.           040819 AP PJ 0007399                     68.00    590384.78CR 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP PJ 0007398                  16511.07    606895.85CR 

10 DAVID SCOTT               040819 AP PJ 0007397                     18.89    606914.74CR 

10 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    040819 AP PJ 0007396                     60.00    606974.74CR 

10 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    040819 AP PJ 0007395                    180.00    607154.74CR 

10 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        040819 AP PJ 0007394                    616.55    607771.29CR 

10 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      040819 AP PJ 0007393                   2216.85    609988.14CR 

10 CITY OF PRINCETON         040819 AP PJ 0007392                    562.73    610550.87CR 

10 CHRIS RAMEY               040819 AP PJ 0007391                     51.62    610602.49CR 

10 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 040819 AP PJ 0007390                   2157.39    612759.88CR 

10 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  040819 AP PJ 0007389                    648.60    613408.48CR 

10 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  040819 AP PJ 0007388                   3754.40    617162.88CR 

10 BRANDEIS                  040819 AP PJ 0007387                    172.00    617334.88CR 

10 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       040819 AP PJ 0007386                     43.97    617378.85CR 

10 AIRGAS USA LLC            040819 AP PJ 0007385                     48.30    617427.15CR 

10 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  040819 AP PJ 0007384                    500.00    617927.15CR 

10 STEVENS, IRL              040819 AP PJ 0007383                    150.00    618077.15CR 

10 PATRICIA GEORGE           040819 AP PJ 0007382                    150.00    618227.15CR 

10 PARRENT, JAY              040819 AP PJ 0007381                    150.00    618377.15CR 

10 LADD, BRENT               040819 AP PJ 0007380                    150.00    618527.15CR 

10 HAYES, ROBERT L.          040819 AP PJ 0007379                    150.00    618677.15CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP CD 014664        897.46                 617779.69CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007477                   1285.33    619065.02CR 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP CD 014661        109.50                 618955.52CR 

10 ATMOS ENERGY              041819 AP CD 014660        355.92                 618599.60CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007468                    897.46    619497.06CR 

10 ATMOS ENERGY              041819 AP PJ 0007467                    355.92    619852.98CR 
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10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP PJ 0007454                    109.50    619962.48CR 

10 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      042219 AP CD 014688        494.00                 619468.48CR 

10 WAL MART                  042219 AP CD 014687        122.02                 619346.46CR 

10 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       042219 AP CD 014686       1000.00                 618346.46CR 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   042219 AP CD 014685       3213.60                 615132.86CR 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  042219 AP CD 014684        675.00                 614457.86CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         042219 AP CD 014683       3777.24                 610680.62CR 

10 RED BUD SUPPLY            042219 AP CD 014682       1027.03                 609653.59CR 

10 QS/1                      042219 AP CD 014681        933.60                 608719.99CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP CD 014680       2229.00                 606490.99CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP CD 014679       1558.25                 604932.74CR 

10 NEWTEC                    042219 AP CD 014678       2220.00                 602712.74CR 

10 MEDIACOM                  042219 AP CD 014677        113.99                 602598.75CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         042219 AP CD 014676       2839.37                 599759.38CR 

10 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 042219 AP CD 014675        228.00                 599531.38CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP CD 014674        818.42                 598712.96CR 

10 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 042219 AP CD 014673       3413.72                 595299.24CR 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP CD 014672        442.39                 594856.85CR 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           042219 AP CD 014671         35.61                 594821.24CR 

10 AT & T - U-VERSE          042219 AP CD 014670        186.20                 594635.04CR 

10 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      042219 AP PJ 0007515                    494.00    595129.04CR 

10 WAL MART                  042219 AP PJ 0007514                    122.02    595251.06CR 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   042219 AP PJ 0007513                   3213.60    598464.66CR 

10 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       042219 AP PJ 0007512                   1000.00    599464.66CR 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  042219 AP PJ 0007511                    675.00    600139.66CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         042219 AP PJ 0007510                   2981.69    603121.35CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         042219 AP PJ 0007509                    795.55    603916.90CR 

10 RED BUD SUPPLY            042219 AP PJ 0007508                    493.90    604410.80CR 

10 RED BUD SUPPLY            042219 AP PJ 0007507                    533.13    604943.93CR 

10 QS/1                      042219 AP PJ 0007506                    933.60    605877.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007505                     55.50    605933.03CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007504                    142.00    606075.03CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007503                     16.00    606091.03CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007502                     55.50    606146.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007501                    160.00    606306.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007500                   1800.00    608106.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007499                    130.00    608236.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007498                     81.00    608317.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007497                     81.00    608398.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007496                    160.00    608558.53CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007495                    445.25    609003.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007494                     90.00    609093.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007493                    160.00    609253.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007492                     50.00    609303.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007491                     16.00    609319.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007490                     81.00    609400.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007489                     81.00    609481.78CR 
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10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007488                    160.00    609641.78CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007487                     23.00    609664.78CR 

10 NEWTEC                    042219 AP PJ 0007486                   2220.00    611884.78CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         042219 AP PJ 0007485                   2839.37    614724.15CR 

10 MEDIACOM                  042219 AP PJ 0007484                    113.99    614838.14CR 

10 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 042219 AP PJ 0007483                    228.00    615066.14CR 

10 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 042219 AP PJ 0007482                   3413.72    618479.86CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481                    818.42    619298.28CR 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480                    442.39    619740.67CR 

10 AT & T - U-VERSE          042219 AP PJ 0007479                    186.20    619926.87CR 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           042219 AP PJ 0007478                     35.61    619962.48CR 

10 CONSTRUCTION LOAN #8      042519 GJ JE                         154136.78    774099.26CR 

10 CONST LOAN-CK#1016-HETHCO 042519 GJ JE             10799.40                 763299.86CR 

10 CONST LOAN CK#1015-JSJ CO 042519 GJ JE            143337.38                 619962.48CR 

10 REMOVE EARLY PAYOFF BONDS 043019 GJ JE            450806.91                 169155.57CR 

10 REV ENT DOUBLED ENTRIES   043019 GJ JE            167338.02                   1817.55CR 

10 REV VAR MISC INC ENTRIES  043019 GJ JE              1265.00                    552.55CR 

11 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  050719 AP CD 014727        500.00                     52.55CR 

11 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     050719 AP CD 014726        366.00                    313.45 

11 VERIZON WIRELESS          050719 AP CD 014725        513.98                    827.43 

11 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 050719 AP CD 014724        338.31                   1165.74 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   050719 AP CD 014723      19643.40                  20809.14 

11 STEVENS, IRL              050719 AP CD 014722        150.00                  20959.14 

11 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  050719 AP CD 014721       1328.75                  22287.89 

11 SPRINT PRINT              050719 AP CD 014720        165.72                  22453.61 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         050719 AP CD 014719       6051.88                  28505.49 

11 PLANTERS BANK             050719 AP CD 014718       6680.64                  35186.13 

11 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       050719 AP CD 014717        200.00                  35386.13 

11 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  050719 AP CD 014716      12359.66                  47745.79 

11 PATRICIA GEORGE           050719 AP CD 014715        150.00                  47895.79 

11 PARRENT, JAY              050719 AP CD 014714        150.00                  48045.79 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP CD 014713       1513.00                  49558.79 

11 NEWTEC                    050719 AP CD 014712       3127.50                  52686.29 

11 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       050719 AP CD 014711        233.00                  52919.29 

11 LADD, BRENT               050719 AP CD 014710        150.00                  53069.29 

11 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   050719 AP CD 014709         31.47                  53100.76 

11 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 050719 AP CD 014708        500.94                  53601.70 

11 HAYES, ROBERT L.          050719 AP CD 014707        150.00                  53751.70 

11 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   050719 AP CD 014706       1375.00                  55126.70 

11 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 050719 AP CD 014705        648.24                  55774.94 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP CD 014704       2329.88                  58104.82 

11 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    050719 AP CD 014703        205.00                  58309.82 

11 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  050719 AP CD 014702          5.00                  58314.82 

11 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        050719 AP CD 014701         29.68                  58344.50 

11 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      050719 AP CD 014700        654.80                  58999.30 

11 CITY OF PRINCETON         050719 AP CD 014699        707.62                  59706.92 

11 BUMPER TO BUMPER          050719 AP CD 014698          9.41                  59716.33 
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11 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       050719 AP CD 014697        110.92                  59827.25 

11 AIRGAS USA LLC            050719 AP CD 014696         47.45                  59874.70 

11 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     050719 AP PJ 0007566                    366.00     59508.70 

11 VERIZON WIRELESS          050719 AP PJ 0007565                    513.98     58994.72 

11 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 050719 AP PJ 0007564                    338.31     58656.41 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   050719 AP PJ 0007563                  16583.40     42073.01 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   050719 AP PJ 0007562                   3060.00     39013.01 

11 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  050719 AP PJ 0007561                   1328.75     37684.26 

11 SPRINT PRINT              050719 AP PJ 0007560                    165.72     37518.54 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         050719 AP PJ 0007559                   4960.80     32557.74 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         050719 AP PJ 0007558                   1091.08     31466.66 

11 PLANTERS BANK             050719 AP PJ 0007557                   6680.64     24786.02 

11 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       050719 AP PJ 0007556                    200.00     24586.02 

11 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  050719 AP PJ 0007555                  12359.66     12226.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007554                    104.00     12122.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007553                     81.00     12041.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007552                    160.00     11881.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007551                    104.00     11777.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007550                     81.00     11696.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007549                     81.00     11615.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007548                    160.00     11455.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007547                    130.00     11325.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007546                    160.00     11165.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007545                    160.00     11005.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007544                     81.00     10924.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007543                     81.00     10843.36 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007542                    130.00     10713.36 

11 NEWTEC                    050719 AP PJ 0007541                   3127.50      7585.86 

11 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       050719 AP PJ 0007540                    233.00      7352.86 

11 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   050719 AP PJ 0007539                     31.47      7321.39 

11 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 050719 AP PJ 0007538                    500.94      6820.45 

11 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   050719 AP PJ 0007537                   1375.00      5445.45 

11 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 050719 AP PJ 0007536                    648.24      4797.21 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007535                    269.77      4527.44 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007534                     33.68      4493.76 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007533                   1622.31      2871.45 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007532                    404.12      2467.33 

11 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    050719 AP PJ 0007531                    205.00      2262.33 

11 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  050719 AP PJ 0007530                      5.00      2257.33 

11 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        050719 AP PJ 0007529                     29.68      2227.65 

11 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      050719 AP PJ 0007528                    654.80      1572.85 

11 CITY OF PRINCETON         050719 AP PJ 0007527                    707.62       865.23 

11 BUMPER TO BUMPER          050719 AP PJ 0007526                      9.41       855.82 

11 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       050719 AP PJ 0007525                    110.92       744.90 

11 AIRGAS USA LLC            050719 AP PJ 0007524                     47.45       697.45 

11 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  050719 AP PJ 0007523                    500.00       197.45 

11 STEVENS, IRL              050719 AP PJ 0007522                    150.00        47.45 
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11 PATRICIA GEORGE           050719 AP PJ 0007521                    150.00       102.55CR 

11 PARRENT, JAY              050719 AP PJ 0007520                    150.00       252.55CR 

11 LADD, BRENT               050719 AP PJ 0007519                    150.00       402.55CR 

11 HAYES, ROBERT L.          050719 AP PJ 0007518                    150.00       552.55CR 

11 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  051419 AP CD 014732        280.00                    272.55CR 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP CD 014731      14893.23                  14620.68 

11 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  051419 AP PJ 0007568                    280.00     14340.68 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP PJ 0007567                  14893.23       552.55CR 

11 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 052119 AP CD 014760        705.00                    152.45 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052119 AP CD 014759       1000.00                   1152.45 

11 TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TE 052119 AP CD 014758      10373.79                  11526.24 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   052119 AP CD 014757      13551.75                  25077.99 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         052119 AP CD 014756        263.74                  25341.73 

11 QUILL CORPORATION         052119 AP CD 014755         69.99                  25411.72 

11 QS/1                      052119 AP CD 014754        933.60                  26345.32 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP CD 014753       1385.50                  27730.82 

11 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   052119 AP CD 014752       1016.92                  28747.74 

11 NEWTEC                    052119 AP CD 014751       1272.50                  30020.24 

11 MUSGOVE, TRACY            052119 AP CD 014750        240.00                  30260.24 

11 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 052119 AP CD 014749        270.00                  30530.24 

11 MEDIACOM                  052119 AP CD 014748        113.99                  30644.23 

11 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          052119 AP CD 014747       1688.00                  32332.23 

11 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         052119 AP CD 014746        231.64                  32563.87 

11 LARRY'S GUTTERS           052119 AP CD 014745        223.00                  32786.87 

11 KNIGHTS TECHNOLOGIES      052119 AP CD 014744        778.47                  33565.34 

11 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 052119 AP CD 014743        228.00                  33793.34 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP CD 014742        859.02                  34652.36 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP CD 014741        320.78                  34973.14 

11 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     052119 AP CD 014740       4225.08                  39198.22 

11 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 052119 AP CD 014739       1574.45                  40772.67 

11 CALDWELL COUNTY SOIL LAB  052119 AP CD 014738         14.00                  40786.67 

11 ATMOS ENERGY              052119 AP CD 014737        193.68                  40980.35 

11 AT & T MOBILITY           052119 AP CD 014736         35.61                  41015.96 

11 AT & T - U-VERSE          052119 AP CD 014735        192.36                  41208.32 

11 AT & T                    052119 AP CD 014734        926.80                  42135.12 

11 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 052119 AP CD 014733       1249.05                  43384.17 

11 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 052119 AP PJ 0007613                    705.00     42679.17 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052119 AP PJ 0007612                   1000.00     41679.17 

11 TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TE 052119 AP PJ 0007611                  10373.79     31305.38 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   052119 AP PJ 0007610                  10705.50     20599.88 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   052119 AP PJ 0007609                   2846.25     17753.63 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         052119 AP PJ 0007608                    263.74     17489.89 

11 QUILL CORPORATION         052119 AP PJ 0007607                     69.99     17419.90 

11 QS/1                      052119 AP PJ 0007606                    933.60     16486.30 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007605                    160.00     16326.30 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007604                     81.00     16245.30 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007603                    160.00     16085.30 
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11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007602                     81.00     16004.30 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007601                    130.00     15874.30 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007600                     55.50     15818.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007599                    160.00     15658.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007598                     90.00     15568.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007597                    160.00     15408.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007596                     81.00     15327.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007595                     81.00     15246.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007594                    130.00     15116.80 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007593                     16.00     15100.80 

11 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   052119 AP PJ 0007592                   1016.92     14083.88 

11 NEWTEC                    052119 AP PJ 0007591                   1272.50     12811.38 

11 MUSGOVE, TRACY            052119 AP PJ 0007590                    240.00     12571.38 

11 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 052119 AP PJ 0007589                    270.00     12301.38 

11 MEDIACOM                  052119 AP PJ 0007588                    113.99     12187.39 

11 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         052119 AP PJ 0007587                    231.64     11955.75 

11 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          052119 AP PJ 0007586                   1688.00     10267.75 

11 LARRY'S GUTTERS           052119 AP PJ 0007585                    223.00     10044.75 

11 KNIGHTS TECHNOLOGIES      052119 AP PJ 0007584                    778.47      9266.28 

11 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 052119 AP PJ 0007583                    228.00      9038.28 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007582                    115.55      8922.73 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007581                     37.38      8885.35 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007580                    167.85      8717.50 

11 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     052119 AP PJ 0007579                   3649.15      5068.35 

11 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     052119 AP PJ 0007578                    575.93      4492.42 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577                    859.02      3633.40 

11 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 052119 AP PJ 0007576                    233.80      3399.60 

11 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 052119 AP PJ 0007575                   1340.65      2058.95 

11 CALDWELL COUNTY SOIL LAB  052119 AP PJ 0007574                     14.00      2044.95 

11 AT & T                    052119 AP PJ 0007573                    926.80      1118.15 

11 AT & T - U-VERSE          052119 AP PJ 0007572                    192.36       925.79 

11 AT & T MOBILITY           052119 AP PJ 0007571                     35.61       890.18 

11 ATMOS ENERGY              052119 AP PJ 0007570                    193.68       696.50 

11 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 052119 AP PJ 0007569                   1249.05       552.55CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP CD 014762       3266.57                   2714.02 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615                   3266.57       552.55CR 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052319 AP CD 014761        235.00                    317.55CR 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052319 AP PJ 0007614                    235.00       552.55CR 

11 CONST LOAN-CK#1019-PREF S 052919 GJ JE            188800.20                 188247.65 

11 CONST LOAN-CK#1018-HETHCO 052919 GJ JE             11457.90                 199705.55 

11 CONST LOAN-CK#1017-JSJ CO 052919 GJ JE             94021.71                 293727.26 

11 CONST LOAN-#9             052919 GJ JE                         294279.81       552.55CR 

12 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  060619 AP CD 014799        500.00                     52.55CR 

12 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      060619 AP CD 014798        765.00                    712.45 

12 WAL MART                  060619 AP CD 014797        642.70                   1355.15 

12 VERIZON WIRELESS          060619 AP CD 014796        498.96                   1854.11 

12 US BANK                   060619 AP CD 014795      20016.25                  21870.36 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  002  LIABILITIES                        GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

125 

02000  CURRENT LIABILITIES 

02010  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

12 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 060619 AP CD 014794        398.81                  22269.17 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP CD 014793         37.50                  22306.67 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   060619 AP CD 014792       3958.80                  26265.47 

12 STEVENS, IRL              060619 AP CD 014791        150.00                  26415.47 

12 QUILL CORPORATION         060619 AP CD 014790        318.77                  26734.24 

12 PLANTERS BANK             060619 AP CD 014789       7440.79                  34175.03 

12 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       060619 AP CD 014788        250.00                  34425.03 

12 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  060619 AP CD 014787      11930.52                  46355.55 

12 PATRICIA GEORGE           060619 AP CD 014786        150.00                  46505.55 

12 PARRENT, JAY              060619 AP CD 014785        150.00                  46655.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP CD 014784       2169.25                  48824.80 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP CD 014783       1881.50                  50706.30 

12 ONE CALL NOW              060619 AP CD 014782       1242.00                  51948.30 

12 NEWTEC                    060619 AP CD 014781       2330.00                  54278.30 

12 NEW DIRECTION MARKETING,  060619 AP CD 014780        170.00                  54448.30 

12 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   060619 AP CD 014779        755.00                  55203.30 

12 LADD, BRENT               060619 AP CD 014778        150.00                  55353.30 

12 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   060619 AP CD 014777         16.77                  55370.07 

12 HAYES, ROBERT L.          060619 AP CD 014776        150.00                  55520.07 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         060619 AP CD 014775        131.25                  55651.32 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP CD 014774       2434.70                  58086.02 

12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP CD 014773      12741.28                  70827.30 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      060619 AP CD 014772        257.69                  71084.99 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         060619 AP CD 014771        544.21                  71629.20 

12 CDP ENGINEERS, INC.       060619 AP CD 014770       4735.00                  76364.20 

12 CD ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.    060619 AP CD 014769        377.50                  76741.70 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP CD 014768       2435.63                  79177.33 

12 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       060619 AP CD 014767         95.32                  79272.65 

12 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      060619 AP PJ 0007695                    765.00     78507.65 

12 WAL MART                  060619 AP PJ 0007694                    642.70     77864.95 

12 VERIZON WIRELESS          060619 AP PJ 0007693                    498.96     77365.99 

12 US BANK                   060619 AP PJ 0007692                  20016.25     57349.74 

12 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 060619 AP PJ 0007691                    398.81     56950.93 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP PJ 0007690                     37.50     56913.43 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   060619 AP PJ 0007689                   2908.80     54004.63 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   060619 AP PJ 0007688                   1050.00     52954.63 

12 QUILL CORPORATION         060619 AP PJ 0007687                    318.77     52635.86 

12 PLANTERS BANK             060619 AP PJ 0007686                   7440.79     45195.07 

12 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       060619 AP PJ 0007685                    250.00     44945.07 

12 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  060619 AP PJ 0007684                  11930.52     33014.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007683                    160.00     32854.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007682                    553.00     32301.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007681                    290.00     32011.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007680                    160.00     31851.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007679                     81.00     31770.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007678                    130.00     31640.55 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007677                    142.00     31498.55 
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12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007676                    201.25     31297.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007675                     81.00     31216.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007674                     81.00     31135.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007673                    130.00     31005.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007672                    160.00     30845.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007671                    827.00     30018.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007670                    160.00     29858.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007669                     81.00     29777.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007668                     81.00     29696.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007667                     23.00     29673.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007666                    157.00     29516.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007665                     16.00     29500.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007664                    160.00     29340.30 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007663                     55.50     29284.80 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007662                     37.00     29247.80 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007661                    130.00     29117.80 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007660                    104.00     29013.80 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007659                     50.00     28963.80 

12 ONE CALL NOW              060619 AP PJ 0007658                   1242.00     27721.80 

12 NEWTEC                    060619 AP PJ 0007657                   2330.00     25391.80 

12 NEW DIRECTION MARKETING,  060619 AP PJ 0007656                    170.00     25221.80 

12 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   060619 AP PJ 0007655                    755.00     24466.80 

12 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   060619 AP PJ 0007654                     16.77     24450.03 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         060619 AP PJ 0007653                    131.25     24318.78 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007652                     21.40     24297.38 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007651                     13.00     24284.38 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007650                   1105.20     23179.18 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007649                    369.20     22809.98 

12 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     060619 AP PJ 0007648                    925.90     21884.08 

12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP PJ 0007647                  12741.28      9142.80 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      060619 AP PJ 0007646                    257.69      8885.11 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         060619 AP PJ 0007645                    544.21      8340.90 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007644                   1004.00      7336.90 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007643                     71.73      7265.17 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007642                    900.00      6365.17 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007641                    459.90      5905.27 

12 CDP ENGINEERS, INC.       060619 AP PJ 0007640                   4735.00      1170.27 

12 CD ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.    060619 AP PJ 0007639                    377.50       792.77 

12 LADD, BRENT               060619 AP PJ 0007638                    150.00       642.77 

12 STEVENS, IRL              060619 AP PJ 0007637                    150.00       492.77 

12 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  060619 AP PJ 0007636                    500.00         7.23CR 

12 HAYES, ROBERT L.          060619 AP PJ 0007635                    150.00       157.23CR 

12 PARRENT, JAY              060619 AP PJ 0007634                    150.00       307.23CR 

12 PATRICIA GEORGE           060619 AP PJ 0007633                    150.00       457.23CR 

12 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       060619 AP PJ 0007632                     95.32       552.55CR 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP CD 014830        346.03                    206.52CR 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP CD 014829        566.24                    359.72 
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12 VANMATRE, JEROME          062119 AP CD 014828         40.00                    399.72 

12 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       062119 AP CD 014827       1000.00                   1399.72 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP CD 014826        563.00                   1962.72 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP CD 014825       1019.00                   2981.72 

12 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       062119 AP CD 014824       2550.00                   5531.72 

12 NEWTEC                    062119 AP CD 014823       2220.00                   7751.72 

12 MEDIACOM                  062119 AP CD 014822        113.99                   7865.71 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP CD 014821       3611.19                  11476.90 

12 LABTRON X                 062119 AP CD 014820       2050.00                  13526.90 

12 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 062119 AP CD 014819        228.00                  13754.90 

12 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      062119 AP CD 014818        313.76                  14068.66 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062119 AP CD 014817        618.00                  14686.66 

12 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    062119 AP CD 014816         70.00                  14756.66 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP CD 014815       3179.42                  17936.08 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  062119 AP CD 014814        420.00                  18356.08 

12 ATMOS ENERGY              062119 AP CD 014813        170.13                  18526.21 

12 AT & T - U-VERSE          062119 AP CD 014812        191.20                  18717.41 

12 AT & T                    062119 AP CD 014811        927.43                  19644.84 

12 AIRGAS USA LLC            062119 AP CD 014810         48.30                  19693.14 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP PJ 0007734                    566.24     19126.90 

12 AT & T - U-VERSE          062119 AP PJ 0007733                    191.20     18935.70 

12 NEWTEC                    062119 AP PJ 0007732                   2220.00     16715.70 

12 MEDIACOM                  062119 AP PJ 0007731                    113.99     16601.71 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP PJ 0007730                    346.03     16255.68 

12 VANMATRE, JEROME          062119 AP PJ 0007729                     40.00     16215.68 

12 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       062119 AP PJ 0007728                   1000.00     15215.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007727                    160.00     15055.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007726                    102.00     14953.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007725                     90.00     14863.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007724                    130.00     14733.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007723                     81.00     14652.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007722                     81.00     14571.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007721                     50.00     14521.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007720                    160.00     14361.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007719                    160.00     14201.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007718                     23.00     14178.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007717                    130.00     14048.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007716                     18.50     14030.18 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007715                     16.00     14014.18 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007714                     77.50     13936.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007713                     37.00     13899.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007712                    104.00     13795.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007711                     81.00     13714.68 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007710                     81.00     13633.68 

12 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       062119 AP PJ 0007709                   2550.00     11083.68 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP PJ 0007708                   3462.84      7620.84 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP PJ 0007707                    148.35      7472.49 
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12 LABTRON X                 062119 AP PJ 0007706                   1065.00      6407.49 

12 LABTRON X                 062119 AP PJ 0007705                    985.00      5422.49 

12 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 062119 AP PJ 0007704                    228.00      5194.49 

12 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      062119 AP PJ 0007703                    313.76      4880.73 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062119 AP PJ 0007702                    618.00      4262.73 

12 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    062119 AP PJ 0007701                     70.00      4192.73 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700                   3179.42      1013.31 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  062119 AP PJ 0007699                    420.00       593.31 

12 AT & T                    062119 AP PJ 0007698                    927.43       334.12CR 

12 ATMOS ENERGY              062119 AP PJ 0007697                    170.13       504.25CR 

12 AIRGAS USA LLC            062119 AP PJ 0007696                     48.30       552.55CR 

12 CONST LOAN-CK#1022-SANDBL 062519 GJ JE             90484.12                  89931.57 

12 CONST LOAN-CK#1021-HETHCO 062519 GJ JE             17252.70                 107184.27 

12 CONST LOAN-CK#1020-JSJ CO 062519 GJ JE            192589.64                 299773.91 

12 CONST LOAN #10            062519 GJ JE                         300326.46       552.55CR 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   062819 AP CD 014845       7505.60                   6953.05 

12 SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE 062819 AP CD 014844        519.45                   7472.50 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP CD 014843       1542.00                   9014.50 

12 MICHAEL PROWELL           062819 AP CD 014842       4234.00                  13248.50 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         062819 AP CD 014841        566.45                  13814.95 

12 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   062819 AP CD 014840       1725.00                  15539.95 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062819 AP CD 014839      14556.00                  30095.95 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      062819 AP CD 014838         31.32                  30127.27 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         062819 AP CD 014837        533.98                  30661.25 

12 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 062819 AP CD 014836       2173.41                  32834.66 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP CD 014835        390.00                  33224.66 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP CD 014834         35.61                  33260.27 

12 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   062819 AP PJ 0007771                   1725.00     31535.27 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   062819 AP PJ 0007770                   6065.60     25469.67 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         062819 AP PJ 0007769                    566.45     24903.22 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007765       390.00                  25293.22 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP PJ 0007751        35.61                  25328.83 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      062819 AP PJ 0007768                     31.32     25297.51 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         062819 AP PJ 0007767                    533.98     24763.53 

12 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 062819 AP PJ 0007766                   2173.41     22590.12 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007765                    390.00     22200.12 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP PJ 0007764                     35.61     22164.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007761                     16.00     22148.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007760                    142.00     22006.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007759                     81.00     21925.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007758                     81.00     21844.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007757                    160.00     21684.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007756                    130.00     21554.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007755                    104.00     21450.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007754                    668.00     20782.51 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007753                    160.00     20622.51 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   062819 AP PJ 0007752                   1440.00     19182.51 
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12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP PJ 0007751                     35.61     19146.90 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062819 AP PJ 0007750                  14556.00      4590.90 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007749                    390.00      4200.90 

12 SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE 062819 AP PJ 0007748                    519.45      3681.45 

12 MICHAEL PROWELL           062819 AP PJ 0007747                   4234.00       552.55CR 

13 WOODALL AGENCY INC        070819 AP CD 014869        101.80                    450.75CR 

13 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     070819 AP CD 014868        385.27                     65.48CR 

13 VERIZON WIRELESS          070819 AP CD 014867        648.94                    583.46 

13 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 070819 AP CD 014866        398.81                    982.27 

13 QS/1                      070819 AP CD 014865        961.60                   1943.87 

13 PLANTERS BANK             070819 AP CD 014864       8586.53                  10530.40 

13 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       070819 AP CD 014863        200.00                  10730.40 

13 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  070819 AP CD 014862      13542.55                  24272.95 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP CD 014861        694.00                  24966.95 

13 NEWTEC                    070819 AP CD 014860       2220.00                  27186.95 

13 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          070819 AP CD 014859        117.60                  27304.55 

13 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   070819 AP CD 014858         13.11                  27317.66 

13 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070819 AP CD 014857       2780.00                  30097.66 

13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP CD 014856      15043.85                  45141.51 

13 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        070819 AP CD 014855        222.36                  45363.87 

13 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     070819 AP CD 014854        282.54                  45646.41 

13 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  070819 AP CD 014853        670.00                  46316.41 

13 BADGER METER              070819 AP CD 014852       2660.04                  48976.45 

13 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       070819 AP CD 014851        120.80                  49097.25 

13 AIRGAS USA LLC            070819 AP CD 014850         48.65                  49145.90 

13 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070819 AP PJ 0007799                   2780.00     46365.90 

13 VERIZON WIRELESS          070819 AP PJ 0007798                    648.94     45716.96 

13 NEWTEC                    070819 AP PJ 0007797                   2220.00     43496.96 

13 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        070819 AP PJ 0007795                    222.36     43274.60 

13 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          070819 AP PJ 0007794                    117.60     43157.00 

13 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 070819 AP PJ 0007793                    398.81     42758.19 

13 PLANTERS BANK             070819 AP PJ 0007792                   8586.53     34171.66 

13 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       070819 AP PJ 0007791                    200.00     33971.66 

13 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  070819 AP PJ 0007790                  13542.55     20429.11 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007789                     37.00     20392.11 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007788                    205.00     20187.11 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007787                     81.00     20106.11 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007786                     81.00     20025.11 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007785                    160.00     19865.11 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007784                    130.00     19735.11 

13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP PJ 0007783                  15043.85      4691.26 

13 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  070819 AP PJ 0007782                    670.00      4021.26 

13 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     070819 AP PJ 0007781                    282.54      3738.72 

13 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       070819 AP PJ 0007780                    120.80      3617.92 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 071919 AP PJ 0007829                    672.00      2945.92 

13 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         071919 AP PJ 0007828                   1816.98      1128.94 

13 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         071919 AP PJ 0007827                    245.78       883.16 
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13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826                   2231.56      1348.40CR 

13 ATMOS ENERGY              071919 AP PJ 0007825                    167.23      1515.63CR 

13 BAL GL - ACTUAL OUTSTANDI 072319 GJ JE               552.55                    963.08CR 

13 REV ENTRIES-CKS EXPENSED  072319 GJ JE                           4170.47      5133.55CR 

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                              4060256.70   4065390.25      5133.55CR 

 

02013 FOG PAYABLE 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       080718 AP PJ 0006523      1713.00                   1713.00 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       082018 AP PJ 0006571      1378.00                   3091.00 

02 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       082018 AP PJ 0006570      2571.00                   5662.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                  5662.00          .00 

06 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       120618 AP PJ 0006990      4435.00                   4435.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                  4435.00          .00 

08 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       022019 AP PJ 0007247       787.00                    787.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   787.00          .00 

12 ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL       062119 AP PJ 0007709      2550.00                   2550.00 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                  2550.00          .00 

TOTAL FOG PAYABLE                                     13434.00     13434.00          .00 

 

02015 FICA WITHHOLDING 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                  2266.78      2266.78CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                  2206.46      4473.24CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                  2208.56      6681.80CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                  2086.04      8767.84CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006479      2086.04                   6681.80CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006478      2208.56                   4473.24CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006477      2206.46                   2266.78CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006476      2266.78                       .00 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                  2198.46      2198.46CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                  2059.56      4258.02CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                  1993.70      6251.72CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                  1983.18      8234.90CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                  1974.44     10209.34CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006588      1983.18                   8226.16CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006587      1993.70                   6232.46CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006586      2059.56                   4172.90CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006585      2198.46                   1974.44CR 

02 EFTPS                     083118 AP PJ 0006599      1974.44                       .00 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                  2177.88      2177.88CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                  2097.48      4275.36CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                  2171.04      6446.40CR 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP PJ 0006686      2171.04                   4275.36CR 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP PJ 0006685      2097.48                   2177.88CR 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP PJ 0006684      2177.88                       .00 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                  2150.70      2150.70CR 

03 EFTPS                     092718 AP PJ 0006713      2150.70                       .00 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                  2285.66      2285.66CR 
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04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                  2223.96      4509.62CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                  2117.94      6627.56CR 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP PJ 0006811      2117.94                   4509.62CR 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP PJ 0006810      2223.96                   2285.66CR 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP PJ 0006809      2285.66                       .00 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                  2124.62      2124.62CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                  1858.98      3983.60CR 

04 EFTPS                     110518 AP PJ 0006837      1858.98                   2124.62CR 

04 EFTPS                     110518 AP PJ 0006836      2124.62                       .00 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                  2126.34      2126.34CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                   444.38      2570.72CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                  2173.02      4743.74CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                  2233.88      6977.62CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                  2134.78      9112.40CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                  2279.00     11391.40CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006933      2279.00                   9112.40CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006932      2134.78                   6977.62CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006931      2233.88                   4743.74CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006930       444.38                   4299.36CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006929      2173.02                   2126.34CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006928      2126.34                       .00 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                  2154.32      2154.32CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                  2108.04      4262.36CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                  2361.24      6623.60CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                  2104.74      8728.34CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0007002      2361.24                   6367.10CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0007001      2104.74                   4262.36CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0007000      2108.04                   2154.32CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0006999      2154.32                       .00 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                  2199.14      2199.14CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                  2111.98      4311.12CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                  2086.08      6397.20CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                  2256.30      8653.50CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                  2047.24     10700.74CR 

07 ERROR IN FICA ENTRY 01/31 013119 GJ JE                 2.00                  10698.74CR 

07 ERROR IN FICA ENTRY 1/31/ 013119 GJ JE                              1.00     10699.74CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007163      2046.24                   8653.50CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007162      2256.30                   6397.20CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007161      2086.08                   4311.12CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007160      2111.98                   2199.14CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007159      2199.14                       .00 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                  2036.88      2036.88CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                  2023.30      4060.18CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                  2059.92      6120.10CR 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007258      2172.40                   3947.70CR 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007257      2059.92                   1887.78CR 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007256      2023.30                    135.52 
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08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007255      2036.88                   2172.40 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                  2172.40          .00 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                  2289.62      2289.62CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                  2092.52      4382.14CR 

09 EFTPS                     031919 AP PJ 0007336      2092.52                   2289.62CR 

09 EFTPS                     031919 AP PJ 0007335      2289.62                       .00 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                  2199.58      2199.58CR 

09 EFTPS                     032219 AP PJ 0007376      2199.58                       .00 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                  2155.44      2155.44CR 

09 EFTPS                     032919 AP PJ 0007377      2155.44                       .00 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                  2323.50      2323.50CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                  2246.58      4570.08CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                  2289.82      6859.90CR 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP PJ 0007458      2289.82                   4570.08CR 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP PJ 0007457      2246.58                   2323.50CR 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP PJ 0007456      2323.50                       .00 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19                    73.58        73.58CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                  2101.98      2175.56CR 

10 EFTPS                     043019 AP PJ 0007517        73.58                   2101.98CR 

10 EFTPS                     043019 AP PJ 0007516      2101.98                       .00 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                  2033.34      2033.34CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                   584.96      2618.30CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                  2141.36      4759.66CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                  2026.12      6785.78CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                  2040.66      8826.44CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007622      2040.66                   6785.78CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007621      2026.12                   4759.66CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007620       584.96                   4174.70CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007619      2141.36                   2033.34CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007618      2033.34                       .00 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                  2218.44      2218.44CR 

11 EFTPS                     053019 AP PJ 0007630      2218.44                       .00 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                  2127.36      2127.36CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                  2134.56      4261.92CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                  2094.80      6356.72CR 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP PJ 0007739      2094.80                   4261.92CR 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP PJ 0007738      2134.56                   2127.36CR 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP PJ 0007737      2127.36                       .00 

12 EFTPS                     062619 AP PJ 0007746      2129.30                   2129.30 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                  2129.30          .00 

TOTAL FICA WITHHOLDING                               114602.94    114602.94          .00 

 

02020 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                  1204.48      1204.48CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                  1145.04      2349.52CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                  1165.40      3514.92CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                  1112.18      4627.10CR 
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01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006479      1112.18                   3514.92CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006478      1165.40                   2349.52CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006477      1145.04                   1204.48CR 

01 EFTPS                     072618 AP PJ 0006476      1204.48                       .00 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                  1304.42      1304.42CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                  1109.46      2413.88CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                  1058.51      3472.39CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                  1033.90      4506.29CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                  1063.79      5570.08CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006588      1033.90                   4536.18CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006587      1058.51                   3477.67CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006586      1109.46                   2368.21CR 

02 EFTPS                     082918 AP PJ 0006585      1304.42                   1063.79CR 

02 EFTPS                     083118 AP PJ 0006599      1063.79                       .00 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                  1223.29      1223.29CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                  1121.42      2344.71CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                  1175.25      3519.96CR 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP PJ 0006686      1175.25                   2344.71CR 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP PJ 0006685      1121.42                   1223.29CR 

03 EFTPS                     092418 AP PJ 0006684      1223.29                       .00 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                  1145.80      1145.80CR 

03 EFTPS                     092718 AP PJ 0006713      1145.80                       .00 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                  1296.85      1296.85CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                  1243.48      2540.33CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                  1158.01      3698.34CR 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP PJ 0006811      1158.01                   2540.33CR 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP PJ 0006810      1243.48                   1296.85CR 

04 EFTPS                     102218 AP PJ 0006809      1296.85                       .00 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                  1093.10      1093.10CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                  1024.40      2117.50CR 

04 EFTPS                     110518 AP PJ 0006837      1024.40                   1093.10CR 

04 EFTPS                     110518 AP PJ 0006836      1093.10                       .00 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                  1093.69      1093.69CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                   182.11      1275.80CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                  1155.38      2431.18CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                  1222.34      3653.52CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                  1145.44      4798.96CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                  1232.98      6031.94CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006933      1232.98                   4798.96CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006932      1145.44                   3653.52CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006931      1222.34                   2431.18CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006930       182.11                   2249.07CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006929      1155.38                   1093.69CR 

05 EFTPS                     113018 AP PJ 0006928      1093.69                       .00 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                  1114.73      1114.73CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                  1123.66      2238.39CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                  1373.56      3611.95CR 
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06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                  1121.19      4733.14CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0007002      1373.56                   3359.58CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0007001      1121.19                   2238.39CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0007000      1123.66                   1114.73CR 

06 EFTPS                     121918 AP PJ 0006999      1114.73                       .00 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                  1159.22      1159.22CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                  1081.03      2240.25CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                  1076.11      3316.36CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                  1265.30      4581.66CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                  1106.41      5688.07CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007163      1106.41                   4581.66CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007162      1265.30                   3316.36CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007161      1076.11                   2240.25CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007160      1081.03                   1159.22CR 

07 EFTPS                     020119 AP PJ 0007159      1159.22                       .00 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                  1064.36      1064.36CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                  1025.94      2090.30CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                  1070.86      3161.16CR 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007258      1120.54                   2040.62CR 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007257      1070.86                    969.76CR 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007256      1025.94                     56.18 

08 EFTPS                     022719 AP PJ 0007255      1064.36                   1120.54 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                  1120.54          .00 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                  1211.72      1211.72CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                  1053.28      2265.00CR 

09 EFTPS                     031919 AP PJ 0007336      1053.28                   1211.72CR 

09 EFTPS                     031919 AP PJ 0007335      1211.72                       .00 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                  1096.58      1096.58CR 

09 EFTPS                     032219 AP PJ 0007376      1096.58                       .00 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                  1093.16      1093.16CR 

09 EFTPS                     032919 AP PJ 0007377      1093.16                       .00 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                  1213.12      1213.12CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                  1175.67      2388.79CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                  1218.97      3607.76CR 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP PJ 0007458      1218.97                   2388.79CR 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP PJ 0007457      1175.67                   1213.12CR 

10 EFTPS                     041819 AP PJ 0007456      1213.12                       .00 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19                    35.52        35.52CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                  1035.01      1070.53CR 

10 EFTPS                     043019 AP PJ 0007517        35.52                   1035.01CR 

10 EFTPS                     043019 AP PJ 0007516      1035.01                       .00 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                   986.15       986.15CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                   381.43      1367.58CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                  1095.22      2462.80CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                  1025.55      3488.35CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                  1019.70      4508.05CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007622      1019.70                   3488.35CR 
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11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007621      1025.55                   2462.80CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007620       381.43                   2081.37CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007619      1095.22                    986.15CR 

11 EFTPS                     052819 AP PJ 0007618       986.15                       .00 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                  1206.89      1206.89CR 

11 EFTPS                     053019 AP PJ 0007630      1206.89                       .00 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                  1077.79      1077.79CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                  1149.01      2226.80CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                  1114.94      3341.74CR 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP PJ 0007739      1114.94                   2226.80CR 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP PJ 0007738      1149.01                   1077.79CR 

12 EFTPS                     062519 AP PJ 0007737      1077.79                       .00 

12 EFTPS                     062619 AP PJ 0007746      1128.68                   1128.68 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                  1128.68          .00 

TOTAL FEDERAL WITHHOLDING                             60732.02     60732.02          .00 

 

02021 CMLTD - RD BONDS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                 29000.00     29000.00CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2000.00     31000.00CR 

11 ADJ ENT KADD LEASE        050919 GJ JE             31000.00                       .00 

12 ADJ ENTRY-CMLTD           062719 GJ JE                          43000.00     43000.00CR 

TOTAL CMLTD - RD BONDS                                31000.00     74000.00     43000.00CR 

 

02022 CMLTD - KIA LOANS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                166418.89    166418.89CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  4174.22    170593.11CR 

11 ADJ ENT FOR KIA DEBT SCHE 050919 GJ JE             91036.94                  79556.17CR 

TOTAL CMLTD - KIA LOANS                               91036.94    170593.11     79556.17CR 

 

02023 CMLTD - KADD 

11 ADJ ENT KADD LEASE        050919 GJ JE                          35000.00     35000.00CR 

TOTAL CMLTD - KADD                                         .00     35000.00     35000.00CR 

 

02025 FLOWER FUND 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                     4.50         4.50CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                   670.83       675.33CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                     4.50       679.83CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                     4.50       684.33CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                     4.25       688.58CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                     4.00       692.58CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                     4.00       696.58CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                     4.00       700.58CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                     4.00       704.58CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                     4.25       708.83CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                     4.25       713.08CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                     4.25       717.33CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                     4.25       721.58CR 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  002  LIABILITIES                        GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

136 

02000  CURRENT LIABILITIES 

02025  FLOWER FUND 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                     4.25       725.83CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                     4.25       730.08CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                     4.25       734.33CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                     4.25       738.58CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                     4.25       742.83CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                     4.25       747.08CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                     4.25       751.33CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                     4.25       755.58CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                     4.25       759.83CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                     4.25       764.08CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                     4.25       768.33CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                     4.25       772.58CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                     4.25       776.83CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                     4.25       781.08CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                     4.25       785.33CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                     4.25       789.58CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                     4.00       793.58CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                     4.00       797.58CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                     4.25       801.83CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                     4.25       806.08CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                     4.25       810.33CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                     4.25       814.58CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                     4.25       818.83CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                     4.25       823.08CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                     4.25       827.33CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                     4.25       831.58CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                     4.25       835.83CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                     4.25       840.08CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                     4.00       844.08CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                     4.00       848.08CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                     4.00       852.08CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                     4.00       856.08CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                     4.00       860.08CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                     4.00       864.08CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                     4.00       868.08CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                     4.00       872.08CR 

TOTAL FLOWER FUND                                          .00       872.08       872.08CR 

 

02030 KENTUCKY WITHHOLDING 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                   673.50       673.50CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2569.04      3242.54CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                   652.11      3894.65CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                   657.53      4552.18CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                   620.52      5172.70CR 

01 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  072618 AP PJ 0006472      2568.62                   2604.08CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                   679.05      3283.13CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                   625.83      3908.96CR 
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02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                   604.08      4513.04CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                   598.24      5111.28CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                   597.27      5708.55CR 

02 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  082918 AP PJ 0006592      2603.66                   3104.89CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                   664.07      3768.96CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                   634.85      4403.81CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                   661.72      5065.53CR 

03 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  092418 AP PJ 0006688      2425.42                   2640.11CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                   653.49      3293.60CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                   699.14      3992.74CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                   677.93      4670.67CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                   641.66      5312.33CR 

04 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  102218 AP PJ 0006816       694.53                   4617.80CR 

04 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  102218 AP PJ 0006815      2614.13                   2003.67CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                   642.42      2646.09CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                   552.39      3198.48CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                   642.26      3840.74CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                   127.53      3968.27CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                   659.82      4628.09CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                   680.74      5308.83CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                   647.58      5956.41CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                   700.81      6657.22CR 

05 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  113018 AP PJ 0006935      3855.80                   2801.42CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                   652.50      3453.92CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                   636.38      4090.30CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                   731.86      4822.16CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                   635.21      5457.37CR 

06 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  121918 AP PJ 0007006      2816.48                   2640.89CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                   637.50      3278.39CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                   610.69      3889.08CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                   601.84      4490.92CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                   655.01      5145.93CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                   591.26      5737.19CR 

07 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  020119 AP PJ 0007168      2640.47                   3096.72CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                   585.06      3681.78CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                   580.44      4262.22CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                   589.07      4851.29CR 

08 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  022719 AP PJ 0007262      3096.30                   1754.99CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                   623.88      2378.87CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                   659.22      3038.09CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                   596.45      3634.54CR 

09 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  031919 AP PJ 0007331      2378.45                   1256.09CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                   630.51      1886.60CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                   616.05      2502.65CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                   669.26      3171.91CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                   645.28      3817.19CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                   657.86      4475.05CR 
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10 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  041819 AP PJ 0007462      2502.23                   1972.82CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19                    21.56      1994.38CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                   599.93      2594.31CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                   581.48      3175.79CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                   171.64      3347.43CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                   616.31      3963.74CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                   579.12      4542.86CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                   586.25      5129.11CR 

11 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  052819 AP PJ 0007624      3175.37                   1953.74CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                   642.06      2595.80CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                   611.32      3207.12CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                   613.01      3820.13CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                   600.46      4420.59CR 

12 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  062519 AP PJ 0007745      2595.38                   1825.21CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                   611.27      2436.48CR 

12 KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE  062819 AP PJ 0007763      2436.06                       .42CR 

TOTAL KENTUCKY WITHHOLDING                            36402.90     36403.32          .42CR 

 

02040 CITY WITHHOLDING 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                   136.33       136.33CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                   518.63       654.96CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                   131.36       786.32CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI      518.10                    268.22CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                   131.81       400.03CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                   119.64       519.67CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                   127.12       646.79CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                   128.74       775.53CR 

02 CITY OF PRINCETON         080718 AP PJ 0006489       497.07                    278.46CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                   122.28       400.74CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                   121.26       522.00CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                   120.39       642.39CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                   132.91       775.30CR 

03 CITY OF PRINCETON         090718 AP PJ 0006610       492.64                    282.66CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                   132.46       415.12CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                   139.68       554.80CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                   137.68       692.48CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                   150.93       843.41CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP PJ 0006715       102.14                    741.27CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100418 AP PJ 0006714        22.05                    719.22CR 

04 CITY OF PRINCETON         100818 AP PJ 0006718       542.70                    176.52CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                   144.88       321.40CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                   134.48       455.88CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                   135.15       591.03CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                   129.75       720.78CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                   135.32       856.10CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                    24.07       880.17CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                   139.91      1020.08CR 
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05 CITY OF PRINCETON         110718 AP PJ 0006849       830.46                    189.62CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                   141.32       330.94CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                   136.17       467.11CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                   139.27       606.38CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                   138.09       744.47CR 

06 CITY OF PRINCETON         120618 AP PJ 0006954       580.69                    163.78CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                   133.54       297.32CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                   133.64       430.96CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                   133.22       564.18CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                   134.73       698.91CR 

07 CITY OF PRINCETON         010719 AP PJ 0007072       538.45                    160.46CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                   133.74       294.20CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                   131.19       425.39CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                   142.95       568.34CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                   123.99       692.33CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                   126.23       818.56CR 

08 CITY OF PRINCETON         020719 AP PJ 0007182       666.56                    152.00CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                   124.91       276.91CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                   124.79       401.70CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                   139.52       541.22CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                   151.00       692.22CR 

09 CITY OF PRINCETON         030619 AP PJ 0007293       515.42                    176.80CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                   131.70       308.50CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                   142.20       450.70CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                   137.87       588.57CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                   150.11       738.68CR 

10 CITY OF PRINCETON         040819 AP PJ 0007392       562.73                    175.95CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                   146.82       322.77CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                   148.29       471.06CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19                     7.21       478.27CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                   130.95       609.22CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                   124.31       733.53CR 

11 CITY OF PRINCETON         050719 AP PJ 0007527       707.62                     25.91CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                    32.57        58.48CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                   134.46       192.94CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                   123.59       316.53CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                   124.71       441.24CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                   128.93       570.17CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                   131.09       701.26CR 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         060619 AP PJ 0007645       544.21                    157.05CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                   125.53       282.58CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                   123.72       406.30CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                   127.68       533.98CR 

12 CITY OF PRINCETON         062819 AP PJ 0007767       533.98                       .00 

TOTAL CITY WITHHOLDING                                 7654.82      7654.82          .00 

 

02050 UTILITY TAX PAYABLE 
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01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                  1117.75      1117.75CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/02/18     070318 DK UB 07/02/18                      .52      1118.27CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18         .31                   1117.96CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/03/18     070518 DK UB 07/03/18                      .65      1118.61CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/03/18 070518 DK UB 07/03/18        3.59                   1115.02CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/05/18     070618 DK UB 07/05/18                      .72      1115.74CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/05/18 070618 DK UB 07/05/18         .37                   1115.37CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18        5.93                   1109.44CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/09/18     071018 DK UB 07/09/18                      .80      1110.24CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18        1.63                   1108.61CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/10/18     071118 DK UB 07/10/18                      .83      1109.44CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/11/18     071218 DK UB 07/11/18                      .26      1109.70CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/12/18     071318 DK UB 07/12/18                      .80      1110.50CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/13/18     071618 DK UB 07/13/18                     1.69      1112.19CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                     1.51      1113.70CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/16/18     071718 DK UB 07/16/18                      .52      1114.22CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/17/18     071818 DK UB 07/17/18                      .71      1114.93CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                    51.52      1166.45CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/18/18     071918 DK UB 07/18/18                     1.64      1168.09CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/23/18     072418 DK UB 07/23/18                      .52      1168.61CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18                     1.10      1169.71CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                  2865.46      4035.17CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18        1.19                   4033.98CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/24/18     072518 DK UB 07/24/18                      .52      4034.50CR 

01 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   072618 AP PJ 0006474       183.07                   3851.43CR 

01 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    072618 AP PJ 0006473      2881.28                    970.15CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/26/18 072718 DK UB 07/26/18         .96                    969.19CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/27/18     073018 DK UB 07/27/18                      .55       969.74CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18                     1.65       971.39CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/30/18     073118 DK UB 07/30/18                      .26       971.65CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/31/18     080118 DK UB 07/31/18                      .78       972.43CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18         .25                    972.18CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/01/18     080218 DK UB 08/01/18                     1.72       973.90CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/02/18     080318 DK UB 08/02/18                      .85       974.75CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18        6.01                    968.74CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/03/18     080618 DK UB 08/03/18                     2.64       971.38CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18        1.94                    969.44CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/06/18     080718 DK UB 08/06/18                     1.17       970.61CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/07/18     080818 DK UB 08/07/18                      .74       971.35CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18        4.53                    966.82CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/08/18     080918 DK UB 08/08/18                      .46       967.28CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/09/18     081418 DK UB 08/09/18                      .45       967.73CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18                     1.49       969.22CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/15/18     081618 DK UB 08/15/18                      .67       969.89CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18        1.54                    968.35CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/17/18     082018 DK UB 08/17/18                     1.31       969.66CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/20/18     082118 DK UB 08/20/18                      .52       970.18CR 
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02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                  2952.17      3922.35CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/21/18     082318 DK UB 08/21/18                      .26      3922.61CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/24/18     082718 DK UB 08/24/18                      .52      3923.13CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/27/18     082818 DK UB 08/27/18                      .94      3924.07CR 

02 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   082918 AP PJ 0006595       189.04                   3735.03CR 

02 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    082918 AP PJ 0006594      2722.42                   1012.61CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/28/18     082918 DK UB 08/28/18                     1.72      1014.33CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18        1.14                   1013.19CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/29/18     083018 DK UB 08/29/18                      .26      1013.45CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/30/18 083118 DK UB 08/30/18        2.03                   1011.42CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18                     6.96      1018.38CR 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/04/18 090518 DK UB 09/04/18         .68                   1017.70CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/05/18     090618 DK UB 09/05/18                      .83      1018.53CR 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18         .93                   1017.60CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/06/18     090718 DK UB 09/06/18                      .47      1018.07CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/07/18     091018 DK UB 09/07/18                     1.44      1019.51CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/10/18     091118 DK UB 09/10/18                      .60      1020.11CR 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18                      .26      1020.37CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/13/18     091418 DK UB 09/13/18                     1.31      1021.68CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/17/18     091818 DK UB 09/17/18                     1.17      1022.85CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/18/18     091918 DK UB 09/18/18                     2.60      1025.45CR 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18        1.68                   1023.77CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/19/18     092018 DK UB 09/19/18                      .55      1024.32CR 

03 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   092418 AP PJ 0006691       192.29                    832.03CR 

03 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    092418 AP PJ 0006690      2808.51                   1976.48 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                  2790.85       814.37CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/24/18     092518 DK UB 09/24/18                      .26       814.63CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/26/18     092718 DK UB 09/26/18                      .52       815.15CR 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/26/18 092718 DK UB 09/26/18         .82                    814.33CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/28/18     100118 DK UB 09/28/18                     1.17       815.50CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18                     2.67       818.17CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/02/18     100318 DK UB 10/02/18                     1.29       819.46CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/03/18     100418 DK UB 10/03/18                      .81       820.27CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/04/18     100518 DK UB 10/04/18                      .26       820.53CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/05/18     100818 DK UB 10/05/18                      .72       821.25CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/08/18     100918 DK UB 10/08/18                      .92       822.17CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/09/18     101018 DK UB 10/09/18                      .70       822.87CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/10/18     101118 DK UB 10/10/18                      .26       823.13CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/12/18     101518 DK UB 10/12/18                     1.93       825.06CR 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/12/18 101518 DK UB 10/12/18         .69                    824.37CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/15/18     101618 DK UB 10/15/18                     1.18       825.55CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/16/18     101718 DK UB 10/16/18                      .56       826.11CR 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                     1.23       827.34CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/17/18     101818 DK UB 10/17/18                     1.34       828.68CR 

04 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   102218 AP PJ 0006818       157.54                    671.14CR 

04 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    102218 AP PJ 0006817      2676.27                   2005.13 

04 UB - BILLING 10/19/18     102218 DK UB 10/19/18                      .52      2004.61 
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04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18        5.10                   2009.71 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                  2462.59       452.88CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/23/18     102418 DK UB 10/23/18                      .52       453.40CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/24/18     102518 DK UB 10/24/18                     1.42       454.82CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/26/18     102918 DK UB 10/26/18                      .26       455.08CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/29/18     103018 DK UB 10/29/18                     1.68       456.76CR 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18        3.46                    453.30CR 

05 UB - BILLING 10/31/18     110118 DK UB 10/31/18                      .53       453.83CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/01/18     110218 DK UB 11/01/18                      .26       454.09CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18                      .43       454.52CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/02/18     110518 DK UB 11/02/18                      .52       455.04CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/05/18     110618 DK UB 11/05/18                      .66       455.70CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/06/18     110718 DK UB 11/06/18                     1.35       457.05CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/07/18     110818 DK UB 11/07/18                      .26       457.31CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/08/18     110918 DK UB 11/08/18                      .26       457.57CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18                     1.11       458.68CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/09/18     111318 DK UB 11/09/18                      .93       459.61CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/13/18     111418 DK UB 11/13/18                     1.25       460.86CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/14/18     111518 DK UB 11/14/18                      .96       461.82CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/14/18 111518 DK UB 11/14/18        6.54                    455.28CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/15/18     111618 DK UB 11/15/18                     1.78       457.06CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/16/18     111918 DK UB 11/16/18                     2.82       459.88CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/16/18 111918 DK UB 11/16/18                      .39       460.27CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/19/18     112018 DK UB 11/19/18                     7.93       468.20CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/20/18     112118 DK UB 11/20/18                     3.99       472.19CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                  2697.51      3169.70CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/27/18     112818 DK UB 11/27/18                     1.42      3171.12CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18                     4.98      3176.10CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/28/18 112918 DK UB 11/28/18       24.57                   3151.53CR 

05 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   113018 AP PJ 0006938       135.50                   3016.03CR 

05 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    113018 AP PJ 0006937      2355.82                    660.21CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/29/18     113018 DK UB 11/29/18                      .28       660.49CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/30/18     120318 DK UB 11/30/18                      .52       661.01CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/30/18 120318 DK UB 11/30/18         .49                    660.52CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/03/18 120418 DK UB 12/03/18       25.06                    635.46CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/04/18     120518 DK UB 12/04/18                     1.62       637.08CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18                     1.02       638.10CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18        1.18                    636.92CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18         .93                    635.99CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/11/18     121218 DK UB 12/11/18                     1.11       637.10CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/14/18     121718 DK UB 12/14/18                      .88       637.98CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/17/18     121818 DK UB 12/17/18                      .81       638.79CR 

06 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   121918 AP PJ 0007009       144.55                    494.24CR 

06 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    121918 AP PJ 0007008      2595.06                   2100.82 

06 UB - BILLING 12/18/18     121918 DK UB 12/18/18                      .97      2099.85 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18        3.38                   2103.23 

06 UB - BILLING 12/19/18     122018 DK UB 12/19/18                      .26      2102.97 
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06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                  2325.09       222.12CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/20/18 122118 DK UB 12/20/18         .54                    221.58CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/28/18     123118 DK UB 12/28/18                      .52       222.10CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/28/18 123118 DK UB 12/28/18         .34                    221.76CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/27/18     123118 DK UB 12/27/18                      .78       222.54CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/26/18     123118 DK UB 12/26/18                      .83       223.37CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/21/18     123118 DK UB 12/21/18                      .52       223.89CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/31/18     010219 DK UB 12/31/18                      .54       224.43CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/02/19     010319 DK UB 01/02/19                      .30       224.73CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/03/19     010419 DK UB 01/03/19                      .48       225.21CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/08/19     010919 DK UB 01/08/19                      .26       225.47CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/08/19 010919 DK UB 01/08/19         .76                    224.71CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/10/19 011119 DK UB 01/10/19         .28                    224.43CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19        1.20                    223.23CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/14/19     011519 DK UB 01/14/19                      .85       224.08CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19         .23                    223.85CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/15/19     011619 DK UB 01/15/19                      .26       224.11CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19        1.49                    222.62CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19                     1.07       223.69CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/18/19     012219 DK UB 01/18/19                      .26       223.95CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                  2299.26      2523.21CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/30/19     013119 DK UB 01/30/19                      .26      2523.47CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19         .51                   2522.96CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/25/19     013119 DK UB 01/25/19                      .78      2523.74CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/24/19 013119 DK UB 01/24/19         .84                   2522.90CR 

07 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   020119 AP PJ 0007170        89.13                   2433.77CR 

07 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    020119 AP PJ 0007169      2762.33                    328.56 

07 UB - BILLING 01/31/19     020119 DK UB 01/31/19                      .26       328.30 

08 UB - BILLING 02/26/19     022718 DK UB 02/26/19                      .78       327.52 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19                      .78       326.74 

08 UB - BILLING 02/04/19     020519 DK UB 02/04/19                     1.11       325.63 

08 UB - BILLING 02/05/19     020619 DK UB 02/05/19                     1.08       324.55 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/05/19 020619 DK UB 02/05/19         .32                    324.87 

08 UB - BILLING 02/07/19     020819 DK UB 02/07/19                      .55       324.32 

08 UB - BILLING 02/11/19     021219 DK UB 02/11/19                      .92       323.40 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19         .24                    323.64 

08 UB - BILLING 02/19/19     022019 DK UB 02/19/19                     2.09       321.55 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                      .26       321.29 

08 UB - BILLING 02/20/19     022119 DK UB 02/20/19                      .89       320.40 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                  2665.97      2345.57CR 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19         .26                   2345.31CR 

08 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   022719 AP PJ 0007265        78.37                   2266.94CR 

08 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    022719 AP PJ 0007264      2233.74                     33.20CR 

08 UB - BILLING 02/25/19     022719 DK UB 02/25/19                      .26        33.46CR 

08 UB - BILLING 02/27/19     022819 DK UB 02/27/19                      .59        34.05CR 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19        1.61                     32.44CR 

08 UB - BILLING 02/28/19     030119 DK UB 02/28/19                      .52        32.96CR 
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08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19         .24                     32.72CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/01/19     030419 DK UB 03/01/19                     2.48        35.20CR 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19         .27                     34.93CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/04/19     030519 DK UB 03/04/19                     2.94        37.87CR 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/04/19 030519 DK UB 03/04/19        3.79                     34.08CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/05/19     030619 DK UB 03/05/19                     1.09        35.17CR 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19        1.07                     34.10CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/07/19     030819 DK UB 03/07/19                      .52        34.62CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/11/19     031219 DK UB 03/11/19                      .26        34.88CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/14/19     031519 DK UB 03/14/19                     1.89        36.77CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/15/19     031819 DK UB 03/15/19                     1.26        38.03CR 

09 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   031919 AP PJ 0007333        81.83                     43.80 

09 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    031919 AP PJ 0007332      2598.27                   2642.07 

09 UB - BILLING 03/18/19     031919 DK UB 03/18/19                     1.69      2640.38 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19         .57                   2640.95 

09 UB - BILLING 03/19/19     032019 DK UB 03/19/19                      .74      2640.21 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                  2163.10       477.11 

09 UB - BILLING 03/20/19     032519 DK UB 03/20/19                      .74       476.37 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19         .34                    476.71 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/21/19 032519 DK UB 03/21/19        4.00                    480.71 

09 UB - BILLING 03/25/19     032619 DK UB 03/25/19                      .78       479.93 

09 UB - BILLING 03/26/19     032719 DK UB 03/26/19                      .26       479.67 

09 UB - BILLING 03/27/19     032819 DK UB 03/27/19                      .26       479.41 

09 UB - BILLING 03/29/19     040119 DK UB 03/29/19                     1.13       478.28 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19        3.35                    481.63 

10 UB - BILLING 04/01/19     040219 DK UB 04/01/19                     2.55       479.08 

10 UB - BILLING 04/03/19     040419 DK UB 04/03/19                      .26       478.82 

10 UB - BILLING 04/05/19     040819 DK UB 04/05/19                     3.06       475.76 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19                     3.65       472.11 

10 UB - BILLING 04/10/19     041119 DK UB 04/10/19                     1.15       470.96 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19         .29                    471.25 

10 UB - BILLING 04/11/19     041219 DK UB 04/11/19                      .38       470.87 

10 UB - BILLING 04/12/19     041519 DK UB 04/12/19                     1.33       469.54 

10 UB - BILLING 04/15/19     041619 DK UB 04/15/19                     1.31       468.23 

10 UB - BILLING 04/16/19     041719 DK UB 04/16/19                     1.93       466.30 

10 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   041819 AP PJ 0007465        76.90                    543.20 

10 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    041819 AP PJ 0007464      2110.48                   2653.68 

10 UB - BILLING 04/17/19     041819 DK UB 04/17/19                      .26      2653.42 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                  2207.99       445.43 

10 UB - BILLING 04/19/19     042319 DK UB 04/19/19                      .78       444.65 

10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19                     1.14       443.51 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19        1.09                    444.60 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19                      .52       444.08 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/23/19 042419 DK UB 04/23/19                      .99       443.09 

10 UB - BILLING 04/24/19     042519 DK UB 04/24/19                      .89       442.20 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/24/19 042519 DK UB 04/24/19        3.18                    445.38 

10 UB - BILLING 04/25/19     042619 DK UB 04/25/19                      .97       444.41 
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10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/25/19 042619 DK UB 04/25/19         .21                    444.62 

10 UB - BILLING 04/30/19     050119 DK UB 04/30/19                      .52       444.10 

11 UB - BILLING 05/01/19     050219 DK UB 05/01/19                     1.45       442.65 

11 UB - BILLING 05/02/19     050319 DK UB 05/02/19                      .59       442.06 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19         .75                    442.81 

11 UB - BILLING 05/03/19     050619 DK UB 05/03/19                      .42       442.39 

11 UB - BILLING 05/06/19     050719 DK UB 05/06/19                     2.00       440.39 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19                     3.82       436.57 

11 UB - BILLING 05/08/19     050919 DK UB 05/08/19                      .45       436.12 

11 UB - BILLING 05/09/19     051019 DK UB 05/09/19                      .69       435.43 

11 UB - BILLING 05/10/19     051319 DK UB 05/10/19                      .70       434.73 

11 UB - BILLING 05/13/19     051419 DK UB 05/13/19                      .52       434.21 

11 UB - BILLING 05/14/19     051519 DK UB 05/14/19                      .91       433.30 

11 UB - BILLING 05/16/19     051719 DK UB 05/16/19                      .53       432.77 

11 UB - BILLING 05/20/19     052119 DK UB 05/20/19                     7.96       424.81 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                      .48       424.33 

11 UB - BILLING 05/21/19     052219 DK UB 05/21/19                      .52       423.81 

11 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   052819 AP PJ 0007627        98.47                    522.28 

11 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    052819 AP PJ 0007626      2110.92                   2633.20 

11 UB - BILLING 05/24/19     052819 DK UB 05/24/19                      .26      2632.94 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                  2305.91       327.03 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19        1.86                    328.89 

11 UB - BILLING 05/28/19     052919 DK UB 05/28/19                      .70       328.19 

11 UB - BILLING 05/30/19     053119 DK UB 05/30/19                      .60       327.59 

11 UB - BILLING 05/31/19     060319 DK UB 05/31/19                     1.27       326.32 

12 UB - BILLING 06/03/19     060419 DK UB 06/03/19                     2.12       324.20 

12 UB - BILLING 06/04/19     060519 DK UB 06/04/19                      .26       323.94 

12 UB - BILLING 06/05/19     060619 DK UB 06/05/19                      .88       323.06 

12 UB - BILLING 06/06/19     060719 DK UB 06/06/19                      .39       322.67 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/06/19 060719 DK UB 06/06/19         .21                    322.88 

12 UB - BILLING 06/07/19     061019 DK UB 06/07/19                      .80       322.08 

12 UB - BILLING 06/10/19     061119 DK UB 06/10/19                      .57       321.51 

12 UB - BILLING 06/11/19     061219 DK UB 06/11/19                     3.08       318.43 

12 UB - BILLING 06/12/19     061319 DK UB 06/12/19                      .55       317.88 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19                     1.84       316.04 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19                      .60       315.44 

12 UB - BILLING 06/18/19     061919 DK UB 06/18/19                     1.86       313.58 

12 UB - BILLING 06/19/19     062019 DK UB 06/19/19                      .79       312.79 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                  2766.55      2453.76CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/20/19     062419 DK UB 06/20/19                      .26      2454.02CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19        3.19                   2450.83CR 

12 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   062519 AP PJ 0007743       103.60                   2347.23CR 

12 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    062519 AP PJ 0007742      2226.66                    120.57CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/24/19     062519 DK UB 06/24/19                     1.81       122.38CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/25/19     062619 DK UB 06/25/19                      .26       122.64CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/26/19 062719 DK UB 06/26/19        4.70                    117.94CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/28/19     062919 DK UB 06/28/19                      .78       118.72CR 
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12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19        1.58                    117.14CR 

13 LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.   070519 AP PJ 0007773       165.17                     48.03 

13 CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.    070519 AP PJ 0007772      2657.80                   2705.83 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE                95.18                   2801.01 

13 BAL TO ZERO AFTER PYMT EO 073019 GJ JE                           2801.01          .00 

TOTAL UTILITY TAX PAYABLE                             34676.44     34676.44          .00 

 

02055 COUNTY WITHHOLDING 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                   167.98       167.98CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2144.65      2312.63CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                   163.01      2475.64CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI     2144.06                    331.58CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                   163.46       495.04CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                   151.29       646.33CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                   158.77       805.10CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                   160.39       965.49CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                   153.93      1119.42CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                   152.91      1272.33CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                   152.04      1424.37CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                   164.56      1588.93CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                   164.11      1753.04CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                   171.33      1924.37CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                   169.33      2093.70CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                   182.58      2276.28CR 

04 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 100818 AP PJ 0006719      2093.03                    183.25CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                   176.53       359.78CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                   166.13       525.91CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                   166.80       692.71CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                   152.25       844.96CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                   166.97      1011.93CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                    39.85      1051.78CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                   171.56      1223.34CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                   172.97      1396.31CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                   167.82      1564.13CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                   170.92      1735.05CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                   169.74      1904.79CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                   165.19      2069.98CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                   165.29      2235.27CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                   164.87      2400.14CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                   166.38      2566.52CR 

07 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 010719 AP PJ 0007071      2399.33                    167.19CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                   165.39       332.58CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                   162.84       495.42CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                   175.83       671.25CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                   155.64       826.89CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                   157.88       984.77CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                   156.56      1141.33CR 
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08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                   156.44      1297.77CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                   171.17      1468.94CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                   182.65      1651.59CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                   163.35      1814.94CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                   173.85      1988.79CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                   169.52      2158.31CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                   181.76      2340.07CR 

10 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 040819 AP PJ 0007390      2157.39                    182.68CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                   178.47       361.15CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                   179.94       541.09CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19                     7.21       548.30CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                   162.60       710.90CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                   155.96       866.86CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                    32.57       899.43CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                   166.11      1065.54CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                   155.24      1220.78CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                   156.36      1377.14CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                   161.65      1538.79CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                   162.74      1701.53CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                   157.18      1858.71CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                   155.37      2014.08CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                   159.33      2173.41CR 

12 CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER 062819 AP PJ 0007766      2173.41                       .00 

TOTAL COUNTY WITHHOLDING                              10967.22     10967.22          .00 

 

02060 SALES TAX PAYABLE 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                  3348.40      3348.40CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/02/18     070318 DK UB 07/02/18                     1.46      3349.86CR 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18       77.60                   3272.26CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/11/18     071218 DK UB 07/11/18                     1.46      3273.72CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                    58.03      3331.75CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2294.18      5625.93CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18                      .55      5626.48CR 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                  3938.74      9565.22CR 

01 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 072618 AP PJ 0006475      3955.12                   5610.10CR 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                            100.03      5710.13CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/02/18     080318 DK UB 08/02/18                     1.46      5711.59CR 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18        2.81                   5708.78CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18                     1.46      5710.24CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/15/18     081618 DK UB 08/15/18                     2.43      5712.67CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/20/18     082118 DK UB 08/20/18                     1.46      5714.13CR 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                  4130.14      9844.27CR 

02 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 082918 AP PJ 0006596      3892.24                   5952.03CR 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                             92.39      6044.42CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/05/18     090618 DK UB 09/05/18                     1.46      6045.88CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/13/18     091418 DK UB 09/13/18                     1.14      6047.02CR 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18        3.16                   6043.86CR 
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03 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 092418 AP PJ 0006692      4086.88                   1956.98CR 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                  3940.97      5897.95CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18                     7.73      5905.68CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/15/18     101618 DK UB 10/15/18                     4.94      5910.62CR 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                     1.46      5912.08CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/17/18     101818 DK UB 10/17/18                     1.46      5913.54CR 

04 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 102218 AP PJ 0006819      3893.44                   2020.10CR 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                  3588.45      5608.55CR 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                            357.01      5965.56CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/07/18     110818 DK UB 11/07/18                     1.46      5967.02CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18                     1.46      5968.48CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                  4063.45     10031.93CR 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18                     7.03     10038.96CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/28/18 112918 DK UB 11/28/18       50.61                   9988.35CR 

05 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 113018 GJ JE                              5.73      9994.08CR 

05 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 113018 AP PJ 0006939      3554.02                   6440.06CR 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/30/18 120318 DK UB 11/30/18        5.86                   6434.20CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/03/18 120418 DK UB 12/03/18       51.52                   6382.68CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18                     1.46      6384.14CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18       14.00                   6370.14CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/11/18     121218 DK UB 12/11/18                     4.41      6374.55CR 

06 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 121918 AP PJ 0007010      3965.44                   2409.11CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/18/18     121918 DK UB 12/18/18                      .77      2409.88CR 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18       46.17                   2363.71CR 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                  3319.28      5682.99CR 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                             72.99-     5610.00CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/15/19     011619 DK UB 01/15/19                     1.46      5611.46CR 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19       17.71                   5593.75CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19                     4.94      5598.69CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                  3116.56      8715.25CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/30/19     013119 DK UB 01/30/19                     1.46      8716.71CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/25/19     013119 DK UB 01/25/19                     1.46      8718.17CR 

07 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 020119 AP PJ 0007171      3217.96                   5500.21CR 

07 UB - BILLING 01/31/19     020119 DK UB 01/31/19                     1.46      5501.67CR 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19                     3.69      5505.36CR 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                     1.46      5506.82CR 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                  3635.21      9142.03CR 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19        1.46                   9140.57CR 

08 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 022719 AP PJ 0007266      3077.97                   6062.60CR 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE                             18.15      6080.75CR 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19       11.08                   6069.67CR 

08 UB - BILLING 02/28/19     030119 DK UB 02/28/19                     1.46      6071.13CR 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19       39.59                   6031.54CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/14/19     031519 DK UB 03/14/19                     1.46      6033.00CR 

09 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 031919 AP PJ 0007334      3579.28                   2453.72CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                  2956.74      5410.46CR 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                             64.50      5474.96CR 
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09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19       41.03                   5433.93CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19                     1.46      5435.39CR 

10 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 041819 AP PJ 0007466      2911.37                   2524.02CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                  2929.20      5453.22CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19                     3.98      5457.20CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19                      .77      5457.97CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/06/19     050719 DK UB 05/06/19                     8.68      5466.65CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19                     1.46      5468.11CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/10/19     051319 DK UB 05/10/19                     1.46      5469.57CR 

11 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 052819 AP PJ 0007628      2888.91                   2580.66CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                  2934.75      5515.41CR 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                            130.86      5646.27CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/11/19     061219 DK UB 06/11/19                    13.24      5659.51CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19                     1.46      5660.97CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                  3530.37      9191.34CR 

12 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 062519 AP PJ 0007744      3073.83                   6117.51CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/26/19 062719 DK UB 06/26/19        7.63                   6109.88CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19       18.65                   6091.23CR 

13 KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER 070519 AP PJ 0007774      3679.90                   2411.33CR 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE                85.95                   2325.38CR 

13 BAL TO ZERO AFTER PYMT EO 073019 GJ JE              2325.28                       .10CR 

TOTAL SALES TAX PAYABLE                               48576.47     48576.57          .10CR 

 

02080 GROUP LIFE (NATIONWIDE) 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                    35.05        35.05CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI      132.25                     97.20 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                    35.05        62.15 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                    63.58         1.43CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                   137.88       139.31CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                    63.58       202.89CR 

01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP PJ 0006470       184.20                     18.69CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                    63.58        82.27CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                    63.58       145.85CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                    63.58       209.43CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                    63.58       273.01CR 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP PJ 0006593       184.20                     88.81CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                    63.58       152.39CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                    63.58       215.97CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                    63.58       279.55CR 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP PJ 0006689       184.20                     95.35CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                    63.58       158.93CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                    63.58       222.51CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                    63.58       286.09CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                    63.58       349.67CR 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006813       184.20                    165.47CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                    63.58       229.05CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                    63.58       292.63CR 
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05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                    63.58       356.21CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                    63.58       419.79CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                    63.58       483.37CR 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP PJ 0006936       184.20                    299.17CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                    63.58       362.75CR 

06 ASHER, JASON              121218 AP PJ 0006997       131.56                    231.19CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                    39.42       270.61CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                    39.42       310.03CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                    39.42       349.45CR 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP PJ 0007007       192.48                    156.97CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                    39.42       196.39CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                    48.14       244.53CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                    48.14       292.67CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                    48.14       340.81CR 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP PJ 0007167       192.48                    148.33CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                    48.14       196.47CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                    48.14       244.61CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                    48.14       292.75CR 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP PJ 0007263       192.48                    100.27CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                    48.14       148.41CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                    48.14       196.55CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                    48.14       244.69CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007337       192.48                     52.21CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                    192.48       244.69CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330       192.48                     52.21CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                    48.14       100.35CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                    48.14       148.49CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                    48.14       196.63CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                    48.14       244.77CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                    48.14       292.91CR 

10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP PJ 0007463       192.48                    100.43CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                    48.14       148.57CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                    48.14       196.71CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                    48.14       244.85CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                    48.14       292.99CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                    48.14       341.13CR 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP PJ 0007625       192.48                    148.65CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                    48.14       196.79CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                    48.14       244.93CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                    48.14       293.07CR 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP PJ 0007741       192.48                    100.59CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                    48.14       148.73CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PRINCIPAL LIFE/ 062719 GJ JE                              9.35       158.08CR 

TOTAL GROUP LIFE (NATIONWIDE)                          2724.65      2882.73       158.08CR 

 

02082 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 

01 CITY OF PRINCETON         070218 AP PJ 0006381     97005.49                  97005.49 
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01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE                          97005.49          .00 

01 ADJ ENTRY                 073118 GJ JE              1881.16                   1881.16 

01 ADJ ENTRY                 073118 GJ JE              8083.81                   9964.97 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 073118 GJ JE                           1881.16      8083.81 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE                           8083.81          .00 

03 WC ACCRUED INSURANCE LIAB 092418 GJ JE                           1881.16      1881.16CR 

03 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 092418 GJ JE                           8083.81      9964.97CR 

03 ADJ ENTRY                 093018 GJ JE              1881.16                   8083.81CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE                           1881.16      9964.97CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE                           8083.81     18048.78CR 

04 ADJ ENTRY                 103118 GJ JE              1881.16                  16167.62CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INS     062719 GJ JE             16167.62                       .00 

TOTAL ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI                      126900.40    126900.40          .00 

 

02085 EMPLOYEE PENSION (KPEDC) 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                   282.00       282.00CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI       23.18                    258.82CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                   282.00       540.82CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                   282.00       822.82CR 

01 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 072318 AP PJ 0006434      1128.00                    305.18 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                   282.00        23.18 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                    57.00        33.82CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                    57.00        90.82CR 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082018 AP PJ 0006547      1128.00                   1037.18 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                    57.00       980.18 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082418 AP PJ 0006584       228.00                   1208.18 

02 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 082418 AP PJ 0006583                   1128.00        80.18 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                    57.00        23.18 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                    57.00        33.82CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                    57.00        90.82CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                    57.00       147.82CR 

03 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 092018 AP PJ 0006650       228.00                     80.18 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                    57.00        23.18 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                    57.00        33.82CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                    57.00        90.82CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                    57.00       147.82CR 

04 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 101918 AP PJ 0006776       228.00                     80.18 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                    57.00        23.18 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                    57.00        33.82CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                    57.00        90.82CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                    57.00       147.82CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                    57.00       204.82CR 

05 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 111918 AP PJ 0006900       228.00                     23.18 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                    57.00        33.82CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                    57.00        90.82CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                    57.00       147.82CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                    57.00       204.82CR 
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06 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 122018 AP PJ 0007028       228.00                     23.18 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                    57.00        33.82CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                    57.00        90.82CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                    57.00       147.82CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                    57.00       204.82CR 

07 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 012519 AP PJ 0007123       228.00                     23.18 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                    57.00        33.82CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                    57.00        90.82CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                    57.00       147.82CR 

08 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 022019 AP PJ 0007227       228.00                     80.18 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                    57.00        23.18 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                    57.00        33.82CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                    57.00        90.82CR 

09 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 032019 AP PJ 0007347       228.00                    137.18 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                    57.00        80.18 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                    57.00        23.18 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                    57.00        33.82CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                    57.00        90.82CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                    57.00       147.82CR 

10 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 042219 AP PJ 0007483       228.00                     80.18 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                    57.00        23.18 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                    57.00        33.82CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                    57.00        90.82CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                    57.00       147.82CR 

11 MUSGOVE, TRACY            052119 AP PJ 0007590       240.00                     92.18 

11 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 052119 AP PJ 0007583       228.00                    320.18 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                    57.00       263.18 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                    57.00       206.18 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                    57.00       149.18 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                    57.00        92.18 

12 KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENS 062119 AP PJ 0007704       228.00                    320.18 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                    57.00       263.18 

13 REV ENTRY MADE ON 5/21    073019 GJ JE                            240.00        23.18 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE PENSION (KPEDC)                         5027.18      5004.00        23.18 

 

02086 PENSION (CERS) 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                  3475.32      3475.32CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                 10717.58     14192.90CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                  3471.43     17664.33CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                  3495.50     21159.83CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                  3286.11     24445.94CR 

01 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    072618 AP PJ 0006471     13597.89                  10848.05CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                  3447.32     14295.37CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                  3122.36     17417.73CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                  3153.70     20571.43CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                  3110.02     23681.45CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                  3126.62     26808.07CR 
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02 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    082918 AP PJ 0006591     15034.26                  11773.81CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                  3272.47     15046.28CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                  3122.36     18168.64CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                  3207.71     21376.35CR 

03 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    092418 AP PJ 0006687     13702.90                   7673.45CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                  3173.55     10847.00CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                  3573.13     14420.13CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                  3409.63     17829.76CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                  3336.82     21166.58CR 

04 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    102218 AP PJ 0006812     14701.02                   6465.56CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                  3320.31      9785.87CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                  2816.97     12602.84CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                  3284.12     15886.96CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                   702.34     16589.30CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                  3300.72     19890.02CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                  3500.25     23390.27CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                  3363.92     26754.19CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                  3493.33     30247.52CR 

05 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    113018 AP PJ 0006934     21618.76                   8628.76CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                  3313.57     11942.33CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                  3321.60     15263.93CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                  3721.79     18985.72CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                  3302.92     22288.64CR 

06 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    121918 AP PJ 0007005     15726.56                   6562.08CR 

06 ADJ CERS EXP TO CURRENT L 123118 GJ JE                           8895.64     15457.72CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                  3780.39     19238.11CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                  3596.50     22834.61CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                  3625.73     26460.34CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                  3888.96     30349.30CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                  3493.11     33842.41CR 

07 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    020119 AP PJ 0007165     14959.20                  18883.21CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                  3478.99     22362.20CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                  3499.90     25862.10CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                  3578.22     29440.32CR 

08 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    022719 AP PJ 0007261     18384.71                  11055.61CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                  3757.93     14813.54CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                  3812.53     18626.07CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                  3634.62     22260.69CR 

09 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    031919 AP PJ 0007329     14112.46                   8148.23CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                  3730.93     11879.16CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                  3713.84     15593.00CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                  3901.42     19494.42CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                  3797.80     23292.22CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                  3932.05     27224.27CR 

10 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    041819 AP PJ 0007461     14176.84                  13047.43CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                  3606.88     16654.31CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                  3467.41     20121.72CR 
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11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19                  1012.37     21134.09CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                  3520.83     24654.92CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                  3484.48     28139.40CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                  3494.96     31634.36CR 

11 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    052819 AP PJ 0007623     18832.89                  12801.47CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                  3750.66     16552.13CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                  3555.98     20108.11CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                  3642.53     23750.64CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                  3603.39     27354.03CR 

12 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    062519 AP PJ 0007740     15263.27                  12090.76CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                  3633.41     15724.17CR 

12 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    062819 AP PJ 0007762     14435.33                   1288.84CR 

TOTAL PENSION (CERS)                                 204546.09    205834.93      1288.84CR 

 

02088 EMPLOYEE DISABILITY INS C 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                    38.01        38.01CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                   126.04       164.05CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                    38.01       202.06CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                    39.18       241.24CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI      137.88                    103.36CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                    35.80       139.16CR 

01 PRINCIPAL LIFE            072618 AP PJ 0006469       156.60                     17.44 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                    28.15        10.71CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                    28.15        38.86CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                    28.15        67.01CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                    28.15        95.16CR 

02 PRINCIPAL LIFE            082918 AP PJ 0006590       143.10                     47.94 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                    28.15        19.79 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                    28.15         8.36CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                    28.15        36.51CR 

03 PRINCIPAL LIFE            092418 AP PJ 0006682        91.78                     55.27 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                    28.15        27.12 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                    32.13         5.01CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                    32.13        37.14CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                    32.13        69.27CR 

04 PRINCIPAL LIFE            102218 AP PJ 0006807       112.50                     43.23 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                    32.13        11.10 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                    32.13        21.03CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                    32.13        53.16CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                    32.13        85.29CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                    32.13       117.42CR 

05 PRINCIPAL LIFE            113018 AP PJ 0006926       112.50                      4.92CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                    32.13        37.05CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                    32.13        69.18CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                    32.13       101.31CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                    32.13       133.44CR 

06 PRINCIPAL LIFE            121918 AP PJ 0007003       112.50                     20.94CR 
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07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                    32.13        53.07CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                    32.13        85.20CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                    32.13       117.33CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                    32.13       149.46CR 

07 PRINCIPAL LIFE            020119 AP PJ 0007164       112.50                     36.96CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                    28.60        65.56CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                    28.60        94.16CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                    28.60       122.76CR 

08 PRINCIPAL LIFE            022719 AP PJ 0007259       112.50                     10.26CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                    28.60        38.86CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                    28.60        67.46CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                    28.60        96.06CR 

09 PRINCIPAL LIFE            031919 AP PJ 0007327        98.40                      2.34 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                    28.60        26.26CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                    28.60        54.86CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                    33.40        88.26CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                    33.40       121.66CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                    33.40       155.06CR 

10 PRINCIPAL LIFE            041819 AP PJ 0007459       136.80                     18.26CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                    33.40        51.66CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                    29.42        81.08CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                    29.42       110.50CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                    29.42       139.92CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                    29.42       169.34CR 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            052819 AP PJ 0007616       117.60                     51.74CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                    29.42        81.16CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                    29.42       110.58CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                    29.42       140.00CR 

12 PRINCIPAL LIFE            062519 AP PJ 0007735       117.60                     22.40CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                    29.42        51.82CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PRINCIPAL LIFE/ 062719 GJ JE                             69.08       120.90CR 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE DISABILITY INS C                        1562.26      1683.16       120.90CR 

 

02091 PURCHASE CERS 1% INS CONT 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                    65.76        65.76CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                   254.45       320.21CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                    64.65       384.86CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                    66.12       450.98CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                    56.50       507.48CR 

01 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    072618 AP PJ 0006471       254.32                    253.16CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18                    55.06       308.22CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                    50.59       358.81CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                    49.45       408.26CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                    50.15       458.41CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                    48.71       507.12CR 

02 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    082918 AP PJ 0006591       253.09                    254.03CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                    47.27       301.30CR 
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03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                    50.59       351.89CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                    50.48       402.37CR 

03 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    092418 AP PJ 0006687       198.95                    203.42CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                    50.67       254.09CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                    61.82       315.91CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                    54.47       370.38CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                    58.21       428.59CR 

04 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    102218 AP PJ 0006812       225.86                    202.73CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                    56.27       259.00CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18                    40.00       299.00CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                    57.35       356.35CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18                     2.32       358.67CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                    55.91       414.58CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                    57.91       472.49CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                    60.58       533.07CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18                    59.40       592.47CR 

05 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    113018 AP PJ 0006934       328.16                    264.31CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                    57.63       321.94CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                    56.19       378.13CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                    67.34       445.47CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                    54.47       499.94CR 

06 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    121918 AP PJ 0007005       236.16                    263.78CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                    56.13       319.91CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                    57.35       377.26CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                    59.15       436.41CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                    59.18       495.59CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19                    48.90       544.49CR 

07 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    020119 AP PJ 0007165       235.66                    308.83CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                    51.39       360.22CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                    50.81       411.03CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                    53.05       464.08CR 

08 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    022719 AP PJ 0007261       280.76                    183.32CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                    57.80       241.12CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                    57.17       298.29CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                    58.17       356.46CR 

09 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    031919 AP PJ 0007329       205.45                    151.01CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                    58.49       209.50CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                    62.58       272.08CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                    61.30       333.38CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                    57.23       390.61CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                    63.19       453.80CR 

10 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    041819 AP PJ 0007461       209.45                    244.35CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                    55.48       299.83CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                    51.86       351.69CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                    50.88       402.57CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                    48.53       451.10CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                    49.42       500.52CR 
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11 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    052819 AP PJ 0007623       293.89                    206.63CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19                    54.43       261.06CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                    53.11       314.17CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                    49.69       363.86CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                    48.07       411.93CR 

12 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    062519 AP PJ 0007740       203.28                    208.65CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                    51.67       260.32CR 

12 CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT    062819 AP PJ 0007762       202.59                     57.73CR 

TOTAL PURCHASE CERS 1% INS CONT                        3127.62      3185.35        57.73CR 

 

02092 EMPLOYEE FLEX (PRE-TAX) 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                   130.93       130.93CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                   181.14       312.07CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                   130.93       443.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                   130.93       573.93CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                   130.93       704.86CR 

01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP PJ 0006470       523.70                    181.16CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                   130.93       312.09CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                   130.93       443.02CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                   130.93       573.95CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                   130.93       704.88CR 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP PJ 0006593       523.70                    181.18CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                   130.93       312.11CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                   130.93       443.04CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                   130.93       573.97CR 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP PJ 0006689       523.70                     50.27CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                   130.93       181.20CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                   130.93       312.13CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                   130.93       443.06CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                   130.93       573.99CR 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006813       523.70                     50.29CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                   130.93       181.22CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                   130.93       312.15CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                   130.93       443.08CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                   130.93       574.01CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                   130.93       704.94CR 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP PJ 0006936       523.70                    181.24CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                   130.93       312.17CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                   130.93       443.10CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                   130.93       574.03CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                   130.93       704.96CR 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP PJ 0007007       523.70                    181.26CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                   130.93       312.19CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                   117.75       429.94CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                   117.75       547.69CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                   117.75       665.44CR 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP PJ 0007167       470.96                    194.48CR 
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08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                   117.75       312.23CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                   117.75       429.98CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                   117.75       547.73CR 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP PJ 0007263       470.96                     76.77CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                   117.75       194.52CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                   117.75       312.27CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                   117.75       430.02CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007337       470.96                     40.94 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                    470.96       430.02CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330       470.96                     40.94 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                   117.75        76.81CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                   117.75       194.56CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                   117.75       312.31CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                   117.75       430.06CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                   117.75       547.81CR 

10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP PJ 0007463       470.96                     76.85CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                   117.75       194.60CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                    96.92       291.52CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                    96.92       388.44CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                    96.92       485.36CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                    96.92       582.28CR 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP PJ 0007625       387.64                    194.64CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                    96.92       291.56CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                    96.92       388.48CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                    96.92       485.40CR 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP PJ 0007741       387.64                     97.76CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                    96.92       194.68CR 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE FLEX (PRE-TAX)                          6272.28      6466.96       194.68CR 

 

02093 EMP DENTAL/VISION 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18                    98.26        98.26CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI     8588.61                   8490.35 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18                    98.26      8392.09 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18                   114.45      8277.64 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  8588.61       310.97CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18                   105.37       416.34CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18                   105.37       521.71CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18                   105.37       627.08CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18                   105.37       732.45CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18                   105.37       837.82CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18                   105.37       943.19CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18                   105.37      1048.56CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18                   105.37      1153.93CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18                   105.37      1259.30CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18                   106.82      1366.12CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18                   106.82      1472.94CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18                   106.82      1579.76CR 
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04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18                   106.82      1686.58CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18                   106.82      1793.40CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18                   108.65      1902.05CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18                   108.65      2010.70CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18                   108.65      2119.35CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18                   108.65      2228.00CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18                   108.65      2336.65CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18                   108.65      2445.30CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18                   108.65      2553.95CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19                   108.65      2662.60CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19                   108.65      2771.25CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19                   108.65      2879.90CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19                   108.65      2988.55CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19                    99.57      3088.12CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19                    99.57      3187.69CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19                    99.57      3287.26CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19                    99.57      3386.83CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19                    99.57      3486.40CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19                    99.57      3585.97CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19                    99.57      3685.54CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19                    99.57      3785.11CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19                   101.40      3886.51CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19                   101.40      3987.91CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19                   101.40      4089.31CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19                   101.40      4190.71CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19                    99.95      4290.66CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19                    99.95      4390.61CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19                    99.95      4490.56CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19                    99.95      4590.51CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19                    99.95      4690.46CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19                    99.95      4790.41CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19                    99.95      4890.36CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19                    99.95      4990.31CR 

13 ADJ ENT-DENTAL & VISION P 071719 GJ JE              4990.31                       .00 

TOTAL EMP DENTAL/VISION                               13578.92     13578.92          .00 

 

02097 GARNISHMENT 

TOTAL GARNISHMENT                                          .00          .00          .00 

 

02100 ACCRUED VACATION 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                 10853.19     10853.19CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI      525.50                  10327.69CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-ACCRUED VACATIO 062719 GJ JE                           5920.61     16248.30CR 

TOTAL ACCRUED VACATION                                  525.50     16773.80     16248.30CR 

 

02101 ACCRUED SALARIES 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                      .01          .01CR 
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01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  7819.99      7820.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES ACCRUED SALAR 071719 GJ JE                           1666.29      9486.29CR 

TOTAL ACCRUED SALARIES                                     .00      9486.29      9486.29CR 

 

02120 INT PAYABLE - WTP 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI     3044.12                   3044.12 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                  4337.81      1293.69CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI     1293.69                       .00 

01 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 073118 GJ JE                           3960.39      3960.39CR 

01 ACCRUED INT PAYOFF OF RD  091218 GJ JE                           1252.69      5213.08CR 

01 KADD                      091318 GJ JE              1235.53                   3977.55CR 

02 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 082918 GJ JE                           3960.39      7937.94CR 

03 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 092418 GJ JE                           3960.39     11898.33CR 

04 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 102218 GJ JE                           3960.39     15858.72CR 

05 KIA LOAN PAYOFF           112818 GJ JE              8395.33                   7463.39CR 

05 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 113018 GJ JE                           3960.39     11423.78CR 

06 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 121918 GJ JE                           3960.39     15384.17CR 

07 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 013119 GJ JE                           3960.39     19344.56CR 

08 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 022719 GJ JE                           3960.39     23304.95CR 

09 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 031819 GJ JE                           3960.39     27265.34CR 

10 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 041819 GJ JE                           3960.39     31225.73CR 

10 USDA KADD LEASE PAYMENT#1 043019 GJ JE             25721.50                   5504.23CR 

11 ADJ ENT - KADD INTEREST   050919 GJ JE                          14512.02     20016.25CR 

12 US BANK                   060619 AP PJ 0007692     20016.25                       .00 

TOTAL INT PAYABLE - WTP                               59706.42     59706.42          .00 

 

02130 INT PAYABLE - WWTP 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                  4286.13      4286.13CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                  2883.31      7169.44CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI     4882.36                   2287.08CR 

01 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 073118 GJ JE                            920.42      3207.50CR 

02 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 082918 GJ JE                            920.42      4127.92CR 

03 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 092418 GJ JE                            920.42      5048.34CR 

04 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 102218 GJ JE                            920.42      5968.76CR 

05 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 113018 GJ JE                            920.42      6889.18CR 

06 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 121918 GJ JE                            920.42      7809.60CR 

07 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 013119 GJ JE                            920.42      8730.02CR 

08 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 022719 GJ JE                            920.42      9650.44CR 

09 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 031819 GJ JE                            920.42     10570.86CR 

10 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 041819 GJ JE                            920.42     11491.28CR 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE              5325.38                   6165.90CR 

11 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 053119 GJ JE                            920.42      7086.32CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A209-11- 060319 GJ JE              1648.89                   5437.43CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A09-27   060319 GJ JE              2131.47                   3305.96CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-B10-06   060319 GJ JE              1350.53                   1955.43CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INT PAYABLE/EXP 062719 GJ JE              1149.75                    805.68CR 

TOTAL INT PAYABLE - WWTP                              16488.38     17294.06       805.68CR 

 

02140 KIA SERVICING FEES PAYABL 
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02000  CURRENT LIABILITIES 

02140  KIA SERVICING FEES PAYABL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                   392.05       392.05CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                   324.05       716.10CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI      446.48                    269.62CR 

01 KIA SERVICE FEES          073118 GJ JE                            267.00       536.62CR 

02 KIA SERVICE FEES          082918 GJ JE                            267.00       803.62CR 

03 KIA SERVICE FEES          092418 GJ JE                            267.00      1070.62CR 

04 KIA SERVICE FEES          102218 GJ JE                            267.00      1337.62CR 

05 KIA LOAN PAYOFF           112818 GJ JE               552.33                    785.29CR 

05 KIA SERVICE FEES          113018 GJ JE                            267.00      1052.29CR 

06 KIA SERVICE FEES          121918 GJ JE                            267.00      1319.29CR 

07 KIA SERVICE FEES          013119 GJ JE                            267.00      1586.29CR 

08 KIA SERVICE FEES          022719 GJ JE                            267.00      1853.29CR 

09 KIA SERVICE FEES          031819 GJ JE                            267.00      2120.29CR 

10 KIA SERVICE FEES          041819 GJ JE                            267.00      2387.29CR 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE              1067.43                   1319.86CR 

11 KIA SERVICE FEES          053119 GJ JE                            267.00      1586.86CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A209-11- 060319 GJ JE               329.78                   1257.08CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A09-27   060319 GJ JE               426.30                    830.78CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-B10-06   060319 GJ JE               270.11                    560.67CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-KIA SERVICING F 062719 GJ JE               399.53                    161.14CR 

TOTAL KIA SERVICING FEES PAYABL                        3491.96      3653.10       161.14CR 

 

 

 

02300 NET PENSION LIABILITY 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI               1395192.87   1395192.87CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI                126377.00   1521569.87CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI                236939.00   1758508.87CR 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                          15658.00   1774166.87CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE                          15658.00   1789824.87CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE             15658.00                1774166.87CR 

TOTAL NET PENSION LIABILITY                           15658.00   1789824.87   1774166.87CR 

 

02301 DEFERRED INFLOWS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                136190.00    136190.00CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI    12818.00                 123372.00CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI                115078.00    238450.00CR 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE            138316.00                 100134.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE            138316.00                  38182.00 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                         138316.00    100134.00CR 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS                               289450.00    389584.00    100134.00CR 

 

02302 NET OPEB LIABILITY 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      082119 GL BF AUTOMATI                603967.00    603967.00CR 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE             86770.00                 517197.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             86770.00                 430427.00CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                          86770.00    517197.00CR 
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02600  LONG TERM LIABILITIES 

02302  NET OPEB LIABILITY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

TOTAL NET OPEB LIABILITY                             173540.00    690737.00    517197.00CR 

 

02303 DEFERRED INFLOWS-OPEB 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      082119 GL BF AUTOMATI                 31621.00     31621.00CR 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                          81451.00    113072.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE                          81451.00    194523.00CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE             81451.00                 113072.00CR 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS-OPEB                           81451.00    194523.00    113072.00CR 

 

02400 BOND PREMIUM KADD 

01 KADD                      091318 GJ JE                          21687.53     21687.53CR 

12 AMORTIZE KADD BOND PREMIU 062519 GJ JE              1141.45                  20546.08CR 

TOTAL BOND PREMIUM KADD                                1141.45     21687.53     20546.08CR 

 

02601 WTP - KIA #F002 IND PK TA 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                441859.32    441859.32CR 

05 KIA LOAN PAYOFF           112818 GJ JE            441859.25                       .07CR 

TOTAL WTP - KIA #F002 IND PK TA                      441859.25    441859.32          .07CR 

 

02602 2019 WTP RD PROJECT 

03 REV ENTRY                 092718 GJ JE            108684.75                 108684.75 

03 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         092718 GJ JE                         108684.75          .00 

03 CONSTRUCTION DRAW         102318 GJ JE                         108684.75    108684.75CR 

04 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         101918 GJ JE                         175886.75    284571.50CR 

05 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS  113018 GJ JE                         178728.93    463300.43CR 

06 LOAN ADVANCE-CONSTRUCTION 122118 GJ JE                         776641.05   1239941.48CR 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         020119 GJ JE                         208490.07   1448431.55CR 

08 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         022819 GJ JE                          72604.79   1521036.34CR 

09 CONSTRUCTION LOAN         033119 GJ JE                         140097.59   1661133.93CR 

10 CONSTRUCTION FUND         042519 GJ JE                          10007.00   1671140.93CR 

10 CONSTRUCTION LOAN #8      042519 GJ JE                         154136.78   1825277.71CR 

11 CONST LOAN-#9             052919 GJ JE                         294279.81   2119557.52CR 

12 CONST LOAN #10            062519 GJ JE                         300326.46   2419883.98CR 

TOTAL 2019 WTP RD PROJECT                            108684.75   2528568.73   2419883.98CR 

 

02617 WTP - KACO/OLD RD 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI               1113500.00   1113500.00CR 

01 KADD                      091318 GJ JE            143500.00                 970000.00CR 

10 USDA KADD LEASE PAYMENT#1 043019 GJ JE             30000.00                 940000.00CR 

TOTAL WTP - KACO/OLD RD                              173500.00   1113500.00    940000.00CR 

 

02620 WWTP - KIA AARA #A2 09-11 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                342681.55    342681.55CR 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE             12902.59                 329778.96CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A209-11- 060319 GJ JE             12967.11                 316811.85CR 

TOTAL WWTP - KIA AARA #A2 09-11                       25869.70    342681.55    316811.85CR 

 

02622 WWTP - KIA #A09-27 BASIN 
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02600  LONG TERM LIABILITIES 

02622  WWTP - KIA #A09-27 BASIN 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                442973.18    442973.18CR 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE             16678.76                 426294.42CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-A09-27   060319 GJ JE             16762.16                 409532.26CR 

TOTAL WWTP - KIA #A09-27 BASIN                        33440.92    442973.18    409532.26CR 

 

02630 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                104629.71    104629.71CR 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/06/18   070918 DK UB 07/06/18      678.38                 103951.33CR 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/06/18  070918 DK UB 07/06/18                   200.00    104151.33CR 

01 UB - DP APPLIED 07/06/18  070918 DK UB 07/06/18      321.62                 103829.71CR 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/13/18   071618 DK UB 07/13/18      174.27                 103655.44CR 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/13/18  071618 DK UB 07/13/18                   200.00    103855.44CR 

01 UB - DP APPLIED 07/13/18  071618 DK UB 07/13/18      425.73                 103429.71CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071718 GL BF AUTOMATI                   400.00    103829.71CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI                  1314.18    105143.89CR 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/23/18   072418 DK UB 07/23/18      308.38                 104835.51CR 

01 UB - DP REFUND 07/20/18   072418 DK UB 07/20/18      155.96                 104679.55CR 

01 UB - DP APPLIED 07/20/18  072418 DK UB 07/20/18      135.66                 104543.89CR 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/24/18  072518 DK UB 07/24/18                   400.00    104943.89CR 

01 UB - DP CHARGES 07/31/18  080118 DK UB 07/31/18                   400.00    105343.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/01/18  080218 DK UB 08/01/18                   200.00    105543.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/02/18  080318 DK UB 08/02/18                   200.00    105743.89CR 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/03/18   080618 DK UB 08/03/18      919.40                 104824.49CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/03/18  080618 DK UB 08/03/18                   400.00    105224.49CR 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/03/18  080618 DK UB 08/03/18      880.60                 104343.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/06/18  080718 DK UB 08/06/18                   200.00    104543.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/07/18  080818 DK UB 08/07/18                   200.00    104743.89CR 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/10/18   081418 DK UB 08/10/18      247.97                 104495.92CR 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/10/18  081418 DK UB 08/10/18      152.03                 104343.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/15/18  081618 DK UB 08/15/18                   800.00    105143.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/16/18  081718 DK UB 08/16/18                   200.00    105343.89CR 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/17/18   082018 DK UB 08/17/18      148.57                 105195.32CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/17/18  082018 DK UB 08/17/18                   200.00    105395.32CR 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/17/18  082018 DK UB 08/17/18      451.43                 104943.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/22/18  082318 DK UB 08/22/18                   200.00    105143.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/21/18  082318 DK UB 08/21/18                   200.00    105343.89CR 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/24/18   082718 DK UB 08/24/18      117.07                 105226.82CR 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/24/18  082718 DK UB 08/24/18       82.93                 105143.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/28/18  082918 DK UB 08/28/18                   200.00    105343.89CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/29/18  083018 DK UB 08/29/18                   200.00    105543.89CR 

02 UB - DP REFUND 08/31/18   090418 DK UB 08/31/18       60.86                 105483.03CR 

02 UB - DP CHARGES 08/31/18  090418 DK UB 08/31/18                   400.00    105883.03CR 

02 UB - DP APPLIED 08/31/18  090418 DK UB 08/31/18      139.14                 105743.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/05/18  090618 DK UB 09/05/18                   200.00    105943.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/06/18  090718 DK UB 09/06/18                   400.00    106343.89CR 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/07/18   091018 DK UB 09/07/18      306.17                 106037.72CR 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/07/18  091018 DK UB 09/07/18       93.83                 105943.89CR 
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02600  LONG TERM LIABILITIES 

02630  CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/12/18  091318 DK UB 09/12/18                   200.00    106143.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/13/18  091418 DK UB 09/13/18                   200.00    106343.89CR 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/14/18   091718 DK UB 09/14/18      336.85                 106007.04CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/14/18  091718 DK UB 09/14/18                   200.00    106207.04CR 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/14/18  091718 DK UB 09/14/18      263.15                 105943.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/18/18  091918 DK UB 09/18/18                   200.00    106143.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/21/18  092418 DK UB 09/21/18                   200.00    106343.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/20/18  092418 DK UB 09/20/18                   200.00    106543.89CR 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/21/18  092418 DK UB 09/21/18      543.59                 106000.30CR 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/24/18   092518 DK UB 09/24/18       56.41                 105943.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/24/18  092518 DK UB 09/24/18                   200.00    106143.89CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/27/18  092818 DK UB 09/27/18                   400.00    106543.89CR 

03 UB - DP REFUND 09/28/18   100118 DK UB 09/28/18      302.92                 106240.97CR 

03 UB - DP CHARGES 09/28/18  100118 DK UB 09/28/18                   200.00    106440.97CR 

03 UB - DP APPLIED 09/28/18  100118 DK UB 09/28/18       97.08                 106343.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/01/18  100218 DK UB 10/01/18                   200.00    106543.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/02/18  100318 DK UB 10/02/18                   200.00    106743.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/03/18  100418 DK UB 10/03/18                   600.00    107343.89CR 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/05/18   100818 DK UB 10/05/18      356.30                 106987.59CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/05/18  100818 DK UB 10/05/18                   200.00    107187.59CR 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/05/18  100818 DK UB 10/05/18      243.70                 106943.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/08/18  100918 DK UB 10/08/18                   200.00    107143.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/09/18  101018 DK UB 10/09/18                   200.00    107343.89CR 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/15/18   101618 DK UB 10/15/18      175.73                 107168.16CR 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/15/18  101618 DK UB 10/15/18       24.27                 107143.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/16/18  101718 DK UB 10/16/18                   400.00    107543.89CR 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/19/18   102218 DK UB 10/19/18      265.39                 107278.50CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/19/18  102218 DK UB 10/19/18                   400.00    107678.50CR 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/19/18  102218 DK UB 10/19/18      534.61                 107143.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/22/18  102318 DK UB 10/22/18                   200.00    107343.89CR 

04 UB - DP REFUND 10/26/18   102918 DK UB 10/26/18      509.22                 106834.67CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/26/18  102918 DK UB 10/26/18                   400.00    107234.67CR 

04 UB - DP APPLIED 10/26/18  102918 DK UB 10/26/18      490.78                 106743.89CR 

04 UB - DP CHARGES 10/29/18  103018 DK UB 10/29/18                   400.00    107143.89CR 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/02/18   110518 DK UB 11/02/18      141.97                 107001.92CR 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/02/18  110518 DK UB 11/02/18                   800.00    107801.92CR 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/02/18  110518 DK UB 11/02/18       58.03                 107743.89CR 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/05/18  110618 DK UB 11/05/18                   200.00    107943.89CR 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/06/18  110718 DK UB 11/06/18                   200.00    108143.89CR 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/07/18  110818 DK UB 11/07/18                   200.00    108343.89CR 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/08/18  110918 DK UB 11/08/18      324.85                 108019.04CR 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/09/18   111318 DK UB 11/09/18      275.15                 107743.89CR 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/09/18  111318 DK UB 11/09/18                   200.00    107943.89CR 

05 UB - DP CHARGES 11/13/18  111418 DK UB 11/13/18                   200.00    108143.89CR 

05 UB - DP REFUND 11/16/18   111918 DK UB 11/16/18      561.15                 107582.74CR 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/16/18  111918 DK UB 11/16/18      438.85                 107143.89CR 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/19/18  112018 DK UB 11/19/18      200.00                 106943.89CR 
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05 UB - DP REFUND 11/30/18   120318 DK UB 11/30/18      148.17                 106795.72CR 

05 UB - DP APPLIED 11/30/18  120318 DK UB 11/30/18      451.83                 106343.89CR 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/04/18  120518 DK UB 12/04/18                   400.00    106743.89CR 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/06/18  120718 DK UB 12/06/18                   131.28    106875.17CR 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/07/18   121018 DK UB 12/07/18       92.65                 106782.52CR 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/07/18  121018 DK UB 12/07/18                   200.00    106982.52CR 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/07/18  121018 DK UB 12/07/18      107.35                 106875.17CR 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/11/18  121218 DK UB 12/11/18                   200.00    107075.17CR 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/14/18   121718 DK UB 12/14/18      240.25                 106834.92CR 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/14/18  121718 DK UB 12/14/18      159.75                 106675.17CR 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/20/18   122118 DK UB 12/20/18      659.76                 106015.41CR 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/20/18  122118 DK UB 12/20/18      540.24                 105475.17CR 

06 UB - DP REFUND 12/28/18   123118 DK UB 12/28/18      367.21                 105107.96CR 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/28/18  123118 DK UB 12/28/18                   200.00    105307.96CR 

06 UB - DP APPLIED 12/28/18  123118 DK UB 12/28/18      232.79                 105075.17CR 

06 UB - DP CHARGES 12/27/18  123118 DK UB 12/27/18                   200.00    105275.17CR 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/04/19   010719 DK UB 01/04/19      352.07                 104923.10CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/04/19  010719 DK UB 01/04/19                   200.00    105123.10CR 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/04/19  010719 DK UB 01/04/19      247.93                 104875.17CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/07/19  010819 DK UB 01/07/19                   200.00    105075.17CR 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/11/19   011419 DK UB 01/11/19      161.86                 104913.31CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/11/19  011419 DK UB 01/11/19                   200.00    105113.31CR 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/11/19  011419 DK UB 01/11/19       38.14                 105075.17CR 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/18/19   012219 DK UB 01/18/19      113.43                 104961.74CR 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/18/19  012219 DK UB 01/18/19       86.57                 104875.17CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/22/19  012319 DK UB 01/22/19                   800.00    105675.17CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/29/19  013119 DK UB 01/29/19                   200.00    105875.17CR 

07 UB - DP REFUND 01/25/19   013119 DK UB 01/25/19      151.46                 105723.71CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/25/19  013119 DK UB 01/25/19                   400.00    106123.71CR 

07 UB - DP APPLIED 01/25/19  013119 DK UB 01/25/19       48.54                 106075.17CR 

07 UB - DP CHARGES 01/31/19  020119 DK UB 01/31/19                   200.00    106275.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/26/19  022718 DK UB 02/26/19                   400.00    106675.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/04/19  020519 DK UB 02/04/19                   200.00    106875.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/07/19  020819 DK UB 02/07/19                   200.00    107075.17CR 

08 UB - DP REFUND 02/08/19   021119 DK UB 02/08/19      431.54                 106643.63CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/08/19  021119 DK UB 02/08/19                   200.00    106843.63CR 

08 UB - DP APPLIED 02/08/19  021119 DK UB 02/08/19      168.46                 106675.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/11/19  021219 DK UB 02/11/19                   200.00    106875.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/12/19  021319 DK UB 02/12/19                   200.00    107075.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/14/19  021519 DK UB 02/14/19                   200.00    107275.17CR 

08 UB - DP REFUND 02/15/19   021919 DK UB 02/15/19      288.32                 106986.85CR 

08 UB - DP APPLIED 02/15/19  021919 DK UB 02/15/19      111.68                 106875.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/19/19  022019 DK UB 02/19/19                   400.00    107275.17CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/20/19  022119 DK UB 02/20/19                   400.00    107675.17CR 

08 UB - DP REFUND 02/22/19   022519 DK UB 02/22/19      136.40                 107538.77CR 

08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/22/19  022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   400.00    107938.77CR 

08 UB - DP APPLIED 02/22/19  022519 DK UB 02/22/19      463.60                 107475.17CR 
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08 UB - DP CHARGES 02/28/19  030119 DK UB 02/28/19                   200.00    107675.17CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/01/19  030419 DK UB 03/01/19                   400.00    108075.17CR 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/01/19  030419 DK UB 03/01/19       52.41                 108022.76CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/04/19  030519 DK UB 03/04/19                   200.00    108222.76CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/05/19  030619 DK UB 03/05/19                   200.00    108422.76CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/06/19  030719 DK UB 03/06/19                   200.00    108622.76CR 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/08/19   031119 DK UB 03/08/19      695.43                 107927.33CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/08/19  031119 DK UB 03/08/19                   200.00    108127.33CR 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/08/19  031119 DK UB 03/08/19      304.57                 107822.76CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/11/19  031219 DK UB 03/11/19                   200.00    108022.76CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/12/19  031319 DK UB 03/12/19                   200.00    108222.76CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/14/19  031519 DK UB 03/14/19                   200.00    108422.76CR 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/15/19   031819 DK UB 03/15/19      539.13                 107883.63CR 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/15/19  031819 DK UB 03/15/19      186.37                 107697.26CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/18/19  031919 DK UB 03/18/19                   200.00    107897.26CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/19/19  032019 DK UB 03/19/19                   400.00    108297.26CR 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/22/19   032519 DK UB 03/22/19      662.33                 107634.93CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/22/19  032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   200.00    107834.93CR 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/22/19  032519 DK UB 03/22/19      537.67                 107297.26CR 

09 UB - DP CHARGES 03/25/19  032619 DK UB 03/25/19                  1000.00    108297.26CR 

09 UB - DP REFUND 03/29/19   040119 DK UB 03/29/19      767.04                 107530.22CR 

09 UB - DP APPLIED 03/29/19  040119 DK UB 03/29/19      232.96                 107297.26CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/01/19  040219 DK UB 04/01/19                   600.00    107897.26CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/03/19  040419 DK UB 04/03/19                   400.00    108297.26CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/04/19  040519 DK UB 04/04/19                   200.00    108497.26CR 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/05/19   040819 DK UB 04/05/19     1046.45                 107450.81CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/05/19  040819 DK UB 04/05/19                   200.00    107650.81CR 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/05/19  040819 DK UB 04/05/19      456.30                 107194.51CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/09/19  041019 DK UB 04/09/19                   200.00    107394.51CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/10/19  041119 DK UB 04/10/19                   200.00    107594.51CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/11/19  041219 DK UB 04/11/19                   200.00    107794.51CR 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/12/19   041519 DK UB 04/12/19      501.53                 107292.98CR 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/12/19  041519 DK UB 04/12/19      498.47                 106794.51CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/15/19  041619 DK UB 04/15/19                   200.00    106994.51CR 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP PJ 0007471                    109.50    107104.01CR 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP PJ 0007455       109.50                 106994.51CR 

10 DR. STAN ROGERS           041819 AP PJ 0007454       109.50                 106885.01CR 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/19/19   042319 DK UB 04/19/19      520.94                 106364.07CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/22/19  042319 DK UB 04/22/19                   200.00    106564.07CR 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/19/19  042319 DK UB 04/19/19      479.06                 106085.01CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/25/19  042619 DK UB 04/25/19                   200.00    106285.01CR 

10 UB - DP REFUND 04/26/19   042919 DK UB 04/26/19      241.69                 106043.32CR 

10 UB - DP APPLIED 04/26/19  042919 DK UB 04/26/19       72.81                 105970.51CR 

10 UB - DP CHARGES 04/30/19  050119 DK UB 04/30/19                   200.00    106170.51CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/01/19  050219 DK UB 05/01/19                   200.00    106370.51CR 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/02/19   050319 DK UB 05/02/19      168.53                 106201.98CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/02/19  050319 DK UB 05/02/19                   400.00    106601.98CR 
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11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/02/19  050319 DK UB 05/02/19       31.47                 106570.51CR 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/03/19   050619 DK UB 05/03/19      450.72                 106119.79CR 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/03/19  050619 DK UB 05/03/19      549.28                 105570.51CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/07/19  050819 DK UB 05/07/19                   200.00    105770.51CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/08/19  050919 DK UB 05/08/19                   200.00    105970.51CR 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/10/19   051319 DK UB 05/10/19      404.04                 105566.47CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/10/19  051319 DK UB 05/10/19                   200.00    105766.47CR 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/10/19  051319 DK UB 05/10/19      511.46                 105255.01CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/14/19  051519 DK UB 05/14/19                   800.00    106055.01CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/16/19  051719 DK UB 05/16/19                   200.00    106255.01CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/17/19  052019 DK UB 05/17/19                   200.00    106455.01CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/20/19  052119 DK UB 05/20/19                   400.00    106855.01CR 

11 DEP REF NOT POSTED-K. MCD 052519 GJ JE                 9.19                 106845.82CR 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/24/19   052819 DK UB 05/24/19      175.73                 106670.09CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/24/19  052819 DK UB 05/24/19                   400.00    107070.09CR 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/24/19  052819 DK UB 05/24/19      415.08                 106655.01CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/28/19  052919 DK UB 05/28/19                   200.00    106855.01CR 

11 UB - DP REFUND 05/30/19   053119 DK UB 05/30/19      227.64                 106627.37CR 

11 UB - DP APPLIED 05/30/19  053119 DK UB 05/30/19      172.36                 106455.01CR 

11 UB - DP CHARGES 05/31/19  060319 DK UB 05/31/19                   400.00    106855.01CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/04/19  060519 DK UB 06/04/19                   400.00    107255.01CR 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/07/19   061019 DK UB 06/07/19      756.41                 106498.60CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/07/19  061019 DK UB 06/07/19                   400.00    106898.60CR 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/07/19  061019 DK UB 06/07/19      843.59                 106055.01CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/10/19  061119 DK UB 06/10/19                   200.00    106255.01CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/11/19  061219 DK UB 06/11/19                   600.00    106855.01CR 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/14/19   061719 DK UB 06/14/19      305.82                 106549.19CR 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/14/19  061719 DK UB 06/14/19      208.68                 106340.51CR 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/21/19   062419 DK UB 06/21/19      288.65                 106051.86CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/21/19  062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   200.00    106251.86CR 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/21/19  062419 DK UB 06/21/19      311.35                 105940.51CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/25/19  062619 DK UB 06/25/19                   200.00    106140.51CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-CUSTOMER DEPOSI 062719 GJ JE                            252.41    106392.92CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/27/19  062819 DK UB 06/27/19                   200.00    106592.92CR 

12 UB - DP REFUND 06/28/19   062919 DK UB 06/28/19      312.45                 106280.47CR 

12 UB - DP CHARGES 06/28/19  062919 DK UB 06/28/19                   200.00    106480.47CR 

12 UB - DP APPLIED 06/28/19  062919 DK UB 06/28/19       87.55                 106392.92CR 

13 ADJ ENT-BLA GL TO SUB LED 071719 GJ JE                            200.00    106592.92CR 

TOTAL CUSTOMER DEPOSITS                               32044.16    138637.08    106592.92CR 

 

02633 WWTP - KIA B#10-06 J WATS 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI                279810.96    279810.96CR 

10 KIA LOAN ENTRIES-12/3/18- 043019 GJ JE              9705.42                 270105.54CR 

12 KIA LOAN PAYMENT-B10-06   060319 GJ JE              9753.95                 260351.59CR 

TOTAL WWTP - KIA B#10-06 J WATS                       19459.37    279810.96    260351.59CR 

 

02638 CURRENT MATURITES - LT DE 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  002  LIABILITIES                        GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

168 

02600  LONG TERM LIABILITIES 

02638  CURRENT MATURITES - LT DE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI   195418.88                 195418.88 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      071918 GL BF AUTOMATI     6174.22                 201593.10 

11 ADJ ENT FOR KIA DEBT SCHE 050919 GJ JE                          91036.94    110556.16 

11 ADJ ENT KADD LEASE        050919 GJ JE              4000.00                 114556.16 

12 ADJ ENTRY-CMLTD           062719 GJ JE             43000.00                 157556.16 

TOTAL CURRENT MATURITES - LT DE                      248593.10     91036.94    157556.16 

 

 

 

03100 RETAINED EARNINGS 

01 YR BEGIN FUND BALANCE     070218 GL BG AUTOMATI                126459.45    126459.45CR 

01 YR BEGIN BALNCE FORWRD    070218 GL BF AUTOMATI              12024023.12  12150482.57CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              071718 GL BG ADJUSTED   130776.30               12019706.27CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              071918 GL BG ADJUSTED     9392.28               12010313.99CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              081418 GL BG ADJUSTED     8500.00               12001813.99CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      081418 GL BF AUTOMATI    72583.00               11929230.99CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              102318 GL BG ADJUSTED     2500.00               11926730.99CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              060619 GL BG ADJUSTED                232738.00  12159468.99CR 

01 ADJUSTING BAL FORWRD      060619 GL BF AUTOMATI   436717.00               11722751.99CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              072319 GL BG ADJUSTED                138801.00  11861552.99CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              072319 GL BG ADJUSTED                  7000.00  11868552.99CR 

01 FUND BALANCE              082119 GL BG ADJUSTED   635588.00               11232964.99CR 

TOTAL RETAINED EARNINGS                             1296056.58  12529021.57  11232964.99CR 

 

 

 

04000 WATER SALES                                                                                                  

1519000.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/02/18     070318 DK UB 07/02/18                    17.20        17.20CR                         

1518982.80 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18       10.44                      6.76CR                         

1518993.24 

01 UB - BILLING 07/03/18     070518 DK UB 07/03/18                    21.56        28.32CR                         

1518971.68 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/03/18 070518 DK UB 07/03/18      119.72                     91.40                           

1519091.40 

01 UB - BILLING 07/05/18     070618 DK UB 07/05/18                    24.01        67.39                           

1519067.39 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/05/18 070618 DK UB 07/05/18       12.16                     79.55                           

1519079.55 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18      201.28                    280.83                           

1519280.83 

01 UB - BILLING 07/09/18     071018 DK UB 07/09/18                    26.60       254.23                           

1519254.23 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18       54.29                    308.52                           

1519308.52 

01 UB - BILLING 07/10/18     071118 DK UB 07/10/18                    27.69       280.83                           

1519280.83 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/10/18 071118 DK UB 07/10/18                    34.08       246.75                           

1519246.75 

01 UB - BILLING 07/11/18     071218 DK UB 07/11/18                     8.60       238.15                           

1519238.15 

01 UB - BILLING 07/12/18     071318 DK UB 07/12/18                    26.65       211.50                           

1519211.50 

01 UB - BILLING 07/13/18     071618 DK UB 07/13/18                    56.40       155.10                           

1519155.10 

01 UB - BILLING 07/16/18     071718 DK UB 07/16/18                    17.20       137.90                           



1519137.90 

01 UB - BILLING 07/17/18     071818 DK UB 07/17/18                    23.65       114.25                           

1519114.25 

01 UB - BILLING 07/18/18     071918 DK UB 07/18/18                    54.25        60.00                           

1519060.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/19/18 072018 DK UB 07/19/18                    35.00        25.00                           

1519025.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/23/18     072418 DK UB 07/23/18                    17.20         7.80                           

1519007.80 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18                    36.86        29.06CR                         

1518970.94 
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01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                141269.31    141298.37CR                         

1377701.63 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18       39.82                 141258.55CR                         

1377741.45 

01 UB - BILLING 07/24/18     072518 DK UB 07/24/18                    17.20    141275.75CR                         

1377724.25 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/26/18 072718 DK UB 07/26/18       31.95                 141243.80CR                         

1377756.20 

01 UB - BILLING 07/27/18     073018 DK UB 07/27/18                    18.27    141262.07CR                         

1377737.93 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18                    54.91    141316.98CR                         

1377683.02 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                             93.94    141410.92CR                         

1377589.08 

01 UB - BILLING 07/30/18     073118 DK UB 07/30/18                     8.60    141419.52CR                         

1377580.48 

01 UB - BILLING 07/31/18     080118 DK UB 07/31/18                    25.80    141445.32CR                         

1377554.68 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18        8.22                 141437.10CR                         

1377562.90 

02 UB - BILLING 08/01/18     080218 DK UB 08/01/18                    57.67    141494.77CR                         

1377505.23 

02 UB - BILLING 08/02/18     080318 DK UB 08/02/18                    28.25    141523.02CR                         

1377476.98 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18      200.63                 141322.39CR                         

1377677.61 

02 UB - BILLING 08/03/18     080618 DK UB 08/03/18                    88.23    141410.62CR                         

1377589.38 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18       56.19                 141354.43CR                         

1377645.57 

02 UB - BILLING 08/06/18     080718 DK UB 08/06/18                    38.81    141393.24CR                         

1377606.76 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/06/18 080718 DK UB 08/06/18         .27                 141392.97CR                         

1377607.03 

02 UB - BILLING 08/07/18     080818 DK UB 08/07/18                    24.75    141417.72CR                         

1377582.28 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18      151.26                 141266.46CR                         

1377733.54 

02 UB - BILLING 08/08/18     080918 DK UB 08/08/18                    15.29    141281.75CR                         

1377718.25 

02 UB - BILLING 08/09/18     081418 DK UB 08/09/18                    15.05    141296.80CR                         

1377703.20 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18                    49.58    141346.38CR                         

1377653.62 

02 UB - BILLING 08/15/18     081618 DK UB 08/15/18                    22.32    141368.70CR                         

1377631.30 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18       51.37                 141317.33CR                         

1377682.67 

02 UB - BILLING 08/17/18     082018 DK UB 08/17/18                    43.40    141360.73CR                         

1377639.27 

02 UB - BILLING 08/20/18     082118 DK UB 08/20/18                    17.20    141377.93CR                         

1377622.07 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                147237.86    288615.79CR                         

1230384.21 

02 UB - BILLING 08/21/18     082318 DK UB 08/21/18                     8.60    288624.39CR                         

1230375.61 

02 UB - BILLING 08/24/18     082718 DK UB 08/24/18                    17.20    288641.59CR                         



1230358.41 

02 UB - BILLING 08/27/18     082818 DK UB 08/27/18                    31.14    288672.73CR                         

1230327.27 

02 UB - BILLING 08/28/18     082918 DK UB 08/28/18                    57.06    288729.79CR                         

1230270.21 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18       38.07                 288691.72CR                         

1230308.28 

02 UB - BILLING 08/29/18     083018 DK UB 08/29/18                     8.60    288700.32CR                         

1230299.68 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/29/18 083018 DK UB 08/29/18       29.03                 288671.29CR                         

1230328.71 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/30/18 083118 DK UB 08/30/18       67.72                 288603.57CR                         

1230396.43 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18                   231.37    288834.94CR                         

1230165.06 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/04/18 090518 DK UB 09/04/18       15.20                 288819.74CR                         

1230180.26 

03 UB - BILLING 09/05/18     090618 DK UB 09/05/18                    27.55    288847.29CR                         

1230152.71 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18       31.05                 288816.24CR                         

1230183.76 

03 UB - BILLING 09/06/18     090718 DK UB 09/06/18                    15.72    288831.96CR                         

1230168.04 

03 UB - BILLING 09/07/18     091018 DK UB 09/07/18                    47.97    288879.93CR                         

1230120.07 

03 UB - BILLING 09/10/18     091118 DK UB 09/10/18                    20.10    288900.03CR                         

1230099.97 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18                     8.75    288908.78CR                         

1230091.22 

03 UB - BILLING 09/13/18     091418 DK UB 09/13/18                    58.83    288967.61CR                         

1230032.39 

03 UB - BILLING 09/17/18     091818 DK UB 09/17/18                    38.73    289006.34CR                         

1229993.66 

03 UB - BILLING 09/18/18     091918 DK UB 09/18/18                    86.43    289092.77CR                         

1229907.23 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18                    18.02    289110.79CR                         

1229889.21 
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03 UB - BILLING 09/19/18     092018 DK UB 09/19/18                    18.27    289129.06CR                         

1229870.94 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                137625.84    426754.90CR                         

1092245.10 

03 UB - BILLING 09/24/18     092518 DK UB 09/24/18                     8.60    426763.50CR                         

1092236.50 

03 UB - BILLING 09/26/18     092718 DK UB 09/26/18                    17.20    426780.70CR                         

1092219.30 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/26/18 092718 DK UB 09/26/18       27.24                 426753.46CR                         

1092246.54 

03 UB - BILLING 09/28/18     100118 DK UB 09/28/18                    39.03    426792.49CR                         

1092207.51 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18                    88.80    426881.29CR                         

1092118.71 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/01/18 100218 DK UB 10/01/18                    18.59    426899.88CR                         

1092100.12 

04 UB - BILLING 10/02/18     100318 DK UB 10/02/18                    42.99    426942.87CR                         

1092057.13 

04 UB - BILLING 10/03/18     100418 DK UB 10/03/18                    27.14    426970.01CR                         

1092029.99 

04 UB - BILLING 10/04/18     100518 DK UB 10/04/18                     8.60    426978.61CR                         

1092021.39 

04 UB - BILLING 10/05/18     100818 DK UB 10/05/18                    23.98    427002.59CR                         

1091997.41 

04 UB - BILLING 10/08/18     100918 DK UB 10/08/18                    30.86    427033.45CR                         

1091966.55 

04 UB - BILLING 10/09/18     101018 DK UB 10/09/18                    23.26    427056.71CR                         

1091943.29 

04 UB - BILLING 10/10/18     101118 DK UB 10/10/18                     8.60    427065.31CR                         

1091934.69 

04 UB - BILLING 10/12/18     101518 DK UB 10/12/18                    64.53    427129.84CR                         

1091870.16 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/12/18 101518 DK UB 10/12/18       22.81                 427107.03CR                         

1091892.97 

04 UB - BILLING 10/15/18     101618 DK UB 10/15/18                    39.25    427146.28CR                         

1091853.72 

04 UB - BILLING 10/16/18     101718 DK UB 10/16/18                    18.67    427164.95CR                         

1091835.05 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                    40.88    427205.83CR                         

1091794.17 

04 UB - BILLING 10/17/18     101818 DK UB 10/17/18                    44.56    427250.39CR                         

1091749.61 

04 UB - BILLING 10/19/18     102218 DK UB 10/19/18                    17.20    427267.59CR                         

1091732.41 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18      170.15                 427097.44CR                         

1091902.56 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                124958.08    552055.52CR                          

966944.48 

04 UB - BILLING 10/23/18     102418 DK UB 10/23/18                    17.41    552072.93CR                          

966927.07 

04 UB - BILLING 10/24/18     102518 DK UB 10/24/18                    47.26    552120.19CR                          

966879.81 

04 UB - BILLING 10/26/18     102918 DK UB 10/26/18                     8.60    552128.79CR                          

966871.21 

04 UB - BILLING 10/29/18     103018 DK UB 10/29/18                    55.86    552184.65CR                          

966815.35 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18      115.27                 552069.38CR                          



966930.62 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                             67.44    552136.82CR                          

966863.18 

05 UB - BILLING 10/31/18     110118 DK UB 10/31/18                    17.63    552154.45CR                          

966845.55 

05 UB - BILLING 11/01/18     110218 DK UB 11/01/18                     8.60    552163.05CR                          

966836.95 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18       31.34                 552131.71CR                          

966868.29 

05 UB - BILLING 11/02/18     110518 DK UB 11/02/18                    17.20    552148.91CR                          

966851.09 

05 UB - BILLING 11/05/18     110618 DK UB 11/05/18                    21.94    552170.85CR                          

966829.15 

05 UB - BILLING 11/06/18     110718 DK UB 11/06/18                    45.09    552215.94CR                          

966784.06 

05 UB - BILLING 11/07/18     110818 DK UB 11/07/18                     8.60    552224.54CR                          

966775.46 

05 UB - BILLING 11/08/18     110918 DK UB 11/08/18                     8.60    552233.14CR                          

966766.86 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18                    36.80    552269.94CR                          

966730.06 

05 UB - BILLING 11/09/18     111318 DK UB 11/09/18                    31.04    552300.98CR                          

966699.02 

05 UB - BILLING 11/13/18     111418 DK UB 11/13/18                    41.52    552342.50CR                          

966657.50 

05 UB - BILLING 11/14/18     111518 DK UB 11/14/18                    32.07    552374.57CR                          

966625.43 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/14/18 111518 DK UB 11/14/18      217.96                 552156.61CR                          

966843.39 

05 UB - BILLING 11/15/18     111618 DK UB 11/15/18                    59.25    552215.86CR                          

966784.14 

05 UB - BILLING 11/16/18     111918 DK UB 11/16/18                    93.80    552309.66CR                          

966690.34 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/16/18 111918 DK UB 11/16/18                    13.02    552322.68CR                          

966677.32 

05 UB - BILLING 11/19/18     112018 DK UB 11/19/18                   264.08    552586.76CR                          

966413.24 
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05 UB - BILLING 11/20/18     112118 DK UB 11/20/18                   132.94    552719.70CR                          

966280.30 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                127952.77    680672.47CR                          

838327.53 

05 UB - BILLING 11/27/18     112818 DK UB 11/27/18                    47.47    680719.94CR                          

838280.06 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18                   275.61    680995.55CR                          

838004.45 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/28/18 112918 DK UB 11/28/18      818.69                 680176.86CR                          

838823.14 

05 UB - BILLING 11/29/18     113018 DK UB 11/29/18                     9.34    680186.20CR                          

838813.80 

05 UB - BILLING 11/30/18     120318 DK UB 11/30/18                    17.20    680203.40CR                          

838796.60 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/30/18 120318 DK UB 11/30/18       16.47                 680186.93CR                          

838813.07 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/03/18 120418 DK UB 12/03/18      835.41                 679351.52CR                          

839648.48 

06 UB - BILLING 12/04/18     120518 DK UB 12/04/18                    53.70    679405.22CR                          

839594.78 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18                    33.99    679439.21CR                          

839560.79 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18       39.34                 679399.87CR                          

839600.13 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18       30.92                 679368.95CR                          

839631.05 

06 UB - BILLING 12/11/18     121218 DK UB 12/11/18                    36.83    679405.78CR                          

839594.22 

06 UB - BILLING 12/14/18     121718 DK UB 12/14/18                    29.27    679435.05CR                          

839564.95 

06 UB - BILLING 12/17/18     121818 DK UB 12/17/18                    26.91    679461.96CR                          

839538.04 

06 UB - BILLING 12/18/18     121918 DK UB 12/18/18                    32.25    679494.21CR                          

839505.79 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18      112.66                 679381.55CR                          

839618.45 

06 UB - BILLING 12/19/18     122018 DK UB 12/19/18                     8.60    679390.15CR                          

839609.85 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                120710.65    800100.80CR                          

718899.20 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/20/18 122118 DK UB 12/20/18       17.95                 800082.85CR                          

718917.15 

06 UB - BILLING 12/28/18     123118 DK UB 12/28/18                    17.20    800100.05CR                          

718899.95 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/28/18 123118 DK UB 12/28/18       11.15                 800088.90CR                          

718911.10 

06 UB - BILLING 12/27/18     123118 DK UB 12/27/18                    25.80    800114.70CR                          

718885.30 

06 UB - BILLING 12/26/18     123118 DK UB 12/26/18                    27.46    800142.16CR                          

718857.84 

06 UB - BILLING 12/21/18     123118 DK UB 12/21/18                    17.20    800159.36CR                          

718840.64 

06 UB - BILLING 12/31/18     010219 DK UB 12/31/18                    17.94    800177.30CR                          

718822.70 

07 UB - BILLING 01/02/19     010319 DK UB 01/02/19                    10.07    800187.37CR                          

718812.63 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/02/19 010319 DK UB 01/02/19       67.59                 800119.78CR                          



718880.22 

07 UB - BILLING 01/03/19     010419 DK UB 01/03/19                    16.02    800135.80CR                          

718864.20 

07 UB - BILLING 01/08/19     010919 DK UB 01/08/19                     8.60    800144.40CR                          

718855.60 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/08/19 010919 DK UB 01/08/19       25.29                 800119.11CR                          

718880.89 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/10/19 011119 DK UB 01/10/19        9.35                 800109.76CR                          

718890.24 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19       39.84                 800069.92CR                          

718930.08 

07 UB - BILLING 01/14/19     011519 DK UB 01/14/19                    28.32    800098.24CR                          

718901.76 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19        7.92                 800090.32CR                          

718909.68 

07 UB - BILLING 01/15/19     011619 DK UB 01/15/19                     8.60    800098.92CR                          

718901.08 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19       49.79                 800049.13CR                          

718950.87 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19                    35.60    800084.73CR                          

718915.27 

07 UB - BILLING 01/18/19     012219 DK UB 01/18/19                     8.60    800093.33CR                          

718906.67 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/18/19 012219 DK UB 01/18/19                   105.00    800198.33CR                          

718801.67 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                114490.80    914689.13CR                          

604310.87 

07 UB - BILLING 01/30/19     013119 DK UB 01/30/19                     8.60    914697.73CR                          

604302.27 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19       16.82                 914680.91CR                          

604319.09 

07 UB - BILLING 01/25/19     013119 DK UB 01/25/19                    25.80    914706.71CR                          

604293.29 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/24/19 013119 DK UB 01/24/19       28.30                 914678.41CR                          

604321.59 

07 UB - BILLING 01/31/19     020119 DK UB 01/31/19                     8.60    914687.01CR                          

604312.99 
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08 UB - BILLING 02/26/19     022718 DK UB 02/26/19                    25.80    914712.81CR                          

604287.19 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19                    25.80    914738.61CR                          

604261.39 

08 UB - BILLING 02/04/19     020519 DK UB 02/04/19                    36.92    914775.53CR                          

604224.47 

08 UB - BILLING 02/05/19     020619 DK UB 02/05/19                    35.89    914811.42CR                          

604188.58 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/05/19 020619 DK UB 02/05/19       10.78                 914800.64CR                          

604199.36 

08 UB - BILLING 02/07/19     020819 DK UB 02/07/19                    18.37    914819.01CR                          

604180.99 

08 UB - BILLING 02/11/19     021219 DK UB 02/11/19                    30.65    914849.66CR                          

604150.34 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19         .01                 914849.65CR                          

604150.35 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/12/19 021319 DK UB 02/12/19                    55.00    914904.65CR                          

604095.35 

08 UB - BILLING 02/19/19     022019 DK UB 02/19/19                    69.62    914974.27CR                          

604025.73 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                    13.01    914987.28CR                          

604012.72 

08 UB - BILLING 02/20/19     022119 DK UB 02/20/19                    29.65    915016.93CR                          

603983.07 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/20/19 022119 DK UB 02/20/19        5.00                 915011.93CR                          

603988.07 

08 GRANT, DORIS C/O BETTY CR 022219 AP PJ 0007254        85.47                 914926.46CR                          

604073.54 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                128736.50   1043662.96CR                          

475337.04 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19                     4.33   1043667.29CR                          

475332.71 

08 UB - BILLING 02/25/19     022719 DK UB 02/25/19                     8.60   1043675.89CR                          

475324.11 

08 UB - BILLING 02/27/19     022819 DK UB 02/27/19                    19.50   1043695.39CR                          

475304.61 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19       53.58                1043641.81CR                          

475358.19 

08 UB - BILLING 02/28/19     030119 DK UB 02/28/19                    17.20   1043659.01CR                          

475340.99 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19        7.78                1043651.23CR                          

475348.77 

09 UB - BILLING 03/01/19     030419 DK UB 03/01/19                    82.25   1043733.48CR                          

475266.52 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19        9.04                1043724.44CR                          

475275.56 

09 UB - BILLING 03/04/19     030519 DK UB 03/04/19                    97.78   1043822.22CR                          

475177.78 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/04/19 030519 DK UB 03/04/19      126.63                1043695.59CR                          

475304.41 

09 UB - BILLING 03/05/19     030619 DK UB 03/05/19                    36.23   1043731.82CR                          

475268.18 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19       77.61                1043654.21CR                          

475345.79 

09 UB - BILLING 03/07/19     030819 DK UB 03/07/19                    17.20   1043671.41CR                          

475328.59 

09 UB - BILLING 03/11/19     031219 DK UB 03/11/19                     8.69   1043680.10CR                          



475319.90 

09 UB - BILLING 03/14/19     031519 DK UB 03/14/19                    62.72   1043742.82CR                          

475257.18 

09 UB - BILLING 03/15/19     031819 DK UB 03/15/19                    41.78   1043784.60CR                          

475215.40 

09 UB - BILLING 03/18/19     031919 DK UB 03/18/19                    56.13   1043840.73CR                          

475159.27 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19       19.04                1043821.69CR                          

475178.31 

09 UB - BILLING 03/19/19     032019 DK UB 03/19/19                    24.68   1043846.37CR                          

475153.63 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                110053.11   1153899.48CR                          

365100.52 

09 UB - BILLING 03/20/19     032519 DK UB 03/20/19                    24.53   1153924.01CR                          

365075.99 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19       11.39                1153912.62CR                          

365087.38 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/21/19 032519 DK UB 03/21/19      142.71                1153769.91CR                          

365230.09 

09 UB - BILLING 03/25/19     032619 DK UB 03/25/19                    25.80   1153795.71CR                          

365204.29 

09 UB - BILLING 03/26/19     032719 DK UB 03/26/19                     8.60   1153804.31CR                          

365195.69 

09 UB - BILLING 03/27/19     032819 DK UB 03/27/19                     8.60   1153812.91CR                          

365187.09 

09 UB - BILLING 03/29/19     040119 DK UB 03/29/19                    37.34   1153850.25CR                          

365149.75 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19      111.83                1153738.42CR                          

365261.58 

10 UB - BILLING 04/01/19     040219 DK UB 04/01/19                    84.90   1153823.32CR                          

365176.68 

10 UB - BILLING 04/03/19     040419 DK UB 04/03/19                     8.60   1153831.92CR                          

365168.08 

10 UB - BILLING 04/05/19     040819 DK UB 04/05/19                   101.77   1153933.69CR                          

365066.31 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19                   121.60   1154055.29CR                          

364944.71 
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10 UB - BILLING 04/10/19     041119 DK UB 04/10/19                    38.22   1154093.51CR                          

364906.49 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19        9.41                1154084.10CR                          

364915.90 

10 UB - BILLING 04/11/19     041219 DK UB 04/11/19                    12.80   1154096.90CR                          

364903.10 

10 UB - BILLING 04/12/19     041519 DK UB 04/12/19                    44.07   1154140.97CR                          

364859.03 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/12/19 041519 DK UB 04/12/19      238.55                1153902.42CR                          

365097.58 

10 UB - BILLING 04/15/19     041619 DK UB 04/15/19                    43.77   1153946.19CR                          

365053.81 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/15/19 041619 DK UB 04/15/19        8.23                1153937.96CR                          

365062.04 

10 UB - BILLING 04/16/19     041719 DK UB 04/16/19                    64.04   1154002.00CR                          

364998.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/16/19 041719 DK UB 04/16/19      521.82                1153480.18CR                          

365519.82 

10 UB - BILLING 04/17/19     041819 DK UB 04/17/19                     8.60   1153488.78CR                          

365511.22 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                118303.23   1271792.01CR                          

247207.99 

10 UB - BILLING 04/19/19     042319 DK UB 04/19/19                    25.80   1271817.81CR                          

247182.19 

10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19                    37.81   1271855.62CR                          

247144.38 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19        1.13                1271854.49CR                          

247145.51 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19                    17.20   1271871.69CR                          

247128.31 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/23/19 042419 DK UB 04/23/19                    67.30   1271938.99CR                          

247061.01 

10 UB - BILLING 04/24/19     042519 DK UB 04/24/19                    29.47   1271968.46CR                          

247031.54 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/24/19 042519 DK UB 04/24/19      110.95                1271857.51CR                          

247142.49 

10 UB - BILLING 04/25/19     042619 DK UB 04/25/19                    32.25   1271889.76CR                          

247110.24 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/25/19 042619 DK UB 04/25/19        7.20                1271882.56CR                          

247117.44 

10 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 043019 GJ JE                            229.37   1272111.93CR                          

246888.07 

10 UB - BILLING 04/30/19     050119 DK UB 04/30/19                    17.20   1272129.13CR                          

246870.87 

11 UB - BILLING 05/01/19     050219 DK UB 05/01/19                    48.23   1272177.36CR                          

246822.64 

11 UB - BILLING 05/02/19     050319 DK UB 05/02/19                    19.53   1272196.89CR                          

246803.11 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19       20.22                1272176.67CR                          

246823.33 

11 UB - BILLING 05/03/19     050619 DK UB 05/03/19                    14.12   1272190.79CR                          

246809.21 

11 UB - BILLING 05/06/19     050719 DK UB 05/06/19                    66.36   1272257.15CR                          

246742.85 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19                   127.07   1272384.22CR                          

246615.78 

11 UB - BILLING 05/08/19     050919 DK UB 05/08/19                    14.92   1272399.14CR                          



246600.86 

11 UB - BILLING 05/09/19     051019 DK UB 05/09/19                    22.87   1272422.01CR                          

246577.99 

11 UB - BILLING 05/10/19     051319 DK UB 05/10/19                    23.30   1272445.31CR                          

246554.69 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19                    27.00   1272472.31CR                          

246527.69 

11 UB - BILLING 05/13/19     051419 DK UB 05/13/19                    17.20   1272489.51CR                          

246510.49 

11 UB - BILLING 05/14/19     051519 DK UB 05/14/19                    30.27   1272519.78CR                          

246480.22 

11 UB - BILLING 05/16/19     051719 DK UB 05/16/19                    17.62   1272537.40CR                          

246462.60 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19      160.16                1272377.24CR                          

246622.76 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/17/19 052019 DK UB 05/17/19                    70.00   1272447.24CR                          

246552.76 

11 UB - BILLING 05/20/19     052119 DK UB 05/20/19                   265.44   1272712.68CR                          

246287.32 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                    15.25   1272727.93CR                          

246272.07 

11 UB - BILLING 05/21/19     052219 DK UB 05/21/19                    17.20   1272745.13CR                          

246254.87 

11 UB - BILLING 05/24/19     052819 DK UB 05/24/19                     8.60   1272753.73CR                          

246246.27 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                115785.53   1388539.26CR                          

130460.74 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19       62.05                1388477.21CR                          

130522.79 

11 UB - BILLING 05/28/19     052919 DK UB 05/28/19                    23.30   1388500.51CR                          

130499.49 

11 UB - BILLING 05/30/19     053119 DK UB 05/30/19                    19.84   1388520.35CR                          

130479.65 

11 UB - BILLING 05/31/19     060319 DK UB 05/31/19                    42.45   1388562.80CR                          

130437.20 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/31/19 060319 DK UB 05/31/19       10.00                1388552.80CR                          

130447.20 
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12 UB - BILLING 06/03/19     060419 DK UB 06/03/19                    70.42   1388623.22CR                          

130376.78 

12 UB - BILLING 06/04/19     060519 DK UB 06/04/19                     8.60   1388631.82CR                          

130368.18 

12 UB - BILLING 06/05/19     060619 DK UB 06/05/19                    29.35   1388661.17CR                          

130338.83 

12 UB - BILLING 06/06/19     060719 DK UB 06/06/19                    12.89   1388674.06CR                          

130325.94 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/06/19 060719 DK UB 06/06/19        7.15                1388666.91CR                          

130333.09 

12 UB - BILLING 06/07/19     061019 DK UB 06/07/19                    26.49   1388693.40CR                          

130306.60 

12 UB - BILLING 06/10/19     061119 DK UB 06/10/19                    18.83   1388712.23CR                          

130287.77 

12 UB - BILLING 06/11/19     061219 DK UB 06/11/19                   102.70   1388814.93CR                          

130185.07 

12 UB - BILLING 06/12/19     061319 DK UB 06/12/19                    18.45   1388833.38CR                          

130166.62 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19                    61.07   1388894.45CR                          

130105.55 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19                    19.86   1388914.31CR                          

130085.69 

12 UB - BILLING 06/18/19     061919 DK UB 06/18/19                    61.83   1388976.14CR                          

130023.86 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/18/19 061919 DK UB 06/18/19      210.00                1388766.14CR                          

130233.86 

12 UB - BILLING 06/19/19     062019 DK UB 06/19/19                    26.42   1388792.56CR                          

130207.44 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/19/19 062019 DK UB 06/19/19                    30.00   1388822.56CR                          

130177.44 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                138945.49   1527768.05CR                            

8768.05CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/20/19     062419 DK UB 06/20/19                     8.60   1527776.65CR                            

8776.65CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19      256.55                1527520.10CR                            

8520.10CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/20/19 062419 DK UB 06/20/19       28.32                1527491.78CR                            

8491.78CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/24/19     062519 DK UB 06/24/19                    60.18   1527551.96CR                            

8551.96CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/25/19     062619 DK UB 06/25/19                     8.60   1527560.56CR                            

8560.56CR 

12 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 062719 GJ JE                            229.37   1527789.93CR                            

8789.93CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-CUSTOMER DEPOSI 062719 GJ JE               252.41                1527537.52CR                            

8537.52CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/26/19 062719 DK UB 06/26/19      142.33                1527395.19CR                            

8395.19CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/28/19     062919 DK UB 06/28/19                    25.80   1527420.99CR                            

8420.99CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19       52.41                1527368.58CR                            

8368.58CR 

13 ADJ ENTRY-BAL GL TO SUB L 071719 GJ JE              2893.06                1524475.52CR                            

5475.52CR 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE              4266.26                1520209.26CR                            

1209.26CR 

TOTAL WATER SALES                                     13750.01   1533959.27   1520209.26CR       



.00                  1209.26CR 

 

04010 SEWER SALES                                                                                                  

1285000.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/02/18     070318 DK UB 07/02/18                    20.82        20.82CR                         

1284979.18 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18      161.56                    140.74                           

1285140.74 

01 UB - BILLING 07/03/18     070518 DK UB 07/03/18                    30.09       110.65                           

1285110.65 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/03/18 070518 DK UB 07/03/18      584.40                    695.05                           

1285695.05 

01 UB - BILLING 07/05/18     070618 DK UB 07/05/18                    35.32       659.73                           

1285659.73 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/05/18 070618 DK UB 07/05/18      156.97                    816.70                           

1285816.70 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18     1211.33                   2028.03                           

1287028.03 

01 UB - BILLING 07/09/18     071018 DK UB 07/09/18                    32.93      1995.10                           

1286995.10 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18      236.15                   2231.25                           

1287231.25 

01 UB - BILLING 07/10/18     071118 DK UB 07/10/18                    43.15      2188.10                           

1287188.10 

01 UB - BILLING 07/11/18     071218 DK UB 07/11/18                    10.41      2177.69                           

1287177.69 

01 UB - BILLING 07/12/18     071318 DK UB 07/12/18                    20.86      2156.83                           

1287156.83 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/12/18 071318 DK UB 07/12/18      138.06                   2294.89                           

1287294.89 

01 UB - BILLING 07/13/18     071618 DK UB 07/13/18                    92.75      2202.14                           

1287202.14 

01 UB - BILLING 07/16/18     071718 DK UB 07/16/18                    20.82      2181.32                           

1287181.32 

01 UB - BILLING 07/17/18     071818 DK UB 07/17/18                    10.41      2170.91                           

1287170.91 
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01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/17/18 071818 DK UB 07/17/18       69.77                   2240.68                           

1287240.68 

01 UB - BILLING 07/18/18     071918 DK UB 07/18/18                    83.89      2156.79                           

1287156.79 

01 UB - BILLING 07/23/18     072418 DK UB 07/23/18                    20.82      2135.97                           

1287135.97 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18                    41.72      2094.25                           

1287094.25 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                121829.49    119735.24CR                         

1165264.76 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18      131.59                 119603.65CR                         

1165396.35 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/20/18 072418 DK UB 07/20/18      751.17                 118852.48CR                         

1166147.52 

01 UB - BILLING 07/24/18     072518 DK UB 07/24/18                    20.82    118873.30CR                         

1166126.70 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/26/18 072718 DK UB 07/26/18      156.39                 118716.91CR                         

1166283.09 

01 UB - BILLING 07/27/18     073018 DK UB 07/27/18                    23.11    118740.02CR                         

1166259.98 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18                   114.51    118854.53CR                         

1166145.47 

01 UB - BILLING 07/30/18     073118 DK UB 07/30/18                    10.41    118864.94CR                         

1166135.06 

01 UB - BILLING 07/31/18     080118 DK UB 07/31/18                    31.23    118896.17CR                         

1166103.83 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18       35.00                 118861.17CR                         

1166138.83 

02 UB - BILLING 08/01/18     080218 DK UB 08/01/18                    91.20    118952.37CR                         

1166047.63 

02 UB - BILLING 08/02/18     080318 DK UB 08/02/18                    36.45    118988.82CR                         

1166011.18 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18       93.05                 118895.77CR                         

1166104.23 

02 UB - BILLING 08/03/18     080618 DK UB 08/03/18                    81.21    118976.98CR                         

1166023.02 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18      520.96                 118456.02CR                         

1166543.98 

02 UB - BILLING 08/06/18     080718 DK UB 08/06/18                    22.78    118478.80CR                         

1166521.20 

02 UB - BILLING 08/07/18     080818 DK UB 08/07/18                    36.88    118515.68CR                         

1166484.32 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18       94.68                 118421.00CR                         

1166579.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/08/18     080918 DK UB 08/08/18                    24.65    118445.65CR                         

1166554.35 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18                    73.96    118519.61CR                         

1166480.39 

02 UB - BILLING 08/15/18     081618 DK UB 08/15/18                    31.72    118551.33CR                         

1166448.67 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18      251.76                 118299.57CR                         

1166700.43 

02 UB - BILLING 08/17/18     082018 DK UB 08/17/18                    52.90    118352.47CR                         

1166647.53 

02 UB - BILLING 08/20/18     082118 DK UB 08/20/18                    20.82    118373.29CR                         

1166626.71 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                121632.60    240005.89CR                         



1044994.11 

02 UB - BILLING 08/21/18     082318 DK UB 08/21/18                    10.41    240016.30CR                         

1044983.70 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/21/18 082318 DK UB 08/21/18      424.88                 239591.42CR                         

1045408.58 

02 UB - BILLING 08/24/18     082718 DK UB 08/24/18                    20.82    239612.24CR                         

1045387.76 

02 UB - BILLING 08/27/18     082818 DK UB 08/27/18                    42.59    239654.83CR                         

1045345.17 

02 UB - BILLING 08/28/18     082918 DK UB 08/28/18                    68.51    239723.34CR                         

1045276.66 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18      186.42                 239536.92CR                         

1045463.08 

02 UB - BILLING 08/29/18     083018 DK UB 08/29/18                    10.41    239547.33CR                         

1045452.67 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                            926.01    240473.34CR                         

1044526.66 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/30/18 083118 DK UB 08/30/18      325.33                 240148.01CR                         

1044851.99 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18                    44.19    240192.20CR                         

1044807.80 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/04/18 090518 DK UB 09/04/18       72.29                 240119.91CR                         

1044880.09 

03 UB - BILLING 09/05/18     090618 DK UB 09/05/18                    34.95    240154.86CR                         

1044845.14 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18      149.37                 240005.49CR                         

1044994.51 

03 UB - BILLING 09/06/18     090718 DK UB 09/06/18                    25.56    240031.05CR                         

1044968.95 

03 UB - BILLING 09/07/18     091018 DK UB 09/07/18                    28.85    240059.90CR                         

1044940.10 

03 UB - BILLING 09/10/18     091118 DK UB 09/10/18                    34.90    240094.80CR                         

1044905.20 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18                    10.41    240105.21CR                         

1044894.79 

03 UB - BILLING 09/13/18     091418 DK UB 09/13/18                    69.50    240174.71CR                         

1044825.29 
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03 UB - BILLING 09/17/18     091818 DK UB 09/17/18                    66.66    240241.37CR                         

1044758.63 

03 UB - BILLING 09/18/18     091918 DK UB 09/18/18                    20.82    240262.19CR                         

1044737.81 

03 UB - BILLING 09/19/18     092018 DK UB 09/19/18                    23.11    240285.30CR                         

1044714.70 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                117931.22    358216.52CR                          

926783.48 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/21/18 092418 DK UB 09/21/18       80.35                 358136.17CR                          

926863.83 

03 UB - BILLING 09/24/18     092518 DK UB 09/24/18                    10.41    358146.58CR                          

926853.42 

03 UB - BILLING 09/26/18     092718 DK UB 09/26/18                    20.82    358167.40CR                          

926832.60 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/26/18 092718 DK UB 09/26/18      133.39                 358034.01CR                          

926965.99 

03 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 093018 GJ JE                             66.04    358100.05CR                          

926899.95 

03 UB - BILLING 09/28/18     100118 DK UB 09/28/18                    10.41    358110.46CR                          

926889.54 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18                   142.80    358253.26CR                          

926746.74 

04 UB - BILLING 10/02/18     100318 DK UB 10/02/18                    59.93    358313.19CR                          

926686.81 

04 UB - BILLING 10/03/18     100418 DK UB 10/03/18                    41.98    358355.17CR                          

926644.83 

04 UB - BILLING 10/04/18     100518 DK UB 10/04/18                    10.41    358365.58CR                          

926634.42 

04 UB - BILLING 10/05/18     100818 DK UB 10/05/18                    35.25    358400.83CR                          

926599.17 

04 UB - BILLING 10/08/18     100918 DK UB 10/08/18                    25.76    358426.59CR                          

926573.41 

04 UB - BILLING 10/09/18     101018 DK UB 10/09/18                    41.62    358468.21CR                          

926531.79 

04 UB - BILLING 10/10/18     101118 DK UB 10/10/18                    10.41    358478.62CR                          

926521.38 

04 UB - BILLING 10/12/18     101518 DK UB 10/12/18                   105.76    358584.38CR                          

926415.62 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/12/18 101518 DK UB 10/12/18      111.65                 358472.73CR                          

926527.27 

04 UB - BILLING 10/15/18     101618 DK UB 10/15/18                    67.77    358540.50CR                          

926459.50 

04 UB - BILLING 10/16/18     101718 DK UB 10/16/18                    23.95    358564.45CR                          

926435.55 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                    10.41    358574.86CR                          

926425.14 

04 UB - BILLING 10/17/18     101818 DK UB 10/17/18                    39.13    358613.99CR                          

926386.01 

04 UB - BILLING 10/19/18     102218 DK UB 10/19/18                    20.82    358634.81CR                          

926365.19 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                105785.60    464420.41CR                          

820579.59 

04 UB - BILLING 10/23/18     102418 DK UB 10/23/18                    21.28    464441.69CR                          

820558.31 

04 UB - BILLING 10/26/18     102918 DK UB 10/26/18                    10.41    464452.10CR                          

820547.90 

04 UB - BILLING 10/29/18     103018 DK UB 10/29/18                    10.41    464462.51CR                          



820537.49 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18      102.07                 464360.44CR                          

820639.56 

05 UB - BILLING 10/31/18     110118 DK UB 10/31/18                    21.73    464382.17CR                          

820617.83 

05 UB - BILLING 11/01/18     110218 DK UB 11/01/18                    10.41    464392.58CR                          

820607.42 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18       22.88                 464369.70CR                          

820630.30 

05 UB - BILLING 11/02/18     110518 DK UB 11/02/18                    20.82    464390.52CR                          

820609.48 

05 UB - BILLING 11/05/18     110618 DK UB 11/05/18                    38.82    464429.34CR                          

820570.66 

05 UB - BILLING 11/06/18     110718 DK UB 11/06/18                    80.18    464509.52CR                          

820490.48 

05 UB - BILLING 11/07/18     110818 DK UB 11/07/18                    10.41    464519.93CR                          

820480.07 

05 UB - BILLING 11/08/18     110918 DK UB 11/08/18                    10.41    464530.34CR                          

820469.66 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18                    10.41    464540.75CR                          

820459.25 

05 UB - BILLING 11/09/18     111318 DK UB 11/09/18                    50.27    464591.02CR                          

820408.98 

05 UB - BILLING 11/13/18     111418 DK UB 11/13/18                    56.79    464647.81CR                          

820352.19 

05 UB - BILLING 11/14/18     111518 DK UB 11/14/18                    52.49    464700.30CR                          

820299.70 

05 UB - BILLING 11/15/18     111618 DK UB 11/15/18                    20.82    464721.12CR                          

820278.88 

05 UB - BILLING 11/16/18     111918 DK UB 11/16/18                    97.66    464818.78CR                          

820181.22 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/16/18 111918 DK UB 11/16/18                    19.81    464838.59CR                          

820161.41 

05 UB - BILLING 11/19/18     112018 DK UB 11/19/18                    70.41    464909.00CR                          

820091.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/20/18     112118 DK UB 11/20/18                    20.82    464929.82CR                          

820070.18 
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05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                124203.32    589133.14CR                          

695866.86 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18                    58.33    589191.47CR                          

695808.53 

05 UB - BILLING 11/29/18     113018 DK UB 11/29/18                    11.98    589203.45CR                          

695796.55 

05 UB - BILLING 11/30/18     120318 DK UB 11/30/18                    20.82    589224.27CR                          

695775.73 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/30/18 120318 DK UB 11/30/18       80.79                 589143.48CR                          

695856.52 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/03/18 120418 DK UB 12/03/18       38.65                 589104.83CR                          

695895.17 

06 UB - BILLING 12/04/18     120518 DK UB 12/04/18                    82.71    589187.54CR                          

695812.46 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18                    48.66    589236.20CR                          

695763.80 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18      192.76                 589043.44CR                          

695956.56 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18      147.06                 588896.38CR                          

696103.62 

06 UB - BILLING 12/11/18     121218 DK UB 12/11/18                    62.61    588958.99CR                          

696041.01 

06 UB - BILLING 12/14/18     121718 DK UB 12/14/18                    28.20    588987.19CR                          

696012.81 

06 UB - BILLING 12/17/18     121818 DK UB 12/17/18                    49.39    589036.58CR                          

695963.42 

06 UB - BILLING 12/18/18     121918 DK UB 12/18/18                    10.41    589046.99CR                          

695953.01 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18      653.48                 588393.51CR                          

696606.49 

06 UB - BILLING 12/19/18     122018 DK UB 12/19/18                    10.41    588403.92CR                          

696596.08 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                109792.77    698196.69CR                          

586803.31 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/20/18 122118 DK UB 12/20/18       87.93                 698108.76CR                          

586891.24 

06 UB - BILLING 12/28/18     123118 DK UB 12/28/18                    20.82    698129.58CR                          

586870.42 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/28/18 123118 DK UB 12/28/18       54.64                 698074.94CR                          

586925.06 

06 UB - BILLING 12/27/18     123118 DK UB 12/27/18                    31.23    698106.17CR                          

586893.83 

06 UB - BILLING 12/26/18     123118 DK UB 12/26/18                    34.76    698140.93CR                          

586859.07 

06 UB - BILLING 12/21/18     123118 DK UB 12/21/18                    20.82    698161.75CR                          

586838.25 

06 UB - BILLING 12/31/18     010219 DK UB 12/31/18                    22.39    698184.14CR                          

586815.86 

07 UB - BILLING 01/02/19     010319 DK UB 01/02/19                    13.54    698197.68CR                          

586802.32 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/02/19 010319 DK UB 01/02/19      324.41                 697873.27CR                          

587126.73 

07 UB - BILLING 01/03/19     010419 DK UB 01/03/19                    26.21    697899.48CR                          

587100.52 

07 UB - BILLING 01/08/19     010919 DK UB 01/08/19                    10.41    697909.89CR                          

587090.11 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/08/19 010919 DK UB 01/08/19      123.96                 697785.93CR                          



587214.07 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/10/19 011119 DK UB 01/10/19       39.90                 697746.03CR                          

587253.97 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19      195.18                 697550.85CR                          

587449.15 

07 UB - BILLING 01/14/19     011519 DK UB 01/14/19                    52.40    697603.25CR                          

587396.75 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19       38.85                 697564.40CR                          

587435.60 

07 UB - BILLING 01/15/19     011619 DK UB 01/15/19                    10.41    697574.81CR                          

587425.19 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19      243.86                 697330.95CR                          

587669.05 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19                    60.00    697390.95CR                          

587609.05 

07 UB - BILLING 01/18/19     012219 DK UB 01/18/19                    10.41    697401.36CR                          

587598.64 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                108229.70    805631.06CR                          

479368.94 

07 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 013119 GJ JE                            131.18    805762.24CR                          

479237.76 

07 UB - BILLING 01/30/19     013119 DK UB 01/30/19                    10.41    805772.65CR                          

479227.35 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19       82.36                 805690.29CR                          

479309.71 

07 UB - BILLING 01/25/19     013119 DK UB 01/25/19                    31.23    805721.52CR                          

479278.48 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/24/19 013119 DK UB 01/24/19      137.72                 805583.80CR                          

479416.20 

07 UB - BILLING 01/31/19     020119 DK UB 01/31/19                    10.41    805594.21CR                          

479405.79 

08 UB - BILLING 02/26/19     022718 DK UB 02/26/19                    31.23    805625.44CR                          

479374.56 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19                    20.82    805646.26CR                          

479353.74 

08 UB - BILLING 02/04/19     020519 DK UB 02/04/19                    36.58    805682.84CR                          

479317.16 
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08 UB - BILLING 02/05/19     020619 DK UB 02/05/19                    52.71    805735.55CR                          

479264.45 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/05/19 020619 DK UB 02/05/19       52.80                 805682.75CR                          

479317.25 

08 UB - BILLING 02/07/19     020819 DK UB 02/07/19                    23.30    805706.05CR                          

479293.95 

08 UB - BILLING 02/11/19     021219 DK UB 02/11/19                    41.55    805747.60CR                          

479252.40 

08 UB - BILLING 02/19/19     022019 DK UB 02/19/19                   117.81    805865.41CR                          

479134.59 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                    10.41    805875.82CR                          

479124.18 

08 UB - BILLING 02/20/19     022119 DK UB 02/20/19                    47.33    805923.15CR                          

479076.85 

08 GRANT, DORIS C/O BETTY CR 022219 AP PJ 0007254        85.47                 805837.68CR                          

479162.32 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                124801.69    930639.37CR                          

354360.63 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19       41.69                 930597.68CR                          

354402.32 

08 UB - BILLING 02/25/19     022719 DK UB 02/25/19                    10.41    930608.09CR                          

354391.91 

08 UB - BILLING 02/27/19     022819 DK UB 02/27/19                    25.72    930633.81CR                          

354366.19 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19      262.37                 930371.44CR                          

354628.56 

08 UB - BILLING 02/28/19     030119 DK UB 02/28/19                    20.82    930392.26CR                          

354607.74 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19       37.67                 930354.59CR                          

354645.41 

09 UB - BILLING 03/01/19     030419 DK UB 03/01/19                   138.85    930493.44CR                          

354506.56 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19       44.25                 930449.19CR                          

354550.81 

09 UB - BILLING 03/04/19     030519 DK UB 03/04/19                    29.37    930478.56CR                          

354521.44 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/04/19 030519 DK UB 03/04/19      720.54                 929758.02CR                          

355241.98 

09 UB - BILLING 03/05/19     030619 DK UB 03/05/19                    53.43    929811.45CR                          

355188.55 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19      527.23                 929284.22CR                          

355715.78 

09 UB - BILLING 03/07/19     030819 DK UB 03/07/19                    20.82    929305.04CR                          

355694.96 

09 UB - BILLING 03/11/19     031219 DK UB 03/11/19                    10.61    929315.65CR                          

355684.35 

09 UB - BILLING 03/14/19     031519 DK UB 03/14/19                    94.03    929409.68CR                          

355590.32 

09 UB - BILLING 03/15/19     031819 DK UB 03/15/19                    65.25    929474.93CR                          

355525.07 

09 UB - BILLING 03/18/19     031919 DK UB 03/18/19                    80.00    929554.93CR                          

355445.07 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19       93.25                 929461.68CR                          

355538.32 

09 UB - BILLING 03/19/19     032019 DK UB 03/19/19                    36.75    929498.43CR                          

355501.57 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                 99568.24   1029066.67CR                          



255933.33 

09 UB - BILLING 03/20/19     032519 DK UB 03/20/19                    36.43   1029103.10CR                          

255896.90 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19       55.82                1029047.28CR                          

255952.72 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/21/19 032519 DK UB 03/21/19      662.67                1028384.61CR                          

256615.39 

09 UB - BILLING 03/25/19     032619 DK UB 03/25/19                    31.23   1028415.84CR                          

256584.16 

09 UB - BILLING 03/26/19     032719 DK UB 03/26/19                    10.41   1028426.25CR                          

256573.75 

09 UB - BILLING 03/27/19     032819 DK UB 03/27/19                    10.41   1028436.66CR                          

256563.34 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            515.59   1028952.25CR                          

256047.75 

09 UB - BILLING 03/29/19     040119 DK UB 03/29/19                    47.91   1029000.16CR                          

255999.84 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19      464.53                1028535.63CR                          

256464.37 

10 UB - BILLING 04/01/19     040219 DK UB 04/01/19                   117.56   1028653.19CR                          

256346.81 

10 UB - BILLING 04/03/19     040419 DK UB 04/03/19                    10.41   1028663.60CR                          

256336.40 

10 UB - BILLING 04/05/19     040819 DK UB 04/05/19                   137.67   1028801.27CR                          

256198.73 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19                   171.54   1028972.81CR                          

256027.19 

10 UB - BILLING 04/10/19     041119 DK UB 04/10/19                    36.49   1029009.30CR                          

255990.70 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19       46.01                1028963.29CR                          

256036.71 

10 UB - BILLING 04/11/19     041219 DK UB 04/11/19                    19.36   1028982.65CR                          

256017.35 

10 UB - BILLING 04/12/19     041519 DK UB 04/12/19                    78.02   1029060.67CR                          

255939.33 

10 UB - BILLING 04/15/19     041619 DK UB 04/15/19                    77.37   1029138.04CR                          

255861.96 
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10 UB - BILLING 04/16/19     041719 DK UB 04/16/19                    96.85   1029234.89CR                          

255765.11 

10 UB - BILLING 04/17/19     041819 DK UB 04/17/19                    10.41   1029245.30CR                          

255754.70 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                 96657.58   1125902.88CR                          

159097.12 

10 UB - BILLING 04/19/19     042319 DK UB 04/19/19                    31.23   1125934.11CR                          

159065.89 

10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19                    64.70   1125998.81CR                          

159001.19 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19       81.48                1125917.33CR                          

159082.67 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19                    10.41   1125927.74CR                          

159072.26 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/23/19 042419 DK UB 04/23/19                    32.89   1125960.63CR                          

159039.37 

10 UB - BILLING 04/24/19     042519 DK UB 04/24/19                    46.94   1126007.57CR                          

158992.43 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/24/19 042519 DK UB 04/24/19       63.82                1125943.75CR                          

159056.25 

10 UB - BILLING 04/25/19     042619 DK UB 04/25/19                    20.82   1125964.57CR                          

159035.43 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/25/19 042619 DK UB 04/25/19       35.27                1125929.30CR                          

159070.70 

10 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 043019 GJ JE                            261.89   1126191.19CR                          

158808.81 

10 UB - BILLING 04/30/19     050119 DK UB 04/30/19                    10.41   1126201.60CR                          

158798.40 

11 UB - BILLING 05/01/19     050219 DK UB 05/01/19                    71.09   1126272.69CR                          

158727.31 

11 UB - BILLING 05/02/19     050319 DK UB 05/02/19                    25.78   1126298.47CR                          

158701.53 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19       99.13                1126199.34CR                          

158800.66 

11 UB - BILLING 05/03/19     050619 DK UB 05/03/19                    22.16   1126221.50CR                          

158778.50 

11 UB - BILLING 05/06/19     050719 DK UB 05/06/19                   128.11   1126349.61CR                          

158650.39 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19                   225.44   1126575.05CR                          

158424.95 

11 UB - BILLING 05/08/19     050919 DK UB 05/08/19                    23.86   1126598.91CR                          

158401.09 

11 UB - BILLING 05/09/19     051019 DK UB 05/09/19                    32.90   1126631.81CR                          

158368.19 

11 UB - BILLING 05/10/19     051319 DK UB 05/10/19                    33.81   1126665.62CR                          

158334.38 

11 UB - BILLING 05/13/19     051419 DK UB 05/13/19                    20.82   1126686.44CR                          

158313.56 

11 UB - BILLING 05/14/19     051519 DK UB 05/14/19                    48.64   1126735.08CR                          

158264.92 

11 UB - BILLING 05/16/19     051719 DK UB 05/16/19                    29.61   1126764.69CR                          

158235.31 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19      446.10                1126318.59CR                          

158681.41 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                    26.15   1126344.74CR                          

158655.26 

11 UB - BILLING 05/21/19     052219 DK UB 05/21/19                    20.82   1126365.56CR                          



158634.44 

11 UB - BILLING 05/24/19     052819 DK UB 05/24/19                    10.41   1126375.97CR                          

158624.03 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                100380.76   1226756.73CR                           

58243.27 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19       67.87                1226688.86CR                           

58311.14 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/22/19 052819 DK UB 05/22/19      262.86                1226426.00CR                           

58574.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/28/19     052919 DK UB 05/28/19                    33.81   1226459.81CR                           

58540.19 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/29/19 053019 DK UB 05/29/19       57.14                1226402.67CR                           

58597.33 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                             31.41   1226434.08CR                           

58565.92 

11 UB - BILLING 05/30/19     053119 DK UB 05/30/19                    26.44   1226460.52CR                           

58539.48 

11 UB - BILLING 05/31/19     060319 DK UB 05/31/19                    66.69   1226527.21CR                           

58472.79 

12 UB - BILLING 06/03/19     060419 DK UB 06/03/19                    69.04   1226596.25CR                           

58403.75 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/03/19 060419 DK UB 06/03/19       46.43                1226549.82CR                           

58450.18 

12 UB - BILLING 06/04/19     060519 DK UB 06/04/19                    10.41   1226560.23CR                           

58439.77 

12 UB - BILLING 06/05/19     060619 DK UB 06/05/19                    46.68   1226606.91CR                           

58393.09 

12 UB - BILLING 06/06/19     060719 DK UB 06/06/19                    19.55   1226626.46CR                           

58373.54 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/06/19 060719 DK UB 06/06/19       30.43                1226596.03CR                           

58403.97 

12 UB - BILLING 06/07/19     061019 DK UB 06/07/19                    40.61   1226636.64CR                           

58363.36 

12 UB - BILLING 06/10/19     061119 DK UB 06/10/19                    24.28   1226660.92CR                           

58339.08 

12 UB - BILLING 06/11/19     061219 DK UB 06/11/19                   170.05   1226830.97CR                           

58169.03 
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12 UB - BILLING 06/12/19     061319 DK UB 06/12/19                    31.37   1226862.34CR                           

58137.66 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19                    39.89   1226902.23CR                           

58097.77 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19                    34.37   1226936.60CR                           

58063.40 

12 UB - BILLING 06/18/19     061919 DK UB 06/18/19                    92.15   1227028.75CR                           

57971.25 

12 UB - BILLING 06/19/19     062019 DK UB 06/19/19                    48.35   1227077.10CR                           

57922.90 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                119692.38   1346769.48CR                           

61769.48CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/20/19     062419 DK UB 06/20/19                    10.41   1346779.89CR                           

61779.89CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19      878.47                1345901.42CR                           

60901.42CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/20/19 062419 DK UB 06/20/19      603.78                1345297.64CR                           

60297.64CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/24/19     062519 DK UB 06/24/19                    23.04   1345320.68CR                           

60320.68CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/25/19     062619 DK UB 06/25/19                    10.41   1345331.09CR                           

60331.09CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/26/19 062719 DK UB 06/26/19      671.95                1344659.14CR                           

59659.14CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/28/19     062919 DK UB 06/28/19                    20.82   1344679.96CR                           

59679.96CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19      337.10                1344342.86CR                           

59342.86CR 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE              3925.26                1340417.60CR                           

55417.60CR 

TOTAL SEWER SALES                                     19344.41   1359762.01   1340417.60CR       

.00                 55417.60CR 

 

04015 CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES                                                                                         

199000.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/02/18     070318 DK UB 07/02/18                    10.00        10.00CR                          

198990.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18                     5.00        15.00CR                          

198985.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/03/18     070518 DK UB 07/03/18                    10.00        25.00CR                          

198975.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/05/18     070618 DK UB 07/05/18                    10.00        35.00CR                          

198965.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18        5.00                     30.00CR                          

198970.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/09/18     071018 DK UB 07/09/18                    15.00        45.00CR                          

198955.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18       10.00                     35.00CR                          

198965.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/10/18     071118 DK UB 07/10/18                    10.00        45.00CR                          

198955.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/11/18     071218 DK UB 07/11/18                     5.00        50.00CR                          

198950.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/12/18     071318 DK UB 07/12/18                     9.00        59.00CR                          

198941.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/13/18     071618 DK UB 07/13/18                     5.00        64.00CR                          

198936.00 



01 UB - BILLING 07/16/18     071718 DK UB 07/16/18                    10.00        74.00CR                          

198926.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/17/18     071818 DK UB 07/17/18                    14.00        88.00CR                          

198912.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/17/18 071818 DK UB 07/17/18        5.00                     83.00CR                          

198917.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/18/18     071918 DK UB 07/18/18                    20.00       103.00CR                          

198897.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/18/18 071918 DK UB 07/18/18        5.00                     98.00CR                          

198902.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/23/18     072418 DK UB 07/23/18                    10.00       108.00CR                          

198892.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18                    55.00       163.00CR                          

198837.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                 16255.00     16418.00CR                          

182582.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18       10.00                  16408.00CR                          

182592.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/24/18     072518 DK UB 07/24/18                    10.00     16418.00CR                          

182582.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/27/18     073018 DK UB 07/27/18                    10.00     16428.00CR                          

182572.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18                     5.00     16433.00CR                          

182567.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/30/18     073118 DK UB 07/30/18                     5.00     16438.00CR                          

182562.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/31/18     080118 DK UB 07/31/18                    15.00     16453.00CR                          

182547.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/01/18     080218 DK UB 08/01/18                    20.00     16473.00CR                          

182527.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/02/18     080318 DK UB 08/02/18                    15.00     16488.00CR                          

182512.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/03/18     080618 DK UB 08/03/18                    24.00     16512.00CR                          

182488.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/06/18     080718 DK UB 08/06/18                    14.00     16526.00CR                          

182474.00 
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02 UB - BILLING 08/07/18     080818 DK UB 08/07/18                    10.00     16536.00CR                          

182464.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18       10.00                  16526.00CR                          

182474.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/08/18     080918 DK UB 08/08/18                     5.00     16531.00CR                          

182469.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/09/18     081418 DK UB 08/09/18                     4.00     16535.00CR                          

182465.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18                    20.00     16555.00CR                          

182445.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/15/18     081618 DK UB 08/15/18                    10.00     16565.00CR                          

182435.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/17/18     082018 DK UB 08/17/18                    25.00     16590.00CR                          

182410.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/17/18 082018 DK UB 08/17/18       10.00                  16580.00CR                          

182420.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/20/18     082118 DK UB 08/20/18                    10.00     16590.00CR                          

182410.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                 16195.00     32785.00CR                          

166215.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/21/18     082318 DK UB 08/21/18                     5.00     32790.00CR                          

166210.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/24/18     082718 DK UB 08/24/18                    10.00     32800.00CR                          

166200.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/24/18 082718 DK UB 08/24/18       10.00                  32790.00CR                          

166210.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/27/18     082818 DK UB 08/27/18                    15.00     32805.00CR                          

166195.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/27/18 082818 DK UB 08/27/18       15.00                  32790.00CR                          

166210.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/28/18     082918 DK UB 08/28/18                    39.00     32829.00CR                          

166171.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/29/18     083018 DK UB 08/29/18                     5.00     32834.00CR                          

166166.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/29/18 083018 DK UB 08/29/18        5.00                  32829.00CR                          

166171.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18                    28.00     32857.00CR                          

166143.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/05/18     090618 DK UB 09/05/18                    15.00     32872.00CR                          

166128.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/06/18     090718 DK UB 09/06/18                     5.00     32877.00CR                          

166123.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/06/18 090718 DK UB 09/06/18       15.00                  32862.00CR                          

166138.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/07/18     091018 DK UB 09/07/18                    14.00     32876.00CR                          

166124.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/10/18     091118 DK UB 09/10/18                     5.00     32881.00CR                          

166119.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18                     5.00     32886.00CR                          

166114.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/13/18     091418 DK UB 09/13/18                    19.00     32905.00CR                          

166095.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/13/18 091418 DK UB 09/13/18        5.00                  32900.00CR                          

166100.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/17/18     091818 DK UB 09/17/18                    10.00     32910.00CR                          

166090.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/18/18     091918 DK UB 09/18/18                    14.00     32924.00CR                          



166076.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18        8.00                  32916.00CR                          

166084.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/19/18     092018 DK UB 09/19/18                    10.00     32926.00CR                          

166074.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                 16285.00     49211.00CR                          

149789.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/24/18     092518 DK UB 09/24/18                     5.00     49216.00CR                          

149784.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/26/18     092718 DK UB 09/26/18                    10.00     49226.00CR                          

149774.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/27/18 092818 DK UB 09/27/18        5.00                  49221.00CR                          

149779.00 

03 UB - BILLING 09/28/18     100118 DK UB 09/28/18                    13.00     49234.00CR                          

149766.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18                    30.00     49264.00CR                          

149736.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/01/18 100218 DK UB 10/01/18        5.00                  49259.00CR                          

149741.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/02/18     100318 DK UB 10/02/18                    20.00     49279.00CR                          

149721.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/03/18     100418 DK UB 10/03/18                    10.00     49289.00CR                          

149711.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/04/18     100518 DK UB 10/04/18                     5.00     49294.00CR                          

149706.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/05/18     100818 DK UB 10/05/18                    10.00     49304.00CR                          

149696.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/08/18     100918 DK UB 10/08/18                     9.00     49313.00CR                          

149687.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/08/18 100918 DK UB 10/08/18       10.00                  49303.00CR                          

149697.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/09/18     101018 DK UB 10/09/18                     5.00     49308.00CR                          

149692.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/10/18     101118 DK UB 10/10/18                     5.00     49313.00CR                          

149687.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/12/18     101518 DK UB 10/12/18                    20.00     49333.00CR                          

149667.00 
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04 UB - BILLING 10/15/18     101618 DK UB 10/15/18                    10.00     49343.00CR                          

149657.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/16/18     101718 DK UB 10/16/18                    10.00     49353.00CR                          

149647.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                     9.00     49362.00CR                          

149638.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/17/18     101818 DK UB 10/17/18                    24.00     49386.00CR                          

149614.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/19/18     102218 DK UB 10/19/18                    10.00     49396.00CR                          

149604.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                 16285.00     65681.00CR                          

133319.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/23/18     102418 DK UB 10/23/18                    10.00     65691.00CR                          

133309.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/24/18     102518 DK UB 10/24/18                     4.00     65695.00CR                          

133305.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/26/18     102918 DK UB 10/26/18                     5.00     65700.00CR                          

133300.00 

04 UB - BILLING 10/29/18     103018 DK UB 10/29/18                     9.00     65709.00CR                          

133291.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18        8.00                  65701.00CR                          

133299.00 

05 UB - BILLING 10/31/18     110118 DK UB 10/31/18                    10.00     65711.00CR                          

133289.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/01/18     110218 DK UB 11/01/18                     5.00     65716.00CR                          

133284.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18                     5.00     65721.00CR                          

133279.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/02/18     110518 DK UB 11/02/18                    10.00     65731.00CR                          

133269.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/05/18     110618 DK UB 11/05/18                     5.00     65736.00CR                          

133264.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/06/18     110718 DK UB 11/06/18                    10.00     65746.00CR                          

133254.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/07/18     110818 DK UB 11/07/18                     5.00     65751.00CR                          

133249.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/08/18     110918 DK UB 11/08/18                     5.00     65756.00CR                          

133244.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18       11.00                  65745.00CR                          

133255.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/09/18     111318 DK UB 11/09/18                    10.00     65755.00CR                          

133245.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/13/18     111418 DK UB 11/13/18                    20.00     65775.00CR                          

133225.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/13/18 111418 DK UB 11/13/18       10.00                  65765.00CR                          

133235.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/14/18     111518 DK UB 11/14/18                    10.00     65775.00CR                          

133225.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/15/18     111618 DK UB 11/15/18                    18.00     65793.00CR                          

133207.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/16/18     111918 DK UB 11/16/18                    74.00     65867.00CR                          

133133.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/19/18     112018 DK UB 11/19/18                    23.00     65890.00CR                          

133110.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/20/18     112118 DK UB 11/20/18                    14.00     65904.00CR                          

133096.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                 16241.00     82145.00CR                          



116855.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/27/18     112818 DK UB 11/27/18                     4.00     82149.00CR                          

116851.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18                    31.00     82180.00CR                          

116820.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/28/18 112918 DK UB 11/28/18       10.00                  82170.00CR                          

116830.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/29/18     113018 DK UB 11/29/18                     5.00     82175.00CR                          

116825.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/29/18 113018 DK UB 11/29/18        5.00                  82170.00CR                          

116830.00 

05 UB - BILLING 11/30/18     120318 DK UB 11/30/18                    10.00     82180.00CR                          

116820.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/04/18     120518 DK UB 12/04/18                    20.00     82200.00CR                          

116800.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18                    15.00     82215.00CR                          

116785.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18       10.00                  82205.00CR                          

116795.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/11/18     121218 DK UB 12/11/18                    10.00     82215.00CR                          

116785.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/11/18 121218 DK UB 12/11/18        5.00                  82210.00CR                          

116790.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/14/18     121718 DK UB 12/14/18                    14.00     82224.00CR                          

116776.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/17/18     121818 DK UB 12/17/18                     5.00     82229.00CR                          

116771.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/18/18     121918 DK UB 12/18/18                    13.00     82242.00CR                          

116758.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18        5.00                  82237.00CR                          

116763.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/19/18     122018 DK UB 12/19/18                     5.00     82242.00CR                          

116758.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                 16264.00     98506.00CR                          

100494.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/28/18     123118 DK UB 12/28/18                    10.00     98516.00CR                          

100484.00 
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06 UB - BILLING 12/27/18     123118 DK UB 12/27/18                    15.00     98531.00CR                          

100469.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/26/18     123118 DK UB 12/26/18                    15.00     98546.00CR                          

100454.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/21/18     123118 DK UB 12/21/18                    10.00     98556.00CR                          

100444.00 

06 UB - BILLING 12/31/18     010219 DK UB 12/31/18                    10.00     98566.00CR                          

100434.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/02/19     010319 DK UB 01/02/19                     5.00     98571.00CR                          

100429.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/02/19 010319 DK UB 01/02/19        5.00                  98566.00CR                          

100434.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/03/19     010419 DK UB 01/03/19                     5.00     98571.00CR                          

100429.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/08/19     010919 DK UB 01/08/19                     5.00     98576.00CR                          

100424.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/10/19 011119 DK UB 01/10/19        5.00                  98571.00CR                          

100429.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19        5.00                  98566.00CR                          

100434.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/14/19     011519 DK UB 01/14/19                     5.00     98571.00CR                          

100429.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19       10.00                  98561.00CR                          

100439.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/15/19     011619 DK UB 01/15/19                     5.00     98566.00CR                          

100434.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/16/19 011719 DK UB 01/16/19       10.00                  98556.00CR                          

100444.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19                    10.00     98566.00CR                          

100434.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/18/19     012219 DK UB 01/18/19                     5.00     98571.00CR                          

100429.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                 16218.00    114789.00CR                           

84211.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/30/19     013119 DK UB 01/30/19                     5.00    114794.00CR                           

84206.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/28/19 013119 DK UB 01/28/19        5.00                 114789.00CR                           

84211.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/25/19     013119 DK UB 01/25/19                    15.00    114804.00CR                           

84196.00 

07 UB - BILLING 01/31/19     020119 DK UB 01/31/19                     5.00    114809.00CR                           

84191.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/31/19 020119 DK UB 01/31/19       15.00                 114794.00CR                           

84206.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/26/19     022718 DK UB 02/26/19                    15.00    114809.00CR                           

84191.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19                    14.00    114823.00CR                           

84177.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/04/19     020519 DK UB 02/04/19                    19.00    114842.00CR                           

84158.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/05/19     020619 DK UB 02/05/19                    15.00    114857.00CR                           

84143.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/07/19     020819 DK UB 02/07/19                    10.00    114867.00CR                           

84133.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/08/19 021119 DK UB 02/08/19        5.00                 114862.00CR                           

84138.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/11/19     021219 DK UB 02/11/19                    15.00    114877.00CR                           



84123.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19        5.00                 114872.00CR                           

84128.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/19/19     022019 DK UB 02/19/19                    20.00    114892.00CR                           

84108.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                     5.00    114897.00CR                           

84103.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/20/19     022119 DK UB 02/20/19                    10.00    114907.00CR                           

84093.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                 16221.00    131128.00CR                           

67872.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19       10.00                 131118.00CR                           

67882.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/25/19     022719 DK UB 02/25/19                     5.00    131123.00CR                           

67877.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/27/19     022819 DK UB 02/27/19                    10.00    131133.00CR                           

67867.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19        5.00                 131128.00CR                           

67872.00 

08 UB - BILLING 02/28/19     030119 DK UB 02/28/19                    10.00    131138.00CR                           

67862.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/01/19     030419 DK UB 03/01/19                    25.00    131163.00CR                           

67837.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/04/19     030519 DK UB 03/04/19                    18.00    131181.00CR                           

67819.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/05/19     030619 DK UB 03/05/19                    15.00    131196.00CR                           

67804.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19                     5.00    131201.00CR                           

67799.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/06/19 030719 DK UB 03/06/19        5.00                 131196.00CR                           

67804.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/07/19     030819 DK UB 03/07/19                    10.00    131206.00CR                           

67794.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/07/19 030819 DK UB 03/07/19        5.00                 131201.00CR                           

67799.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/11/19     031219 DK UB 03/11/19                     5.00    131206.00CR                           

67794.00 
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09 UB - BILLING 03/14/19     031519 DK UB 03/14/19                    25.00    131231.00CR                           

67769.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/15/19     031819 DK UB 03/15/19                    15.00    131246.00CR                           

67754.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/15/19 031819 DK UB 03/15/19       10.00                 131236.00CR                           

67764.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/18/19     031919 DK UB 03/18/19                    25.00    131261.00CR                           

67739.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/19/19     032019 DK UB 03/19/19                    10.00    131271.00CR                           

67729.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/19/19 032019 DK UB 03/19/19                    35.00    131306.00CR                           

67694.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                 16194.00    147500.00CR                           

51500.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/20/19     032519 DK UB 03/20/19                    10.00    147510.00CR                           

51490.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/25/19     032619 DK UB 03/25/19                    15.00    147525.00CR                           

51475.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/26/19     032719 DK UB 03/26/19                     5.00    147530.00CR                           

51470.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/27/19     032819 DK UB 03/27/19                     5.00    147535.00CR                           

51465.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/27/19 032819 DK UB 03/27/19        5.00                 147530.00CR                           

51470.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/29/19     040119 DK UB 03/29/19                    20.00    147550.00CR                           

51450.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19       10.00                 147540.00CR                           

51460.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/01/19     040219 DK UB 04/01/19                    40.00    147580.00CR                           

51420.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/03/19     040419 DK UB 04/03/19                     5.00    147585.00CR                           

51415.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/03/19 040419 DK UB 04/03/19        5.00                 147580.00CR                           

51420.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/05/19     040819 DK UB 04/05/19                    50.00    147630.00CR                           

51370.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/08/19 040919 DK UB 04/08/19       15.00                 147615.00CR                           

51385.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19                    39.00    147654.00CR                           

51346.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/10/19     041119 DK UB 04/10/19                    14.00    147668.00CR                           

51332.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/11/19     041219 DK UB 04/11/19                     5.00    147673.00CR                           

51327.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/12/19     041519 DK UB 04/12/19                    10.00    147683.00CR                           

51317.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/12/19 041519 DK UB 04/12/19       10.00                 147673.00CR                           

51327.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/15/19     041619 DK UB 04/15/19                    10.00    147683.00CR                           

51317.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/16/19     041719 DK UB 04/16/19                    25.00    147708.00CR                           

51292.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/16/19 041719 DK UB 04/16/19        5.00                 147703.00CR                           

51297.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/17/19     041819 DK UB 04/17/19                     5.00    147708.00CR                           

51292.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                 16140.00    163848.00CR                           



35152.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/19/19     042319 DK UB 04/19/19                    15.00    163863.00CR                           

35137.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19                    10.00    163873.00CR                           

35127.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19                     9.00    163882.00CR                           

35118.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/24/19     042519 DK UB 04/24/19                    10.00    163892.00CR                           

35108.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/25/19     042619 DK UB 04/25/19                    14.00    163906.00CR                           

35094.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/25/19 042619 DK UB 04/25/19        5.00                 163901.00CR                           

35099.00 

10 UB - BILLING 04/30/19     050119 DK UB 04/30/19                     9.00    163910.00CR                           

35090.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/01/19     050219 DK UB 05/01/19                    20.00    163930.00CR                           

35070.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/01/19 050219 DK UB 05/01/19        5.00                 163925.00CR                           

35075.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/02/19     050319 DK UB 05/02/19                    10.00    163935.00CR                           

35065.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/03/19     050619 DK UB 05/03/19                     5.00    163940.00CR                           

35060.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/06/19     050719 DK UB 05/06/19                    10.00    163950.00CR                           

35050.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19                    30.00    163980.00CR                           

35020.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/08/19     050919 DK UB 05/08/19                     5.00    163985.00CR                           

35015.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/09/19     051019 DK UB 05/09/19                    10.00    163995.00CR                           

35005.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/10/19     051319 DK UB 05/10/19                    10.00    164005.00CR                           

34995.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19                     4.00    164009.00CR                           

34991.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/13/19     051419 DK UB 05/13/19                    10.00    164019.00CR                           

34981.00 
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11 UB - BILLING 05/14/19     051519 DK UB 05/14/19                    10.00    164029.00CR                           

34971.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/16/19     051719 DK UB 05/16/19                     5.00    164034.00CR                           

34966.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19        5.00                 164029.00CR                           

34971.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/20/19     052119 DK UB 05/20/19                     4.00    164033.00CR                           

34967.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                     5.00    164038.00CR                           

34962.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/21/19     052219 DK UB 05/21/19                    10.00    164048.00CR                           

34952.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/21/19 052219 DK UB 05/21/19        5.00                 164043.00CR                           

34957.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/24/19     052819 DK UB 05/24/19                     5.00    164048.00CR                           

34952.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                 16149.00    180197.00CR                           

18803.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/28/19     052919 DK UB 05/28/19                    10.00    180207.00CR                           

18793.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/29/19 053019 DK UB 05/29/19        5.00                 180202.00CR                           

18798.00 

11 UB - BILLING 05/30/19     053119 DK UB 05/30/19                    10.00    180212.00CR                           

18788.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/30/19 053119 DK UB 05/30/19        3.28                 180208.72CR                           

18791.28 

11 UB - BILLING 05/31/19     060319 DK UB 05/31/19                    15.00    180223.72CR                           

18776.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/03/19     060419 DK UB 06/03/19                    19.00    180242.72CR                           

18757.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/04/19     060519 DK UB 06/04/19                     5.00    180247.72CR                           

18752.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/05/19     060619 DK UB 06/05/19                    10.00    180257.72CR                           

18742.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/06/19     060719 DK UB 06/06/19                     5.00    180262.72CR                           

18737.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/07/19     061019 DK UB 06/07/19                    10.00    180272.72CR                           

18727.28 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/07/19 061019 DK UB 06/07/19        5.00                 180267.72CR                           

18732.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/10/19     061119 DK UB 06/10/19                    10.00    180277.72CR                           

18722.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/11/19     061219 DK UB 06/11/19                    19.00    180296.72CR                           

18703.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/12/19     061319 DK UB 06/12/19                     5.00    180301.72CR                           

18698.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19                    14.00    180315.72CR                           

18684.28 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19                     5.00    180320.72CR                           

18679.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/18/19     061919 DK UB 06/18/19                    25.00    180345.72CR                           

18654.28 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/18/19 061919 DK UB 06/18/19        5.00                 180340.72CR                           

18659.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/19/19     062019 DK UB 06/19/19                     5.00    180345.72CR                           

18654.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                 16168.00    196513.72CR                            



2486.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/20/19     062419 DK UB 06/20/19                     5.00    196518.72CR                            

2481.28 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19       15.00                 196503.72CR                            

2496.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/24/19     062519 DK UB 06/24/19                    14.00    196517.72CR                            

2482.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/25/19     062619 DK UB 06/25/19                     5.00    196522.72CR                            

2477.28 

12 UB - BILLING 06/28/19     062919 DK UB 06/28/19                    14.00    196536.72CR                            

2463.28 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE                           2110.85    198647.57CR                             

352.43 

TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES                             400.28    199047.85    198647.57CR       

.00                   352.43 

 

04020 PENALTY INCOME                                                                                                 

62500.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18                    16.98        16.98CR                           

62483.02 

01 UB - PEN. ADDED 07/06/18  070918 DK UB 07/06/18                  7129.55      7146.53CR                           

55353.47 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18      444.25                   6702.28CR                           

55797.72 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18     1620.44                   5081.84CR                           

57418.16 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/12/18 071318 DK UB 07/12/18       13.81                   5068.03CR                           

57431.97 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/16/18 071718 DK UB 07/16/18       20.00                   5048.03CR                           

57451.97 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/17/18 071818 DK UB 07/17/18                  1037.61      6085.64CR                           

56414.36 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/18/18 071918 DK UB 07/18/18                    35.00      6120.64CR                           

56379.36 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/19/18 072018 DK UB 07/19/18                   420.00      6540.64CR                           

55959.36 
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01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18       13.40                   6527.24CR                           

55972.76 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/20/18 072418 DK UB 07/20/18                    35.00      6562.24CR                           

55937.76 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18                    59.62      6621.86CR                           

55878.14 

02 UB - PEN. ADDED 08/07/18  080818 DK UB 08/07/18                  2887.63      9509.49CR                           

52990.51 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18       71.57                   9437.92CR                           

53062.08 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/10/18 081418 DK UB 08/10/18                    35.00      9472.92CR                           

53027.08 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18                  1349.53     10822.45CR                           

51677.55 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/17/18 082018 DK UB 08/17/18                   935.00     11757.45CR                           

50742.55 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/20/18 082118 DK UB 08/20/18                   160.73     11918.18CR                           

50581.82 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/21/18 082318 DK UB 08/21/18                    35.00     11953.18CR                           

50546.82 

03 UB - PEN. ADDED 09/06/18  090718 DK UB 09/06/18                  4543.23     16496.41CR                           

46003.59 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/06/18 090718 DK UB 09/06/18       19.94                  16476.47CR                           

46023.53 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/10/18 091118 DK UB 09/10/18       12.50                  16463.97CR                           

46036.03 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18                   950.27     17414.24CR                           

45085.76 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/19/18 092018 DK UB 09/19/18                   427.64     17841.88CR                           

44658.12 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/20/18 092418 DK UB 09/20/18                   105.00     17946.88CR                           

44553.12 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/24/18 092518 DK UB 09/24/18                    22.43     17969.31CR                           

44530.69 

04 UB - PEN. ADDED 10/08/18  100918 DK UB 10/08/18                  2687.76     20657.07CR                           

41842.93 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/08/18 100918 DK UB 10/08/18        4.75                  20652.32CR                           

41847.68 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/12/18 101518 DK UB 10/12/18                    21.49     20673.81CR                           

41826.19 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                  1140.00     21813.81CR                           

40686.19 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/17/18 101818 DK UB 10/17/18                   812.91     22626.72CR                           

39873.28 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18                     7.47     22634.19CR                           

39865.81 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/18/18 102218 DK UB 10/18/18                   140.00     22774.19CR                           

39725.81 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/22/18 102318 DK UB 10/22/18                   105.00     22879.19CR                           

39620.81 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18                    48.79     22927.98CR                           

39572.02 

05 UB - PEN. ADDED 11/06/18  110718 DK UB 11/06/18                  2575.48     25503.46CR                           

36996.54 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/07/18 110818 DK UB 11/07/18                    35.00     25538.46CR                           

36961.54 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18        5.00                  25533.46CR                           



36966.54 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/09/18 111318 DK UB 11/09/18                    35.00     25568.46CR                           

36931.54 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/14/18 111518 DK UB 11/14/18       52.52                  25515.94CR                           

36984.06 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/16/18 111918 DK UB 11/16/18                  1210.00     26725.94CR                           

35774.06 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/19/18 112018 DK UB 11/19/18                   305.00     27030.94CR                           

35469.06 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/20/18 112118 DK UB 11/20/18                    70.00     27100.94CR                           

35399.06 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/26/18 112718 DK UB 11/26/18         .16                  27100.78CR                           

35399.22 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/21/18 112718 DK UB 11/21/18                    35.00     27135.78CR                           

35364.22 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/03/18 120418 DK UB 12/03/18                    35.00     27170.78CR                           

35329.22 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/04/18 120518 DK UB 12/04/18         .60                  27170.18CR                           

35329.82 

06 UB - PEN. ADDED 12/06/18  120718 DK UB 12/06/18                  3674.80     30844.98CR                           

31655.02 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18        3.00                  30841.98CR                           

31658.02 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18                    17.15     30859.13CR                           

31640.87 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18                   687.13     31546.26CR                           

30953.74 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/28/18 123118 DK UB 12/28/18                    35.00     31581.26CR                           

30918.74 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/27/18 123118 DK UB 12/27/18                    70.00     31651.26CR                           

30848.74 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/26/18 123118 DK UB 12/26/18                   140.00     31791.26CR                           

30708.74 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/02/19 010319 DK UB 01/02/19                    70.00     31861.26CR                           

30638.74 

07 UB - PEN. ADDED 01/08/19  010919 DK UB 01/08/19                  2447.37     34308.63CR                           

28191.37 
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07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/08/19 010919 DK UB 01/08/19       17.08                  34291.55CR                           

28208.45 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19       20.00                  34271.55CR                           

28228.45 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19        4.70                  34266.85CR                           

28233.15 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19       31.29                  34235.56CR                           

28264.44 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/16/19 011719 DK UB 01/16/19                  1320.00     35555.56CR                           

26944.44 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/17/19 011819 DK UB 01/17/19       50.00                  35505.56CR                           

26994.44 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/18/19 012219 DK UB 01/18/19                   175.00     35680.56CR                           

26819.44 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/22/19 012319 DK UB 01/22/19                    35.00     35715.56CR                           

26784.44 

08 UB - PEN. ADDED 02/06/19  020719 DK UB 02/06/19                  3372.36     39087.92CR                           

23412.08 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/06/19 020719 DK UB 02/06/19      182.26                  38905.66CR                           

23594.34 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/08/19 021119 DK UB 02/08/19        2.78                  38902.88CR                           

23597.12 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19         .03                  38902.85CR                           

23597.15 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                   700.00     39602.85CR                           

22897.15 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/20/19 022119 DK UB 02/20/19                   232.15     39835.00CR                           

22665.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19                    35.00     39870.00CR                           

22630.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/21/19 022519 DK UB 02/21/19                   105.00     39975.00CR                           

22525.00 

09 UB - PEN. ADDED 03/07/19  030819 DK UB 03/07/19                  3601.29     43576.29CR                           

18923.71 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/07/19 030819 DK UB 03/07/19        2.26                  43574.03CR                           

18925.97 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/08/19 031119 DK UB 03/08/19       15.87                  43558.16CR                           

18941.84 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/15/19 031819 DK UB 03/15/19        3.70                  43554.46CR                           

18945.54 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19                   968.71     44523.17CR                           

17976.83 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/19/19 032019 DK UB 03/19/19                   595.00     45118.17CR                           

17381.83 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/20/19 032519 DK UB 03/20/19                    70.00     45188.17CR                           

17311.83 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/28/19 032919 DK UB 03/28/19        2.57                  45185.60CR                           

17314.40 

10 UB - PEN. ADDED 04/08/19  040919 DK UB 04/08/19                  2229.14     47414.74CR                           

15085.26 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/09/19 041019 DK UB 04/09/19        6.41                  47408.33CR                           

15091.67 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/16/19 041719 DK UB 04/16/19                  1118.82     48527.15CR                           

13972.85 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/17/19 041819 DK UB 04/17/19                   630.00     49157.15CR                           

13342.85 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/18/19 042319 DK UB 04/18/19                    35.00     49192.15CR                           



13307.85 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/23/19 042419 DK UB 04/23/19                    10.00     49202.15CR                           

13297.85 

11 UB - PEN. ADDED 05/07/19  050819 DK UB 05/07/19                  2743.75     51945.90CR                           

10554.10 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19        5.30                  51940.60CR                           

10559.40 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19                  1400.00     53340.60CR                            

9159.40 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/17/19 052019 DK UB 05/17/19                   455.00     53795.60CR                            

8704.40 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                   113.12     53908.72CR                            

8591.28 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/21/19 052219 DK UB 05/21/19       10.22                  53898.50CR                            

8601.50 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/22/19 052819 DK UB 05/22/19                    35.00     53933.50CR                            

8566.50 

12 UB - PEN. ADDED 06/06/19  060719 DK UB 06/06/19                  3378.31     57311.81CR                            

5188.19 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/06/19 060719 DK UB 06/06/19        9.09                  57302.72CR                            

5197.28 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/07/19 061019 DK UB 06/07/19       21.91                  57280.81CR                            

5219.19 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/11/19 061219 DK UB 06/11/19      190.71                  57090.10CR                            

5409.90 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/18/19 061919 DK UB 06/18/19                   940.00     58030.10CR                            

4469.90 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/19/19 062019 DK UB 06/19/19                   503.07     58533.17CR                            

3966.83 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19        6.72                  58526.45CR                            

3973.55 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/20/19 062419 DK UB 06/20/19                    35.00     58561.45CR                            

3938.55 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/24/19 062519 DK UB 06/24/19                    70.00     58631.45CR                            

3868.55 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/26/19 062719 DK UB 06/26/19                    35.00     58666.45CR                            

3833.55 
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12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19                    35.00     58701.45CR                            

3798.55 

TOTAL PENALTY INCOME                                   2864.84     61566.29     58701.45CR       

.00                  3798.55 

 

04030 SALE OF STORES                                                                                                 

12000.00 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                            366.92       366.92CR                           

11633.08 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                           1223.09      1590.01CR                           

10409.99 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                            354.10      1944.11CR                           

10055.89 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                           1180.38      3124.49CR                            

8875.51 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                           1204.37      4328.86CR                            

7671.14 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                           4080.66      8409.52CR                            

3590.48 

05 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 113018 GJ JE                            232.49      8642.01CR                            

3357.99 

05 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 113018 GJ JE                            774.93      9416.94CR                            

2583.06 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                            280.73-     9136.21CR                            

2863.79 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                            935.80-     8200.41CR                            

3799.59 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE                             69.82      8270.23CR                            

3729.77 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE                            232.74      8502.97CR                            

3497.03 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            243.67      8746.64CR                            

3253.36 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            857.81      9604.45CR                            

2395.55 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                            474.62     10079.07CR                            

1920.93 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                           1582.05     11661.12CR                             

338.88 

TOTAL SALE OF STORES                                       .00     11661.12     11661.12CR       

.00                   338.88 

 

04040 LABOR SALES 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                            700.00       700.00CR                             

700.00CR 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                            450.00      1150.00CR                            

1150.00CR 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                           2050.00      3200.00CR                            

3200.00CR 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                            625.00      3825.00CR                            

3825.00CR 

07 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 013119 GJ JE                             50.00      3875.00CR                            

3875.00CR 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE                            400.00      4275.00CR                            

4275.00CR 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            650.00      4925.00CR                            

4925.00CR 



10 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 043019 GJ JE                            250.00      5175.00CR                            

5175.00CR 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                           1025.00      6200.00CR                            

6200.00CR 

TOTAL LABOR SALES                                          .00      6200.00      6200.00CR       

.00                  6200.00CR 

 

04046 BANK CUSTOMER ACH FEE                                                                                           

1000.00 

01 UB - BILLING 07/09/18     071018 DK UB 07/09/18                      .15          .15CR                             

999.85 

01 UB - BILLING 07/12/18     071318 DK UB 07/12/18                      .15          .30CR                             

999.70 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/13/18 071618 DK UB 07/13/18        5.00                      4.70                              

1004.70 

01 UB - BILLING 07/16/18     071718 DK UB 07/16/18                      .15         4.55                              

1004.55 

01 UB - BILLING 07/18/18     071918 DK UB 07/18/18                      .30         4.25                              

1004.25 

01 UB - BILLING 07/22/18     072418 DK UB 07/22/18                      .45         3.80                              

1003.80 

01 UB - BILLING 07/20/18     072418 DK UB 07/20/18                   112.65       108.85CR                             

891.15 

01 UB - BILLING 07/24/18     072518 DK UB 07/24/18                      .15       109.00CR                             

891.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/24/18 072518 DK UB 07/24/18         .30                    108.70CR                             

891.30 

01 UB - BILLING 07/31/18     080118 DK UB 07/31/18                      .15       108.85CR                             

891.15 

02 UB - BILLING 08/07/18     080818 DK UB 08/07/18                      .15       109.00CR                             

891.00 

02 UB - BILLING 08/14/18     081518 DK UB 08/14/18                      .30       109.30CR                             

890.70 
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02 UB - BILLING 08/17/18     082018 DK UB 08/17/18                      .15       109.45CR                             

890.55 

02 UB - BILLING 08/22/18     082318 DK UB 08/22/18                   112.65       222.10CR                             

777.90 

02 UB - BILLING 08/29/18     083018 DK UB 08/29/18                      .15       222.25CR                             

777.75 

03 UB - BILLING 09/04/18     090518 DK UB 09/04/18                      .45       222.70CR                             

777.30 

03 UB - BILLING 09/18/18     091918 DK UB 09/18/18                      .15       222.85CR                             

777.15 

03 UB - BILLING 09/21/18     092418 DK UB 09/21/18                   114.30       337.15CR                             

662.85 

03 UB - BILLING 09/28/18     100118 DK UB 09/28/18                      .15       337.30CR                             

662.70 

04 UB - BILLING 10/01/18     100218 DK UB 10/01/18                      .15       337.45CR                             

662.55 

04 UB - BILLING 10/02/18     100318 DK UB 10/02/18                      .15       337.60CR                             

662.40 

04 UB - BILLING 10/08/18     100918 DK UB 10/08/18                      .15       337.75CR                             

662.25 

04 UB - BILLING 10/12/18     101518 DK UB 10/12/18                      .15       337.90CR                             

662.10 

04 UB - BILLING 10/22/18     102318 DK UB 10/22/18                   114.75       452.65CR                             

547.35 

04 UB - BILLING 10/24/18     102518 DK UB 10/24/18                      .15       452.80CR                             

547.20 

04 UB - BILLING 10/29/18     103018 DK UB 10/29/18                      .15       452.95CR                             

547.05 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18         .30                    452.65CR                             

547.35 

05 UB - BILLING 10/31/18     110118 DK UB 10/31/18                      .30       452.95CR                             

547.05 

05 UB - BILLING 11/02/18     110518 DK UB 11/02/18                      .15       453.10CR                             

546.90 

05 UB - BILLING 11/15/18     111618 DK UB 11/15/18                      .15       453.25CR                             

546.75 

05 UB - BILLING 11/16/18     111918 DK UB 11/16/18                      .30       453.55CR                             

546.45 

05 UB - BILLING 11/20/18     112118 DK UB 11/20/18                      .15       453.70CR                             

546.30 

05 UB - BILLING 11/21/18     112718 DK UB 11/21/18                   115.50       569.20CR                             

430.80 

05 UB - BILLING 11/27/18     112818 DK UB 11/27/18                      .15       569.35CR                             

430.65 

05 UB - BILLING 11/28/18     112918 DK UB 11/28/18                      .15       569.50CR                             

430.50 

05 UB - BILLING 11/29/18     113018 DK UB 11/29/18                      .15       569.65CR                             

430.35 

06 UB - BILLING 12/06/18     120718 DK UB 12/06/18                      .30       569.95CR                             

430.05 

06 UB - BILLING 12/14/18     121718 DK UB 12/14/18                      .15       570.10CR                             

429.90 

06 UB - BILLING 12/20/18     122118 DK UB 12/20/18                   115.95       686.05CR                             

313.95 

06 UB - BILLING 12/26/18     123118 DK UB 12/26/18                      .15       686.20CR                             

313.80 

07 UB - BILLING 01/17/19     011819 DK UB 01/17/19                      .15       686.35CR                             



313.65 

07 UB - BILLING 01/22/19     012319 DK UB 01/22/19                   117.15       803.50CR                             

196.50 

08 UB - BILLING 02/01/19     020419 DK UB 02/01/19                      .45       803.95CR                             

196.05 

08 UB - BILLING 02/19/19     022019 DK UB 02/19/19                      .15       804.10CR                             

195.90 

08 UB - BILLING 02/20/19     022119 DK UB 02/20/19                      .15       804.25CR                             

195.75 

08 UB - BILLING 02/22/19     022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   117.45       921.70CR                              

78.30 

09 UB - BILLING 03/15/19     031819 DK UB 03/15/19                      .30       922.00CR                              

78.00 

09 UB - BILLING 03/22/19     032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   118.65      1040.65CR                              

40.65CR 

09 UB - BILLING 03/25/19     032619 DK UB 03/25/19                      .15      1040.80CR                              

40.80CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/01/19     040219 DK UB 04/01/19                      .75      1041.55CR                              

41.55CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/05/19     040819 DK UB 04/05/19                      .15      1041.70CR                              

41.70CR 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/05/19 040819 DK UB 04/05/19         .15                   1041.55CR                              

41.55CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/09/19     041019 DK UB 04/09/19                      .15      1041.70CR                              

41.70CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/10/19     041119 DK UB 04/10/19                      .30      1042.00CR                              

42.00CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/15/19     041619 DK UB 04/15/19                      .15      1042.15CR                              

42.15CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/17/19     041819 DK UB 04/17/19                      .15      1042.30CR                              

42.30CR 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/17/19 041819 DK UB 04/17/19         .15                   1042.15CR                              

42.15CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/22/19     042319 DK UB 04/22/19                   117.75      1159.90CR                             

159.90CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/19/19     042319 DK UB 04/19/19                      .15      1160.05CR                             

160.05CR 
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10 UB - BILLING 04/18/19     042319 DK UB 04/18/19                      .30      1160.35CR                             

160.35CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/23/19     042419 DK UB 04/23/19                      .15      1160.50CR                             

160.50CR 

10 UB - BILLING 04/24/19     042519 DK UB 04/24/19                      .15      1160.65CR                             

160.65CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/01/19     050219 DK UB 05/01/19                      .15      1160.80CR                             

160.80CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/07/19     050819 DK UB 05/07/19                      .45      1161.25CR                             

161.25CR 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19                      .15      1161.40CR                             

161.40CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/14/19     051519 DK UB 05/14/19                      .15      1161.55CR                             

161.55CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/22/19     052819 DK UB 05/22/19                   118.80      1280.35CR                             

280.35CR 

11 UB - BILLING 05/31/19     060319 DK UB 05/31/19                      .15      1280.50CR                             

280.50CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/10/19     061119 DK UB 06/10/19                      .15      1280.65CR                             

280.65CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/17/19     061819 DK UB 06/17/19                      .15      1280.80CR                             

280.80CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19                      .15      1280.95CR                             

280.95CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/18/19     061919 DK UB 06/18/19                      .15      1281.10CR                             

281.10CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/21/19     062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   119.25      1400.35CR                             

400.35CR 

12 UB - BILLING 06/20/19     062419 DK UB 06/20/19                      .15      1400.50CR                             

400.50CR 

13 ADJ ENTRY-UNBILLED RECEIV 072319 GJ JE                              2.59      1403.09CR                             

403.09CR 

TOTAL BANK CUSTOMER ACH FEE                               5.90      1408.99      1403.09CR       

.00                   403.09CR 

 

04050 EQUIPMENT RENTAL INCOME 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                            330.00       330.00CR                             

330.00CR 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                            400.00       730.00CR                             

730.00CR 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                           1212.50      1942.50CR                            

1942.50CR 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                            607.50      2550.00CR                            

2550.00CR 

07 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 013119 GJ JE                            100.00      2650.00CR                            

2650.00CR 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE                            200.00      2850.00CR                            

2850.00CR 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            300.00      3150.00CR                            

3150.00CR 

10 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 043019 GJ JE                            300.00      3450.00CR                            

3450.00CR 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                            977.50      4427.50CR                            

4427.50CR 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL INCOME                              .00      4427.50      4427.50CR       

.00                  4427.50CR 

 



04065 INTEREST INCOME                                                                                                 

2000.00 

01 PASSBOOK INTEREST         073118 GJ JE                             15.55        15.55CR                            

1984.45 

02 PASSBOOK INTEREST         083118 GJ JE                             15.65        31.20CR                            

1968.80 

03 PASSBOOK INTEREST         093018 GJ JE                             14.87        46.07CR                            

1953.93 

04 PASSBOOK INTEREST         103118 GJ JE                             18.09        64.16CR                            

1935.84 

05 PASSBOOK INTEREST         113018 GJ JE                             16.10        80.26CR                            

1919.74 

06 PASSBOOK INTEREST         123118 GJ JE                             12.88        93.14CR                            

1906.86 

07 PASSBOOK INTEREST         013119 GJ JE                             12.85       105.99CR                            

1894.01 

08 PASSBOOK INTEREST         022819 GJ JE                             11.89       117.88CR                            

1882.12 

09 PASSBOOK INTEREST         033119 GJ JE                             12.95       130.83CR                            

1869.17 

10 PASSBOOK INTEREST         043019 GJ JE                             14.80       145.63CR                            

1854.37 

11 PASSBOOK INTEREST         053119 GJ JE                             15.03       160.66CR                            

1839.34 

13 PASSBOOK INTEREST         063019 GJ JE                             13.77       174.43CR                            

1825.57 

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME                                      .00       174.43       174.43CR       

.00                  1825.57 

 

04080 SERV CHG & CONNECT FEES                                                                                        

18500.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/02/18 070318 DK UB 07/02/18                    35.00        35.00CR                           

18465.00 
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01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/03/18 070518 DK UB 07/03/18                    50.00        85.00CR                           

18415.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/06/18 070918 DK UB 07/06/18                    50.00       135.00CR                           

18365.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/09/18 071018 DK UB 07/09/18                   100.00       235.00CR                           

18265.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/11/18 071218 DK UB 07/11/18                    50.00       285.00CR                           

18215.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/12/18 071318 DK UB 07/12/18                    50.00       335.00CR                           

18165.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/13/18 071618 DK UB 07/13/18                   100.00       435.00CR                           

18065.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/18/18 071918 DK UB 07/18/18                   100.00       535.00CR                           

17965.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/23/18 072418 DK UB 07/23/18                    50.00       585.00CR                           

17915.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/24/18 072518 DK UB 07/24/18                   100.00       685.00CR                           

17815.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/25/18 072618 DK UB 07/25/18                    35.00       720.00CR                           

17780.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/26/18 072718 DK UB 07/26/18                    50.00       770.00CR                           

17730.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/27/18 073018 DK UB 07/27/18                   150.00       920.00CR                           

17580.00 

01 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 07/31/18 080118 DK UB 07/31/18                   100.00      1020.00CR                           

17480.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/01/18 080218 DK UB 08/01/18                   200.00      1220.00CR                           

17280.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/02/18 080318 DK UB 08/02/18                   150.00      1370.00CR                           

17130.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/03/18 080618 DK UB 08/03/18                   200.00      1570.00CR                           

16930.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/06/18 080718 DK UB 08/06/18                   100.00      1670.00CR                           

16830.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/07/18 080818 DK UB 08/07/18                   100.00      1770.00CR                           

16730.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/13/18 081418 DK UB 08/13/18                    50.00      1820.00CR                           

16680.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/09/18 081418 DK UB 08/09/18                    50.00      1870.00CR                           

16630.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/14/18 081518 DK UB 08/14/18                   100.00      1970.00CR                           

16530.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/15/18 081618 DK UB 08/15/18                   150.00      2120.00CR                           

16380.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/16/18 081718 DK UB 08/16/18                   150.00      2270.00CR                           

16230.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/17/18 082018 DK UB 08/17/18                   100.00      2370.00CR                           

16130.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/20/18 082118 DK UB 08/20/18                   150.00      2520.00CR                           

15980.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/22/18 082318 DK UB 08/22/18                    50.00      2570.00CR                           

15930.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/21/18 082318 DK UB 08/21/18                   150.00      2720.00CR                           

15780.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/24/18 082718 DK UB 08/24/18                    50.00      2770.00CR                           

15730.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/27/18 082818 DK UB 08/27/18                   100.00      2870.00CR                           



15630.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/28/18 082918 DK UB 08/28/18                    50.00      2920.00CR                           

15580.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/29/18 083018 DK UB 08/29/18                   150.00      3070.00CR                           

15430.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/30/18 083118 DK UB 08/30/18                    50.00      3120.00CR                           

15380.00 

02 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 08/31/18 090418 DK UB 08/31/18                   150.00      3270.00CR                           

15230.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/04/18 090518 DK UB 09/04/18                   150.00      3420.00CR                           

15080.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/05/18 090618 DK UB 09/05/18                   150.00      3570.00CR                           

14930.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/06/18 090718 DK UB 09/06/18                   100.00      3670.00CR                           

14830.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/07/18 091018 DK UB 09/07/18                    35.00      3705.00CR                           

14795.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/10/18 091118 DK UB 09/10/18                    35.00      3740.00CR                           

14760.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/12/18 091318 DK UB 09/12/18                    50.00      3790.00CR                           

14710.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/13/18 091418 DK UB 09/13/18                   150.00      3940.00CR                           

14560.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/14/18 091718 DK UB 09/14/18                   100.00      4040.00CR                           

14460.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/17/18 091818 DK UB 09/17/18                    50.00      4090.00CR                           

14410.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/18/18 091918 DK UB 09/18/18                   135.00      4225.00CR                           

14275.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/19/18 092018 DK UB 09/19/18                   100.00      4325.00CR                           

14175.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/21/18 092418 DK UB 09/21/18                   100.00      4425.00CR                           

14075.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/20/18 092418 DK UB 09/20/18                    50.00      4475.00CR                           

14025.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/24/18 092518 DK UB 09/24/18                   100.00      4575.00CR                           

13925.00 
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03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/26/18 092718 DK UB 09/26/18                    50.00      4625.00CR                           

13875.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/27/18 092818 DK UB 09/27/18      150.00                   4475.00CR                           

14025.00 

03 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 09/28/18 100118 DK UB 09/28/18                   185.00      4660.00CR                           

13840.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/01/18 100218 DK UB 10/01/18                   150.00      4810.00CR                           

13690.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/02/18 100318 DK UB 10/02/18                   150.00      4960.00CR                           

13540.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/03/18 100418 DK UB 10/03/18                   200.00      5160.00CR                           

13340.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/04/18 100518 DK UB 10/04/18                    50.00      5210.00CR                           

13290.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/05/18 100818 DK UB 10/05/18                    50.00      5260.00CR                           

13240.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/08/18 100918 DK UB 10/08/18                   100.00      5360.00CR                           

13140.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/09/18 101018 DK UB 10/09/18                   100.00      5460.00CR                           

13040.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/10/18 101118 DK UB 10/10/18                    50.00      5510.00CR                           

12990.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/12/18 101518 DK UB 10/12/18                   150.00      5660.00CR                           

12840.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/15/18 101618 DK UB 10/15/18                   120.00      5780.00CR                           

12720.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/16/18 101718 DK UB 10/16/18                   150.00      5930.00CR                           

12570.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/17/18 101818 DK UB 10/17/18                    70.00      6000.00CR                           

12500.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/19/18 102218 DK UB 10/19/18                   150.00      6150.00CR                           

12350.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/22/18 102318 DK UB 10/22/18                    50.00      6200.00CR                           

12300.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/23/18 102418 DK UB 10/23/18                    50.00      6250.00CR                           

12250.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/24/18 102518 DK UB 10/24/18                    50.00      6300.00CR                           

12200.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/25/18 102618 DK UB 10/25/18                    50.00      6350.00CR                           

12150.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/26/18 102918 DK UB 10/26/18                   150.00      6500.00CR                           

12000.00 

04 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 10/29/18 103018 DK UB 10/29/18                   135.00      6635.00CR                           

11865.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/01/18 110218 DK UB 11/01/18                    50.00      6685.00CR                           

11815.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/02/18 110518 DK UB 11/02/18                   250.00      6935.00CR                           

11565.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/05/18 110618 DK UB 11/05/18                   150.00      7085.00CR                           

11415.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/06/18 110718 DK UB 11/06/18                    50.00      7135.00CR                           

11365.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/07/18 110818 DK UB 11/07/18                    50.00      7185.00CR                           

11315.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/08/18 110918 DK UB 11/08/18                    50.00      7235.00CR                           

11265.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/09/18 111318 DK UB 11/09/18                   250.00      7485.00CR                           



11015.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/13/18 111418 DK UB 11/13/18                   100.00      7585.00CR                           

10915.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/15/18 111618 DK UB 11/15/18                    50.00      7635.00CR                           

10865.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/16/18 111918 DK UB 11/16/18                   100.00      7735.00CR                           

10765.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/19/18 112018 DK UB 11/19/18                   100.00      7835.00CR                           

10665.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/20/18 112118 DK UB 11/20/18                   100.00      7935.00CR                           

10565.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/26/18 112718 DK UB 11/26/18                    50.00      7985.00CR                           

10515.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/21/18 112718 DK UB 11/21/18                    50.00      8035.00CR                           

10465.00 

05 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 11/30/18 120318 DK UB 11/30/18                   200.00      8235.00CR                           

10265.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/04/18 120518 DK UB 12/04/18                   200.00      8435.00CR                           

10065.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/05/18 120618 DK UB 12/05/18                    50.00      8485.00CR                           

10015.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/06/18 120718 DK UB 12/06/18                    50.00      8535.00CR                            

9965.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/07/18 121018 DK UB 12/07/18                    50.00      8585.00CR                            

9915.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/10/18 121118 DK UB 12/10/18                   100.00      8685.00CR                            

9815.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/11/18 121218 DK UB 12/11/18                   100.00      8785.00CR                            

9715.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/14/18 121718 DK UB 12/14/18                    50.00      8835.00CR                            

9665.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/17/18 121818 DK UB 12/17/18                    50.00      8885.00CR                            

9615.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/18/18 121918 DK UB 12/18/18                    50.00      8935.00CR                            

9565.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/19/18 122018 DK UB 12/19/18                    50.00      8985.00CR                            

9515.00 
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06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/20/18 122118 DK UB 12/20/18                    50.00      9035.00CR                            

9465.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/28/18 123118 DK UB 12/28/18                   150.00      9185.00CR                            

9315.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/27/18 123118 DK UB 12/27/18                   200.00      9385.00CR                            

9115.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/26/18 123118 DK UB 12/26/18                    50.00      9435.00CR                            

9065.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/21/18 123118 DK UB 12/21/18                    50.00      9485.00CR                            

9015.00 

06 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 12/31/18 010219 DK UB 12/31/18                    50.00      9535.00CR                            

8965.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/02/19 010319 DK UB 01/02/19                    50.00      9585.00CR                            

8915.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/04/19 010719 DK UB 01/04/19                    50.00      9635.00CR                            

8865.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/07/19 010819 DK UB 01/07/19                    50.00      9685.00CR                            

8815.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/11/19 011419 DK UB 01/11/19                    50.00      9735.00CR                            

8765.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/14/19 011519 DK UB 01/14/19                    50.00      9785.00CR                            

8715.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/15/19 011619 DK UB 01/15/19                    50.00      9835.00CR                            

8665.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/18/19 012219 DK UB 01/18/19                    50.00      9885.00CR                            

8615.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/22/19 012319 DK UB 01/22/19                   250.00     10135.00CR                            

8365.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/29/19 013119 DK UB 01/29/19                    50.00     10185.00CR                            

8315.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/28/19 013119 DK UB 01/28/19                    50.00     10235.00CR                            

8265.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/25/19 013119 DK UB 01/25/19                   150.00     10385.00CR                            

8115.00 

07 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 01/31/19 020119 DK UB 01/31/19                   100.00     10485.00CR                            

8015.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/26/19 022718 DK UB 02/26/19                   200.00     10685.00CR                            

7815.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/01/19 020419 DK UB 02/01/19                   150.00     10835.00CR                            

7665.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/04/19 020519 DK UB 02/04/19                   100.00     10935.00CR                            

7565.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/07/19 020819 DK UB 02/07/19                   150.00     11085.00CR                            

7415.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/08/19 021119 DK UB 02/08/19                    50.00     11135.00CR                            

7365.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/11/19 021219 DK UB 02/11/19                    50.00     11185.00CR                            

7315.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/14/19 021519 DK UB 02/14/19                    50.00     11235.00CR                            

7265.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/15/19 021919 DK UB 02/15/19                    50.00     11285.00CR                            

7215.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/19/19 022019 DK UB 02/19/19                   385.00     11670.00CR                            

6830.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/22/19 022519 DK UB 02/22/19                   150.00     11820.00CR                            

6680.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/25/19 022719 DK UB 02/25/19       50.00                  11770.00CR                            



6730.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/27/19 022819 DK UB 02/27/19                    85.00     11855.00CR                            

6645.00 

08 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 02/28/19 030119 DK UB 02/28/19                   150.00     12005.00CR                            

6495.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/01/19 030419 DK UB 03/01/19                   200.00     12205.00CR                            

6295.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/04/19 030519 DK UB 03/04/19                   300.00     12505.00CR                            

5995.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/05/19 030619 DK UB 03/05/19                   185.00     12690.00CR                            

5810.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/06/19 030719 DK UB 03/06/19                   100.00     12790.00CR                            

5710.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/07/19 030819 DK UB 03/07/19                   100.00     12890.00CR                            

5610.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/08/19 031119 DK UB 03/08/19                   150.00     13040.00CR                            

5460.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/11/19 031219 DK UB 03/11/19                    50.00     13090.00CR                            

5410.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/12/19 031319 DK UB 03/12/19                   100.00     13190.00CR                            

5310.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/13/19 031419 DK UB 03/13/19                    50.00     13240.00CR                            

5260.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/14/19 031519 DK UB 03/14/19                    50.00     13290.00CR                            

5210.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/15/19 031819 DK UB 03/15/19                    50.00     13340.00CR                            

5160.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/18/19 031919 DK UB 03/18/19                   250.00     13590.00CR                            

4910.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/19/19 032019 DK UB 03/19/19                   100.00     13690.00CR                            

4810.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/22/19 032519 DK UB 03/22/19                   200.00     13890.00CR                            

4610.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/20/19 032519 DK UB 03/20/19                   100.00     13990.00CR                            

4510.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/25/19 032619 DK UB 03/25/19                   100.00     14090.00CR                            

4410.00 
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09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/26/19 032719 DK UB 03/26/19                    50.00     14140.00CR                            

4360.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/27/19 032819 DK UB 03/27/19                    50.00     14190.00CR                            

4310.00 

09 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 03/29/19 040119 DK UB 03/29/19                    50.00     14240.00CR                            

4260.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/01/19 040219 DK UB 04/01/19                   450.00     14690.00CR                            

3810.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/03/19 040419 DK UB 04/03/19                   100.00     14790.00CR                            

3710.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/04/19 040519 DK UB 04/04/19                   150.00     14940.00CR                            

3560.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/05/19 040819 DK UB 04/05/19                   150.00     15090.00CR                            

3410.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/08/19 040919 DK UB 04/08/19                   150.00     15240.00CR                            

3260.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/09/19 041019 DK UB 04/09/19                   100.00     15340.00CR                            

3160.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/10/19 041119 DK UB 04/10/19                   150.00     15490.00CR                            

3010.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/11/19 041219 DK UB 04/11/19                   100.00     15590.00CR                            

2910.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/12/19 041519 DK UB 04/12/19                    50.00     15640.00CR                            

2860.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/15/19 041619 DK UB 04/15/19                   100.00     15740.00CR                            

2760.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/16/19 041719 DK UB 04/16/19                    50.00     15790.00CR                            

2710.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/17/19 041819 DK UB 04/17/19                   100.00     15890.00CR                            

2610.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/22/19 042319 DK UB 04/22/19                    50.00     15940.00CR                            

2560.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/19/19 042319 DK UB 04/19/19                   100.00     16040.00CR                            

2460.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/18/19 042319 DK UB 04/18/19                    50.00     16090.00CR                            

2410.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/23/19 042419 DK UB 04/23/19                   250.00     16340.00CR                            

2160.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/25/19 042619 DK UB 04/25/19                   100.00     16440.00CR                            

2060.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/26/19 042919 DK UB 04/26/19                    50.00     16490.00CR                            

2010.00 

10 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 04/30/19 050119 DK UB 04/30/19                    50.00     16540.00CR                            

1960.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/01/19 050219 DK UB 05/01/19                   150.00     16690.00CR                            

1810.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/02/19 050319 DK UB 05/02/19                   100.00     16790.00CR                            

1710.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/03/19 050619 DK UB 05/03/19                    50.00     16840.00CR                            

1660.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/06/19 050719 DK UB 05/06/19                    50.00     16890.00CR                            

1610.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/07/19 050819 DK UB 05/07/19                   200.00     17090.00CR                            

1410.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/08/19 050919 DK UB 05/08/19                   150.00     17240.00CR                            

1260.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/09/19 051019 DK UB 05/09/19                   100.00     17340.00CR                            



1160.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/10/19 051319 DK UB 05/10/19                   100.00     17440.00CR                            

1060.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/14/19 051519 DK UB 05/14/19                   200.00     17640.00CR                             

860.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/15/19 051619 DK UB 05/15/19                   100.00     17740.00CR                             

760.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/16/19 051719 DK UB 05/16/19                    50.00     17790.00CR                             

710.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/17/19 052019 DK UB 05/17/19                   100.00     17890.00CR                             

610.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/20/19 052119 DK UB 05/20/19                   150.00     18040.00CR                             

460.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/21/19 052219 DK UB 05/21/19                   100.00     18140.00CR                             

360.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/24/19 052819 DK UB 05/24/19                   100.00     18240.00CR                             

260.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/28/19 052919 DK UB 05/28/19                   250.00     18490.00CR                              

10.00 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/30/19 053119 DK UB 05/30/19                    50.00     18540.00CR                              

40.00CR 

11 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 05/31/19 060319 DK UB 05/31/19                   150.00     18690.00CR                             

190.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/04/19 060519 DK UB 06/04/19                   100.00     18790.00CR                             

290.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/07/19 061019 DK UB 06/07/19                   150.00     18940.00CR                             

440.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/10/19 061119 DK UB 06/10/19                   150.00     19090.00CR                             

590.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/11/19 061219 DK UB 06/11/19                   350.00     19440.00CR                             

940.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/12/19 061319 DK UB 06/12/19                   100.00     19540.00CR                            

1040.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/13/19 061419 DK UB 06/13/19                    50.00     19590.00CR                            

1090.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/17/19 061819 DK UB 06/17/19                   185.00     19775.00CR                            

1275.00CR 
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12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/18/19 061919 DK UB 06/18/19                   250.00     20025.00CR                            

1525.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/21/19 062419 DK UB 06/21/19                   150.00     20175.00CR                            

1675.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/20/19 062419 DK UB 06/20/19                    50.00     20225.00CR                            

1725.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/24/19 062519 DK UB 06/24/19                   150.00     20375.00CR                            

1875.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/25/19 062619 DK UB 06/25/19                    50.00     20425.00CR                            

1925.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/27/19 062819 DK UB 06/27/19                    50.00     20475.00CR                            

1975.00CR 

12 UB - ADJUSTMENTS 06/28/19 062919 DK UB 06/28/19                   100.00     20575.00CR                            

2075.00CR 

TOTAL SERV CHG & CONNECT FEES                           200.00     20775.00     20575.00CR       

.00                  2075.00CR 

 

04082 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME - GE                                                                                       

6000.00 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                            500.00       500.00CR                            

5500.00 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                            688.28      1188.28CR                            

4811.72 

07 CASH RECEIPTS             013119 GJ JE REIMB                     1345.06      2533.34CR                            

3466.66 

09 CASH RECEIPTS             033119 GJ JE REIMB                    10355.85     12889.19CR                            

6889.19CR 

10 REV VAR MISC INC ENTRIES  043019 GJ JE                            305.00     13194.19CR                            

7194.19CR 

10 REV VAR MISC INC ENTRIES  043019 GJ JE                            340.00     13534.19CR                            

7534.19CR 

10 REV VAR MISC INC ENTRIES  043019 GJ JE                            620.00     14154.19CR                            

8154.19CR 

10 CASH RECEIPTS             043019 GJ JE REIMB                     9873.79     24027.98CR                           

18027.98CR 

12 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 062719 GJ JE                            500.00     24527.98CR                           

18527.98CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PETTY CASH      062719 GJ JE                            155.86     24683.84CR                           

18683.84CR 

13 BAL GL - ACTUAL OUTSTANDI 072319 GJ JE                            552.55     25236.39CR                           

19236.39CR 

13 BAL TO ZERO AFTER PYMT EO 073019 GJ JE               475.73                  24760.66CR                           

18760.66CR 

13 REV ENTRY MADE ON 5/21    073019 GJ JE               240.00                  24520.66CR                           

18520.66CR 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRY           091019 GJ JE                           2293.81     26814.47CR                           

20814.47CR 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS INCOME - GE                         715.73     27530.20     26814.47CR       

.00                 20814.47CR 

 

04085 FARM RENTAL INCOME                                                                                             

40800.00 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                          34500.00     34500.00CR                            

6300.00 

TOTAL FARM RENTAL INCOME                                   .00     34500.00     34500.00CR       

.00                  6300.00 

 



04087 RECOVERY OF BAD DEBTS 

12 ADJ ENTRY-BAD DEBTS       062719 GJ JE              2744.88                   2744.88                              

2744.88 

TOTAL RECOVERY OF BAD DEBTS                            2744.88          .00      2744.88         

.00                  2744.88 

 

04090 DISCOUNTS TAKEN 

TOTAL DISCOUNTS TAKEN                                      .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

04095 PMT PLAN MISC INVOICES 

TOTAL PMT PLAN MISC INVOICES                               .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

04098 GRANT REVENUE 

TOTAL GRANT REVENUE                                        .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

 

 

06010 SALARIES                                                                                                      

218600.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18     4147.45                   4147.45                            

214452.55CR 
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01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18     3769.45                   7916.90                            

210683.10CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18     3699.45                  11616.35                            

206983.65CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18     3755.45                  15371.80                            

203228.20CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18     4185.25                  19557.05                            

199042.95CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18     4379.05                  23936.10                            

194663.90CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18     3819.05                  27755.15                            

190844.85CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18     3931.05                  31686.20                            

186913.80CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18     3805.05                  35491.25                            

183108.75CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18     3868.05                  39359.30                            

179240.70CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18     3987.05                  43346.35                            

175253.65CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18     4043.05                  47389.40                            

171210.60CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18     4099.05                  51488.45                            

167111.55CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18     3994.05                  55482.50                            

163117.50CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18     4267.05                  59749.55                            

158850.45CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18     3875.05                  63624.60                            

154975.40CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18     3987.05                  67611.65                            

150988.35CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18     5850.00                  73461.65                            

145138.35CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18     4148.05                  77609.70                            

140990.30CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18     1604.20                  79213.90                            

139386.10CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18     4386.05                  83599.95                            

135000.05CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18     3959.05                  87559.00                            

131041.00CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18     3875.05                  91434.05                            

127165.95CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18     4043.05                  95477.10                            

123122.90CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18     4211.05                  99688.15                            

118911.85CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18     3875.05                 103563.20                            

115036.80CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18     3875.05                 107438.25                            

111161.75CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18     3931.05                 111369.30                            

107230.70CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19     3931.05                 115300.35                            

103299.65CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19     4043.05                 119343.40                             



99256.60CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19     3763.05                 123106.45                             

95493.55CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19     3882.05                 126988.50                             

91611.50CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19     3784.05                 130772.55                             

87827.45CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19     3987.05                 134759.60                             

83840.40CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19     3819.05                 138578.65                             

80021.35CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19     3763.05                 142341.70                             

76258.30CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19     3819.05                 146160.75                             

72439.25CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19     4379.05                 150539.80                             

68060.20CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19     3763.05                 154302.85                             

64297.15CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19     4099.05                 158401.90                             

60198.10CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19     3875.05                 162276.95                             

56323.05CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19     4329.55                 166606.50                             

51993.50CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19     4217.55                 170824.05                             

47775.95CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19     3993.55                 174817.60                             

43782.40CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19     3993.55                 178811.15                             

39788.85CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19     4049.55                 182860.70                             

35739.30CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19     2171.15                 185031.85                             

33568.15CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19     4553.55                 189585.40                             

29014.60CR 
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11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19     3937.55                 193522.95                             

25077.05CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19     3993.55                 197516.50                             

21083.50CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19     4262.78                 201779.28                             

16820.72CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19     4329.55                 206108.83                             

12491.17CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19     4049.55                 210158.38                              

8441.62CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19     3937.55                 214095.93                              

4504.07CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19     4049.55                 218145.48                               

454.52CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-ACCRUED VACATIO 062719 GJ JE              1530.48                 219675.96                              

1075.96 

13 ADJ ENTRIES ACCRUED SALAR 071719 GJ JE               952.89                 220628.85                              

2028.85 

TOTAL SALARIES                                       220628.85          .00    220628.85         

.00                  2028.85 

 

06020 PAYROLL TAX                                                                                                    

16700.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      309.23                    309.23                             

16390.77CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      280.29                    589.52                             

16110.48CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      274.59                    864.11                             

15835.89CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      278.87                   1142.98                             

15557.02CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      320.16                   1463.14                             

15236.86CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      326.60                   1789.74                             

14910.26CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      283.76                   2073.50                             

14626.50CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      292.32                   2365.82                             

14334.18CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      282.68                   2648.50                             

14051.50CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      287.49                   2935.99                             

13764.01CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      296.60                   3232.59                             

13467.41CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      300.88                   3533.47                             

13166.53CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      305.18                   3838.65                             

12861.35CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      297.15                   4135.80                             

12564.20CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      318.02                   4453.82                             

12246.18CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      288.04                   4741.86                             

11958.14CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      296.60                   5038.46                             

11661.54CR 



04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      447.54                   5486.00                             

11214.00CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      308.93                   5794.93                             

10905.07CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18      122.72                   5917.65                             

10782.35CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      327.14                   6244.79                             

10455.21CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      294.47                   6539.26                             

10160.74CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      288.04                   6827.30                              

9872.70CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      309.30                   7136.60                              

9563.40CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      313.74                   7450.34                              

9249.66CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      288.04                   7738.38                              

8961.62CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      288.04                   8026.42                              

8673.58CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      292.32                   8318.74                              

8381.26CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      292.32                   8611.06                              

8088.94CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      302.86                   8913.92                              

7786.08CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      281.44                   9195.36                              

7504.64CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      290.53                   9485.89                              

7214.11CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      289.48                   9775.37                              

6924.63CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      298.56                  10073.93                              

6626.07CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      285.72                  10359.65                              

6340.35CR 
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08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      281.44                  10641.09                              

6058.91CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      285.72                  10926.81                              

5773.19CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      328.56                  11255.37                              

5444.63CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      281.42                  11536.79                              

5163.21CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      307.14                  11843.93                              

4856.07CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      290.00                  12133.93                              

4566.07CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      324.77                  12458.70                              

4241.30CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      316.21                  12774.91                              

3925.09CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      299.07                  13073.98                              

3626.02CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      299.07                  13373.05                              

3326.95CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      303.35                  13676.40                              

3023.60CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19      166.09                  13842.49                              

2857.51CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      341.93                  14184.42                              

2515.58CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      294.79                  14479.21                              

2220.79CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      299.07                  14778.28                              

1921.72CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      326.09                  15104.37                              

1595.63CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      324.77                  15429.14                              

1270.86CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      303.37                  15732.51                               

967.49CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      294.79                  16027.30                               

672.70CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      303.37                  16330.67                               

369.33CR 

TOTAL PAYROLL TAX                                     16330.67          .00     16330.67         

.00                   369.33CR 

 

06030 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                                                                                              

63800.00CR 

01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP PJ 0006470      4497.28                   4497.28                             

59302.72CR 

01 PRINCIPAL LIFE            072618 AP PJ 0006469        39.52                   4536.80                             

59263.20CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006468       288.32                   4825.12                             

58974.88CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467                    288.32      4536.80                             

59263.20CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467       288.32                   4825.12                             

58974.88CR 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP PJ 0006593      4497.28                   9322.40                             

54477.60CR 



02 PRINCIPAL LIFE            082918 AP PJ 0006590        39.52                   9361.92                             

54438.08CR 

02 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 082918 AP PJ 0006589       288.32                   9650.24                             

54149.76CR 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP PJ 0006689      4497.28                  14147.52                             

49652.48CR 

03 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 092418 AP PJ 0006683       288.32                  14435.84                             

49364.16CR 

03 PRINCIPAL LIFE            092418 AP PJ 0006682        39.52                  14475.36                             

49324.64CR 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006813      4497.28                  18972.64                             

44827.36CR 

04 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 102218 AP PJ 0006808       288.32                  19260.96                             

44539.04CR 

04 PRINCIPAL LIFE            102218 AP PJ 0006807        39.52                  19300.48                             

44499.52CR 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP PJ 0006936      4497.28                  23797.76                             

40002.24CR 

05 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 113018 AP PJ 0006927       288.32                  24086.08                             

39713.92CR 

05 PRINCIPAL LIFE            113018 AP PJ 0006926        39.52                  24125.60                             

39674.40CR 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP PJ 0007007      4497.28                  28622.88                             

35177.12CR 

06 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 121918 AP PJ 0007004       288.32                  28911.20                             

34888.80CR 

06 PRINCIPAL LIFE            121918 AP PJ 0007003        39.52                  28950.72                             

34849.28CR 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP PJ 0007167      4525.28                  33476.00                             

30324.00CR 

07 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 020119 AP PJ 0007166       288.32                  33764.32                             

30035.68CR 

07 PRINCIPAL LIFE            020119 AP PJ 0007164        39.52                  33803.84                             

29996.16CR 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP PJ 0007263      4525.28                  38329.12                             

25470.88CR 
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08 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 022719 AP PJ 0007260       288.32                  38617.44                             

25182.56CR 

08 PRINCIPAL LIFE            022719 AP PJ 0007259        39.52                  38656.96                             

25143.04CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007337      4525.28                  43182.24                             

20617.76CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                   4525.28     38656.96                             

25143.04CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330      4525.28                  43182.24                             

20617.76CR 

09 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 031919 AP PJ 0007328       288.32                  43470.56                             

20329.44CR 

09 PRINCIPAL LIFE            031919 AP PJ 0007327        39.52                  43510.08                             

20289.92CR 

10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP PJ 0007463      4525.28                  48035.36                             

15764.64CR 

10 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 041819 AP PJ 0007460       288.32                  48323.68                             

15476.32CR 

10 PRINCIPAL LIFE            041819 AP PJ 0007459        39.52                  48363.20                             

15436.80CR 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP PJ 0007625      4525.28                  52888.48                             

10911.52CR 

11 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 052819 AP PJ 0007617       288.32                  53176.80                             

10623.20CR 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            052819 AP PJ 0007616        39.52                  53216.32                             

10583.68CR 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP PJ 0007741      4525.28                  57741.60                              

6058.40CR 

12 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 062519 AP PJ 0007736       288.32                  58029.92                              

5770.08CR 

12 PRINCIPAL LIFE            062519 AP PJ 0007735        39.52                  58069.44                              

5730.56CR 

13 ADJ ENT-DENTAL & VISION P 071719 GJ JE                           1451.45     56617.99                              

7182.01CR 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                               62883.04      6265.05     56617.99         

.00                  7182.01CR 

 

06040 UNIFORMS                                                                                                         

500.00CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543       151.93                    151.93                               

348.07CR 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP PJ 0006581       592.75                    744.68                               

244.68 

07 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 012519 AP PJ 0007116       134.95                    879.63                               

379.63 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700        59.97                    939.60                               

439.60 

TOTAL UNIFORMS                                          939.60          .00       939.60         

.00                   439.60 

 

06050 TRAINING EXPENSE                                                                                                

2000.00CR 

02 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  081418 AP PJ 0006538       500.00                    500.00                              

1500.00CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543      1019.59                   1519.59                               

480.41CR 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP PJ 0006672        27.16                   1546.75                               



453.25CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       878.77                   2425.52                               

425.52 

04 MUSGOVE, TRACY            100818 AP PJ 0006746       285.58                   2711.10                               

711.10 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006774       229.00                   2940.10                               

940.10 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823       154.44                   3094.54                              

1094.54 

05 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 110718 AP PJ 0006867       169.00                   3263.54                              

1263.54 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP PJ 0006899         6.88                   3270.42                              

1270.42 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017        50.20                   3320.62                              

1320.62 

07 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 010719 AP PJ 0007082       175.00                   3495.62                              

1495.62 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114         8.43                   3504.05                              

1504.05 

10 TRACY MUSGOVE             040819 AP PJ 0007448       172.21                   3676.26                              

1676.26 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615      2352.74                   6029.00                              

4029.00 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700      1129.92                   7158.92                              

5158.92 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826       164.02                   7322.94                              

5322.94 

TOTAL TRAINING EXPENSE                                 7322.94          .00      7322.94         

.00                  5322.94 

 

06060 RETIREMENT FUNDING                                                                                             

36000.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      666.59                    666.59                             

35333.41CR 
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01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      666.59                   1333.18                             

34666.82CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      666.59                   1999.77                             

34000.23CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      666.59                   2666.36                             

33333.64CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      781.25                   3447.61                             

32552.39CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      689.53                   4137.14                             

31862.86CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      689.53                   4826.67                             

31173.33CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      689.53                   5516.20                             

30483.80CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      689.53                   6205.73                             

29794.27CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      689.53                   6895.26                             

29104.74CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      689.53                   7584.79                             

28415.21CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      689.53                   8274.32                             

27725.68CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      689.53                   8963.85                             

27036.15CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      689.53                   9653.38                             

26346.62CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      689.53                  10342.91                             

25657.09CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      689.53                  11032.44                             

24967.56CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      689.53                  11721.97                             

24278.03CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18     1026.13                  12748.10                             

23251.90CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      689.53                  13437.63                             

22562.37CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18      307.69                  13745.32                             

22254.68CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      689.53                  14434.85                             

21565.15CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      689.53                  15124.38                             

20875.62CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      689.53                  15813.91                             

20186.09CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      689.53                  16503.44                             

19496.56CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      689.53                  17192.97                             

18807.03CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      689.53                  17882.50                             

18117.50CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      689.53                  18572.03                             

17427.97CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      689.53                  19261.56                             

16738.44CR 

06 ADJ CERS EXP TO CURRENT L 123118 GJ JE              2561.49                  21823.05                             

14176.95CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      772.22                  22595.27                             



13404.73CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      772.22                  23367.49                             

12632.51CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      772.22                  24139.71                             

11860.29CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      772.22                  24911.93                             

11088.07CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      772.22                  25684.15                             

10315.85CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      772.22                  26456.37                              

9543.63CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      772.22                  27228.59                              

8771.41CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      772.22                  28000.81                              

7999.19CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      772.22                  28773.03                              

7226.97CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      772.22                  29545.25                              

6454.75CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      772.22                  30317.47                              

5682.53CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      772.22                  31089.69                              

4910.31CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      772.22                  31861.91                              

4138.09CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      785.64                  32647.55                              

3352.45CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      785.64                  33433.19                              

2566.81CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      785.64                  34218.83                              

1781.17CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      785.64                  35004.47                               

995.53CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      785.64                  35790.11                               

209.89CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19      466.36                  36256.47                               

256.47 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  100  ADMINISTRATION                     GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

201 

06000  EXPENSE 

06060  RETIREMENT FUNDING 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      785.64                  37042.11                              

1042.11 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      785.64                  37827.75                              

1827.75 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      785.64                  38613.39                              

2613.39 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      843.47                  39456.86                              

3456.86 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      785.64                  40242.50                              

4242.50 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      785.64                  41028.14                              

5028.14 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      785.64                  41813.78                              

5813.78 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      785.64                  42599.42                              

6599.42 

TOTAL RETIREMENT FUNDING                              42599.42          .00     42599.42         

.00                  6599.42 

 

06061 GASB PENSION 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE             24776.00                  24776.00                             

24776.00 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             24776.00                  49552.00                             

49552.00 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                          24776.00     24776.00                             

24776.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE              8716.00                  33492.00                             

33492.00 

TOTAL GASB PENSION                                    58268.00     24776.00     33492.00         

.00                 33492.00 

 

06062 OPEB EXPENSE 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                          10985.00     10985.00CR                           

10985.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE              7335.00                   3650.00CR                            

3650.00CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE             10985.00                   7335.00                              

7335.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE                          10011.00      2676.00CR                            

2676.00CR 

TOTAL OPEB EXPENSE                                    18320.00     20996.00      2676.00CR       

.00                  2676.00CR 

 

06070 UTILITIES                                                                                                       

8600.00CR 

01 MEDIACOM                  072318 AP PJ 0006436       113.13                    113.13                              

8486.87CR 

01 AT & T - U-VERSE          072318 AP PJ 0006427       110.60                    223.73                              

8376.27CR 

02 VERIZON WIRELESS          080718 AP PJ 0006531        51.10                    274.83                              

8325.17CR 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP PJ 0006493       329.14                    603.97                              

7996.03CR 

02 MEDIACOM                  082018 AP PJ 0006567       113.33                    717.30                              

7882.70CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543        68.21                    785.51                              

7814.49CR 



02 ATMOS ENERGY              082018 AP PJ 0006541        46.30                    831.81                              

7768.19CR 

02 AT & T - U-VERSE          082418 AP PJ 0006582       110.60                    942.41                              

7657.59CR 

03 VERIZON WIRELESS          090718 AP PJ 0006640        51.19                    993.60                              

7606.40CR 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP PJ 0006613       275.32                   1268.92                              

7331.08CR 

03 MEDIACOM                  092018 AP PJ 0006671       113.33                   1382.25                              

7217.75CR 

03 AT & T - U-VERSE          092018 AP PJ 0006646       110.60                   1492.85                              

7107.15CR 

03 ATMOS ENERGY              092018 AP PJ 0006644        46.30                   1539.15                              

7060.85CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695        65.00                   1604.15                              

6995.85CR 

04 VERIZON WIRELESS          100818 AP PJ 0006752        51.19                   1655.34                              

6944.66CR 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP PJ 0006721       276.34                   1931.68                              

6668.32CR 

04 MEDIACOM                  101918 AP PJ 0006796       113.84                   2045.52                              

6554.48CR 

04 ATMOS ENERGY              101918 AP PJ 0006765        46.30                   2091.82                              

6508.18CR 

04 AT & T - U-VERSE          101918 AP PJ 0006764       110.60                   2202.42                              

6397.58CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823        58.77                   2261.19                              

6338.81CR 

05 VERIZON WIRELESS          110718 AP PJ 0006891        51.30                   2312.49                              

6287.51CR 

05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP PJ 0006853       216.52                   2529.01                              

6070.99CR 
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05 AT & T - U-VERSE          111918 AP PJ 0006925       110.60                   2639.61                              

5960.39CR 

05 MEDIACOM                  111918 AP PJ 0006915       113.84                   2753.45                              

5846.55CR 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP PJ 0006899        88.12                   2841.57                              

5758.43CR 

05 ATMOS ENERGY              111918 AP PJ 0006896       113.75                   2955.32                              

5644.68CR 

06 VERIZON WIRELESS          120618 AP PJ 0006993        51.30                   3006.62                              

5593.38CR 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP PJ 0006957       148.77                   3155.39                              

5444.61CR 

06 MEDIACOM                  122018 AP PJ 0007050       113.84                   3269.23                              

5330.77CR 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017        88.17                   3357.40                              

5242.60CR 

06 AT & T - U-VERSE          122018 AP PJ 0007015       110.60                   3468.00                              

5132.00CR 

06 ATMOS ENERGY              122018 AP PJ 0007013       300.27                   3768.27                              

4831.73CR 

07 VERIZON WIRELESS          010719 AP PJ 0007102        51.36                   3819.63                              

4780.37CR 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP PJ 0007075       162.55                   3982.18                              

4617.82CR 

07 ATMOS ENERGY              011819 AP PJ 0007104        20.33                   4002.51                              

4597.49CR 

07 MEDIACOM                  012519 AP PJ 0007151       114.36                   4116.87                              

4483.13CR 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114        23.17                   4140.04                              

4459.96CR 

07 AT & T - U-VERSE          012519 AP PJ 0007112       110.60                   4250.64                              

4349.36CR 

08 VERIZON WIRELESS          020719 AP PJ 0007216        51.40                   4302.04                              

4297.96CR 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP PJ 0007185       153.32                   4455.36                              

4144.64CR 

08 MEDIACOM                  022019 AP PJ 0007244       114.36                   4569.72                              

4030.28CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223       154.94                   4724.66                              

3875.34CR 

08 AT & T - U-VERSE          022019 AP PJ 0007222       110.60                   4835.26                              

3764.74CR 

08 ATMOS ENERGY              022019 AP PJ 0007220       232.81                   5068.07                              

3531.93CR 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP PJ 0007296       147.31                   5215.38                              

3384.62CR 

09 VERIZON WIRELESS          031319 AP PJ 0007326        51.40                   5266.78                              

3333.22CR 

09 MEDIACOM                  032019 AP PJ 0007363       114.30                   5381.08                              

3218.92CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        23.23                   5404.31                              

3195.69CR 

09 AT & T - U-VERSE          032019 AP PJ 0007343       110.60                   5514.91                              

3085.09CR 

09 ATMOS ENERGY              032019 AP PJ 0007340       191.56                   5706.47                              

2893.53CR 

10 VERIZON WIRELESS          040819 AP PJ 0007450        51.38                   5757.85                              



2842.15CR 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP PJ 0007398       137.64                   5895.49                              

2704.51CR 

10 ATMOS ENERGY              041819 AP PJ 0007467       175.17                   6070.66                              

2529.34CR 

10 MEDIACOM                  042219 AP PJ 0007484       113.99                   6184.65                              

2415.35CR 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480       161.16                   6345.81                              

2254.19CR 

10 AT & T - U-VERSE          042219 AP PJ 0007479       110.60                   6456.41                              

2143.59CR 

11 VERIZON WIRELESS          050719 AP PJ 0007565        51.32                   6507.73                              

2092.27CR 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP PJ 0007567       128.69                   6636.42                              

1963.58CR 

11 MEDIACOM                  052119 AP PJ 0007588       113.99                   6750.41                              

1849.59CR 

11 AT & T - U-VERSE          052119 AP PJ 0007572        75.60                   6826.01                              

1773.99CR 

11 ATMOS ENERGY              052119 AP PJ 0007570        86.08                   6912.09                              

1687.91CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        53.70                   6965.79                              

1634.21CR 

12 VERIZON WIRELESS          060619 AP PJ 0007693        51.32                   7017.11                              

1582.89CR 

12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP PJ 0007647       156.41                   7173.52                              

1426.48CR 

12 AT & T - U-VERSE          062119 AP PJ 0007733       115.60                   7289.12                              

1310.88CR 

12 MEDIACOM                  062119 AP PJ 0007731       113.99                   7403.11                              

1196.89CR 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700       170.59                   7573.70                              

1026.30CR 

12 ATMOS ENERGY              062119 AP PJ 0007697        57.46                   7631.16                               

968.84CR 

13 VERIZON WIRELESS          070819 AP PJ 0007798        51.32                   7682.48                               

917.52CR 
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13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP PJ 0007783       272.24                   7954.72                               

645.28CR 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826        54.00                   8008.72                               

591.28CR 

13 ATMOS ENERGY              071919 AP PJ 0007825        53.84                   8062.56                               

537.44CR 

TOTAL UTILITIES                                        8062.56          .00      8062.56         

.00                   537.44CR 

 

06080 GAS AND OIL                                                                                                      

600.00CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223        61.78                     61.78                               

538.22CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        26.85                     88.63                               

511.37CR 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826        80.49                    169.12                               

430.88CR 

TOTAL GAS AND OIL                                       169.12          .00       169.12         

.00                   430.88CR 

 

06090 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                                                                                        

400.00CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543        35.00                     35.00                               

365.00CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       282.65                    317.65                                

82.35CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823        55.00                    372.65                                

27.35CR 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP PJ 0006899        35.00                    407.65                                 

7.65 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017        35.00                    442.65                                

42.65 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    012519 AP PJ 0007117        60.00                    502.65                               

102.65 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114        55.00                    557.65                               

157.65 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223        35.00                    592.65                               

192.65 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        35.00                    627.65                               

227.65 

10 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    040819 AP PJ 0007396        60.00                    687.65                               

287.65 

10 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    040819 AP PJ 0007395       180.00                    867.65                               

467.65 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480        35.00                    902.65                               

502.65 

11 KNIGHTS TECHNOLOGIES      052119 AP PJ 0007584       778.47                   1681.12                              

1281.12 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        55.00                   1736.12                              

1336.12 

12 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    062119 AP PJ 0007701                     50.00      1686.12                              

1286.12 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700       635.00                   2321.12                              

1921.12 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826        55.00                   2376.12                              

1976.12 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                        2426.12        50.00      2376.12         



.00                  1976.12 

 

06100 SUPPLIES                                                                                                        

2700.00CR 

01 QUILL CORPORATION         072318 AP PJ 0006438        41.27                     41.27                              

2658.73CR 

02 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       080718 AP PJ 0006502       231.15                    272.42                              

2427.58CR 

02 DEPOSIT SLIP REORDER      080918 GJ JE                94.67                    367.09                              

2332.91CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543        18.55                    385.64                              

2314.36CR 

03 QUILL CORPORATION         090718 AP PJ 0006642       225.69                    611.33                              

2088.67CR 

03 SPRINT PRINT              092018 AP PJ 0006676       190.19                    801.52                              

1898.48CR 

03 WAL MART                  092718 AP PJ 0006711        41.61                    843.13                              

1856.87CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695        58.72                    901.85                              

1798.15CR 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP PJ 0006835        76.08                    977.93                              

1722.07CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823      1053.71                   2031.64                               

668.36CR 

05 JASON OLIVER              110718 AP PJ 0006865        19.00                   2050.64                               

649.36CR 

05 QUILL CORPORATION         111918 AP PJ 0006919       263.23                   2313.87                               

386.13CR 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP PJ 0006899       179.59                   2493.46                               

206.54CR 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP PJ 0006994        63.73                   2557.19                               

142.81CR 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017       105.41                   2662.60                                

37.40CR 
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06000  EXPENSE 
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___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

07 QUILL CORPORATION         012519 AP PJ 0007154       376.95                   3039.55                               

339.55 

07 INTEGRAL SOLUTIONS        012519 AP PJ 0007121        64.42                   3103.97                               

403.97 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114        12.34                   3116.31                               

416.31 

08 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       022019 AP PJ 0007228       760.00                   3876.31                              

1176.31 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223       357.11                   4233.42                              

1533.42 

09 QUILL CORPORATION         032019 AP PJ 0007365       106.29                   4339.71                              

1639.71 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345       632.72                   4972.43                              

2272.43 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480         9.68                   4982.11                              

2282.11 

11 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 050719 AP PJ 0007564       338.31                   5320.42                              

2620.42 

11 SPRINT PRINT              050719 AP PJ 0007560       113.59                   5434.01                              

2734.01 

11 LAKE PRINTERS, INC.       050719 AP PJ 0007540       233.00                   5667.01                              

2967.01 

11 QUILL CORPORATION         052119 AP PJ 0007607        69.99                   5737.00                              

3037.00 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        12.46                   5749.46                              

3049.46 

12 WAL MART                  060619 AP PJ 0007694        16.21                   5765.67                              

3065.67 

12 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 060619 AP PJ 0007691       398.81                   6164.48                              

3464.48 

12 QUILL CORPORATION         060619 AP PJ 0007687       318.77                   6483.25                              

3783.25 

13 UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTI 070819 AP PJ 0007793       398.81                   6882.06                              

4182.06 

TOTAL SUPPLIES                                         6882.06          .00      6882.06         

.00                  4182.06 

 

06110 INSURANCE                                                                                                       

2100.00CR 

01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP PJ 0006382      9104.49                   9104.49                              

7004.49 

01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP PJ 0006382       390.72                   9495.21                              

7395.21 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE                           9104.49       390.72                              

1709.28CR 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE                            390.72          .00                              

2100.00CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 073118 GJ JE                32.56                     32.56                              

2067.44CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               323.93                    356.49                              

1743.51CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE                32.56                    389.05                              

1710.95CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               323.93                    712.98                              

1387.02CR 

03 WC ACCRUED INSURANCE LIAB 092418 GJ JE                32.56                    745.54                              

1354.46CR 



03 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 092418 GJ JE               323.93                   1069.47                              

1030.53CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE                32.56                   1102.03                               

997.97CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE               323.93                   1425.96                               

674.04CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE                32.56                   1458.52                               

641.48CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE               323.93                   1782.45                               

317.55CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE                32.56                   1815.01                               

284.99CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE               323.93                   2138.94                                

38.94 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE                32.56                   2171.50                                

71.50 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE               323.93                   2495.43                               

395.43 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE                32.56                   2527.99                               

427.99 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE               323.93                   2851.92                               

751.92 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE                32.56                   2884.48                               

784.48 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE               323.93                   3208.41                              

1108.41 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE                32.56                   3240.97                              

1140.97 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE               323.93                   3564.90                              

1464.90 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE                32.56                   3597.46                              

1497.46 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE               323.93                   3921.39                              

1821.39 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE                32.56                   3953.95                              

1853.95 
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12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE               323.93                   4277.88                              

2177.88 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INS     062719 GJ JE                            647.86      3630.02                              

1530.02 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INSURANCE       062719 GJ JE               647.86                   4277.88                              

2177.88 

TOTAL INSURANCE                                       14420.95     10143.07      4277.88         

.00                  2177.88 

 

06121 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                                                                                           

7500.00CR 

01 KACO                      071718 AP PJ 0006412       250.00                    250.00                              

7250.00CR 

02 B. TODD WETZEL            080718 AP PJ 0006532        20.00                    270.00                              

7230.00CR 

03 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 092718 AP PJ 0006699       265.00                    535.00                              

6965.00CR 

06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP PJ 0007049       637.00                   1172.00                              

6328.00CR 

07 ONE CALL NOW              010719 AP PJ 0007096       465.70                   1637.70                              

5862.30CR 

11 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    050719 AP PJ 0007531       205.00                   1842.70                              

5657.30CR 

12 ONE CALL NOW              060619 AP PJ 0007658      1242.00                   3084.70                              

4415.30CR 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                            3084.70          .00      3084.70         

.00                  4415.30CR 

 

06122 DATA PROCESSING                                                                                                

11000.00CR 

01 QS/1                      071718 AP PJ 0006410       933.60                    933.60                             

10066.40CR 

02 QS/1                      082018 AP PJ 0006572       933.60                   1867.20                              

9132.80CR 

03 QS/1                      092018 AP PJ 0006674       933.60                   2800.80                              

8199.20CR 

04 QS/1                      101918 AP PJ 0006800       933.60                   3734.40                              

7265.60CR 

05 QS/1                      111918 AP PJ 0006917       933.60                   4668.00                              

6332.00CR 

06 QS/1                      122018 AP PJ 0007056       933.60                   5601.60                              

5398.40CR 

07 QS/1                      012219 AP PJ 0007108       933.60                   6535.20                              

4464.80CR 

08 QS/1                      022019 AP PJ 0007248       933.60                   7468.80                              

3531.20CR 

09 QS/1                      032019 AP PJ 0007364       933.60                   8402.40                              

2597.60CR 

10 QS/1                      042219 AP PJ 0007506       933.60                   9336.00                              

1664.00CR 

11 QS/1                      052119 AP PJ 0007606       933.60                  10269.60                               

730.40CR 

TOTAL DATA PROCESSING                                 10269.60          .00     10269.60         

.00                   730.40CR 

 

06130 MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                                                                                            

2700.00CR 



02 THE TIMES LEADER          080718 AP PJ 0006529        62.50                     62.50                              

2637.50CR 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP PJ 0006672        11.92                     74.42                              

2625.58CR 

03 THE TIMES LEADER          092718 AP PJ 0006710        58.00                    132.42                              

2567.58CR 

04 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER  100818 AP PJ 0006735        40.00                    172.42                              

2527.58CR 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006775       462.50                    634.92                              

2065.08CR 

05 CALDWELL COUNTY CLERK'S O 111318 AP PJ 0006893        57.00                    691.92                              

2008.08CR 

05 BANK WIRE FEE FOR KIA PAY 112818 GJ JE                15.00                    706.92                              

1993.08CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223        75.59                    782.51                              

1917.49CR 

09 PRINCETON OPTIMIST CLUB   030719 AP PJ 0007323       100.00                    882.51                              

1817.49CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        20.00                    902.51                              

1797.49CR 

10 PROJECT GRADUATION        040819 AP PJ 0007439       250.00                   1152.51                              

1547.49CR 

10 PADUCAH SUN               040819 AP PJ 0007435        68.00                   1220.51                              

1479.49CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        72.64                   1293.15                              

1406.85CR 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP PJ 0007690         9.38                   1302.53                              

1397.47CR 

12 NEW DIRECTION MARKETING,  060619 AP PJ 0007656       170.00                   1472.53                              

1227.47CR 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP PJ 0007734       218.12                   1690.65                              

1009.35CR 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700       201.82                   1892.47                               

807.53CR 
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12 CUST DEP-OUT OF BAL-CLOSE 062719 GJ JE              1422.46                   3314.93                               

614.93 

13 ADJ ENT-ACTUAL ACCTS LOWE 071719 GJ JE               307.10                   3622.03                               

922.03 

13 ADJ ENT-BLA GL TO SUB LED 071719 GJ JE               200.00                   3822.03                              

1122.03 

TOTAL MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                             3822.03          .00      3822.03         

.00                  1122.03 

 

06135 POSTAGE                                                                                                        

13300.00CR 

02 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       082018 AP PJ 0006577      1000.00                   1000.00                             

12300.00CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543       370.00                   1370.00                             

11930.00CR 

03 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       092018 AP PJ 0006681      1000.00                   2370.00                             

10930.00CR 

04 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       101918 AP PJ 0006804      1000.00                   3370.00                              

9930.00CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823       210.00                   3580.00                              

9720.00CR 

06 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       122018 AP PJ 0007058      1000.00                   4580.00                              

8720.00CR 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017       250.00                   4830.00                              

8470.00CR 

07 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       012219 AP PJ 0007106      1000.00                   5830.00                              

7470.00CR 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114         6.70                   5836.70                              

7463.30CR 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       020719 AP PJ 0007215       150.00                   5986.70                              

7313.30CR 

08 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       022019 AP PJ 0007252      1000.00                   6986.70                              

6313.30CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223       313.02                   7299.72                              

6000.28CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345         8.85                   7308.57                              

5991.43CR 

10 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       042219 AP PJ 0007512      1000.00                   8308.57                              

4991.43CR 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480        81.50                   8390.07                              

4909.93CR 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052119 AP PJ 0007612      1000.00                   9390.07                              

3909.93CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615       115.90                   9505.97                              

3794.03CR 

11 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       052319 AP PJ 0007614       235.00                   9740.97                              

3559.03CR 

12 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE       062119 AP PJ 0007728      1000.00                  10740.97                              

2559.03CR 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700       351.85                  11092.82                              

2207.18CR 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826       175.00                  11267.82                              

2032.18CR 

TOTAL POSTAGE                                         11267.82          .00     11267.82         

.00                  2032.18CR 

 

06140 RENTAL AND LEASE 



TOTAL RENTAL AND LEASE                                     .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

06160 TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                                                                                          

800.00CR 

06 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        122018 AP PJ 0007017       180.19                    180.19                               

619.81CR 

11 SPRINT PRINT              050719 AP PJ 0007560        52.13                    232.32                               

567.68CR 

12 MICHAEL PROWELL           062819 AP PJ 0007747      4234.00                   4466.32                              

3666.32 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826        95.39                   4561.71                              

3761.71 

TOTAL TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                          4561.71          .00      4561.71         

.00                  3761.71 

 

06180 BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                                                                                       

2400.00CR 

02 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       080718 AP PJ 0006525       200.00                    200.00                              

2200.00CR 

02 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   080718 AP PJ 0006501        27.67                    227.67                              

2172.33CR 

03 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       090718 AP PJ 0006636       250.00                    477.67                              

1922.33CR 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649        14.98                    492.65                              

1907.35CR 

04 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       100818 AP PJ 0006750       200.00                    692.65                              

1707.35CR 

04 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   100818 AP PJ 0006734        18.68                    711.33                              

1688.67CR 

04 ADT SECURITY SERVICES     102418 AP PJ 0006820       257.94                    969.27                              

1430.73CR 
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05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       110718 AP PJ 0006887       200.00                   1169.27                              

1230.73CR 

05 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      110718 AP PJ 0006850        22.00                   1191.27                              

1208.73CR 

05 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       111918 AP PJ 0006916       250.00                   1441.27                               

958.73CR 

06 FARM PLAN                 122018 AP PJ 0007019        28.28                   1469.55                               

930.45CR 

07 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       010719 AP PJ 0007098       200.00                   1669.55                               

730.45CR 

07 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 010719 AP PJ 0007077       290.15                   1959.70                               

440.30CR 

08 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       020719 AP PJ 0007206       200.00                   2159.70                               

240.30CR 

09 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       030619 AP PJ 0007315       200.00                   2359.70                                

40.30CR 

10 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       040819 AP PJ 0007437       250.00                   2609.70                               

209.70 

11 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       050719 AP PJ 0007556       200.00                   2809.70                               

409.70 

11 ADT SECURITY SERVICES     052819 AP PJ 0007629       257.94                   3067.64                               

667.64 

12 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       060619 AP PJ 0007685       250.00                   3317.64                               

917.64 

13 PIONEER MAINTENANCE       070819 AP PJ 0007791       200.00                   3517.64                              

1117.64 

TOTAL BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                        3517.64          .00      3517.64         

.00                  1117.64 

 

06665 FREIGHT EXPENSE 

TOTAL FREIGHT EXPENSE                                      .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

 

 

06010 SALARIES                                                                                                      

161000.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18     3727.22                   3727.22                            

157272.78CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18     3665.12                   7392.34                            

153607.66CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18     3665.12                  11057.46                            

149942.54CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18     3665.12                  14722.58                            

146277.42CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18     3665.12                  18387.70                            

142612.30CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18     2885.92                  21273.62                            

139726.38CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18     2885.92                  24159.54                            

136840.46CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18     2885.92                  27045.46                            

133954.54CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18     2885.92                  29931.38                            

131068.62CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18     3381.52                  33312.90                            

127687.10CR 



03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18     3013.92                  36326.82                            

124673.18CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18     2885.92                  39212.74                            

121787.26CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18     2885.92                  42098.66                            

118901.34CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18     3292.80                  45391.46                            

115608.54CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18     3148.80                  48540.26                            

112459.74CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18     3173.92                  51714.18                            

109285.82CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18     2885.92                  54600.10                            

106399.90CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18     2000.00                  56600.10                            

104399.90CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18     3317.92                  59918.02                            

101081.98CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18      248.40                  60166.42                            

100833.58CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18     2885.92                  63052.34                             

97947.66CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18     3478.05                  66530.39                             

94469.61CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18     4003.80                  70534.19                             

90465.81CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18     4221.60                  74755.79                             

86244.21CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18     2885.92                  77641.71                             

83358.29CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18     3004.80                  80646.51                             

80353.49CR 
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APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18     5085.12                  85731.63                             

75268.37CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18     3292.80                  89024.43                             

71975.57CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19     3521.05                  92545.48                             

68454.52CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19     3113.37                  95658.85                             

65341.15CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19     3004.80                  98663.65                             

62336.35CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19     3252.00                 101915.65                             

59084.35CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19     3004.80                 104920.45                             

56079.55CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19     3058.80                 107979.25                             

53020.75CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19     3004.80                 110984.05                             

50015.95CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19     3252.00                 114236.05                             

46763.95CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19     3004.80                 117240.85                             

43759.15CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19     3902.64                 121143.49                             

39856.51CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19     3152.40                 124295.89                             

36704.11CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19     3156.48                 127452.37                             

33547.63CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19     3508.80                 130961.17                             

30038.83CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19     3289.20                 134250.37                             

26749.63CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19     3004.80                 137255.17                             

23744.83CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19     3189.66                 140444.83                             

20555.17CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19     3118.56                 143563.39                             

17436.61CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19     3228.69                 146792.08                             

14207.92CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19     1652.00                 148444.08                             

12555.92CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19     3118.56                 151562.64                              

9437.36CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19     3090.12                 154652.76                              

6347.24CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19     3111.45                 157764.21                              

3235.79CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19     3724.73                 161488.94                               

488.94 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19     3252.00                 164740.94                              

3740.94 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19     3669.45                 168410.39                              

7410.39 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19     3722.19                 172132.58                             

11132.58 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19     3491.93                 175624.51                             



14624.51 

12 ADJ ENTRY-ACCRUED VACATIO 062719 GJ JE              1872.02                 177496.53                             

16496.53 

13 ADJ ENTRIES ACCRUED SALAR 071719 GJ JE               544.27                 178040.80                             

17040.80 

TOTAL SALARIES                                       178040.80          .00    178040.80         

.00                 17040.80 

 

06020 PAYROLL TAX                                                                                                    

12300.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      283.82                    283.82                             

12016.18CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      279.06                    562.88                             

11737.12CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      278.86                    841.74                             

11458.26CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      278.86                   1120.60                             

11179.40CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      280.40                   1401.00                             

10899.00CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      219.25                   1620.25                             

10679.75CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      219.25                   1839.50                             

10460.50CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      219.25                   2058.75                             

10241.25CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      219.25                   2278.00                             

10022.00CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      257.15                   2535.15                              

9764.85CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      229.05                   2764.20                              

9535.80CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      219.25                   2983.45                              

9316.55CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      219.25                   3202.70                              

9097.30CR 
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04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      250.34                   3453.04                              

8846.96CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      239.33                   3692.37                              

8607.63CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      241.24                   3933.61                              

8366.39CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      219.25                   4152.86                              

8147.14CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      153.00                   4305.86                              

7994.14CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      252.23                   4558.09                              

7741.91CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18       19.00                   4577.09                              

7722.91CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      219.13                   4796.22                              

7503.78CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      264.41                   5060.63                              

7239.37CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      304.51                   5365.14                              

6934.86CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      322.96                   5688.10                              

6611.90CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      219.13                   5907.23                              

6392.77CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      228.20                   6135.43                              

6164.57CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      387.27                   6522.70                              

5777.30CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      250.19                   6772.89                              

5527.11CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      267.70                   7040.59                              

5259.41CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      236.33                   7276.92                              

5023.08CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      228.20                   7505.12                              

4794.88CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      247.10                   7752.22                              

4547.78CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      229.88                   7982.10                              

4317.90CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      232.21                   8214.31                              

4085.69CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      228.20                   8442.51                              

3857.49CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      247.10                   8689.61                              

3610.39CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      228.20                   8917.81                              

3382.19CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      296.31                   9214.12                              

3085.88CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      239.40                   9453.52                              

2846.48CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      239.69                   9693.21                              

2606.79CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      266.08                   9959.29                              

2340.71CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      250.51                  10209.80                              



2090.20CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      228.76                  10438.56                              

1861.44CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      242.90                  10681.46                              

1618.54CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      237.46                  10918.92                              

1381.08CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      245.65                  11164.57                              

1135.43CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19      126.39                  11290.96                              

1009.04CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      237.46                  11528.42                               

771.58CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      235.29                  11763.71                               

536.29CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      236.92                  12000.63                               

299.37CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      284.92                  12285.55                                

14.45CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      247.66                  12533.21                               

233.21 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      279.59                  12812.80                               

512.80 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      283.35                  13096.15                               

796.15 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      266.02                  13362.17                              

1062.17 

TOTAL PAYROLL TAX                                     13362.17          .00     13362.17         

.00                  1062.17 

 

06030 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                                                                                              

52200.00CR 

01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP PJ 0006470      5750.48                   5750.48                             

46449.52CR 

01 PRINCIPAL LIFE            072618 AP PJ 0006469        49.40                   5799.88                             

46400.12CR 
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01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006468       261.61                   6061.49                             

46138.51CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467                    261.61      5799.88                             

46400.12CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467       261.61                   6061.49                             

46138.51CR 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP PJ 0006593      5750.48                  11811.97                             

40388.03CR 

02 PRINCIPAL LIFE            082918 AP PJ 0006590        49.40                  11861.37                             

40338.63CR 

02 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 082918 AP PJ 0006589       261.61                  12122.98                             

40077.02CR 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP PJ 0006689      4313.00                  16435.98                             

35764.02CR 

03 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 092418 AP PJ 0006683       208.99                  16644.97                             

35555.03CR 

03 PRINCIPAL LIFE            092418 AP PJ 0006682        29.64                  16674.61                             

35525.39CR 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006813      5031.74                  21706.35                             

30493.65CR 

04 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 102218 AP PJ 0006808       235.30                  21941.65                             

30258.35CR 

04 PRINCIPAL LIFE            102218 AP PJ 0006807        39.52                  21981.17                             

30218.83CR 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP PJ 0006936      5493.80                  27474.97                             

24725.03CR 

05 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 113018 AP PJ 0006927       235.30                  27710.27                             

24489.73CR 

05 PRINCIPAL LIFE            113018 AP PJ 0006926        39.52                  27749.79                             

24450.21CR 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP PJ 0007007      5493.80                  33243.59                             

18956.41CR 

06 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 121918 AP PJ 0007004       278.36                  33521.95                             

18678.05CR 

06 PRINCIPAL LIFE            121918 AP PJ 0007003        39.52                  33561.47                             

18638.53CR 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP PJ 0007167      5527.80                  39089.27                             

13110.73CR 

07 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 020119 AP PJ 0007166       172.32                  39261.59                             

12938.41CR 

07 PRINCIPAL LIFE            020119 AP PJ 0007164        39.52                  39301.11                             

12898.89CR 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP PJ 0007263      5527.80                  44828.91                              

7371.09CR 

08 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 022719 AP PJ 0007260       230.32                  45059.23                              

7140.77CR 

08 PRINCIPAL LIFE            022719 AP PJ 0007259        39.52                  45098.75                              

7101.25CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007337      5527.80                  50626.55                              

1573.45CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                   5527.80     45098.75                              

7101.25CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330      5527.80                  50626.55                              

1573.45CR 

09 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 031919 AP PJ 0007328       230.32                  50856.87                              

1343.13CR 

09 PRINCIPAL LIFE            031919 AP PJ 0007327        39.52                  50896.39                              



1303.61CR 

10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP PJ 0007463      5527.80                  56424.19                              

4224.19 

10 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 041819 AP PJ 0007460       230.32                  56654.51                              

4454.51 

10 PRINCIPAL LIFE            041819 AP PJ 0007459        39.52                  56694.03                              

4494.03 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP PJ 0007625      5527.80                  62221.83                             

10021.83 

11 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 052819 AP PJ 0007617       230.32                  62452.15                             

10252.15 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            052819 AP PJ 0007616        39.52                  62491.67                             

10291.67 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP PJ 0007741      5527.80                  68019.47                             

15819.47 

12 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 062519 AP PJ 0007736       230.32                  68249.79                             

16049.79 

12 PRINCIPAL LIFE            062519 AP PJ 0007735        39.52                  68289.31                             

16089.31 

13 ADJ ENT-DENTAL & VISION P 071719 GJ JE                            727.23     67562.08                             

15362.08 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                               74078.72      6516.64     67562.08         

.00                 15362.08 

 

06040 UNIFORMS                                                                                                         

400.00CR 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP PJ 0006581       254.48                    254.48                               

145.52CR 

03 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         090718 AP PJ 0006615        77.84                    332.32                                

67.68CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP PJ 0007059       136.66                    468.98                                

68.98 

07 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 012519 AP PJ 0007116        60.00                    528.98                               

128.98 

TOTAL UNIFORMS                                          528.98          .00       528.98         

.00                   128.98 

 

06050 TRAINING EXPENSE                                                                                                 

100.00CR 
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04 KERRY DARNALL             101918 AP PJ 0006806        92.70                     92.70                                 

7.30CR 

10 DAVID SCOTT               040819 AP PJ 0007397        18.89                    111.59                                

11.59 

10 CHRIS RAMEY               040819 AP PJ 0007391        51.62                    163.21                                

63.21 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615       195.70                    358.91                               

258.91 

TOTAL TRAINING EXPENSE                                  358.91          .00       358.91         

.00                   258.91 

 

06060 RETIREMENT FUNDING                                                                                             

27500.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      714.88                    714.88                             

26785.12CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      702.97                   1417.85                             

26082.15CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      702.97                   2120.82                             

25379.18CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      702.97                   2823.79                             

24676.21CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      702.97                   3526.76                             

23973.24CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      553.52                   4080.28                             

23419.72CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      553.52                   4633.80                             

22866.20CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      553.52                   5187.32                             

22312.68CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      553.52                   5740.84                             

21759.16CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      648.58                   6389.42                             

21110.58CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      553.52                   6942.94                             

20557.06CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      553.52                   7496.46                             

20003.54CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      553.52                   8049.98                             

19450.02CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      631.56                   8681.54                             

18818.46CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      603.94                   9285.48                             

18214.52CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      608.75                   9894.23                             

17605.77CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      553.52                  10447.75                             

17052.25CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      383.60                  10831.35                             

16668.65CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      636.38                  11467.73                             

16032.27CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18       47.64                  11515.37                             

15984.63CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      553.52                  12068.89                             

15431.11CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      667.09                  12735.98                             

14764.02CR 



05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      767.93                  13503.91                             

13996.09CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      809.70                  14313.61                             

13186.39CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      553.52                  14867.13                             

12632.87CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      576.32                  15443.45                             

12056.55CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      975.33                  16418.78                             

11081.22CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      631.56                  17050.34                             

10449.66CR 

06 ADJ CERS EXP TO CURRENT L 123118 GJ JE              2007.35                  19057.69                              

8442.31CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      756.32                  19814.01                              

7685.99CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      668.75                  20482.76                              

7017.24CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      645.43                  21128.19                              

6371.81CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      698.52                  21826.71                              

5673.29CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      645.43                  22472.14                              

5027.86CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      657.03                  23129.17                              

4370.83CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      645.43                  23774.60                              

3725.40CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      698.52                  24473.12                              

3026.88CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      645.43                  25118.55                              

2381.45CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      838.28                  25956.83                              

1543.17CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      677.15                  26633.98                               

866.02CR 
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09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      678.02                  27312.00                               

188.00CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      753.69                  28065.69                               

565.69 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      706.52                  28772.21                              

1272.21 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      645.43                  29417.64                              

1917.64 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      685.14                  30102.78                              

2602.78 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      669.87                  30772.65                              

3272.65 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      693.52                  31466.17                              

3966.17 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/10/19 050819 DK PR 05/10/19      354.85                  31821.02                              

4321.02 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      669.87                  32490.89                              

4990.89 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      663.76                  33154.65                              

5654.65 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      668.34                  33822.99                              

6322.99 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      800.08                  34623.07                              

7123.07 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      698.52                  35321.59                              

7821.59 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      788.19                  36109.78                              

8609.78 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      799.52                  36909.30                              

9409.30 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      750.06                  37659.36                             

10159.36 

TOTAL RETIREMENT FUNDING                              37659.36          .00     37659.36         

.00                 10159.36 

 

06061 GASB PENSION 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE             21903.00                  21903.00                             

21903.00 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             21903.00                  43806.00                             

43806.00 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                          21903.00     21903.00                             

21903.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE              8716.00                  30619.00                             

30619.00 

TOTAL GASB PENSION                                    52522.00     21903.00     30619.00         

.00                 30619.00 

 

06062 OPEB EXPENSE 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                           9711.00      9711.00CR                            

9711.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE              6520.00                   3191.00CR                            

3191.00CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE              9711.00                   6520.00                              

6520.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE                          10011.00      3491.00CR                            

3491.00CR 

TOTAL OPEB EXPENSE                                    16231.00     19722.00      3491.00CR       



.00                  3491.00CR 

 

06070 UTILITIES                                                                                                     

178300.00CR 

01 AT & T MOBILITY           072318 AP PJ 0006466        35.63                     35.63                            

178264.37CR 

01 AT & T                    072318 AP PJ 0006426       428.20                    463.83                            

177836.17CR 

02 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  080718 AP PJ 0006524     14553.52                  15017.35                            

163282.65CR 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP PJ 0006493       933.11                  15950.46                            

162349.54CR 

02 AT & T                    082018 AP PJ 0006542       431.47                  16381.93                            

161918.07CR 

02 AT & T MOBILITY           082918 AP PJ 0006597        35.63                  16417.56                            

161882.44CR 

03 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  090718 AP PJ 0006635     15039.28                  31456.84                            

146843.16CR 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP PJ 0006613       963.16                  32420.00                            

145880.00CR 

03 AT & T                    092018 AP PJ 0006645       430.04                  32850.04                            

145449.96CR 

03 AT & T MOBILITY           092718 AP PJ 0006693        35.63                  32885.67                            

145414.33CR 

04 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  100818 AP PJ 0006749     14467.19                  47352.86                            

130947.14CR 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP PJ 0006721       963.33                  48316.19                            

129983.81CR 

04 AT & T                    101918 AP PJ 0006763       514.56                  48830.75                            

129469.25CR 

04 AT & T MOBILITY           102418 AP PJ 0006821        35.63                  48866.38                            

129433.62CR 
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05 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  110718 AP PJ 0006886     12451.19                  61317.57                            

116982.43CR 

05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP PJ 0006853       760.24                  62077.81                            

116222.19CR 

05 AT & T                    111918 AP PJ 0006897       514.99                  62592.80                            

115707.20CR 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           120318 AP PJ 0006941        35.63                  62628.43                            

115671.57CR 

06 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  120618 AP PJ 0006991     13158.80                  75787.23                            

102512.77CR 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP PJ 0006957       676.81                  76464.04                            

101835.96CR 

06 AT & T                    122018 AP PJ 0007014       538.03                  77002.07                            

101297.93CR 

06 AT & T MOBILITY           123118 AP PJ 0007060        35.63                  77037.70                            

101262.30CR 

07 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  010719 AP PJ 0007097     13525.08                  90562.78                             

87737.22CR 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP PJ 0007075       718.60                  91281.38                             

87018.62CR 

07 AT & T                    011819 AP PJ 0007105       515.01                  91796.39                             

86503.61CR 

07 AT & T MOBILITY           012519 AP PJ 0007113        35.63                  91832.02                             

86467.98CR 

08 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  020719 AP PJ 0007205     14833.16                 106665.18                             

71634.82CR 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP PJ 0007185       777.24                 107442.42                             

70857.58CR 

08 AT & T                    022019 AP PJ 0007221       515.29                 107957.71                             

70342.29CR 

08 AT & T MOBILITY           022819 AP PJ 0007267        35.63                 107993.34                             

70306.66CR 

09 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  030619 AP PJ 0007314     14344.43                 122337.77                             

55962.23CR 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP PJ 0007296       769.77                 123107.54                             

55192.46CR 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP PJ 0007342       515.32                 123622.86                             

54677.14CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007374       515.32                 124138.18                             

54161.82CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007372                    515.32    123622.86                             

54677.14CR 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           040219 AP PJ 0007378        35.61                 123658.47                             

54641.53CR 

10 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  040819 AP PJ 0007436     13264.78                 136923.25                             

41376.75CR 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP PJ 0007398       714.77                 137638.02                             

40661.98CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007477       515.26                 138153.28                             

40146.72CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007476                    515.26    137638.02                             

40661.98CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007468       515.26                 138153.28                             

40146.72CR 

10 AT & T MOBILITY           042219 AP PJ 0007478        35.61                 138188.89                             

40111.11CR 

11 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  050719 AP PJ 0007555     12359.66                 150548.55                             



27751.45CR 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP PJ 0007567       813.89                 151362.44                             

26937.56CR 

11 AT & T                    052119 AP PJ 0007573       545.60                 151908.04                             

26391.96CR 

11 AT & T MOBILITY           052119 AP PJ 0007571        35.61                 151943.65                             

26356.35CR 

12 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  060619 AP PJ 0007684     11930.52                 163874.17                             

14425.83CR 

12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP PJ 0007647       864.94                 164739.11                             

13560.89CR 

12 AT & T                    062119 AP PJ 0007698       545.93                 165285.04                             

13014.96CR 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP PJ 0007751                     35.61    165249.43                             

13050.57CR 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP PJ 0007764        35.61                 165285.04                             

13014.96CR 

12 AT & T MOBILITY           062819 AP PJ 0007751        35.61                 165320.65                             

12979.35CR 

13 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC  070819 AP PJ 0007790     13542.55                 178863.20                               

563.20 

13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP PJ 0007783      1070.21                 179933.41                              

1633.41 

TOTAL UTILITIES                                      180999.60      1066.19    179933.41         

.00                  1633.41 

 

06080 GAS AND OIL                                                                                                     

1000.00CR 

01 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         072318 AP PJ 0006463        73.14                     73.14                               

926.86CR 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         080718 AP PJ 0006505      1662.76                   1735.90                               

735.90 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         082018 AP PJ 0006548        46.90                   1782.80                               

782.80 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092018 AP PJ 0006651        66.99                   1849.79                               

849.79 
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04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP PJ 0006760        37.45                   1887.24                               

887.24 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         111918 AP PJ 0006901        33.55                   1920.79                               

920.79 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         122018 AP PJ 0007029        72.13                   1992.92                               

992.92 

08 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         022019 AP PJ 0007230        22.61                   2015.53                              

1015.53 

09 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         032019 AP PJ 0007349        54.68                   2070.21                              

1070.21 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP PJ 0007405        73.26                   2143.47                              

1143.47 

11 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         052119 AP PJ 0007587        56.53                   2200.00                              

1200.00 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP PJ 0007707        66.48                   2266.48                              

1266.48 

13 EST INV FOR CHEM & FUEL-W 071719 GJ JE                           1536.00       730.48                               

269.52CR 

13 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         071919 AP PJ 0007827        55.11                    785.59                               

214.41CR 

TOTAL GAS AND OIL                                      2321.59      1536.00       785.59         

.00                   214.41CR 

 

06090 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                                                                                      

21600.00CR 

02 RAWDON MYERS INC.         082018 AP PJ 0006573      3837.00                   3837.00                             

17763.00CR 

02 LABTRON X                 082918 AP PJ 0006598       780.00                   4617.00                             

16983.00CR 

03 RAWDON MYERS INC.         092018 AP PJ 0006675       855.00                   5472.00                             

16128.00CR 

03 DC PLUMBING               092718 AP PJ 0006698      3500.00                   8972.00                             

12628.00CR 

05 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       110718 AP PJ 0006841       210.00                   9182.00                             

12418.00CR 

06 LABTRON X                 120618 AP PJ 0006962      1515.00                  10697.00                             

10903.00CR 

06 BADGER METER              122018 AP PJ 0007016       780.00                  11477.00                             

10123.00CR 

07 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       010719 AP PJ 0007068        27.56                  11504.56                             

10095.44CR 

08 RICK SETTLES CC JOYCE     020719 AP PJ 0007212      1475.00                  12979.56                              

8620.44CR 

08 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       020719 AP PJ 0007179        15.72                  12995.28                              

8604.72CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223       370.99                  13366.27                              

8233.73CR 

09 BUMPER TO BUMPER          030619 AP PJ 0007290       109.99                  13476.26                              

8123.74CR 

09 LABTRON X                 032019 AP PJ 0007348      2570.00                  16046.26                              

5553.74CR 

10 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   040819 AP PJ 0007410       556.89                  16603.15                              

4996.85CR 

11 SLEDGES ELECTRIC SERVICE  051419 AP PJ 0007568       280.00                  16883.15                              

4716.85CR 

11 OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC   052119 AP PJ 0007592      1016.92                  17900.07                              

3699.93CR 



12 LABTRON X                 062119 AP PJ 0007706      1065.00                  18965.07                              

2634.93CR 

12 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    062119 AP PJ 0007701       120.00                  19085.07                              

2514.93CR 

12 SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE 062819 AP PJ 0007748       519.45                  19604.52                              

1995.48CR 

13 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     070819 AP PJ 0007781       282.54                  19887.06                              

1712.94CR 

13 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       070819 AP PJ 0007780       120.80                  20007.86                              

1592.14CR 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                       20007.86          .00     20007.86         

.00                  1592.14CR 

 

06100 SUPPLIES                                                                                                        

3100.00CR 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP PJ 0006464        27.89                     27.89                              

3072.11CR 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP PJ 0006580        52.52                     80.41                              

3019.59CR 

03 WAL MART                  092718 AP PJ 0006711        64.01                    144.42                              

2955.58CR 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP PJ 0006835        59.31                    203.73                              

2896.27CR 

04 SPRINT PRINT              102418 AP PJ 0006834       443.67                    647.40                              

2452.60CR 

05 GRIFFIN DONALDSON         110718 AP PJ 0006855        26.28                    673.68                              

2426.32CR 

05 USA BLUE BOOK             111918 AP PJ 0006920       219.34                    893.02                              

2206.98CR 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP PJ 0006994        42.97                    935.99                              

2164.01CR 

06 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       120618 AP PJ 0006949        42.95                    978.94                              

2121.06CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP PJ 0007059       120.34                   1099.28                              

2000.72CR 
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07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157        66.14                   1165.42                              

1934.58CR 

08 WAL MART                  022819 AP PJ 0007279        92.82                   1258.24                              

1841.76CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP PJ 0007368        85.90                   1344.14                              

1755.86CR 

10 WAL MART                  042219 AP PJ 0007514        77.47                   1421.61                              

1678.39CR 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007582        67.45                   1489.06                              

1610.94CR 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007581        37.38                   1526.44                              

1573.56CR 

12 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       060619 AP PJ 0007632        95.32                   1621.76                              

1478.24CR 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP PJ 0007734        81.37                   1703.13                              

1396.87CR 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  062119 AP PJ 0007699       420.00                   2123.13                               

976.87CR 

TOTAL SUPPLIES                                         2123.13          .00      2123.13         

.00                   976.87CR 

 

06105 CHEMICALS                                                                                                     

123400.00CR 

01 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  072318 AP PJ 0006429       758.80                    758.80                            

122641.20CR 

01 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 072318 AP PJ 0006428       975.00                   1733.80                            

121666.20CR 

02 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   080718 AP PJ 0006530      6059.85                   7793.65                            

115606.35CR 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006500       614.06                   8407.71                            

114992.29CR 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006499       259.81                   8667.52                            

114732.48CR 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP PJ 0006488      3597.96                  12265.48                            

111134.52CR 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   090718 AP PJ 0006639      3213.60                  15479.08                            

107920.92CR 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  090718 AP PJ 0006609      3280.82                  18759.90                            

104640.10CR 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  090718 AP PJ 0006608      1104.00                  19863.90                            

103536.10CR 

03 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 090718 AP PJ 0006607      1438.50                  21302.40                            

102097.60CR 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   092018 AP PJ 0006677      6059.85                  27362.25                             

96037.75CR 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  092718 AP PJ 0006697      4560.42                  31922.67                             

91477.33CR 

04 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   100818 AP PJ 0006751      6059.85                  37982.52                             

85417.48CR 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP PJ 0006732       154.92                  38137.44                             

85262.56CR 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP PJ 0006731       614.06                  38751.50                             

84648.50CR 

04 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 100818 AP PJ 0006717       780.00                  39531.50                             

83868.50CR 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006845      4210.80                  43742.30                             

79657.70CR 



06 WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED 120618 AP PJ 0006996       195.00                  43937.30                             

79462.70CR 

06 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   120618 AP PJ 0006992      3213.60                  47150.90                             

76249.10CR 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  120618 AP PJ 0006953      1536.18                  48687.08                             

74712.92CR 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  120618 AP PJ 0006952      3461.84                  52148.92                             

71251.08CR 

06 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  122018 AP PJ 0007018      2152.20                  54301.12                             

69098.88CR 

06 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 122018 AP PJ 0007012       402.80                  54703.92                             

68696.08CR 

07 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 010719 AP PJ 0007069       624.00                  55327.92                             

68072.08CR 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP PJ 0007111      2815.04                  58142.96                             

65257.04CR 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         012219 AP PJ 0007107       614.06                  58757.02                             

64642.98CR 

08 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 020719 AP PJ 0007180       807.20                  59564.22                             

63835.78CR 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   030619 AP PJ 0007321      3213.60                  62777.82                             

60622.18CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  030619 AP PJ 0007292      3908.24                  66686.06                             

56713.94CR 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  030619 AP PJ 0007291      3031.44                  69717.50                             

53682.50CR 

09 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 032019 AP PJ 0007339       765.00                  70482.50                             

52917.50CR 

10 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         040819 AP PJ 0007401       614.06                  71096.56                             

52303.44CR 

10 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  040819 AP PJ 0007389       648.60                  71745.16                             

51654.84CR 

10 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  040819 AP PJ 0007388      3754.40                  75499.56                             

47900.44CR 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   042219 AP PJ 0007513      3213.60                  78713.16                             

44686.84CR 
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11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   052119 AP PJ 0007610     10705.50                  89418.66                             

33981.34CR 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   052119 AP PJ 0007609      2846.25                  92264.91                             

31135.09CR 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007582        29.95                  92294.86                             

31105.14CR 

11 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 052119 AP PJ 0007569      1249.05                  93543.91                             

29856.09CR 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   060619 AP PJ 0007689      2908.80                  96452.71                             

26947.29CR 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   060619 AP PJ 0007688      1050.00                  97502.71                             

25897.29CR 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         060619 AP PJ 0007653       131.25                  97633.96                             

25766.04CR 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007644      1004.00                  98637.96                             

24762.04CR 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007643                   2316.45     96321.51                             

27078.49CR 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007643      2388.18                  98709.69                             

24690.31CR 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   062819 AP PJ 0007770      6065.60                 104775.29                             

18624.71CR 

12 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         062819 AP PJ 0007769       566.45                 105341.74                             

18058.26CR 

12 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   062819 AP PJ 0007752      1440.00                 106781.74                             

16618.26CR 

13 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  070819 AP PJ 0007782       670.00                 107451.74                             

15948.26CR 

13 EST INV FOR CHEM IN MAINT 071719 GJ JE                           3282.50    104169.24                             

19230.76CR 

13 EST INV FOR CHEM & FUEL-W 071719 GJ JE                          23081.51     81087.73                             

42312.27CR 

TOTAL CHEMICALS                                      109768.19     28680.46     81087.73         

.00                 42312.27CR 

 

06110 INSURANCE                                                                                                      

20200.00CR 

01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP PJ 0006382      9104.48                   9104.48                             

11095.52CR 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE                           9104.48          .00                             

20200.00CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 073118 GJ JE               758.70                    758.70                             

19441.30CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE              2701.58                   3460.28                             

16739.72CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               758.70                   4218.98                             

15981.02CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE              2701.58                   6920.56                             

13279.44CR 

03 WC ACCRUED INSURANCE LIAB 092418 GJ JE               758.70                   7679.26                             

12520.74CR 

03 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 092418 GJ JE              2701.58                  10380.84                              

9819.16CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE               758.70                  11139.54                              

9060.46CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE              2701.58                  13841.12                              

6358.88CR 



05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE               758.70                  14599.82                              

5600.18CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE              2701.58                  17301.40                              

2898.60CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE               758.70                  18060.10                              

2139.90CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE              2701.58                  20761.68                               

561.68 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE               758.70                  21520.38                              

1320.38 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE              2701.58                  24221.96                              

4021.96 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE               758.70                  24980.66                              

4780.66 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE              2701.58                  27682.24                              

7482.24 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE               758.70                  28440.94                              

8240.94 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE              2701.58                  31142.52                             

10942.52 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE               758.70                  31901.22                             

11701.22 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE              2701.58                  34602.80                             

14402.80 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE               758.70                  35361.50                             

15161.50 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE              2701.58                  38063.08                             

17863.08 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE               758.70                  38821.78                             

18621.78 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE              2701.58                  41523.36                             

21323.36 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INS     062719 GJ JE                           5403.16     36120.20                             

15920.20 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INSURANCE       062719 GJ JE              5403.16                  41523.36                             

21323.36 
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TOTAL INSURANCE                                       56031.00     14507.64     41523.36         

.00                 21323.36 

 

06120 LAB FEES                                                                                                       

19300.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006455        81.00                     81.00                             

19219.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006453        15.00                     96.00                             

19204.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006452       690.00                    786.00                             

18514.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006451       104.00                    890.00                             

18410.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006447        50.00                    940.00                             

18360.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006446        90.00                   1030.00                             

18270.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006517        50.00                   1080.00                             

18220.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006516        15.00                   1095.00                             

18205.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006510        15.00                   1110.00                             

18190.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006508       104.00                   1214.00                             

18086.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006564       720.00                   1934.00                             

17366.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006559       104.00                   2038.00                             

17262.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006554       156.00                   2194.00                             

17106.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006551       320.00                   2514.00                             

16786.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006550        90.00                   2604.00                             

16696.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006626        81.00                   2685.00                             

16615.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006624       827.00                   3512.00                             

15788.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006621        15.00                   3527.00                             

15773.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006619       104.00                   3631.00                             

15669.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006670        37.00                   3668.00                             

15632.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006666        15.00                   3683.00                             

15617.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006665       690.00                   4373.00                             

14927.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006662        55.50                   4428.50                             

14871.50CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006661       104.00                   4532.50                             

14767.50CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006660        50.00                   4582.50                             

14717.50CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006657        90.00                   4672.50                             

14627.50CR 



03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006656       320.00                   4992.50                             

14307.50CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006703        15.00                   5007.50                             

14292.50CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006739        55.50                   5063.00                             

14237.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006787       320.00                   5383.00                             

13917.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006786        50.00                   5433.00                             

13867.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006785        90.00                   5523.00                             

13777.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006784        15.00                   5538.00                             

13762.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006780       104.00                   5642.00                             

13658.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006829        15.00                   5657.00                             

13643.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006828       104.00                   5761.00                             

13539.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006879        37.00                   5798.00                             

13502.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006873        67.00                   5865.00                             

13435.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006914        50.00                   5915.00                             

13385.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006913        15.00                   5930.00                             

13370.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006907        90.00                   6020.00                             

13280.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006904       104.00                   6124.00                             

13176.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006978        15.00                   6139.00                             

13161.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006977       104.00                   6243.00                             

13057.00CR 
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06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006971       857.00                   7100.00                             

12200.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006968        55.50                   7155.50                             

12144.50CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006965       156.00                   7311.50                             

11988.50CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007042        90.00                   7401.50                             

11898.50CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007040        50.00                   7451.50                             

11848.50CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007035        85.50                   7537.00                             

11763.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007033        15.00                   7552.00                             

11748.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007092        92.50                   7644.50                             

11655.50CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007086        15.00                   7659.50                             

11640.50CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007084       122.50                   7782.00                             

11518.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007150        15.00                   7797.00                             

11503.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007149       104.00                   7901.00                             

11399.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007136        15.00                   7916.00                             

11384.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007134        50.00                   7966.00                             

11334.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007130       104.00                   8070.00                             

11230.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007195        55.50                   8125.50                             

11174.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007191        90.00                   8215.50                             

11084.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007189       104.00                   8319.50                             

10980.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007243       156.00                   8475.50                             

10824.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007242        50.00                   8525.50                             

10774.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007241       104.00                   8629.50                             

10670.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007240        15.00                   8644.50                             

10655.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007237        90.00                   8734.50                             

10565.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007278       260.00                   8994.50                             

10305.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007277       827.00                   9821.50                              

9478.50CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007276        21.50                   9843.00                              

9457.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007274        24.00                   9867.00                              

9433.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007268       120.00                   9987.00                              

9313.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007308        16.00                  10003.00                              



9297.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007307       130.00                  10133.00                              

9167.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007305       190.00                  10323.00                              

8977.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007304        81.00                  10404.00                              

8896.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007302       280.00                  10684.00                              

8616.00CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007361        90.00                  10774.00                              

8526.00CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007355        16.00                  10790.00                              

8510.00CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007353       104.00                  10894.00                              

8406.00CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007434       104.00                  10998.00                              

8302.00CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007428        55.50                  11053.50                              

8246.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007425        55.50                  11109.00                              

8191.00CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007423        16.00                  11125.00                              

8175.00CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007422        55.50                  11180.50                              

8119.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007416       104.00                  11284.50                              

8015.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007411        37.00                  11321.50                              

7978.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007503        16.00                  11337.50                              

7962.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007502        55.50                  11393.00                              

7907.00CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007495       445.25                  11838.25                              

7461.75CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007494        90.00                  11928.25                              

7371.75CR 
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10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007491        16.00                  11944.25                              

7355.75CR 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007554       104.00                  12048.25                              

7251.75CR 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007551       104.00                  12152.25                              

7147.75CR 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007600        55.50                  12207.75                              

7092.25CR 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007598        90.00                  12297.75                              

7002.25CR 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007593        16.00                  12313.75                              

6986.25CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007671       827.00                  13140.75                              

6159.25CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007665        16.00                  13156.75                              

6143.25CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007663        55.50                  13212.25                              

6087.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007662        37.00                  13249.25                              

6050.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007660       104.00                  13353.25                              

5946.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007659        50.00                  13403.25                              

5896.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007726       102.00                  13505.25                              

5794.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007725        90.00                  13595.25                              

5704.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007716        18.50                  13613.75                              

5686.25CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007715        16.00                  13629.75                              

5670.25CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007714        77.50                  13707.25                              

5592.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007713        37.00                  13744.25                              

5555.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007712       104.00                  13848.25                              

5451.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007761        16.00                  13864.25                              

5435.75CR 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007755       104.00                  13968.25                              

5331.75CR 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007789        37.00                  14005.25                              

5294.75CR 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 071919 AP PJ 0007829       672.00                  14677.25                              

4622.75CR 

TOTAL LAB FEES                                        14677.25          .00     14677.25         

.00                  4622.75CR 

 

06121 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                                                                                           

9600.00CR 

02 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   080718 AP PJ 0006495       800.00                    800.00                              

8800.00CR 

03 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   090718 AP PJ 0006614       800.00                   1600.00                              

8000.00CR 

04 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   100818 AP PJ 0006730       600.00                   2200.00                              

7400.00CR 



06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP PJ 0007049       564.00                   2764.00                              

6836.00CR 

06 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 122018 AP PJ 0007027      1050.00                   3814.00                              

5786.00CR 

07 ADJ ENTRY-AUDIT FY 2018   013119 GJ JE              3500.00                   7314.00                              

2286.00CR 

09 ALEXANDER THOMPSON ARNOLD 030619 AP PJ 0007289       375.00                   7689.00                              

1911.00CR 

11 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   050719 AP PJ 0007537       687.50                   8376.50                              

1223.50CR 

12 CDP ENGINEERS, INC.       060619 AP PJ 0007640      2367.50                  10744.00                              

1144.00 

12 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   062819 AP PJ 0007771       862.50                  11606.50                              

2006.50 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007765                    195.00     11411.50                              

1811.50 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007765       195.00                  11606.50                              

2006.50 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062819 AP PJ 0007750      7278.00                  18884.50                              

9284.50 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007749       195.00                  19079.50                              

9479.50 

13 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070819 AP PJ 0007799      1390.00                  20469.50                             

10869.50 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                           20664.50       195.00     20469.50         

.00                 10869.50 

 

06130 MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                                                                                             

900.00CR 

01 FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE     071718 AP PJ 0006409        73.50                     73.50                               

826.50CR 

03 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     090718 AP PJ 0006641        73.50                    147.00                               

753.00CR 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP PJ 0006672        11.91                    158.91                               

741.09CR 
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04 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     100818 AP PJ 0006753        73.50                    232.41                               

667.59CR 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006775       462.50                    694.91                               

205.09CR 

05 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     110718 AP PJ 0006892        73.50                    768.41                               

131.59CR 

05 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSO 110718 AP PJ 0006842       170.00                    938.41                                

38.41 

06 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     120618 AP PJ 0006995        73.50                   1011.91                               

111.91 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     010719 AP PJ 0007103        73.50                   1085.41                               

185.41 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     012519 AP PJ 0007158        83.50                   1168.91                               

268.91 

09 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     030619 AP PJ 0007322        83.50                   1252.41                               

352.41 

10 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     040819 AP PJ 0007451        83.50                   1335.91                               

435.91 

11 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     050719 AP PJ 0007566        73.86                   1409.77                               

509.77 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP PJ 0007690         9.37                   1419.14                               

519.14 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP PJ 0007730        83.50                   1502.64                               

602.64 

TOTAL MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                             1502.64          .00      1502.64         

.00                   602.64 

 

06135 POSTAGE                                                                                                          

200.00CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543         7.62                      7.62                               

192.38CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695        14.74                     22.36                               

177.64CR 

05 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        111918 AP PJ 0006899         7.62                     29.98                               

170.02CR 

05 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 111918 AP PJ 0006895       780.00                    809.98                               

609.98 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114         7.62                    817.60                               

617.60 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223         7.62                    825.22                               

625.22 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        14.60                    839.82                               

639.82 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        22.05                    861.87                               

661.87 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826         7.15                    869.02                               

669.02 

TOTAL POSTAGE                                           869.02          .00       869.02         

.00                   669.02 

 

06140 RENTAL AND LEASE                                                                                                

4500.00CR 

TOTAL RENTAL AND LEASE                                     .00          .00          .00         

.00                  4500.00CR 

 

06160 TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                                                                                         

2500.00CR 



03 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       090718 AP PJ 0006606       133.52                    133.52                              

2366.48CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP PJ 0007368       351.14                    484.66                              

2015.34CR 

10 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       040819 AP PJ 0007386        43.97                    528.63                              

1971.37CR 

TOTAL TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                           528.63          .00       528.63         

.00                  1971.37CR 

 

06180 BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                                                                                        

200.00CR 

06 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 122018 AP PJ 0007020       969.35                    969.35                               

769.35 

09 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 030619 AP PJ 0007300        60.71                   1030.06                               

830.06 

09 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   030619 AP PJ 0007299        26.76                   1056.82                               

856.82 

09 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       030619 AP PJ 0007288        96.76                   1153.58                               

953.58 

10 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      040819 AP PJ 0007393      2216.85                   3370.43                              

3170.43 

11 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       050719 AP PJ 0007525       110.92                   3481.35                              

3281.35 

11 LARRY'S GUTTERS           052119 AP PJ 0007585       223.00                   3704.35                              

3504.35 

11 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 052119 AP PJ 0007576       233.80                   3938.15                              

3738.15 

11 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 052119 AP PJ 0007575      1340.65                   5278.80                              

5078.80 

TOTAL BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                        5278.80          .00      5278.80         

.00                  5078.80 

 

06185 SLUDGE REMOVAL 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  200  WATER TREATMENT PLANT              GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

221 

06000  EXPENSE 

06185  SLUDGE REMOVAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

TOTAL SLUDGE REMOVAL                                       .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

06660 MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP PJ 0006488       280.00                    280.00                               

280.00 

05 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       110718 AP PJ 0006841        87.66                    367.66                               

367.66 

TOTAL MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE                            367.66          .00       367.66         

.00                   367.66 

 

06665 FREIGHT EXPENSE                                                                                                  

700.00CR 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007582        18.15                     18.15                               

681.85CR 

TOTAL FREIGHT EXPENSE                                    18.15          .00        18.15         

.00                   681.85CR 

 

 

 

06010 SALARIES                                                                                                      

156000.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18     2288.69                   2288.69                            

153711.31CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18     2228.88                   4517.57                            

151482.43CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18     2228.88                   6746.45                            

149253.55CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18     2228.88                   8975.33                            

147024.67CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18     2265.52                  11240.85                            

144759.15CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18     2228.88                  13469.73                            

142530.27CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18     2460.12                  15929.85                            

140070.15CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18     2228.88                  18158.73                            

137841.27CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18     2228.88                  20387.61                            

135612.39CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18     2228.88                  22616.49                            

133383.51CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18     2228.88                  24845.37                            

131154.63CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18     2228.88                  27074.25                            

128925.75CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18     2228.88                  29303.13                            

126696.87CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18     2110.00                  31413.13                            

124586.87CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18     2110.00                  33523.13                            

122476.87CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18     2228.88                  35752.01                            

120247.99CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18     2666.00                  38418.01                            

117581.99CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18     1500.00                  39918.01                            



116081.99CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18     2281.52                  42199.53                            

113800.47CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18     1052.00                  43251.53                            

112748.47CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18     2646.40                  45897.93                            

110102.07CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18     2228.88                  48126.81                            

107873.19CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18     2110.00                  50236.81                            

105763.19CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18     2110.00                  52346.81                            

103653.19CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18     2228.88                  54575.69                            

101424.31CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18     2246.76                  56822.45                             

99177.55CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18     2110.00                  58932.45                             

97067.55CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18     2320.04                  61252.49                             

94747.51CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19     2110.00                  63362.49                             

92637.51CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19     2182.90                  65545.39                             

90454.61CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19     2440.56                  67985.95                             

88014.05CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19     2228.45                  70214.40                             

85785.60CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19     2110.00                  72324.40                             

83675.60CR 
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08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19     2168.83                  74493.23                             

81506.77CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19     2110.00                  76603.23                             

79396.77CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19     2110.00                  78713.23                             

77286.77CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19     2446.18                  81159.41                             

74840.59CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19     2110.00                  83269.41                             

72730.59CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19     2110.00                  85379.41                             

70620.59CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19     2110.00                  87489.41                             

68510.59CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19     2110.00                  89599.41                             

66400.59CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19     2110.00                  91709.41                             

64290.59CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19     2128.96                  93838.37                             

62161.63CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19     2110.00                  95948.37                             

60051.63CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19     2110.00                  98058.37                             

57941.63CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19     2215.57                 100273.94                             

55726.06CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19     2110.00                 102383.94                             

53616.06CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19     2110.00                 104493.94                             

51506.06CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19     2110.00                 106603.94                             

49396.06CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19     2181.00                 108784.94                             

47215.06CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19     2110.00                 110894.94                             

45105.06CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19     2110.00                 113004.94                             

42995.06CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19     2110.00                 115114.94                             

40885.06CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19     2110.00                 117224.94                             

38775.06CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-ACCRUED VACATIO 062719 GJ JE                            206.40    117018.54                             

38981.46CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES ACCRUED SALAR 071719 GJ JE               173.88                 117192.42                             

38807.58CR 

TOTAL SALARIES                                       117398.82       206.40    117192.42         

.00                 38807.58CR 

 

06020 PAYROLL TAX                                                                                                    

11900.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      174.26                    174.26                             

11725.74CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      169.82                    344.08                             

11555.92CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      169.68                    513.76                             

11386.24CR 



01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      169.68                    683.44                             

11216.56CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      173.31                    856.75                             

11043.25CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      169.68                   1026.43                             

10873.57CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      186.96                   1213.39                             

10686.61CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      169.68                   1383.07                             

10516.93CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      169.68                   1552.75                             

10347.25CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      169.69                   1722.44                             

10177.56CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      169.68                   1892.12                             

10007.88CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      169.68                   2061.80                              

9838.20CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      169.68                   2231.48                              

9668.52CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      160.59                   2392.07                              

9507.93CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      160.59                   2552.66                              

9347.34CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      169.68                   2722.34                              

9177.66CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      202.68                   2925.02                              

8974.98CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      114.75                   3039.77                              

8860.23CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      173.63                   3213.40                              

8686.60CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18       80.47                   3293.87                              

8606.13CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      201.00                   3494.87                              

8405.13CR 
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05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      169.65                   3664.52                              

8235.48CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      160.59                   3825.11                              

8074.89CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      161.42                   3986.53                              

7913.47CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      169.66                   4156.19                              

7743.81CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      170.77                   4326.96                              

7573.04CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      160.59                   4487.55                              

7412.45CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      176.22                   4663.77                              

7236.23CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      160.59                   4824.36                              

7075.64CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      164.45                   4988.81                              

6911.19CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      183.85                   5172.66                              

6727.34CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      168.00                   5340.66                              

6559.34CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      161.42                   5502.08                              

6397.92CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      163.40                   5665.48                              

6234.52CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      158.99                   5824.47                              

6075.53CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      158.99                   5983.46                              

5916.54CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      184.43                   6167.89                              

5732.11CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      158.99                   6326.88                              

5573.12CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      158.99                   6485.87                              

5414.13CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      158.99                   6644.86                              

5255.14CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      158.99                   6803.85                              

5096.15CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      158.99                   6962.84                              

4937.16CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      160.43                   7123.27                              

4776.73CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      158.99                   7282.26                              

4617.74CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      158.99                   7441.25                              

4458.75CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      166.98                   7608.23                              

4291.77CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      158.99                   7767.22                              

4132.78CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      158.99                   7926.21                              

3973.79CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      158.99                   8085.20                              

3814.80CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      166.84                   8252.04                              



3647.96CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      158.99                   8411.03                              

3488.97CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      158.99                   8570.02                              

3329.98CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      158.99                   8729.01                              

3170.99CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      158.99                   8888.00                              

3012.00CR 

TOTAL PAYROLL TAX                                      8888.00          .00      8888.00         

.00                  3012.00CR 

 

06030 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                                                                                              

43200.00CR 

01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP PJ 0006470      3542.70                   3542.70                             

39657.30CR 

01 PRINCIPAL LIFE            072618 AP PJ 0006469        29.64                   3572.34                             

39627.66CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006468       155.97                   3728.31                             

39471.69CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467                    155.97      3572.34                             

39627.66CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467       155.97                   3728.31                             

39471.69CR 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP PJ 0006593      3542.70                   7271.01                             

35928.99CR 

02 PRINCIPAL LIFE            082918 AP PJ 0006590        29.64                   7300.65                             

35899.35CR 

02 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 082918 AP PJ 0006589       155.97                   7456.62                             

35743.38CR 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP PJ 0006689      3542.70                  10999.32                             

32200.68CR 

03 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 092418 AP PJ 0006683       155.97                  11155.29                             

32044.71CR 

03 PRINCIPAL LIFE            092418 AP PJ 0006682        29.64                  11184.93                             

32015.07CR 
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04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006813      3542.70                  14727.63                             

28472.37CR 

04 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 102218 AP PJ 0006808       155.97                  14883.60                             

28316.40CR 

04 PRINCIPAL LIFE            102218 AP PJ 0006807        29.64                  14913.24                             

28286.76CR 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP PJ 0006936      3542.70                  18455.94                             

24744.06CR 

05 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 113018 AP PJ 0006927       155.97                  18611.91                             

24588.09CR 

05 PRINCIPAL LIFE            113018 AP PJ 0006926        29.64                  18641.55                             

24558.45CR 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP PJ 0007007      3542.70                  22184.25                             

21015.75CR 

06 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 121918 AP PJ 0007004       155.97                  22340.22                             

20859.78CR 

06 PRINCIPAL LIFE            121918 AP PJ 0007003        29.64                  22369.86                             

20830.14CR 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP PJ 0007167      3677.08                  26046.94                             

17153.06CR 

07 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 020119 AP PJ 0007166       155.97                  26202.91                             

16997.09CR 

07 PRINCIPAL LIFE            020119 AP PJ 0007164        29.64                  26232.55                             

16967.45CR 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP PJ 0007263      3560.70                  29793.25                             

13406.75CR 

08 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 022719 AP PJ 0007260       155.97                  29949.22                             

13250.78CR 

08 PRINCIPAL LIFE            022719 AP PJ 0007259        29.64                  29978.86                             

13221.14CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007337      3560.70                  33539.56                              

9660.44CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                   3560.70     29978.86                             

13221.14CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330      3560.70                  33539.56                              

9660.44CR 

09 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 031919 AP PJ 0007328       155.97                  33695.53                              

9504.47CR 

09 PRINCIPAL LIFE            031919 AP PJ 0007327        29.64                  33725.17                              

9474.83CR 

10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP PJ 0007463      3560.70                  37285.87                              

5914.13CR 

10 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 041819 AP PJ 0007460       155.97                  37441.84                              

5758.16CR 

10 PRINCIPAL LIFE            041819 AP PJ 0007459        29.64                  37471.48                              

5728.52CR 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP PJ 0007625      3560.70                  41032.18                              

2167.82CR 

11 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 052819 AP PJ 0007617       155.97                  41188.15                              

2011.85CR 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            052819 AP PJ 0007616        29.64                  41217.79                              

1982.21CR 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP PJ 0007741      3560.70                  44778.49                              

1578.49 

12 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 062519 AP PJ 0007736       155.97                  44934.46                              

1734.46 

12 PRINCIPAL LIFE            062519 AP PJ 0007735        29.64                  44964.10                              



1764.10 

13 ADJ ENT-DENTAL & VISION P 071719 GJ JE                            544.67     44419.43                              

1219.43 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                               48680.77      4261.34     44419.43         

.00                  1219.43 

 

06040 UNIFORMS                                                                                                         

800.00CR 

01 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 072318 AP PJ 0006430        80.00                     80.00                               

720.00CR 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP PJ 0006581       265.40                    345.40                               

454.60CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       175.95                    521.35                               

278.65CR 

11 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  050719 AP PJ 0007530         5.00                    526.35                               

273.65CR 

TOTAL UNIFORMS                                          526.35          .00       526.35         

.00                   273.65CR 

 

06050 TRAINING EXPENSE                                                                                                 

100.00CR 

01 PHILLIP MANNING           070918 AP PJ 0006401        92.70                     92.70                                 

7.30CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223       194.68                    287.38                               

187.38 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        92.25                    379.63                               

279.63 

TOTAL TRAINING EXPENSE                                  379.63          .00       379.63         

.00                   279.63 

 

06060 RETIREMENT FUNDING                                                                                             

26300.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      438.97                    438.97                             

25861.03CR 
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01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      427.50                    866.47                             

25433.53CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      427.50                   1293.97                             

25006.03CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      427.50                   1721.47                             

24578.53CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      434.53                   2156.00                             

24144.00CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      427.50                   2583.50                             

23716.50CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      471.82                   3055.32                             

23244.68CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      427.50                   3482.82                             

22817.18CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      427.50                   3910.32                             

22389.68CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      427.50                   4337.82                             

21962.18CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      427.50                   4765.32                             

21534.68CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      427.50                   5192.82                             

21107.18CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      427.50                   5620.32                             

20679.68CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      404.70                   6025.02                             

20274.98CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      404.70                   6429.72                             

19870.28CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      427.51                   6857.23                             

19442.77CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      511.34                   7368.57                             

18931.43CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      287.70                   7656.27                             

18643.73CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      437.59                   8093.86                             

18206.14CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/09/18 110618 DK PR 11/09/18      201.78                   8295.64                             

18004.36CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      507.57                   8803.21                             

17496.79CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      427.49                   9230.70                             

17069.30CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      404.70                   9635.40                             

16664.60CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      404.70                  10040.10                             

16259.90CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      427.50                  10467.60                             

15832.40CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      430.91                  10898.51                             

15401.49CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      404.70                  11303.21                             

14996.79CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      444.98                  11748.19                             

14551.81CR 

06 ADJ CERS EXP TO CURRENT L 123118 GJ JE              1320.48                  13068.67                             

13231.33CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      453.23                  13521.90                             



12778.10CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      468.89                  13990.79                             

12309.21CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      524.25                  14515.04                             

11784.96CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      478.69                  14993.73                             

11306.27CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      453.23                  15446.96                             

10853.04CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      465.86                  15912.82                             

10387.18CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      453.23                  16366.05                              

9933.95CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      453.23                  16819.28                              

9480.72CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      525.45                  17344.73                              

8955.27CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      453.23                  17797.96                              

8502.04CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      453.23                  18251.19                              

8048.81CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      453.23                  18704.42                              

7595.58CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      453.23                  19157.65                              

7142.35CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      453.23                  19610.88                              

6689.12CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      457.29                  20068.17                              

6231.83CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      453.23                  20521.40                              

5778.60CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      453.23                  20974.63                              

5325.37CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      475.89                  21450.52                              

4849.48CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      453.23                  21903.75                              

4396.25CR 
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11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      453.23                  22356.98                              

3943.02CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      453.23                  22810.21                              

3489.79CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      468.48                  23278.69                              

3021.31CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      453.23                  23731.92                              

2568.08CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      453.23                  24185.15                              

2114.85CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      453.23                  24638.38                              

1661.62CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      453.23                  25091.61                              

1208.39CR 

TOTAL RETIREMENT FUNDING                              25091.61          .00     25091.61         

.00                  1208.39CR 

 

06061 GASB PENSION 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE             14594.00                  14594.00                             

14594.00 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             14594.00                  29188.00                             

29188.00 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                          14594.00     14594.00                             

14594.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE              8717.00                  23311.00                             

23311.00 

TOTAL GASB PENSION                                    37905.00     14594.00     23311.00         

.00                 23311.00 

 

06062 OPEB EXPENSE 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                           6470.00      6470.00CR                            

6470.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE              4347.00                   2123.00CR                            

2123.00CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE              6470.00                   4347.00                              

4347.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE                          10011.00      5664.00CR                            

5664.00CR 

TOTAL OPEB EXPENSE                                    10817.00     16481.00      5664.00CR       

.00                  5664.00CR 

 

06070 UTILITIES                                                                                                     

189100.00CR 

01 AT & T                    072318 AP PJ 0006465       316.93                    316.93                            

188783.07CR 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP PJ 0006493     15566.28                  15883.21                            

173216.79CR 

02 AT & T                    082018 AP PJ 0006542       319.28                  16202.49                            

172897.51CR 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP PJ 0006613     14645.81                  30848.30                            

158251.70CR 

03 AT & T                    092018 AP PJ 0006645       349.23                  31197.53                            

157902.47CR 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP PJ 0006721     13364.59                  44562.12                            

144537.88CR 

04 AT & T                    101918 AP PJ 0006763       353.61                  44915.73                            

144184.27CR 



05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP PJ 0006853     13840.52                  58756.25                            

130343.75CR 

05 AT & T                    111918 AP PJ 0006923       361.73                  59117.98                            

129982.02CR 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP PJ 0006957     14004.47                  73122.45                            

115977.55CR 

06 AT & T                    122018 AP PJ 0007014       361.51                  73483.96                            

115616.04CR 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP PJ 0007075     15349.87                  88833.83                            

100266.17CR 

07 AT & T                    011819 AP PJ 0007105       362.31                  89196.14                             

99903.86CR 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP PJ 0007185     17852.79                 107048.93                             

82051.07CR 

08 AT & T                    022019 AP PJ 0007221       362.11                 107411.04                             

81688.96CR 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP PJ 0007296     19555.68                 126966.72                             

62133.28CR 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP PJ 0007342       362.13                 127328.85                             

61771.15CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007374       362.13                 127690.98                             

61409.02CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007372                    362.13    127328.85                             

61771.15CR 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP PJ 0007398     15426.00                 142754.85                             

46345.15CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007477       387.87                 143142.72                             

45957.28CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007477       382.20                 143524.92                             

45575.08CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007476                    382.20    143142.72                             

45957.28CR 
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10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007475                    387.87    142754.85                             

46345.15CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007474      1285.33                 144040.18                             

45059.82CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007472       387.87                 144428.05                             

44671.95CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007470       387.87                 144815.92                             

44284.08CR 

10 AT & T                    041819 AP PJ 0007468       382.20                 145198.12                             

43901.88CR 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP PJ 0007567     13742.49                 158940.61                             

30159.39CR 

11 AT & T                    052119 AP PJ 0007573       381.20                 159321.81                             

29778.19CR 

12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP PJ 0007647     11460.59                 170782.40                             

18317.60CR 

12 AT & T                    062119 AP PJ 0007698       381.50                 171163.90                             

17936.10CR 

13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP PJ 0007783     13325.34                 184489.24                              

4610.76CR 

TOTAL UTILITIES                                      185621.44      1132.20    184489.24         

.00                  4610.76CR 

 

06080 GAS AND OIL                                                                                                     

4500.00CR 

01 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         072318 AP PJ 0006463       126.38                    126.38                              

4373.62CR 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         080718 AP PJ 0006505       178.86                    305.24                              

4194.76CR 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         082018 AP PJ 0006548       147.20                    452.44                              

4047.56CR 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092018 AP PJ 0006651       120.19                    572.63                              

3927.37CR 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP PJ 0006760       104.58                    677.21                              

3822.79CR 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         100818 AP PJ 0006736       179.12                    856.33                              

3643.67CR 

04 SCHAEFFER MFG CO          101918 AP PJ 0006802      1401.38                   2257.71                              

2242.29CR 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         111918 AP PJ 0006901       185.86                   2443.57                              

2056.43CR 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         122018 AP PJ 0007029       123.08                   2566.65                              

1933.35CR 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP PJ 0007124       308.22                   2874.87                              

1625.13CR 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP PJ 0007124       106.99                   2981.86                              

1518.14CR 

08 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         022019 AP PJ 0007230        63.75                   3045.61                              

1454.39CR 

09 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         032019 AP PJ 0007349       100.18                   3145.79                              

1354.21CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP PJ 0007406       106.01                   3251.80                              

1248.20CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         040819 AP PJ 0007405       116.24                   3368.04                              

1131.96CR 

10 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         042219 AP PJ 0007485       106.01                   3474.05                              

1025.95CR 



11 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         052119 AP PJ 0007587       175.11                   3649.16                               

850.84CR 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP PJ 0007708      1178.88                   4828.04                               

328.04 

12 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         062119 AP PJ 0007707        81.87                   4909.91                               

409.91 

13 ADJ ENT-EST INV FOR CHEM& 071719 GJ JE                           2450.00      2459.91                              

2040.09CR 

13 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         071919 AP PJ 0007827       190.67                   2650.58                              

1849.42CR 

TOTAL GAS AND OIL                                      5100.58      2450.00      2650.58         

.00                  1849.42CR 

 

06090 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                                                                                      

12700.00CR 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP PJ 0006528       682.50                    682.50                             

12017.50CR 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP PJ 0006527       472.00                   1154.50                             

11545.50CR 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  080718 AP PJ 0006526       365.84                   1520.34                             

11179.66CR 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            080718 AP PJ 0006504       861.12                   2381.46                             

10318.54CR 

02 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       080718 AP PJ 0006486         8.08                   2389.54                             

10310.46CR 

02 CHEMEQUIP                 082018 AP PJ 0006578      1285.88                   3675.42                              

9024.58CR 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  082018 AP PJ 0006574      1318.00                   4993.42                              

7706.58CR 

03 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  090718 AP PJ 0006638      3014.56                   8007.98                              

4692.02CR 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649       154.33                   8162.31                              

4537.69CR 

03 WASCON INC.               092718 AP PJ 0006712      2937.00                  11099.31                              

1600.69CR 
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03 PIPECHECK, LLC            092718 AP PJ 0006709      1800.00                  12899.31                               

199.31 

04 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        100818 AP PJ 0006720         6.20                  12905.51                               

205.51 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP PJ 0006771       123.43                  13028.94                               

328.94 

04 CHEMEQUIP                 101918 AP PJ 0006768      3602.90                  16631.84                              

3931.84 

05 PADUCAH GEAR & MACHINE CO 110718 AP PJ 0006885      4542.00                  21173.84                              

8473.84 

05 LABTRON X                 110718 AP PJ 0006868       892.41                  22066.25                              

9366.25 

05 CHEMEQUIP                 110718 AP PJ 0006844       619.50                  22685.75                              

9985.75 

06 LABTRON X                 120618 AP PJ 0006963      1059.80                  23745.55                             

11045.55 

06 PURCELL TIRE              122018 AP PJ 0007055       542.11                  24287.66                             

11587.66 

06 FARM PLAN                 122018 AP PJ 0007019       125.51                  24413.17                             

11713.17 

07 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        010719 AP PJ 0007073        13.10                  24426.27                             

11726.27 

07 BUMPER TO BUMPER          010719 AP PJ 0007070        99.99                  24526.26                             

11826.26 

08 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   020719 AP PJ 0007217         6.69                  24532.95                             

11832.95 

08 RICK SETTLES CC JOYCE     020719 AP PJ 0007212       250.00                  24782.95                             

12082.95 

08 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        020719 AP PJ 0007183       732.82                  25515.77                             

12815.77 

08 AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY       020719 AP PJ 0007179        32.16                  25547.93                             

12847.93 

08 WARDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY   022019 AP PJ 0007253       168.98                  25716.91                             

13016.91 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226       107.26                  25824.17                             

13124.17 

09 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      032019 AP PJ 0007346       143.77                  25967.94                             

13267.94 

10 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        040819 AP PJ 0007394       406.43                  26374.37                             

13674.37 

12 CD ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.    060619 AP PJ 0007639       377.50                  26751.87                             

14051.87 

12 LABTRON X                 062119 AP PJ 0007705       985.00                  27736.87                             

15036.87 

12 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      062119 AP PJ 0007703       179.65                  27916.52                             

15216.52 

13 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        070819 AP PJ 0007795        14.83                  27931.35                             

15231.35 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                       27931.35          .00     27931.35         

.00                 15231.35 

 

06100 SUPPLIES                                                                                                        

4300.00CR 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP PJ 0006464       145.16                    145.16                              

4154.84CR 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP PJ 0006580       158.07                    303.23                              

3996.77CR 



03 WAL MART                  092718 AP PJ 0006711       108.85                    412.08                              

3887.92CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695        51.80                    463.88                              

3836.12CR 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP PJ 0006835        43.21                    507.09                              

3792.91CR 

05 QUILL CORPORATION         111918 AP PJ 0006918       441.98                    949.07                              

3350.93CR 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP PJ 0006898        43.82                    992.89                              

3307.11CR 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP PJ 0006994        97.45                   1090.34                              

3209.66CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP PJ 0007059       104.35                   1194.69                              

3105.31CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP PJ 0007059       180.53                   1375.22                              

2924.78CR 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157        28.60                   1403.82                              

2896.18CR 

07 FARM PLAN                 012519 AP PJ 0007120       239.34                   1643.16                              

2656.84CR 

08 RED BUD SUPPLY            020719 AP PJ 0007210       439.87                   2083.03                              

2216.97CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226        43.83                   2126.86                              

2173.14CR 

08 WAL MART                  022819 AP PJ 0007279       188.69                   2315.55                              

1984.45CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP PJ 0007368        73.09                   2388.64                              

1911.36CR 

10 WAL MART                  042219 AP PJ 0007514        44.55                   2433.19                              

1866.81CR 

10 RED BUD SUPPLY            042219 AP PJ 0007507       533.13                   2966.32                              

1333.68CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481       107.10                   3073.42                              

1226.58CR 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577       102.04                   3175.46                              

1124.54CR 
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12 WAL MART                  060619 AP PJ 0007694        27.62                   3203.08                              

1096.92CR 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP PJ 0007734        25.65                   3228.73                              

1071.27CR 

TOTAL SUPPLIES                                         3228.73          .00      3228.73         

.00                  1071.27CR 

 

06105 CHEMICALS                                                                                                      

16200.00CR 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         072318 AP PJ 0006433       250.85                    250.85                             

15949.15CR 

01 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         072318 AP PJ 0006432        59.59                    310.44                             

15889.56CR 

02 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   080718 AP PJ 0006536       620.00                    930.44                             

15269.56CR 

02 ADVANCED ANALYTICAL SOLUT 080718 AP PJ 0006535       115.00                   1045.44                             

15154.56CR 

02 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  080718 AP PJ 0006534       817.60                   1863.04                             

14336.96CR 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006498       164.46                   2027.50                             

14172.50CR 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006497       297.27                   2324.77                             

13875.23CR 

02 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         080718 AP PJ 0006496       206.22                   2530.99                             

13669.01CR 

02 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 080718 AP PJ 0006494       330.18                   2861.17                             

13338.83CR 

03 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         090718 AP PJ 0006616       206.22                   3067.39                             

13132.61CR 

03 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   092018 AP PJ 0006678     16590.80                  19658.19                              

3458.19 

03 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  092718 AP PJ 0006696      1400.69                  21058.88                              

4858.88 

04 NEWTEC                    100818 AP PJ 0006748      1052.50                  22111.38                              

5911.38 

04 NEWTEC                    100818 AP PJ 0006747      1272.50                  23383.88                              

7183.88 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         100818 AP PJ 0006733       206.22                  23590.10                              

7390.10 

05 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   110718 AP PJ 0006889      1530.00                  25120.10                              

8920.10 

05 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         110718 AP PJ 0006863       165.30                  25285.40                              

9085.40 

05 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         110718 AP PJ 0006862       206.22                  25491.62                              

9291.62 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006848       658.80                  26150.42                              

9950.42 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006847       567.04                  26717.46                             

10517.46 

05 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  110718 AP PJ 0006846       334.08                  27051.54                             

10851.54 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         010719 AP PJ 0007080       752.17                  27803.71                             

11603.71 

07 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         010719 AP PJ 0007079       206.22                  28009.93                             

11809.93 

07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP PJ 0007110                    900.00     27109.93                             

10909.93 



07 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  012219 AP PJ 0007109      1900.00                  29009.93                             

12809.93 

08 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  020719 AP PJ 0007188       650.69                  29660.62                             

13460.62 

08 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   022019 AP PJ 0007251      1530.00                  31190.62                             

14990.62 

09 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         030619 AP PJ 0007298       206.22                  31396.84                             

15196.84 

09 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  032019 AP PJ 0007369       900.00                  32296.84                             

16096.84 

09 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   032019 AP PJ 0007366       368.10                  32664.94                             

16464.94 

10 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   040819 AP PJ 0007447      1530.00                  34194.94                             

17994.94 

10 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         040819 AP PJ 0007402       572.39                  34767.33                             

18567.33 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   050719 AP PJ 0007563     16583.40                  51350.73                             

35150.73 

11 THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN   050719 AP PJ 0007562      3060.00                  54410.73                             

38210.73 

11 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 050719 AP PJ 0007536       648.24                  55058.97                             

38858.97 

11 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         052119 AP PJ 0007580       167.85                  55226.82                             

39026.82 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007642       900.00                  56126.82                             

39926.82 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007641                    140.10     55986.72                             

39786.72 

12 C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.  060619 AP PJ 0007641       600.00                  56586.72                             

40386.72 

13 ADJ ENT-EST INV FOR CHEM& 071719 GJ JE                          17367.41     39219.31                             

23019.31 

TOTAL CHEMICALS                                       57626.82     18407.51     39219.31         

.00                 23019.31 

 

06110 INSURANCE                                                                                                      

57400.00CR 
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01 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    070218 AP PJ 0006382      3974.28                   3974.28                             

53425.72CR 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE                           3974.28          .00                             

57400.00CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 073118 GJ JE               331.19                    331.19                             

57068.81CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE              3888.61                   4219.80                             

53180.20CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               331.19                   4550.99                             

52849.01CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE              3888.61                   8439.60                             

48960.40CR 

03 WC ACCRUED INSURANCE LIAB 092418 GJ JE               331.19                   8770.79                             

48629.21CR 

03 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 092418 GJ JE              3888.61                  12659.40                             

44740.60CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE               331.19                  12990.59                             

44409.41CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE              3888.61                  16879.20                             

40520.80CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE               331.19                  17210.39                             

40189.61CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE              3888.61                  21099.00                             

36301.00CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE               331.19                  21430.19                             

35969.81CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE              3888.61                  25318.80                             

32081.20CR 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE               331.19                  25649.99                             

31750.01CR 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE              3888.61                  29538.60                             

27861.40CR 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE               331.19                  29869.79                             

27530.21CR 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE              3888.61                  33758.40                             

23641.60CR 

09 KLC INSURANCE SERVICES    030819 AP PJ 0007324      1200.00                  34958.40                             

22441.60CR 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE               331.19                  35289.59                             

22110.41CR 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE              3888.61                  39178.20                             

18221.80CR 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE               331.19                  39509.39                             

17890.61CR 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE              3888.61                  43398.00                             

14002.00CR 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE               331.19                  43729.19                             

13670.81CR 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE              3888.61                  47617.80                              

9782.20CR 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE               331.19                  47948.99                              

9451.01CR 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE              3888.61                  51837.60                              

5562.40CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INS     062719 GJ JE                           7777.22     44060.38                             

13339.62CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INSURANCE       062719 GJ JE              7777.22                  51837.60                              



5562.40CR 

TOTAL INSURANCE                                       63589.10     11751.50     51837.60         

.00                  5562.40CR 

 

06120 LAB FEES                                                                                                       

30700.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006462        81.00                     81.00                             

30619.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006461        81.00                    162.00                             

30538.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006460       215.00                    377.00                             

30323.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006459       147.00                    524.00                             

30176.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006458      2025.00                   2549.00                             

28151.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006457       147.00                   2696.00                             

28004.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006456       147.00                   2843.00                             

27857.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006454       334.00                   3177.00                             

27523.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006450        81.00                   3258.00                             

27442.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006449       147.00                   3405.00                             

27295.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006448       147.00                   3552.00                             

27148.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006445        81.00                   3633.00                             

27067.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006444        81.00                   3714.00                             

26986.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006443       147.00                   3861.00                             

26839.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006442       160.00                   4021.00                             

26679.00CR 
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01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006441       117.00                   4138.00                             

26562.00CR 

01 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       072318 AP PJ 0006440        23.00                   4161.00                             

26539.00CR 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                            635.00      3526.00                             

27174.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006518       147.00                   3673.00                             

27027.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006515       147.00                   3820.00                             

26880.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006514       117.00                   3937.00                             

26763.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006513       117.00                   4054.00                             

26646.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006512        81.00                   4135.00                             

26565.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006511        81.00                   4216.00                             

26484.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006509       147.00                   4363.00                             

26337.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006507       147.00                   4510.00                             

26190.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       080718 AP PJ 0006506       117.00                   4627.00                             

26073.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006566        81.00                   4708.00                             

25992.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006565        81.00                   4789.00                             

25911.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006563       147.00                   4936.00                             

25764.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006562       147.00                   5083.00                             

25617.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006561        23.00                   5106.00                             

25594.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006560       117.00                   5223.00                             

25477.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006558        81.00                   5304.00                             

25396.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006557        81.00                   5385.00                             

25315.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006556       553.00                   5938.00                             

24762.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006555       147.00                   6085.00                             

24615.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006553       147.00                   6232.00                             

24468.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006552        81.00                   6313.00                             

24387.00CR 

02 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       082018 AP PJ 0006549        81.00                   6394.00                             

24306.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006631        81.00                   6475.00                             

24225.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006630        81.00                   6556.00                             

24144.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006629       147.00                   6703.00                             

23997.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006628       147.00                   6850.00                             



23850.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006627        81.00                   6931.00                             

23769.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006625       117.00                   7048.00                             

23652.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006623       147.00                   7195.00                             

23505.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006622       147.00                   7342.00                             

23358.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       090718 AP PJ 0006620       117.00                   7459.00                             

23241.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006669        81.00                   7540.00                             

23160.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006668       117.00                   7657.00                             

23043.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006667        81.00                   7738.00                             

22962.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006664       117.00                   7855.00                             

22845.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006663       147.00                   8002.00                             

22698.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006659        81.00                   8083.00                             

22617.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006658       117.00                   8200.00                             

22500.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006655        23.00                   8223.00                             

22477.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006654       147.00                   8370.00                             

22330.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006653       147.00                   8517.00                             

22183.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092018 AP PJ 0006652       117.00                   8634.00                             

22066.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006707       334.00                   8968.00                             

21732.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006706       147.00                   9115.00                             

21585.00CR 
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03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006705        81.00                   9196.00                             

21504.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006704        81.00                   9277.00                             

21423.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006702       147.00                   9424.00                             

21276.00CR 

03 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       092718 AP PJ 0006701       147.00                   9571.00                             

21129.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006745       147.00                   9718.00                             

20982.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006744       147.00                   9865.00                             

20835.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006743        81.00                   9946.00                             

20754.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006742        81.00                  10027.00                             

20673.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006741        40.00                  10067.00                             

20633.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006740       117.00                  10184.00                             

20516.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006738        40.00                  10224.00                             

20476.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       100818 AP PJ 0006737       147.00                  10371.00                             

20329.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006795       147.00                  10518.00                             

20182.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006794       147.00                  10665.00                             

20035.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006793        81.00                  10746.00                             

19954.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006792        81.00                  10827.00                             

19873.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006791       117.00                  10944.00                             

19756.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006790      1950.00                  12894.00                             

17806.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006789       117.00                  13011.00                             

17689.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006788       147.00                  13158.00                             

17542.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006783       117.00                  13275.00                             

17425.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006782       162.00                  13437.00                             

17263.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       101918 AP PJ 0006781        23.00                  13460.00                             

17240.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006832        81.00                  13541.00                             

17159.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006831        81.00                  13622.00                             

17078.00CR 

04 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       102418 AP PJ 0006830       117.00                  13739.00                             

16961.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006882        81.00                  13820.00                             

16880.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006881        81.00                  13901.00                             

16799.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006880       147.00                  14048.00                             



16652.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006878       147.00                  14195.00                             

16505.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006877        81.00                  14276.00                             

16424.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006876        81.00                  14357.00                             

16343.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006875       117.00                  14474.00                             

16226.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006874        40.00                  14514.00                             

16186.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006872       161.00                  14675.00                             

16025.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006871       147.00                  14822.00                             

15878.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       110718 AP PJ 0006870       147.00                  14969.00                             

15731.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006912       147.00                  15116.00                             

15584.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006911       147.00                  15263.00                             

15437.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006910        81.00                  15344.00                             

15356.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006909        81.00                  15425.00                             

15275.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006908       117.00                  15542.00                             

15158.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006906       320.00                  15862.00                             

14838.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006905        23.00                  15885.00                             

14815.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006903       147.00                  16032.00                             

14668.00CR 

05 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       111918 AP PJ 0006902       117.00                  16149.00                             

14551.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006984        81.00                  16230.00                             

14470.00CR 
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06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006983        81.00                  16311.00                             

14389.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006982       130.00                  16441.00                             

14259.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006981       160.00                  16601.00                             

14099.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006980        40.00                  16641.00                             

14059.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006979       160.00                  16801.00                             

13899.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006976        81.00                  16882.00                             

13818.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006975        81.00                  16963.00                             

13737.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006974       130.00                  17093.00                             

13607.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006973       147.00                  17240.00                             

13460.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006972       147.00                  17387.00                             

13313.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006970        81.00                  17468.00                             

13232.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006969        81.00                  17549.00                             

13151.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006967       117.00                  17666.00                             

13034.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       120618 AP PJ 0006966       147.00                  17813.00                             

12887.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007048       160.00                  17973.00                             

12727.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007047        81.00                  18054.00                             

12646.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007046        81.00                  18135.00                             

12565.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007045       130.00                  18265.00                             

12435.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007044       160.00                  18425.00                             

12275.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007043       160.00                  18585.00                             

12115.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007041       161.00                  18746.00                             

11954.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007039       320.00                  19066.00                             

11634.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007038        81.00                  19147.00                             

11553.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007037       130.00                  19277.00                             

11423.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007036        23.00                  19300.00                             

11400.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007034        81.00                  19381.00                             

11319.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007032       160.00                  19541.00                             

11159.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007031       130.00                  19671.00                             

11029.00CR 

06 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       122018 AP PJ 0007030        40.00                  19711.00                             



10989.00CR 

07 MICROBAC LABORATORIES, IN 010719 AP PJ 0007093       992.00                  20703.00                              

9997.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007091       130.00                  20833.00                              

9867.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007090        81.00                  20914.00                              

9786.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007089       130.00                  21044.00                              

9656.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007088        81.00                  21125.00                              

9575.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007087       160.00                  21285.00                              

9415.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       010719 AP PJ 0007085       160.00                  21445.00                              

9255.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007148       130.00                  21575.00                              

9125.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007147        81.00                  21656.00                              

9044.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007146        81.00                  21737.00                              

8963.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007145       160.00                  21897.00                              

8803.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007144      2025.00                  23922.00                              

6778.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007143       160.00                  24082.00                              

6618.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007142        81.00                  24163.00                              

6537.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007141        81.00                  24244.00                              

6456.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007140       160.00                  24404.00                              

6296.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007139        23.00                  24427.00                              

6273.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007138       160.00                  24587.00                              

6113.00CR 
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07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007137       160.00                  24747.00                              

5953.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007135       160.00                  24907.00                              

5793.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007133        81.00                  24988.00                              

5712.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007132       130.00                  25118.00                              

5582.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007131        81.00                  25199.00                              

5501.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007129       160.00                  25359.00                              

5341.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007128       130.00                  25489.00                              

5211.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007127       160.00                  25649.00                              

5051.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007126        81.00                  25730.00                              

4970.00CR 

07 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       012519 AP PJ 0007125        81.00                  25811.00                              

4889.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007201        81.00                  25892.00                              

4808.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007200       160.00                  26052.00                              

4648.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007199       160.00                  26212.00                              

4488.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007198        81.00                  26293.00                              

4407.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007197        81.00                  26374.00                              

4326.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007196       130.00                  26504.00                              

4196.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007194       160.00                  26664.00                              

4036.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007193       160.00                  26824.00                              

3876.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007192        40.00                  26864.00                              

3836.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       020719 AP PJ 0007190       107.00                  26971.00                              

3729.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007239       130.00                  27101.00                              

3599.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007238        81.00                  27182.00                              

3518.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007236        81.00                  27263.00                              

3437.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007235       160.00                  27423.00                              

3277.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007234        23.00                  27446.00                              

3254.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007233       160.00                  27606.00                              

3094.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007232       130.00                  27736.00                              

2964.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022019 AP PJ 0007231        81.00                  27817.00                              

2883.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007275       130.00                  27947.00                              



2753.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007273       160.00                  28107.00                              

2593.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007272       160.00                  28267.00                              

2433.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007271        81.00                  28348.00                              

2352.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007270        81.00                  28429.00                              

2271.00CR 

08 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       022819 AP PJ 0007269       160.00                  28589.00                              

2111.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007312        81.00                  28670.00                              

2030.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007311        81.00                  28751.00                              

1949.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007310        81.00                  28832.00                              

1868.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007309       160.00                  28992.00                              

1708.00CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007306        55.50                  29047.50                              

1652.50CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007303       130.00                  29177.50                              

1522.50CR 

09 MCCOY & MCCOY LABS.       030619 AP PJ 0007301       104.00                  29281.50                              

1418.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007362       142.00                  29423.50                              

1276.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007360       160.00                  29583.50                              

1116.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007359        50.00                  29633.50                              

1066.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007358        81.00                  29714.50                               

985.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007357        81.00                  29795.50                               

904.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007356       130.00                  29925.50                               

774.50CR 
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09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007354       160.00                  30085.50                               

614.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007352        23.00                  30108.50                               

591.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007351       130.00                  30238.50                               

461.50CR 

09 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 032019 AP PJ 0007350       160.00                  30398.50                               

301.50CR 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            992.00     29406.50                              

1293.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007433       160.00                  29566.50                              

1133.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007432       290.00                  29856.50                               

843.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007431       160.00                  30016.50                               

683.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007430       160.00                  30176.50                               

523.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007429       160.00                  30336.50                               

363.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007427        81.00                  30417.50                               

282.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007426       130.00                  30547.50                               

152.50CR 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007424       160.00                  30707.50                                 

7.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007421       160.00                  30867.50                               

167.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007420       160.00                  31027.50                               

327.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007419        81.00                  31108.50                               

408.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007418        81.00                  31189.50                               

489.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007417       130.00                  31319.50                               

619.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007415       160.00                  31479.50                               

779.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007414       130.00                  31609.50                               

909.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007413        81.00                  31690.50                               

990.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 040819 AP PJ 0007412        81.00                  31771.50                              

1071.50 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007505        55.50                  31827.00                              

1127.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007504       142.00                  31969.00                              

1269.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007501       160.00                  32129.00                              

1429.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007500      1800.00                  33929.00                              

3229.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007499       130.00                  34059.00                              

3359.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007498        81.00                  34140.00                              

3440.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007497        81.00                  34221.00                              



3521.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007496       160.00                  34381.00                              

3681.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007493       160.00                  34541.00                              

3841.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007492        50.00                  34591.00                              

3891.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007490        81.00                  34672.00                              

3972.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007489        81.00                  34753.00                              

4053.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007488       160.00                  34913.00                              

4213.00 

10 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 042219 AP PJ 0007487        23.00                  34936.00                              

4236.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007553        81.00                  35017.00                              

4317.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007552       160.00                  35177.00                              

4477.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007550        81.00                  35258.00                              

4558.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007549        81.00                  35339.00                              

4639.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007548       160.00                  35499.00                              

4799.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007547       130.00                  35629.00                              

4929.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007546       160.00                  35789.00                              

5089.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007545       160.00                  35949.00                              

5249.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007544        81.00                  36030.00                              

5330.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007543        81.00                  36111.00                              

5411.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 050719 AP PJ 0007542       130.00                  36241.00                              

5541.00 
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11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007605       160.00                  36401.00                              

5701.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007604        81.00                  36482.00                              

5782.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007603       160.00                  36642.00                              

5942.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007602        81.00                  36723.00                              

6023.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007601       130.00                  36853.00                              

6153.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007599       160.00                  37013.00                              

6313.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007597       160.00                  37173.00                              

6473.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007596        81.00                  37254.00                              

6554.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007595        81.00                  37335.00                              

6635.00 

11 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 052119 AP PJ 0007594       130.00                  37465.00                              

6765.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007683       160.00                  37625.00                              

6925.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007682       553.00                  38178.00                              

7478.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007681       290.00                  38468.00                              

7768.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007680       160.00                  38628.00                              

7928.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007679        81.00                  38709.00                              

8009.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007678       130.00                  38839.00                              

8139.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007677       142.00                  38981.00                              

8281.00 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007676       201.25                  39182.25                              

8482.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007675        81.00                  39263.25                              

8563.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007674        81.00                  39344.25                              

8644.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007673       130.00                  39474.25                              

8774.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007672       160.00                  39634.25                              

8934.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007670       160.00                  39794.25                              

9094.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007669        81.00                  39875.25                              

9175.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007668        81.00                  39956.25                              

9256.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007667        23.00                  39979.25                              

9279.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007666       157.00                  40136.25                              

9436.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007664       160.00                  40296.25                              

9596.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 060619 AP PJ 0007661       130.00                  40426.25                              



9726.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007727       160.00                  40586.25                              

9886.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007724       130.00                  40716.25                             

10016.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007723        81.00                  40797.25                             

10097.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007722        81.00                  40878.25                             

10178.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007721        50.00                  40928.25                             

10228.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007720       160.00                  41088.25                             

10388.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007719       160.00                  41248.25                             

10548.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007718        23.00                  41271.25                             

10571.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007717       130.00                  41401.25                             

10701.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007711        81.00                  41482.25                             

10782.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062119 AP PJ 0007710        81.00                  41563.25                             

10863.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007760       142.00                  41705.25                             

11005.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007759        81.00                  41786.25                             

11086.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007758        81.00                  41867.25                             

11167.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007757       160.00                  42027.25                             

11327.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007756       130.00                  42157.25                             

11457.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007754       668.00                  42825.25                             

12125.25 

12 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 062819 AP PJ 0007753       160.00                  42985.25                             

12285.25 
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06000  EXPENSE 

06120  LAB FEES 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007788       205.00                  43190.25                             

12490.25 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007787        81.00                  43271.25                             

12571.25 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007786        81.00                  43352.25                             

12652.25 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007785       160.00                  43512.25                             

12812.25 

13 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 070819 AP PJ 0007784       130.00                  43642.25                             

12942.25 

TOTAL LAB FEES                                        45269.25      1627.00     43642.25         

.00                 12942.25 

 

06121 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                                                                                          

17600.00CR 

01 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    071718 AP PJ 0006411       360.00                    360.00                             

17240.00CR 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                             20.00       340.00                             

17260.00CR 

02 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   080718 AP PJ 0006495       800.00                   1140.00                             

16460.00CR 

03 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 090718 AP PJ 0006633      2565.00                   3705.00                             

13895.00CR 

03 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   090718 AP PJ 0006614       800.00                   4505.00                             

13095.00CR 

03 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 093018 GJ JE                           1755.00      2750.00                             

14850.00CR 

04 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   100818 AP PJ 0006730       600.00                   3350.00                             

14250.00CR 

05 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 110718 AP PJ 0006883      2610.00                   5960.00                             

11640.00CR 

05 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 113018 GJ JE                           2340.00      3620.00                             

13980.00CR 

06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP PJ 0007049       720.00                   4340.00                             

13260.00CR 

06 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 122018 AP PJ 0007027      1050.00                   5390.00                             

12210.00CR 

07 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 010719 AP PJ 0007094      1800.00                   7190.00                             

10410.00CR 

07 HETHCOAT & DAVIS, INC.    010719 AP PJ 0007081      1863.31                   9053.31                              

8546.69CR 

07 ADJ ENTRY-AUDIT FY 2018   013119 GJ JE              3500.00                  12553.31                              

5046.69CR 

07 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 013119 GJ JE                           3213.31      9340.00                              

8260.00CR 

08 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 020719 AP PJ 0007204      1620.00                  10960.00                              

6640.00CR 

08 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 022819 GJ JE                           1485.00      9475.00                              

8125.00CR 

09 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 030619 AP PJ 0007313       945.00                  10420.00                              

7180.00CR 

09 ALEXANDER THOMPSON ARNOLD 030619 AP PJ 0007289       375.00                  10795.00                              

6805.00CR 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                            225.00     10570.00                              

7030.00CR 

11 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   050719 AP PJ 0007537       687.50                  11257.50                              

6342.50CR 



11 MONITORING & MANAGEMENT S 052119 AP PJ 0007589       270.00                  11527.50                              

6072.50CR 

11 CALDWELL COUNTY SOIL LAB  052119 AP PJ 0007574        14.00                  11541.50                              

6058.50CR 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                            135.00     11406.50                              

6193.50CR 

12 CDP ENGINEERS, INC.       060619 AP PJ 0007640      2367.50                  13774.00                              

3826.00CR 

12 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   062819 AP PJ 0007771       862.50                  14636.50                              

2963.50CR 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007765                    195.00     14441.50                              

3158.50CR 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007765       195.00                  14636.50                              

2963.50CR 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062819 AP PJ 0007750      7278.00                  21914.50                              

4314.50 

12 BADGER METER              062819 AP PJ 0007749       195.00                  22109.50                              

4509.50 

13 GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC   070819 AP PJ 0007799      1390.00                  23499.50                              

5899.50 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                           32867.81      9368.31     23499.50         

.00                  5899.50 

 

06125 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

04 HACH CHEMICAL CO.         101918 AP PJ 0006773      7447.00                   7447.00                              

7447.00 

04 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  101918 AP PJ 0006770      5985.81                  13432.81                             

13432.81 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                           5985.82      7446.99                              

7446.99 

05 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC  110718 AP PJ 0006854       480.90                   7927.89                              

7927.89 

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES                             13913.71      5985.82      7927.89         

.00                  7927.89 

 

06130 MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                                                                                            

4000.00CR 
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06000  EXPENSE 

06130  MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01 FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE     071718 AP PJ 0006409       170.01                    170.01                              

3829.99CR 

03 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     090718 AP PJ 0006641       170.01                    340.02                              

3659.98CR 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP PJ 0006672        11.91                    351.93                              

3648.07CR 

04 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     100818 AP PJ 0006753       170.01                    521.94                              

3478.06CR 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006775       462.50                    984.44                              

3015.56CR 

05 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     110718 AP PJ 0006892       170.01                   1154.45                              

2845.55CR 

05 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSO 110718 AP PJ 0006842       170.00                   1324.45                              

2675.55CR 

06 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     120618 AP PJ 0006995       170.01                   1494.46                              

2505.54CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     010719 AP PJ 0007103       170.01                   1664.47                              

2335.53CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     012519 AP PJ 0007158       170.01                   1834.48                              

2165.52CR 

09 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     030619 AP PJ 0007322       170.01                   2004.49                              

1995.51CR 

09 AT & T                    031119 AP PJ 0007325       594.03                   2598.52                              

1401.48CR 

09 AT & T                    032019 AP PJ 0007341       407.88                   3006.40                               

993.60CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007375       407.88                   3414.28                               

585.72CR 

09 AT & T                    032119 AP PJ 0007373                    407.88      3006.40                               

993.60CR 

10 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     040819 AP PJ 0007451       170.01                   3176.41                               

823.59CR 

11 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     050719 AP PJ 0007566       160.38                   3336.79                               

663.21CR 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP PJ 0007690         9.37                   3346.16                               

653.84CR 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP PJ 0007730       170.01                   3516.17                               

483.83CR 

TOTAL MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                             3924.05       407.88      3516.17         

.00                   483.83CR 

 

06135 POSTAGE 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223         7.41                      7.41                                 

7.41 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        30.21                     37.62                                

37.62 

TOTAL POSTAGE                                            37.62          .00        37.62         

.00                    37.62 

 

06140 RENTAL AND LEASE                                                                                                

2000.00CR 

TOTAL RENTAL AND LEASE                                     .00          .00          .00         

.00                  2000.00CR 

 

06160 TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                                                                                         

6900.00CR 

03 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    090718 AP PJ 0006612       985.00                    985.00                              



5915.00CR 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649       307.30                   1292.30                              

5607.70CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       505.63                   1797.93                              

5102.07CR 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP PJ 0006771        68.32                   1866.25                              

5033.75CR 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP PJ 0006898       114.03                   1980.28                              

4919.72CR 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP PJ 0006994        68.87                   2049.15                              

4850.85CR 

06 WAL MART                  122118 AP PJ 0007059        44.84                   2093.99                              

4806.01CR 

07 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    010719 AP PJ 0007074       245.00                   2338.99                              

4561.01CR 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157        44.84                   2383.83                              

4516.17CR 

08 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 021219 AP PJ 0007218       265.02                   2648.85                              

4251.15CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226       184.88                   2833.73                              

4066.27CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP PJ 0007368        32.88                   2866.61                              

4033.39CR 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577       129.86                   2996.47                              

3903.53CR 

12 WAL MART                  060619 AP PJ 0007694       120.00                   3116.47                              

3783.53CR 

13 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        070819 AP PJ 0007795       196.30                   3312.77                              

3587.23CR 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826      1129.76                   4442.53                              

2457.47CR 

TOTAL TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                          4442.53          .00      4442.53         

.00                  2457.47CR 

 

06180 BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                                                                                        

100.00CR 
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06000  EXPENSE 

06180  BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649        24.48                     24.48                                

75.52CR 

07 ROGERS GROUP INC.         010719 AP PJ 0007100       545.46                    569.94                               

469.94 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157       321.58                    891.52                               

791.52 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481       106.13                    997.65                               

897.65 

11 TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TE 052119 AP PJ 0007611     10373.79                  11371.44                             

11271.44 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577        22.58                  11394.02                             

11294.02 

TOTAL BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                       11394.02          .00     11394.02         

.00                 11294.02 

 

06185 SLUDGE REMOVAL                                                                                                 

15000.00CR 

03 H & A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 090718 AP PJ 0006617     13257.00                  13257.00                              

1743.00CR 

TOTAL SLUDGE REMOVAL                                  13257.00          .00     13257.00         

.00                  1743.00CR 

 

06660 MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE 

02 FARM PLAN                 082018 AP PJ 0006546       271.10                    271.10                               

271.10 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP PJ 0006898        48.97                    320.07                               

320.07 

07 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  010719 AP PJ 0007101       150.00                    470.07                               

470.07 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP PJ 0007318      1039.92                   1509.99                              

1509.99 

TOTAL MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE                           1509.99          .00      1509.99         

.00                  1509.99 

 

06665 FREIGHT EXPENSE                                                                                                  

600.00CR 

TOTAL FREIGHT EXPENSE                                      .00          .00          .00         

.00                   600.00CR 

 

 

 

06010 SALARIES                                                                                                      

262400.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18     4881.34                   4881.34                            

257518.66CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18     4987.22                   9868.56                            

252531.44CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18     5086.77                  14955.33                            

247444.67CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18     4220.78                  19176.11                            

243223.89CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18     4253.04                  23429.15                            

238970.85CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18     4203.14                  27632.29                            

234767.71CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18     4101.41                  31733.70                            

230666.30CR 



02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18     4152.11                  35885.81                            

226514.19CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18     4220.78                  40106.59                            

222293.41CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18     4992.27                  45098.86                            

217301.14CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18     4715.14                  49814.00                            

212586.00CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18     5268.22                  55082.22                            

207317.78CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18     5078.88                  60161.10                            

202238.90CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18     5779.33                  65940.43                            

196459.57CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18     5247.18                  71187.61                            

191212.39CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18     4802.11                  75989.72                            

186410.28CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18     4584.69                  80574.41                            

181825.59CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18     2800.00                  83374.41                            

179025.59CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18     4387.47                  87761.88                            

174638.12CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18     4523.26                  92285.14                            

170114.86CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18     5173.93                  97459.07                            

164940.93CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18     4203.14                 101662.21                            

160737.79CR 
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PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 
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___________________________________ 

 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18     4520.57                 106182.78                            

156217.22CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18     4993.89                 111176.67                            

151223.33CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18     4890.36                 116067.03                            

146332.97CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18     4601.84                 120668.87                            

141731.13CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18     4451.83                 125120.70                            

137279.30CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19     5050.30                 130171.00                            

132229.00CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19     4690.64                 134861.64                            

127538.36CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19     4651.94                 139513.58                            

122886.42CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19     5610.92                 145124.50                            

117275.50CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19     4481.59                 149606.09                            

112793.91CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19     4315.44                 153921.53                            

108478.47CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19     4507.33                 158428.86                            

103971.14CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19     4555.87                 162984.73                             

99415.27CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19     5145.55                 168130.28                             

94269.72CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19     4790.05                 172920.33                             

89479.67CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19     4868.45                 177788.78                             

84611.22CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19     5228.13                 183016.91                             

79383.09CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19     4811.23                 187828.14                             

74571.86CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19     5676.68                 193504.82                             

68895.18CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19     5550.82                 199055.64                             

63344.36CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19     5891.85                 204947.49                             

57452.51CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19      480.96                 205428.45                             

56971.55CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19     4735.06                 210163.51                             

52236.49CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19     3992.57                 214156.08                             

48243.92CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19     4410.06                 218566.14                             

43833.86CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19     4301.24                 222867.38                             

39532.62CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19     4319.44                 227186.82                             

35213.18CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19     4331.56                 231518.38                             

30881.62CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19     4409.41                 235927.79                             



26472.21CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19     4318.78                 240246.57                             

22153.43CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19     4118.23                 244364.80                             

18035.20CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19     4461.80                 248826.60                             

13573.40CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-ACCRUED VACATIO 062719 GJ JE              2724.51                 251551.11                             

10848.89CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES ACCRUED SALAR 071719 GJ JE                              4.75    251546.36                             

10853.64CR 

TOTAL SALARIES                                       251551.11         4.75    251546.36         

.00                 10853.64CR 

 

06020 PAYROLL TAX                                                                                                    

20100.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      366.08                    366.08                             

19733.92CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      374.06                    740.14                             

19359.86CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      381.15                   1121.29                             

18978.71CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      315.61                   1436.90                             

18663.10CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      325.36                   1762.26                             

18337.74CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      314.25                   2076.51                             

18023.49CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      306.88                   2383.39                             

17716.61CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      310.34                   2693.73                             

17406.27CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      315.61                   3009.34                             

17090.66CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      374.61                   3383.95                             

16716.05CR 
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_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      353.41                   3737.36                             

16362.64CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      395.71                   4133.07                             

15966.93CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      381.24                   4514.31                             

15585.69CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18      434.75                   4949.06                             

15150.94CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18      394.04                   5343.10                             

14756.90CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      360.01                   5703.11                             

14396.89CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      343.78                   6046.89                             

14053.11CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      214.20                   6261.09                             

13838.91CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      328.38                   6589.47                             

13510.53CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      339.24                   6928.71                             

13171.29CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      388.41                   7317.12                             

12782.88CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      314.25                   7631.37                             

12468.63CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      345.82                   7977.19                             

12122.81CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      374.63                   8351.82                             

11748.18CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      367.01                   8718.83                             

11381.17CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      344.72                   9063.55                             

11036.45CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      333.64                   9397.19                             

10702.81CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19      378.96                   9776.15                             

10323.85CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19      352.35                  10128.50                              

9971.50CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      349.55                  10478.05                              

9621.95CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19      422.52                  10900.57                              

9199.43CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      342.84                  11243.41                              

8856.59CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      324.27                  11567.68                              

8532.32CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      338.74                  11906.42                              

8193.58CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      342.43                  12248.85                              

7851.15CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19      387.85                  12636.70                              

7463.30CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19      360.95                  12997.65                              

7102.35CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19      366.45                  13364.10                              

6735.90CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19      393.97                  13758.07                              



6341.93CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19      362.65                  14120.72                              

5979.28CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19      427.48                  14548.20                              

5551.80CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19      417.89                  14966.09                              

5133.91CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19      443.95                  15410.04                              

4689.96CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/26/19 042419 DK PR 04/26/19       36.79                  15446.83                              

4653.17CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19      355.47                  15802.30                              

4297.70CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      300.69                  16102.99                              

3997.01CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      332.30                  16435.29                              

3664.71CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      323.99                  16759.28                              

3340.72CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      325.35                  17084.63                              

3015.37CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      331.37                  17416.00                              

2684.00CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      332.26                  17748.26                              

2351.74CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      325.33                  18073.59                              

2026.41CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      310.27                  18383.86                              

1716.14CR 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      336.27                  18720.13                              

1379.87CR 

TOTAL PAYROLL TAX                                     18720.13          .00     18720.13         

.00                  1379.87CR 

 

06030 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                                                                                             

106800.00CR 
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01 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 072618 AP PJ 0006470      8934.24                   8934.24                             

97865.76CR 

01 PRINCIPAL LIFE            072618 AP PJ 0006469        59.28                   8993.52                             

97806.48CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006468       475.98                   9469.50                             

97330.50CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467                    475.98      8993.52                             

97806.48CR 

01 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 072618 AP PJ 0006467       475.98                   9469.50                             

97330.50CR 

02 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 082918 AP PJ 0006593      7445.20                  16914.70                             

89885.30CR 

02 PRINCIPAL LIFE            082918 AP PJ 0006590        49.40                  16964.10                             

89835.90CR 

02 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 082918 AP PJ 0006589       475.98                  17440.08                             

89359.92CR 

03 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 092418 AP PJ 0006689      7445.20                  24885.28                             

81914.72CR 

03 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 092418 AP PJ 0006683       317.32                  25202.60                             

81597.40CR 

03 PRINCIPAL LIFE            092418 AP PJ 0006682        39.52                  25242.12                             

81557.88CR 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006814       987.78                  26229.90                             

80570.10CR 

04 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 102218 AP PJ 0006813      7445.20                  33675.10                             

73124.90CR 

04 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 102218 AP PJ 0006808       445.55                  34120.65                             

72679.35CR 

04 PRINCIPAL LIFE            102218 AP PJ 0006807        69.16                  34189.81                             

72610.19CR 

05 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 113018 AP PJ 0006936      8441.26                  42631.07                             

64168.93CR 

05 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 113018 AP PJ 0006927       445.55                  43076.62                             

63723.38CR 

05 PRINCIPAL LIFE            113018 AP PJ 0006926        59.28                  43135.90                             

63664.10CR 

06 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 121918 AP PJ 0007007      8432.98                  51568.88                             

55231.12CR 

06 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 121918 AP PJ 0007004       445.55                  52014.43                             

54785.57CR 

06 PRINCIPAL LIFE            121918 AP PJ 0007003        59.28                  52073.71                             

54726.29CR 

07 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 020119 AP PJ 0007167      8482.98                  60556.69                             

46243.31CR 

07 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 020119 AP PJ 0007166       445.55                  61002.24                             

45797.76CR 

07 PRINCIPAL LIFE            020119 AP PJ 0007164        59.28                  61061.52                             

45738.48CR 

08 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 022719 AP PJ 0007263      7733.96                  68795.48                             

38004.52CR 

08 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 022719 AP PJ 0007260       445.55                  69241.03                             

37558.97CR 

08 PRINCIPAL LIFE            022719 AP PJ 0007259        59.28                  69300.31                             

37499.69CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007337      6983.94                  76284.25                             

30515.75CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330                   6983.94     69300.31                             



37499.69CR 

09 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 031919 AP PJ 0007330      6983.94                  76284.25                             

30515.75CR 

09 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 031919 AP PJ 0007328       286.89                  76571.14                             

30228.86CR 

09 PRINCIPAL LIFE            031919 AP PJ 0007327        49.40                  76620.54                             

30179.46CR 

10 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 041819 AP PJ 0007463      8482.98                  85103.52                             

21696.48CR 

10 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 041819 AP PJ 0007460       445.55                  85549.07                             

21250.93CR 

10 PRINCIPAL LIFE            041819 AP PJ 0007459        69.16                  85618.23                             

21181.77CR 

11 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 052819 AP PJ 0007625      7495.20                  93113.43                             

13686.57CR 

11 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 052819 AP PJ 0007617       445.55                  93558.98                             

13241.02CR 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            052819 AP PJ 0007616        59.28                  93618.26                             

13181.74CR 

11 PRINCIPAL LIFE            060319 AP PJ 0007631                      9.88     93608.38                             

13191.62CR 

12 KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS 062519 AP PJ 0007741      7495.20                 101103.58                              

5696.42CR 

12 KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST 062519 AP PJ 0007736       347.75                 101451.33                              

5348.67CR 

12 PRINCIPAL LIFE            062519 AP PJ 0007735        49.40                 101500.73                              

5299.27CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PRINCIPAL LIFE/ 062719 GJ JE                78.43                 101579.16                              

5220.84CR 

13 ADJ ENT-DENTAL & VISION P 071719 GJ JE                           2266.96     99312.20                              

7487.80CR 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                              109048.96      9736.76     99312.20         

.00                  7487.80CR 

 

06040 UNIFORMS                                                                                                        

1800.00CR 
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01 WAL MART                  072318 AP PJ 0006464       151.83                    151.83                              

1648.17CR 

01 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 072318 AP PJ 0006430       320.00                    471.83                              

1328.17CR 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 080718 AP PJ 0006492       344.95                    816.78                               

983.22CR 

02 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 082018 AP PJ 0006544       160.00                    976.78                               

823.22CR 

02 ATHLETIC CENTER           082418 AP PJ 0006581       762.00                   1738.78                                

61.22CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       130.55                   1869.33                                

69.33 

04 ATHLETIC CENTER           102418 AP PJ 0006822        88.00                   1957.33                               

157.33 

05 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 110718 AP PJ 0006852       609.90                   2567.23                               

767.23 

06 ADAM ORTT                 120318 AP PJ 0006940       143.82                   2711.05                               

911.05 

TOTAL UNIFORMS                                         2711.05          .00      2711.05         

.00                   911.05 

 

06050 TRAINING EXPENSE                                                                                                 

800.00CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543        20.88                     20.88                               

779.12CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       467.63                    488.51                               

311.49CR 

08 MELISSA HOLLAND           020719 AP PJ 0007202       160.00                    648.51                               

151.49CR 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480       141.28                    789.79                                

10.21CR 

12 VANMATRE, JEROME          062119 AP PJ 0007729        40.00                    829.79                                

29.79 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700       114.14                    943.93                               

143.93 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826        45.58                    989.51                               

189.51 

TOTAL TRAINING EXPENSE                                  989.51          .00       989.51         

.00                   189.51 

 

06060 RETIREMENT FUNDING                                                                                             

44700.00CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/05/18 070218 DK PR 07/05/18      936.24                    936.24                             

43763.76CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/12/18 071018 DK PR 07/12/18      956.54                   1892.78                             

42807.22CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/19/18 071818 DK PR 07/19/18      975.64                   2868.42                             

41831.58CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  07/26/18 072518 DK PR 07/26/18      809.54                   3677.96                             

41022.04CR 

01 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/02/18 080118 DK PR 08/02/18      815.72                   4493.68                             

40206.32CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/09/18 080718 DK PR 08/09/18      806.16                   5299.84                             

39400.16CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/16/18 081518 DK PR 08/16/18      786.70                   6086.54                             

38613.46CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/23/18 082218 DK PR 08/23/18      796.37                   6882.91                             



37817.09CR 

02 PAYROLL ENTRY -  08/30/18 082918 DK PR 08/30/18      809.54                   7692.45                             

37007.55CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/06/18 090518 DK PR 09/06/18      830.17                   8522.62                             

36177.38CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/13/18 091218 DK PR 09/13/18      806.16                   9328.78                             

35371.22CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/20/18 091918 DK PR 09/20/18      873.87                  10202.65                             

34497.35CR 

03 PAYROLL ENTRY -  09/27/18 092518 DK PR 09/27/18      846.77                  11049.42                             

33650.58CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/04/18 100318 DK PR 10/04/18     1108.48                  12157.90                             

32542.10CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/11/18 101018 DK PR 10/11/18     1006.41                  13164.31                             

31535.69CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/18/18 101718 DK PR 10/18/18      921.04                  14085.35                             

30614.65CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/25/18 102418 DK PR 10/25/18      879.34                  14964.69                             

29735.31CR 

04 PAYROLL ENTRY -  10/29/18 102518 DK PR 10/29/18      537.04                  15501.73                             

29198.27CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/01/18 103118 DK PR 11/01/18      841.52                  16343.25                             

28356.75CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/08/18 110618 DK PR 11/08/18      867.57                  17210.82                             

27489.18CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/15/18 111418 DK PR 11/15/18      992.35                  18203.17                             

26496.83CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/21/18 111918 DK PR 11/21/18      806.16                  19009.33                             

25690.67CR 

05 PAYROLL ENTRY -  11/29/18 112818 DK PR 11/29/18      867.04                  19876.37                             

24823.63CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/06/18 120518 DK PR 12/06/18      957.83                  20834.20                             

23865.80CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/13/18 121218 DK PR 12/13/18      938.00                  21772.20                             

22927.80CR 
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06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/27/18 121818 DK PR 12/27/18      882.63                  22654.83                             

22045.17CR 

06 PAYROLL ENTRY -  12/20/18 121818 DK PR 12/20/18      853.87                  23508.70                             

21191.30CR 

06 ADJ CERS EXP TO CURRENT L 123118 GJ JE              3006.32                  26515.02                             

18184.98CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/03/19 010119 DK PR 01/03/19     1084.80                  27599.82                             

17100.18CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/10/19 010919 DK PR 01/10/19     1007.54                  28607.36                             

16092.64CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/17/19 011619 DK PR 01/17/19      999.21                  29606.57                             

15093.43CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/24/19 012319 DK PR 01/24/19     1205.21                  30811.78                             

13888.22CR 

07 PAYROLL ENTRY -  01/31/19 013019 DK PR 01/31/19      962.65                  31774.43                             

12925.57CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/07/19 020619 DK PR 02/07/19      926.97                  32701.40                             

11998.60CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/14/19 021319 DK PR 02/14/19      968.17                  33669.57                             

11030.43CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/21/19 021919 DK PR 02/21/19      978.60                  34648.17                             

10051.83CR 

08 PAYROLL ENTRY -  02/28/19 022719 DK PR 02/28/19     1105.25                  35753.42                              

8946.58CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/07/19 030619 DK PR 03/07/19     1028.91                  36782.33                              

7917.67CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/14/19 031319 DK PR 03/14/19     1045.73                  37828.06                              

6871.94CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/21/19 032019 DK PR 03/21/19     1122.98                  38951.04                              

5748.96CR 

09 PAYROLL ENTRY -  03/28/19 032719 DK PR 03/28/19     1033.45                  39984.49                              

4715.51CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/04/19 040319 DK PR 04/04/19     1219.36                  41203.85                              

3496.15CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/11/19 041019 DK PR 04/11/19     1192.32                  42396.17                              

2303.83CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/18/19 041719 DK PR 04/18/19     1265.57                  43661.74                              

1038.26CR 

10 PAYROLL ENTRY -  04/25/19 042419 DK PR 04/25/19     1017.08                  44678.82                                

21.18CR 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/02/19 050119 DK PR 05/02/19      857.63                  45536.45                               

836.45 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/09/19 050819 DK PR 05/09/19      947.28                  46483.73                              

1783.73 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/16/19 051519 DK PR 05/16/19      923.90                  47407.63                              

2707.63 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/23/19 052219 DK PR 05/23/19      927.83                  48335.46                              

3635.46 

11 PAYROLL ENTRY -  05/30/19 052919 DK PR 05/30/19      930.42                  49265.88                              

4565.88 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/06/19 060519 DK PR 06/06/19      947.14                  50213.02                              

5513.02 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/13/19 061219 DK PR 06/13/19      927.67                  51140.69                              

6440.69 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/20/19 061919 DK PR 06/20/19      884.60                  52025.29                              

7325.29 

12 PAYROLL ENTRY -  06/27/19 062619 DK PR 06/27/19      958.40                  52983.69                              



8283.69 

TOTAL RETIREMENT FUNDING                              52983.69          .00     52983.69         

.00                  8283.69 

 

06061 GASB PENSION 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE             30815.00                  30815.00                             

30815.00 

13 ADJ ENTRIES-AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             30815.00                  61630.00                             

61630.00 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE                          30815.00     30815.00                             

30815.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE              8717.00                  39532.00                             

39532.00 

TOTAL GASB PENSION                                    70347.00     30815.00     39532.00         

.00                 39532.00 

 

06062 OPEB EXPENSE 

13 AUDIT ADJ ENTRIES         090919 GJ JE                          13662.00     13662.00CR                           

13662.00CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE              3645.00                  10017.00CR                           

10017.00CR 

13 REV ENTRIES 9/9 DUPLICATE 100219 GJ JE             13662.00                   3645.00                              

3645.00 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE                          10011.00      6366.00CR                            

6366.00CR 

TOTAL OPEB EXPENSE                                    17307.00     23673.00      6366.00CR       

.00                  6366.00CR 

 

06070 UTILITIES                                                                                                      

14000.00CR 

01 AT & T - U-VERSE          072318 AP PJ 0006427        70.60                     70.60                             

13929.40CR 
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02 VERIZON WIRELESS          080718 AP PJ 0006531       459.55                    530.15                             

13469.85CR 

02 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 080718 AP PJ 0006493       516.82                   1046.97                             

12953.03CR 

02 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        082018 AP PJ 0006543        88.06                   1135.03                             

12864.97CR 

02 ATMOS ENERGY              082018 AP PJ 0006541        97.24                   1232.27                             

12767.73CR 

02 AT & T - U-VERSE          082418 AP PJ 0006582        70.60                   1302.87                             

12697.13CR 

03 VERIZON WIRELESS          090718 AP PJ 0006640       535.09                   1837.96                             

12162.04CR 

03 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 090718 AP PJ 0006613       343.36                   2181.32                             

11818.68CR 

03 AT & T - U-VERSE          092018 AP PJ 0006646        70.60                   2251.92                             

11748.08CR 

03 ATMOS ENERGY              092018 AP PJ 0006644        97.25                   2349.17                             

11650.83CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695        30.05                   2379.22                             

11620.78CR 

04 VERIZON WIRELESS          100818 AP PJ 0006752       580.09                   2959.31                             

11040.69CR 

04 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 100818 AP PJ 0006721       375.03                   3334.34                             

10665.66CR 

04 ATMOS ENERGY              101918 AP PJ 0006765        97.24                   3431.58                             

10568.42CR 

04 AT & T - U-VERSE          101918 AP PJ 0006764        70.60                   3502.18                             

10497.82CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823        32.72                   3534.90                             

10465.10CR 

05 VERIZON WIRELESS          110718 AP PJ 0006891       580.63                   4115.53                              

9884.47CR 

05 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 110718 AP PJ 0006853       316.68                   4432.21                              

9567.79CR 

05 AT & T - U-VERSE          111918 AP PJ 0006925        70.60                   4502.81                              

9497.19CR 

05 ATMOS ENERGY              111918 AP PJ 0006896       101.12                   4603.93                              

9396.07CR 

06 VERIZON WIRELESS          120618 AP PJ 0006993       460.63                   5064.56                              

8935.44CR 

06 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 120618 AP PJ 0006957       277.08                   5341.64                              

8658.36CR 

06 AT & T - U-VERSE          122018 AP PJ 0007015        70.60                   5412.24                              

8587.76CR 

06 ATMOS ENERGY              122018 AP PJ 0007013       202.32                   5614.56                              

8385.44CR 

07 VERIZON WIRELESS          010719 AP PJ 0007102       498.12                   6112.68                              

7887.32CR 

07 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 010719 AP PJ 0007075       283.68                   6396.36                              

7603.64CR 

07 ATMOS ENERGY              011819 AP PJ 0007104       274.08                   6670.44                              

7329.56CR 

07 AT & T - U-VERSE          012519 AP PJ 0007112        70.60                   6741.04                              

7258.96CR 

08 VERIZON WIRELESS          020719 AP PJ 0007216       463.00                   7204.04                              

6795.96CR 

08 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 020719 AP PJ 0007185       345.70                   7549.74                              



6450.26CR 

08 AT & T - U-VERSE          022019 AP PJ 0007222        77.10                   7626.84                              

6373.16CR 

08 ATMOS ENERGY              022019 AP PJ 0007220       377.74                   8004.58                              

5995.42CR 

09 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 030619 AP PJ 0007296       284.86                   8289.44                              

5710.56CR 

09 VERIZON WIRELESS          031319 AP PJ 0007326       552.97                   8842.41                              

5157.59CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        47.16                   8889.57                              

5110.43CR 

09 AT & T - U-VERSE          032019 AP PJ 0007343        75.60                   8965.17                              

5034.83CR 

09 ATMOS ENERGY              032019 AP PJ 0007340       345.63                   9310.80                              

4689.20CR 

10 VERIZON WIRELESS          040819 AP PJ 0007450       552.87                   9863.67                              

4136.33CR 

10 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 040819 AP PJ 0007398       232.66                  10096.33                              

3903.67CR 

10 ATMOS ENERGY              041819 AP PJ 0007467       180.75                  10277.08                              

3722.92CR 

10 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        042219 AP PJ 0007480        13.77                  10290.85                              

3709.15CR 

10 AT & T - U-VERSE          042219 AP PJ 0007479        75.60                  10366.45                              

3633.55CR 

11 VERIZON WIRELESS          050719 AP PJ 0007565       462.66                  10829.11                              

3170.89CR 

11 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 051419 AP PJ 0007567       208.16                  11037.27                              

2962.73CR 

11 AT & T - U-VERSE          052119 AP PJ 0007572       116.76                  11154.03                              

2845.97CR 

11 ATMOS ENERGY              052119 AP PJ 0007570       107.60                  11261.63                              

2738.37CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615       213.84                  11475.47                              

2524.53CR 

12 VERIZON WIRELESS          060619 AP PJ 0007693       447.64                  11923.11                              

2076.89CR 
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12 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 060619 AP PJ 0007647       259.34                  12182.45                              

1817.55CR 

12 AT & T - U-VERSE          062119 AP PJ 0007733        75.60                  12258.05                              

1741.95CR 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700       459.40                  12717.45                              

1282.55CR 

12 ATMOS ENERGY              062119 AP PJ 0007697       112.67                  12830.12                              

1169.88CR 

13 VERIZON WIRELESS          070819 AP PJ 0007798       597.62                  13427.74                               

572.26CR 

13 ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'T 070819 AP PJ 0007783       376.06                  13803.80                               

196.20CR 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826        23.17                  13826.97                               

173.03CR 

13 ATMOS ENERGY              071919 AP PJ 0007825       113.39                  13940.36                                

59.64CR 

TOTAL UTILITIES                                       13940.36          .00     13940.36         

.00                    59.64CR 

 

06080 GAS AND OIL                                                                                                    

18900.00CR 

02 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         080718 AP PJ 0006505      2520.70                   2520.70                             

16379.30CR 

03 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         092718 AP PJ 0006700      1885.31                   4406.01                             

14493.99CR 

04 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         102418 AP PJ 0006827       840.60                   5246.61                             

13653.39CR 

05 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         110718 AP PJ 0006869      1782.25                   7028.86                             

11871.14CR 

06 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         120618 AP PJ 0006964      1100.85                   8129.71                             

10770.29CR 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP PJ 0007124      1536.64                   9666.35                              

9233.65CR 

07 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         012519 AP PJ 0007124        21.86                   9688.21                              

9211.79CR 

09 MAX ARNOLD & SONS         032019 AP PJ 0007349      1365.62                  11053.83                              

7846.17CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-GAS/OIL         062619 GJ JE              3690.92                  14744.75                              

4155.25CR 

TOTAL GAS AND OIL                                     14744.75          .00     14744.75         

.00                  4155.25CR 

 

06090 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                                                                                      

15400.00CR 

02 COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.    080718 AP PJ 0006491        50.00                     50.00                             

15350.00CR 

02 BUMPER TO BUMPER          080718 AP PJ 0006487        12.99                     62.99                             

15337.01CR 

02 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 082018 AP PJ 0006576       156.82                    219.81                             

15180.19CR 

02 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY,  082018 AP PJ 0006575       138.69                    358.50                             

15041.50CR 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            082018 AP PJ 0006545      1089.49                   1447.99                             

13952.01CR 

03 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        090718 AP PJ 0006611        52.24                   1500.23                             

13899.77CR 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649       193.23                   1693.46                             



13706.54CR 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP PJ 0006771       318.18                   2011.64                             

13388.36CR 

04 BRANDEIS                  101918 AP PJ 0006767        30.92                   2042.56                             

13357.44CR 

05 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 110718 AP PJ 0006890      1620.52                   3663.08                             

11736.92CR 

05 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        110718 AP PJ 0006851       321.89                   3984.97                             

11415.03CR 

05 BUMPER TO BUMPER          110718 AP PJ 0006843         5.65                   3990.62                             

11409.38CR 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP PJ 0006898        44.64                   4035.26                             

11364.74CR 

06 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        120618 AP PJ 0006956        47.86                   4083.12                             

11316.88CR 

06 BRANDEIS                  120618 AP PJ 0006951        56.09                   4139.21                             

11260.79CR 

06 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 122018 AP PJ 0007057       155.47                   4294.68                             

11105.32CR 

08 PURCELL TIRE              020719 AP PJ 0007209       692.26                   4986.94                             

10413.06CR 

08 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        020719 AP PJ 0007183        45.08                   5032.02                             

10367.98CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226       261.60                   5293.62                             

10106.38CR 

08 PURCELL TIRE              030519 AP PJ 0007280                    692.26      4601.36                             

10798.64CR 

09 PURCELL TIRE              030519 AP PJ 0007281       692.26                   5293.62                             

10106.38CR 

09 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        030619 AP PJ 0007294        74.56                   5368.18                             

10031.82CR 

09 CORE & MAIN LP            032019 AP PJ 0007370        30.00                   5398.18                             

10001.82CR 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345       272.76                   5670.94                              

9729.06CR 
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09 CK#14485 VOIDED/LOST IN E 033119 GJ JE               692.26                   6363.20                              

9036.80CR 

10 TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET IN 040819 AP PJ 0007449       951.66                   7314.86                              

8085.14CR 

10 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          040819 AP PJ 0007407       395.58                   7710.44                              

7689.56CR 

10 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        040819 AP PJ 0007394       210.12                   7920.56                              

7479.44CR 

10 BRANDEIS                  040819 AP PJ 0007387       172.00                   8092.56                              

7307.44CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481       119.48                   8212.04                              

7187.96CR 

11 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        050719 AP PJ 0007529        29.68                   8241.72                              

7158.28CR 

11 BUMPER TO BUMPER          050719 AP PJ 0007526         9.41                   8251.13                              

7148.87CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        38.67                   8289.80                              

7110.20CR 

12 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      062119 AP PJ 0007703        32.78                   8322.58                              

7077.42CR 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700        10.60                   8333.18                              

7066.82CR 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      062819 AP PJ 0007768        31.32                   8364.50                              

7035.50CR 

13 COLEMAN AUTO PARTS        070819 AP PJ 0007795        11.23                   8375.73                              

7024.27CR 

13 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          070819 AP PJ 0007794       117.60                   8493.33                              

6906.67CR 

13 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        071919 AP PJ 0007826       402.00                   8895.33                              

6504.67CR 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTE                        9587.59       692.26      8895.33         

.00                  6504.67CR 

 

06100 SUPPLIES                                                                                                       

12900.00CR 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP PJ 0006464       193.09                    193.09                             

12706.91CR 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP PJ 0006580       214.55                    407.64                             

12492.36CR 

03 RED BUD SUPPLY            090718 AP PJ 0006637       465.23                    872.87                             

12027.13CR 

03 WAL MART                  092718 AP PJ 0006711       215.96                   1088.83                             

11811.17CR 

04 WAL MART                  102418 AP PJ 0006835       231.83                   1320.66                             

11579.34CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823        16.16                   1336.82                             

11563.18CR 

05 USA BLUE BOOK             111918 AP PJ 0006921       398.29                   1735.11                             

11164.89CR 

05 FARM PLAN                 111918 AP PJ 0006898        15.44                   1750.55                             

11149.45CR 

06 WAL MART                  120618 AP PJ 0006994        63.34                   1813.89                             

11086.11CR 

06 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   122018 AP PJ 0007026        14.36                   1828.25                             

11071.75CR 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157       386.60                   2214.85                             

10685.15CR 



07 RED BUD SUPPLY            012519 AP PJ 0007155       963.28                   3178.13                              

9721.87CR 

08 COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & B 020719 AP PJ 0007184        65.70                   3243.83                              

9656.17CR 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            020719 AP PJ 0007178        57.84                   3301.67                              

9598.33CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226        31.44                   3333.11                              

9566.89CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223        67.99                   3401.10                              

9498.90CR 

08 WAL MART                  022819 AP PJ 0007279       206.58                   3607.68                              

9292.32CR 

09 WAL MART                  032019 AP PJ 0007368        28.16                   3635.84                              

9264.16CR 

09 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      032019 AP PJ 0007346        35.72                   3671.56                              

9228.44CR 

10 RED BUD SUPPLY            042219 AP PJ 0007508       493.90                   4165.46                              

8734.54CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481        62.88                   4228.34                              

8671.66CR 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577       139.24                   4367.58                              

8532.42CR 

12 WAL MART                  060619 AP PJ 0007694       478.87                   4846.45                              

8053.55CR 

12 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   060619 AP PJ 0007654        16.77                   4863.22                              

8036.78CR 

12 WAL MART                  062119 AP PJ 0007734       241.10                   5104.32                              

7795.68CR 

TOTAL SUPPLIES                                         5104.32          .00      5104.32         

.00                  7795.68CR 

 

06105 CHEMICALS                                                                                                      

30400.00CR 

01 NEWTEC                    072318 AP PJ 0006437       440.00                    440.00                             

29960.00CR 
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02 NEWTEC                    080718 AP PJ 0006522      2110.00                   2550.00                             

27850.00CR 

02 NEWTEC                    080718 AP PJ 0006521       978.50                   3528.50                             

26871.50CR 

02 NEWTEC                    082018 AP PJ 0006569      2110.00                   5638.50                             

24761.50CR 

03 NEWTEC                    090718 AP PJ 0006634      1272.50                   6911.00                             

23489.00CR 

03 NEWTEC                    092018 AP PJ 0006673      2000.00                   8911.00                             

21489.00CR 

04 NEWTEC                    101918 AP PJ 0006799      2220.00                  11131.00                             

19269.00CR 

04 NEWTEC                    101918 AP PJ 0006798      1052.50                  12183.50                             

18216.50CR 

05 NEWTEC                    110718 AP PJ 0006884      1052.50                  13236.00                             

17164.00CR 

05 NEWTEC                    111918 AP PJ 0006924       110.00                  13346.00                             

17054.00CR 

06 NEWTEC                    120618 AP PJ 0006989       220.00                  13566.00                             

16834.00CR 

06 NEWTEC                    120618 AP PJ 0006988      2220.00                  15786.00                             

14614.00CR 

06 NEWTEC                    122018 AP PJ 0007054       220.00                  16006.00                             

14394.00CR 

06 NEWTEC                    122018 AP PJ 0007053       937.50                  16943.50                             

13456.50CR 

07 NEWTEC                    010719 AP PJ 0007095      2110.00                  19053.50                             

11346.50CR 

07 NEWTEC                    012519 AP PJ 0007153      2000.00                  21053.50                              

9346.50CR 

07 NEWTEC                    012519 AP PJ 0007152       220.00                  21273.50                              

9126.50CR 

08 NEWTEC                    022019 AP PJ 0007246      2220.00                  23493.50                              

6906.50CR 

08 NEWTEC                    022019 AP PJ 0007245      1272.50                  24766.00                              

5634.00CR 

10 NEWTEC                    040819 AP PJ 0007409      1272.50                  26038.50                              

4361.50CR 

10 NEWTEC                    040819 AP PJ 0007408      1052.50                  27091.00                              

3309.00CR 

10 NEWTEC                    042219 AP PJ 0007486      2220.00                  29311.00                              

1089.00CR 

11 NEWTEC                    050719 AP PJ 0007541      3127.50                  32438.50                              

2038.50 

11 NEWTEC                    052119 AP PJ 0007591      1272.50                  33711.00                              

3311.00 

12 NEWTEC                    060619 AP PJ 0007657      2330.00                  36041.00                              

5641.00 

12 NEWTEC                    062119 AP PJ 0007732      2220.00                  38261.00                              

7861.00 

13 NEWTEC                    070819 AP PJ 0007797      2220.00                  40481.00                             

10081.00 

TOTAL CHEMICALS                                       40481.00          .00     40481.00         

.00                 10081.00 

 

06110 INSURANCE                                                                                                      

20200.00CR 



01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE              9104.49                   9104.49                             

11095.51CR 

01 ADJ ENTRY-WRONG GL ACCOUN 070918 GJ JE                           9104.49          .00                             

20200.00CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 073118 GJ JE               758.71                    758.71                             

19441.29CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               853.64                   1612.35                             

18587.65CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               758.71                   2371.06                             

17828.94CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               853.64                   3224.70                             

16975.30CR 

03 WC ACCRUED INSURANCE LIAB 092418 GJ JE               758.71                   3983.41                             

16216.59CR 

03 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 092418 GJ JE               853.64                   4837.05                             

15362.95CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE               758.71                   5595.76                             

14604.24CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE               853.64                   6449.40                             

13750.60CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE               758.71                   7208.11                             

12991.89CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE               853.64                   8061.75                             

12138.25CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE               758.71                   8820.46                             

11379.54CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE               853.64                   9674.10                             

10525.90CR 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE               758.71                  10432.81                              

9767.19CR 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE               853.64                  11286.45                              

8913.55CR 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE               758.71                  12045.16                              

8154.84CR 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE               853.64                  12898.80                              

7301.20CR 
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09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE               758.71                  13657.51                              

6542.49CR 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE               853.64                  14511.15                              

5688.85CR 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE               758.71                  15269.86                              

4930.14CR 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE               853.64                  16123.50                              

4076.50CR 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE               758.71                  16882.21                              

3317.79CR 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE               853.64                  17735.85                              

2464.15CR 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE               758.71                  18494.56                              

1705.44CR 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE               853.64                  19348.20                               

851.80CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INS     062719 GJ JE                           1707.28     17640.92                              

2559.08CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INSURANCE       062719 GJ JE              1707.28                  19348.20                               

851.80CR 

TOTAL INSURANCE                                       30159.97     10811.77     19348.20         

.00                   851.80CR 

 

06120 LAB FEES 

TOTAL LAB FEES                                             .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

06121 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                                                                                            

300.00CR 

03 BAPTIST HEALTH            092018 AP PJ 0006647         7.00                      7.00                               

293.00CR 

04 BAPTIST HEALTH            101918 AP PJ 0006766       145.60                    152.60                               

147.40CR 

06 MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC    122018 AP PJ 0007049       729.00                    881.60                               

581.60 

07 I.T.M. INC.               012519 AP PJ 0007122       575.00                   1456.60                              

1156.60 

09 BAPTIST HEALTH            032019 AP PJ 0007344         6.00                   1462.60                              

1162.60 

10 I.T.M. INC.               040819 AP PJ 0007403        30.00                   1492.60                              

1192.60 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                            1492.60          .00      1492.60         

.00                  1192.60 

 

06130 MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                                                                                            

4400.00CR 

01 FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE     071718 AP PJ 0006409       131.76                    131.76                              

4268.24CR 

03 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     090718 AP PJ 0006641       131.76                    263.52                              

4136.48CR 

03 MUSGOVE, TRACY            092018 AP PJ 0006672        11.91                    275.43                              

4124.57CR 

04 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     100818 AP PJ 0006753       131.76                    407.19                              

3992.81CR 

04 KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSO 101918 AP PJ 0006775       462.50                    869.69                              

3530.31CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823       227.80                   1097.49                              



3302.51CR 

05 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     110718 AP PJ 0006892       131.76                   1229.25                              

3170.75CR 

06 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     120618 AP PJ 0006995       131.76                   1361.01                              

3038.99CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     010719 AP PJ 0007103       131.76                   1492.77                              

2907.23CR 

07 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     012519 AP PJ 0007158       131.76                   1624.53                              

2775.47CR 

09 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     030619 AP PJ 0007322       131.76                   1756.29                              

2643.71CR 

10 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     040819 AP PJ 0007451       131.76                   1888.05                              

2511.95CR 

11 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     050719 AP PJ 0007566       131.76                   2019.81                              

2380.19CR 

11 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        052319 AP PJ 0007615        14.77                   2034.58                              

2365.42CR 

12 TREASURES REMEMBERED      060619 AP PJ 0007690         9.38                   2043.96                              

2356.04CR 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP PJ 0007730                     39.24      2004.72                              

2395.28CR 

12 WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC     062119 AP PJ 0007730       131.76                   2136.48                              

2263.52CR 

12 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        062119 AP PJ 0007700        46.13                   2182.61                              

2217.39CR 

TOTAL MISCELLANOUS EXPENSE                             2221.85        39.24      2182.61         

.00                  2217.39CR 

 

06135 POSTAGE 

09 SERVICE PLUS BUSINESS CEN 030619 AP PJ 0007319        69.54                     69.54                                

69.54 
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09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345        84.08                    153.62                               

153.62 

TOTAL POSTAGE                                           153.62          .00       153.62         

.00                   153.62 

 

06140 RENTAL AND LEASE                                                                                                 

500.00CR 

01 AIRGAS USA LLC            072318 AP PJ 0006425        37.85                     37.85                               

462.15CR 

02 AIRGAS USA LLC            082018 AP PJ 0006540        46.42                     84.27                               

415.73CR 

03 AIRGAS USA LLC            092018 AP PJ 0006643        46.42                    130.69                               

369.31CR 

04 AIRGAS USA LLC            101918 AP PJ 0006762        38.00                    168.69                               

331.31CR 

05 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      111918 AP PJ 0006922       125.00                    293.69                               

206.31CR 

05 AIRGAS USA LLC            111918 AP PJ 0006894        48.00                    341.69                               

158.31CR 

06 AIRGAS USA LLC            122018 AP PJ 0007011        47.15                    388.84                               

111.16CR 

07 AIRGAS USA LLC            010719 AP PJ 0007067        48.00                    436.84                                

63.16CR 

08 AIRGAS USA LLC            022019 AP PJ 0007219        48.00                    484.84                                

15.16CR 

09 AIRGAS USA LLC            032019 AP PJ 0007338        37.65                    522.49                                

22.49 

10 AIRGAS USA LLC            040819 AP PJ 0007385        48.30                    570.79                                

70.79 

11 AIRGAS USA LLC            050719 AP PJ 0007524        47.45                    618.24                               

118.24 

11 MCKEEL EQUIPMENT          052119 AP PJ 0007586      1688.00                   2306.24                              

1806.24 

12 AIRGAS USA LLC            062119 AP PJ 0007696        48.30                   2354.54                              

1854.54 

12 SEWER PROJECT             062519 GJ JE                           1688.00       666.54                               

166.54 

13 BOOK VALUE MAPLE SEWER PR 071719 GJ JE                           1688.00      1021.46CR                            

1521.46CR 

13 REV ENTRIES-7-15-19       072319 GJ JE              1688.00                    666.54                               

166.54 

TOTAL RENTAL AND LEASE                                 4042.54      3376.00       666.54         

.00                   166.54 

 

06160 TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                                                                                         

9800.00CR 

01 WAL MART                  072318 AP PJ 0006464        38.73                     38.73                              

9761.27CR 

02 CORE & MAIN LP            080718 AP PJ 0006503       951.23                    989.96                              

8810.04CR 

02 FARM PLAN                 082018 AP PJ 0006546        78.67                   1068.63                              

8731.37CR 

02 WAL MART                  082418 AP PJ 0006580        24.91                   1093.54                              

8706.46CR 

03 USA BLUE BOOK             092018 AP PJ 0006680      3138.43                   4231.97                              

5568.03CR 

03 USA BLUE BOOK             092018 AP PJ 0006679      2250.62                   6482.59                              



3317.41CR 

03 FARM PLAN                 092018 AP PJ 0006649       362.50                   6845.09                              

2954.91CR 

03 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        092718 AP PJ 0006695       108.99                   6954.08                              

2845.92CR 

04 FARM PLAN                 101918 AP PJ 0006771       593.96                   7548.04                              

2251.96CR 

04 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        102418 AP PJ 0006823        56.58                   7604.62                              

2195.38CR 

05 RED BUD SUPPLY            110718 AP PJ 0006888       350.00                   7954.62                              

1845.38CR 

06 BEC BROWN EQUIPMENT CO    120618 AP PJ 0006950       250.00                   8204.62                              

1595.38CR 

06 JAMES NOEL                122018 AP PJ 0007024       614.78                   8819.40                               

980.60CR 

07 WAL MART                  012519 AP PJ 0007157       158.77                   8978.17                               

821.83CR 

07 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        012519 AP PJ 0007114        45.48                   9023.65                               

776.35CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226       215.62                   9239.27                               

560.73CR 

08 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        022019 AP PJ 0007223       116.50                   9355.77                               

444.23CR 

09 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      032019 AP PJ 0007346       238.98                   9594.75                               

205.25CR 

10 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 040819 AP PJ 0007404       201.24                   9795.99                                 

4.01CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481       141.95                   9937.94                               

137.94 

11 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   050719 AP PJ 0007539        12.99                   9950.93                               

150.93 

11 CORE & MAIN LP            050719 AP PJ 0007532       404.12                  10355.05                               

555.05 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577       188.84                  10543.89                               

743.89 
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TOTAL TOOLS & SMALL EQUIPMENT                         10543.89          .00     10543.89         

.00                   743.89 

 

06180 BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                                                                                        

800.00CR 

01 FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUIS 072318 AP PJ 0006431       546.30                    546.30                               

253.70CR 

02 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      080718 AP PJ 0006490        24.87                    571.17                               

228.83CR 

03 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   090718 AP PJ 0006618        26.99                    598.16                               

201.84CR 

06 MITCHELL'S HEATING AND AI 120618 AP PJ 0006987       230.00                    828.16                                

28.16 

09 CARDMEMBER SERVICE        032019 AP PJ 0007345       132.90                    961.06                               

161.06 

12 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      060619 AP PJ 0007646       257.69                   1218.75                               

418.75 

TOTAL BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE                        1218.75          .00      1218.75         

.00                   418.75 

 

06200 SWR REPAIR 

TOTAL SWR REPAIR                                           .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

06210 WTR REPAIR 

TOTAL WTR REPAIR                                           .00          .00          .00         

.00                      .00 

 

06650 INVENTORY EXPENSE                                                                                              

18000.00CR 

01 608 W. MAIN ST            071818 IN RI BRS980          9.89                      9.89                             

17990.11CR 

01 300 DOGWOOD LN            071818 IN RI MS335         159.69                    169.58                             

17830.42CR 

01 510 V.T.                  071818 IN RI BRS470          2.86                    172.44                             

17827.56CR 

01 510 V.T.                  071818 IN RI BRS720         33.68                    206.12                             

17793.88CR 

01 510 V.T.                  071818 IN RI BRS315         20.18                    226.30                             

17773.70CR 

01 VARMINT TRACE FH#A138     071818 IN RI FH195           5.86                    232.16                             

17767.84CR 

01 VARMINT TRACE FH#A138     071818 IN RI FH120         284.38                    516.54                             

17483.46CR 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI WPVC1040         .53                    517.07                             

17482.93CR 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI BRS665         37.01                    554.08                             

17445.92CR 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI BRS310         18.10                    572.18                             

17427.82CR 

01 509 N JEFFERSON           071818 IN RI BRS210         18.88                    591.06                             

17408.94CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI MS620          59.37                    650.43                             

17349.57CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS850          9.17                    659.60                             

17340.40CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS900         14.99                    674.59                             



17325.41CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS955         45.75                    720.34                             

17279.66CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI WPVC145         1.88                    722.22                             

17277.78CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI BRS450        146.30                    868.52                             

17131.48CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI MS355         109.60                    978.12                             

17021.88CR 

01 112 HWY 62 WEST           071818 IN RI MS250         450.75                   1428.87                             

16571.13CR 

01 OLD FREDONIA RD & FAITH A 071818 IN RI GV1140         24.29                   1453.16                             

16546.84CR 

01 OLD FREDONIA RD & FAITH A 071818 IN RI GV1240         54.05                   1507.21                             

16492.79CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI MS620          59.36                   1566.57                             

16433.43CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI MS680          32.46                   1599.03                             

16400.97CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS250         46.47                   1645.50                             

16354.50CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI MS1345          1.39                   1646.89                             

16353.11CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI WPVC1040         .80                   1647.69                             

16352.31CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS760          2.99                   1650.68                             

16349.32CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS600         47.48                   1698.16                             

16301.84CR 

01 709 DOWELL DR             071818 IN RI BRS310         18.11                   1716.27                             

16283.73CR 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  400  MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT             GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

252 

06000  EXPENSE 

06650  INVENTORY EXPENSE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01 PRIMARY SCHOOL FH#B115    071818 IN RI CI510          32.20                   1748.47                             

16251.53CR 

01 PRIMARY SCHOOL FH#B115    071818 IN RI FH185          54.89                   1803.36                             

16196.64CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS1345          4.17                   1807.53                             

16192.47CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS680          32.47                   1840.00                             

16160.00CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS620          59.36                   1899.36                             

16100.64CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS335         159.69                   2059.05                             

15940.95CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS200          50.83                   2109.88                             

15890.12CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI MS560         138.07                   2247.95                             

15752.05CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI BRS310         18.11                   2266.06                             

15733.94CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI WPVC1040        2.65                   2268.71                             

15731.29CR 

01 RUSSELL HEATON            071818 IN RI BRS100         30.47                   2299.18                             

15700.82CR 

01 217 LEACH ST              071918 IN RI MS335         159.69                   2458.87                             

15541.13CR 

01 217 LEACH ST              071918 IN RI MS200          50.83                   2509.70                             

15490.30CR 

01 PRIMARY SCHOOL FH#B115    071918 IN RI FH110         248.98                   2758.68                             

15241.32CR 

01 MARKET&SEMINARY FH#A157   071918 IN RI FH190          69.96                   2828.64                             

15171.36CR 

01 MARKET&SEMINARY FH#A157   071918 IN RI FH205         152.72                   2981.36                             

15018.64CR 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH185          54.89                   3036.25                             

14963.75CR 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH160           7.52                   3043.77                             

14956.23CR 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH155           8.66                   3052.43                             

14947.57CR 

01 408 ROSE AVE              072018 IN RI FH145          43.90                   3096.33                             

14903.67CR 

01 DC PLUMBING               072418 IN RI MSS212        504.59                   3600.92                             

14399.08CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS620          59.36                   3660.28                             

14339.72CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS680          64.93                   3725.21                             

14274.79CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS1345          8.34                   3733.55                             

14266.45CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS180         31.84                   3765.39                             

14234.61CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI MS560         276.13                   4041.52                             

13958.48CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI WPVC1040        1.06                   4042.58                             

13957.42CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS310         36.21                   4078.79                             

13921.21CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI WPVC125         5.16                   4083.95                             



13916.05CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS460         35.86                   4119.81                             

13880.19CR 

01 FBC MARKET&CAVE           073018 IN RI BRS120         45.83                   4165.64                             

13834.36CR 

02 FBC MARKET&CAVE           080118 IN RI MS620          59.36                   4225.00                             

13775.00CR 

02 215 STEVENS AVE           080118 IN RI GV1280         55.50                   4280.50                             

13719.50CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS680          31.80                   4312.30                             

13687.70CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS620          59.36                   4371.66                             

13628.34CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS590         245.15                   4616.81                             

13383.19CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS345         122.54                   4739.35                             

13260.65CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI MS230         106.25                   4845.60                             

13154.40CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI BRS335         19.27                   4864.87                             

13135.13CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI WPVC125          .86                   4865.73                             

13134.27CR 

02 UK EXP FARM               080218 IN RI BRS120         45.83                   4911.56                             

13088.44CR 

02 404 W. WASHINGTON         080718 IN RI MS552         132.96                   5044.52                             

12955.48CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS1345          2.78                   5047.30                             

12952.70CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS680          31.80                   5079.10                             

12920.90CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS620          59.36                   5138.46                             

12861.54CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI MS560         138.07                   5276.53                             

12723.47CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI WPVC1040       10.60                   5287.13                             

12712.87CR 
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02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI BRS315         20.18                   5307.31                             

12692.69CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI BRS470          2.86                   5310.17                             

12689.83CR 

02 806W. MAIN                081618 IN RI BRS110         36.77                   5346.94                             

12653.06CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS1345          4.17                   5351.11                             

12648.89CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS680          31.80                   5382.91                             

12617.09CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS620          59.36                   5442.27                             

12557.73CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS211         27.58                   5469.85                             

12530.15CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI MS560         138.06                   5607.91                             

12392.09CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI WPVC1040       10.60                   5618.51                             

12381.49CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS315         20.18                   5638.69                             

12361.31CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS910          4.54                   5643.23                             

12356.77CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS835          1.99                   5645.22                             

12354.78CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS470          2.85                   5648.07                             

12351.93CR 

02 808 W. MAIN               081618 IN RI BRS110         36.77                   5684.84                             

12315.16CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI SPVC160         5.17                   5690.01                             

12309.99CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS680          31.80                   5721.81                             

12278.19CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS620          59.36                   5781.17                             

12218.83CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS560         138.07                   5919.24                             

12080.76CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI WPVC1040        5.30                   5924.54                             

12075.46CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI MS1345          9.73                   5934.27                             

12065.73CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS610         69.73                   6004.00                             

11996.00CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS211         27.58                   6031.58                             

11968.42CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS210         18.88                   6050.46                             

11949.54CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS250         46.47                   6096.93                             

11903.07CR 

02 306 CADIZ ST              081618 IN RI BRS310         18.11                   6115.04                             

11884.96CR 

02 807 W. MAIN ST            081618 IN RI SS140          90.97                   6206.01                             

11793.99CR 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI MS335         159.69                   6365.70                             

11634.30CR 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI MS200          50.83                   6416.53                             

11583.47CR 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI BRS470          2.85                   6419.38                             



11580.62CR 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI BRS720         33.68                   6453.06                             

11546.94CR 

02 511 W. WASHINGTON         081718 IN RI BRS315         20.18                   6473.24                             

11526.76CR 

02 903 N JEFFERSON           081718 IN RI BRS310         18.10                   6491.34                             

11508.66CR 

02 203 PRINCE CT             081718 IN RI MS552         132.97                   6624.31                             

11375.69CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI GV1220         33.81                   6658.12                             

11341.88CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS1345          5.56                   6663.68                             

11336.32CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS680          31.80                   6695.48                             

11304.52CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS620          59.36                   6754.84                             

11245.16CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI MS560         138.06                   6892.90                             

11107.10CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI BRS205         15.67                   6908.57                             

11091.43CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI WPVC1040       11.93                   6920.50                             

11079.50CR 

02 302 NICHOLS ST            083018 IN RI BRS210         37.76                   6958.26                             

11041.74CR 

02 3484 S. JEFFERSON         083018 IN RI BRS310         18.11                   6976.37                             

11023.63CR 

02 320 BEVERLEY              083018 IN RI BRS315         20.18                   6996.55                             

11003.45CR 

02 320 BEVERLEY              083018 IN RI BRS470          2.86                   6999.41                             

11000.59CR 

02 320 BEVERLY               083018 IN RI BRS720         33.68                   7033.09                             

10966.91CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI BRZ220         52.85                   7085.94                             

10914.06CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS1345          4.17                   7090.11                             

10909.89CR 
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02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS680          31.80                   7121.91                             

10878.09CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS620          59.36                   7181.27                             

10818.73CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS335         159.69                   7340.96                             

10659.04CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS200          50.83                   7391.79                             

10608.21CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI MS560         138.07                   7529.86                             

10470.14CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI BRS310         18.10                   7547.96                             

10452.04CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI WPVC1040        3.98                   7551.94                             

10448.06CR 

02 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       083118 IN RI BRS100         30.47                   7582.41                             

10417.59CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS1345          4.17                   7586.58                             

10413.42CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS491         30.74                   7617.32                             

10382.68CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI WPVC1040        3.18                   7620.50                             

10379.50CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS680          31.80                   7652.30                             

10347.70CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS620          59.36                   7711.66                             

10288.34CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI MS560         138.06                   7849.72                             

10150.28CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS905          8.16                   7857.88                             

10142.12CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS310         36.21                   7894.09                             

10105.91CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS325         43.50                   7937.59                             

10062.41CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS211         27.58                   7965.17                             

10034.83CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS255         56.35                   8021.52                              

9978.48CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI WPVC125        81.70                   8103.22                              

9896.78CR 

03 105+107 GROOMS ST         090418 IN RI BRS460         35.86                   8139.08                              

9860.92CR 

03 105 + 107 GROOMS ST.      090418 IN RI BRS120         45.83                   8184.91                              

9815.09CR 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI WPVC1040         .27                   8185.18                              

9814.82CR 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI BRS210         18.88                   8204.06                              

9795.94CR 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI BRS211         27.58                   8231.64                              

9768.36CR 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI MS552         132.96                   8364.60                              

9635.40CR 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI MS620          59.36                   8423.96                              

9576.04CR 

03 212 McGOODWIN AVE         090618 IN RI MS680          31.80                   8455.76                              

9544.24CR 

03 846 MAPLE AVE             091018 IN RI CI410          15.52                   8471.28                              



9528.72CR 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS720         33.68                   8504.96                              

9495.04CR 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS785          7.27                   8512.23                              

9487.77CR 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS470          2.85                   8515.08                              

9484.92CR 

03 306 E LOCUST              091118 IN RI BRS310         18.11                   8533.19                              

9466.81CR 

03 208 N MITCHELL ST         091118 IN RI GV1240         54.05                   8587.24                              

9412.76CR 

03 208 N MITCHELL ST         091118 IN RI GV1140         24.28                   8611.52                              

9388.48CR 

03 30+6 E. LOCUST            091118 IN RI BRS640         64.04                   8675.56                              

9324.44CR 

03 655 MARION RD             091718 IN RI MS1345          4.17                   8679.73                              

9320.27CR 

03 NEW WATER LINE PROJECT    091718 IN RI BRS480         26.06                   8705.79                              

9294.21CR 

03 NEW WATER LINE PROJECT    091718 IN RI CO220          20.32                   8726.11                              

9273.89CR 

03 NEW WATER LINE PROJECT    091718 IN RI CO100          32.88                   8758.99                              

9241.01CR 

03 665 MARION RD             091718 IN RI BRS210         18.70                   8777.69                              

9222.31CR 

03 217 STEVENS AVE           091718 IN RI GV1140         24.29                   8801.98                              

9198.02CR 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS610         69.73                   8871.71                              

9128.29CR 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI MS1345          4.17                   8875.88                              

9124.12CR 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI WPVC1040         .27                   8876.15                              

9123.85CR 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS504         17.27                   8893.42                              

9106.58CR 

03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS905          4.08                   8897.50                              

9102.50CR 
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03 GROOMS ST                 091718 IN RI BRS501         37.86                   8935.36                              

9064.64CR 

03 665 MARION ROAD           091818 IN RI WPVC1040         .53                   8935.89                              

9064.11CR 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI MSS170         18.00                   8953.89                              

9046.11CR 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI BRS980          9.81                   8963.70                              

9036.30CR 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC560        16.81                   8980.51                              

9019.49CR 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC240        12.78                   8993.29                              

9006.71CR 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC180         4.02                   8997.31                              

9002.69CR 

03 828 MAPLE AVE             092418 IN RI SPVC160       103.48                   9100.79                              

8899.21CR 

03 828 MAPLE ST              092418 IN RI SPVC550        37.22                   9138.01                              

8861.99CR 

03 1475 US 62 WEST TREEHOUSE 092418 IN RI MSS245         28.57                   9166.58                              

8833.42CR 

03 300 BLOCK S. DARBY PROJEC 092418 IN RI SS100          79.68                   9246.26                              

8753.74CR 

03 208 N. MITCHELL           092718 IN RI GV1240         54.05                   9300.31                              

8699.69CR 

03 129 W.MAIN                092718 IN RI DI695         480.62                   9780.93                              

8219.07CR 

03 129 W.MAIN                092718 IN RI WPVC230         9.40                   9790.33                              

8209.67CR 

03 500 BRADFORD LN           092718 IN RI DI695         480.62                  10270.95                              

7729.05CR 

03 500 BRADFORD LN           092718 IN RI WPVC230        11.28                  10282.23                              

7717.77CR 

03 310 BLUEGRASS             092718 IN RI GV1180         29.38                  10311.61                              

7688.39CR 

03 113 CEDAR CREEK RD        092818 IN RI MS680          31.80                  10343.41                              

7656.59CR 

03 113 CEDAR CREEK RD        092818 IN RI MS620          59.36                  10402.77                              

7597.23CR 

04 UK RESEARCH CENTER        100118 IN RI MS200          50.83                  10453.60                              

7546.40CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS200         203.32                  10656.92                              

7343.08CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS335         638.76                  11295.68                              

6704.32CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS620         237.44                  11533.12                              

6466.88CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS680         127.22                  11660.34                              

6339.66CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS310         63.10                  11723.44                              

6276.56CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS1345         16.68                  11740.12                              

6259.88CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI MS560         552.26                  12292.38                              

5707.62CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC1040        7.95                  12300.33                              

5699.67CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS180         63.68                  12364.01                              



5635.99CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC125         3.44                  12367.45                              

5632.55CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS120         95.00                  12462.45                              

5537.55CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRZ110         68.78                  12531.23                              

5468.77CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC145       304.38                  12835.61                              

5164.39CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS450         83.34                  12918.95                              

5081.05CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI CI420          42.94                  12961.89                              

5038.11CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI WPVC220        18.35                  12980.24                              

5019.76CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI DI880         321.60                  13301.84                              

4698.16CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE          100918 IN RI BRS850          8.96                  13310.80                              

4689.20CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS790         13.51                  13324.31                              

4675.69CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS777          5.49                  13329.80                              

4670.20CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS475         13.47                  13343.27                              

4656.73CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS985         20.47                  13363.74                              

4636.26CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS955        143.80                  13507.54                              

4492.46CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI MS680          63.61                  13571.15                              

4428.85CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI MS620         118.72                  13689.87                              

4310.13CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS450         83.34                  13773.21                              

4226.79CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS492         36.38                  13809.59                              

4190.41CR 
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04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI WPVC125         5.16                  13814.75                              

4185.25CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRS120         47.50                  13862.25                              

4137.75CR 

04 238 PRINCE DRIVE LYON CO  100918 IN RI BRZ110         34.39                  13896.64                              

4103.36CR 

04 N HARRISON ST             101118 IN RI WPVC220        11.01                  13907.65                              

4092.35CR 

04 N. HARRISON ST            101118 IN RI CI420          85.89                  13993.54                              

4006.46CR 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI420          67.94                  14061.48                              

3938.52CR 

04 403 MURFIELD              101518 IN RI WPVC670        16.04                  14077.52                              

3922.48CR 

04 403 MURFIELD              101518 IN RI WPVC140         2.44                  14079.96                              

3920.04CR 

04 310 BALDWIN               101518 IN RI MS335         159.69                  14239.65                              

3760.35CR 

04 310 BALDWIN               101518 IN RI MS200          50.83                  14290.48                              

3709.52CR 

04 310 BALDWIN               101518 IN RI MS552         132.97                  14423.45                              

3576.55CR 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI485          30.00                  14453.45                              

3546.55CR 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI470           9.02                  14462.47                              

3537.53CR 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI CI460          24.09                  14486.56                              

3513.44CR 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI MSS260        197.76                  14684.32                              

3315.68CR 

04 VARIOUS LOCATIONS CITY BT 101518 IN RI MSS255        395.36                  15079.68                              

2920.32CR 

04 V.T. & S. DARBY CALL OUT  101518 IN RI SS100          79.68                  15159.36                              

2840.64CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI SS100          72.63                  15231.99                              

2768.01CR 

04 516 S. HARRISON           101718 IN RI BRS665         42.57                  15274.56                              

2725.44CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  15277.34                              

2722.66CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS310         15.78                  15293.12                              

2706.88CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI MS560         138.07                  15431.19                              

2568.81CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI WPVC1040       10.60                  15441.79                              

2558.21CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS315         17.86                  15459.65                              

2540.35CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS470          7.44                  15467.09                              

2532.91CR 

04 500 W. WASHINGTON         101718 IN RI BRS720         33.68                  15500.77                              

2499.23CR 

04 416 SYCAMORE LN           101718 IN RI MS335         159.69                  15660.46                              

2339.54CR 

04 416 SYCAMORE LN           101718 IN RI MS200          50.83                  15711.29                              

2288.71CR 

04 PUMPKIN CENTER            101718 IN RI BRS850          8.96                  15720.25                              



2279.75CR 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  101818 IN RI CI420          33.97                  15754.22                              

2245.78CR 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  101818 IN RI WPVC220         7.34                  15761.56                              

2238.44CR 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS620          59.36                  15820.92                              

2179.08CR 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS680          31.80                  15852.72                              

2147.28CR 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS1345          5.56                  15858.28                              

2141.72CR 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI MS560         138.06                  15996.34                              

2003.66CR 

04 310 BLUEGRASS ST          101818 IN RI WPVC1040        4.24                  16000.58                              

1999.42CR 

04 310 BLUEGRASS             101818 IN RI BRS211         53.56                  16054.14                              

1945.86CR 

04 820 MAPLE                 101818 IN RI SS100          72.63                  16126.77                              

1873.23CR 

04 2719 CADIZ RD             102218 IN RI MS620          59.36                  16186.13                              

1813.87CR 

04                           102418 IN RI DI180          54.24                  16240.37                              

1759.63CR 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  102418 IN RI FH240         281.22                  16521.59                              

1478.41CR 

04 NEW SOYBEAN ASS BUILDING  102418 IN RI FH210         780.62                  17302.21                               

697.79CR 

04 LINTON HILL TANK          102618 IN RI CI510          16.54                  17318.75                               

681.25CR 

04 MAPLE ST RD PROJECT       102918 IN RI SPVC160        51.74                  17370.49                               

629.51CR 

04 212 McGOODWIN             102918 IN RI MS625          37.61                  17408.10                               

591.90CR 

04 304 TROON DR              102918 IN RI BRS665         42.56                  17450.66                               

549.34CR 

04 834 MAPLE ST              102918 IN RI SS100          72.63                  17523.29                               

476.71CR 
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04 MAPLE AVE GARDEN ACRES    103118 IN RI MSS212        270.65                  17793.94                               

206.06CR 

04 INDUSTRIAL PARK LN        103118 IN RI CI410          15.52                  17809.46                               

190.54CR 

04 16 CREW 24269MLG          103118 IN RI FUEL400        71.06                  17880.52                               

119.48CR 

04 08 GMC SERVICE TRUCK      103118 IN RI FUEL400        65.94                  17946.46                                

53.54CR 

04 13 CHEVY CREW             103118 IN RI FUEL400        49.59                  17996.05                                 

3.95CR 

04 SEWER MACHINE 238.3 HRS   103118 IN RI FUEL401        25.49                  18021.54                                

21.54 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  18052.01                                

52.01 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  18089.58                                

89.58 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI GV1140         46.44                  18136.02                               

136.02 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          110118 IN RI MSS120         14.88                  18150.90                               

150.90 

05 15 CHEVY UTILITY          110218 IN RI FUEL400        57.82                  18208.72                               

208.72 

05 08 GMC UTILITY            110218 IN RI FUEL400        31.41                  18240.13                               

240.13 

05 CASE BACKHOE 1311HRS      110218 IN RI FUEL401        62.64                  18302.77                               

302.77 

05 16 GMC CREW               110318 IN RI FUEL400        64.01                  18366.78                               

366.78 

05 #1 CAN 2-CYCLE            110618 IN RI FUEL400         4.52                  18371.30                               

371.30 

05 JCB BACKHOE 668.7HRS      110818 IN RI FUEL401        61.33                  18432.63                               

432.63 

05 COMPRESSOR 479.4HRS       110818 IN RI FUEL401        29.09                  18461.72                               

461.72 

05 423 VIOLET LOOP           110918 IN RI GV1280         55.50                  18517.22                               

517.22 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI WPVC1040         .53                  18517.75                               

517.75 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  18520.53                               

520.53 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI BRS211         26.78                  18547.31                               

547.31 

05 817 NORTH JEFFERSON ST    111318 IN RI MS560         138.07                  18685.38                               

685.38 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  18688.16                               

688.16 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI WPVC1040         .27                  18688.43                               

688.43 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI SS110         108.08                  18796.51                               

796.51 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  18826.98                               

826.98 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  18864.55                               

864.55 

05 MAPLE ST                  111418 IN RI BRS210         18.70                  18883.25                               

883.25 

05 16 GMC CREW 24905 MLG     111418 IN RI FUEL400        56.02                  18939.27                               



939.27 

05 08 GMC 93399 MLG          111418 IN RI FUEL400        62.01                  19001.28                              

1001.28 

05 16 2500 REG CAB 28104 MLG 111418 IN RI FUEL400        67.55                  19068.83                              

1068.83 

05 16 CHEVY UTILITY 28296MLG 111518 IN RI FUEL400        53.48                  19122.31                              

1122.31 

05 15 CHEVY UTILITY 37616MLG 111518 IN RI FUEL400        60.40                  19182.71                              

1182.71 

05 ST PAULS CATHOLIC CHURCH  111918 IN RI MS345         122.54                  19305.25                              

1305.25 

05 ROGERS GROUP              111918 IN RI MS285         186.30                  19491.55                              

1491.55 

05 16 CHEVY UTILITY 27838 MI 112018 IN RI FUEL400        48.41                  19539.96                              

1539.96 

05 13 CREW CHEVY 57196 MLG   112018 IN RI FUEL400        53.02                  19592.98                              

1592.98 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          112118 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  19630.55                              

1630.55 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          112118 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  19661.02                              

1661.02 

05 JSJ CONSTRUCTION          112118 IN RI SS285         233.48                  19894.50                              

1894.50 

05 DC PLUMBING/HYDROGEAR     112118 IN RI WPVC220        73.40                  19967.90                              

1967.90 

05 08 GMC UTILITY 93615MLG   112618 IN RI FUEL400        63.17                  20031.07                              

2031.07 

05 US JETTER 246.1 HRS       112618 IN RI FUEL401        20.97                  20052.04                              

2052.04 

05 16CHEVY UTILTY 28585MLG   112618 IN RI FUEL400        64.78                  20116.82                              

2116.82 

05 16 GMC CREW               112618 IN RI FUEL400        51.87                  20168.69                              

2168.69 

05 15 CHEVY UTILITY 37873MLG 112718 IN RI FUEL400        67.55                  20236.24                              

2236.24 

06 JCB BACKHOE 688.8HRS      120318 IN RI FUEL401        70.25                  20306.49                              

2306.49 
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06 16 CHEVY UTILITY 28685MLG 120318 IN RI FUEL400        45.88                  20352.37                              

2352.37 

06 13 CHEVY CREW 57386MLG    120318 IN RI FUEL400        52.10                  20404.47                              

2404.47 

06 160 HANEY DR              120318 IN RI MS620          59.36                  20463.83                              

2463.83 

06 160 HANEY DR              120318 IN RI MS635          42.90                  20506.73                              

2506.73 

06 827 W MAIN                120318 IN RI SPVC540         5.75                  20512.48                              

2512.48 

06 712 VIVIAN DR             120318 IN RI MS680          31.80                  20544.28                              

2544.28 

06 712 VIVIAN DR             120318 IN RI MS635          42.91                  20587.19                              

2587.19 

06 712 VIVIAN DR             120318 IN RI MS620          59.36                  20646.55                              

2646.55 

06 925 MECHANIC ST           120318 IN RI MS552         132.64                  20779.19                              

2779.19 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC195         7.57                  20786.76                              

2786.76 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  20804.76                              

2804.76 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI BRS980          9.66                  20814.42                              

2814.42 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC180         4.02                  20818.44                              

2818.44 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC220        11.99                  20830.43                              

2830.43 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC560        16.81                  20847.24                              

2847.24 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC160        62.08                  20909.32                              

2909.32 

06 809 GRAPEVINE DRIVE       120418 IN RI SPVC550        37.22                  20946.54                              

2946.54 

06 08 GMC UB 93840MLG        120418 IN RI FUEL400        63.39                  21009.93                              

3009.93 

06 16 CHEVY UB 28844MLG      120418 IN RI FUEL400        34.35                  21044.28                              

3044.28 

06 13CHEVYCREW 57628MLG      120718 IN RI FUEL400        58.55                  21102.83                              

3102.83 

06 08 GMC UB 94062MLG        121018 IN RI FUEL400        60.63                  21163.46                              

3163.46 

06 109 MEADOWBROOK           121118 IN RI MS620          59.36                  21222.82                              

3222.82 

06 JCB 702.8 HRS             121118 IN RI FUEL401        56.62                  21279.44                              

3279.44 

06 16GMC CREW 25465MLG       121118 IN RI FUEL400        55.56                  21335.00                              

3335.00 

06 701 MAPLE AVE             121218 IN RI SS110         108.08                  21443.08                              

3443.08 

06 2016 CHEVYU/B 29051MLG    121218 IN RI FUEL400        67.77                  21510.85                              

3510.85 

06 615 MAPLE AVE             121218 IN RI SS100          72.62                  21583.47                              

3583.47 

06 13 CHEVY CREW 57828MLG    121418 IN RI FUEL400        47.03                  21630.50                              

3630.50 

06 08 GMC UB 94304MLG        121418 IN RI FUEL400        60.40                  21690.90                              



3690.90 

06 LEROY BLDG                121918 IN RI MS635          42.91                  21733.81                              

3733.81 

06 LEROY BLDG                121918 IN RI MS620          59.36                  21793.17                              

3793.17 

06 103 GOOD ST               121918 IN RI BRS665         42.57                  21835.74                              

3835.74 

06 VINE DR.                  121918 IN RI MSS600         45.71                  21881.45                              

3881.45 

06 15 CHEVY UB               121918 IN RI FUEL400        68.00                  21949.45                              

3949.45 

06 08 GMC UB 94432MLG        122018 IN RI FUEL400        37.21                  21986.66                              

3986.66 

06 13 CHEVY CREW 58023MLG    122018 IN RI FUEL400        49.36                  22036.02                              

4036.02 

06 16 CHEVY REG CAB29264 MLG 123118 IN RI FUEL400        59.80                  22095.82                              

4095.82 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CI420          33.97                  22129.79                              

4129.79 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI WPVC220        11.01                  22140.80                              

4140.80 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS710         249.61                  22390.41                              

4390.41 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS670          58.70                  22449.11                              

4449.11 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS566        1097.03                  23546.14                              

5546.14 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CO210          39.16                  23585.30                              

5585.30 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CO240          14.47                  23599.77                              

5599.77 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI CO130          46.04                  23645.81                              

5645.81 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI BRS450         83.34                  23729.15                              

5729.15 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI BRS860         10.51                  23739.66                              

5739.66 
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07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI DI880         321.60                  24061.26                              

6061.26 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI IP100          13.49                  24074.75                              

6074.75 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS245         164.80                  24239.55                              

6239.55 

07 FOOD GIANT                010219 IN RI MS240         410.54                  24650.09                              

6650.09 

07 16 CHEVY UB 29432MLG      010219 IN RI FUEL400        58.30                  24708.39                              

6708.39 

07 15 CHECY UB 38374MLG      010219 IN RI FUEL400        74.92                  24783.31                              

6783.31 

07 16 GMC CREW 25658MLG      010219 IN RI FUEL400        46.17                  24829.48                              

6829.48 

07 307 MAPLE AVE             010219 IN RI GV1180         29.38                  24858.86                              

6858.86 

07 SEWER MACHINE 258.6 HRS   010719 IN RI FUEL401        15.66                  24874.52                              

6874.52 

07 MAINT                     010719 IN RI BRS330          6.14                  24880.66                              

6880.66 

07 MAINT                     010719 IN RI BRS504         17.27                  24897.93                              

6897.93 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS620          59.36                  24957.29                              

6957.29 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS680          31.71                  24989.00                              

6989.00 

07 16 CHEVY UB 29675MLG      010819 IN RI FUEL400        59.36                  25048.36                              

7048.36 

07 08 GMC UB 94671MLG        010819 IN RI FUEL400        60.71                  25109.07                              

7109.07 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI WPVC1040        2.12                  25111.19                              

7111.19 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  25113.97                              

7113.97 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI MS552         132.64                  25246.61                              

7246.61 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS315         17.86                  25264.47                              

7264.47 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS680         33.68                  25298.15                              

7298.15 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS211         26.78                  25324.93                              

7324.93 

07 208 BALDWIN               010819 IN RI BRS470          7.44                  25332.37                              

7332.37 

07 08 GMC UB 95011MLG        011119 IN RI FUEL400        46.88                  25379.25                              

7379.25 

07 13 CHEVY CREW 58249MLG    011119 IN RI FUEL400        50.81                  25430.06                              

7430.06 

07 08 GMC UB 94825MLG        011119 IN RI FUEL400        34.80                  25464.86                              

7464.86 

07 LINTON HILL TANK          011119 IN RI WPVC220         7.34                  25472.20                              

7472.20 

07 LINTON HILL TANK          011119 IN RI MSS600         45.71                  25517.91                              

7517.91 

07 307 OLD FREDONIA RD       011419 IN RI MS200          50.83                  25568.74                              

7568.74 

07 16 CHEVY UB 29903MLG      011419 IN RI FUEL400        58.22                  25626.96                              



7626.96 

07 GARDEN AKERS              011419 IN RI GV1140         23.22                  25650.18                              

7650.18 

07 JCB BACKHOE 716.2HRS      011519 IN RI FUEL401        50.56                  25700.74                              

7700.74 

07 15 CHEVY UB 38561MLG      011519 IN RI FUEL400        63.90                  25764.64                              

7764.64 

07 DEADEND BLUEGRASS ST      011519 IN RI GV1180         29.38                  25794.02                              

7794.02 

07 DEADEND BLUEGRASS ST      011519 IN RI GV1280        111.01                  25905.03                              

7905.03 

07 212 STEVENS AVE           011619 IN RI WPVC140         1.71                  25906.74                              

7906.74 

07 212 STEVENS AVE           011619 IN RI WPVC670        16.03                  25922.77                              

7922.77 

07 62 WEST ACROSS FROM SPECI 011719 IN RI MSS210        261.86                  26184.63                              

8184.63 

07 62 WEST ACROSS FROM SPECI 011719 IN RI MSS250         26.67                  26211.30                              

8211.30 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI BRS980          9.66                  26220.96                              

8220.96 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  26238.96                              

8238.96 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC200         3.03                  26241.99                              

8241.99 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC195         7.57                  26249.56                              

8249.56 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC220         5.99                  26255.55                              

8255.55 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC160        51.74                  26307.29                              

8307.29 

07 842 MAPLE RDPROJECT       012319 IN RI SPVC240        25.55                  26332.84                              

8332.84 

07 GRAPEVINE DR              012319 IN RI WPVC220         7.34                  26340.18                              

8340.18 

07 GRAPEVINE DR              012319 IN RI BRS496        316.57                  26656.75                              

8656.75 
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07 409 N HARRISON            012319 IN RI MS620          59.36                  26716.11                              

8716.11 

07 409 N HARRISON            012319 IN RI MS635          42.90                  26759.01                              

8759.01 

07 900 MAPLE AVE             012319 IN RI MS680          31.71                  26790.72                              

8790.72 

07 900 MAPLE AVE             012319 IN RI MS620          59.36                  26850.08                              

8850.08 

07 JCB 733.6HRS              012319 IN RI FUEL401        51.67                  26901.75                              

8901.75 

07 16 CHEVY UB 30068MLG      012319 IN RI FUEL400        60.04                  26961.79                              

8961.79 

07 16 GMC CREW 26202MLG      012319 IN RI FUEL400        39.33                  27001.12                              

9001.12 

07 13 CHEVY CREW 58465MLG    012319 IN RI FUEL400        50.17                  27051.29                              

9051.29 

07 08 GMC UB 95187MLG        012419 IN RI FUEL400        52.18                  27103.47                              

9103.47 

07 406 SYCAMORE LANE         012419 IN RI BRS665         42.56                  27146.03                              

9146.03 

07 13 CHEVY CREW 58674MLG    012419 IN RI FUEL400        48.48                  27194.51                              

9194.51 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI BRS211         26.78                  27221.29                              

9221.29 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI WPVC1040         .53                  27221.82                              

9221.82 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  27239.82                              

9239.82 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI BRS980          9.66                  27249.48                              

9249.48 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  27253.23                              

9253.23 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI MSS100          5.50                  27258.73                              

9258.73 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  27273.25                              

9273.25 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC200         3.03                  27276.28                              

9276.28 

07   846 MAPLE AVE           012819 IN RI SPVC220        17.98                  27294.26                              

9294.26 

07 846 MAPLE AVE             012819 IN RI SPVC550        37.22                  27331.48                              

9331.48 

07 102 MANOR DR              012819 IN RI SS120         117.80                  27449.28                              

9449.28 

07 15 CHEVY UB 38750MLG      012819 IN RI FUEL400        60.61                  27509.89                              

9509.89 

08 GRACIANY REYES            020119 IN RI FH250         232.74                  27742.63                              

9742.63 

08 JCB 748HRS                020419 IN RI FUEL401        56.63                  27799.26                              

9799.26 

08 615 VARMITTRACE           020419 IN RI SS120         117.80                  27917.06                              

9917.06 

08 102 MANOR DR              020419 IN RI SS435         115.48                  28032.54                             

10032.54 

08 RD PROJECT VARMITRACE     020419 IN RI DI480          65.36                  28097.90                             

10097.90 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 58851MLG    020419 IN RI FUEL400        48.93                  28146.83                             



10146.83 

08 15 CHEVY 38995MLG         020419 IN RI FUEL400        52.18                  28199.01                             

10199.01 

08 16 CHEVY 30240MLG         020419 IN RI FUEL400        53.00                  28252.01                             

10252.01 

08 1208 SKYLINE DR           020419 IN RI MS620          59.36                  28311.37                             

10311.37 

08 15 CHEVY UB 39283MLG      020619 IN RI FUEL400        68.63                  28380.00                             

10380.00 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI BRS980          9.66                  28389.66                             

10389.66 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  28412.52                             

10412.52 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI MSS100          5.50                  28418.02                             

10418.02 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  28421.77                             

10421.77 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  28427.54                             

10427.54 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC240        23.09                  28450.63                             

10450.63 

08 840 MAPLE AVE SW PROJ     020619 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  28479.90                             

10479.90 

08 201 LAKESHORE DR.         020619 IN RI BRS665         42.57                  28522.47                             

10522.47 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI BRS980          9.66                  28532.13                             

10532.13 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  28550.13                             

10550.13 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  28564.65                             

10564.65 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI SPVC240        11.54                  28576.19                             

10576.19 

08 836 MAPLE SW PROJECT      020619 IN RI SPVC220         5.99                  28582.18                             

10582.18 

08 313 NORTH SEMINARY        021119 IN RI MS335         159.69                  28741.87                             

10741.87 
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08 313 NORTH SEMINARY        021119 IN RI MS200          50.83                  28792.70                             

10792.70 

08 DUMPTRUCK 617651 MLG      021419 IN RI FUEL400        93.12                  28885.82                             

10885.82 

08 JCB 764.1HRS              021419 IN RI FUEL401        53.65                  28939.47                             

10939.47 

08 16 CHEVY UB 30389MLG      021419 IN RI FUEL400        63.15                  29002.62                             

11002.62 

08 08 GMC 95572MLG           021419 IN RI FUEL400        48.93                  29051.55                             

11051.55 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59118MLG    021419 IN RI FUEL400        56.75                  29108.30                             

11108.30 

08 2008 GMC 95404MLG         021419 IN RI FUEL400        49.41                  29157.71                             

11157.71 

08 16 CHEVY CREW 26467MLG    021419 IN RI FUEL400        60.32                  29218.03                             

11218.03 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  29232.55                             

11232.55 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  29250.55                             

11250.55 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  29254.30                             

11254.30 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI SPVC160        35.02                  29289.32                             

11289.32 

08 812 MAPLE AVE PROJ        021519 IN RI MSS120          4.76                  29294.08                             

11294.08 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC160        41.70                  29335.78                             

11335.78 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC240        11.54                  29347.32                             

11347.32 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  29361.84                             

11361.84 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC200         2.90                  29364.74                             

11364.74 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC220         4.75                  29369.49                             

11369.49 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  29373.24                             

11373.24 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  29381.32                             

11381.32 

08 834 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  29385.46                             

11385.46 

08 834MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  29403.46                             

11403.46 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  29421.46                             

11421.46 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  29425.60                             

11425.60 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  29433.68                             

11433.68 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  29437.43                             

11437.43 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  29451.95                             

11451.95 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC200         2.90                  29454.85                             

11454.85 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC160        55.04                  29509.89                             



11509.89 

08 814MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT    022019 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  29539.16                             

11539.16 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  29562.02                             

11562.02 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  29566.16                             

11566.16 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  29574.24                             

11574.24 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  29577.99                             

11577.99 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  29592.51                             

11592.51 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC220         4.76                  29597.27                             

11597.27 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  29603.04                             

11603.04 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC200         2.90                  29605.94                             

11605.94 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC160        40.03                  29645.97                             

11645.97 

08 844 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   022019 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  29675.24                             

11675.24 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI GV1240         54.05                  29729.29                             

11729.29 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI GV1140         23.22                  29752.51                             

11752.51 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS625          37.61                  29790.12                             

11790.12 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS680          27.20                  29817.32                             

11817.32 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS620          52.00                  29869.32                             

11869.32 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS560         134.32                  30003.64                             

12003.64 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI WPVC1040        7.95                  30011.59                             

12011.59 
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08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS210         37.41                  30049.00                             

12049.00 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS250         46.47                  30095.47                             

12095.47 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  30098.25                             

12098.25 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS310         15.78                  30114.03                             

12114.03 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI BRS665         42.57                  30156.60                             

12156.60 

08 323 BALDWIN AVE           022019 IN RI WPVC1040         .53                  30157.13                             

12157.13 

08 105 PENNYRILE VALLEY DR   022019 IN RI BRS665         42.56                  30199.69                             

12199.69 

08 16 CHEVY CREW 26582MLG    022019 IN RI FUEL400        24.02                  30223.71                             

12223.71 

08 15 CHEVY UB 39551MLG      022019 IN RI FUEL400        67.33                  30291.04                             

12291.04 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59360MLG    022019 IN RI FUEL400        51.09                  30342.13                             

12342.13 

08 AIR COMP 489.1HRS         022019 IN RI FUEL401        37.59                  30379.72                             

12379.72 

08 JCB 779.3HRS              022019 IN RI FUEL401        57.20                  30436.92                             

12436.92 

08 CASE BACKHOE 1322.7HRS    022019 IN RI FUEL401        52.36                  30489.28                             

12489.28 

08 844 MAPLE AVE             022619 IN RI MS200          50.83                  30540.11                             

12540.11 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  30562.97                             

12562.97 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  30571.05                             

12571.05 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  30585.57                             

12585.57 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI SPVC160        46.70                  30632.27                             

12632.27 

08 816 MAPLE AVE HOUSE       022619 IN RI MSS100          8.29                  30640.56                             

12640.56 

08 818 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  30658.56                             

12658.56 

08 818 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  30666.64                             

12666.64 

08 818 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  30670.39                             

12670.39 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  30674.53                             

12674.53 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  30689.05                             

12689.05 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC160        53.37                  30742.42                             

12742.42 

08 181 GARAGE MAPLE AVE      022619 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  30748.19                             

12748.19 

08 JCB 791.5HRS              022619 IN RI FUEL401        47.33                  30795.52                             

12795.52 

08 16 CHEVY UB 30515MLG      022619 IN RI FUEL400        57.31                  30852.83                             

12852.83 

08 DUMP TRUCK 91860.4MLG     022619 IN RI FUEL400        74.91                  30927.74                             



12927.74 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59531MLG    022619 IN RI FUEL400        44.45                  30972.19                             

12972.19 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  30995.05                             

12995.05 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  31003.12                             

13003.12 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  31006.87                             

13006.87 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  31021.39                             

13021.39 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  31025.53                             

13025.53 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC240        23.09                  31048.62                             

13048.62 

08 820 MAPLE ST              022819 IN RI SPVC160        48.37                  31096.99                             

13096.99 

08 821 MAPLE                 022819 IN RI BRS491         30.74                  31127.73                             

13127.73 

08 821 MAPLE                 022819 IN RI WPVC1040        2.65                  31130.38                             

13130.38 

08 821 MAPLE AVE             022819 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  31133.16                             

13133.16 

08 235 NORTHFIELD DR         022819 IN RI GV1220         33.81                  31166.97                             

13166.97 

08 VT &CHERRY                022819 IN RI CI490          16.13                  31183.10                             

13183.10 

08 VT & CHERYY               022819 IN RI CI460          18.07                  31201.17                             

13201.17 

08 BALDWIN AVE               022819 IN RI CI460           9.03                  31210.20                             

13210.20 

08 BALDWIN AVE               022819 IN RI CI490          16.13                  31226.33                             

13226.33 

08 15 CHEVY UB 39755MLG      022819 IN RI FUEL400        55.21                  31281.54                             

13281.54 

08 13 CHEVY CREW 59687MLG    022819 IN RI FUEL400        46.48                  31328.02                             

13328.02 
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09 08 GMC UB 95774MLG        030119 IN RI FUEL400        53.30                  31381.32                             

13381.32 

09 AIR COMP 495.1HRS         030119 IN RI FUEL401        24.16                  31405.48                             

13405.48 

09 SOUTH SEMINARY STREET     030119 IN RI CI420          33.97                  31439.45                             

13439.45 

09 DAVID COTTON              030119 IN RI MS660          45.57                  31485.02                             

13485.02 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  31503.02                             

13503.02 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  31507.16                             

13507.16 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  31515.23                             

13515.23 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  31518.98                             

13518.98 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  31533.50                             

13533.50 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC160        20.01                  31553.51                             

13553.51 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  31559.03                             

13559.03 

09 827 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC545        35.72                  31594.75                             

13594.75 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  31612.75                             

13612.75 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  31620.83                             

13620.83 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  31624.58                             

13624.58 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  31639.10                             

13639.10 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC160        20.01                  31659.11                             

13659.11 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  31664.63                             

13664.63 

09 825 MAPLE ST              030419 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  31693.90                             

13693.90 

09 825-827 MAPLE AVE.        030419 IN RI SPVC420        17.86                  31711.76                             

13711.76 

09 123 NORTH HIGHLAND        030419 IN RI MSS135         43.36                  31755.12                             

13755.12 

09 123 NORTH HIGHLAND        030419 IN RI MS1345          4.17                  31759.29                             

13759.29 

09 123 NORTH HIGHLAND        030419 IN RI BRS210         18.70                  31777.99                             

13777.99 

09 JCB 812.9 HRS             030519 IN RI FUEL401        55.73                  31833.72                             

13833.72 

09 15 CHEVY UB 40011MLG      030519 IN RI FUEL400        61.11                  31894.83                             

13894.83 

09 16 GMC CREW 26900MLG      030519 IN RI FUEL400        59.86                  31954.69                             

13954.69 

09 JSJ CONST/NOBLE AVE       030619 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  31992.26                             

13992.26 

09 JSJ CONST/NOBLE AVE       030619 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  32022.73                             

14022.73 

09 JSJ CONST/NOBLE AVE       030619 IN RI SS130         124.23                  32146.96                             



14146.96 

09 825 MAPLE AVENUE          030619 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  32151.10                             

14151.10 

09 SOUTH SEMINARY STREET     030619 IN RI WPVC220         3.67                  32154.77                             

14154.77 

09 444 GROOMS LANE           030619 IN RI WPVC250        37.19                  32191.96                             

14191.96 

09 444 GROOMS LN             030619 IN RI DI735         567.78                  32759.74                             

14759.74 

09 13 CHEVY CREW             030819 IN RI FUEL400        48.44                  32808.18                             

14808.18 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI SPVC160         8.32                  32816.50                             

14816.50 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  32820.25                             

14820.25 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  32824.39                             

14824.39 

09 NOBLE AVE                 030819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  32838.91                             

14838.91 

09 16CHEVY UB 30640MLG       030819 IN RI FUEL400        67.66                  32906.57                             

14906.57 

09 424 SOUTH HARRISON        030819 IN RI BRS665         42.56                  32949.13                             

14949.13 

09 JCB 823HRS                031119 IN RI FUEL401        32.04                  32981.17                             

14981.17 

09 CASE BH 1332.1HRS         031119 IN RI FUEL401        35.12                  33016.29                             

15016.29 

09 NOBLE AVE                 031119 IN RI SS040          46.14                  33062.43                             

15062.43 

09 408 NOBLE AVE             031119 IN RI SPVC160         1.66                  33064.09                             

15064.09 

09 306 DAWSON RD             031119 IN RI BRS665         42.57                  33106.66                             

15106.66 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC200         2.90                  33109.56                             

15109.56 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  33127.56                             

15127.56 
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09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  33135.63                             

15135.63 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  33139.38                             

15139.38 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  33143.52                             

15143.52 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  33158.04                             

15158.04 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC240        17.32                  33175.36                             

15175.36 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC220         4.76                  33180.12                             

15180.12 

09 818 1/2 MAPLE AVE SWPROJE 031419 IN RI SPVC160        53.28                  33233.40                             

15233.40 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  33251.40                             

15251.40 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  33259.48                             

15259.48 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  33263.23                             

15263.23 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI MSS100          8.29                  33271.52                             

15271.52 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  33286.04                             

15286.04 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC160        33.30                  33319.34                             

15319.34 

09 819 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  33325.11                             

15325.11 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  33347.97                             

15347.97 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI MSS120          4.75                  33352.72                             

15352.72 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  33360.79                             

15360.79 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  33364.54                             

15364.54 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  33379.06                             

15379.06 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC160        49.95                  33429.01                             

15429.01 

09 828 MAPLE ST SWPROJECT    031419 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  33434.53                             

15434.53 

09 823 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  33452.53                             

15452.53 

09 823 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   031419 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  33460.61                             

15460.61 

09 16 CHEVY CREW 27275MLG    031419 IN RI FUEL400        70.48                  33531.09                             

15531.09 

09 08 GMC UB 95929MLG        031419 IN RI FUEL400        51.13                  33582.22                             

15582.22 

09 CHEVY 15 UB 40264MLG      032119 IN RI FUEL400        66.35                  33648.57                             

15648.57 

09 13 CHEVY CREW             032119 IN RI FUEL400        51.70                  33700.27                             

15700.27 

09 JCB 849.6HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401        40.77                  33741.04                             

15741.04 

09 CASE 1348HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401        77.42                  33818.46                             



15818.46 

09 JCB 860.3HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401        42.15                  33860.61                             

15860.61 

09 JCB 840.5HRS              032119 IN RI FUEL401        59.53                  33920.14                             

15920.14 

09 419 V LOOP                032119 IN RI MS335         159.69                  34079.83                             

16079.83 

09 MAPLE AVE & CHERRY        032119 IN RI CI490          32.26                  34112.09                             

16112.09 

09 MAPLE AVE & CHERRY        032119 IN RI CI480          24.70                  34136.79                             

16136.79 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS212        274.88                  34411.67                             

16411.67 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS260         98.88                  34510.55                             

16510.55 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS255         83.70                  34594.25                             

16594.25 

09 MAPLE SW PROJECT          032119 IN RI MSS230         59.72                  34653.97                             

16653.97 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  34676.83                             

16676.83 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  34680.97                             

16680.97 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  34689.04                             

16689.04 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  34692.79                             

16692.79 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  34707.31                             

16707.31 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC220        14.27                  34721.58                             

16721.58 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  34727.10                             

16727.10 

09 800 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032119 IN RI SPVC160        56.61                  34783.71                             

16783.71 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  34801.71                             

16801.71 
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09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  34809.79                             

16809.79 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  34813.54                             

16813.54 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  34828.06                             

16828.06 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC160        56.61                  34884.67                             

16884.67 

09 804 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  34890.44                             

16890.44 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC550        29.28                  34919.72                             

16919.72 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC220         4.75                  34924.47                             

16924.47 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  34942.47                             

16942.47 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC240        11.54                  34954.01                             

16954.01 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  34962.08                             

16962.08 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  34965.83                             

16965.83 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  34980.35                             

16980.35 

09 822 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC160        49.95                  35030.30                             

17030.30 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  35048.30                             

17048.30 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  35077.57                             

17077.57 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  35085.65                             

17085.65 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  35089.40                             

17089.40 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  35103.92                             

17103.92 

09 808 MAPLE ST SW PROJECT   032119 IN RI SPVC160        53.28                  35157.20                             

17157.20 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  35165.27                             

17165.27 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  35169.02                             

17169.02 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  35183.54                             

17183.54 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC160        46.62                  35230.16                             

17230.16 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  35235.93                             

17235.93 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  35253.93                             

17253.93 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  35271.93                             

17271.93 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  35280.01                             

17280.01 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  35283.76                             

17283.76 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  35298.28                             



17298.28 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  35304.05                             

17304.05 

09 806 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI SPVC160        53.28                  35357.33                             

17357.33 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRZ280         59.13                  35416.46                             

17416.46 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS1345          4.17                  35420.63                             

17420.63 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS680          27.20                  35447.83                             

17447.83 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS620          52.01                  35499.84                             

17499.84 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS335         159.69                  35659.53                             

17659.53 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS200          50.83                  35710.36                             

17710.36 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI MS560         134.32                  35844.68                             

17844.68 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRS310         15.78                  35860.46                             

17860.46 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI WPVC1040       23.31                  35883.77                             

17883.77 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  35921.34                             

17921.34 

09 FARLESS                   032119 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  35951.81                             

17951.81 

09 804 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032219 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  35955.95                             

17955.95 

09 808 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032219 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  35960.09                             

17960.09 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI CI420          33.97                  35994.06                             

17994.06 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC220        14.68                  36008.74                             

18008.74 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI930          27.52                  36036.26                             

18036.26 
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09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC990        37.82                  36074.08                             

18074.08 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI280         422.59                  36496.67                             

18496.67 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI430          65.36                  36562.03                             

18562.03 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI685         185.81                  36747.84                             

18747.84 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI680          36.58                  36784.42                             

18784.42 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI DI910          40.52                  36824.94                             

18824.94 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC1010      182.69                  37007.63                             

19007.63 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC210        12.95                  37020.58                             

19020.58 

09 DARBY & RATLIFF WA RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC230        18.80                  37039.38                             

19039.38 

09 LAKE & MAPLE INTER RDPROJ 032619 IN RI BRS236        137.22                  37176.60                             

19176.60 

09 LAKE & MAPLE INTER RDPROJ 032619 IN RI BRS450        173.31                  37349.91                             

19349.91 

09 LAKE & MAPLE INTER RDPROJ 032619 IN RI WPVC145        25.37                  37375.28                             

19375.28 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  37389.79                             

19389.79 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  37395.56                             

19395.56 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  37399.31                             

19399.31 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC160        13.32                  37412.63                             

19412.63 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  37430.63                             

19430.63 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  37434.77                             

19434.77 

09 821 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  37442.84                             

19442.84 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  37457.36                             

19457.36 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  37461.11                             

19461.11 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  37479.11                             

19479.11 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  37487.19                             

19487.19 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  37492.71                             

19492.71 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC160        23.31                  37516.02                             

19516.02 

09 829 MAPLE AVE SW PROJECT  032619 IN RI SPVC550        29.28                  37545.30                             

19545.30 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  37559.81                             

19559.81 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  37563.56                             

19563.56 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC160        13.32                  37576.88                             



19576.88 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  37594.88                             

19594.88 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  37602.95                             

19602.95 

09 815 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  37632.22                             

19632.22 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  37646.74                             

19646.74 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  37652.51                             

19652.51 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC220         4.75                  37657.26                             

19657.26 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  37661.01                             

19661.01 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI SPVC160        18.31                  37679.32                             

19679.32 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  37697.32                             

19697.32 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI MSS100          8.29                  37705.61                             

19705.61 

09 813 MAPLE SW PROJECT      032619 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  37713.69                             

19713.69 

09 13 CHEVY CREW             032619 IN RI FUEL400        60.14                  37773.83                             

19773.83 

09 16 GMC CReW 27638MLG      032619 IN RI FUEL400        67.58                  37841.41                             

19841.41 

09 DUMP TRUCK 91967MLG       032619 IN RI FUEL400        78.16                  37919.57                             

19919.57 

09 16 CHEVY UB               032619 IN RI FUEL400        65.73                  37985.30                             

19985.30 

09 JSJ-NOBLE AVENUE          032619 IN RI BRZ120         24.69                  38009.99                             

20009.99 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  38018.06                             

20018.06 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  38040.92                             

20040.92 
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09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI SPVC220         4.76                  38045.68                             

20045.68 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  38049.82                             

20049.82 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SW  032919 IN RI SPVC160        66.60                  38116.42                             

20116.42 

09 508 S. DARBY ON MAPLE SWP 032919 IN RI SPVC550        29.28                  38145.70                             

20145.70 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  38168.56                             

20168.56 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI MSS100          4.15                  38172.71                             

20172.71 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  38180.79                             

20180.79 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  38184.54                             

20184.54 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  38199.06                             

20199.06 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC200         2.90                  38201.96                             

20201.96 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  38207.48                             

20207.48 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC160        53.28                  38260.76                             

20260.76 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  38266.53                             

20266.53 

09 704 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032919 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  38295.80                             

20295.80 

09 CASE 1364.4HRS            032919 IN RI FUEL401       131.36                  38427.16                             

20427.16 

09 JCB 878HRS                032919 IN RI FUEL401        52.12                  38479.28                             

20479.28 

09 16 CHEVY 30996MLG         032919 IN RI FUEL400        62.73                  38542.01                             

20542.01 

09 202  DUMP TRUCK 92084MLG  032919 IN RI FUEL400        87.16                  38629.17                             

20629.17 

09 2016 GMC CREW 27952MLG    032919 IN RI FUEL400        67.58                  38696.75                             

20696.75 

09 2008 GMC 96208MLG         032919 IN RI FUEL400        71.50                  38768.25                             

20768.25 

09 2013 CHEVY CREW 60545MLG  032919 IN RI FUEL400        57.60                  38825.85                             

20825.85 

09 2015 CHEVY UB             032919 IN RI FUEL400        66.84                  38892.69                             

20892.69 

10 JCB 900.8HRS              040419 IN RI FUEL401        49.04                  38941.73                             

20941.73 

10 CASE 1376.8HRS            040419 IN RI FUEL401        61.61                  39003.34                             

21003.34 

10 JCB 890HRS                040419 IN RI FUEL401        48.30                  39051.64                             

21051.64 

10 16 GNC CREW 28285MLG      040419 IN RI FUEL400        61.52                  39113.16                             

21113.16 

10 13 CHEVY CREW 60752MLG    040419 IN RI FUEL400        49.30                  39162.46                             

21162.46 

10 820 MAPLE AVE             040419 IN RI BRS665         42.57                  39205.03                             

21205.03 

10 522 HOPKINSVILLE ST       040419 IN RI BRS665         42.56                  39247.59                             



21247.59 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI BRZ240         71.63                  39319.22                             

21319.22 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI BRS120         47.50                  39366.72                             

21366.72 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI BRS230         17.68                  39384.40                             

21384.40 

10 VT & S.DARBY RDPROJECT    040819 IN RI WPVC125         2.94                  39387.34                             

21387.34 

10 836 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC420        30.00                  39417.34                             

21417.34 

10 800 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC420        30.00                  39447.34                             

21447.34 

10 836 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI MSS135         43.35                  39490.69                             

21490.69 

10 800 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS135         21.68                  39512.37                             

21512.37 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  39530.37                             

21530.37 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.76                  39534.13                             

21534.13 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC220         4.75                  39538.88                             

21538.88 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  39553.40                             

21553.40 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  39582.67                             

21582.67 

10 707 MAPLE SWPROJ          040819 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  39590.74                             

21590.74 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  39598.82                             

21598.82 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI MSS600         22.85                  39621.67                             

21621.67 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI SPVC240         5.78                  39627.45                             

21627.45 

10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI SPVC160        51.61                  39679.06                             

21679.06 
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10 502 S. DARBY SWPROJ       040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  39682.81                             

21682.81 

10 502 S.DARBY SWPROJ        040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  39697.32                             

21697.32 

10 502 S. DARBY ST           040819 IN RI MSS100          4.15                  39701.47                             

21701.47 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  39709.54                             

21709.54 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  39727.54                             

21727.54 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160         8.32                  39735.86                             

21735.86 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  39739.61                             

21739.61 

10 835 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  39754.13                             

21754.13 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  39768.64                             

21768.64 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  39772.39                             

21772.39 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI SPVC160         8.32                  39780.71                             

21780.71 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  39803.57                             

21803.57 

10 833 MAPLE SW PROJECT      040819 IN RI MSS100          8.29                  39811.86                             

21811.86 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  39819.94                             

21819.94 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  39834.46                             

21834.46 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC220         4.76                  39839.22                             

21839.22 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC195         5.52                  39844.74                             

21844.74 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  39848.49                             

21848.49 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160        24.97                  39873.46                             

21873.46 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  39891.46                             

21891.46 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS120          4.76                  39896.22                             

21896.22 

10 831 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  39904.29                             

21904.29 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  39922.29                             

21922.29 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS120          4.75                  39927.04                             

21927.04 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  39935.12                             

21935.12 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  39938.87                             

21938.87 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  39953.38                             

21953.38 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  39959.15                             

21959.15 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160        24.97                  39984.12                             



21984.12 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC550        29.28                  40013.40                             

22013.40 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.52                  40027.92                             

22027.92 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  40035.99                             

22035.99 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  40039.74                             

22039.74 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC160        18.31                  40058.05                             

22058.05 

10 703 MAPLE EMPTY LOT SWPRO 040819 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  40063.82                             

22063.82 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS120          4.76                  40068.58                             

22068.58 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  40091.44                             

22091.44 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  40099.52                             

22099.52 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  40103.27                             

22103.27 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  40117.78                             

22117.78 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC220         4.75                  40122.53                             

22122.53 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC160        49.95                  40172.48                             

22172.48 

10 702 MAPLE SWPROJECT       040819 IN RI SPVC550        29.27                  40201.75                             

22201.75 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI MSS135         21.68                  40223.43                             

22223.43 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041119 IN RI SPVC420        26.25                  40249.68                             

22249.68 

10 105 GROOMS LANE WATER     041119 IN RI MS335         159.69                  40409.37                             

22409.37 

10 603 MAPLE WATER           041119 IN RI BRS665         42.56                  40451.93                             

22451.93 
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10 DARBY & MAPLE RDWATER     041119 IN RI SS100          62.43                  40514.36                             

22514.36 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI SPVC220        14.27                  40528.63                             

22528.63 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  40532.38                             

22532.38 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI SPVC160        29.97                  40562.35                             

22562.35 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI MSS600         22.86                  40585.21                             

22585.21 

10 215 RATLIFF SWPROJEC      041119 IN RI MSS120          4.75                  40589.96                             

22589.96 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  40595.73                             

22595.73 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC560        14.51                  40610.24                             

22610.24 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC180         3.76                  40614.00                             

22614.00 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC160        49.95                  40663.95                             

22663.95 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  40681.95                             

22681.95 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI MSS100          4.14                  40686.09                             

22686.09 

10 506 S. DARBY SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI BRS980          8.08                  40694.17                             

22694.17 

10 406 DARBY ST SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC180         3.75                  40697.92                             

22697.92 

10 406 DARBY ST SWPROJECT    041119 IN RI SPVC160         4.99                  40702.91                             

22702.91 

10 DUMP TRUCK 92193MLG       041219 IN RI FUEL400       101.42                  40804.33                             

22804.33 

10 2015 CHEVY 40655MLG       041219 IN RI FUEL400        75.18                  40879.51                             

22879.51 

10 08 CHEVY 96388MLG         041219 IN RI FUEL400        58.14                  40937.65                             

22937.65 

10 2013 CHEVY 60997MLG       041219 IN RI FUEL400        72.91                  41010.56                             

23010.56 

10 GAS CANS                  041219 IN RI FUEL400        36.58                  41047.14                             

23047.14 

10 CASE 1391HRS              041219 IN RI FUEL401        75.23                  41122.37                             

23122.37 

10 JCB 910HRS                041219 IN RI FUEL401        38.17                  41160.54                             

23160.54 

10 CASE 1403HRS              041219 IN RI FUEL401        65.35                  41225.89                             

23225.89 

10 JCB 921.3HRS              041219 IN RI FUEL401        50.33                  41276.22                             

23276.22 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI MSS135         97.80                  41374.02                             

23374.02 

10 701 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC420        26.25                  41400.27                             

23400.27 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC240         5.77                  41406.04                             

23406.04 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC180         3.76                  41409.80                             

23409.80 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC160        16.65                  41426.45                             



23426.45 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  41444.45                             

23444.45 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI MSS100          4.15                  41448.60                             

23448.60 

10 845 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI BRS980          8.07                  41456.67                             

23456.67 

10 509 S DARBY SWPROJECT     041219 IN RI MSS135         97.80                  41554.47                             

23554.47 

10 509 S DARBY SWPROJECT     041219 IN RI SPVC420         7.50                  41561.97                             

23561.97 

10 842 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC550        29.28                  41591.25                             

23591.25 

10 842 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC240         5.78                  41597.03                             

23597.03 

10 842 MAPLE SWPROJECT       041219 IN RI SPVC160        21.64                  41618.67                             

23618.67 

10 701 MAPLE AVE SWPROJECT   041219 IN RI MSS135         97.80                  41716.47                             

23716.47 

10 703 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041519 IN RI MSS170         18.00                  41734.47                             

23734.47 

10 707 MAPLE-SW PROJECT      041519 IN RI SPVC160        28.30                  41762.77                             

23762.77 

10 16 GMC CREW 28572MLG      041719 IN RI FUEL400        66.72                  41829.49                             

23829.49 

10 13 CHEVY ?MLG             041719 IN RI FUEL400        50.14                  41879.63                             

23879.63 

10 08 GMC 96955MLG           041719 IN RI FUEL400        54.07                  41933.70                             

23933.70 

10 16 CHEVY UB 31184MLG      041719 IN RI FUEL400        63.93                  41997.63                             

23997.63 

10 JD TRACTOR 2229.7HRS      041719 IN RI FUEL401         7.53                  42005.16                             

24005.16 

10 JCB 929.6HRS              041719 IN RI FUEL401        31.19                  42036.35                             

24036.35 

10 PORTABLE TANK FOR RENTALS 041719 IN RI FUEL401       168.86                  42205.21                             

24205.21 
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10 1022 HWY 293 S            041719 IN RI MS552         132.64                  42337.85                             

24337.85 

10 411 BELL ST               041719 IN RI BRS525         11.09                  42348.94                             

24348.94 

10 411 BELL ST               041719 IN RI MS1345          1.39                  42350.33                             

24350.33 

10 803 MAPLE RD PROJECT      041719 IN RI MSS265        144.06                  42494.39                             

24494.39 

10 827 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI MSS265        288.12                  42782.51                             

24782.51 

10 827 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI SPVC545        35.72                  42818.23                             

24818.23 

10 823 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI SPVC420        11.25                  42829.48                             

24829.48 

10 823 MAPLE SW PROJECT      041719 IN RI MSS135         97.80                  42927.28                             

24927.28 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  42930.06                             

24930.06 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI WPVC1040        1.06                  42931.12                             

24931.12 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI WPVC140         2.44                  42933.56                             

24933.56 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI GV1280         55.50                  42989.06                             

24989.06 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS210         18.70                  43007.76                             

25007.76 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS504         17.27                  43025.03                             

25025.03 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS905          4.08                  43029.11                             

25029.11 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS785          7.27                  43036.38                             

25036.38 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS800          8.44                  43044.82                             

25044.82 

10 469 PERRY CEMETERY        042519 IN RI BRS600         47.48                  43092.30                             

25092.30 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI CI420          33.98                  43126.28                             

25126.28 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI WPVC990        75.63                  43201.91                             

25201.91 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI WPVC220        11.01                  43212.92                             

25212.92 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI WPVC210        10.36                  43223.28                             

25223.28 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI DI685         371.63                  43594.91                             

25594.91 

10 MAPLE & DARBY RDPROJECT   042519 IN RI DI280         422.59                  44017.50                             

26017.50 

10 S. DARBY & MAPLE          042519 IN RI WPVC990        37.82                  44055.32                             

26055.32 

10 S. DARBY & MAPLE          042519 IN RI WPVC210        10.36                  44065.68                             

26065.68 

10 S DARBY & MAPLE           042519 IN RI DI685         185.81                  44251.49                             

26251.49 

10 301 BLUEGRASS ST          042519 IN RI GV1180         29.38                  44280.87                             

26280.87 

10 113 MANOR DR              042519 IN RI MS635          37.16                  44318.03                             



26318.03 

10 113 MANOR DR              042519 IN RI MS620          52.00                  44370.03                             

26370.03 

10 N PLUM & W LOCUST         042519 IN RI GV1290        107.32                  44477.35                             

26477.35 

10 VT & BEVERLY LN SEWER     042519 IN RI MSS212        274.88                  44752.23                             

26752.23 

10 VT & BEVERLY LN SEWER     042519 IN RI MSS265        144.06                  44896.29                             

26896.29 

10 VT & BEVERLY LN SEWER     042519 IN RI MSS260         98.88                  44995.17                             

26995.17 

10 MAPLE & LAKE RD PROJECT   042519 IN RI CI485          13.14                  45008.31                             

27008.31 

10 15 CHEVY                  042919 IN RI FUEL400        62.16                  45070.47                             

27070.47 

10 16 GMC CREW 28862MLG      042919 IN RI FUEL400        63.15                  45133.62                             

27133.62 

10 13 CHEVY CREW  61533MLG   042919 IN RI FUEL400        52.43                  45186.05                             

27186.05 

10 16 CHEVY UB 31377MLG      042919 IN RI FUEL400        62.72                  45248.77                             

27248.77 

10 16 GMC CREW 29390MLG      042919 IN RI FUEL400        72.62                  45321.39                             

27321.39 

10 DUMPTRUCK 92285MLG        042919 IN RI FUEL400        76.96                  45398.35                             

27398.35 

10 13 CHEVY CREW 61368MLG    042919 IN RI FUEL400        54.87                  45453.22                             

27453.22 

10 JCB 946.4HRS              042919 IN RI FUEL401        78.11                  45531.33                             

27531.33 

10 CASE BACKHOE 1422.7HRS    042919 IN RI FUEL401        26.17                  45557.50                             

27557.50 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI WPVC125        45.93                  45603.43                             

27603.43 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS620          52.01                  45655.44                             

27655.44 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS680          27.20                  45682.64                             

27682.64 
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11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS1345         12.51                  45695.15                             

27695.15 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI BRS491         30.74                  45725.89                             

27725.89 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI BRS210         18.70                  45744.59                             

27744.59 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI WPVC1040       15.89                  45760.48                             

27760.48 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI MS560         268.65                  46029.13                             

28029.13 

11 310 RR ST                 050119 IN RI BRS270         35.16                  46064.29                             

28064.29 

11 110 DOGWOOD LN            050119 IN RI SPVC200         2.90                  46067.19                             

28067.19 

11 110 DOGWOOD LN            050119 IN RI SPVC220         9.51                  46076.70                             

28076.70 

11 110 DOGWOOD LN            050119 IN RI SPVC160         4.99                  46081.69                             

28081.69 

11 BIG SPRINGS               050119 IN RI MS1005          4.68                  46086.37                             

28086.37 

11 1445 BETHANY CHURCH RD    050119 IN RI MS1005          4.68                  46091.05                             

28091.05 

11 612 V.T.                  050319 IN RI MS1005          4.68                  46095.73                             

28095.73 

11 1016 N JEFFERSON          050319 IN RI MS1005          4.68                  46100.41                             

28100.41 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRS507         61.23                  46161.64                             

28161.64 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRS985         16.40                  46178.04                             

28178.04 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI WPVC220        14.68                  46192.72                             

28192.72 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI CI420          39.66                  46232.38                             

28232.38 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI MS566         857.13                  47089.51                             

29089.51 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI CO210          58.74                  47148.25                             

29148.25 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI DI880         292.44                  47440.69                             

29440.69 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRS850          8.96                  47449.65                             

29449.65 

11 SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST         050619 IN RI BRZ810        232.81                  47682.46                             

29682.46 

11 NOBLE AVE                 050719 IN RI MSS255        167.40                  47849.86                             

29849.86 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS680          27.20                  47877.06                             

29877.06 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS620          52.01                  47929.07                             

29929.07 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS560         134.32                  48063.39                             

30063.39 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI WPVC1040        6.62                  48070.01                             

30070.01 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI MS1345          4.17                  48074.18                             

30074.18 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  48111.75                             



30111.75 

11 311 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 050819 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  48142.22                             

30142.22 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI BRS211         26.78                  48169.00                             

30169.00 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS680          27.20                  48196.20                             

30196.20 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS620          52.00                  48248.20                             

30248.20 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS1345          5.56                  48253.76                             

30253.76 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI MS560         134.32                  48388.08                             

30388.08 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  48418.55                             

30418.55 

11 315 BALDWIN UPGRADE       050819 IN RI WPVC1040        7.42                  48425.97                             

30425.97 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS680          27.20                  48453.17                             

30453.17 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS620          52.01                  48505.18                             

30505.18 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS1345         11.12                  48516.30                             

30516.30 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI BRS211         26.78                  48543.08                             

30543.08 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI MS560         134.32                  48677.40                             

30677.40 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI WPVC1040        3.98                  48681.38                             

30681.38 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI BRS610         59.32                  48740.70                             

30740.70 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE.          050819 IN RI BRS250         46.46                  48787.16                             

30787.16 

11 315 BALDWIN AVE           050819 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  48789.94                             

30789.94 

11 315 BALDWIN AVE           050819 IN RI WPVC1040        1.06                  48791.00                             

30791.00 
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11 315 BALDWIN AVE           050819 IN RI BRS211         53.56                  48844.56                             

30844.56 

11 GREENST & HILLVIEW CT     050819 IN RI MSS265        144.06                  48988.62                             

30988.62 

11 N HIGHLAND & BRENNAN DR   050819 IN RI MSS255         83.70                  49072.32                             

31072.32 

11 N. HIGHLAND & BRENNAN     050819 IN RI MSS265        288.12                  49360.44                             

31360.44 

11 1449 DAWSON RD            050819 IN RI MS620          52.00                  49412.44                             

31412.44 

11 500 MAPLE AVE             050819 IN RI WPVC210        10.36                  49422.80                             

31422.80 

11 500 MAPLE AVE             050819 IN RI DI685         327.30                  49750.10                             

31750.10 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS630        122.92                  49873.02                             

31873.02 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680          27.20                  49900.22                             

31900.22 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620          52.01                  49952.23                             

31952.23 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS491         27.91                  49980.14                             

31980.14 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560         134.32                  50114.46                             

32114.46 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040        7.95                  50122.41                             

32122.41 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  50159.98                             

32159.98 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  50190.45                             

32190.45 

11 309 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345          5.56                  50196.01                             

32196.01 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345          5.56                  50201.57                             

32201.57 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680          27.20                  50228.77                             

32228.77 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620          52.00                  50280.77                             

32280.77 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS210         18.65                  50299.42                             

32299.42 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560         134.32                  50433.74                             

32433.74 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040        3.97                  50437.71                             

32437.71 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  50475.28                             

32475.28 

11 306 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  50505.75                             

32505.75 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680          27.20                  50532.95                             

32532.95 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620          52.01                  50584.96                             

32584.96 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345          5.56                  50590.52                             

32590.52 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560         134.32                  50724.84                             

32724.84 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040        6.63                  50731.47                             



32731.47 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS491         55.82                  50787.29                             

32787.29 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345          5.56                  50792.85                             

32792.85 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680          27.20                  50820.05                             

32820.05 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620          52.00                  50872.05                             

32872.05 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS491         27.91                  50899.96                             

32899.96 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560         134.32                  51034.28                             

33034.28 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040        6.36                  51040.64                             

33040.64 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  51078.21                             

33078.21 

11 321 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  51108.68                             

33108.68 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS610         59.32                  51168.00                             

33168.00 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040         .26                  51168.26                             

33168.26 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS310         14.72                  51182.98                             

33182.98 

11 325 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS905          4.08                  51187.06                             

33187.06 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS680          27.20                  51214.26                             

33214.26 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS620          52.01                  51266.27                             

33266.27 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS1345          2.78                  51269.05                             

33269.05 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI BRS210         18.65                  51287.70                             

33287.70 

11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI WPVC1040         .80                  51288.50                             

33288.50 
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11 327 BALDWIN AVE           051619 IN RI MS560         134.32                  51422.82                             

33422.82 

11 E. LEGION DR MAX ARNOLD   051619 IN RI MS550         153.12                  51575.94                             

33575.94 

11 E. LEGION DR MAX ARNOLD   051619 IN RI MS680          27.20                  51603.14                             

33603.14 

11 E. LEGION DR MAX ARNOLD   051619 IN RI MS620          52.00                  51655.14                             

33655.14 

11 EMPTY LOT SANDLICK RD     051619 IN RI MS660          45.57                  51700.71                             

33700.71 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS620          52.00                  51752.71                             

33752.71 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS680          27.20                  51779.91                             

33779.91 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS1345          4.17                  51784.08                             

33784.08 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI MS560         134.32                  51918.40                             

33918.40 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI WPVC1040        3.71                  51922.11                             

33922.11 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  51959.68                             

33959.68 

11 308 BALDWIN AVE EMPTY LOT 051719 IN RI BRS100         30.47                  51990.15                             

33990.15 

11 JCB 986.8HRS              051719 IN RI FUEL401        42.53                  52032.68                             

34032.68 

11 JD 4300 TRACTOR 2238.6HRS 051719 IN RI FUEL401         4.89                  52037.57                             

34037.57 

11 16 GMC CREW 29696MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400        60.27                  52097.84                             

34097.84 

11 15 CHEVY UB 41130MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400        56.34                  52154.18                             

34154.18 

11 13 CHEVY 62235MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400        57.91                  52212.09                             

34212.09 

11 15 CHEVY UB 41395MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400        75.56                  52287.65                             

34287.65 

11 16 GMC CREW 29988MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400        72.84                  52360.49                             

34360.49 

11 16 CHEVY UB 31573MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400        66.56                  52427.05                             

34427.05 

11 08 GMC 96671MLG           051719 IN RI FUEL400        46.00                  52473.05                             

34473.05 

11 15 CHEVY 40982MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400        53.57                  52526.62                             

34526.62 

11 13 CHEVY 61803MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400        67.49                  52594.11                             

34594.11 

11 13 CHEVY 62033MLG         051719 IN RI FUEL400        62.37                  52656.48                             

34656.48 

11 16 GMC CREW 26900MLG      051719 IN RI FUEL400        66.63                  52723.11                             

34723.11 

11 JCB 957.2HRS              051719 IN RI FUEL401        44.91                  52768.02                             

34768.02 

11 JCB BACKHOE 973.5HRS      051719 IN RI FUEL401        55.17                  52823.19                             

34823.19 

11 310 BALDWIN AVE           052019 IN RI BRS440         37.57                  52860.76                             

34860.76 

11 300 DOGWOOD               052319 IN RI MS620          52.00                  52912.76                             



34912.76 

11 300 S CAVE                052319 IN RI MS620          52.01                  52964.77                             

34964.77 

11 300 S CAVE                052319 IN RI MS680          27.20                  52991.97                             

34991.97 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI MS1345          1.39                  52993.36                             

34993.36 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI WPVC1040        1.07                  52994.43                             

34994.43 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS310         14.72                  53009.15                             

35009.15 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS610         59.32                  53068.47                             

35068.47 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS840          5.08                  53073.55                             

35073.55 

12 GROOMS ST                 060419 IN RI BRS231         44.78                  53118.33                             

35118.33 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI MS1005         42.12                  53160.45                             

35160.45 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI CI485          13.14                  53173.59                             

35173.59 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI CI470          18.03                  53191.62                             

35191.62 

12 RD PROJECT MAPLE VT DARBY 060419 IN RI CI460          33.07                  53224.69                             

35224.69 

12 JCB 1013.0HRS             060419 IN RI FUEL401        51.49                  53276.18                             

35276.18 

12 CASE BH 1437.2HRS         060419 IN RI FUEL401        77.27                  53353.45                             

35353.45 

12 SEWER MACHINE 276.7HRS    060419 IN RI FUEL401        22.90                  53376.35                             

35376.35 

12 JCB 998.9HRS              060419 IN RI FUEL401        55.97                  53432.32                             

35432.32 

12 13 CHEVY 62585MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400        64.47                  53496.79                             

35496.79 

12 2016 GMC CREW 30545MLG    060419 IN RI FUEL400        61.16                  53557.95                             

35557.95 
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12 16 CHEVY 31937MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400        72.42                  53630.37                             

35630.37 

12 13 CHEVY 62448MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400        60.57                  53690.94                             

35690.94 

12 16 GMC CREW 30322MLG      060419 IN RI FUEL400        78.95                  53769.89                             

35769.89 

12 DUMP TRUCK 92449MLG       060419 IN RI FUEL400       105.26                  53875.15                             

35875.15 

12 08 GMC 96902MLG           060419 IN RI FUEL400        71.86                  53947.01                             

35947.01 

12 16 CHEVY 31706MLG         060419 IN RI FUEL400        69.35                  54016.36                             

36016.36 

12 SEWER MACHINE             061019 IN RI FUEL401        24.57                  54040.93                             

36040.93 

12 16 GMC CREW 30803MLG      061019 IN RI FUEL400        53.87                  54094.80                             

36094.80 

12 15 CHEVY 41788MLG         061019 IN RI FUEL400        74.41                  54169.21                             

36169.21 

12 15 CHEVY 41575MLG         061019 IN RI FUEL400        78.65                  54247.86                             

36247.86 

12 SEWER PROJECT             062519 GJ JE                           6492.17     47755.69                             

29755.69 

12 ADJ ENTRY-GAS/OIL         062619 GJ JE                           3690.92     44064.77                             

26064.77 

12 ADJ ENTRY-FUEL INVENTORY  062619 GJ JE                           6147.23     37917.54                             

19917.54 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INVENTORY       062719 GJ JE                          12013.80     25903.74                              

7903.74 

13 JAMES' ENT 7/1/19 -PER 13 071719 GJ JE              3154.61                  29058.35                             

11058.35 

13 BOOK VALUE MAPLE SEWER PR 071719 GJ JE                           6492.17     22566.18                              

4566.18 

13 REV ENTRIES-7-15-19       072319 GJ JE              6492.17                  29058.35                             

11058.35 

13 BOOK INT WORK ON RD WTR P 073019 GJ JE                           7939.28     21119.07                              

3119.07 

TOTAL INVENTORY EXPENSE                               63894.64     42775.57     21119.07         

.00                  3119.07 

 

06660 MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE                                                                                         

34000.00CR 

01 ROGERS GROUP INC.         072318 AP PJ 0006439       120.75                    120.75                             

33879.25CR 

01 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 072318 AP PJ 0006435        14.80                    135.55                             

33864.45CR 

01 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     073118 GJ JE                             77.41        58.14                             

33941.86CR 

01 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 073118 GJ JE                             77.41        19.27CR                           

34019.27CR 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   080718 AP PJ 0006520       294.00                    274.73                             

33725.27CR 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   080718 AP PJ 0006519       240.50                    515.23                             

33484.77CR 

02 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   080718 AP PJ 0006501         6.00                    521.23                             

33478.77CR 

02 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   082018 AP PJ 0006568       314.50                    835.73                             

33164.27CR 



02 FARM PLAN                 082018 AP PJ 0006546        79.38                    915.11                             

33084.89CR 

02 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 083118 GJ JE                              5.50       909.61                             

33090.39CR 

02 INTERNAL BILLING          083118 GJ JE                              5.50       904.11                             

33095.89CR 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   090718 AP PJ 0006632      1582.00                   2486.11                             

31513.89CR 

03 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   092718 AP PJ 0006708       793.00                   3279.11                             

30720.89CR 

03 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.     092718 AP PJ 0006694       402.22                   3681.33                             

30318.67CR 

04 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   100818 AP PJ 0006734         5.18                   3686.51                             

30313.49CR 

04 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  101918 AP PJ 0006803       225.00                   3911.51                             

30088.49CR 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         101918 AP PJ 0006801       495.49                   4407.00                             

29593.00CR 

04 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   101918 AP PJ 0006797      1430.00                   5837.00                             

28163.00CR 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP PJ 0006779       149.97                   5986.97                             

28013.03CR 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP PJ 0006778        15.30                   6002.27                             

27997.73CR 

04 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 101918 AP PJ 0006777        70.00                   6072.27                             

27927.73CR 

04 ROGERS GROUP INC.         102418 AP PJ 0006833       271.68                   6343.95                             

27656.05CR 

04 G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.     102418 AP PJ 0006824        88.99                   6432.94                             

27567.06CR 

04 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 103118 GJ JE                            834.35      5598.59                             

28401.41CR 

04 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     103118 GJ JE                            731.55      4867.04                             

29132.96CR 

05 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   110718 AP PJ 0006866        10.29                   4877.33                             

29122.67CR 
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05 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      110718 AP PJ 0006850        65.98                   4943.31                             

29056.69CR 

05 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     113018 GJ JE                             11.30      4932.01                             

29067.99CR 

05 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 113018 GJ JE                             11.30      4920.71                             

29079.29CR 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   120618 AP PJ 0006986       386.00                   5306.71                             

28693.29CR 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   120618 AP PJ 0006985       192.00                   5498.71                             

28501.29CR 

06 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      120618 AP PJ 0006955        11.30                   5510.01                             

28489.99CR 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   122018 AP PJ 0007052       598.00                   6108.01                             

27891.99CR 

06 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   122018 AP PJ 0007051       371.00                   6479.01                             

27520.99CR 

06 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 122018 AP PJ 0007025      2329.56                   8808.57                             

25191.43CR 

06 FARM PLAN                 122018 AP PJ 0007019       315.81                   9124.38                             

24875.62CR 

06 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     123118 GJ JE                            495.30      8629.08                             

25370.92CR 

06 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 123118 GJ JE                            495.30      8133.78                             

25866.22CR 

07 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 010719 AP PJ 0007083        72.45                   8206.23                             

25793.77CR 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  020719 AP PJ 0007214       150.00                   8356.23                             

25643.77CR 

08 ROGERS GROUP INC.         020719 AP PJ 0007213       530.59                   8886.82                             

25113.18CR 

08 POWELL'S METAL SALES, INC 020719 AP PJ 0007208      3058.00                  11944.82                             

22055.18CR 

08 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  022019 AP PJ 0007250       525.00                  12469.82                             

21530.18CR 

08 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      022019 AP PJ 0007226        49.97                  12519.79                             

21480.21CR 

09 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  030619 AP PJ 0007320       375.00                  12894.79                             

21105.21CR 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP PJ 0007318       768.06                  13662.85                             

20337.15CR 

09 ROGERS GROUP INC.         030619 AP PJ 0007317      1280.82                  14943.67                             

19056.33CR 

09 MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY IN 030619 AP PJ 0007300      1675.00                  16618.67                             

17381.33CR 

09 UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, 032019 AP PJ 0007367       270.00                  16888.67                             

17111.33CR 

09 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     033119 GJ JE                             19.00     16869.67                             

17130.33CR 

09 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 033119 GJ JE                             19.00     16850.67                             

17149.33CR 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  040819 AP PJ 0007446      1275.00                  18125.67                             

15874.33CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007444       276.65                  18402.32                             

15597.68CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007443       281.27                  18683.59                             

15316.41CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007442      1072.09                  19755.68                             



14244.32CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007441       531.91                  20287.59                             

13712.41CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         040819 AP PJ 0007440       825.44                  21113.03                             

12886.97CR 

10 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 040819 AP PJ 0007404        25.17                  21138.20                             

12861.80CR 

10 FORTNER GAS CO.           040819 AP PJ 0007399        68.00                  21206.20                             

12793.80CR 

10 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      042219 AP PJ 0007515       494.00                  21700.20                             

12299.80CR 

10 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  042219 AP PJ 0007511       675.00                  22375.20                             

11624.80CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         042219 AP PJ 0007510      2981.69                  25356.89                              

8643.11CR 

10 ROGERS GROUP INC.         042219 AP PJ 0007509       795.55                  26152.44                              

7847.56CR 

10 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 042219 AP PJ 0007482      3413.72                  29566.16                              

4433.84CR 

10 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      042219 AP PJ 0007481       280.88                  29847.04                              

4152.96CR 

11 STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC  050719 AP PJ 0007561      1328.75                  31175.79                              

2824.21CR 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         050719 AP PJ 0007559      4960.80                  36136.59                              

2136.59 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         050719 AP PJ 0007558      1091.08                  37227.67                              

3227.67 

11 JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY   050719 AP PJ 0007539        18.48                  37246.15                              

3246.15 

11 JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LL 050719 AP PJ 0007538       500.94                  37747.09                              

3747.09 

11 COLE LUMBER CO. INC.      050719 AP PJ 0007528       654.80                  38401.89                              

4401.89 

11 ROGERS GROUP INC.         052119 AP PJ 0007608       263.74                  38665.63                              

4665.63 

11 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      052119 AP PJ 0007577       276.46                  38942.09                              

4942.09 
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06660  MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________
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PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

11 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     053119 GJ JE                            124.25     38817.84                              

4817.84 

11 MONTHLY MISC. INVOICE BIL 053119 GJ JE                            124.25     38693.59                              

4693.59 

12 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      060619 AP PJ 0007695       350.00                  39043.59                              

5043.59 

12 WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL      060619 AP PJ 0007695       415.00                  39458.59                              

5458.59 

12 MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES   060619 AP PJ 0007655       755.00                  40213.59                              

6213.59 

12 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL      062119 AP PJ 0007703       101.33                  40314.92                              

6314.92 

12 CORE & MAIN LP            062119 AP PJ 0007702       618.00                  40932.92                              

6932.92 

12 SEWER PROJECT             062519 GJ JE                           9842.20     31090.72                              

2909.28CR 

13 BOOK VALUE MAPLE SEWER PR 071719 GJ JE                          19808.74     11281.98                             

22718.02CR 

13 REV ENTRIES-7-15-19       072319 GJ JE             19808.74                  31090.72                              

2909.28CR 

13 BOOK INT WORK ON RD WTR P 073019 GJ JE                           1630.80     29459.92                              

4540.08CR 

TOTAL MISC. MATERIAL EXPENSE                          63773.08     34313.16     29459.92         

.00                  4540.08CR 

 

06665 FREIGHT EXPENSE                                                                                                 

2200.00CR 

08 RED BUD SUPPLY            020719 AP PJ 0007211        69.92                     69.92                              

2130.08CR 

09 810 MAPLE AVE SEWER PROJE 032119 IN RI MSS100          4.14                     74.06                              

2125.94CR 

TOTAL FREIGHT EXPENSE                                    74.06          .00        74.06         

.00                  2125.94CR 

 

06670 CAPITAL COST/LABOR & MACH                                                                                       

1000.00 

01 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     073118 GJ JE                           1030.00      1030.00CR                              

30.00CR 

02 INTERNAL BILLING          083118 GJ JE                            850.00      1880.00CR                             

880.00CR 

04 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     103118 GJ JE                           3262.50      5142.50CR                            

4142.50CR 

06 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     123118 GJ JE                           1232.50      6375.00CR                            

5375.00CR 

07 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     013119 GJ JE                            150.00      6525.00CR                            

5525.00CR 

08 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     022819 GJ JE                            600.00      7125.00CR                            

6125.00CR 

09 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     033119 GJ JE                            950.00      8075.00CR                            

7075.00CR 

10 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     043019 GJ JE                            550.00      8625.00CR                            

7625.00CR 

11 MISC. CONT. TO SYSTEM     053119 GJ JE                           2002.50     10627.50CR                            

9627.50CR 

12 SEWER PROJECT             062519 GJ JE                          29967.20     40594.70CR                           

39594.70CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-FIXED ASSETS    062719 GJ JE              4641.60                  35953.10CR                           



34953.10CR 

13 BOOK VALUE MAPLE SEWER PR 071719 GJ JE                          26573.23     62526.33CR                           

61526.33CR 

13 BOOK VALUE MAPLE SEWER PR 071719 GJ JE                          29967.20     92493.53CR                           

91493.53CR 

13 REV ENTRIES-7-15-19       072319 GJ JE             26573.23                  65920.30CR                           

64920.30CR 

13 REV ENTRIES-7-15-19       072319 GJ JE             29967.20                  35953.10CR                           

34953.10CR 

13 BOOK INT WORK ON RD WTR P 073019 GJ JE                           7688.43     43641.53CR                           

42641.53CR 

13 BOOK INT WORK ON RD WTR P 073019 GJ JE                          11524.40     55165.93CR                           

54165.93CR 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          091119 GJ JE                          26573.23     81739.16CR                           

80739.16CR 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE             16091.00                  65648.16CR                           

64648.16CR 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          012320 GJ JE             26573.00                  39075.16CR                           

38075.16CR 

TOTAL CAPITAL COST/LABOR & MACH                      103846.03    142921.19     39075.16CR       

.00                 38075.16CR 

 

 

 

06010 SALARIES                                                                                                        

9000.00CR 

01 STEVENS, IRL              070918 AP PJ 0006406       150.00                    150.00                              

8850.00CR 

01 PARRENT, JAY              070918 AP PJ 0006405       150.00                    300.00                              

8700.00CR 

01 PATRICIA GEORGE           070918 AP PJ 0006404       150.00                    450.00                              

8550.00CR 
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APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

01 LADD, BRENT               070918 AP PJ 0006403       150.00                    600.00                              

8400.00CR 

01 HAYES, ROBERT L.          070918 AP PJ 0006402       150.00                    750.00                              

8250.00CR 

02 STEVENS, IRL              080718 AP PJ 0006484       150.00                    900.00                              

8100.00CR 

02 PARRENT, JAY              080718 AP PJ 0006483       150.00                   1050.00                              

7950.00CR 

02 PATRICIA GEORGE           080718 AP PJ 0006482       150.00                   1200.00                              

7800.00CR 

02 LADD, BRENT               080718 AP PJ 0006481       150.00                   1350.00                              

7650.00CR 

02 HAYES, ROBERT L.          080718 AP PJ 0006480       150.00                   1500.00                              

7500.00CR 

03 STEVENS, IRL              090718 AP PJ 0006604       150.00                   1650.00                              

7350.00CR 

03 PARRENT, JAY              090718 AP PJ 0006603       150.00                   1800.00                              

7200.00CR 

03 PATRICIA GEORGE           090718 AP PJ 0006602       150.00                   1950.00                              

7050.00CR 

03 LADD, BRENT               090718 AP PJ 0006601       150.00                   2100.00                              

6900.00CR 

03 HAYES, ROBERT L.          090718 AP PJ 0006600       150.00                   2250.00                              

6750.00CR 

04 STEVENS, IRL              100818 AP PJ 0006758       150.00                   2400.00                              

6600.00CR 

04 PARRENT, JAY              100818 AP PJ 0006757       150.00                   2550.00                              

6450.00CR 

04 PATRICIA GEORGE           100818 AP PJ 0006756       150.00                   2700.00                              

6300.00CR 

04 LADD, BRENT               100818 AP PJ 0006755       150.00                   2850.00                              

6150.00CR 

04 HAYES, ROBERT L.          100818 AP PJ 0006754       150.00                   3000.00                              

6000.00CR 

05 STEVENS, IRL              110718 AP PJ 0006860       150.00                   3150.00                              

5850.00CR 

05 PARRENT, JAY              110718 AP PJ 0006859       150.00                   3300.00                              

5700.00CR 

05 PATRICIA GEORGE           110718 AP PJ 0006858       150.00                   3450.00                              

5550.00CR 

05 LADD, BRENT               110718 AP PJ 0006857       150.00                   3600.00                              

5400.00CR 

05 HAYES, ROBERT L.          110718 AP PJ 0006856       150.00                   3750.00                              

5250.00CR 

06 STEVENS, IRL              120618 AP PJ 0006947       150.00                   3900.00                              

5100.00CR 

06 PARRENT, JAY              120618 AP PJ 0006946       150.00                   4050.00                              

4950.00CR 

06 PATRICIA GEORGE           120618 AP PJ 0006945       150.00                   4200.00                              

4800.00CR 

06 LADD, BRENT               120618 AP PJ 0006944       150.00                   4350.00                              

4650.00CR 

06 HAYES, ROBERT L.          120618 AP PJ 0006943       150.00                   4500.00                              

4500.00CR 

07 STEVENS, IRL              010719 AP PJ 0007065       150.00                   4650.00                              

4350.00CR 

07 PATRICIA GEORGE           010719 AP PJ 0007064       150.00                   4800.00                              



4200.00CR 

07 PARRENT, JAY              010719 AP PJ 0007063       150.00                   4950.00                              

4050.00CR 

07 LADD, BRENT               010719 AP PJ 0007062       150.00                   5100.00                              

3900.00CR 

07 HAYES, ROBERT L.          010719 AP PJ 0007061       150.00                   5250.00                              

3750.00CR 

08 STEVENS, IRL              020719 AP PJ 0007176       150.00                   5400.00                              

3600.00CR 

08 PATRICIA GEORGE           020719 AP PJ 0007175       150.00                   5550.00                              

3450.00CR 

08 PARRENT, JAY              020719 AP PJ 0007174       150.00                   5700.00                              

3300.00CR 

08 LADD, BRENT               020719 AP PJ 0007173       150.00                   5850.00                              

3150.00CR 

08 HAYES, ROBERT L.          020719 AP PJ 0007172       150.00                   6000.00                              

3000.00CR 

09 STEVENS, IRL              030619 AP PJ 0007286       150.00                   6150.00                              

2850.00CR 

09 PATRICIA GEORGE           030619 AP PJ 0007285       150.00                   6300.00                              

2700.00CR 

09 PARRENT, JAY              030619 AP PJ 0007284       150.00                   6450.00                              

2550.00CR 

09 LADD, BRENT               030619 AP PJ 0007283       150.00                   6600.00                              

2400.00CR 

09 HAYES, ROBERT L.          030619 AP PJ 0007282       150.00                   6750.00                              

2250.00CR 

10 STEVENS, IRL              040819 AP PJ 0007383       150.00                   6900.00                              

2100.00CR 

10 PATRICIA GEORGE           040819 AP PJ 0007382       150.00                   7050.00                              

1950.00CR 

10 PARRENT, JAY              040819 AP PJ 0007381       150.00                   7200.00                              

1800.00CR 

10 LADD, BRENT               040819 AP PJ 0007380       150.00                   7350.00                              

1650.00CR 

10 HAYES, ROBERT L.          040819 AP PJ 0007379       150.00                   7500.00                              

1500.00CR 
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11 STEVENS, IRL              050719 AP PJ 0007522       150.00                   7650.00                              

1350.00CR 

11 PATRICIA GEORGE           050719 AP PJ 0007521       150.00                   7800.00                              

1200.00CR 

11 PARRENT, JAY              050719 AP PJ 0007520       150.00                   7950.00                              

1050.00CR 

11 LADD, BRENT               050719 AP PJ 0007519       150.00                   8100.00                               

900.00CR 

11 HAYES, ROBERT L.          050719 AP PJ 0007518       150.00                   8250.00                               

750.00CR 

12 LADD, BRENT               060619 AP PJ 0007638       150.00                   8400.00                               

600.00CR 

12 STEVENS, IRL              060619 AP PJ 0007637       150.00                   8550.00                               

450.00CR 

12 HAYES, ROBERT L.          060619 AP PJ 0007635       150.00                   8700.00                               

300.00CR 

12 PARRENT, JAY              060619 AP PJ 0007634       150.00                   8850.00                               

150.00CR 

12 PATRICIA GEORGE           060619 AP PJ 0007633       150.00                   9000.00                                  

.00 

TOTAL SALARIES                                         9000.00          .00      9000.00         

.00                      .00 

 

06110 INSURANCE                                                                                                       

8100.00CR 

01 CNA SURETY                070218 AP PJ 0006384       412.29                    412.29                              

7687.71CR 

01 WOODALL AGENCY INC        070218 AP PJ 0006383       101.80                    514.09                              

7585.91CR 

01 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               316.05                    830.14                              

7269.86CR 

02 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 082918 GJ JE               316.05                   1146.19                              

6953.81CR 

03 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 092418 GJ JE               316.05                   1462.24                              

6637.76CR 

04 CNA SURETY                101918 AP PJ 0006769       562.55                   2024.79                              

6075.21CR 

04 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 102218 GJ JE               316.05                   2340.84                              

5759.16CR 

05 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 113018 GJ JE               316.05                   2656.89                              

5443.11CR 

06 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 121918 GJ JE               316.05                   2972.94                              

5127.06CR 

07 CNA SURETY                012519 AP PJ 0007115       101.80                   3074.74                              

5025.26CR 

07 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 013119 GJ JE               316.05                   3390.79                              

4709.21CR 

08 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 022719 GJ JE               316.05                   3706.84                              

4393.16CR 

09 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 031819 GJ JE               316.05                   4022.89                              

4077.11CR 

10 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 041819 GJ JE               316.05                   4338.94                              

3761.06CR 

11 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 053119 GJ JE               316.05                   4654.99                              

3445.01CR 

12 ACCRUED INSURANCE LIABILI 062619 GJ JE               316.05                   4971.04                              

3128.96CR 



12 ADJ ENTRY-PREPAID INS     062719 GJ JE                            632.10      4338.94                              

3761.06CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INSURANCE       062719 GJ JE               631.92                   4970.86                              

3129.14CR 

TOTAL INSURANCE                                        5602.96       632.10      4970.86         

.00                  3129.14CR 

 

06150 ATTORNEY FEES                                                                                                   

6000.00CR 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP PJ 0006408       500.00                    500.00                              

5500.00CR 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP PJ 0006407                    150.00       350.00                              

5650.00CR 

01 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  070918 AP PJ 0006407       150.00                    500.00                              

5500.00CR 

01 KADD                      091318 GJ JE              4058.00                   4558.00                              

1442.00CR 

02 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  080718 AP PJ 0006485       500.00                   5058.00                               

942.00CR 

03 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  090718 AP PJ 0006605       500.00                   5558.00                               

442.00CR 

04 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  100818 AP PJ 0006759       500.00                   6058.00                                

58.00 

05 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  110718 AP PJ 0006861       500.00                   6558.00                               

558.00 

06 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  120618 AP PJ 0006948       500.00                   7058.00                              

1058.00 

07 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  010719 AP PJ 0007066       500.00                   7558.00                              

1558.00 

08 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  020719 AP PJ 0007177       500.00                   8058.00                              

2058.00 

09 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  030619 AP PJ 0007287       500.00                   8558.00                              

2558.00 

10 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  040819 AP PJ 0007384       500.00                   9058.00                              

3058.00 
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11 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  050719 AP PJ 0007523       500.00                   9558.00                              

3558.00 

12 WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY  060619 AP PJ 0007636       500.00                  10058.00                              

4058.00 

TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES                                   10208.00       150.00     10058.00         

.00                  4058.00 

 

06676 INT EXP - WASTEWATER                                                                                           

14000.00CR 

01 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 073118 GJ JE               920.42                    920.42                             

13079.58CR 

02 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 082918 GJ JE               920.42                   1840.84                             

12159.16CR 

03 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 092418 GJ JE               920.42                   2761.26                             

11238.74CR 

04 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 102218 GJ JE               920.42                   3681.68                             

10318.32CR 

05 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 113018 GJ JE               920.42                   4602.10                              

9397.90CR 

06 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 121918 GJ JE               920.42                   5522.52                              

8477.48CR 

07 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 013119 GJ JE               920.42                   6442.94                              

7557.06CR 

08 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 022719 GJ JE               920.42                   7363.36                              

6636.64CR 

09 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 031819 GJ JE               920.42                   8283.78                              

5716.22CR 

10 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 041819 GJ JE               920.42                   9204.20                              

4795.80CR 

11 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 053119 GJ JE               920.42                  10124.62                              

3875.38CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-INT PAYABLE/EXP 062719 GJ JE                           1149.75      8974.87                              

5025.13CR 

TOTAL INT EXP - WASTEWATER                            10124.62      1149.75      8974.87         

.00                  5025.13CR 

 

06678 INT EXP WTP                                                                                                    

90500.00CR 

01 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 073118 GJ JE              3960.39                   3960.39                             

86539.61CR 

01 ACCRUED INT PAYOFF OF RD  091218 GJ JE              1252.69                   5213.08                             

85286.92CR 

02 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 082918 GJ JE              3960.39                   9173.47                             

81326.53CR 

02 OVERPAYMENT OF RD PAY OFF 091318 GJ JE                            755.04      8418.43                             

82081.57CR 

03 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 092418 GJ JE              3960.39                  12378.82                             

78121.18CR 

04 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 102218 GJ JE              3960.39                  16339.21                             

74160.79CR 

05 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 113018 GJ JE              3960.39                  20299.60                             

70200.40CR 

06 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 121918 GJ JE              3960.39                  24259.99                             

66240.01CR 

07 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 013119 GJ JE              3960.39                  28220.38                             

62279.62CR 

08 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 022719 GJ JE              3960.39                  32180.77                             



58319.23CR 

09 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 031819 GJ JE              3960.39                  36141.16                             

54358.84CR 

10 ACCRUED INT EXP & PAYABLE 041819 GJ JE              3960.39                  40101.55                             

50398.45CR 

11 ADJ ENT - KADD INTEREST   050919 GJ JE             14512.02                  54613.57                             

35886.43CR 

12 AMORTIZE KADD BOND PREMIU 062519 GJ JE                           1141.45     53472.12                             

37027.88CR 

TOTAL INT EXP WTP                                     55368.61      1896.49     53472.12         

.00                 37027.88CR 

 

06680 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE                                                                                          

770000.00CR 

01 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      073118 GJ JE             64166.67                  64166.67                            

705833.33CR 

02 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      082918 GJ JE             64166.67                 128333.34                            

641666.66CR 

03 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      092418 GJ JE             64166.67                 192500.01                            

577499.99CR 

04 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      102218 GJ JE             64166.67                 256666.68                            

513333.32CR 

05 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      113018 GJ JE             64166.67                 320833.35                            

449166.65CR 

06 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      121918 GJ JE             64166.67                 385000.02                            

384999.98CR 

07 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      013119 GJ JE             64166.67                 449166.69                            

320833.31CR 

08 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      022719 GJ JE             64166.67                 513333.36                            

256666.64CR 

09 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      031819 GJ JE             64166.67                 577500.03                            

192499.97CR 

10 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      041819 GJ JE             64166.67                 641666.70                            

128333.30CR 



  100  GENERAL FUND                                      PRINCETON WATER                                         

DATE 01/23/20 

  500  COMMISSION                         GENERAL LEDGER REPORT FOR  JULY      - JULY      2019                          

280 

06000  EXPENSE 

06680  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

PD DESCRIPTION                DATE  REFERENCE            DEBIT       CREDIT      YTD BAL  SUPPL 

APPR                  BGT BAL 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

11 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      052819 GJ JE             64166.67                 705833.37                             

64166.63CR 

12 SEWER PROJECT             062519 GJ JE                          26573.23    679260.14                             

90739.86CR 

12 MONTHLY DEPRECIATION      062619 GJ JE             64166.67                 743426.81                             

26573.19CR 

13 DEPR NEW SWR PROJ 2019- 4 073019 GJ JE              1864.07                 745290.88                             

24709.12CR 

13 INCREASE DEPR TO FY 2018  073019 GJ JE             60000.00                 805290.88                             

35290.88 

13 CORRECTING ENTRY          091119 GJ JE             26573.23                 831864.11                             

61864.11 

13 ADJ ENTRIES AUDIT         100119 GJ JE                          28832.00    803032.11                             

33032.11 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE                           858437.34     55405.23    803032.11         

.00                 33032.11 

 

06699 KIA SERVICING FEE EXPENSE                                                                                       

4100.00CR 

01 KIA SERVICE FEES          073118 GJ JE               267.00                    267.00                              

3833.00CR 

02 KIA SERVICE FEES          082918 GJ JE               267.00                    534.00                              

3566.00CR 

03 KIA SERVICE FEES          092418 GJ JE               267.00                    801.00                              

3299.00CR 

04 KIA SERVICE FEES          102218 GJ JE               267.00                   1068.00                              

3032.00CR 

05 KIA SERVICE FEES          113018 GJ JE               267.00                   1335.00                              

2765.00CR 

06 KIA SERVICE FEES          121918 GJ JE               267.00                   1602.00                              

2498.00CR 

07 KIA SERVICE FEES          013119 GJ JE               267.00                   1869.00                              

2231.00CR 

08 KIA SERVICE FEES          022719 GJ JE               267.00                   2136.00                              

1964.00CR 

09 KIA SERVICE FEES          031819 GJ JE               267.00                   2403.00                              

1697.00CR 

10 KIA SERVICE FEES          041819 GJ JE               267.00                   2670.00                              

1430.00CR 

11 KIA SERVICE FEES          053119 GJ JE               267.00                   2937.00                              

1163.00CR 

12 ADJ ENTRY-KIA SERVICING F 062719 GJ JE                            399.53      2537.47                              

1562.53CR 

TOTAL KIA SERVICING FEE EXPENSE                        2937.00       399.53      2537.47         

.00                  1562.53CR 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 

 

 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND                                 64473295.04  64473295.04          .00         

.00                 19525.58 

 GRAND TOTAL                                       64473295.04  64473295.04          .00         

.00                 19525.58 

 



  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 4a – 2 

 

FY2019 Operations and 

Maintenance Check Register   
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----------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- 

VENDOR                          CHECK     CHECK   INVOICE                                

AMOUNT 

NAME                            DATE      NUMBER  DESC                                

DISBURSED 

----------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

AT & T MOBILITY                 00/00/00                                                  

.00 

BADGER METER                    00/00/00                                                  

.00 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      00/00/00          BC/BS INSURANCE                         

.00 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       00/00/00          DENTAL/VISION                           

.00 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  00/00/00          ATTORNEY FEE                            

.00 

CITY OF PRINCETON               07/02/18  013961                                    

97,005.49 

CNA SURETY                      07/02/18  013962                                       

412.29 

KLC INSURANCE SERVICES          07/02/18  013963                                    

22,573.97 

WOODALL AGENCY INC              07/02/18  013964                                       

101.80 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          07/03/18  000718  CERS RETIREMENT                   

13,852.21 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        07/03/18  000718  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,568.62 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  07/05/18  000718                                       

334.44 

EFTPS                           07/06/18  000718  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,471.26 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                07/09/18  013981  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

LADD, BRENT                     07/09/18  013982  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    07/09/18  013983  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 07/09/18  013984  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PHILLIP MANNING                 07/09/18  013985                                        

92.70 

STEVENS, IRL                    07/09/18  013986  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  07/09/18  013987  ATTORNEY FEE                         



500.00 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          07/11/18  000718                                     

2,881.28 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       07/11/18  000718  Sales Tax                          

3,955.12 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      07/11/18  000718  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

23,432.60 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         07/11/18  000718                                       

183.07 

EFTPS                           07/13/18  000718  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,351.50 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       07/15/18  000718  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,181.88 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           07/17/18  013993  TRASH SERVICE                        

375.27 

KACO                            07/17/18  013994                                       

250.00 

MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC          07/17/18  013995                                       

360.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              07/17/18  013996  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

EFTPS                           07/20/18  000718  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,373.96 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  07/23/18  014006  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

37.85 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      07/23/18  014007  CHEMICALS                            

975.00 

AT & T                          07/23/18  014008  phone/internet                       

428.20 

AT & T                          07/23/18  014008  phone/internet                       

316.93 

AT & T - U-VERSE                07/23/18  014009  INTERNET                             

181.20 

AT & T MOBILITY                 07/23/18  014010                                        

35.63 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        07/23/18  014011  CHEMICALS                            

758.80 

COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & BOOTS   07/23/18  014012  UNIFORMS                             

400.00 

FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUISHER C  07/23/18  014013                                       

546.30 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               07/23/18  014014                                        

59.59 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               07/23/18  014014                                       

250.85 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  07/23/18  014015  Deferred Comp                      

1,128.00 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     07/23/18  014016                                        

14.80 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               07/23/18  014017                                       

199.52 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                               



23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

160.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014018  TESTING                              

690.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                              

334.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                            

2,025.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                              

215.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/23/18  014019  TESTING                               

81.00 



MEDIACOM                        07/23/18  014020  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.13 

NEWTEC                          07/23/18  014021  CHEMICALS                            

440.00 

QUILL CORPORATION               07/23/18  014022                                        

41.27 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               07/23/18  014023                                       

120.75 

WAL MART                        07/23/18  014024                                       

556.70 

EFTPS                           07/27/18  000718  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,198.22 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          08/03/18  000818  CERS RETIREMENT                   

15,287.35 

EFTPS                           08/03/18  000818  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,502.88 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        08/03/18  000818  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,603.66 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  08/06/18  000818                                       

311.06 

ADVANCED ANALYTICAL SOLUTIONS   08/07/18  014034                                       

115.00 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             08/07/18  014035                                         

8.08 

HON. B. TODD WETZEL             08/07/18  014036                                        

20.00 

BUMPER TO BUMPER                08/07/18  014037                                        

12.99 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        08/07/18  014038                                     

3,877.96 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        08/07/18  014038                                       

817.60 

CITY OF PRINCETON               08/07/18  014039  Payroll Tax                          

497.07 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            08/07/18  014040                                        

24.87 

COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & BOOTS   08/07/18  014041                                       

344.95 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          08/07/18  014042                                        

50.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  08/07/18  014043                                       

951.23 

CORE & MAIN LP                  08/07/18  014043                                       

861.12 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    08/07/18  014044  Electric Bill                     

17,345.35 

EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC  08/07/18  014045                                       

330.18 

GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC         08/07/18  014046                                     

1,600.00 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               08/07/18  014047                                       

206.22 



HACH CHEMICAL CO.               08/07/18  014047                                       

297.27 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               08/07/18  014047                                       

164.46 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               08/07/18  014047                                       

259.81 
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HACH CHEMICAL CO.               08/07/18  014047                                       

614.06 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                08/07/18  014048  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         08/07/18  014049                                        

33.67 

LADD, BRENT                     08/07/18  014050  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

ZEBRA GRAPHICS                  08/07/18  014051                                       

231.15 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               08/07/18  014052                                     

4,362.32 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/07/18  014053  TESTING                              

147.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         08/07/18  014054                                       

240.50 



MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         08/07/18  014054                                       

294.00 

NEWTEC                          08/07/18  014055                                       

978.50 

NEWTEC                          08/07/18  014055                                     

2,110.00 

ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL             08/07/18  014056  FOG                                

1,713.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    08/07/18  014057  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 08/07/18  014058  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  08/07/18  014059  ELECTRIC BILL                     

14,553.52 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             08/07/18  014060  CLEANING                             

200.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    08/07/18  014061  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    08/07/18  014062                                       

365.84 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    08/07/18  014062                                       

472.00 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    08/07/18  014062                                       

682.50 

PRINCETON TIMES LEADER          08/07/18  014063                                        

62.50 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         08/07/18  014064                                     

6,059.85 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         08/07/18  014064                                       

620.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS                08/07/18  014065  PHONES                               

510.65 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  08/07/18  014066  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

RUBIN & HAYS                    08/07/18  014067                                     

6,929.37 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          08/08/18  000818                                     

2,722.42 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       08/08/18  000818  Sales Tax                          

3,892.24 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         08/08/18  000818                                       

189.04 

EFTPS                           08/10/18  000818  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,169.02 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      08/14/18  000818  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

21,943.56 

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER        08/14/18  014070                                       

500.00 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       08/15/18  000818  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,181.88 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  08/16/18  014071  ATTORNEY FEE                       

3,279.07 



EFTPS                           08/17/18  000818  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,052.21 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  08/20/18  014074  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

46.42 

AT & T                          08/20/18  014075  phone/internet                       

750.75 
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ATMOS ENERGY                    08/20/18  014076  GAS BILL                             

143.54 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              08/20/18  014077                                     

1,779.84 

CHEMEQUIP                       08/20/18  014078                                     

1,285.88 

COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & BOOTS   08/20/18  014079                                       

160.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  08/20/18  014080                                     

3,674.89 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            08/20/18  014081                                       

429.15 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  08/20/18  014082  Deferred Comp                      

1,128.00 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  08/20/18  014082                                     

1,128.00- 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               08/20/18  014083                                       

194.10 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

320.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

156.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

553.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

104.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014084  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014085  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014085  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014085  TESTING                              

720.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014085  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   08/20/18  014085  TESTING                               

81.00 

MEDIACOM                        08/20/18  014086  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.33 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         08/20/18  014087                                       

314.50 

NEWTEC                          08/20/18  014088  CHEMICALS                          

2,110.00 

ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL             08/20/18  014089  FOG                                

2,571.00 

ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL             08/20/18  014089  FOG                                

1,378.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              08/20/18  014090  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

RAWDON MYERS INC.               08/20/18  014091                                     

3,837.00 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    08/20/18  014092                                     

1,318.00 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    08/20/18  014092                                       

138.69 

TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET INC.     08/20/18  014093                                       

156.82 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             08/20/18  014094                                     

1,000.00 

EFTPS                           08/24/18  000818  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,017.08 

AT & T - U-VERSE                08/24/18  014095  INTERNET                             

181.20 

ATHLETIC CENTER                 08/24/18  014096                                     

1,874.63 

PLANTERS BANK, INC              08/24/18  014097                                     

1,172.00 

WAL MART                        08/24/18  014098                                       

450.05 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  08/24/18  014100  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

AT & T MOBILITY                 08/29/18  014101                                        

35.63 

LABTRON X                       08/29/18  014102                                       

780.00 



EFTPS                           08/31/18  000818  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,038.23 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          09/04/18  000918  CERS RETIREMENT                   

13,901.85 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        09/04/18  000918  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,425.42 
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PRINCIPAL LIFE                  09/05/18  000918                                       

230.10 

EFTPS                           09/07/18  000918  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,401.17 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             09/07/18  014104                                       

133.52 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      09/07/18  014105                                     

1,438.50 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        09/07/18  014106                                     

1,104.00 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        09/07/18  014106                                     

3,280.82 

CITY OF PRINCETON               09/07/18  014107  Payroll Tax                          

492.64 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              09/07/18  014108  Repairs                               

52.24 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          09/07/18  014109                                       

985.00 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    09/07/18  014110  Electric Bill                     

16,227.65 

GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC         09/07/18  014111                                     

1,600.00 

GRIFFIN DONALDSON               09/07/18  014112                                        

77.84 

H & A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT       09/07/18  014113                                    

13,257.00 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               09/07/18  014114                                       

206.22 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                09/07/18  014115  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         09/07/18  014116                                        

26.99 

LADD, BRENT                     09/07/18  014117  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                               

15.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

827.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/07/18  014118  TESTING                               

81.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         09/07/18  014119                                     

1,582.00 

MONITORING & MANAGEMENT SERVIC  09/07/18  014120                                     

2,565.00 

NEWTEC                          09/07/18  014121  CHEMICALS                          

1,272.50 

PARRENT, JAY                    09/07/18  014122  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 09/07/18  014123  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  09/07/18  014124  ELECTRIC BILL                     

15,039.28 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             09/07/18  014125  CLEANING                             

250.00 

QUILL CORPORATION               09/07/18  014126                                       

225.69 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  09/07/18  014127                                       

465.23 

STEVENS, IRL                    09/07/18  014128  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    09/07/18  014129                                     

3,014.56 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         09/07/18  014130                                     

3,213.60 

VERIZON WIRELESS                09/07/18  014131  PHONES                               

586.28 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           09/07/18  014132  TRASH SERVICE                        

375.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  09/07/18  014133  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          09/11/18  000918                                     

2,808.51 



KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       09/11/18  000918  Sales Tax                          

4,086.88 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      09/11/18  000918  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

20,506.08 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         09/11/18  000918                                       

192.29 
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EFTPS                           09/14/18  000918  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,218.90 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       09/15/18  000918  DENTAL/VISION                        

970.60 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  09/20/18  014139  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

46.42 

AT & T                          09/20/18  014140  phone/internet                       

779.27 

AT & T - U-VERSE                09/20/18  014141  INTERNET                             

181.20 

ATMOS ENERGY                    09/20/18  014142  GAS BILL                             

143.55 

BAPTIST HEALTH                  09/20/18  014143                                         

7.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  09/20/18  014144                                     

1,711.57 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            09/20/18  014145                                     

1,056.82 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  09/20/18  014146  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               09/20/18  014147  GAS USAGE                            

187.18 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

320.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                               

50.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014148  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014149  TESTING                              

690.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014149  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014149  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014149  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014149  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/20/18  014149  TESTING                               

37.00 

MEDIACOM                        09/20/18  014150  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.33 

MUSGOVE, TRACY                  09/20/18  014151                                        

74.81 

NEWTEC                          09/20/18  014152  CHEMICALS                          

2,000.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              09/20/18  014153  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

RAWDON MYERS INC.               09/20/18  014154                                       

855.00 

SPRINT PRINT                    09/20/18  014155                                       

190.19 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         09/20/18  014156                                     

6,059.85 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         09/20/18  014156                                    

16,590.80 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             09/20/18  014157                                     

1,000.00 

USA BLUE BOOK                   09/20/18  014158                                     

2,250.62 

USA BLUE BOOK                   09/20/18  014158                                     

3,138.43 

EFTPS                           09/21/18  000918  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,346.29 

AT & T MOBILITY                 09/27/18  014160                                        

35.63 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        09/27/18  014161                                     

1,400.69 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        09/27/18  014161                                     

4,560.42 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              09/27/18  014162                                     

2,770.48 



CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.           09/27/18  014163                                       

402.22 

DC PLUMBING                     09/27/18  014164                                     

3,500.00 

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOC.     09/27/18  014165                                       

265.00 
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MAX ARNOLD & SONS               09/27/18  014166  GAS USAGE                          

1,885.31 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   09/27/18  014167  TESTING                              

334.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         09/27/18  014168                                       

793.00 

PIPECHECK, LLC                  09/27/18  014169                                     

1,800.00 

PRINCETON TIMES LEADER          09/27/18  014170                                        

58.00 

WAL MART                        09/27/18  014171                                       

430.43 

WASCON INC.                     09/27/18  014172                                     

2,937.00 

EFTPS                           09/28/18  000918  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,296.50 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        10/02/18  001018  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,614.13 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        10/04/18  001018  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                  

694.53 

CITY OF PRINCETON               10/04/18  014175  Payroll Tax                           

22.05 

CITY OF PRINCETON               10/04/18  014176  Payroll Tax                          

102.14 

EFTPS                           10/05/18  001018  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,582.51 

PLANTERS BANK                   10/05/18  014180                                       

237.73 



PRINCIPAL LIFE                  10/06/18  001018                                       

290.34 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          10/08/18  001018  CERS RETIREMENT                   

14,926.88 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      10/08/18  014181                                       

780.00 

CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER       10/08/18  014182  QTRLY W/H TAX                      

2,093.03 

CITY OF PRINCETON               10/08/18  014183  Payroll Tax                          

542.70 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              10/08/18  014184                                         

6.20 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    10/08/18  014185  Electric Bill                     

14,979.29 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                     

2,226.12 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                       

408.25 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                       

289.00 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                       

319.90- 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                       

348.50 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                        

55.00 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                       

256.82 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/08/18  014186                                        

65.00 

GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC         10/08/18  014187                                     

1,200.00 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               10/08/18  014188                                       

614.06 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               10/08/18  014188                                       

154.92 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               10/08/18  014188                                       

206.22 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                10/08/18  014189  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         10/08/18  014190                                        

23.86 

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER        10/08/18  014191                                        

40.00 

LADD, BRENT                     10/08/18  014192  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               10/08/18  014193                                       

179.12 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               10/08/18  014193                                       

142.03 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                              

147.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                               

40.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                              

117.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                               

40.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/08/18  014194  TESTING                              

147.00 

MUSGOVE, TRACY                  10/08/18  014195                                       

285.58 

NEWTEC                          10/08/18  014196                                     

1,272.50 

NEWTEC                          10/08/18  014196                                     

1,052.50 

PARRENT, JAY                    10/08/18  014197  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 10/08/18  014198  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  10/08/18  014199  ELECTRIC BILL                     

14,467.19 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             10/08/18  014200  CLEANING                             

200.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    10/08/18  014201  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         10/08/18  014202                                     

6,059.85 

VERIZON WIRELESS                10/08/18  014203  PHONES                               

631.28 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           10/08/18  014204  TRASH SERVICE                        

375.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  10/08/18  014205  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      10/11/18  001018  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

21,224.82 

EFTPS                           10/12/18  001018  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,467.44 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       10/15/18  001018  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,125.14 



CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          10/16/18  001018                                     

2,676.27 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       10/16/18  001018  Sales Tax                          

3,893.44 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         10/16/18  001018                                       

157.54 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      10/16/18  002018  BC/BS INSURANCE                      

987.78 

EFTPS                           10/19/18  001018  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,275.95 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  10/19/18  014208  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

38.00 

AT & T                          10/19/18  014209  phone/internet                       

868.17 

AT & T - U-VERSE                10/19/18  014210  INTERNET                             

181.20 

ATMOS ENERGY                    10/19/18  014211  GAS BILL                             

143.54 

BAPTIST HEALTH                  10/19/18  014212                                       

145.60 

BRANDEIS                        10/19/18  014213                                        

30.92 

CHEMEQUIP                       10/19/18  014214                                     

3,602.90 

CNA SURETY                      10/19/18  014215                                       

562.55 

ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC        10/19/18  014216                                     

5,985.81 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            10/19/18  014217                                     

1,103.89 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/19/18  014218                                       

841.76 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/19/18  014218                                        

76.00 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               10/19/18  014219                                     

7,447.00 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  10/19/18  014220  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOC.     10/19/18  014221                                       

229.00 

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOC.     10/19/18  014221                                     

1,850.00 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     10/19/18  014222                                        

70.00 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     10/19/18  014222                                        

15.30 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     10/19/18  014222                                       

149.97 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                               

23.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

162.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                               

15.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

320.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                            

1,950.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014223  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014224  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014224  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/19/18  014224  TESTING                              

147.00 

MEDIACOM                        10/19/18  014225  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.84 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         10/19/18  014226                                     

1,430.00 

NEWTEC                          10/19/18  014227  CHEMICALS                          

1,052.50 

NEWTEC                          10/19/18  014227  CHEMICALS                          

2,220.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              10/19/18  014228  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               10/19/18  014229                                       

495.49 

SCHAEFFER MFG CO                10/19/18  014230                                     

1,401.38 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        10/19/18  014231                                       

225.00 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             10/19/18  014232  POSTAGE                            

1,000.00 



KERRY DARNALL                   10/19/18  014233                                        

92.70 

ADT SECURITY SERVICES           10/24/18  014238                                       

257.94 

AT & T MOBILITY                 10/24/18  014239                                        

35.63 

ATHLETIC CENTER                 10/24/18  014240                                        

88.00 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              10/24/18  014241                                     

1,865.18 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/24/18  014242                                        

88.99 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/24/18  014242                                       

276.40 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           10/24/18  014242                                       

125.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               10/24/18  014243                                       

840.60 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/24/18  014244  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/24/18  014244  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/24/18  014244  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/24/18  014244  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   10/24/18  014244  TESTING                               

81.00 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               10/24/18  014245                                       

271.68 

SPRINT PRINT                    10/24/18  014246                                       

443.67 

WAL MART                        10/24/18  014247                                       

410.43 

EFTPS                           10/26/18  001018  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,217.72 

EFTPS                           10/30/18  001018  FICA/FED P/R                       

2,883.38 

EFTPS                           11/02/18  001118  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,220.03 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  11/05/18  001118                                       

280.46 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          11/06/18  001118  CERS RETIREMENT                   

21,946.92 

PLANTERS BANK                   11/06/18  014254                                       

833.81 

WOODALL AGENCY INC              11/06/18  014255                                     

1,018.00 

WOODALL AGENCY INC              11/06/18  014256                                     

1,018.00 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             11/07/18  014257                                       

297.66 



AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC.     11/07/18  014258                                       

340.00 

BUMPER TO BUMPER                11/07/18  014259                                         

5.65 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        11/07/18  014260                                     

4,210.80 
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C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        11/07/18  014260                                       

334.08 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        11/07/18  014260                                       

567.04 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        11/07/18  014260                                       

658.80 

CHEMEQUIP                       11/07/18  014261                                       

619.50 

CITY OF PRINCETON               11/07/18  014262  Payroll Tax                          

830.46 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            11/07/18  014263                                        

87.98 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              11/07/18  014264                                       

321.89 

COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & BOOTS   11/07/18  014265                                       

609.90 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    11/07/18  014266  Electric Bill                     

15,133.96 

ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC        11/07/18  014267                                       

480.90 

GRIFFIN DONALDSON               11/07/18  014268                                        

26.28 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               11/07/18  014269                                       

206.22 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               11/07/18  014269                                       

165.30 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                11/07/18  014270  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

HTI, INC.                       11/07/18  014271                                     

7,594.00 

JASON OLIVER                    11/07/18  014272                                        

19.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         11/07/18  014273  MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES                

10.29 

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOC.     11/07/18  014274                                       

169.00 

LABTRON X                       11/07/18  014275                                       

892.41 

LADD, BRENT                     11/07/18  014276  Commission Fee                       

150.00 



MAX ARNOLD & SONS               11/07/18  014277  GAS USAGE                          

1,782.25 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                              

161.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

67.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

40.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

37.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/07/18  014278  TESTING                               

81.00 

MONITORING & MANAGEMENT SERVIC  11/07/18  014279                                     

2,610.00 

NEWTEC                          11/07/18  014280  CHEMICALS                          

1,052.50 

PADUCAH GEAR & MACHINE CO.      11/07/18  014281                                     

4,542.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    11/07/18  014282  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 11/07/18  014283  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  11/07/18  014284  ELECTRIC BILL                     

12,451.19 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             11/07/18  014285  CLEANING                             

200.00 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  11/07/18  014286                                       

350.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    11/07/18  014287  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         11/07/18  014288                                     

1,530.00 

TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET INC.     11/07/18  014289                                     

1,620.52 

VERIZON WIRELESS                11/07/18  014290  PHONES                               

631.93 



WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           11/07/18  014291  TRASH SERVICE                        

375.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  11/07/18  014292  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

EFTPS                           11/09/18  001118  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,328.40 
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KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      11/11/18  001118  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

22,682.94 

EFTPS                           11/13/18  001118  FICA/FED P/R                         

626.49 

CALDWELL COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE  11/13/18  014295                                        

57.00 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          11/15/18  001118                                     

2,355.82 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       11/15/18  001118  Sales Tax                          

3,554.02 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        11/15/18  001118  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

3,855.80 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       11/15/18  001118  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,125.14 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         11/15/18  001118                                       

135.50 

EFTPS                           11/16/18  001118  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,456.22 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  11/19/18  014300  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

48.00 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      11/19/18  014301                                       

780.00 

AT & T                          11/19/18  014302  phone/internet                       

514.99 

AT & T                          11/19/18  014302  phone/internet                       

361.73 

AT & T - U-VERSE                11/19/18  014303  INTERNET                             

181.20 

ATMOS ENERGY                    11/19/18  014304  GAS BILL                             

214.87 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              11/19/18  014305                                       

317.21 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            11/19/18  014306                                       

266.90 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  11/19/18  014307  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               11/19/18  014308                                       

219.41 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

117.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

320.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   11/19/18  014309  TESTING                               

50.00 

MEDIACOM                        11/19/18  014310  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.84 

NEWTEC                          11/19/18  014311  CHEMICALS                            

110.00 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             11/19/18  014312  CLEANING                             

250.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              11/19/18  014313  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

QUILL CORPORATION               11/19/18  014314                                       

441.98 

QUILL CORPORATION               11/19/18  014314                                       

263.23 

USA BLUE BOOK                   11/19/18  014315                                       

219.34 

USA BLUE BOOK                   11/19/18  014315                                       

398.29 

WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL            11/19/18  014316                                       

125.00 

EFTPS                           11/23/18  001118  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,280.22 

EFTPS                           11/30/18  001118  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,511.98 

ADAM ORTT                       12/03/18  014318                                       

143.82 

AT & T MOBILITY                 12/03/18  014319                                        

35.63 

PLANTERS BANK                   12/03/18  014320                                     

1,472.04 



CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          12/06/18  001218  CERS RETIREMENT                   

15,962.72 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        12/06/18  001218  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,816.48 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  12/06/18  001218                                       

280.46 
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AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             12/06/18  014321                                        

42.95 

BEC BROWN EQUIPMENT CO          12/06/18  014322                                       

250.00 

BRANDEIS                        12/06/18  014323                                        

56.09 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        12/06/18  014324                                     

3,461.84 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        12/06/18  014324                                     

1,536.18 

CITY OF PRINCETON               12/06/18  014325  Payroll Tax                          

580.69 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            12/06/18  014326                                        

11.30 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              12/06/18  014327                                        

47.86 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    12/06/18  014328  Electric Bill                     

15,107.13 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           12/06/18  014329                                       

289.00 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           12/06/18  014329                                       

380.39 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           12/06/18  014329                                       

395.67 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                12/06/18  014330  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

HTI, INC.                       12/06/18  014331                                     

2,413.00 

LABTRON X                       12/06/18  014332                                     

1,515.00 

LABTRON X                       12/06/18  014332                                     

1,059.80 

LADD, BRENT                     12/06/18  014333  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               12/06/18  014334                                     

1,100.85 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

156.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

147.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

117.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

857.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

147.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014335  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                               

40.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/06/18  014336  TESTING                               

81.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         12/06/18  014337                                       

192.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         12/06/18  014337                                       

386.00 

MITCHELL'S HEATING AND AIR      12/06/18  014338                                       

230.00 

NEWTEC                          12/06/18  014339  CHEMICALS                          

2,220.00 

NEWTEC                          12/06/18  014339  CHEMICALS                            

220.00 

ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL             12/06/18  014340  FOG                                

4,435.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    12/06/18  014341  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 12/06/18  014342  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 



PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  12/06/18  014343  ELECTRIC BILL                     

13,158.80 

STEVENS, IRL                    12/06/18  014344  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         12/06/18  014345                                     

3,213.60 
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VERIZON WIRELESS                12/06/18  014346  PHONES                               

511.93 

WAL MART                        12/06/18  014347                                       

336.36 

WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED       12/06/18  014348                                       

195.00 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           12/06/18  014349  TRASH SERVICE                        

375.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  12/06/18  014350  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

EFTPS                           12/07/18  001218  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,269.05 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      12/10/18  001218  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

22,682.94 

ASHER, JASON                    12/12/18  014352                                       

131.56 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          12/13/18  001218                                     

2,595.06 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       12/13/18  001218  Sales Tax                          

3,965.44 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         12/13/18  001218                                       

144.55 

EFTPS                           12/14/18  001218  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,231.70 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       12/15/18  001218  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,168.20 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  12/20/18  014356  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

47.15 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      12/20/18  014357                                       

402.80 

AT & T                          12/20/18  014358  phone/internet                       

899.54 

AT & T - U-VERSE                12/20/18  014359  INTERNET                             

181.20 

ATMOS ENERGY                    12/20/18  014360  GAS BILL                             

502.59 

BADGER METER                    12/20/18  014361                                       

780.00 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        12/20/18  014362                                     

2,152.20 



CARDMEMBER SERVICE              12/20/18  014363                                       

708.97 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            12/20/18  014364                                       

469.60 

FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUISHER C  12/20/18  014365                                       

969.35 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           12/20/18  014366                                       

541.14 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           12/20/18  014366                                        

20.70 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           12/20/18  014366                                        

10.88 

JAMES NOEL                      12/20/18  014367                                       

614.78 

JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LLC      12/20/18  014368                                     

2,329.56 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         12/20/18  014369                                        

14.36 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  12/20/18  014370  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOC.     12/20/18  014371                                     

2,100.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               12/20/18  014372                                       

195.21 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

40.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

85.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                              

320.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                              

161.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014373  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014374  TESTING                              

160.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014374  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014374  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014374  TESTING                               

81.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014374  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   12/20/18  014374  TESTING                              

160.00 

MCGEE PEST CONTROL INC          12/20/18  014375                                     

2,650.00 

MEDIACOM                        12/20/18  014376  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.84 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         12/20/18  014377                                       

371.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         12/20/18  014377                                       

598.00 

NEWTEC                          12/20/18  014378  CHEMICALS                            

937.50 

NEWTEC                          12/20/18  014378  CHEMICALS                            

220.00 

PURCELL TIRE                    12/20/18  014379  EQUIPMENT REPAIR                     

542.11 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              12/20/18  014380  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET INC.     12/20/18  014381                                       

155.47 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             12/20/18  014382                                     

1,000.00 

EFTPS                           12/21/18  001218  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,225.93 

WAL MART                        12/21/18  014389                                       

586.72 

EFTPS                           12/28/18  001218  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,734.80 

AT & T MOBILITY                 12/31/18  014393                                        

35.63 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  01/01/19  000119                                       

280.46 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          01/03/19  000119  CERS RETIREMENT                   

15,194.86 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        01/03/19  000119  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,640.47 

EFTPS                           01/04/19  000119  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,358.36 



AIRGAS USA LLC                  01/07/19  014397  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

48.00 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             01/07/19  014398                                        

27.56 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      01/07/19  014399  CHEMICALS                            

624.00 

BUMPER TO BUMPER                01/07/19  014400                                        

99.99 

CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER       01/07/19  014401  QTRLY W/H TAX                      

2,399.33 

CITY OF PRINCETON               01/07/19  014402  Payroll Tax                          

538.45 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              01/07/19  014403                                        

13.10 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          01/07/19  014404                                       

245.00 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    01/07/19  014405  Electric Bill                     

16,514.70 

ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC        01/07/19  014406                                     

4,739.00 

FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUISHER C  01/07/19  014407                                       

290.15 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           01/07/19  014408                                       

938.14 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               01/07/19  014409                                       

206.22 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               01/07/19  014409                                       

752.17 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                01/07/19  014410  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

HETHCOAT & DAVIS, INC.          01/07/19  014411                                     

1,863.31 

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOC.     01/07/19  014412                                       

175.00 

LADD, BRENT                     01/07/19  014413  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     01/07/19  014414                                        

72.45 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                              

122.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                               

81.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/07/19  014415  TESTING                               

92.50 

MICROBAC LABORATORIES, INC.     01/07/19  014416                                       

992.00 
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MONITORING & MANAGEMENT SERVIC  01/07/19  014417                                     

1,800.00 

NEWTEC                          01/07/19  014418  CHEMICALS                          

2,110.00 

ONE CALL NOW                    01/07/19  014419                                       

465.70 

PARRENT, JAY                    01/07/19  014420  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 01/07/19  014421  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  01/07/19  014422  ELECTRIC BILL                     

13,525.08 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             01/07/19  014423  CLEANING                             

200.00 

PLANTERS BANK                   01/07/19  014424                                     

3,504.10 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               01/07/19  014425                                       

545.46 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        01/07/19  014426                                       

150.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    01/07/19  014427  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS                01/07/19  014428  PHONES                               

549.48 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           01/07/19  014429  TRASH SERVICE                        

375.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  01/07/19  014430  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          01/08/19  000119                                     

2,762.33 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       01/08/19  000119  Sales Tax                          

3,217.96 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         01/08/19  000119                                        

89.13 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      01/09/19  000119  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

22,876.58 

EFTPS                           01/11/19  000119  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,193.01 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       01/15/19  000119  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,062.16 



EFTPS                           01/18/19  000119  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,162.19 

ATMOS ENERGY                    01/18/19  014432  GAS BILL                             

294.41 

AT & T                          01/18/19  014433  phone/internet                       

877.32 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        01/22/19  014435                                     

1,900.00 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        01/22/19  014435                                       

900.00- 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        01/22/19  014435                                     

2,815.04 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               01/22/19  014436                                       

614.06 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              01/22/19  014437  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             01/22/19  014438                                     

1,000.00 

EFTPS                           01/25/19  000119  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,521.60 

AT & T - U-VERSE                01/25/19  014439  INTERNET                             

181.20 

AT & T MOBILITY                 01/25/19  014440                                        

35.63 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              01/25/19  014441                                       

158.74 

CNA SURETY                      01/25/19  014442                                       

101.80 

COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & BOOTS   01/25/19  014443                                       

194.95 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          01/25/19  014444                                        

60.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  01/25/19  014445                                     

4,847.48 

ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC        01/25/19  014446                                     

5,301.40 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            01/25/19  014447                                       

239.34 

I.T.M. INC.                     01/25/19  014448                                       

575.00 

INTEGRAL RX                     01/25/19  014449                                        

64.42 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  01/25/19  014450  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               01/25/19  014451                                     

1,973.71 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

160.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

104.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014452  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                            

2,025.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   01/25/19  014453  TESTING                               

15.00 



MEDIACOM                        01/25/19  014454  INTERNET & PHONE                     

114.36 

NEWTEC                          01/25/19  014455  CHEMICALS                            

220.00 

NEWTEC                          01/25/19  014455  CHEMICALS                          

2,000.00 

QUILL CORPORATION               01/25/19  014456                                       

376.95 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  01/25/19  014457                                       

963.28 

STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY, INC    01/25/19  014458                                    

13,519.87 

WAL MART                        01/25/19  014459                                     

1,006.53 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           01/25/19  014460  TRASH SERVICE                        

385.27 

EFTPS                           01/31/19  000119  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,152.65 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  02/01/19  000219                                       

280.46 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          02/07/19  000219  CERS RETIREMENT                   

18,665.47 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        02/07/19  000219  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

3,096.30 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  02/07/19  014462  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

57.84 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             02/07/19  014463                                        

47.88 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      02/07/19  014464                                       

807.20 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        02/07/19  014465                                       

650.69 

CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.           02/07/19  014466                                       

816.42 

CITY OF PRINCETON               02/07/19  014467  Payroll Tax                          

666.56 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              02/07/19  014468                                       

777.90 

COLEMAN SHOES, REPAIR & BOOTS   02/07/19  014469                                        

65.70 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    02/07/19  014470  Electric Bill                     

19,129.05 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           02/07/19  014471                                       

747.85 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           02/07/19  014471                                     

1,140.65 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                02/07/19  014472  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         02/07/19  014473                                         

6.69 

LADD, BRENT                     02/07/19  014474  Commission Fee                       

150.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

107.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                               

90.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                               

40.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/07/19  014475  TESTING                               

81.00 

MELISSA HOLLAND                 02/07/19  014476                                       

160.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         02/07/19  014477                                       

374.00 

MONITORING & MANAGEMENT SERVIC  02/07/19  014478                                     

1,620.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    02/07/19  014479  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 02/07/19  014480  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  02/07/19  014481  ELECTRIC BILL                     

14,833.16 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             02/07/19  014482  CLEANING                             

200.00 

PLANTERS BANK                   02/07/19  014483                                     

4,804.77 

POWELL'S METAL SALES, INC       02/07/19  014484                                     

3,058.00 

PURCELL TIRE                    02/07/19  014485                                       

692.26 



PURCELL TIRE                    02/07/19  014485                                       

692.26- 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  02/07/19  014486                                       

439.87 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  02/07/19  014486                                        

69.92 

RICK SETTLES CC JOYCE           02/07/19  014487                                     

1,725.00 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               02/07/19  014488                                       

530.59 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        02/07/19  014489                                       

150.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    02/07/19  014490  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             02/07/19  014491                                       

150.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS                02/07/19  014492  PHONES                               

514.40 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  02/07/19  014493  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

EFTPS                           02/08/19  000219  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,101.24 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      02/08/19  000219  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

22,011.18 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          02/11/19  000219                                     

2,233.74 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       02/11/19  000219  Sales Tax                          

3,077.97 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         02/11/19  000219                                        

78.37 

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.       02/12/19  014497                                       

265.02 

EFTPS                           02/15/19  000219  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,049.24 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       02/15/19  000219  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,120.16 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  02/20/19  014500  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

48.00 

AT & T                          02/20/19  014501  phone/internet                       

877.40 

AT & T - U-VERSE                02/20/19  014502  INTERNET                             

187.70 

ATMOS ENERGY                    02/20/19  014503  GAS BILL                             

610.55 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              02/20/19  014504                                     

1,762.63 

CORE & MAIN LP                  02/20/19  014505                                     

7,080.17 

CORE & MAIN LP                  02/20/19  014505                                       

431.85 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            02/20/19  014506                                     

1,268.41 



KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  02/20/19  014507  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

ZEBRA GRAPHICS                  02/20/19  014508                                       

760.00 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     02/20/19  014509                                       

224.15 
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MAX ARNOLD & SONS               02/20/19  014510                                        

86.36 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

15.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/20/19  014511  TESTING                              

156.00 

MEDIACOM                        02/20/19  014512  INTERNET & PHONE                     

114.36 

NEWTEC                          02/20/19  014513  CHEMICALS                          

1,272.50 

NEWTEC                          02/20/19  014513  CHEMICALS                          

2,220.00 

ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL             02/20/19  014514  FOG                                  

787.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              02/20/19  014515  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

RANDY JORDAN ELECTRIC, LLC      02/20/19  014516                                     

4,325.00 



STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        02/20/19  014517                                       

525.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         02/20/19  014518                                     

1,530.00 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             02/20/19  014519                                     

1,000.00 

WARDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY         02/20/19  014520                                       

168.98 

EFTPS                           02/22/19  000219  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,130.78 

GRANT, DORIS C/O BETTY CREASEY  02/22/19  014522                                       

170.94 

EFTPS                           02/28/19  000219  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,292.94 

AT & T MOBILITY                 02/28/19  014523                                        

35.63 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

120.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                               

24.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                               

21.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

827.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   02/28/19  014524  TESTING                              

260.00 

WAL MART                        02/28/19  014525                                       

488.09 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  03/01/19  000319                                       

256.48 

MP LAWSON CONSTRUCTION          03/03/19  014526                                       

147.59 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          03/05/19  000319  CERS RETIREMENT                   

14,317.91 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        03/05/19  000319  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,378.45 

PURCELL TIRE                    03/05/19  014527                                       

692.26 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             03/06/19  014528                                        

96.76 



ALEXANDER THOMPSON ARNOLD PLLC  03/06/19  014529                                       

750.00 

BUMPER TO BUMPER                03/06/19  014530                                       

109.99 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        03/06/19  014531  CHEMICALS                          

3,031.44 
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C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        03/06/19  014531  CHEMICALS                          

3,908.24 

CITY OF PRINCETON               03/06/19  014532  Payroll Tax                          

515.42 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              03/06/19  014533                                        

74.56 

CORE & MAIN LP                  03/06/19  014534                                     

1,467.00 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    03/06/19  014535  Electric Bill                     

20,757.62 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           03/06/19  014536                                     

4,020.60 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               03/06/19  014537                                       

206.22 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                03/06/19  014538  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         03/06/19  014539                                        

26.76 

LADD, BRENT                     03/06/19  014540  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

MASONRY & STEEL SUPPLY INC.     03/06/19  014541                                     

1,735.71 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                              

280.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                              

190.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                              

160.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/06/19  014542  TESTING                               

81.00 

MONITORING & MANAGEMENT SERVIC  03/06/19  014543                                       

945.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    03/06/19  014544  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 03/06/19  014545  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  03/06/19  014546  ELECTRIC BILL                     

14,344.43 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             03/06/19  014547  CLEANING                             

200.00 

PLANTERS BANK                   03/06/19  014548                                     

5,251.93 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               03/06/19  014549                                     

1,280.82 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               03/06/19  014549                                     

1,807.98 

SERVICE PLUS BUSINESS CENTER    03/06/19  014550                                        

69.54 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        03/06/19  014551                                       

375.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    03/06/19  014552  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         03/06/19  014553                                     

3,213.60 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           03/06/19  014554  TRASH SERVICE                        

385.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  03/06/19  014555  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

PRINCETON OPTIMIST CLUB         03/07/19  014556                                       

100.00 

EFTPS                           03/08/19  000319  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,501.34 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      03/08/19  000319  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

21,261.16 

KLC INSURANCE SERVICES          03/08/19  014557                                     

1,200.00 

AT & T                          03/11/19  014563  DAMAGE TO LINES-MAPLE 

AVE            594.03 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          03/13/19  000319                                     

2,598.27 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       03/13/19  000319  Sales Tax                          

3,579.28 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         03/13/19  000319                                        

81.83 

VERIZON WIRELESS                03/13/19  014564  PHONES                               

604.37 



EFTPS                           03/15/19  000319  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,145.80 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       03/15/19  000319  DENTAL/VISION                        

961.50 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  03/20/19  014569  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

37.65 
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AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      03/20/19  014570                                       

765.00 

AT & T                          03/20/19  014571                                       

407.88 

AT & T                          03/20/19  014571  phone/internet                       

877.45 

AT & T - U-VERSE                03/20/19  014572  INTERNET                             

186.20 

ATMOS ENERGY                    03/20/19  014573  GAS BILL                             

537.19 

BAPTIST HEALTH                  03/20/19  014574                                         

6.00 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        03/20/19  014575                                       

900.00 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              03/20/19  014576                                     

1,301.51 

CORE & MAIN LP                  03/20/19  014577                                        

30.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  03/20/19  014577                                     

1,460.17 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            03/20/19  014578                                       

418.47 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  03/20/19  014579  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

LABTRON X                       03/20/19  014580                                     

2,570.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               03/20/19  014581                                     

1,520.48 

MEDIACOM                        03/20/19  014582  INTERNET & PHONE                     

114.30 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

160.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   03/20/19  014583  TESTING                              

142.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              03/20/19  014584  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

QUILL CORPORATION               03/20/19  014585                                       

106.29 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         03/20/19  014586                                       

368.10 

UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, LLC   03/20/19  014587                                       

535.00 

WAL MART                        03/20/19  014588                                       

571.17 

AT & T                          03/21/19  014589  phone/internet                       

877.45 

AT & T                          03/21/19  014590  MAPLE AVENUE                         

407.88 

EFTPS                           03/22/19  000319  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,296.16 

EFTPS                           03/29/19  000319  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,248.60 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          04/01/19  000419  CERS RETIREMENT                   

14,386.29 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        04/01/19  000419  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,502.23 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  04/01/19  000419                                       

314.64 

AT & T MOBILITY                 04/02/19  014601                                        

35.61 

EFTPS                           04/05/19  000419  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,536.62 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  04/08/19  014610  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

48.30 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             04/08/19  014611                                        

43.97 

AT & T                          04/08/19  014612  phone/internet                       

877.45- 

AT & T                          04/08/19  014612  phone/internet                       

407.88- 



BRANDEIS                        04/08/19  014613                                       

172.00 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        04/08/19  014614                                     

3,754.40 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        04/08/19  014614                                       

648.60 
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CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER       04/08/19  014615  QTRLY W/H TAX                      

2,157.39 

CHRIS RAMEY                     04/08/19  014616                                        

51.62 

CITY OF PRINCETON               04/08/19  014617  Payroll Tax                          

562.73 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            04/08/19  014618                                     

2,216.85 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              04/08/19  014619                                       

616.55 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          04/08/19  014620                                       

180.00 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          04/08/19  014620                                        

60.00 

DAVID SCOTT                     04/08/19  014621                                        

18.89 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    04/08/19  014622  Electric Bill                     

16,511.07 

FORTNER GAS CO.                 04/08/19  014623                                        

68.00 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           04/08/19  014624                                       

425.60 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               04/08/19  014625                                       

614.06 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               04/08/19  014625                                       

572.39 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                04/08/19  014626  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

I.T.M. INC.                     04/08/19  014627                                        

30.00 

LADD, BRENT                     04/08/19  014628  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.       04/08/19  014629                                       

226.41 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               04/08/19  014630                                       

189.50 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               04/08/19  014630                                       

106.01 

MCKEEL EQUIPMENT                04/08/19  014631                                       

395.58 



NEWTEC                          04/08/19  014632  CHEMICALS                          

1,052.50 

NEWTEC                          04/08/19  014632                                     

1,272.50 

OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC         04/08/19  014633                                       

556.89 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

37.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014634  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

290.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

160.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/08/19  014635  TESTING                              

104.00 

PADUCAH SUN                     04/08/19  014636                                        

68.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    04/08/19  014637  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 
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PATRICIA GEORGE                 04/08/19  014638  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  04/08/19  014639  ELECTRIC BILL                     

13,264.78 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             04/08/19  014640                                       

250.00 

PLANTERS BANK                   04/08/19  014641                                     

6,157.32 

PROJECT GRADUATION              04/08/19  014642                                       

250.00 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/08/19  014643                                       

825.44 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/08/19  014643                                       

531.91 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/08/19  014643                                     

1,072.09 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/08/19  014643                                       

281.27 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/08/19  014643                                       

276.65 

SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE, LLC  04/08/19  014644                                    

27,411.44 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        04/08/19  014645                                     

1,275.00 

STEVENS, IRL                    04/08/19  014646  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         04/08/19  014647                                     

1,530.00 

TRACY MUSGOVE                   04/08/19  014648                                       

172.21 

TRICE HUGHES CHEVROLET INC.     04/08/19  014649                                       

951.66 

VERIZON WIRELESS                04/08/19  014650                                       

604.25 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           04/08/19  014651                                       

385.27 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  04/08/19  014652  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      04/09/19  000419  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

22,760.20 



CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          04/11/19  000419                                     

2,110.48 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       04/11/19  000419  Sales Tax                          

2,911.37 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         04/11/19  000419                                        

76.90 

EFTPS                           04/12/19  000419  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,422.25 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       04/15/19  000419  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,120.16 

DR. STAN ROGERS                 04/18/19  014658                                       

109.50 

AT & T                          04/18/19  014659  phone/internet                       

897.46 

AT & T                          04/18/19  014659                                       

387.87 

AT & T                          04/18/19  014659                                       

387.87 

AT & T                          04/18/19  014659                                     

1,285.33 

AT & T                          04/18/19  014659                                       

387.87- 

ATMOS ENERGY                    04/18/19  014660  GAS BILL                             

355.92 

DR. STAN ROGERS                 04/18/19  014661                                       

109.50 

DR. STAN ROGERS                 04/18/19  014661                                       

109.50- 

AT & T                          04/18/19  014664                                     

1,285.33 

EFTPS                           04/19/19  000419  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,508.79 

AT & T                          04/19/19  014659                                       

897.46- 

AT & T - U-VERSE                04/22/19  014670  INTERNET                             

186.20 

AT & T MOBILITY                 04/22/19  014671                                        

35.61 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              04/22/19  014672                                       

442.39 

JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LLC      04/22/19  014673                                     

3,413.72 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            04/22/19  014674                                       

818.42 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  04/22/19  014675  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               04/22/19  014676  GAS USAGE                          

2,839.37 

MEDIACOM                        04/22/19  014677  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.99 

NEWTEC                          04/22/19  014678  CHEMICALS                          

2,220.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

81.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                              

445.25 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014679  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014680  TESTING                            

1,800.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014680  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014680  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014680  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014680  TESTING                              

142.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   04/22/19  014680  TESTING                               

55.50 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              04/22/19  014681  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  04/22/19  014682                                       

533.13 

RED BUD SUPPLY                  04/22/19  014682                                       

493.90 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/22/19  014683                                       

795.55 



ROGERS GROUP INC.               04/22/19  014683                                     

2,981.69 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        04/22/19  014684                                       

675.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         04/22/19  014685                                     

3,213.60 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             04/22/19  014686                                     

1,000.00 

WAL MART                        04/22/19  014687                                       

122.02 

WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL            04/22/19  014688                                       

494.00 

EFTPS                           04/26/19  000419  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,136.99 

EFTPS                           04/29/19  000419                                       

109.10 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          05/01/19  000519  CERS RETIREMENT                   

19,126.78 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        05/01/19  000519  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

3,175.37 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  05/01/19  000519                                       

285.56 

EFTPS                           05/03/19  000519  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,019.49 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  05/07/19  014696  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

47.45 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             05/07/19  014697                                       

110.92 

BUMPER TO BUMPER                05/07/19  014698                                         

9.41 

CITY OF PRINCETON               05/07/19  014699  Payroll Tax                          

707.62 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            05/07/19  014700                                       

654.80 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              05/07/19  014701                                        

29.68 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY        05/07/19  014702                                         

5.00 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          05/07/19  014703                                       

205.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  05/07/19  014704                                       

404.12 

CORE & MAIN LP                  05/07/19  014704                                     

1,622.31 

CORE & MAIN LP                  05/07/19  014704                                        

33.68 

CORE & MAIN LP                  05/07/19  014704                                       

269.77 

EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC  05/07/19  014705                                       

648.24 

GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC         05/07/19  014706                                     

1,375.00 



HAYES, ROBERT L.                05/07/19  014707  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JIM SMITH CONTRACTING, LLC      05/07/19  014708                                       

500.94 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         05/07/19  014709                                        

31.47 
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LADD, BRENT                     05/07/19  014710  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

ZEBRA GRAPHICS                  05/07/19  014711                                       

233.00 

NEWTEC                          05/07/19  014712  CHEMICALS                          

3,127.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/07/19  014713  TESTING                              

104.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    05/07/19  014714  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PATRICIA GEORGE                 05/07/19  014715  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  05/07/19  014716  ELECTRIC BILL                     

12,359.66 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             05/07/19  014717  CLEANING                             

200.00 



PLANTERS BANK                   05/07/19  014718                                     

6,680.64 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               05/07/19  014719                                     

1,091.08 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               05/07/19  014719                                     

4,960.80 

SPRINT PRINT                    05/07/19  014720                                       

165.72 

STALION TRUCKING CO. LLC        05/07/19  014721                                     

1,328.75 

STEVENS, IRL                    05/07/19  014722  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         05/07/19  014723                                     

3,060.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         05/07/19  014723                                    

16,583.40 

UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTIONS    05/07/19  014724                                       

338.31 

VERIZON WIRELESS                05/07/19  014725  PHONES                               

513.98 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           05/07/19  014726  TRASH SERVICE                        

366.00 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  05/07/19  014727  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      05/09/19  000519  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

21,689.10 

ADT SECURITY SERVICES           05/10/19  000519                                       

257.94 

EFTPS                           05/10/19  000519  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,236.58 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          05/13/19  000519                                     

2,110.92 

EFTPS                           05/13/19  000519  FICA/FED P/R                         

966.39 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       05/13/19  000519  Sales Tax                          

2,888.91 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         05/13/19  000519                                        

98.47 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    05/14/19  014731  Electric Bill                     

14,893.23 

SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE, LLC  05/14/19  014732                                       

280.00 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       05/15/19  000519  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,120.16 

EFTPS                           05/17/19  000519  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,051.67 

AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT CORP.      05/21/19  014733                                     

1,249.05 

AT & T                          05/21/19  014734  phone/internet                       

926.80 

AT & T - U-VERSE                05/21/19  014735  INTERNET                             

192.36 



AT & T MOBILITY                 05/21/19  014736                                        

35.61 

ATMOS ENERGY                    05/21/19  014737  GAS BILL                             

193.68 

CALDWELL COUNTY SOIL LAB        05/21/19  014738                                        

14.00 



Date 12/18/19                                             INVOICE 

DETAILS                                                Page    25 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- 

VENDOR                          CHECK     CHECK   INVOICE                                

AMOUNT 

NAME                            DATE      NUMBER  DESC                                

DISBURSED 

----------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUISHER C  05/21/19  014739                                     

1,340.65 

FIRST LINE FIRE EXTINGUISHER C  05/21/19  014739                                       

233.80 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           05/21/19  014740                                       

575.93 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           05/21/19  014740                                     

3,649.15 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               05/21/19  014741                                       

167.85 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               05/21/19  014741                                        

37.38 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               05/21/19  014741                                       

115.55 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            05/21/19  014742                                       

859.02 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  05/21/19  014743  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

KNIGHTS TECHNOLOGIES            05/21/19  014744                                       

778.47 

LARRY'S GUTTERS                 05/21/19  014745                                       

223.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               05/21/19  014746                                       

231.64 

MCKEEL EQUIPMENT                05/21/19  014747                                     

1,688.00 

MEDIACOM                        05/21/19  014748  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.99 

MONITORING & MANAGEMENT SERVIC  05/21/19  014749                                       

270.00 

MUSGOVE, TRACY                  05/21/19  014750                                       

240.00 

NEWTEC                          05/21/19  014751  CHEMICALS                          

1,272.50 

OCV CONTROL VALVES, LLC         05/21/19  014752                                     

1,016.92 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                              

130.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   05/21/19  014753  TESTING                              

160.00 

SMITH TECHNOLOGIES              05/21/19  014754  DATA  PROCESSING                     

933.60 

QUILL CORPORATION               05/21/19  014755                                        

69.99 

ROGERS GROUP INC.               05/21/19  014756                                       

263.74 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         05/21/19  014757                                     

2,846.25 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         05/21/19  014757                                    

10,705.50 

TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TECH     05/21/19  014758                                    

10,373.79 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             05/21/19  014759                                     

1,000.00 

UTILITY PRECAST PRODUCTS, LLC   05/21/19  014760                                       

705.00 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             05/23/19  014761                                       

235.00 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              05/23/19  014762                                     

3,266.57 

EFTPS                           05/24/19  000519  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,060.36 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  05/28/19  000519                                         

9.88- 

EFTPS                           05/31/19  000519  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,425.33 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        06/03/19  000619  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,595.38 

PRINCIPAL LIFE                  06/03/19  000619                                       

275.68 



AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             06/06/19  014767                                        

95.32 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        06/06/19  014768                                       

459.90 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        06/06/19  014768                                       

900.00 
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C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        06/06/19  014768                                        

71.73 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        06/06/19  014768                                     

1,004.00 

CD ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.          06/06/19  014769                                       

377.50 

CDP ENGINEERS, INC.             06/06/19  014770                                     

4,735.00 

CITY OF PRINCETON               06/06/19  014771  Payroll Tax                          

544.21 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            06/06/19  014772                                       

257.69 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    06/06/19  014773  Electric Bill                     

12,741.28 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           06/06/19  014774                                       

925.90 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           06/06/19  014774                                       

369.20 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           06/06/19  014774                                     

1,105.20 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           06/06/19  014774                                        

13.00 

G & C SUPPLY CO, INC.           06/06/19  014774                                        

21.40 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               06/06/19  014775                                       

131.25 

HAYES, ROBERT L.                06/06/19  014776  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

JOINER HARDWARE COMPANY         06/06/19  014777                                        

16.77 

LADD, BRENT                     06/06/19  014778  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

MEUTH CONCRETE SERVICES         06/06/19  014779                                       

755.00 

NEW DIRECTION MARKETING, INC.   06/06/19  014780                                       

170.00 

NEWTEC                          06/06/19  014781  CHEMICALS                          

2,330.00 

ONE CALL NOW                    06/06/19  014782                                     

1,242.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

37.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

55.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                              

157.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014783  TESTING                              

827.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

201.25 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

142.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

290.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

553.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/06/19  014784  TESTING                              

160.00 

PARRENT, JAY                    06/06/19  014785  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 



PATRICIA GEORGE                 06/06/19  014786  COMMISSION FEE                       

150.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  06/06/19  014787  ELECTRIC BILL                     

11,930.52 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             06/06/19  014788                                       

250.00 
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PLANTERS BANK                   06/06/19  014789                                     

7,440.79 

QUILL CORPORATION               06/06/19  014790                                       

318.77 

STEVENS, IRL                    06/06/19  014791  Commission Fee                       

150.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         06/06/19  014792                                     

1,050.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         06/06/19  014792                                     

2,908.80 

TREASURES REMEMBERED            06/06/19  014793                                        

37.50 

UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTIONS    06/06/19  014794                                       

398.81 

US BANK                         06/06/19  014795                                    

20,016.25 

VERIZON WIRELESS                06/06/19  014796  PHONES                               

498.96 

WAL MART                        06/06/19  014797                                       

642.70 

WEST KENTUCKY RENTAL            06/06/19  014798                                       

765.00 

WETZEL, TODD B. ATTORNEY @ LAW  06/06/19  014799  ATTORNEY FEE                         

500.00 

EFTPS                           06/07/19  000619  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,205.15 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          06/10/19  000619  CERS RETIREMENT                   

15,466.55 

KENTUCKY INSURANCE (BC/BS)      06/10/19  000619  BC/BS INSURANCE                   

21,689.10 

EFTPS                           06/14/19  000619  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,283.57 

KY LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRUST       06/15/19  000619  DENTAL/VISION                      

1,022.36 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          06/18/19  000619                                     

2,226.66 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       06/18/19  000619  Sales Tax                          

3,073.83 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         06/18/19  000619                                       

103.60 



EFTPS                           06/21/19  000619  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,209.74 

AIRGAS USA LLC                  06/21/19  014810  CYLINDER RENTAL                       

48.30 

AT & T                          06/21/19  014811  phone/internet                       

927.43 

AT & T - U-VERSE                06/21/19  014812  INTERNET                             

191.20 

ATMOS ENERGY                    06/21/19  014813  GAS BILL                             

170.13 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        06/21/19  014814  CHEMICALS                            

420.00 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              06/21/19  014815                                     

3,179.42 

COMPUTER CONSULT.SRVS.          06/21/19  014816                                        

70.00 

CORE & MAIN LP                  06/21/19  014817                                       

618.00 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL            06/21/19  014818                                       

313.76 

KENTUCKY DEFERRED COMPENSATION  06/21/19  014819  Deferred Comp                        

228.00 

LABTRON X                       06/21/19  014820                                       

985.00 

LABTRON X                       06/21/19  014820                                     

1,065.00 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               06/21/19  014821                                       

148.35 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               06/21/19  014821                                     

3,462.84 

MEDIACOM                        06/21/19  014822  INTERNET & PHONE                     

113.99 

NEWTEC                          06/21/19  014823                                     

2,220.00 

ONSITE ENVIROMENTAL             06/21/19  014824  FOG                                

2,550.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

37.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

77.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

16.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

18.50 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                              

130.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

23.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                              

160.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

50.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014825  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014826  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014826  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014826  TESTING                               

90.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014826  TESTING                              

102.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/21/19  014826  TESTING                              

160.00 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE             06/21/19  014827                                     

1,000.00 

VANMATRE, JEROME                06/21/19  014828                                        

40.00 

WAL MART                        06/21/19  014829                                       

566.24 

WCA WASTE SYSTEMS INC           06/21/19  014830  TRASH SERVICE                        

346.03 

CERS-COUNTY RETIREMENT          06/28/19  000619  CERS RETIREMENT                   

14,637.92 

EFTPS                           06/28/19  000619  FICA/FED P/R                       

3,257.98 

KENTUCKY DEPT OF REVENUE        06/28/19  000619  Acct#105058 P/R Tax                

2,436.06 

AT & T MOBILITY                 06/28/19  014834                                        

35.61 

BADGER METER                    06/28/19  014835                                       

390.00 

CALDWELL COUNTY TREASURER       06/28/19  014836  QTRLY W/H TAX                      

2,173.41 

CITY OF PRINCETON               06/28/19  014837  Payroll Tax                          

533.98 

COLE LUMBER CO. INC.            06/28/19  014838                                        

31.32 

CORE & MAIN LP                  06/28/19  014839                                    

14,556.00 



GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC         06/28/19  014840                                     

1,725.00 

HACH CHEMICAL CO.               06/28/19  014841                                       

566.45 

MICHAEL PROWELL                 06/28/19  014842                                     

4,234.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                              

668.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                              

104.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                              

142.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   06/28/19  014843  TESTING                               

16.00 

SLEDGE'S ELECTRIC SERVICE, LLC  06/28/19  014844                                       

519.45 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         06/28/19  014845                                     

1,440.00 

THORNTON-MUSSO-BELLEMIN         06/28/19  014845                                     

6,065.60 

CALDWELL CO.BD. OF ED.          07/05/19  000619                                     

2,657.80 

KENTUCKY  STATE TREASURER       07/05/19  000619  Sales Tax                          

3,679.90 

LYON  COUNTY BD. OF ED.         07/05/19  000619                                       

165.17 

AKRIDGE FARM SUPPLY             07/08/19  014851                                       

120.80 

C.I. THORNBURG CO., INC.        07/08/19  014853                                       

670.00 

CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.           07/08/19  014854                                       

282.54 

COLEMAN AUTO PARTS              07/08/19  014855                                       

222.36 

ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD (P'TON)    07/08/19  014856  Electric Bill                     

15,043.85 

GO GREEN LAWN CARE, LLC         07/08/19  014857                                     

2,780.00 

MCKEEL EQUIPMENT                07/08/19  014859                                       

117.60 

NEWTEC                          07/08/19  014860  CHEMICALS                          

2,220.00 



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/08/19  014861  TESTING                              

130.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/08/19  014861  TESTING                              

160.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/08/19  014861  TESTING                               

81.00 
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/08/19  014861  TESTING                               

81.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/08/19  014861  TESTING                              

205.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/08/19  014861  TESTING                               

37.00 

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC CORP.  07/08/19  014862  ELECTRIC BILL                     

13,542.55 

PIONEER MAINTENANCE             07/08/19  014863  CLEANING                             

200.00 

PLANTERS BANK                   07/08/19  014864                                     

8,586.53 

UNIVERSAL PRINTING SOLUTIONS    07/08/19  014866                                       

398.81 

VERIZON WIRELESS                07/08/19  014867  PHONES                               

648.94 

ATMOS ENERGY                    07/19/19  014891  GAS BILL-JUNE USAGE                  

167.23 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE              07/19/19  014892  JUNE CHARGES                       

2,231.56 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               07/19/19  014893  FUEL USAGE                           

245.78 

MAX ARNOLD & SONS               07/19/19  014893  FUEL INVENTORY-MAINT               

1,816.98 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC   07/19/19  014894  TESTING-WTP                          

672.00 

      * GRAND TOTAL 

                                                                                 

2,106,145.50 

 

*** END OF REPORT *** 

 



  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

5. Provide an adjusted trial balance and audit adjustments for the proposed test year 

and the most recently completed fiscal year. The trial balance shall be traced and referenced 

directly to the general ledgers requested in Item 4.a and 4.b. 

Response:  See Exhibits 5-1 (Excel) Trial Balance and 5-2 (Excel) Adjusting Entries. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 

 

 

  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

6. For each outstanding revenue bond issuance related to Princeton’s operations, 

provide: 

a. The bond ordinance or resolution authorizing its issuance; 

b. An amortization schedule; 

c. A detailed explanation of why the debt was incurred; and 

d. A calculation of the annual debt service payment, including all required 

payments to debt service reserve accounts or funds, for each of the next three years. 

 

Response:  See Exhibits 6a for Resolutions. 

 

  See Exhibits 6b for amortization schedules 

 

  See Exhibit 6d (Excel) for upcoming three year debt service 

 

c. Princeton currently has three outstanding KIA loans related to the wastewater 

portion of the system and two obligations related to the water system.  In 2009 and 2010, 

Princeton was approved to perform a detailed sewer system inspection followed by a 

major sewer rehabilitation in Basins 5 & 6.  This was done in an effort to reduce 

excessive inflow and infiltration to the sewer system.  Approximately 75,000 linear feet 

of gravity sewer was inspected and approximately 19,500 linear feet was rehabbed using a 

pipe bursting method versus the cured in place method due to the extensive deterioration 

found during the inspection.  In October 2010, a Fund B loan was approved to rehab 

3,500 linear feet of sewer located on the Jeff Watson Road along with improvements to 

the Cardinal Lane lift station.  Information on the wastewater loans are found in the below 

table: 

City of Princeton Wastewater Treatment Obligations 

 KIA Fund 

#A 09-27 

KIA Fund 

#A2 09-11 

KIA Fund 

#B 10-06 

Current Balance $ 392,686 $ 303,780 $ 250,549 

Interest Rate 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

Terms 
Semi-annual principal and interest payments due June 1 and 

December 1 of each year. Twenty (20) year amortizations 

Maturity Date 12/1/2030 12/1/2030 12/1/2031 

P&I Payment Amts $ 18,893.63 $14,616.00 $ 11,104.48 

Total annual wastewater debt service is $89,228.22 ($44,614.11 x 2) 

Administrative Fee 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 

Reserves $ 5,500 Annually  $1,100 annually 

  

With respect to Water, in July 2018, Princeton undertook a refinancing with a pooled 

lease from KACo for the remaining balance of the RD Series 2000 bond issue in an effort 

to lower interest rates.  The original bond issue upgraded the water treatment plant from 

2.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD to ensure the continued reliable water supply for Princeton, Lyon 

District and Caldwell District customers.  In August 2019, closing took place on the RD 

Water Revenue Series 2019 bond issue in the amount of $2,739,000.  This project 

included a new 16” transmission line to feed the Industrial Park Tank, funds for a major 

rehab of the Skyline Tank and funds to switch over the service on the Sandlick Road 

around the UK Experiment Station to the high level system and improve water quality and 

water pressure.  Information on these two water obligations is in the below table: 

 

City of Princeton Water Treatment Obligations 

 KACo Series 2018-C RD Water Rev Series 2019 

Current Balance $ 940,000 $ 2,739,000 

Interest Rate 3.55% 2.125% 

Terms 
Semi-annual principal and interest payments due January 

1 and July 1 of each year. 

Maturity Date 1/1/2037 1/1/2058 

Reserves $ 8,100 annually $11,520 annually 

P&I Payment Amts Refer to Amortization Schedules for Debt Service 

 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 

 

 



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 6a 

 

  

































REVENUE LEASE 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS/ 
KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FINANCE CORPORATION 

LESSEE: 

LESSEE'S ADDRESS: 

DATE OF LEASE: 

TERMINATION DATE: 

City of Princeton, Kentucky 

206 East Market Street 
Princeton, Kentucky 42445 

July 5, 2018 

February 1, 2037 

This Lease Agreement constitutes a Security Agreement and all right, title and interest of the Lessor. herein has been 
assigned to U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee under a Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2010 between 
it and the Lessor. 
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LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, dated the date shown on the cover page hereof (together with any amendments 
hereto made in accordance herewith, this "Lease"), is entered into by and between the Kentucky Association of 
Counties Finance Corporation (the "Lessor"), as the lessor hereunder, a nonprofit corporation duly created and existing 
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "State"), and the Lessee shown on the cover page hereof (the 
"Lessee"), as lessee hereunder, a body politic and corporate validly existing under the constitution, statutes and laws of 
the State. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Lessee (the "Governing Body'') has the power, pursuant to Section 
65.940 fil ~- of the Kentucky Revised Statutes to enter into lease agreements with or without the option to purchase in 
order to provide for the use of property for public purposes; 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has previously determined, and hereby further determines, that the Lessee is 
in need of the Project, as defined herein; 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined and hereby determines that it is in the best interests of the 
Lessee that the Lessee and the Lessor enter into this Lease for the leasing by the Lessee from the Lessor of the Project 
and to become a Participant in the Program, as defined in the Indenture; 

WHEREAS, the execution, delivery and performance of this Lease, have been authorized, approved and 
directed by the Governing Body by a resolution finally passed and adopted by the Governing Body; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessor desires to lease the Project to the Lessee, and the Lessee desires to lease the Project 
from the Lessor, pursuant to the terms and conditions and for the purposes set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the 
parties hereto agree as follows: 

Section 1. Definitions. All words and phrases will have the meanings specified below unless the context 
clearly requires otherwise. Terms not defined herein will have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture. 
References to Sections mean Sections of this Lease unless otherwise indicated. 

"Additional Rentals" means the aggregate of (i) any expenses (including attorneys' fees and expenses) of the 
Lessor and/or the Trustee in defending an action or proceeding in connection with this Lease or in enforcing the 
provisions of this Lease; (ii) any taxes or any other expenses, including, but not limited to, licenses, permits, state and 
local sales and use or ownership taxes or property taxes and recording fees and/or other fees which the Lessor is 
expressly required to pay as a result of or in connection with this Lease; and (iii) the Lessee's Proportionate Share of 
any Administrative Expenses and Fiduciary Fees to the extent the same are not included in and paid as Base Rentals. 

"Administrative Expenses" means the fees and expenses of the Lessor in administering the Program. 

"Base Rentals" means the payments payable by the Lessee which constitute the principal component and 
interest component of Lease Rental Payments hereunder and other amounts set forth in Exhibit B. 

"Bonds" mean the Bonds issued by the Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation to fund this 
Lease. 

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Each reference to a section of the Code 
herein will be deemed to include the United States Treasury Regulations proposed or in effect with respect thereto and 
applicable to the Bonds or the use of the proceeds thereof 

"Costs" means, with respect to the Project, all or any part of the cost of construction, installation and 
acquisition of all land, buildings, structures, machinery and equipment; finance charges; extensions, enlargements, 
additions, replacements, renovations and improvements; engineering, financial and legal services; plans, specifications, 



studies, surveys, estimates of cost of revenue, administrative expenses, expenses necessary or incidental to determining 
the feasibility or practicability of constructing a Project; and such other expenses as the Lessor determines may be 
necessary or incidental to the construction, installation and acquisition of the Project, the financing of such 
construction, installation and acquisition, interest during construction, installation or acquisition and the placing of the 
Project in service. 

"Fiduciary Fees" shall mean the contractual fees and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) of the 
Trustee under the terms of the Indenture. 

"Indenture" means the General Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2010, as supplemented and amended, 
and the Series Indenture related to this Lease, which is entered into in accordance therewith. 

"Late Payment Rate" means the per annum rate equal to 2.00% plus the greater of (i) the average interest 
rate on investments in the Debt Service Reserve Fund and (ii) the rate used to determine the interest component of 
Lease Rental Payments during the applicable period. 

"Lease" means this Lease Agreement and any amendments or supplements hereto entered into in accordance 
with the provisions hereof, including the Exhibits attached hereto. 

"Lease Rental Payments" means Base Rentals and Additional Rentals, which constitute the payments payable 
by the Lessee for and in consideration of the right to use and the option to purchase the Project and constitute Financing 
Payments under the Indenture. 

"Lease Term" means the term of this Lease as determined pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 hereof. 

"Lessee" means the Lessee identified on the cover page hereto. 

"Lessor" means Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation, acting as lessor under this Lease, 
or any successor thereto acting as lessor under this Lease. 

"Optional Prepayment Price" means the amount determined by the Lessor and provided to the Trustee, which a 
Participant may, in its discretion, pay hereunder in order to prepay in full its Lease Rental Payments, which amount shall 
be equal to the unpaid principal component of Lease Rental Payments increased by the sum of(a) the amount of any due 
or past due Lease Rental Payments together with interest on such past due Lease Rental Payments to the date of such 
prepayment in full; (b) the unpaid accrued interest on the outstanding principal component of the Lease Rental Payments 
to the next date on which the related Bonds can be redeemed; ( c) an amount of Defeasance Obligations which, together 
with the interest income thereon (as certified by the Program Administrator, Bond Counsel or other entity satisfactory to 
the Trustee), will be sufficient to pay Lease Rental Payments, which would have been due hereunder, if this Lease had 
not been prepaid, between the date of the prepayment and the date the prepayment will be used to redeem Bonds; ( d) any 
additional Lease Rental Payments to the extent known or determinable at the time the prepayment is made through the 
date that the prepayment will be used to redeem Bonds; and ( e) an amount equal to the premium, if any, payable on any 
Bonds to be redeemed on account of the payment of such Optional Prepayment Price. A Lease may not be prepaid if for 
any reason the Optional Prepayment Price cannot be calculated. 

"Participant Disbursement Account" means the account by that name established for the Lessee by the Trustee 
under the Indenture. 

"Program Administrator'' means the Lessor or such other entity or unincorporated association as may be 
appointed in accordance with the Indenture to administer the Program and perform the duties and obligations of 
Program Administrator under the Indenture. 

"Project" means property, the Costs of which are financed or refinanced, or the Costs of which are 
reimbursed hereunder, as more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto. 

"Proportionate Share" means, as of a date of calculation, a fraction, the numerator of which is the unpaid 
principal components of Base Rentals hereunder, and the denominator of which is the sum of the unpaid principal 
components under all Financing Agreements related to the same Series of Bonds. 
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"State" means the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, as trustee under the 
Indenture, and any successor trustee at the time serving as such under the Indenture. 

Section 2. Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Lessee. The Lessee represents, covenants and 
warrants, in addition to any additional representations, covenants and warranties as may be set forth in Exhibit G, 
that (a) it is a body politic and corporate of the State; (b) it has full power and authority to enter into and to perform 
its obligations under, this Lease and all related documents; (c) it has duly authorized this Lease and all related 
documents; ( d) this Lease and all related documents are valid, legal and binding obligations of the Lessee, 
enforceable against the Lessee in accordance with its terms; ( e) the execution and delivery of this Lease and all 
related documents does not conflict with or result in a breach of the terms of any agreement or instrument by which 
the Lessee is bound, or conflicts with or results in a violation of any provision of law or regulation applicable to the 
Lessee; (f) there is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation before or by any court or public body wherein an 
unfavorable decision would materially and adversely affect the transactions contemplated by this Lease; (g) it will 
not take or permit, or omit to take or cause to be taken, any action that would adversely affect the exclusion from 
gross income for federal income tax purposes of the designated interest component of Lease Rental Payments; (h) 
the Project furthers the Lessee's governmental purposes, serves a public purpose and is in the best interests of the 
Lessee and at the time of execution and delivery of the Lease, the Lessee intends to annually appropriate the Lease 
Rental Payments due hereunder; and (i) during the Lease Term, the Project will at all times be used only for the 
purpose of performing one or more lawful governmental functions of the Lessee. 

The Lessee acknowledges that it has requested that the Lessor act on its behalf to issue the Bonds and that this 
Lease is being funded with the proceeds of bonds which may require the Lessee to comply with certain provisions of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"). The Lessee covenants and agrees that it will not take or 
omit to take any actions that conflict with the requirements of the Code that are applicable to the Bonds. 

Section 3. Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessor. The Lessor represents, covenants and 
warrants that (a) it is a nonprofit corporation duly created and validly existing under the laws of the State, has all 
necessary power and authority to perform its obligations under, this Lease, and has duly authorized the execution 
and delivery of this Lease; (b) the execution and delivery of this Lease does not conflict with or result in a breach of 
the terms of any agreement or instrument by which the Lessor is bound, or conflicts with or results in a violation of 
any provision of law or regulation applicable to the Lessor; ( c) there is no litigation or proceeding pending or 
threatened against the Lessor or any other person affecting the right of the Lessor to execute or deliver this Lease or 
to comply with its obligations under this Lease. 

Section 4. Demising Clause; Title; Security Interest. The Lessor leases the Project to the Lessee, and the 
Lessee leases the Project from the Lessor, in accordance with the provisions of this Lease, to have and to hold for 
the Lease Term. The Lessee will take possession of the Project upon delivery thereof. 

Legal title to the Project and all fixtures, appurtenances and other permanent accessories thereto and all 
interests therein will be held by the Lessee, subject to Lessor's rights under this Lease. Lessor and Lessee agree that 
this Lease or any other appropriate documents may be filed or recorded to evidence the parties' respective interests in 
the Project and the Lease. 

In order to secure all of its obligations hereunder, the Lessee hereby (i) grants to the Lessor a first and prior 
security interest in any and all right, title and interest of the Lessee in the portions of the Project that constitute personal 
property and in all additions, attachments, accessions, and substitutions thereto, and on any proceeds therefrom, (ii) 
agrees that this Lease may be filed as a financing statement evidencing such security interest, and (iii) agrees to execute 
and deliver all financing statements, certificates of title and other instruments necessary or appropriate to evidence such 
security interest. 

The Lessor's interest shall terminate upon (a) the Lessee's exercise of the purchase option granted in Section 
24 hereof, or (b) the complete payment and performance by the Lessee of all of its obligations hereunder; provided, 
however, that title shall immediately and without any action by the Lessee vest in the Lessor and the Lessee shall 
immediately surrender possession of the Project to the Lessor upon (i) any termination of this Lease without the Lessee 
exercising its option to purchase pursuant to this Lease or (ii) the occurrence of an Event of Default. In any of such 
cases, the Lessee agrees to execute such instruments and do such things as the Lessor reasonably requests and as may 
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be required by law in order to effectuate transfer of any and all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Project, as 
is, to the Lessor. It is hereby acknowledged by the Lessor and the Lessee that the Lessee intends to purchase the 
Project on the terms set forth in this Lease. 

Section 5. Duration of Lease Term. The Lease Term will commence and terminate on the dates shown on 
the cover page hereof unless earlier terminated as provided in Section 6. No provision of this Lease will be 
construed as creating a general obligation or other indebtedness of the Lessee within the meaning of any 
constitutional or statutory debt limitation. 

Section 6. Termination of Lease Term. The Lease Term will terminate upon the earliest of (a) the 
termination of Lessor's interest in the Project pursuant to Section 24; or (b) an Event of Default and termination of 
this Lease as provided in Section 27. 

Termination of the Lease Term will terminate the Lessee's rights to use, possess or occupy the Project 
(unless a conveyance of the Project to the Lessee has occurred). 

Section 7. Enjoyment. The Lessor hereby covenants that the Lessee will during the Lease Term peaceably 
and quietly have and hold and enjoy the Project without suit, trouble or hindrance from the Lessor, except as 
expressly required or permitted by this Lease. The Lessor will, at the request of the Lessee and at the cost of the 
Lessee, join and cooperate fully in any legal action regarding the Project and the Lessee may, at its own expense, 
join in any legal action affecting the Project. 

Section 8. Lease Rental Payments. The Lessee shall pay Base Rentals in the amounts and at the times set 
forth in Exhibit B, as said Exhibit B is in effect on the first day of each fiscal year during the Lease Term. 

The Lessee will pay Additional Rentals within fifteen (15) days after a written request therefor is mailed to the 
Lessee by or on behalf of the Lessor. 

Any Lease Rental Payment that is not paid within 10 days of the date due shall bear interest thereon at the 
Late Payment Rate. Amounts due pursuant to this paragraph will be deemed to be Additional Rentals due and payable 
when incurred and without further written demand therefor. 

The Lessee agrees and acknowledges that (a) the Trustee is authorized under the Indenture to draw amounts 
from the Debt Service Reserve Fund if the Lessee fails to make any part of a Lease Rental Payment when due and (b) 
Exhibit B will be deemed automatically amended if the Trustee draws on such account to cure deficiencies in the 
payment of Lease Rental Payments, to increase the principal component of Lease Rental Payments due on the next 
applicable payment dates (which monthly payment dates may be established if there are less than 48 remaining 
payment dates) so that the amount such draw has caused the amount remaining on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve 
Fund to be less than the Debt Service Reserve Requirement (as determined in accordance with the Indenture) is repaid 
no later than 48 months from the date of such draw and to increase the interest component of Lease Rental Payments 
due on such dates on the unpaid amount so drawn at the rate per annum equal to the Late Payment Rate. Promptly 
following any such automatic amendment, the Lessor will mail to the Lessee a revised Exhibit B (identified by date or 
other means), by first class mail, postage prepaid; provided that any failure to mail such revised Exhibit B will not 
affect the obligation of the Lessee to make the revised Lease Rental Payments. Amounts drawn from the Debt Service 
Reserve Fund and applied to payment of all or any portion of Lease Rental Payments will satisfy such Lease Rental 
Payment to the extent so applied. 

Each Lease Rental Payment will be applied first to the Base Rentals then due and payable, then as Additional 
Rentals then due and payable. 

This Lease will be deemed and construed to be a "net lease," and the Lessee will pay absolutely net during the 
Lease Term, the Lease Rental Payments and all other payments required hereunder, free of any deductions, and without 
abatement, deduction or set-off ( other than credits against Lease Rental Payments expressly provided for in this Lease). 

Section 9. Manner of Payment. Unless Lessee has submitted a properly executed ACH service agreement 
acceptable to the Trustee or has otherwise provided for the electronic transfer of payments, all Lease Rental 
Payments will be paid by check made payable and delivered to the Trustee. The obligation of the Lessee to pay the 
Lease Rental Payments and to perform and observe the covenants and conditions contained herein during the Lease 
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Term will be absolute and unconditional except as otherwise expressly provided in this Lease, and payment of the 
Lease Rental Payments may not be abated through accident or unforeseen circumstances or payment of this Lease 
from the Debt Service Reserve Fund or damage to, destruction of, or failure to complete, the Project. Lessee will 
not assert any right of set-off or counterclaim against its obligation to make such payments required hereunder. No 
action or inaction on the part of the Lessor (or any of its assigns) will affect the Lessee's obligation to pay all Lease 
Rental Payment during the Lease Term. 

Section 10. Expression of Lessee's Need for the Project; Determination as to Useful Life. The Lessee 
hereby declares its current need for the Project and further determines and declares its expectations that the Project 
will (so long as it is subject to the terms hereof) adequately serve the needs for which it is being acquired throughout 
the Lease Term. The Lessee hereby determines and declares that, to the best of its knowledge, the period during 
which the Lessee has an option to purchase the Project (i.e. the maximum term of this Lease) does not exceed the 
useful life of the Project. 

Section 11. (Reserved) 

Section 12. Agreement to Acquire, Construct and Install the Project and Lease to the Lessee. The Lessee 
will provide for completion of the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the Project by the Lessee 
as the agent of the Lessor. The Lessee agrees that it will do all things which may be necessary or proper for the 
construction, acquisition, installation and equipping of the Project, on behalf of the Lessor. So long as this Lease is 
in full force and effect and no Event of Default has occurred, the Lessee will have full power to carry out the acts 
and agreements provided in this Section, and such power is granted and conferred under this Lease to the Lessee, 
and is accepted by the Lessee, and will not be terminated or restricted by act of the Lessor or the Trustee, except as 
provided in this Section. All contracts relating to the Project are hereby assigned to the Lessor. 

Section 13. Disbursements from the Participant Disbursement Account. As long as no Event of Default 
has occurred, and the Lessee's right to control acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the Project has 
not otherwise been terminated, disbursements from the Participant Disbursement Account may be made to pay or 
reimburse the Lessee for Costs of the Project. The Lessee must provide to the Lessor for approval, and thereafter to 
the Trustee, a request for disbursement substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit F hereto. 

If an Event of Default occurs prior to the completion of the Project or if the right of the Lessee to control the 
acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the Project has been otherwise terminated, amounts on deposit 
in the Participant Disbursement Account may be utilized by the Lessor to complete the Project. 

Section 14. Risk of Loss; Damage; Destruction. Lessee assumes all risk of loss or damage to the Project 
from any cause whatsoever. No loss of or damage to, or appropriation by governmental authorities of, or defect in 
or unfitness or obsolescence of, the Project will relieve Lessee of the obligation under this Lease. Lessee will 
promptly repair or replace any portions of Project lost, destroyed, damaged or appropriated which are necessary to 
maintain the Project in sound operating condition so that at all times during the Lease Term the Project will be able 
to carry out its intended functions. 

The net proceeds of any insurance policies, performance bonds, condemnation awards or net proceeds 
received as a consequence of default or breach of warranty under a construction contract or other contract relating to 
the Project will be deposited in the Participant Disbursement Account, if received before the completion of the 
Project, or, if received thereafter, to be deposited in a separate trust fund held by the Trustee and will be applied in 
the same manner described in Section 13. The balance remaining after repair, restoration, modification, 
improvement or replacement of the Project has been completed will be applied to satisfy payment of Lease Rental 
Payments. 

Section 15. Disclaimer of Warranties. THE LESSOR, THE TRUSTEE AND THE OWNERS OF THE 
BONDS MAKE NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE 
VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR 
FITNESS FOR USE OF THE PROJECT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF OR ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION 
OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. 

Section 16. Financial Reports; Notice. The Lessee will provide the Lessor with a copy of the Lessee's 
annual audited financial report within thirty (30) days of its receipt by the Lessee. The Lessee will immediately 
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notify the Lessor and the Trustee of any Event of Default hereunder. If an audited financial report is not available to 
be submitted by the Lessee within 180 days of the end of Lessee's fiscal year, Lessee shall provide an unaudited 
financial report in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor. 

Section 17. Inspection and Lessee Reports. The Lessor, the Trustee and their respective authorized 
representatives shall at any time during normal business hours have the right to enter the premises where the Project 
may be located for the purpose of inspecting and examining the Project and its condition, use, and operation and the 
books and records of the Lessee relating thereto. 

Section 18. Maintenance of the Project by the Lessee. The Lessee agrees that, at all times during the Lease 
Term, the Lessee will maintain, preserve and keep the Project or cause the Project to be maintained, preserved and 
kept, with the appurtenances and every part and parcel thereof, in good repair, working order and condition, ordinary 
wear and tear excepted, and that the Lessee will from time to time promptly make or cause to be made all necessary 
and proper repairs, except as otherwise provided in Section 14. The Lessor, the Trustee and the owners of the Bonds 
will not have any responsibility in any of these matters or for the making of any additions, modifications, 
improvements or replacements to the Project. 

Section 19. Modification of the Project; Installation of Equipment and Machinery of the Lessee. 
Following acquisition of the Project, Lessee will not make any alterations, additions, substitutions or replacements 
to the Project which would have an adverse effect on either the nature of the Project or the functionality or value of 
the Project, unless such alterations, additions, substitutions, replacements or improvements may be readily removed 
without damage to the Project. Any alterations, additions or improvements to the Project which may not be readily 
removed without damage to the Project, and any substitutions or replacements, shall be and be considered to 
constitute a part of the Project. 

The Lessee may also install machinery, equipment and other tangible property in or on the Project; provided 
that such machinery, equipment and other tangible property which becomes permanently affixed to the Project will be 
subject to this Lease if the Lessor reasonably determines that the Project would be damaged or impaired by the removal 
of such machinery, equipment or other tangible property. 

Section 20. Provisions Regarding Casualty, Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance. The Lessee, 
at its expense, will cause casualty and property damage insurance with a company or self-insurance fund acceptable 
to the Lessor to be carried and maintained with respect to the Project in an amount equal to the aggregate principal 
components of Lease Rental Payments payable during the maximum term of this Lease or the replacement cost 
( excluding foundations) of the Project, if less than such principal components. Any casualty and property damage 
insurance policy required by this Section will name the Lessor and the Trustee as additional named insureds and will 
be so written or endorsed as to make losses, if any, payable to the Trustee (for application as provided in Section 
14). 

The Lessee will cause public liability insurance to be carried and maintained with a company or self-insurance 
fund acceptable to the Lessor with respect to the Project in such amount as is approved by the Lessor. Any public 
liability insurance policy required by this Section will name the Lessor and the Trustee as additional named insureds. 

Section 21. No Encumbrance, Mortgage or Pledge of Project. The Lessee will not directly or indirectly 
create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim on or with respect 
to the Project, unless specifically consented to in writing by the Lessor. 

Section 22. Assignment by Lessor. As security for the payment and performance by the Lessor of all of its 
obligations under the Indenture, including particularly the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest 
on the Bonds, the Lessor has assigned to the Trustee, under and pursuant to the Indenture, all of the Lessor's right, 
title and interest in, to and under this Lease, including but not limited to the right to receive the Lease Rental 
Payments and other amounts due hereunder. The Lessee acknowledges and agrees that this assignment will entitle 
the Trustee to enforce any obligation of the Lessee hereunder and to exercise any remedy or right of the Lessor 
hereunder. The Lessee further acknowledges and agrees that, as provided in the Indenture, the function of the 
"Lessor" under this Lease may be performed by the Program Administrator (which may be a person or entity other 
than the Lessor) and its agents and representatives. 
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Section 23. Assignment and Subleasing by the Lessee. This Lease may not be assigned by the Lessee for 
any reason. The Project may be subleased by the Lessee, as a whole or in part, but only with the prior written 
consent of the Lessor. 

Section 24. Purchase Option. The Lessee may, in its discretion, prepay in full its Lease Rental Payments 
under the Lease by paying to the Lessor the Optional Prepayment Price with respect to the Lease. The Optional 
Prepayment Price shall be used as provided in the Indenture. Upon payment of the Optional Prepayment Price, the 
Lessor will transfer and convey the Project to the Lessee pursuant to Section 4 hereof. 

Section 25. Release and Indemnification Covenants. To the extent permitted by law, the Lessee will and 
hereby agrees to indemnify and save the Lessor and the Trustee (each, an "Indemnitee") harmless against and from 
any or all claims, by or on behalf of any person, firm, corporation or other legal entity, and all liabilities, obligations, 
losses and damages whatsoever, regardless of the cause thereof and the expenses, penalties and fees in connection 
therewith (including counsel fees and expenses), arising from or as a result of the operation, ordering, ownership, 
acquisition, construction, use, condition, delivery, rejection, storage, return or management of the Project during the 
Lease Term, or the entering into of the Lease or any other document or instrument relating thereto (collectively, 
"Indemnified Claims"), including, but not limited to: (i) any condition of the Project; (ii) any act of negligence of the 
Lessee or of any of the agents, contractors or employees or any violation of law by the Lessee or breach of any 
covenant or warranty by the Lessee hereunder; (iii) any accident in connection therewith resulting in damage to 
property or injury or death to any person; and (iv) the incurring of any cost or expense in connection with the 
acquisition of the Project in excess of the moneys available therefor in the Participant Disbursement Account. To 
the extent permitted by law, the Lessee will indemnify and save each Indemnitee harmless from any such 
Indemnified Claim, or in connection with any action or proceeding brought thereon and, upon notice from such 
Indemnitee, will defend or pay the cost of defending such Indemnitee, in any such action or proceeding. 

The indemnification arising under this Section will continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full 
payment of all obligations under this Lease or the termination of this Lease for any reason. 

Section 26. Events of Default Defined. The following will be "Events of Default" under this Lease and the 
term "Event of Default" or "Default" will mean, whenever it is used in this Lease, any one or more of the following 
events: 

(a) Failure by the Lessee to pay any Lease Rental Payments at the time specified herein; 

(b) Failure by the Lessee to observe or perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be 
observed or performed, other than referred to in subsection (a) of this Section, for a period of 30 days after written 
notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied will have been given to the Lessee by the Lessor 
unless the Lessor agrees in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration. 

Section 27. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the 
Lessor may, without any further demand or notice, take one or any combination of the following remedial steps: 

(a) Terminate the Lease Term and give notice to the Lessee to vacate or surrender the Project within 60 
days from the date of such notice; 

(b) take legal title to, and sell or re-lease the Project or any portion thereof; 

( c) declare an amount equal to all Base Rentals and Additional Rentals under this Lease to be 
immediately due and payable, whereupon that amount shall become immediately due and payable; or 

( d) take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights in and 
to the Project under this Lease (including, without limitation, the right to possession of the Project and the right to sell 
or re-lease or otherwise dispose of the Project in accordance with applicable law and to appoint a receiver to operate the 
Project) and to recover damages for the breach thereof. 

No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Lessor is intended to be exclusive, and every such 
remedy will be cumulative and will be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder and every remedy now or 
hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default 
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will impair any such right or power and any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as 
may be deemed expedient. If any agreement contained herein should be breached by either party and thereafter waived 
by the other party, such waiver will be limited to the particular breach so waived and will not be deemed to waive any 
other breach hereunder. 

The Lessee will remain liable for all covenants and obligations under this Lease, and for all legal fees and 
other costs and expenses, including court costs awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, incurred by the Lessor 
with respect to the enforcement of any of the remedies under this Lease, when a court of competent jurisdiction has 
finally adjudicated that an Event of Default has occurred. 

Section 28. Notices. All notices, certificates, requests or other communications hereunder will be in 
writing and mailed (postage prepaid, and certified or registered with return receipt requested) or delivered (including 
delivery by courier service) as follows: if to the Lessor, Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation, 400 
Englewood Drive, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, Attention: Administrator, ifto Trustee, to U.S. Bank Corporate Trust 
Services, One Financial Square, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, Attention: Corporate Trust Services and if to the 
Lessee, to the address shown on the cover page hereof. Any of the foregoing may, by notice given hereunder to 
each of the others, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests or 
other communications will be sent hereunder. All notices, certificates, requests and other communications pursuant 
to this Lease will be effective when received (if given by mail) or when delivered (if given by delivery). 

Section 29. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. Except as provided in Section 8 with respect to 
Exhibit B, this Lease may not be amended, changed, modified or altered, or any provision hereof waived, without 
the written consent of the Lessor and the Lessee. 

Section 30. Third Party Beneficiary. No person other than a party hereto and the Trustee will have any 
right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Lease or otherwise be a third party beneficiary of any rights, 
remedies, claims or agreements hereunder. 

Section 31. Lessee Acknowledgment of the Bonds. The Lessee acknowledges (i) that this Lease and the 
financing by the Lessor of the Project is a part of the Program and (ii) that the Lease Rental Payments under this 
Lease, together with lease rental payments under all other leases entered into by Lessors under the Program, are and 
will be applied to (A) pay the principal and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds and (B) pay all other costs 
and expenses of the Program. The Lessee acknowledges and consents to the assignment by the Lessor pursuant to 
the Indenture and Section 22 hereof, to the Trustee, for the equal and ratable benefit of the Owners of the Bonds, of 
all right, title and interest of the Issuer and the Lessor, respectively, in, to and under this Lease. 

Section 32. Miscellaneous. This Lease will inure to the benefit of and will be binding upon the Lessor and 
the Lessee and their respective successors and assigns (including, without limitation, security assigns). This Lease 
may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which will be an original and all of which will 
constitute but one and the same instrument. This Lease will be governed by and construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State. The captions or headings herein are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe 
the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Lease. If any provision of this Lease, other than the 
requirement of the Lessee to pay Lease Rental Payments and the requirement of the Lessor to provide quiet 
enjoyment of the Project and to convey the Project to the Lessee under the conditions set forth herein, is held invalid 
or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding will not invalidate or render unenforceable 
any other provision hereof. 
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IN W[TNESS WHEREOf, the Lessor has executed this Lease in its name; and the Lessee has caused this 
Lease to be executed in its name and attested by duly authorized officers thereof. All of the above arc effective as of 
the date first above written. 

Attest: l) •\ . l .. 'i ' ;r· / 
( l:1' \.,.. ·, ' 

By: ~i~\='='~· -·~1~_\.,,_.··~VL~\._ ___ _ J City Cletk (J 

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATfON OF COUNTIES FINANCE 
CORPORATION 

By: 

This Lease is accepted in accordance with the provisions of the Program Administration Agreement 
between the Lessor and the Kentucky Council of .l\rea Development Districts related to the Program, as defined in 
such Program Administration Agreement. 

KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF AREA DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICTS 

By: 
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EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

ESTIMATED COST OF THE PROJECT 

ESTIMATED DA TE OF COMPLETION OF 
THE PROJECT: 

$970,000 

July 5, 2018 

DESCRIPTION 

Refunding the outstanding City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2000, which were 
originally issued to finance the cost of the construction of extensions, additions and improvements to the existing 
combined and consolidated water and sewer system of the City. 
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EXHIBIT B 

LEASE RENT AL PAYMENTS 

11-A 



City of Princeton #1BP2018C 
Kentucky Council of Area Development Districts 
Refinance of Series 2000 USDA 

Exhibit B - Lease Rental Payments 

Date Prlnclpal Interest Total P+I 
01/01/2019 30,000.00 23,76233 53,762.33 

07/01/2019 20,016.2S 20,016.2S 
01/01/2020 35,000,00 20,016.25 SS,0l6.2S 
07/01/2020 19,141.25 19,141.25 
01/01/2021 35,000.00 19,141.25 S4,141.2S 
07/01/2021 18,266.ZS 18,266.2S 
01/01/2022 40,000.00 18,266.25 58,266.25 
07/01/2022 17,266.25 17,266.25 
0]/01/2023 40,000.00 17,266.25 57,266.25 
07/01/2023 16,266.25 16,266.25 

01/01/2024 45,000.00 16,266.25 61,266.25 
07/01/2024 15,l•U.25 IS,141.25 
01101/2025 45,000.00 IS.141.25 60,141.25 
07/01/2025 14,016.25 14,016.25 
01101/2026 45,000.00 14,016.25 59,016.25 

07101/2026 12,891.25 12,891.25 

01/01/2027 50,000.00 12,891.25 62,891.25 
07101/2027 11,641.25 11,641.25 

01/01/2028 55,000.00 11,641.25 66,641.25 
07/01/2028 10,816.25 10,816.25 

01101/2029 '5,000.00 10,816.25 65,816.25 
07/01/2029 9,956.88 9,956.88 
01/01/2030 '5,000.00 9,956.88 64,956.88 
07/01/2030 8,581.88 8,581.88 
01/01/203I 60,000.00 8,581.88 68,581.88 
07/01/2031 7,081.88 7,081.88 
01101/2032 60,000.00 7,081.88 67,081.88 
07/01/2032 6,031.88 6,031.88 

01/01/2033 65,000.00 6,031.88 71,031.88 
07/0trl033 4,894.38 4,894.38 

01/01/2034 6S,OOO.OO 4,894.38 69,894.38 
07101/2034 3,716.25 3,716.25 
01/01/2035 70,000.00 3,716.2$ 73,716.25 

07/01/2035 2.447.50 2,447.50 
01/01/2036 70,000.00 2,447.50 72,447.50 

07/01/2036 1,135.00 1,135.00 
01101/2037 50,000.00 1,135.00 Sl,135.00 

Tolill $970,000.00 S422,378.63 $1,392,378.63 

Summa!X 
Cloain!! Dato 
True Interest Cost (TIC) 
Average Maturity 

0/21/2018 I 1:27 PM 

Compass Municipal Advisors, LLC. 
Public Finance - KBrock 

Lease 
Expenses Net New D/S Balance 

l,9S9.17 5',721.SO 940,000.00 
20,016.25 940,000.00 

2,975.00 57,991.25 905,000.00 
19,141.25 905,000.00 

2,887.50 57,028.75 870,000.00 
18,266.25 870,000.00 

2.800.00 61,066.25 830,000.00 
17,266.25 830,000.00 

2,700.00 59,966.25 790,000.00 
16,266.25 790,000.00 

2,600.00 63,866.25 745,000.00 
15,141.25 745,000.00 

2,487.SO 62,628.75 700,000.00 
14,016.25 700,000.00 

2,375.00 61,391.25 655,000.00 
12,891.25 6S5,000.00 

2,262.50 65,153.75 605,000.00 
11,641.25 605,000.00 

2,137.50 68,778.75 SS0,000.00 
10,816.25 SS0,000.00 

2,000.00 67,816.25 495,000.00 
9,956.88 495,000.00 

1,862.50 66,819.38 440,000.00 
8,SSJ.88 440,000.00 

1,725.00 70,306.88 380,000.00 
7,081.88 380,000.00 

l,57S.OO 68,636.88 320,000.00 
6,031.88 320,000.00 

1,425.00 72,456.88 255,000.00 
4,894.38 255,000.00 

1,262.50 71,156.88 190,000.00 
3,716.25 190,000,00 

1,100.00 74,816.25 120,000.00 
2,447.50 120,000.00 

925,00 73,Jn.so ,0,000.00 

1,135.00 50,000.00 
750.00 51,885.00 

$37,809.17 Sl,430,187,8D 

7/05/2018 
3.5504205% 
II.I02 Venn 

ACKNOWLEDGED: 

City of Princeton 

By: 



EXHIBIT C 

FORM OF RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION NO. -----

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LEASE FOR THE FINANCING OF A PROJECT AND 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF VARIOUS DOCUMENTS RELATED TO SUCH 
LEASE 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Princeton, Kentucky (the "Lessee") has the power, pursuant to 
Section 65.940 fil ~~- of the Kentucky Revised Statutes to enter into lease agreements with or without the option to 
purchase in order to provide for the use of property for public purposes; 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Lessee (the "Governing Body") has previously determined, and 
hereby further determines, that the Lessee is in need of the Project, as defined in the Lease hereinafter described; 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined and hereby determines that it is in the best interests of the 
Lessee that the Lessee, the Kentucky Council of Area Development Districts and the Kentucky Association of Counties 
Finance Corporation (the "Lessor'') enter into a Lease Agreement (the "Lease") for the leasing by the Lessee from the 
Lessor of the Project; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE City of Princeton, Kentucky, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals and Authorization. The Lessee hereby approves the Lease Agreement (the "Lease") 
substantially the form presented to this Governing Body. It is hereby found and determined that the Project identified 
in the Lease is public property to be used for public purposes. It is further determined that it is necessary and desirable 
and in the best interests of the Lessee to enter into the Lease for the purposes therein specified, and the execution and 
delivery of the Lease and all representations, certifications and other matters contained in the Closing Memorandum 
with respect to the Lease, or as may be required by the Lessor prior to delivery of the Lease, are hereby approved, 
ratified and confirmed. The Mayor and City Clerk of the Lessee are hereby authorized to execute the Lease, together 
with such other agreements or certifications which may be necessary to accomplish the transaction contemplated by the 
Lease. 

Section 2. Severability. If any section, paragraph or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid 
or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not 
affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 3. Open Meetings Law. This Governing Body hereby finds and determines that all formal actions 
relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Governing Body, and that all 
deliberations of this Governing Body and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were in meetings 
open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements. 

Section 4. Conflicts. All resolutions, ordinances, orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of 
this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed and the provisions of this Resolution shall prevail 
and be given effect. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, as provided by law. 
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INTRODUCED, SECONDED AND ADOPTED, at a duly convened meeting of the Governing Body, held on 
________ signed by the Mayor of the Lessee, attested by the City Clerk, filed and indexed as provided by 
law. 

By: ---------------------Mayor 

Attest: 

By: 
City Clerk 
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EXHIBIT D 

OPINION OF LESSEE'S COUNSEL 

U.S. Bank National Association, Trustee 
Corporate Trust Services 
One Financial Square 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

July 5, 2018 

Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation 
400 Englewood Drive 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 I 

Re: Lease Agreement between Kentucky Council of Area Development Districts, Kentucky 
Association of Counties Finance Corporation, as lessor, and City of Princeton, Kentucky, as lessee 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have acted as counsel to the lessee identified above (the "Lessee") in connection with the authorization, 
execution, and delivery by the Lessee of the Lease Agreement identified above, (the "Lease"), between the Lessee and 
Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation (the "Lessor"), as accepted by Kentucky Council of Area 
Development Districts. We have reviewed (i) the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the 
"Commonwealth"), (ii) certain proceedings taken by the Governing Body of the Lessee, (iii) an executed copy of the 
Lease, and (iv) such other information and documents as we have deemed necessary or appropriate in order to render 
this opinion. 

Based on the foregoing, we are of the opinion that: 

1. The Lessee is a body politic and corporate, validly organized and existing in good standing under the 
laws of the Commonwealth and has full power and authority to enter into and to perform its obligations under the 
Lease. 

2. The Lease has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Lessee and (assuming the due 
authorization, execution and delivery thereof by the other parties thereto) constitute legal, valid and binding obligations 
of the Lessee, enforceable against the Lessee in accordance with their terms, except as the enforceability thereof may 
be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of 
creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity. 

3. All consents, approvals or authorizations of any governmental entity and all filings and notices 
required on the part of the Lessee in connection with the authorization, execution and delivery of the Lease and the 
consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby have been obtained and are in full force and effect. 

4. Neither the execution and delivery of the Lease nor the consummation of the transactions 
contemplated thereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions of the Lease conflict with or 
constitute a violation of any provision of any law or regulation applicable to the Lessee or, to the best of our knowledge 
after reasonable investigation, conflicts with or results in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of any 
restriction or any agreement or instrument to which the Lessee is now a party or by which the Lessee is bound. 

5. To the best of our knowledge, after reasonable investigation, there is no action, suit, proceeding or 
governmental investigation at law or in equity before or by any court, public board or body, pending of which the 
Lessee has been served with a summons, summons and complaint or other notice of commencement, or threatened 
against or affecting the Lessee, challenging the validity of the Lease or contesting the power and authority of the Lessee 
to execute and deliver the Lease or to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Lease. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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EXHIBITE 

CERTIFICATE OF OFFICIALS OF LESSEE 

Re: Lease Agreement between Lease Agreement between Kentucky Council of Area Development 
Districts, Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation, as lessor, and City of Princeton, 
Kentucky, as lessee, as lessor, and the City of Princeton, Kentucky, as lessee dated July 5, 2018 

The undersigned officials of the lessee identified above (the "Lessee") under the Lease Agreement identified 
above (the "Lease") between the Lessee and the Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation (the "Lessor''), 
DO HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That they are the duly elected or appointed, qualified and acting incumbents of their respective 
offices of the Lessee, as set forth after their signatures hereto, and as such are familiar with the books, records and 
affairs of the Lessee. 

2. That the Lessee is a body politic and corporate, validly organized, existing and in good standing 
under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky with all requisite power and authority to lease 
property as lessee and to carry on its business as now being conducted. 

3. That included in the transcript of which this Certificate forms a p~ a tru:J correct and complete 
copy of the resolution duly adopted by the Governing Body of the Lessee on (j.,~ \ ~Ojt) (the 
"Official Action"), authorizing the appropriate officials of the Lessee to execute the Lease: The Official Action was 
duly adopted in accordance with all applicable laws. 

4. The representations and warranties of the Lessee made in the Lease are true and correct in all 
material respects on and as of the date hereof as if made on and as of the date hereof; the Official Action has not been 
amended or supplemented and is in full force and effect; and the Lease has been entered into and is in full force and 
effect. 

5. That the below-named persons were on the date or dates of the execution of the Lease and are on the 
date of this certificate the duly elected or appointed and qualified incumbents of the respective offices of the Lessee set 
forth opposite their names and that the signatures set forth opposite their names are their genuine signatures: 

·7"' ' 
c.Ju,\; t 

Mayor 

City Clerk 

,;· J 
\. 

6. The Lease has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Lessee and constitutes legal, 
valid and binding obligations of the Lessee, enforceable against the Lessee in accordance with its terms. 

7. The Lessee is not in default under or in violation of (i) any provisions of applicable law, (ii) the 
Lease, or (iii) any indenture, mortgage, lien, agreement, contract, deed, lease, loan agreement, note, order, judgment, 
decree or other instrument or restriction of any kind or character to which it is a party or by which it or its properties are 
or may be bound, or to which it or any of its assets is subject, which default would have a material adverse effect on the 
condition, financial or otherwise, of the Lessee or on the ability of the Lessee to perform its obligations under the 
Lease. Neither the execution and delivery of the Lease nor compliance by the Lessee with the terms, conditions and 
provisions of the Lease will conflict with or result in a breach of, or constitute a default under, any of the foregoing. 

8. Since the date of the financial information provided to the Lessor, there have not been any 
material adverse changes in the business, properties, condition (financial or otherwise) or results of operations of the 
Lessee, whether or not arising from transactions in the ordinary course of business, and since such date, except in 
the ordinary course of business, the Lessee has not entered into any transaction or incurred any liability material to 
the financial position of the Lessee. 
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9. There is no claim, action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by 
any court, governmental agency, or public board or body, pending or, to the best of our knowledge, threatened against 
or affecting the Lessee wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would materially adversely affect the 
business, properties, condition (financial or otherwise) or the results of operations of the Lessee or the ability of the 
Lessee to perform its obligations under the Lease. 

10. All authorizations, consents and approvals of, notices to, registrations or filings with, or other actions 
in respect of or by, any governmental body, agency or other instrumentality or court required in connection with the 
execution, delivery and performance by the Lessee of the Lease has been duly obtained, given or taken (and copies 
thereof have been provided to the Lessor). 

11. Any certificate signed by any official of the Lessee and delivered to the Lessor will be deemed to 
be a representation by the Lessee to the Lessor as to the statements made therein. 

WITNESS our hands this July 5, 2018. 

By: 
Mayor 

By: 

16 



EXHIBITF 

REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT 

Re: Lease Agreement between Kentucky Council of Area Development Districts, Kentucky 
Association of Counties Finance Corporation, as lessor, and City of Princeton, Kentucky, as lessee 
dated July 5, 2018. 

Requisition Certificate No. ____ _ 

The Lessee hereby requests a disbursement from the Participant Disbursement Account in the amount of 
$ _________ and hereby certifies, as follows ( except that with respect to a disbursement to pay an interest 
component of Lease Rental Payments during construction of a Project, only the document described in (a) below will 
be required): 

(a) Attached is a statement of the amount and nature of each item of the Costs of the Project to be paid 
and the name and address of the payee, with the payee's statement and, if reimbursement to the Lessee of amounts 
previously paid is requested, evidence of such payment; 

(b) each item for which payment or reimbursement is requested is or was necessary in connection 
with the Costs of the Project and none of such items formed the basis for any previous payment from the Participant 
Disbursement Account; 

(c) each contractor, subcontractor and materialman has filed with the Lessee receipts or waivers of 
liens for all amounts previously certified for payment, or any amount previously certified for reimbursement to the 
Lessee, or there is on file with the Lessee a cancelled check endorsed by the contractor, subcontractor or 
materialman evidencing such payment; 

( d) all of the warranties and representations of the Lessee contained in the Lease are true and correct 
as of the date of such disbursement, as though such warranties and representations were made on such date, no 
Event of Default has occurred under the Lease, the right of the Lessee to control the acquisition, construction and 
installation of the Project has not otherwise been terminated pursuant to the Lease, and that amounts on deposit in 
the Participant Disbursement Account will be sufficient to complete the Project in accordance with the approved 
plans and specifications; 

Executed this __ day of _________ _ 

CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY, LESSEE 

By:-------------------
Authorized Lessee Representative 
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EXHIBITG 

FURTHER REPRESENT A TIO NS, WARRANTIES AND 
COVENANTS OF LESSEE 

Lessee intends to adopt the bond ordinance included in this Exhibit G (the "Bond Ordinance"). The Lessee 
covenants that it will comply with all the requirements of the Bond Ordinance, whether or not adopted, so long as 
any obligations under this Lease are outstanding. 

The Lessee's obligations under this Lease are secured by a pledge of the Revenues of the System, provided 
that such pledge of Revenues shall be on a parity to the pledge set forth in the Bond Ordinance with respect to 
Bonds and Parity Bonds, if issued, so that this Lease will constitute Parity Bonds within the meaning of the Bond 
Ordinance. 

As used in this Exhibit G: 

"Revenues" means the totality of all revenues of the System of any and all types and varieties imposed, 
enforced and collected by the Lessee for any services provided by the System and investment income, together with 
other income received by the Lessee, if any, from any agency of government, both federal and state, as representing 
income or operating subsidies, as distinguished from capital grants, to the extent not otherwise required to be treated 
and applied and specifically excluding therefrom any funds received which result from assessments or assessment 
charges. 

"System" means the combined and consolidated municipal waterworks and sanitary sewer system of the 
Lessee and any additions thereto and extensions thereof, and shall include the Project being financed under this 
Lease. 

18 



BOND ORDINANCE 

CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY 

AUTHORIZING 

CITY OF PRINCETON WATER AND SEWER REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2018 

IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 

$2,739,000 
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BOND ORDINANCE 

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY, AUTHO
RIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF $2,739,000 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF CITY OF PRINCETON WATER AND SEWER 
REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2018 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING 
THE COST (NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED) OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
EXTENSIONS, ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING 
COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM OF 
SAID CITY; SETTING FORTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS UPON WHICH 
SAID BONDS MAY BE ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING; PROVIDING FOR 
THE COLLECTION, SEGREGATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE 
REVENUES OF SAID COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED WATER AND 
SEWER SYSTEM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN ADVERTISED, PUBLIC, 
COMPETITIVE SALE OF SAID BONDS. 

WHEREAS, the combined and consolidated water and sewer system (the "System") of the 
City of Princeton (the "City") is owned and operated by said City pursuant to Chapters 58 and 82 
of the Kentucky Revised Statutes (the "Act"), and 

WHEREAS, the City presently has outstanding certain Prior Bonds (as hereinafter defined), 
which Prior Bonds are payable from and secured by a pledge of the revenues derived from the 
operation of the System, and 

WHEREAS, all of the Prior Bonds presently outstanding are current as to payment of both 
principal and interest, and for the security of which a certain Sinking Fund and certain reserves are 
being maintained in the manner and by the means prescribed in the Prior Bond Ordinance ( as 
hereinafter defined) of the City, authorizing the Prior Bonds, and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intent of the City at this time to authorize and provide for 
the issuance of revenue bonds in the principal amount of$2,739,000 (the "Current Bonds"), for the 
purpose of financing the cost (not otherwise provided) of the construction of extensions, additions 
and improvements to the System of the City, in accordance with plans and specifications prepared 
by Hethcoat & Davis, Inc. and to prescribe the covenants of the City, the rights ofBondowners and 
the details of the issuance and sale of the proposed Current Bonds, and 

WHEREAS, the City desires and intends that the Current Bonds be issued, subject to the 
vested rights and priorities in favor of the owners of the outstanding Prior Bonds, and 

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Current Bonds will be supplemented by certain other 
proceeds in the amount of approximately $763,500, to provide the total cost of such construction, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY, 
AS FOLLOWS: 



ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS; PURPOSE; AUTHORIZATION 
OF BONDS; SECURITY. 

Section 101. Definitions. As used in this Ordinance, unless the context requires otherwise: 

''Act" refers to Chapters 58 and 82 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes. 

"Beginning Month" refers to the month following the month in which the Current Bonds 
authorized herein are issued, sold and delivered to the Purchaser thereof. 

"Bond Counsel" refers to an attorney or firm of attorneys recognized nationally as experts 
in the field of municipal bond law and shall be deemed to refer to Rubin & Hays, Louisville, 
Kentucky, or their successors. 

"Bondowner" or "Owner" refer to the registered Owners of the Bonds at the time issued and 
outstanding hereunder. 

"Bonds" refers collectively to the outstanding Current Bonds, Prior Bonds and Parity Bonds. 

"Bonds of2000" or "Series 2000 Bonds" refer to the outstanding City of Princeton Water and 
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2000, dated October 24, 2001, in the original principal amount of 
$1,458,000. 

"Bond Ordinance of2000" or "2000 Bond Ordinance II refer to the Ordinance authorizing the 
Bonds of 2000, duly enacted by the City Council of the City on July 19, 2000. 

"City" refers to the City of Princeton, Kentucky. 

"City Clerk" refers to the appointed City Clerk of the City. 

"Code" refers to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Treasury 
Regulations relating thereto. 

"Construction Account" refers to the City of Princeton Water and Sewer Construction 
Account, created in Section 301(B) of this Current Bond Ordinance. 

"Contractors" refers to the general contractors who have been employed by the City to 
construct the Project. 

"Current Bond Ordinance" or "Ordinance" refer to this Ordinance authorizing the Current 
Bonds. 

"Current Bonds" refers to the $2,739,000 of City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2018 authorized by this Ordinance, to be dated as of the date of issuance thereof. 
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"Current Sinking Fund" refers to the City of Princeton Water and Sewer Sinking Fund of 
2018, created in Section 401 of this Ordinance. 

"Depository Bank" refers to the bank, which shall be a member of the FDIC, which bank is 
_________ , Princeton, Kentucky, or its successor. 

"Debt Reserve Fund" refers to the City of Princeton Water and Sewer Debt Reserve Fund 
of 2018, created in Section 401 of this Ordinance. 

"Engineers" refers to the Engineers or any one of them, who prepared the plans and 
specifications for the construction of the Project and who will supervise the construction thereof 
and/or will furnish full time resident inspection of the construction of the Project, and shall be 
deemed to refer to Hethcoat & Davis, Inc., or a member of said firm, or their successors. 

"Event of Default" refers to one or more of the Events of Default set forth in Section 701 of 
this Ordinance. 

"FDIC" refers to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or its successors. 

"Fiscal Year" refers to the annual accounting period of the City, beginning on July 1 and 
ending on June 30 of each year. 

"Funds"refers to the Revenue Fund, the Current Sinking Fund, the Prior Sinking Fund, the 
Debt Reserve Fund, the Construction Account and the Operation and Maintenance Fund. 

"Governing Body" refers to the City Council of the City, or such other body as shall be the 
governing body of said City under the laws of Kentucky at any given time. 

"Government" refers to the United States of America, or any agency thereof, including RD. 

"Grant Proceeds" refers to the proceeds of the RD Grant. 

"Independent Consulting Engineer" refers to a consulting engineer or a firm of consulting 
engineers of recognized excellent reputation in the field of combined and consolidated water and 
sewer system engineering, and such definition includes the Engineers named above. 

"Interim Lender" refers to Planters Bank, Hopkinsville, Kentucky, its successors or assigns; 
or any other financial institution or governmental agency approved by the City. 

"KIA" refers to the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, an agency of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky. 

3 



"KIA Loans" refers to the outstanding KIA Loans as follows: (i) Fund A2-09-11, dated 
December 1, 2009, in the original principal amount of $1,103,744; (ii) Fund A-09-27, dated 
February 1, 2010, in the original principal amount of $975,000, as supplemented by an additional 
loan in the original principal amount of $174,256; and (iii) Fund B-10-06, dated August 1, 2011, in 
the original principal amount of $430,675. 

"Local Counsel" refers to B. Todd Wetzel, Esq., Princeton, Kentucky, or any other attorney 
or firm of attorneys designated by the City. 

"Mayor" refers to the Mayor of the City. 

"Multiple Advances" refers to the advance of loan funds from the RD as described in 
Section 302 of this Ordinance. 

"Note" refers to a single note or any number of notes, in such form as may be prescribed by 
the Interim Lender, including any revenue bond anticipation notes issued pursuant to Chapter 58 of 
the Kentucky Revised Statutes, including any renewal or extensions of the Note, issued by the City 
evidencing the interim financing for the Project as prescribed in Section 302 of this Ordinance. 

"Operation and Maintenance Fund" refers to the City of Princeton Water and Sewer 
Operation and Maintenance Fund described in Section 401 of this Ordinance. 

"Outstanding Bonds"refers to the outstanding Bonds, and does not refer to, nor include, any 
Bonds for the payment of the principal and interest of which sufficient funds will have been 
deposited and earmarked for payment of Bonds; provided all Outstanding Bonds of any series held 
by the RD shall be deemed to constitute Outstanding Bonds until paid regardless of the deposit of 
funds to pay for same. 

"Parity Bonds" refers to bonds which may be issued in the future which, pursuant to this 
Ordinance, rank on a basis of parity with the outstanding Current Bonds, as to priority, security and 
source of payment, and does not refer to bonds which might be issued so as to rank inferior to the 
security and source of payment of the outstanding Current Bonds. 

"Prior Bonds" refers collectively to the Series 2000 Bonds and the KIA Loans. 

"Prior Bond Ordinance" refers collectively to the 2000 Bond Ordinance and the Resolutions 
authorizing the KIA Loans. 

"Prior Sinking Fund" refers to the City of Princeton Water and Sewer Sinking Fund, 
described in Section 401 of this Ordinance. 

"Project" refers specifically to the construction of the currently proposed extensions, 
additions and improvements to the System of the City, which Project is being financed by the 
Current Bonds and by other funds. 
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"Purchaser" refers to the agency, person, firm or firms, or their successors, to whom the 
Current Bonds herein authorized are awarded at the public sale of the Current Bonds. 

"RD" refers to the United States Department of Agriculture, acting through Rural 
Development. 

"RD Grant" refers to the RD grant described in Section 804 of this Ordinance. 

"Required Signatures" refers to the signatures necessary to be obtained with reference to the 
approval of the expenditures to be made from the Construction Account, which required signatures 
shall consist of the signatures of (1) the Mayor, (2) the Engineers and (3) the Purchaser; provided, 
however, any expenditures for issuance and administrative costs and the costs of any equipment 
which is not permanently affixed to the real estate shall not require the signature or the approval of 
the Engineers. 

"Revenue Fund" refers to the City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue Fund, described 
in Section 401 of this Ordinance. 

"System" refers to the existing combined and consolidated water and sewer system of the 
City, together with all extensions, additions and improvements to said System. 

"Treasurer" refers to the appointed Treasurer of the City. 

"U.S. Obligations" refers to bonds or notes which are the direct obligations of the United 
States of America, or obligations the principal ofand interest on which are guaranteed by the United 
States of America. 

All words and terms importing the singular number shall, where the context requires, import 
the plural number and vice versa. Unless otherwise indicated, references to Articles or Sections 
refers to those in this Ordinance. 

Section 102. Purpose. The Current Bonds shall be issued for the purpose of financing the 
cost (not otherwise provided) of the Project, as set out in the plans and specifications prepared by 
the Engineers. The City Council hereby declares the System of the City, including the extensions, 
additions and improvements to be constructed, to constitute a revenue producing public project, and 
said System shall continue to be owned, controlled, operated and maintained by the City as a 
revenue producing public project pursuant to the Act, so long as any Bonds remain outstanding. 

Section 103. Construction Award Approved; Work Authorized. The City Council 
hereby authorizes, approves, ratifies and confirms its previous action in advertising for and taking 
steps toward awarding the contracts for the construction of the Project to the lowest and best bidders, 
and further approves the action of the City officials in entering into formal contracts with said 
bidders, subject to the necessary approvals being obtained. Authority is hereby given for under-
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taking the construction of the Project according to the plans and specifications heretofore prepared 
by the Engineers for the City, after all necessary approvals have been obtained. 

Section 104. Declaration of Period of Usefulness. The City Council hereby declares that 
the period of usefulness of the System is more than forty (40) years from the date ofcompletion of 
the Project. 

Section 105. Authorization of Bonds. The City has heretofore determined that the total 
cost of the Project, including preliminary expenses, land and rights-of-way, engineering expense, 
capitalized interest during construction, legal and administrative costs, publication costs, initial 
deposits required and all incidental expenses, will not exceed $3,502,500. Therefore, it is hereby 
determined to be necessary in order for the City to finance the cost (not otherwise provided) of the 
Project that the City issue a total of $2,739,000 of Current Bonds, based on the following 
calculation: 

Total cost of Project 

Less: 

RD Grant 

Total Non-Bond Funds: 

Balance to be financed by Current Bonds 

$763,500 

$3,502,500 

(763,500) 

$2,739,000 

Accordingly, for the purpose of financing the cost (not otherwise provided) of the Project, 
under the provisions of the Act, there is hereby authorized to be issued and sold $2,739,000 principal 
amount of City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2018. 

The Current Bonds shall be dated as of the date of delivery to the Purchaser thereof; shall 
bear interest from such date at such interest rate as may be fixed by supplemental resolution as a 
result of the advertised sale and competitive bidding for such Current Bonds, as hereinafter 
provided; and shall be issued and delivered as prescribed in Section 202 hereof. 

Interest on the Current Bonds shall be payable semiannually on January 1 and July 1 of each 
year, provided that the first interest payment period will cover interest only from the date of delivery 
of the Current Bonds to the ensuing January 1 or July 1, as the case may be. Principal of the Current 
Bonds shall be payable on January 1 of each of the respective years until maturity, as set out in 
Section 201 hereof. 

Section 106. Recognition of Prior Bonds. The City hereby expressly recognizes and 
acknowledges that the City has previously pledged, for the benefit and protection of the owners of 
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the Prior Bonds, the gross revenues of the System, all as set forth in the Prior Bonds and in the Prior 
Bond Ordinance. 

Section 107. Current Bonds Shall be Payable Out of Gross Revenues Subject to 
Priority of Prior Bonds. The Current Bonds and any additional Parity Bonds that may be issued 
under the conditions and restrictions set forth hereinafter, shall be secured by and payable from a 
pledge of the revenues of the System, after providing only for the principal and interest requirements 
of the Prior Bonds. 

Section 108. Lien on Contracts. In addition to the revenue pledge securing the Bonds, a 
lien is hereby created and granted in favor of the Bond owners on all contracts and on all other rights 
of the City pertaining to the System, enforceable by assignment to any receiver or other operator 
proceeding by authority of any court. 
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ARTICLE 2. THE BONDS; BOND FORM; PREPAYMENT. 

Section 201. Principal Payments. Principal payments due on the Current Bonds shall be 
as set forth in the schedule of maturities set out in Exhibit A attached to this Ordinance and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 202. Issuance of Current Bonds; Bond Form. The Purchaser of the Current 
Bonds at the public sale thereof shall take delivery of the Current Bonds in the form of one or more 
fully registered bonds, as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference, amounting in the aggregate to the principal amount of the Current Bonds authorized 
herein, maturing as to principal as set out in Section 20 I above. The Current Bonds shall be 
numbered R-1 and consecutively upward thereafter. Such Current Bonds shall, upon appropriate 
execution on behalf of the City as prescribed herein, constitute the entire bond issue herein 
authorized, shall be negotiable (subject to registration requirements as to transferability), and 
payable as to principal and interest to the registered Owner. 

Section 203. Place of Payment and Manner of Execution. Both principal ofand interest 
on the Current Bonds shall be payable at the place and in the manner set out in the form of such 
Current Bond. The Current Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the City by the manual or facsimile 
signature of the Mayor, with the Corporate Seal of the City affixed thereto and attested by the 
manual or facsimile signature of the City Clerk. 

If either of the officers whose signatures appear on the Current Bonds ceases to be such 
officer before delivery of said Current Bonds, such signatures shall nevertheless be valid for all 
purposes the same as if such officers had remained in office until delivery. 

Section 204. Provisions as to Prepayment. Except when all of the Current Bonds are held 
by the Government, principal maturities falling due prior to January I, 2028, shall not be subject to 
prepayment. Principal maturities falling due on and after January 1, 2028, shall be subject to 
prepayment by the City on any interest payment date falling on and after January 1, 2027, at par plus 
accrued interest, without any prepayment penalty. 

So long as all of the Current Bonds are owned by the Government, all or any of the Current 
Bonds, or payments in a multiple of$ l 00, may be prepaid at any time in inverse chronological order 
of the principal maturities due, at par plus accrued interest without any prepayment penalty. Notice 
of such prepayment shall be given by certified mail to the Bondowner or his assignee, at least 30 
days prior to the date fixed for prepayment. Notice of such prepayment may be waived with the 
written consent of the Bondowner. 
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ARTICLE 3. CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT; INTERIM FINANCING; 
APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS; ARBITRAGE LIMITATIONS. 

Section 301. Construction Account; Application of Proceeds ofBonds; Other Transfers 
and Deposits. The Treasurer, or such other City official as shall be designated by the City Council, 
shall be the custodian of all funds belonging to and associated with the System. All moneys in 
excess of the amount insured by the FDIC in the Construction Account shall be secured by the 
Depository Bank in accordance with U.S. Treasury Department Circular No. 176. The officials of 
the City entrusted with the receipt and disbursement of revenues of the System and the custody of 
valuable property shall be covered by a fidelity bond in the amount of not less than $200,000 (the 
"Fidelity Bond"), or such larger amount as the RD may require, which Fidelity Bond shall be 
effective and secured by a surety company approved by the RD so long as it is owner of any of the 
Current Bonds. The RD and the City shall be named co-obligees in such Fidelity Bond and the 
amount thereof shall not be reduced without the written consent of the RD. Whenever sums in the 
Funds shall exceed $200,000, the Fidelity Bond shall be increased accordingly as requested by and 
with the approval of the RD. 

A. Covenants Applicable if RD Purchases Current Bonds. It is acknowledged 
that all covenants herein with reference to the necessity for approval of the RD, the necessity of 
observing RD regulations and procedures and the necessity of using RD forms (the "RD Forms"), 
shall apply only if the RD is the Purchaser of the Current Bonds and only so long as the RD holds 
the Current Bonds thereafter. In the event that the RD shall not be the Purchaser of the Current 
Bonds, or, after purchasing same, shall sell or transfer the Current Bonds to an Owner who shall not 
be the Government, all covenants herein with reference to the necessity for approval of the RD, the 
necessity of observing RD regulations and procedures, and the necessity of using RD Forms, shall 
not be applicable. 

B. Application of Proceeds of Current Bonds. The proceeds of the Current 
Bonds shall be applied as follows: 

(1) Payment of Interim Financing, Costs of Project and Costs of 
Issuance. Simultaneously with the delivery of the Current Bonds, there shall immediately 
be paid to the Interim Lender (or the RD if Multiple Advances are made) an amount 
sufficient to pay principal of and interest on any temporary loans borrowed by the City in 
anticipation of the sale and delivery of the Current Bonds and/or of the receipt of Grant 
Proceeds. Also, at the time of delivery of the Current Bonds, there shall be paid all amounts 
then due and payable in connection with the costs of the Project and in connection with the 
issuance of the Current Bonds. 

(2) Construction Account. If and to the extent that the proceeds of the 
Current Bonds shall be in excess of the amount necessary to pay the interest, principal and 
costs referred to in subparagraph B( 1) of this Section, such excess amount shall immediately 
be deposited in the "City of Princeton Water and Sewer Construction Account" hereby 
created, which shall be established at the Depository Bank. There shall also be deposited 
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in said Construction Account the Grant Proceeds, as and when received, or said Grant 
Proceeds may be applied, to the extent necessary, to liquidate or reduce any interim 
financing owed by the City at the time of receipt of Grant Proceeds. 

(3) Withdrawal of Funds From Construction Account. Prior to the 
expenditure by the City of any moneys from the Construction Account, the City must obtain 
written approval from the RD as to such expenditures, if the RD is the Owner of any 
Outstanding Bonds. The proceeds of said Construction Account shall be withdrawn only 
on checks signed by the Mayor, the Treasurer (or by such other official of the City as may 
be authorized by the City Council), provided such official shall be covered by the Fidelity 
Bond required by Section 301 of this Ordinance, in payment for services and/or materials 
supplied in connection with the Project, as evidenced by (1) a Requisition Certificate and 
(2) invoices and/or partial payment estimates bearing the written approval of the Engineers 
and the Mayor ( or by such other official of the City as may be authorized by the City 
Council), and which invoices and/or partial payment estimates must have been reviewed and 
approved for payment by the designated RD official. 

Written approval or certification of the Engineers shall not be required for 
matters not under the jurisdiction of the Engineers, such as legal fees, land acquisition and 
related items. 

During construction, the City shall disburse Construction Account funds in 
a manner consistent with RD Instruction 1780. 

The City shall prepare and submit any and all RD Forms required by the RD. 
Periodic audits of the City's Construction Account records shall be made by RD as 
determined by it to be necessary. 

( 4) Transfer of Capitalized Interest to Current Sinking Fund. There 
shall be transferred from the Construction Account from time to time, as needed, an amount 
sufficient to provide for capitalized inter~st (initially estimated at $62,500) during the 
construction of the Project, as approved by the Engineers and by the RD. If and to the extent 
not theretofore expended in paying interest on interim financing and if and to the extent then 
needed to pay interest during the remaining period of construction of the Project, such 
amount so transferred from the Construction Account shall be deposited in the Current 
Sinking Fund. 

(5) Investment of Funds in Construction Account. Pending 
disbursement of amounts on deposit in the Construction Account, all such funds, or such 
portion of said amounts on deposit in said Construction Account as is designated by the City 
Council, shall be invested for the benefit of such Construction Account in Certificates of 
Deposit, savings accounts or U.S. Obligations which may be converted readily into cash, 
having a maturity date prior to the date when the sums invested will be needed for costs of 
the Project (as determined by the Engineers, the Mayor and the RD), provided that to the 
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extent that any amounts on deposit in said Depository Bank shall cause the total deposits of 
the City in said Depository Bank to exceed the amount insured by the FDIC, the same shall 
be continuously secured by a valid pledge of U.S. Obligations, having an equivalent market 
value, in conformity with Section 66.480 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes. Investments in 
Certificates of Deposit or savings accounts may be made only in such Certificates or 
accounts of an FDIC bank. Any such investments will be a part of the Construction 
Account, and income from such investments will be credited to the Construction Account. 
All such investments shall be subject to the limitations set out in Section 303 hereof. 

(6) Statements of Contractors, Engineers and Attorneys as to 
Payment. Prior to the delivery of the Current Bonds, if the RD is the Purchaser of the 
Current Bonds, the City will be required to provide the RD with statements from the 
Contractors, Engineers and attorneys for the City that they have been paid to date in 
accordance with their contract or other agreements and, in the case of any Contractor, that 
he has paid his suppliers and subcontractors. Any exceptions must be authorized under RD 
Instruction 1780. 

(7) Disposition of Balance in Construction Account After Completion 
of Project. When the Project has been completed and all construction costs have been paid 
in full, as certified by the Engineers for the City and/or by the RD, any balance then 
remaining in the Construction Account may, with the consent of the RD, be applied to the 
cost of constructing additional extensions, additions and improvements to the System (the 
"Additional Construction"). If such Additional Construction is to be undertaken by the 
Contractors previously engaged in the Project, such Additional Construction may be 
authorized by a change order. 

If there is a balance remaining in the Construction Account after such 
Additional Construction, such balance (subject to legal requirements as to possible refund 
of any allocated portion of the balance derived from Grant Proceeds) shall be transferred to 
the Current Sinking Fund, whereupon said Construction Account shall be closed. Such 
remaining balance in the Construction Account so transferred to the Current Sinking Fund 
shall be used by the City immediately to prepay principal installments due on the Current 
Bonds in the inverse order of maturities without prepayment penalty, provided further that 
any balance insufficient to prepay at least $100 of the principal payment falling due in any 
year on the Current Bonds will be transferred to the Debt Reserve Fund. 
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Section 302. Interim Financing Authorization. 

A. Interim Financing. The City shall use interim financing for the Project 
during construction of that portion of the cost of the Project financed by the Current Bonds, if 
available at reasonable rates and terms. 

The borrowing ofup to the aggregate sum of$2,739,000 from the Interim Lender is hereby 
authorized; and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Note in the name and on behalf of the 
City. Each advance under the Note shall evidence a loan by the Interim Lender to the City for 
services rendered and/or materials supplied in connection with the Project, as evidenced by a 
Requisition Certificate. 

Interim financing shall be disbursed as follows: 

( 1) At the direction of the City, the Interim Lender shall disburse the proceeds 
of the Note by cashier's checks directly to the parties entitled thereto as set forth in the 
Requisition Certificate; or 

(2) At the direction of the City, the Interim Lender shall deposit the proceeds of 
the Note in the Construction Account, in which event amounts of the City on deposit therein 
shall, until expended to the extent that same shall exceed the amount insured by the FDIC, 
be fully secured by a pledge of U.S. Obligations. 

The aggregate of the principal amount ofall Notes shall not exceed $2,739,000. Each Note 
which is renewed or superseded shall be simultaneously cancelled by the Interim Lender and 
transmitted to the Treasurer. The rate of interest applicable to each Note shall not exceed a 
reasonable rate, which rate is suhject to the approval of the RD. 

The total authorized interim financing of $2,739,000 shall be the maximum indebtedness 
which the City may owe at any one time to the Interim Lender for the purpose of providing 
temporary construction financing for the Project; provided, however, that the City may reduce the 
amount owed by the City to the Interim Lender from time to time as and when funds are available 
to the City, whether derived from the proceeds of the Grant Proceeds, the proceeds of the sale of the 
Current Bonds or otherwise, and may reborrow from the Interim Lender additional amounts in 
anticipation of the further receipt by the City ofadditional proceeds from the Current Bonds and/or 
Grant Proceeds. 

The City hereby covenants and agrees with the Interim Lender that upon the issuance and 
delivery of the Current Bonds and/or the receipt of said Grant Proceeds, the City will apply the 
proceeds thereof, to whatever extent may be necessary, in payment of the principal amount of the 
Note, together with accrued interest thereon to the date of such payment; and the proceeds of the 
Current Bonds and Grant Proceeds are hereby pledged therefor, and such pledge shall constitute a 
first and prior charge against said proceeds. 
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Although the proceeds of the Current Bonds and Grant Proceeds are pledged to the 
repayment of said interim financing, it is recognized that the Grant Proceeds may be applied to the 
extent required at the time of receipt of the Grant Proceeds, to the payment of costs of the Project 
due and owing by the City at the time of receipt of such Grant Proceeds, rather than to the repayment 
of portions of the interim financing at that time. If and to the extent that the Grant Proceeds are in 
excess ofany costs of the Project due and owing at the time of receipt thereof, such Grant Proceeds 
may be applied, in the same manner as set out hereinabove, to the reduction of the amount of the 
interim financing, after which, such interim financing may again be increased as theretofore. The 
City further pledges the revenues of the System to the repayment of said interim financing, subject 
to the vested rights and priorities of the pledges securing the Outstanding Bonds. 

It is understood that the foregoing constitutes an alternative method of obtaining interim 
financing, and does not preclude the authorization and sale, by public advertisement or otherwise, 
of bond anticipation notes and/or grant anticipation notes to the most favorable bidder on the open 
market, by concurrent or subsequent proceedings of the City. 

B. Multiple Advances by RD. In the event the Current Bonds are purchased 
by the RD, and in the event the City is unable to obtain a commitment for interim financing for the 
Project from any Interim Lender at reasonable rates and terms, the Mayor is authorized to request 
Multiple Advances of loan funds from the RD. 

If the RD agrees to make Multiple Advances to the City pending the delivery of the Current 
Bonds, the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute in the name and on behalfofthe City any number 
of Notes. Each such Note, evidencing an advance of funds by the RD to the City, shall be in the 
form prescribed by the RD. 

Each request for an advance from the RD shall be accompanied by a Requisition Certificate. 
The City will also furnish to the RD, prior to the receipt of each Multiple Advance, whatever 
additional documentation shall be requested by the RD, including an updated supplemental title 
opinion of Local Counsel and an updated supplemental preliminary legal opinion of Bond Counsel. 

The proceeds of any Multiple Advances shall be either (i) disbursed directly to the parties 
entitled thereto for services and/or materials supplied in connection with the Project or (ii) deposited 
into the Construction Account and disbursed in accordance with the provisions of Section 301 
hereof, in which event amounts on deposit in such Construction Account shall, until expended, to 
the extent that same shall exceed the amount insured by the FDIC, be fully secured by a pledge of 
U.S. Obligations. 

The proceeds of the Current Bonds are hereby pledged to the repayment of such Multiple 
Advances, and such pledge shall constitute a first and prior pledge against such proceeds. The City 
further pledges the revenues of the System to the repayment of said Multiple Advances, subject to 
the vested rights and priorities of the pledges securing the Outstanding Bonds. 
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Section 303. Arbitra~e Limitations on Investment of Proceeds. The City covenants and 
certifies, in compliance with the Code, on the basis of known facts and reasonable expectations on 
the date of enactment of this Ordinance, that it is not expected that the proceeds of the Current 
Bonds will be used in a manner which would cause the Current Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within 
the meaning of Section 148 of the Code. The City covenants to the Owners of the Current Bonds 
that ( 1) the City will make no use of the proceeds of said Current Bonds which, if such use had been 
reasonably expected on the date of issue of such Current Bonds, would have caused such Current 
Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" and (2) the City will comply with all of the requirements of the Code 
to whatever extent is necessary to assure that the Current Bonds shall not be treated as or constitute 
"arbitrage bonds" and that the interest on the Current Bonds shall be excludable from gross income 
for Federal income tax purposes. 

Prior to or at the time of delivery of the Current Bonds, the Mayor and/or the Treasurer (who 
are jointly and severally charged with the responsibility for the issuance of the Current Bonds) are 
authorized to execute such certifications as shall be required by Bond Counsel, setting out all known 
and contemplated facts concerning the anticipated construction, expenditures and investments, 
including the execution of necessary and/or desirable certifications of the type contemplated by 
Section 148 of the Code in order to assure that interest on the Current Bonds shall be excludable 
from gross income for Federal income tax purposes and that the Current Bonds will not be treated 
as "arbitrage bonds". 
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ARTICLE 4. FLOW OF FUNDS. 

Section 401. Funds. There was heretofore created in the Prior Bond Ordinance the 
following funds and accounts: 

(a) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue Fund 
(b) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Sinking Fund 
(c) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Depreciation Fund 
(d) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Operation and Maintenance Fund 

There is hereby created the (i) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Sinking Fund of2018; and 
(ii) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Debt Reserve Fund of 2018. 

All of the Funds shall be maintained with the Depository Bank so long as any Bonds remain 
outstanding, subject to the right of the City to designate a different depository bank. 

Section 402. Flow of Funds. All proceedings preliminary to and in connection with the 
issuance of the Outstanding Bonds, including provisions made for (i) the receipt, custody and 
application of the proceeds of the Outstanding Bonds; (ii) the operation of the System on a revenue
producing basis; (iii) the segregation, allocation and custody of the revenues derived from the 
operation of the System; (iv) the enforcement and payment of the Outstanding Bonds and (v) the 
depreciation of the System; and all other covenants for the benefit ofBondowners set out in the Prior 
Bond Ordinance, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue in force and inure to the 
security and benefit of the Outstanding Bonds, the same as if such provisions and proceedings were 
set out in full herein; provided, further, that after the issuance of the Current Bonds, the income and 
revenues of the System shall be collected, segregated, accounted for and distributed as follows: 

A. Revenue Fund. The City covenants and agrees that it will continue to deposit 
in the Revenue Fund, promptly as received from time to time, all revenues of the System, as same 
may be extended and improved from time to time. The moneys in the Revenue Fund shall continue 
to be used, disbursed and applied by the City only for the purpose and in the manner and order of 
priorities specified in the Prior Bond Ordinance, as hereinafter modified by this Ordinance, all as 
permitted by the Act, and in accordance with previous contractual commitments. 

B. Prior Sinking Fund. There shall be transferred from the Revenue Fund and 
deposited into the Prior Sinking Fund on or before the 20th day of each month, for payment of 
interest on and principal of the Prior Bonds, a sum equal to the total of the following: 

(I) A sum equal to one-sixth (l /6) of the next succeeding interest payment to 
become due on all Prior Bonds then outstanding, plus 

(2) A sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the principal of all of the Prior Bonds 
maturing on the next succeeding principal payment date. 
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Said Prior Sinking Fund shall be used solely and only and is hereby pledged for the purpose 
of paying the principal of and interest on the Prior Bonds. 

C. Current Sinking Fund. At or after the time that the Current Bonds have 
been delivered, there shall be transferred from the Construction Account into the Current Sinking 
Fund an amount sufficient ( currently estimated at $62,500) to provide for capitalized interest during 
the construction of the Project, if and to the extent not theretofore expended in paying interest on 
interim financing and if and to the extent then needed to pay interest during the remaining period 
of construction of the Project. 

After the monthly transfers required in the preceding paragraphs have been paid from the 
Revenue Fund, there shall next be transferred monthly from said Revenue Fund and deposited into 
the Current Sinking Fund on or before the 20th day of each month, for payment of interest on and 
principal of the Current Bonds, a sum equal to the total of the following: 

(1) An amount equal to one-sixth ( 1/6) of the next succeeding six-month interest 
payment to become due on the Current Bonds then outstanding, plus 

(2) A sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the principal of any Current Bonds 
maturing on the next succeeding January 1. 

The Current Sinking Fund is hereby pledged for the payment of the interest and the principal 
of the Current Bonds, but subject to the vested rights and priorities of the Prior Bonds. 

D. Debt Reserve Fund. There shall next be transferred from the Revenue Fund 
the sum of $960 each month which shall be deposited into the Debt Reserve Fund until there is 
accumulated in such Debt Reserve Fund the sum of at least $115,200 which amount shall be 
maintained, and when necessary, restored to said sum of $115,200 so long as any of the Current 
Bonds are outstanding and unpaid. These deposits are in addition to the deposits required by the 
Prior Bond Ordinance. 

As further security for the Bondowners and for the benefit of the City, it has been and is 
hereby provided that in addition to the monthly transfers required to be made from the Revenue 
Fund into the Debt Reserve Fund, there shall be deposited into said Debt Reserve Fund all proceeds 
of connection fees collected from potential customers (except the amounts necessary to pay the 
actual costs and service connections applicable to said potential customers) to aid in the financing 
of the cost offuture extensions, additions and improvements to the System, plus the proceeds of any 
property damage insurance (not otherwise used to replace damaged or destroyed property); and any 
such amounts or proceeds so deposited shall be used solely and only for the purposes intended. 

Moneys in the Debt Reserve Fund may be withdrawn and used by the City, upon appropriate 
certification of the City Council, for the purpose of paying the cost of unusual or extraordinary 
maintenance, repairs, renewals and replacements not included in the annual budget of current 
expenses and/ or of paying the costs of constructing future extensions, additions and improvements 
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to the System which will either enhance its revenue-producing capacity or will provide a higher 
degree of service, and when necessary, for the purpose of making payments of principal and interest 
on the Bonds if the amount on deposit in the Sinking Fund is not sufficient to make such payments. 

E. Operation and Maintenance Fund. There shall next be transferred monthly 
from the Revenue Fund and deposited into said Operation and Maintenance Fund, sums sufficient 
to meet the current expenses of operating and maintaining the System. The balance maintained in 
said Operation and Maintenance Fund shall not be in excess of the amount required to cover 
anticipated System expenditures for a two-month period pursuant to the City's annual budget. 

F. Monthly Principal and Interest Payments if Requested by the RD. So 
long as any of the Bonds are held or insured by the RD, the City shall, ifrequested by the RD, make 
the payments required by this Section 402, in monthly installments to the RD or to the insured 
Owners of the Bonds. 

G. Surplus Funds. Subject to the provisions for the disposition of the income 
and revenues of the System as set forth hereinabove, which provisions are cumulative, and after 
paying or providing for the payment of debt service on any subordinate obligations, there shall be 
transferred, within sixty days after the end of each fiscal year, the balance of excess funds in the 
Revenue Fund on such date, to the Debt Reserve Fund for application in accordance with the terms 
of this Ordinance or to the Current Sinking Fund to be applied to the maximum extent feasible, to 
the prompt purchase or redemption of Outstanding Bonds. 

H. Investment and Miscellaneous Provisions. All monies in the Sinking Fund 
and the Debt Reserve Fund shall be deposited in the Depository Bank, or such portion thereof as is 
designated by the City Council. All monies in the Sinking Fund and the Debt Reserve Fund shall 
be invested for the benefit of such respective Funds in Certificates of Time Deposit or savings 
accounts of the Depository Bank or in U.S. Obligations which may be converted readily into cash, 
having a maturity date prior to the date when the sums invested will be needed for the purposes for 
which such funds may be expended, provided that to the extent that any amount of the City on 
deposit in the Depository Bank shall cause the total deposits of the City in said Depository Bank to 
exceed the amount insured by the FDIC, such excess amount shall be continuously secured by a 
valid pledge of U.S. Obligations, having an equivalent market value, in conformity with 
Section 66.480 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes. 

Any investments will be a part of the respective Funds from which the proceeds invested are 
derived, and income from such investments will be credited to such respective Funds. All 
investments of funds derived from proceeds of the Outstanding Bonds shall be subject to the 
applicable limitations set out in Section 303 hereof. 

All payments into the Funds shall be made on or before the twentieth (20th) day of each 
month, except that when the twentieth (20th) day of any month shall be a Saturday, Sunday or a 
legal holiday, then such payment shall be made on the next succeeding business day. 
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All monies held in any of the Funds shall be kept apart from all other City funds and shall 
be deposited in the Depository Bank, and all such deposits which cause the aggregate ofall deposits 
of the City therein to be in excess of the amount secured by FDIC, shall (unless invested as herein 
authorized) be secured by a surety bond or bonds or by a pledge of U.S. Obligations, having a 
market value equivalent to such deposit. 

The Treasurer shall keep appropriate records as to payment of principal and interest 
installments and as to payment of principal of and interest on any Bonds. 

Section 403. Current Bonds are Subordinate to the Prior Bonds. It is hereby certified 
and declared that the Current Bonds shall be subordinate to the lien and pledge of the Prior Bonds 
on the gross revenues of the System. 
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ARTICLE 5. COVENANTS OF CITY. 

Section 501. Rates and Charges. The City shall charge such rates and charges for all 
services and facilities rendered by the System, which rates and charges shall be reasonable, taking 
into account and consideration the cost and value of the System, the cost of maintaining, repairing 
and operating same and the amounts necessary for the payment of principal of and interest on 
Outstanding Bonds against the System. The City shall charge such rates and charges as shall be 
adequate to meet the requirements of Articles 4 and 5 hereof. 

The City covenants that it will not reduce the rates and charges for the services rendered by 
the System without first filing with the City Clerk a certification of an Independent Consulting 
Engineer that the annual net revenues ( defined as gross revenues less operating expenses) of the then 
existing System for the fiscal year preceding the year in which such reduction is proposed, as such 
annual net revenues are adjusted, after taking into account the projected reduction in annual net 
revenues anticipated to result from any such proposed rate decrease, are equal to not less than 120% 
of the average annual debt service requirements for principal and interest on all of the then 
Outstanding Bonds payable from the revenues of the System, calculated in the manner specified in 
Section 603 hereof. 

Section 502. Books and Accounts; Audit. The City shall maintain proper records and 
accounts relating to the operation of the System and the City's financial affairs; and the Bondowners, 
or their authorized representatives, shall have the right at all reasonable times to inspect the facilities 
of the System and all records, accounts and data relating thereto. An annual audit shall be made of 
the books and accounts pertinent to the System by a Certified Public Accountant licensed in 
Kentucky. No later than ninety (90) days after the close of each Fiscal Year, copies of such audit 
reports certified by such Certified Public Accountant shall be promptly mailed to the RD without 
request, so long as the Government is the Owner of any of the Bonds, and to any Bon downer that 
may have made a written request for same. 

Monthly operating reports shall be furnished to the RD and to any Bondowner requesting 
same, during the first two years of operation after completion of the Project, and whenever and so 
long as the City is delinquent in any of the covenants set out in the Prior Bond Ordinance or this 
Current Bond Ordinance. Thereafter, quarterly operating reports shall be furnished at all other times 
to the RD and to any Bondowner requesting the same. 

Section 503. System to Continue to be Operated on Fiscal Year Basis; Annual Budget. 
While any of the Bonds are outstanding and unpaid, and to the extent permitted by law, the System 
shall continue to be operated and maintained on a Fiscal Year basis. 

Not later than sixty ( 60) days before the end of each Fiscal Year, the City agrees to cause 
to be prepared a proposed annual budget of operating expenses (the "Proposed Budget") of the 
System for the then ensuing Fiscal Year, itemized on the basis of monthly requirements. A copy of 
said Proposed Budget shall be mailed to any Bondowner who may request in writing a copy of such 
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Proposed Budget and to the RD without request, if the Government is the Owner of any of the 
Bonds. 

For the purpose of the Proposed Budget, operating expenses shall include all reasonable and 
necessary expenses of operating, repairing, maintaining and insuring the System, but shall exclude 
depreciation and debt service payments. The City covenants that the operating expenses incurred 
in any year will not exceed the reasonable and necessary amounts therefor, and that the City will not 
expend any amount or incur any obligation for operation or maintenance and repair in excess of the 
amounts provided for operating expenses in the annual budget, except upon resolution by the City 
that such expenses are necessary to operate and maintain the System. 

Not later than sixty (60) days before the end of each Fiscal Year, the City shall prepare an 
estimate of gross revenues to be derived from the operation of the System for said Fiscal Year, and, 
to the extent that said gross revenues are insufficient (a) to pay debt service requirements on all 
Outstanding Bonds during the ensuing Fiscal Year, (b) to accumulate and maintain all required 
reserves enumerated herein and (c) to pay operating expenses, the City shall revise the rates and 
charges sufficiently to provide the funds so required. 

If the Owners of at least 50% of the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds, or the 
Government so long as it is the Owner of any of said Outstanding Bonds, so request, the City 
Council shall hold an open hearing not later than thirty (30) days before the beginning of the ensuing 
Fiscal Year, at which time any Bondowner may appear by agent or attorney and may file written 
objections to such proposed budget. Notice of the time and place of such hearing shall be mailed 
at least fifteen ( 15) days prior to the hearing to each registered Bon downer and to the Government. 

The City covenants that annually before the first day of the Fiscal Year, the annual budget 
for the upcoming Fiscal Year will be adopted substantially in accordance with the Proposed Budget, 
and that no expenditures for operation and maintenance expenses of the System in excess of the 
budgeted amount shall be made during such Fiscal Year unless directed by said City by a specific 
resolution duly adopted. 

Section 504. General Covenants. The City, through its City Council, hereby covenants 
and agrees with the Owners of the Bonds that: 

(1) It will faithfully and punctually perform all duties with reference to the 
System required by the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky; 

(2) It will make and collect reasonable and sufficient rates and charges for 
services and facilities rendered by the System; 

(3) It will segregate the revenues and income from the System and make 
application thereof consistent with and as provided by this Ordinance; 
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(4) Unless the written consent of the Owners of a majority of the principal 
amount of the Outstanding Bonds has been obtained, the City agrees not to 
sell, lease, mortgage or in any manner dispose of any integral part of the 
System, including any and all appurtenances thereto and extensions, 
additions and improvements that may be made thereto, until all of the 
Outstanding Bonds shall have been paid or provided for in full, as provided 
herein; subject to the provisions of Section 607 hereof; 

(5) It will maintain in good condition and continuously operate the System and 
appurtenances thereto and will charge such rates and charges for the services 
rendered thereby so that the gross income and revenues will be sufficient at 
all times (i) to pay the interest on and principal of the Outstanding Bonds as 
same become due, (ii) to pay the cost of operating and maintaining the 
System, and (iii) to provide for an adequate depreciation account; and 

(6) It will carry and maintain insurance on properties of the System subject to 
loss or damage in amounts and against hazards substantially in accordance 
with the practices of other districts, cities or corporations which own and 
maintain combined and consolidated water and sewer systems under similar 
conditions; and so long as the Government is the Owner of any of the 
Outstanding Bonds, the Government will be listed as co-beneficiary on any 
such policy; and the City shall further comply with the insurance 
requirements of Section 506 hereof (involving insurance on motors, tanks 
and structures). 

Section 505. Other Covenants Applicable So Lone as RD Owns Any Bonds. So long 
as the RO shall own any of the Bonds, the City shall comply with such RD regulations, requirements 
and requests as shall be made by the RD, including the furnishing of operating and other financial 
statements, in such form and substance and for such periods as may be requested by the RD, the 
carrying of insurance of such types and in such amounts as the RD may specify, with insurance 
carriers acceptable to the RD and compliance with all of the terms and conditions of the Loan 
Resolution (RD Form 1942-47) adopted and executed by the City, which is hereby authorized, 
approved, ratified and confirmed. 

Section 506. Civil Riehts and Equal Opportunity. The City covenants and agrees to 
comply with all applicable Federal laws and statutes, including but not limited to: 

(a) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. The City acknowledges that under 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794), no handicapped 
individual in the United States shall, solely by reason of their handicap, be excluded from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or 
activity receiving RHS financial assistance. 
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(b) Civil Rights Act of 1964. The City acknowledges that it is subject to, and its 
Facilities must be operated in accordance with, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 
2000d et seq.) and Subpart E of Part 1901 of said Title VI, particularly as it relates to conducting 
and reporting of compliance reviews. 

(c) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990. The City acknowledges that the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) [the "ADA Act"] prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of disability in employment, state and local government services, public 
transportation, public accommodations, facilities, and telecommunications. Title II of the ADA Act 
applies to facilities operated by state and local public entities that provide services, programs, and 
activities. Title III of the ADA Act applies to facilities owned, leased, or operated by private entities 
that accommodate the public. 

(d) Age Discrimination Act of 1975. The City acknowledges that the Age 
Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.) provides that no person in the United States 
shall, on the basis of age, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be 
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance. 

(e) Limited English Proficiency (LEP) under Executive Order 13166. The City 
acknowledges that LEP statutes and authorities prohibit exclusion from participation in, denial of 
benefits of, and discrimination under Federally-assisted and/or conducted programs on the grounds 
ofrace, color, or national origin. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act ofl 964 covers program access for 
LEP persons. LEP persons are individuals who do not speak English as their primary language and 
who have a limited ability to read, speak, write or understand English. These individuals may be 
entitled to language assistance, free of charge. The City agrees to take reasonable steps to ensure 
that LEP persons receive the language assistance necessary to have meaningful access to RHS 
programs, services and information the City provides. These protections are pursuant to Executive 
Order 13166 entitled "Improving Access to Services by Persons with Limited English Proficiency" 
and further affirmed in the USDA Departmental Regulation 4330-005 "Prohibition Against National 
Origin Discrimination Affecting Persons with Limited English Proficiency in Programs and 
Activities Conducted by USDA. 

Section 507. Insurance on Motors, Tanks and Structures. The City shall ( a) immediately 
after the enactment of this Ordinance and (b) at the time of final acceptance of the Project, insure 
all electric motors, pumping stations and major structures of the System in an amount recommended 
by the Engineers and approved by the RD, so long as the RD is the Owner of any of the Bonds, for 
the hazards usually covered in such area, and shall similarly insure same in an amount recommended 
by the Engineers, without the necessity of approval by the RD if and whenever the City has 
Outstanding Bonds against the System and none of such Outstanding Bonds are owned by the RD. 
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ARTICLE 6. INFERIOR BONDS AND PARITY BONDS. 

Section 601. Inferior Bonds. Except as hereinafter provided in this Article, the City shall 
not, so long as any Bonds are outstanding, issue any additional bonds payable from the revenues of 
the System unless the security and/or pledge of the revenues to secure such additional bonds are 
made inferior and subordinate in all respects to the security of the Bonds. 

The City expressly reserves the right at any time to issue its bonds or other obligations 
payable from the revenues of the System and not ranking on a parity basis with the Current Bonds, 
without any proof of previous earnings or net revenues, provided that the consent of the RD must 
be obtained prior to the issuance of any inferior bonds so long as the RD owns any of the Bonds, and 
provided further that, after the initial completion of the Project, such inferior bonds may be issued 
only for the purpose of providing for future extensions, additions and improvements to the System, 
and only in express recognition of the priorities, liens and rights created and existing for the security, 
source of payment and protection of the Outstanding Bonds; provided further, that nothing in this 
Section is intended to restrict or shall be construed as a restriction upon, the ordinary refunding of 
all or a portion of the Outstanding Bonds. 

Section 602. Parity Bonds to Complete the Project. The City hereby certifies, covenants 
and agrees that in the event that the cost of completion of the construction of the Project shall exceed 
the moneys available to the City from any and all sources, the City shall have the right, ifnecessary, 
to provide for such excess, and only such excess, through the issuance of Parity Bonds, provided the 
City has obtained a certification from the Engineers to the effect that it is necessary to issue the 
desired amount of Parity Bonds in order to enable the City to pay the cost (not otherwise provided) 
of the completion of the Project, and provided the City has complied with the provisions of 
Section 603 below or has obtained: 

(a) the consent of the RD if the Government is the Owner of the Prior Bonds at 
that time or the consent of any other Owners of the Prior Bonds, and 

(b) the consent of (I) the RD if the Government is the purchaser of the Current 
Bonds or (2) the Owners of at least 75% of the principal amount of the 
Current Bonds outstanding, if the Current Bonds have been issued, sold and 
delivered and are held by Owners other than the Government. 

Section 603. Parity Bonds to Finance Future Improvements. The City has reserved the 
right and privilege, and does hereby reserve the right and privilege, of issuing additional Parity 
Bonds, but only under the conditions specified in this Current Bond Ordinance, which conditions 
are as follows: 

The City further reserves the right to add new combined and consolidated water and sewer 
facilities and/or to finance future extensions, additions and improvements to the System by the 
issuance of one or more additional series of Parity Bonds to be secured by a parity lien on and 
ratably payable on a parity with the Current Bonds, from the revenues of the System, provided: 
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(a) The facilities to be constructed from the proceeds of the additional Parity 
Bonds are made a part of the System and their revenues are pledged as additional security 
for the additional Parity Bonds and for the Outstanding Bonds. 

(b) The City is in compliance with all covenants and undertakings in connection 
with all of the Outstanding Bonds. 

( c) The annual net revenues ( defined as gross revenues less operating expenses), 
of the then existing System for the Fiscal Year preceding the year in which such Parity 
Bonds are to be issued, adjusted as hereinafter provided, shall be certified by an independent 
Certified Public Accountant to be equal at least one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the 
average annual debt service requirements for principal and interest on all Outstanding Bonds 
payable from the revenues of the System, plus the anticipated debt service requirements of 
any Parity Bonds then proposed to be issued. The calculation of average annual debt service 
requirements of principal and interest on the additional Parity Bonds to be issued shall, 
regardless of whether such additional Parity Bonds are to be serial or term bonds, be 
determined on the basis of the principal of and interest on such Parity Bonds being payable 
in approximately equal annual installments. 

(d) The annual net revenues referred to above may be adjusted for the purpose 
of the foregoing computations to reflect: 

(1) any revisions in the System's schedule of rates or charges being 
imposed on or before the time of the issuance of any such additional Parity Bonds, 
and 

(2) any increase in the annual net revenues to be realized from the 
proposed extensions, additions and improvements being financed (in whole or in 
part) by such additional Parity Bonds; 

provided all such adjustments shall be based upon and included in a certification of an 
Independent Consulting Engineer. 

(e) Compliance with Section 603(a) through (d) shall not be necessary for the 
issuance of Parity Bonds if the City has obtained (1) the written consent of the RD for the 
issuance of such Parity Bonds, if the Government is the Owner of any Outstanding Bonds 
at the time of issuance of such Parity Bonds and (2) the written consent of the Owners of all 
of the then Outstanding Bonds, and no other prerequisite need be complied with by the City 
in order to issue Parity Bonds. 

Section 604. Covenants to be Complied with at Time oflssuance of Parity Bonds. The 
City hereby covenants and agrees that in the event any Parity Bonds are issued, the City shall: 
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(a) Adjust the monthly amount to be deposited into the Sinking Fund on the same 
basis as that prescribed in the provisions establishing such Sinking Fund, to reflect the 
annual debt service requirements of the Parity Bonds; 

(b) Adjust the minimum annual amount to be deposited monthly into the Debt 
Reserve Fund on the same basis as that prescribed in the provisions establishing such Debt 
Reserve Fund, taking into account the future debt service requirements of all Bonds which 
will then be outstanding against the System; and 

( c) Make such Parity Bonds payable as to principal on January 1 of each year in 
which principal falls due and payable as to interest on January 1 and July 1 of each year until 
the final maturity of such Parity Bonds. 

Section 605. Prepayment Provisions Applicable to Parity Bonds. If, in connection with 
any subsequently issued series of Parity Bonds, it is provided that excess revenues in the Revenue 
Fund shall be used to prepay Outstanding Bonds in advance of scheduled maturity, or if the City at 
its option undertakes to prepay Outstanding Bonds in advance of scheduled maturity, it is agreed and 
understood, for so long as the Government owns any of the Outstanding Bonds, that no such 
prepayment will be effected without the approval of the RD. 

Section 606. Consent of the RD Regarding Future Bonds. Notwithstanding any other 
provisions of this Ordinance, the City agrees that so long as the Government owns any Outstanding 
Bonds against and/or payable from the revenues of the System, the City will not issue any future 
bonds, notes or other obligations against, secured by or payable from the revenues of the System 
without the written consent of the RD. 

Section 607. Priority of Lien; Permissible Disposition of Surplus or Obsolete Facilities. 
The City covenants and agrees that so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, the City will not 
sell or otherwise dispose of any of the facilities of the System, or any part thereof, and, except as 
provided above, the City will not create or permit to be created any charge or lien on the revenues 
thereof ranking equal or prior to the charge or lien of the Outstanding Bonds. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, the City may at any time permanently abandon the use of, or sell at fair market value, any 
part of the facilities of the System, provided that: 

(a) The City is in compliance with all covenants and undertakings in connection 
with all of the Outstanding Bonds, and the required reserves for such 
Outstanding Bonds will have been accumulated; 

(b) The City will, in the event of any such sale, apply the proceeds to either 
( 1) redemption of Outstanding Bonds in accordance with the provisions 
governing prepayment of bonds in advance of maturity or (2) replacement of 
the facility so disposed of by another facility, the revenues of which shall be 
incorporated into the System, as hereinbefore provided; 
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(c) The City certifies, in good faith, prior to any abandonment of use, that the 
facilities to be abandoned are no longer economically feasible of producing 
netrevenues;and 

( d) The City certifies, in good faith, that the estimated net revenues of the 
remaining facilities of the System for the then next succeeding Fiscal Year, 
plus the estimated net revenues of the facilities, if any, to be added to the 
System, comply with the earnings requirements hereinbefore provided in the 
provisions and conditions governing the issuance of Parity Bonds. 

Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof, so long as any Bonds are held by the 
Government, the City shall not dispose of its title to the System or to any part thereof, without first 
obtaining the written consent of the RD. 
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ARTICLE 7. DEFAULT AND CONSEQUENCES. 

Section 701. Events of Default. The following items shall constitute an Event of Default 
on the part of the City: 

(a) The failure to pay principal of the Bonds as and when same shall become due 
and payable, either at maturity or by proceedings for redemption. 

(b) The failure to pay any installment of interest on the Bonds when the same 
shall become due and payable or, if any or all of the Outstanding Bonds are 
owned by the RD, within 30 days thereafter. 

( c) The default by the City in the due or punctual performance of any of the 
covenants, conditions, agreements and provisions contained in the Bonds, the 
Prior Bond Ordinance or in this Ordinance. 

(d) The failure to promptly repair, replace or reconstruct facilities of the System 
that have been damaged and/or destroyed. 

( e) The entering of any order or decree with the consent or the acquiescence of 
the City, appointing a receiver of all or any part of the System or any 
revenues thereof; or if such order or decree shall be entered without the 
acquiescence or consent of the City, its failure to have the order vacated, 
discharged or stayed on appeal within 60 days after entry. 

Section 702. Consequences of Event of Default. Any Owner of the Current Bonds may 
enforce and compel the performance of all duties and obligations of the City set forth herein, l Jpon 
the occurrence of an Event of Default, then upon the filing of a suit by any Owner of the Current 
Bonds, any court having jurisdiction of the action may appoint a receiver to administer said System 
on behalf of the City with power to charge and collect rates sufficient to provide for the payment of 
operating and maintenance expenses and for the payment of principal of and interest on the 
Outstanding Bonds and to provide and apply the income and revenues in conformity with this 
Ordinance and with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

The City hereby agrees to transfer to any bona fide receiver or other subsequent operator of 
the System, pursuant to any valid court order in a proceeding brought to enforce collection or 
payment of the City's obligations, all contracts, and other rights of the City pertaining to the System, 
conditionally, for such time only as such receiver or operator shall operate by authority of the court. 
Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Owner of any of the Outstanding Bonds may 
require the governing body of the City by appropriate order to raise the rates a reasonable amount 
consistent with the requirements of this Ordinance. 
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ARTICLE 8. CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS; GRANT APPROVAL; 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 

Section 801. Ordinance Contractual with Bondowners. The provisions of this Ordinance 
constitute a contract between the City and its City Council and the Owners of the Current Bonds as 
may be outstanding from time to time; and after the issuance of any of said Current Bonds, no 
change, alteration or variation of any kind of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be made in any 
manner which will affect an Owner's rights except as herein provided or except with the written 
consent of all Bondowners until such time as all of the Current Bonds and the interest thereon have 
been paid in full or fully provided for; provided that the City Council may adopt any resolution for 
any purpose not inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance and which shall not impair the security 
of the Owners of the Current Bonds and/or for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, or of curing, 
correcting or supplementing any defective or inconsistent provisions contained herein or in any 
resolution or other proceedings pertaining hereto. 

It is further agreed that the Owners of 75% in principal amount of the Current Bonds at any 
time outstanding shall have the right to consent to and approve the adoption of resolutions or other 
proceedings, modifying or amending any of the terms or provisions contained in this Ordinance, 
subject to the conditions that (a) this Ordinance shall not be so modified in any manner that may 
adversely affect the rights of the Owners of any of the Prior Bonds, nor in any manner that may 
adversely affect the rights of any certain Owners of the Outstanding Bonds without similarly 
affecting the rights of all Owners of such Outstanding Bonds, or to reduce the percentage of the 
number of Owners whose consent is required to effect a further modification and (b) no such change 
may be effected without the consent of the RD so long as the RD owns any of the Outstanding 
Bonds. 

Section 802. All Current Bonds are Equal. The Current Bonds authorized herein shall 
not be entitled to priority one over the other in the application of the income and revenues of the 
System, or with respect to the security for their payment, regardless of the time or times of their 
issuance, it being the intention that there shall be no priority among any of the Current Bonds 
regardless of the fact that they may be actually issued and delivered at different times. 

Section 803. City Oblii:ated to Refund Current Bonds Owned by Government 
Whenever Feasible; Def easement Prohibited. So long as the Government is the Owner of any 
of the Current Bonds, if it appears to the Government that the City is able to refund such Current 
Bonds in whole or in part, by obtaining a loan for such purposes from responsible commercial or 
private credit sources, or to sell bonds of the City in the open market, at reasonable rates and terms, 
the City will, upon request of the Government, obtain such loan and/or issue such bonds in sufficient 
amount to repay the Government and will take all such action as may be required in connection 
therewith. 

In addition, so long as the Government is the Owner of any of the Current Bonds, the City 
shall not issue any bonds or other obligations for the purpose of defeasing or otherwise terminating 
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the lien of the Current Bonds without immediately prepaying all of the then outstanding Current 
Bonds. 

Section 804. Approval and Acceptance of RD Grant Aereement. The RD has agreed 
to make a grant to the City in the amount of$763,500 (the "RD Grant") to supplement the proceeds 
of the Current Bonds in order to provide the total cost of the Project, and the RD has requested the 
City to approve, accept and execute RD Form 1780-12 (the "RD Grant Agreement"), setting out the 
terms and conditions upon which said RD Grant will be made. Said RD Grant Agreement is hereby 
approved, and the Mayor and the City Clerk are authorized to execute said RD Grant Agreement on 
behalf of the City. The Mayor and City Clerk are also authorized on behalf of the City to accept any 
and all other RD Grants offered to the City in connection with the Project and to execute any and 
all RD Grant Agreements and any other documents as may be requested by the RD in connection 
with RD Grants which have been and/or which may hereafter be approved for such Project. 

Section 805. Use of City Streets. The use of all City streets, highways, alleys and public 
ways for the construction and maintenance of the Project is hereby authorized, without the necessity 
of further permits, licenses or other certifications from the City. 

Section 806. Authorization, Ratification and Confirmation of Approval and Execution 
of Various Documents. The City Council hereby authorizes, approves, ratifies and confirms the 
previous action of the officers of the City in approving and executing various documents related to 
the financing of the Project, including the following: 

(a) Legal Services Agreement with Bond Counsel. 

(b) Legal Services Agreement with Local Counsel. 

(c) Letter of Intent to Meet Conditions of RD Letter of Conditions (RD 
Form 1942-46). 

(d) Loan Resolution (RD Form 1942-47). 

(e) Agreement for Engineering Services with the Engineers. 

Section 807. Authorization of Condemnation to Acquire Easements and/or Sites. In 
the event that ( a) any necessary deeds of easement to allow construction of the Project over the 
property of any property owner or (b) any necessary deed to the necessary site of any combined and 
consolidated water and sewer facility of the Project shall not be obtained through negotiation within 
10 days after the date of enactment of this Ordinance and in the event that ( 1) such combined and 
consolidated water and sewer lines cannot be located within the right-of-way of the State and/or 
County road involved, and/or (2) such combined and consolidated water and sewer facilities cannot 
be located on a site already owned by the City, Local Counsel is hereby authorized and directed to 
file condemnation actions to obtain such necessary rights-of-way and/or sites forthwith, without 
further authorization or direction from the City or the City Council. Local Counsel is further 
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directed to fo Ilow the same condemnation procedure in the event that it becomes necessary, through 
change orders, line extensions and/or errors in the location of property lines and/or property owners, 
to obtain additional easements, rights-of-way and/or sites for completion of the Project and when
ever the necessary deed is not obtained by negotiation at least 10 days prior to the date on which 
construction is contemplated in the respective easement, right-of-way and/or site. 

The City further approves the payment from the funds available therefor ailocated to the 
costs of the Project to pay any judgment award, or compromise, determined by Local Counsel with 
the acquiescence of the City Council, toward the costs of such easements, rights-of-way and/or sites; 
provided, in each instance, that the payment of such funds to satisfy any judgment, award or 
compromise must first be approved by the RD; and the City Council further determines that if and 
to whatever extent the funds available from the proceeds of the financing contemplated by this 
Ordinance, shaII be inadequate to pay any judgment, award or compromise amount for such 
easements, rights-of-way and/or sites, or if the City is unable to obtain the approval of the RD for 
any such payment, the City Council shaII take all reasonably necessary actions, within the powers 
and authority of the City Council, to make such additional amount available from all other available 
City resources. 

Section 808. Authorization to File Required Financin2 Statements. In the event that it 
is determined by Bond Counsel or Local Counsel that the City is required to file any financing 
statements under the Kentucky Uniform Commercial Code in order to perfect the pledge of the gross 
revenues of the City's System as security for the Current Bonds, Bond Counsel and/or Local 
Counsel are hereby authorized to prepare and file with the appropriate officials such financing 
statements as they deem necessary. 
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ARTICLE 9. SALE OF CURRENT BONDS. 

Section 901. Sale of Current Bonds. The Current Bonds shall be offered publicly for sale 
upon the basis of sealed, competitive bids at such time as the City Council shall designate. 

A suggested form of"Notice of Bond Sale", a suggested form of "Official Notice of Sale of 
Bonds" and a suggested form of "Bid Form", having been prepared in advance by Bond Counsel, 
and all of such documents having been found to be in satisfactory form, a copy of each is hereby 
ordered to be filed in the records of the City Clerk with the Minutes of the meeting at which this 
Ordinance is enacted. The Notice of Bond Sale shall be signed by the City Clerk and may be used 
for the purpose of publishing notice of the sale of the Current Bonds. Copies of such documents 
shall be furnished to any interested parties who may request same. 

In the event that there is no bid or that all bids are rejected, the City may readvertise the sale 
pursuant to this Ordinance. 

Section 902. Adjustment in Maturities, Prepayment Provisions and Other Dates if 
Delivery is Delayed. In the event that delivery of the Current Bonds authorized herein is delayed 
for any reason and the City, with the consent of the Purchaser of the Current Bonds, determines it 
is in the City's best interest to change the maturities, the applicable prepayment date or any other 
dates, the City may adjust the same by an Order of the City Council approving the adjustments. 

31 



ARTICLE 10. CONCLUDING PROVISIONS. 

Section 1001. Covenant of City to Take All Necessary Action To Assure Compliance 
with the Code. In order to assure the Owners of the Current Bonds that such Current Bonds shall 
continue to be legal and that interest thereon will continue to be excludable from gross income for 
Federal income tax purposes and exempt from all Kentucky income taxation, the City covenants to 
and with the Owners of the Current Bonds to take the following action: 

(a) The City will (I) take all actions necessary to comply with the provisions of 
the Code necessary to assure that interest on the Current Bonds will be excludable from 
gross income for Federal income tax purposes, (2) will take no actions which will violate 
any of the provisions of the Code, and (3) not use the proceeds of the Current Bonds for any 
purpose which will cause interest on the Current Bonds or on interim financing obligations, 
including, but not limited to the Note, issued pursuant to Section 302 hereof to become 
includable in gross income for Federal income tax purposes. 

(b) The City hereby certifies that it does not reasonably anticipate that the total 
principal amount of "qualified tax-exempt obligations" within the meaning of 
Section 265(6)(3) of the Code which the City, or any subordinate entity of the City, will 
issue during the calendar year during which the Current Bonds are issued, will exceed 
$10,000,000; and therefore the City hereby designates the Current Bonds and all interim 
financing obligations, including, but not limited to the Note, issued pursuant to Section 302 
hereof as "qualified tax-exempt obligations". 

( c) The City further certifies that the Current Bonds and any and all interim 
financing obligations of the City are not "private activity bonds" within the meaning of the 
Code. 

( d) The City covenants and agrees that it will not issue, or cause any subordinate 
entity of the City to issue on the City's behalf, bonds or other obligations considered under 
the Code to be "tax-exempt obligations" ( other than private activity bonds) in the aggregate 
principal amount in excess of $5,000,000 during the calendar year in which the Bonds will 
be issued. 

(e) The City covenants and agrees to comply with the rebate requirements on 
certain excess earnings imposed by Section 148 of the Code, and in the event it is 
determined by the City, upon the advice of Bond Counsel, that the Construction Account, 
or any other fund established hereunder, is subject to said rebate requirements and does in 
fact generate earnings from "non-purpose investments" in excess of the amount which said 
investments would have earned at a rate equal to the "yield" on the Current Bonds, plus any 
income attributable to such excess, the City covenants and agrees to rebate to the United 
States of America any such excess generated from such investments and remit such excess 
to the United States of America on or before five years from the date of issuance of the 
Current Bonds, and once every five years thereafter until the final retirement of the Current 
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Bonds; the last installment, to the extent required, to be made no later than sixty days 
following the date on which funds sufficient for the complete retirement of the Current 
Bonds are deposited with any escrow agent. The City further covenants to file any and all 
reports, if any, as may be required to be filed with the Government with regard to the 
liability or non-liability of the City as to any such rebate requirements and to maintain 
records in regard thereto for the period of time required by applicable Treasury regulations. 

Section 1002. Severability Clause. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this 
Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall 
not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, which shall continue in full force and 
effect. 

Section 1003. All Provisions in Conflict Repealed. All motions, resolutions and orders, 
or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are to the extent of such conflict 
hereby repealed. It is hereby specifically ordered and provided that any proceedings heretofore 
taken for the issuance of other bonds of the City payable or secured in any manner by all or any part 
of the income and revenues of said System or any part thereof, and which have not been heretofore 
sold, are hereby revoked and rescinded, and none of such other bonds shall be issued and delivered. 
The City covenants to correct by appropriate proceedings any required procedure previously taken 
invalidly. 

Section 1004. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its enactment and 
publication by title and summary, as provided by law. 

Introduced and given first reading on _J_ul_Y_
2 
___ , 2018. 

Given second reading and enacted on July 16 , 2018. 

CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY 

Mayor 

(Seal of City) 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

CERTIFICATION 
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I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the 
City of Princeton, Kentucky, and that the foregoing Ordinance is a true copy of an Ordinance duly 
enacted by the City Council of said City, signed by the Mayor of said City and attested under Seal 
by me as City Clerk, at a properly convened meeting of said City Council held on ____ _ 
2018, as shown by the official records of said City in my custody and under my control. 

I further certify that said meeting was duly held in accordance with all applicable 
requirements of Kentucky law, including KRS 61.810, 61.815, 61.820 and 61.825, that a quorum 
was present at said meeting, that said Ordinance has not been modified, amended, revoked or 
repealed, and that same is now in full force and effect. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my signature as City Clerk and the official Seal of 
the City this _____ , 20 I 8. 

City Clerk 

(Seal of City) 
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EXHIBIT A 

Schedule of Principal Payments 

Payment Due Principal Payment Due Principal 
January 1, Payment January 1, Payment 

2020 $43,000 2039 $70,000 
2021 44,000 2040 72,000 
2022 45,000 2041 74,000 
2023 46,500 2042 76,000 
2024 47,500 2043 78,000 
2025 49,000 2044 80,000 
2026 50,000 2045 82,000 
2027 51,500 2046 84,000 
2028 53,000 2047 86,500 
2029 54,000 2048 88,500 
2030 55,500 2049 91,000 
2031 57,000 2050 93,500 
2032 58,500 2051 96,000 

2033 60,000 2052 98,500 

2034 61,500 2053 101,000 
2035 63,500 2054 103,500 
2036 65,000 2055 106,500 

2037 66,500 2056 109,000 
2038 68,500 2057 109,500 
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EXHIBITB 

(BOND FORM) 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

CITY OF PRINCETON WATER AND SEWER REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2018 

No. R- Interest Rate: % ---
$ ____ _ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That the City of Princeton (the "City"), acting by and through its City Council (the "City 
Council"), a home rule city in Caldwell County, Kentucky for value received, hereby promises to 
pay to 

the registered owner hereof, or to its registered assigns, solely from the fund hereinafter identified, 
the sum of 

__________ DOLLARS($ ____ _, 

on the first day of January, in years and installments as follows: 

Principal Principal Principal 

[Here the printer of the Current Bond will print the maturities of the Current Bonds purchased by 
the registered Owner] 

and in like manner, solely from said fund, to pay interest on the balance of said principal sum from 
time to time remaining unpaid, at the Interest Rate specified above, semiannually on the first days 
of January and July in each year, beginning with the first January or July after the date of this Bond, 
until said sum is paid, except as the provisions hereinafter set forth with respect to prepayment may 
be and become applicable hereto, both principal and interest being payable, without deduction for 
exchange or collection charges, in lawful money of the United States of America, at the address of 
the registered owner shown on the registration book of the City. 

This Bond is issued by the City under and in full compliance with the Constitution and 
Statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, including Chapters 58 and 82 of the Kentucky Revised 
Statutes (collectively the "Act"), and pursuant to a duly enacted Bond Ordinance of the City 
authorizing same (the "Current Bond Ordinance"), to which Current Bond Ordinance reference is 
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hereby made for a description of the nature and extent of the security thereby created, the rights and 
limitations of rights of the registered owner of this Bond, and the rights, ob ligations and duties of 
the City, for the purpose of financing the cost (not otherwise provided) of the construction of 
extensions, additions and improvements to the existing combined and consolidated water and sewer 
system of the City (said existing combined and consolidated water and sewer system, together with 
said extensions, additions and improvements, being hereinafter referred to as the "System"). 

This Bond is issued subject to the vested rights and priorities in favor of the owners of the 
outstanding (i) City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2000, dated October 24, 
2001 (the "2000 Bonds"), authorized by an Ordinance enacted by the City Council of the City on 
July 19, 2000; and (ii) KIA Loans as follows: (a) Fund A2-09-l l, dated December 1, 2009; (b) 
Fund A-09-27, dated February 1, 2010; and (c) Fund B-10-06, dated August 1, 2011 (collectively, 
the "KIA Loans") [hereinafter the 2000 Bonds and the KIA Loans shall be collectively referred to 
as the "Prior Bonds"]. Accordingly, this Bond, together with any bonds ranking on a parity 
herewith, is payable from and secured by a pledge of the gross revenues to be derived from the 
operation of the System, after providing for the requirements of the Prior Bonds. 

This Bond has been issued in full compliance with the Current Bond Ordinance and this 
Bond, and any bonds ranking on a parity therewith that may be issued and outstanding under the 
conditions and restrictions of the Current Bond Ordinance, are and will continue to be payable from 
revenues which shall be set aside in a fund for that purpose and identified as the "City of Princeton 
Water and Sewer Sinking Fund of2018", created in the Current Bond Ordinance. 

This Bond does not constitute an indebtedness of the City within the meaning of any 
constitutional or statutory provisions or limitations and is payable solely out of the revenues of the 
System. As provided in the Current Bond Ordinance, the City covenants that so long as any of the 
Current Bonds are outstanding, the System will be continuously owned and operated by the City as 
a revenue producing public undertaking within the meaning of the aforesaid Act for the security and 
source of payment of the Current Bonds and that the City will fix, and if necessary adjust, from time 
to time, such rates for the services and facilities of the System and will collect and account for the 
revenues therefrom sufficient to pay promptly the principal of and interest on the Current Bonds and 
all other bonds ranking on a parity therewith as may be outstanding from time to time, to pay the 
cost of operation and maintenance of the System and to provide for the depreciation thereof. 

The City has reserved the right to issue additional bonds ranking on a parity as to security 
and source of payment with this Bond, if necessary in order to complete the aforesaid extensions, 
additions and improvements to the System and to finance future extensions, additions and 
improvements to the System, provided the City has met the requirements of the Current Bond 
Ordinance. 

This Bond shall be registered as to principal and interest in the name of the owner hereof, 
after which it shall be transferable only upon presentation to the City Clerk of the City as the Bond 
Registrar, with a written transfer duly acknowledged by the registered owner or its duly authorized 
attorney, which transfer shall be noted upon this Bond and upon the book of the City kept for that 
purpose. 
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The City, at its option, shall have the right to prepay, on any interest payment date on and 
after January 1, 2027, in inverse chronological order of the installments due on this Bond, the entire 
principal amount of this Bond then remaining unpaid, or such lesser portion thereof, in a multiple 
of One Hundred Dollars ($100), as the City may determine, at a price in an amount equivalent to the 
principal amount to be prepaid plus accrued interest to the date of prepayment, without any 
prepayment premium. Notice of such prepayment shall be given by certified mail to the registered 
owner of this Bond or its assignee, at least 30 days prior to the date fixed for prepayment. Notice 
of such prepayment may be waived with the written consent of the registered owner of this Bond. 

So long as the registered owner of this Bond is the United States of America, or any agency 
thereof, the entire principal amount of this Bond, or installments in multiples of $100, may be 
prepaid at any time in inverse chronological order of the installments due. 

Upon default in the payment of any principal or interest payment on this Bond, or upon 
failure by the City to comply with any other provision of this Bond or with any provision of the 
Current Bond Ordinance, the registered owner may, at its option, institute all rights and remedies 
provided by law or by said Current Bond Ordinance. 

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all acts, conditions and things required to 
exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond, do exist, have 
happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law, and that the 
face amount of this Bond, together with all other obligations of the City, does not exceed any limit 
prescribed by the Constitution or Statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

B-3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF said City of Princeton, by its City Council, has caused this Bond 
to be executed by its Mayor, its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and attested by its City Clerk, 
on the date of this Bond, which is 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

(Seal of City) 

CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY 

By _____________ _ 

Mayor 

PROVISION FOR REGISTRATION 

This Bond shall be registered on the registration book of the City kept for that purpose by 
the City Clerk, as Bond Registrar, upon presentation hereof to said City Clerk, who shall make 
notation of such registration in the registration hlank, and this Bond may thereafter be transferred 
only upon written transfer acknowledged by the registered owner or its attorney, such transfer to be 
made on said book and endorsed hereon. 

Date of 
R . eg1strat1on 

Name of 
R dO eg1stere wner 
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ASSIGNMENT 

For value received, this Bond is hereby assigned, without recourse and subject to all of its 
terms and conditions, unto ____________ ., this __ day of _____ _, 

By: ______________ _ 
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EXHIBIT C 

REQUISITION CERTIFICATE 

Re: City of Princeton Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2018, in the principal 
amount of $2,739,000 

The undersigned hereby certify as follows: 

1. That they are the signatories required for construction and/or administrative draws 
pursuant to the Bond Ordinance adopted by the Issuer, City of Princeton, Kentucky (the "City"). 

2. That the named firms and/or persons set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto are now 
entitled to the aggregate sum of$ _____ , itemized as set forth in said Exhibit A and as per 
approved invoices attached hereto. 

3. That upon said amount being lent to said City and/or obtained by said City from the 
proceeds of the Current Bonds and/or other sources, the undersigned approve such expenditure and 
the payment of said amounts to said firms and/or persons, either directly or from amounts on deposit 
in the "City of Princeton Water and Sewer Construction Account". 

4. That we hereby certify that we have carefully inspected the work and, as a result of 
our inspection and to the best of our know ledge and belief, the amounts shown in this Requisition 
Certificate are correct and the work has been performed in accordance with the agreements between 
the City and the parties requesting payment. 

TN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signature of the undersigned, this __ day of 
, 2018. --------

CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY HETH COAT & DA VIS, INC. 

By ____________ _ By ______________ _ 

Mayor Registered Professional Engineer 
State of Kentucky No. ___ _ 

Approved on ________ _ Approved on ___________ _ 

USDA, RURAL DEVELOPMENT Amount expended heretofore $ ____ _ 

By ____________ _ Amount approved herein ______ _ 
Authorized RD Official 

Total 
Approved on --------
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EXHIBIT A TO REQUISITION CERTIFICATE 

Name of Entity/Person Amount 
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EXHIBIT H 

TAX CERTIFICATE 

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTIONS 103(b)(2) AND 148 
OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS AMENDED 

PARTICIPANT: City of Princeton, Kentucky 

FINANCING AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $970,000 

The Participant hereby certifies with respect to a Financing Agreement (the "Financing Agreement") with 
the Kentucky Council of Area Development Districts and the Kentucky Association of Counties Finance 
Corporation (the "Corporation"), funded with a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds, as defined in the Financing 
Agreement, issued by the Corporation on behalf of the Participant, which is entered into for the purpose of redeeming 
certain outstanding obligations (the "Prior Obligations"), which financed certain improvements (the "Project") and 
made as of the date hereof (the "Closing Date"), which is the date of delivery of, and payment for, the Bonds and the 
Financing Agreement, that the following facts, estimates and circumstances regarding the amount and use of all of 
the Proceeds, as defined in Treas. Reg. § 1.148-1 (b ), issued under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended 
(the "Code"), of the Financing Agreement are, as of the Closing Date and according to the Participant's best 
knowledge, information and belief, reasonably expected to exist or to occur (with capitalized terms not defined 
herein having the meanings given them in the Financing Agreement or the Tax Compliance Agreement attached 
hereto): 

A. Proceeds. The Proceeds of the Financing Agreement consist, and will consist, of the Sale Proceeds, 
Replacement Proceeds and Investment Proceeds, each as defined in Treas. Reg. § 1.148-1 (b ), issued under the Code. 

B. Purpose of Issue. The Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, together with certain other funds, will be 
used to fund a portion of a Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Fund (the "Reserve Fund") and to redeem 
the Prior Obligations, each of which constitutes a valid governmental purpose (the "Governmental Purpose"). 

The total amount of Proceeds received by the Participant will not exceed the amount necessary to finance 
the Governmental Purpose. The Financing Agreement is being entered into at this time because the Prior Obligation 
has become due and payable. 

C. Yield on the Financing Agreement. (I) The price at which a substantial amount of the Bonds related to 
the Financing Agreement were sold is set forth in the Certificate of Financial Advisor attached hereto. 

(2) The Yield on the Financing Agreement, as defined in Treas. Reg. § 1.148-4, issued under the Code, is 
variable and will be determined under Treas. Reg. § 1.148-4( c ). 

(3) The Yield on the Financing Agreement is equal to the Yield on the portion of the Bonds the proceeds 
of which financed the Financing Agreement; therefore, the Yield on the Financing Agreement does not exceed the 
Yield on the p01iion of the Bonds the proceeds of which financed the Financing Agreement. 

D. Application of Proceeds. All of the Sale Proceeds will be used to fund a portion of the Reserve Fund 
and to redeem the Prior Obligation and to pay issuance expenses. No amount received as Proceeds of the Financing 
Agreement will be used in the manner not set fo1ih in this section. 

E. Expenditure of Proceeds for the Project. The Prior Obligation will be redeemed within 90 days of the 
date hereof. 

F. Investment of Proceeds. (I) The Participant has agreed in the Tax Compliance Agreement that it will 
not invest any of the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement without the express consent of the Corporation, and any 
such investments will be done so that such investment will not cause interest on either the Financing Agreement or 
the Bonds to be includable in the holder's gross income for purposes of federal income taxation or the debt to be 
treated as "arbitrage bonds" under Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. 
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(2) Not more than fifty percent (50%) of the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement will be invested in 
investments that both do not carry out the Governmental Purpose of the Financing Agreement and have a 
substantially guaranteed yield for at least four (4) years. 

(3) No account or fund has been or will be established to pay principal of, premium, if any, or interest on 
the Financing Agreement. Other than the Reserve Fund, as described in Subsection (4) below, there are no moneys, 
sources of funds, securities or obligations that have been, or will be, pledged as collateral for the payment of 
principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Financing Agreement, and there are no moneys, sources of funds, 
securities or obligations with respect to which the Issuer has given or will give any reasonable assurance to any 
holder of the Financing Agreement that such funds will be available to pay principal of, premium, if any, or interest 
on the Financing Agreement. 

(4) The amounts on deposit in Reserve Fund, which secures the combination of the Financing Agreement 
and all other financing agreements entered into pursuant to the Program (the "Program Financing Agreements"), on 
an aggregate basis, should not exceed the least of (i) I 0% of the stated principal amount of the Program Financing 
Agreements, if original issue discount does not exceed 2% times the stated redemption price of the Bonds, or the 
Issue Price of the Program Financing Agreements, if original issue discount does exceed 2% times the stated 
redemption price of the Program Financing Agreements, (ii) the maximum annual Debt Service of the Program 
Financing Agreements, or (iii) 125% of average annual Debt Service of the Program Financing Agreements, or the 
amount held in all Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Funds in excess of the lowest of these limits will 
not be invested at a Materially Higher Yield or, if the amount so invested satisfies Treas. Reg.§ 1.148-5(c)(3)(i)(E), 
issued under the Code, appropriate Yield Reduction Payments will be timely made. For purposes of calculating any 
Rebate Payments and Yield Reduction Payments due in Connection with the Bonds, the amount of the Reserve Fund 
allocable to the Financing Agreement will be determined in accordance with Treas. Reg. § 1.148-6. 

(5) Any unexpended portion of the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, including any amounts in the 
Reserve Fund or any additional Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Fund, will be invested as provided in 
the Trust Indenture for the Bonds and other than any funds described herein invested during an Applicable 
Temporary Period permitted under Treas. Regs. §§ 1.148-1 through -11, issued under the Code, if any, or any 
amounts in any Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Fund, as described in Treas. Reg. § 1.148-2(t), no 
Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, or any moneys that may become Replacement Proceeds, as defined in Treas. 
Reg. § 1.148-l(c), of the Financing Agreement, in excess of the lesser of (i) five percent (5%) of such Proceeds or 
(ii) $100,000, will be invested in "higher yielding investments," as defined in the Code and the Treasury Regulations 
thereunder. 

G. General. (1) Neither the Project, nor any part thereof, will be sold or otherwise disposed of by the 
Participant prior to the final principal maturity date of the Financing Agreement. 

(2) The Participant will allocate Proceeds of the Financing Agreement to reimburse itself only for capital 
expenditures paid not earlier than sixty (60) days prior to the Closing Date or not earlier than sixty (60) days prior to 
the date it adopted an official expression of intent to reimburse (the "Official Expression of Intent"), within the 
meaning of Treas. Reg. § 1.150-2, issued under the Code, if earlier, or as otherwise permitted pursuant to Treas. 
Reg. § 1.150-2. 

(3) There are no amounts, other than the Gross Proceeds of the Financing Agreement that are available for 
the Governmental Purpose. Other than the Reserve Fund, here are no sinking funds or pledged funds and the term 
of the Financing Agreement is not longer than reasonably necessary for the Governmental Purpose. 

(4) Any Rebate Payments and any Yield Reduction Payments, owed pursuant to Section 148(t) of the 
Code, will be remitted to the United States Treasury as directed by the Corporation, pursuant to the Tax Compliance 
Agreement entered into with respect to the Bonds. 

(5) The Participant has not employed in connection with the Financing Agreement a transaction or series of 
transactions that attempts to circumvent the provisions of Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 of the Code and the Treasury 
Regulations thereunder, enabling the Participant to exploit the difference between tax-exempt and taxable interest 
rates to gain a material financial advantage and/or increasing the burden on the market for tax-exempt obligations 
through actions such as issuing more obligations, issuing obligations sooner or allowing them to remain outstanding 
longer than would otherwise be necessary for the Governmental Purpose. 
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( 6) The Issuer has never been advised of any listing or contemplated listing by the Internal Revenue Service 
to the effect that the Participant's certification with respect to its obligations may not be relied upon and no notice to 
that effect has been published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin. 

(7) With respect to the Financing Agreement, the first, and each subsequent, "Bond Year", as defined in 
Treas. Reg. §1.148-l(b) shall end on February 1, commencing with the first February 1, subsequent to the Closing 
Date. 

(8) Certain of the facts, estimates and circumstances contained herein are based upon representations made 
by the Financial Advisor in the attached certificate, or in other letters and reports that accompany the sundry closing 
documents related to the sale and delivery of the Financing Agreement and the Bonds. The Participant is not aware 
of any facts, estimates or circumstances that would cause it to question the accuracy of such representations. To the 
best of the knowledge, information and belief of the undersigned, who is authorized by the Participant to sign this 
certificate on behalf of the Participant, the above expectations of the Participant as stated herein are reasonable and 
there are no other facts, estimates or circumstances that would materially change the foregoing conclusion. 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE 

V (9) During this calendar year, the Participant, which has general taxing powers, has not issued and does not 
expect to issue tax-exempt bonds, including any tax-exempt bonds issued by any subordinate entities, but excluding 
"private activity bonds," as defined in the Section 141 of the Code, and any refunding bonds, as defined in Section 
148(f)(4)(D)(iii) of the Code, exceeding $5,000,000 in aggregate face amount. 

✓ (10) Participant does not reasonably anticipate that the total principal amount of"tax-exempt obligations" 
within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code which the Participant or any subordinate entity of the 
Participant will issue during the calendar year in which the Financing Agreement is executed and delivered will 
exceed $10,000,000; and, therefore, the Participant hereby designates the Financing Agreement as a "qualified tax
exempt obligation". 

This certificate is being executed and delivered pursuant to Treas. Regs. § § 1.148-1 through -11 issued 
under the Code, of which the undersigned, with the advice of counsel, is generally familiar. On the basis of the 
foregoing, it is not expected that the proceeds of the Financing Agreement will be used in a manner that would cause 
the Financing Agreement or the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" under Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 of the Code or the 
Treasury Regulations thereunder. 

CITYOF:Z:Jft~ 
By. 3: fWfMU 

• Mayor 

Dated: July 5, 2018 
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CERTIFICATE OF FINANCIAL ADVISOR 

The undersigned hereby certifies on behalf Compass Municipal Advisors, LLC (the "Financial Advisor") 
that (1) the Bonds were sold by competitive sale on June 21, 2018 (the "Sale Date") under a written and binding 
agreement, dated the Sale Date, the terms of which have not been materially altered since the Sale Date; (2) the 
purchase prices for the Bonds are set forth in Exhibit A hereto, which purchase prices were not less than the fair 
market value of each maturity of the Bonds as of the Sale Date; (3) it is of the opinion that the amount deposited in 
the Reserve Fund is reasonable and necessary because no reserve fund or a reserve fund in a lesser amount would 
adversely affect the interest rates at which the Bonds could be sold; and (4) this certificate may be relied upon by the 
Participant in executing the foregoing certificate and by Dinsmore & Shohl LLP in rendering any opinion with 
respect to the Bonds or the Financing Agreement. 

COMP ASS MUNICIPAL ADVISORS, LLC 

By: ~~-
Title: 

Dated: July 5, 2018 
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Attachment to No-Arbitrage Certificate 
TAX COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT 

KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS/ 
KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FINANCE CORPORATION 

PARTICIPANT: City of Princeton, Kentucky 

DATE OF AGREEMENT: July 5, 2018 

FINANCING AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $970,000 

This Tax Compliance Agreement relates to a Financing Agreement between the Participant and the Kentucky 
Association of Counties Finance Corporation dated the date of this Tax Compliance Agreement. 
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TAX COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT 

THIS TAX COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT (the "Tax Compliance Agreement") is made and entered into 
as of the date shown on the cover page hereto between the KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF AREA DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICTS and the KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FINANCE CORPORATION (the 
"Corporation") and the Participant shown on the cover page hereto (the "Participant"): 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the Participant has agreed, in a financing agreement (the "Financing Agreement") dated the date 
hereof (with capitalized terms not defined herein having the meanings given them in the Financing Agreement) to 
borrow the Financing Agreement Amount shown on the cover page hereto pursuant to a Program administered by the 
Corporation and funded with the portion of the proceeds of Bonds issued by the Corporation on behalf of the Participant 
to fund a Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Fund and to redeem certain obligations of the Lessee (the "Prior 
Obligations") the proceeds of which were used to finance the project identified in the Financing Agreement (the 
"Project"); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the parties hereto to enter into this Tax Compliance Agreement to ensure that 
interest paid on the Bonds and on the Financing Agreement shall all be and shall all remain excludible from gross 
income for Federal income purposes, pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and is 
not and will not become a specific item of tax preference under Section 57(a)(5)(C) of the Code for the federal 
alternative minimum tax and to comply with the requirements of the No-Arbitrage Certificate (as hereinafter 
defined). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree and bind themselves as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

SECTION 1.01. Definitions. In a<l<lition lo wor<ls an<l lt:nns defined elsewhere in this Tax Compliance 
Agreement, the Code and Regulations, the No-Arbitrage Certificate, the Indenture and the Financing Agreement, the 
following capitalized words and terms used in this Tax Compliance Agreement shall have the following meanings, 
unless some other meaning is plainly intended: 

"AMT Bond" means a Qualified Private Activity Bond, other than a Qualified 501(c)(3) Bond, the interest 
on which is a specific item of tax preference under Section 57(a)(5) of the Code, subject to the federal alternative 
minimum tax under Section 55 of the Code. 

"Arbitrage Bond" means any obligation of a Governmental Entity that is treated as an arbitrage bond under 
Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 of the Code. 

"Applicable Temporary Period" means the temporary investment period available for each particular 
category of Gross Proceeds of Governmental Obligations, as provided in Treas. Reg. § l.148-2(e), issued under the 
Code, during which time the Gross Proceeds may be invested at a Materially Higher Yield. The Applicable 
Temporary Period for amounts in a Capital Acquisition Fund ends three years, after the Closing Date of 
Governmental Obligations, the Applicable Temporary Period for amounts deposited into a Bona Fide Debt Service 
Fund ends thirteen months after the date of deposit into the fund, the Applicable Temporary Period for Investment 
Proceeds of Governmental Obligations ends one year after the date of receipt or deemed receipt of the monies, the 
Applicable Temporary Period for Replacement Proceeds of Governmental Obligations ends thirty days after the date 
the amounts become Replacement Proceeds and the Applicable Temporary Period for Disposition Proceeds of 
Governmental Obligations will be determined under Treas. Reg. § l.14 l-12(a), issued under the Code. 

"Bona Fide Debt Service Fund" means a fund that is used primarily to achieve a proper matching of 
revenues with Debt Service of Governmental Obligations within each Bond Year and is depleted at least once each 
Bond Year, except for the Permitted Carryover. 
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"Bond Counsel" means a nationally recognized bond counsel experienced in municipal finance, particularly 
in the issuance of bonds the interest on which is excluded from gross income pursuant to the Code. 

"Bond Year" means the period commencing on the Closing Date of Governmental Obligations and ending 
on a date no later than one year after the Closing Date and then each one-year period commencing the day after such 
date and each anniversary of such date thereafter. 

"Capital Acquisition Fund" means a fund that is to be used to finance the acquisition or construction of 
assets that qualify as Capital Expenditures. 

"Capital Expenditure" means any expense that is properly depreciable or amortizable or is otherwise 
treated as a capital expenditure under the Code, and for the purposes of determining eligible Reimbursement 
Allocations, Costs of Issuance. 

"Closing Date" means the date of this Tax Compliance Agreement. 

"Cost of Issuance" means any expenditure incurred in connection with the issuance of the Financing 
Agreement or the Participant's share of such expenditures relating to the Bonds, including such costs as 
underwriters' spread, rating agency fees, appraisal costs, attorneys' and accounts' fees and printing costs, but 
excluding Qualified Guarantee Fees or expenditures incurred in connection with the acquisition of the Project. 

"Debt Service" means any principal and interest payments on obligations. 

"Disposition Proceeds" means the amounts, including property, received from the sale, exchange or other 
disposition of the Project. 

"Disproportionate Private Use" means the excess of Related Private Use over the Related Governmental 
Use. 

"Federally-Guaranteed" means having the payment of either the principal of or interest on any portion of 
the Financing Agreement or any loan made with the Proceeds of any portion of the Financing Agreement 
guaranteed, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by the United States, or acquiring any Investment Property that 
is, directly or indirectly federally-insured, except as otherwise permitted by Section l 49(b) of the Code. 

"Governmental Entity" means any State and any political subdivision and agency of any State. 

"Governmental Facility" means any property owned by one or more Governmental Entities financed or 
refinanced with Governmental Bonds, if no more than 10% of the property is used by Private Users. 

"Governmental Issuer" means the Governmental Entity that is the debtor on or issuer of a Governmental 
Obligation. 

"Governmental Obligation" means any debt obligation of a Governmental Entity. 

"Gross Proceeds" means Sale Proceeds, Investment Proceeds, Transferred Proceeds and Replacement 
Proceeds, determined pursuant to Treas. Regs.§§ 1.148-l(b) and -l(c), all until spent. 

"Investment Proceeds" means any amounts actually or constructively earned or received from investing the 
Proceeds in Investment Property. 

"Investment Property" means any security (as defined in Section 165(g)(2)(A) or (B) of the Code), 
obligation (not including any Tax-Exempt Bond other than an AMT Bond), annuity contract or other investment
type property and any Residential Rental Property. 

"Materially Higher Yield" means any Yield that is greater than the Yield permitted to be earned under 
Section 148 of the Code and Treas. Regs.§§ 1.148-1 through -11, issued under the Code. 
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"Minor Portion" means an amount of the Proceeds of Governmental Obligations, other than Proceeds 
invested in a Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Fund or Proceeds invested during an Applicable 
Temporary Period, not in excess of the lesser of (i) 5% of the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, or (ii) 
$100,000. 

"No-Arbitrage Certificate" means the "Certificate under Sections 103(b)(2) and 148 of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as Amended," for the Bonds and the Financing Agreement given by the Participant, 
including certifications given with respect thereto by the Financial Advisor. 

"Non-Governmental Entity" means any person or entity, other than a Governmental Entity. 

"Nonpurpose Investment" means any Investment Property other than a Purpose Investment. 

"Pledged Fund" means any amount pledged, directly or indirectly, to pay principal of or interest on the 
Financing Agreement and which provides reasonable assurance of such amounts being paid even if the Participant 
experiences financial difficulties, including amounts subject to a negative pledge. 

"Private Activity Bond" means any Governmental Obligation if (i) there is more than 10% Private Use of 
the Proceeds of the obligations and more than 10% of the principal of or interest on the obligations is secured or to 
be paid, either directly or indirectly, by any Private User; (ii) more than the lesser of 5% of the Proceeds of the 
obligations or $5,000,000 is used to make Private Loans; (iii) there is more than 5% in the aggregate of Unrelated 
Private Use and Disproportionate Private Use and more than 5% of the principal of or interest on the obligations is 
secured or to be paid, either directly or indirectly with respect to or from property financed with the Proceeds of the 
obligations that is used in an Unrelated Private Use or Disproportionate Private Use; all as described in Section 141 
of the Code. 

"Private Loan" means any loan, directly or indirectly, of any of the Proceeds of an obligation of a 
Governmental Entity to any Non-Governmental Entity. 

"Private Use" means the use of any Proceeds of the Financing Agreement or any facilities financed with 
such Proceeds by Private Users. 

"Private User" means any Non-Governmental Entity, other than a natural person not engaged in a trade or 
business. 

"Purpose Investment" means Investment Property purchased with Gross Proceeds of the Governmental 
Obligations to carry out the governmental purpose for which the obligations were issued, as provided in Treas. Reg. 
§ 1.148-1 (b ), issued under the Code. 

"Qualified 501 ( c )(3) Bond" means any Qualified Private Activity Bond that satisfies the requirements of 
Section 145 of the Code. 

"Qualified Private Activity Bond" means any Private Activity Bond that satisfies the requirements of 
Section 141 ( e) of the Code. 

"Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Fund" means any fund that is pledged as security for or is 
available for payment of any Debt Service of any Governmental Obligation and is reasonably required by a lender, a 
State or other governmental or regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the Governmental Issuer, a national 
bond rating agency, or an underwriter or financial advisor and that satisfies the limitations of Treas. Reg. § l. l 48-
2(f), issued under the Code. 

"Rebate Amount" means the amount determined by the Corporation pursuant to the No-Arbitrage 
Certificate. 

"Rebate Payment" means any payment of the Rebate Amount made to the United States Treasury. 

"Redemption Date" means the date on which the last of the principal of and interest on the Financing 
Agreement has been paid, whether upon maturity, redemption or acceleration thereof. 
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"Reimbursement Allocation" means a written allocation of the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement 
intended to reimburse the Participant for Capital Expenditures for the Project that were paid prior to the Closing 
Date, provided that any such allocation is made no later than eighteen (l 8) months after the later of the date the 
Capital Expenditure was paid or the date the Project was placed in service, but in no event later than three (3) years 
after the payment date. Any written allocation made within thirty (30) days after the Closing Date shall be treated as 
if made on the Closing Date. 

"Reimbursement Resolution" means a declaration of intent, under Treas. Reg. § l.150-2, by the Participant 
to finance, by issuing debt, Capital Expenditures. For this purpose, the issuance of debt to finance specific facilities 
shall constitute a Reimbursement Resolution, the date of adoption of which shall be no later than the Closing Date of 
such debt. 

"Related Private Use" means any Private Use that is not Unrelated Private Use. 

"Replacement Proceeds" means amounts replaced by Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, including any 
sinking fund, Pledged Fund, restricted gifts (not including qualified endowment funds, pursuant to Treas. Reg. § 
l .148-6(d)(3)(iii)(C)) or reserve or replacement fund, or other funds that would be available, directly or indirectly, to 
pay debt service on any of the Financing Agreement, within the meaning of Treas. Reg.§ l.148-l(c). 

"Research Agreement" means an agreement between the Participant and a Private User under which the 
Participant or the Private User uses any portion of the Project to carry on research. 

"Residential Rental Property" means any residential rental property for family units not located in the 
jurisdiction of the Governmental Issuer or not acquired to implement a court ordered or approved housing 
desegregation plan. 

"Sale Proceeds" means the Financing Agreement Amount shown on the cover page hereto. 

"Service Contract" means a contract between the Participant and a Service Provider under which the 
Service Provider provides services involving any portion or function of a Governmental Facility financed with 
Governmental Bonds. 

"Service Provider" means any Private User that provides management or other services. 

"State" means any state and possession of the United States and the District of Columbia. 

"Tax-Exempt Bond" means (i) any Governmental Obligation the interest on which is excludible from gross 
income for federal income tax purposes, under Sections 103 and l50(a)(6) of the Code, (ii) any Pre-TRA Bond, (iii) 
certain tax-exempt mutual funds, as provided in Treas. Reg. § l.150-l(b), issued under the Code, and (iv) any 
Demand Deposit SLGS. 

"Transferred Proceeds" means transferred proceeds as defined in Treas. Reg. § 1.148-9. 

"Treasury Regulation" and "Treas. Reg." means any Regulation, Proposed Regulation or Temporary 
Regulation, as may be applicable, issued by the United States Treasury Department pursuant to the Code or the 1954 
Code, as appropriate. 

"Unrelated Private Use" means any Private Use that is not related to the Use by a Governmental Entity of 
Governmental Facilities. 

"Yield" means, pursuant to Treas. Regs. §§ l.148-4 and -5, that discount rate which, when computing the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest to be paid on an obligation, produces an amount equal to, in 
the case of the Financing Agreement, the Issue Price and in the case of any Investment Property, the fair market 
value, as provided in Treas. Reg. § l.148-5(d). 

"Yield Reduction Amount" means the amount determined by the Corporation pursuant to the Tax 
Regulatory Agreement. 
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"Yield Reduction Payment" means any payment of the Yield Reduction Amount made to the United States 
Treasury. 

SECTION 1.02. Interpretative Rules. For all purposes of this Tax Compliance Agreement, except as 
otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires (a) "Tax Compliance Agreement" means this 
instrument, as originally executed and as it may from time to time be supplemented or amended pursuant to the 
applicable provisions hereof; (b) all references in this instrument to designated "Articles," "Sections" and other 
subdivisions are to the designated Articles, Sections and other subdivisions of this instrument as originally executed; 
(c) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder" and "herewith" and other words of similar import refer to this Tax 
Compliance Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision; ( d) the terms 
defined in this Article have the meanings assigned to them in this Article and include the plural as well as the 
singular; ( e) all accounting terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles; (f) the terms defined elsewhere in this Tax Compliance Agreement 
shall have the meanings therein prescribed for them; (g) words of the masculine gender shall be deemed and 
construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders; (h) the headings used in this Tax 
Compliance Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof. 

ARTICLE II 

COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS OF 
CORPORATION AND THE PARTICIPANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

BY, DIRECTIONS TO AND FROM CORPORATION AND THE PARTICIPANT 

SECTION 2.01. Authority and Organization. (a) The Participant represents for the benefit of the Corporation 
that it is a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky with the power, among others, to enter into the 
Financing Agreement in furtherance of its corporate purposes, including financing the cost of the Project; and 

(b) The Corporation represents for the benefit of the Participant that (i) the Corporation is 
nonprofit corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky; 
and (ii) the Corporation has full power and authority granted to it by the Commonwealth of Kentucky to 
establish a program to enter into fixed rate financing agreements with cities, political subdivisions and public 
agencies of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

SECTION 2.02. Use of Proceeds. The Participant represents that: 

(a) No Private Use of Proceeds. No more than 10% of the Use of either the Proceeds of the 
Financing Agreement or the Project may be Private Use if more than 10% of the principal of or interest on the 
Financing Agreement is secured or to be paid, either directly or indirectly, by any Private User, no more than 
5% of the Use of either the Proceeds of the Obligations or the Project may be for an Unrelated Private Use or 
Disproportionate Private Use and no more than the lesser of 5% of the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement or 
$5,000,000 may be used to make Private Loans. 

(b) Expectations. The Lessee expects to redeem the Prior Obligation no later than 90 days after 
the Closing Date. 

(c) Use of the Project. The Participant will own or lease and operate the Project during the 
entire term of the Financing Agreement and will not change the use or ownership of any part of a Project during 
the entire term of the Financing Agreement without consultation of Bond Counsel and the prior written consent 
of the Corporation. 

( d) Reimbursement Allocations. The Participant will not make any Reimbursement Allocation 
with the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement for Capital Expenditures that were paid prior to sixty (60) days 
before the date on which the Participant adopted a Reimbursement Resolution authorizing the issuance of debt 
to finance the Project, except that expenditures for Costs of Issuance paid before the date of the Financing 
Agreement, certain preliminary Capital Expenditures not in excess of twenty percent (20%) of the Financing 
Agreement Amount, and an amount of Capital Expenditures not in excess of the lesser of five percent (5%) of 
the Financing Agreement or $100,000 may receive a Reimbursement Allocation even if the expenditure was 
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paid more than sixty (60) days prior to the date of adoption of the Reimbursement Resolution described herein 
and even if the allocation would not otherwise qualify as a Reimbursement Allocation. 

(e) Investment Limitations. (i) The Participant will restrict the investment of the Proceeds of the 
Financing Agreement and take such other actions as may be necessary so that the Financing Agreement will not 
constitute Arbitrage Bonds. Except for an amount equal to the Minor Portion and amounts in Reasonably 
Required Reserve or Replacement Funds, neither the Gross Proceeds of the Financing Agreement nor any 
Disposition Proceeds of the Financing Agreement may be invested at a Materially Higher Yield after the 
expiration of any Applicable Temporary Periods, unless any permitted Yield Reduction Payments are made. 

(ii) The Participant should invest the Proceeds of the Financing Agreement separately 
from its other investments. 

(iii) No more than 50% of the Sale Proceeds of the Financing Agreement may be 
invested in Nonpurpose Investments with a substantially guaranteed Yield for four or more years. 

(iv) Either no amount on deposit in all Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement 
Funds for the combination of the Financing Agreement and all other financing agreements entered 
into pursuant to the Program (the "Program Financing Agreements") on an aggregate basis, should 
exceed the least of (i) 10% of the stated principal amount of the Program Financing Agreements, if 
original issue discount does not exceed 2% times the stated redemption price of the Obligations, or the 
Issue Price of the Program Financing Agreements, if original issue discount does exceed 2% times the 
stated redemption price of the Program Financing Agreements, (ii) the maximum annual Debt Service 
of the Program Financing Agreements, or (iii) 125% of average annual Debt Service of the Program 
Financing Agreements, or the amount held in all Reasonably Required Reserve or Replacement Funds 
in excess of the lowest of these limits may not be invested at a Materially Higher Yield or, if the 
amount so invested satisfies Treas. Reg. § l.148-5(c)(3)(i)(E), issued under the Code, appropriate 
Yield Reduction Payments should be timely made. 

(v) If at any time, either the Participant determines or is informed that the Yield on the 
investment of moneys held by itself or any other person must be restricted or limited in order to 
prevent the Bonds from becoming Arbitrage Bonds, the Participant shall and shall so instruct any 
holder of the Sale Proceeds or Investment Proceeds of the Financing Agreement to take such action or 
actions as may be necessary to restrict or limit the yield on such investments as set forth in, and in 
accordance with, such instruction. 

(f) Federal Guarantees. The Gross Proceeds will not be invested in any Investment Property that is 
Federally-Guaranteed. 

SECTION 2.03. Service Contracts. The Participant represents that it will not enter into any Service Contracts 
or management contracts with respect to the Project without the prior written consent of Bond Counsel and the 
Corporation. 

SECTION 2.04. Research Agreements. The Participant represents that it will not enter into any Research 
Agreements with respect to the Project without the prior written consent of the Corporation. 

SECTION 2.05. Changes in Use or User of Project. The Participant represents that (a) no part of the Project 
will be sold, otherwise disposed of or leased without the prior written consent of the Corporation; (b) it will not to 
permit any use of its Project by any person or entity other than itself without the prior written consent of the 
Corporation; ( c) any portion of a Project consisting of personal property may be sold in the ordinary course of an 
established governmental program if (i) the weighted average maturity of the portion of the Financing Agreement 
financing the personal property was not greater than one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the reasonably expected 
actual use of such personal property by the Participant, (ii) the Participant expected at the date of the Financing 
Agreement that the fair market value of the personal property at the time of disposition would not be greater than 
twenty-five percent (25%) of its cost and (iii), at the time of disposition, the personal property is no longer suitable 
for the governmental purpose for which it was acquired. 
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SECTION 2.06. Investments. The Participant will invest the Gross Proceeds of the Financing Agreement 
and any Disposition Proceeds of the Financing Agreement only under the Investment Agreement unless otherwise 
authorized in writing by the Corporation. 

SECTION 2.07. Records. The Participant represents that proper records and accounts, containing complete 
and correct entries of all transactions relating to the Financing Agreement, the use of the Gross Proceeds of the 
Financing Agreement and the expenditures made in connection with the acquisition of the Project, will be 
maintained. The information described in this Section will be retained for at least six ( 6) years after the Redemption 
Date. 

SECTION 2.08. Payment of Arbitrage Compliance Amounts. The Participant represents that all actions 
necessary to comply with the Yield limitations applicable to investments of the Sale Proceeds and Investment 
Proceeds of the Financing Agreement and the Rebate requirements contained in Section 148(±) of the Code and the 
Treasury Regulations thereunder will be taken. Immediately upon the request of the Corporation, the Participant 
will assemble copies of records concerning investments of Gross Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, including 
any amounts held by any provider of a letter of credit or guarantor under a reimbursement or other similar 
agreement. In particular, the Participant will provide the Corporation with information that will enable the 
Corporation to determine if any Rebate Amount is payable. The Participant will pay any Rebate Payment and any 
Yield Reduction Payment owed with respect to the Gross Proceeds of the Financing Agreement, as determined by 
the Corporation. The information described in this Section will be retained for at least six ( 6) years after the 
Redemption Date. 

SECTION 2.09. Information Reporting Requirements. The Participant represents that it will timely 
execute and file any information reports required under Section 149(e) of the Code (Form 8038-G) or as required by 
the Corporation. 

SECTION 2.10. Compliance with Tax Compliance Agreement. (a) The Participant and the Corporation 
may, at any time, employ bond counsel, independent certified public accountants, or other qualified experts 
acceptable to the Corporation to perform any of the requirements imposed upon the Participant by this Tax 
Compliance Agreement. 

(b) The Participant and the Corporation agree, to the extent reasonably possible, to comply with any 
amendments to the Code or any applicable Regulations, effective retroactively, and the Participant and the Corporation 
shall take all actions necessary to amend this Tax Compliance Agreement to comply therewith. 

( c) Whenever any action or direction is required of the Participant hereunder, such action or direction 
may, or in the absence of any such action or direction may be made by the Corporation. 

SECTION 2.11. Section 265 Designation. (a) The Corporation hereby designates the Financing Agreement 
as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" for purposes and within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. In 
support of such designation, the Participant certifies that the Financing Agreement will not be at any time "private 
activity bonds" ( as defined in Section 141 of the Code) other than "qualified 501 ( c )(3) bonds" ( as defined in Section 
145 of the Code). The Corporation further certifies that, as of the date hereof in the current calendar year, (i) no tax
exempt obligations of any kind other than the Bonds have been issued for the benefit of the Participant, and (ii) not 
more than $10,000,000 of obligations of any kind (including the Bonds) benefitting the Participant during the 
current calendar year will be designated for purposes of Section 265(b )(3) of the Code. 

(b) The Participant is not subject to Control by any entity, and there are no entities subject to Control 
by the Participant. 

( c) On the date hereof, the Participant does not reasonably anticipate that for the current calendar year any 
Section 265 Tax-Exempt Obligations (except for the Financing Agreement) will be issued for its benefit. "Section 265 
Tax-Exempt Obligations" are obligations the interest on which is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof 
under Section 103 of the Code, except for private activity bonds other than qualified 50l(c)(3) bonds. The Corporation 
will not issue for the benefit of the Participant or any entity subject to control by the Participant (which may hereafter 
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come into existence) of Section 265 Tax-Exempt Obligations (including the Financing Agreement) that exceed the 
aggregate amount of $10,000,000 during the current calendar year unless it first obtains an opinion of Bond Counsel to 
the effect that such issuance will not adversely affect the treatment of the Bonds as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" 
for the purpose and within the meaning of Section 265(6)(3) of the Code. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Participant and the Corporation have each caused this Tax Compliance 
Agreement to be executed in its own name and on its behalf by its duly authorized officers, all as of the date set forth on 
the cover page hereto. 

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES 
FINANCE CORPORATION 

B~J~ ~Secreta 

CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY 

By: 

This Tax Agreement is accepted in accordance with the provisions of the Program Administration 
Agreement between the Lessor and the Kentucky Council of Area Development Districts related to the Program, as 
defined in such Program Administration Agreement. 

KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF AREA 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS 

By: 
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EXHIBIT I 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 

THIS CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 
date shown below between the City of Princeton, Kentucky (the "Participant"), Kentucky Association of Counties 
Finance Corporation, as disclosure agent (the "Disclosure Agent") and Kentucky Council of Area Development 
Districts. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Participant has entered into a Lease (the "Lease") dated the date hereof with respect to 
which the Corporation issued its Bonds (the "Corporation Bonds") under the Indenture described in the Lease, and 
offered and sold the Corporation Bonds pursuant to an offering circular containing information regarding the 
Participant (the "Offering Document"); and 

WHEREAS, the Disclosure Agent and the Participant, wish to provide for the disclosure of certain 
information concerning the Lease and the Corporation Bonds and other matters on an ongoing basis as set forth 
herein for the benefit of Holders of Corporation Bonds in accordance with the provisions of Securities and Exchange 
Commission Rule 15c2-12, as amended from time to time (the "Rule"); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements made herein and in the 
Lease, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby mutually acknowledged, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

Section l. Definitions; Scope of this Agreement. 

(A) All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to those 
terms in the Lease, as amended and supplemented from time to time. Any such successor disclosure agent shall 
automatically succeed to the rights and duties of the Disclosure Agent hereunder, without any amendment hereto. 
The following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings: 

"Annual Financial Information" shall mean a copy of the annual audited financial information prepared for 
the Participant which shall include, if prepared, a balance sheet, a statement of revenue and expenditure and a 
statement of changes in fund balances. All such financial information shall be prepared using generally accepted 
accounting principles, provided, however, that the Participant may change the accounting principles used for 
preparation of such financial information so long as the Participant includes as information provided to the public, a 
statement to the effect that different accounting principles are being used, stating the reason for such change and 
how to compare the financial information provided by the differing financial accounting principles. 

"Beneficial Owner" shall mean any person which has the power, directly or indirectly, to vote or consent 
with respect to, or to dispose of ownership of, any Corporation Bonds (including persons holding Corporation Bonds 
through nominees, depositories or other intermediaries). 

"Holders of Bonds" shall mean any holder of the Corporation Bonds and any Beneficial Owner thereof. 

"MSRB" shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. 

"Material Event" shall, to the extent the Participant obtains knowledge and determines that it would 
constitute material information for Holders of Bonds, (i) principal and interest payment delinquencies; (ii) non
payment related defaults; (iii) unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; (iv) 
unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; (v) substitution of credit or liquidity 
providers, or their failure to perform; (vi) adverse tax opinions or events affecting the tax-exempt status of the 
security; (vii) modifications to rights of security holders; (viii) certificate calls, except for mandatory scheduled 
redemptions not otherwise contingent upon the occurrence of an event; (ix) defeasances; (x) release, substitution or 
sale of property securing repayment of the securities; (xi) rating changes; (xii) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership 
or similar event; (xiii) the consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition or the sale of all or substantially 
all of the assets of the Participant, other than in the ordinary course of business, or entering into or terminating an 
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agreement relating to any such actions; (xiv) appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name 
of a trustee, if material and (xv) failure (of which the Participant has knowledge) to provide the required Annual 
Financial Information on or before the date specified herein; provided, that the occurrence of an event described in 
clauses (i), (iii), (iv), (v), (viii), (ix) and (xi) shall always be deemed to be material. The SEC requires the listing of 
(i) through (xv) although some of such events may not be applicable to the Corporation Bonds. 

"Operating Data" shall mean an update of the Operating Data contained in the Offering Document, if any. 

"Participating Underwriter" shall mean any of the original underwriters of the Corporation Bonds required 
to comply with the Rule in connection with the offering of the Corporation Bonds. 

"Release" shall mean Securities and Exchange Commission Release No. 34-34961. 

"SEC" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

"SID" shall mean the state information depository ("SID"), as such term is used in the Release, if and when 
a SID is created for the State. 

"State" shall mean the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

"Tum Around Period" shall mean (i) five (5) business days, with respect to Annual Financial Information 
and Operating Data delivered by the Participant to the Disclosure Agent; (ii) two (2) business days with respect to 
Material Event occurrences disclosed by the Participant to the Disclosure Agent; or (iii) two (2) business days with 
respect to the failure, on the part of the Participant, to deliver Annual Financial Information and Operating Data to 
the Disclosure Agent which period commences upon notification by the Participant of such failure, or upon the 
Disclosure Agent's actual knowledge of such failure. 

(B) This Agreement applies to the Corporation Bonds and the Lease. 

(C) The Disclosure Agent shall have no obligation to make disclosure about the Corporation Bonds or 
the Lease except as expressly provided herein; provided that nothing herein shall limit the duties or obligations of 
the Disclosure Agent, as Program Administrator, under the Indenture. The fact that the Disclosure Agent or any 
affiliate thereof may have any fiduciary or banking relationship with the Participant, apart from the relationship 
created hereby, shall not be construed to mean that the Disclosure Agent has actual knowledge of any event or 
condition except in its capacity as Program Administrator under the Indenture or except as may be provided by 
written notice from the Participant. 

Section 2. Disclosure oflnformation. 

(A) General Provisions. This Agreement governs the Participant's direction to the Disclosure Agent, 
with respect to information to be made public. In its actions under this Agreement, the Disclosure Agent is acting 
not as Program Administrator but as the Participant's agent; provided that the Disclosure Agent shall be entitled to 
the same protection in so acting under this Agreement as it has in acting as Program Administrator under the 
Indenture. 

(B) Information Provided to the Public. Except to the extent this Agreement is modified or otherwise 
altered in accordance with Section 3 hereof, the Participant shall make or cause to be made public the information 
set forth in subsections (1), (2) and (3) below: 

(1) Annual Financial Information and Operating Data. Annual Financial Information and 
Operating Data at least annually not later than 300 days after the end of Participant's current fiscal year and 
continuing with each fiscal year thereafter, for which the information is provided, taking into account the Tum 
Around Period, and, in addition, all information with respect to the Corporation Bonds required to be disseminated 
by the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. 

(2) Material Events Notices. Notice of the occurrence of a Material Event. 
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(3) Failure to Provide Annual Financial Information. Notice of the failure of Participant to 
provide the Annual Financial Information and Operating Data by the date required herein. 

(C) Information Provided by Disclosure Agent to Public. 

(1) The Participant directs the Disclosure Agent on its behalf to make public in accordance 
with subsection (D) of this Section 2 and within the time frame set forth in clause (3) below, and the Disclosure 
Agent agrees to act as the Participant's agent in so making public, the following: 

(a) the Annual Financial Information and Operating Data; 

(b) Material Event occurrences; 

( c) the notices of failure to provide information which the Participant has agreed to 
make public pursuant to subsection (B)(3) of this Section 2; 

(d) such other information as the Participant shall determine to make public through 
the Disclosure Agent and shall provide to the Disclosure Agent in the form required by subsection (C)(2) of this 
Section 2. If the Participant chooses to include any information in any Annual Financial Information report or in 
any notice of occurrence of a Material Event, in addition to that which is specifically required by this Agreement, 
the Participant shall have no obligation under this Agreement to update such information or include it in any future 
Annual Financial Information report or notice of occurrence of a Material Event; and 

(2) The information which the Participant has agreed to make public shall be in the following 
form: 

(a) as to all notices, reports and financial statements to be provided to the 
Disclosure Agent as Program Administrator by the Participant, in the form required by the Lease or other applicable 
document or agreement; and 

(b) as to all other notices or reports, in such form as the Disclosure Agent shall 
deem suitable for the purpose of which such notice or report is given. 

(3) The Disclosure Agent shall make public the Annual Financial Information, the Operating 
Data, the Material Event occurrences and the failure to provide the Annual Financial Information and Operating 
Data within the applicable Tum Around Period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Annual Financial Information, 
Operating Data and Material Events shall be made public on the same day as notice thereof is given to the Holders 
of Bonds of outstanding Corporation Bonds, if required in the Indenture, and shall not be made public before the 
date of such notice. If on any such date, information required to be provided by the Participant to the Disclosure 
Agent has not been provided on a timely basis, the Disclosure Agent shall make such information public as soon 
thereafter as it is provided to the Disclosure Agent. 

(D) Means of Making Information Public. 

( 1) Information shall be deemed to be made public by the Participant or the Disclosure Agent 
under this Agreement if it is transmitted as provided in subsection (D)(2) of this Section 2 by the following means: 

(a) 
prescribed by the Indenture; 

to the Holders of Bonds of outstanding Corporation Bonds, by the method 

(b) to the MSRB, by (i) electronic facsimile transmissions confirmed by first class 
mail, postage prepaid, or (ii) first class mail, postage prepaid; provided that the Participant or the Disclosure Agent 
is authorized to transmit information to a MSRB by whatever means are mutually acceptable to the Disclosure 
Agent or the Participant, as applicable, and the MSRB; and/or 

(c) to the SEC, by (i) electronic facsimile transmissions confirmed by first class 
mail, postage prepaid, or (ii) first class mail, postage prepaid; provided that the Participant or the Disclosure Agent 
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is authorized to transmit information to a SEC by whatever means are mutually acceptable to the Disclosure Agent 
or the Participant, as applicable, and the SEC. 

(2) Information shall be transmitted to the following: 

(a) all Annual Financial Information and Operating Data shall be made available to 
theMSRB; 

(b) notice of all Material Event occurrences and all notices of the failure to provide 
Annual Financial Information or Operating Data within the time specified in Section 2(B)(l) hereof shall be made 
available to the MSRB; and 

(c) all information described in clauses (a) and (b) shall be made available to any 
Holder of Bonds upon request, but need not be transmitted to the Holders of Bonds who do not so request. 

(d) to the extent any Annual Financial Information or Operating Data is included in 
a document filed with the MSRB or the SEC, the Participant shall have been deemed to have provided that 
information if a statement specifically referencing the filed document is filed with the MSRB as part of the 
Participant's obligation to file Annual Financial Information and Operating Data pursuant to this Agreement. 
Additionally, if the referenced document is a final official statement ( as that term is defined in Rule l 5c2-12( f)(3 )), 
it must be available from the MSRB. 

With respect to requests for periodic or occurrence information from Holders of Bonds, the Disclosure 
Agent may require payment by requesting of holders a reasonable charge for duplication and transmission of the 
information and for the Disclosure Agent's administrative expenses incurred in providing the information. 

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to require the Disclosure Agent to interpret or provide an 
opinion concerning the information made public. If the Disclosure Agent receives a request for an interpretation or 
opinion, the Disclosure Agent may refer such request to the Participant for response. 

(E) Disclosure Agent Compensation. The Participant shall pay or reimburse the Disclosure Agent for 
its fees and expenses for the Disclosure Agent's services rendered in accordance with this Agreement as provided in 
the Lease. 

(F) Indemnification of Disclosure Agent. The Participant shall indemnify and hold harmless the 
Disclosure Agent and its respective officers, directors, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, 
damages, losses, liabilities, reasonable costs and expenses whatsoever (including attorney fees) which such 
indemnified party may incur by reason of or in connection with the Disclosure Agent's performance under this 
Agreement; provided that the Participant shall not be required to indemnify the Disclosure Agent for any claims, 
damages, losses, liabilities, costs or expenses to the extent, but only to the extent, caused by the willful misconduct 
or gross negligence of the Disclosure Agent in such disclosure of information hereunder. The obligations of the 
Participant under this Section shall survive resignation or removal of the Disclosure Agent and payment of the 
Corporation Bonds. 

Section 3. Amendment or Waiver. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Participant 
and the Disclosure Agent may amend this Agreement (and the Disclosure Agent shall agree to any reasonable 
amendment requested by the Participant) and any provision of this Agreement may be waived, if such amendment or 
waiver is supported by an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel or counsel expert in federal securities laws 
acceptable to both the Participant and the Disclosure Agent to the effect that such amendment or waiver would not, 
in and of itself, cause the undertakings herein to violate the Rule if such amendment or waiver had been effective on 
the date hereof but taking into account any subsequent change in or official interpretation of the Rule as well as any 
change in circumstance. 

Section 4. Miscellaneous. 

(A) Representations. Each of the parties hereto represents and warrants to each other party that it has 
(i) duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the officer of such party whose signature 
appears on the execution pages hereto, (ii) that it has all requisite power and authority to execute, deliver and 
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perform this Agreement under its organizational documents and any corporate resolutions now in effect, (iii) that the 
execution and delivery of this Agreement, and performance of the terms hereof, does not and will not violate any 
law, regulation, ruling, decision, order, indenture, decree, agreement or instrument by which such party is bound, 
and (iv) such party is not aware of any litigation or proceeding pending, or, to the best of such party's knowledge, 
threatened, contesting or questioning its existence, or its power and authority to enter into this Agreement, or its due 
authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement, or otherwise contesting or questioning the issuance of the 
Corporation Bonds. 

(B) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the 
laws of the State; provided that, to the extent that the SEC, the MSRB or any other federal or state agency or 
regulatory body with jurisdiction over the Corporation Bonds shall have promulgated any rule or regulation 
governing the subject matter hereof, this Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in a manner consistent 
therewith. 

(C) Severability. If any prov1s10n hereof shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions hereof shall survive and continue in full force and effect. 

(D) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each and all of 
which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

(E) Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by any party to this Agreement upon thirty 
days' written notice of termination delivered to the other party or parties to this Agreement; provided the termination 
of this Agreement is not effective until (i) the Participant, or its successor, enters into a new continuing disclosure 
agreement with a disclosure agent who agrees to continue to provide, to the MSRB and the Holders of Bonds, all 
information required to be communicated pursuant to the rules promulgated by the SEC or the MSRB, (ii) 
nationally recognized bond counsel or counsel expert in federal securities laws provides an opinion that the new 
continuing disclosure agreement is in compliance with all State and Federal Securities laws and (iii) notice of the 
termination of this Agreement is provided to the MSRB. 

This Agreement shall terminate when all of the Corporation Bonds are or are deemed to be no longer 
outstanding by reason of redemption or legal defeasance or at maturity. 

(F) Defaults: Remedies. A party shall be in default of its obligations hereunder if it fails to carry out 
or perform its obligations hereunder. 

If an event of default occurs and continues beyond a period of thirty (30) days following notice of default 
given in writing to such defaulting party by any other party hereto or by a beneficiary hereof as identified in Section 
4(G), the non-defaulting party or any such beneficiary may (and, at the request of the Participating Underwriter or 
the holders of at least 25% aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Corporation Bonds, the non-defaulting party 
shall), enforce the obligations of the defaulting party under this Agreement; provided, however, the sole remedy 
available in any proceeding to enforce this Agreement shall be an action in mandamus, for specific performance or 
similar remedy to compel performance. 

(G) Beneficiaries. This Agreement is entered into by the parties hereof and shall inure solely to the 
benefit of the Participant, the Trustee, the Disclosure Agent, the Participating Underwriter and Holders of Bonds, 
and shall create no rights in any other person or entity. 

Section 5. Additional Disclosure Obligations. The Participant acknowledges and understands that other 
state and federal laws, including but not limited to the Securities Act of 1933, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
and Rule 1 0b-5 promulgated thereunder, may apply to the Participant, and that under some circumstances 
compliance with this Agreement, without additional disclosures or other action, may not fully discharge all duties 
and obligations of the Participant under such laws. 

Section 6. Notices. Notices shall be provided in the manner set forth in the Lease. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Disclosure Agent and the Participant have each caused their duly authorized 
officers to execute this Agreement, as of the elate set forth below. 

DATE OF AGREEMENT: July 5, 2018 

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FINANCE 
CORPORATION 

By: dL;t~, 

ClTY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY 

By: ~JJ iteulM14! 
' Mayor 

This Continuing Disclosure Agreement is accepted in accordance with the provisions of the Program 
Administration Agreement between the Lessor and the Kentucky Council of Arca Development Districts related to 
the Program, as defined in such Program Administration Agreement. 

KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF AREA 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS 

By: 
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EXHIBITK 

ACH DEBIT AUTHORIZATION FORM 
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Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 6b  















Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

7. List all persons on Princeton’s payroll during the proposed test year. For each 

employee, state their job duties, total wages paid during the fiscal year, current salary or wage 

rate, and the percentage of work hours spent performing duties for each city division (e.g., water, 

sewer, police department, public works) during the fiscal year. If Princeton’s records do not 

permit the allocation of an employee’s work hours among city divisions, provide an estimate for 

each employee and explain how Princeton derived the estimate. 

Response:  See Exhibit 7 – Excel File. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 

  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

8. For each employee listed in Item 7 above, describe how Princeton allocated their 

payroll and payroll overhead charges to each city division for the proposed test year. This 

response shall include a detailed explanation of all allocation procedures. Payroll overhead 

charges include payroll taxes, health insurance premiums, pension costs, and any other employee 

benefit costs. 

Response:  See Exhibit 8 (Excel).  PWWC employees are assigned to one of four 

different cost centers with appropriate general ledger accounts tied to the payroll 

information.  The four cost centers are Administration; Water Treatment Plant; 

Wastewater Treatment Plant; and Maintenance.  The payroll system is integrated into the 

general ledger system with appropriate general ledger departmental account numbers tied 

to salaries, payroll taxes and withholdings, retirement withholdings and employee 

deductions.  Matching funds for social security and medicare withholdings are calculated 

by the system and posted to general ledger with each weekly payroll.  For the most part, 

this breakdown by department within the payroll system is how costs are allocated.  In 

cases where personnel are working in a different cost center (i.e. some personnel have 

dual licenses and may be utilized for fill-in during vacation at the plants) those hours 

actually worked are coded differently and will allocate costs accordingly. If maintenance 

personnel are sent to the actual water or wastewater treatment plant, those hours are 

expensed to those cost centers.  However, for the daily workload, PWWC does not 

maintain daily records of actual time spent by maintenance employees as to whether the 

work being performed is water or sewer related. Health, dental, vision, and life insurance 

premiums are all allocated by employee to their respective departments.  When the health 



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

insurance bill is received, the individual premiums are entered into an excel file and 

totaled by department. The same process is completed for dental and vision but is just 

done manually.  Please refer to the attached Exhibits 8a and 8b.   

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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Allocated health dental vision  
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Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 
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June 2019 Payroll example 
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9. Using a table format, provide the following actual full-year salary information for 

each employee listed in item 7 above, identified by employee number and job title, for the fiscal 

years 2015 through 2019 (in gross dollars—not hourly or monthly rates). The employee salary 

information for each year shall be provided in a separate table. Provide the requested tables in an 

Excel spreadsheet format with all columns and rows unprotected and accessible. 

a. Regular salary or pay. 

b. Overtime pay. 

c. Vacation payout. 

d. Standby/Dispatch pay. 

e. Bonus pay. 

f. Other amounts paid and reported on the employees’ W-2 (specify). 

 

Response:  See Exhibit 9 – Excel File. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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10. Using a table format, provide the regular hours and overtime hours for each 

employee listed in Item 7 above, for the fiscal years 2015 through 2019. The employee time 

information for each year shall be provided in a separate table. Provide the requested table(s) in 

an Excel spreadsheet format with all columns and rows unprotected and accessible. 

Response:  See Exhibit 10 – Excel File. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 

 

  



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

11. Using a table format, provide the following information for each employee listed 

in Item 7 above, identified by employee number and job title for the fiscal years 2015 through 

2019. The employee benefit information for each year shall be provided in a separate table. 

Provide the requested table(s) in an Excel spreadsheet format with all columns and rows 

unprotected and accessible. 

a. Health care benefit cost for each employee. 

(1) Amount paid by Princeton. 

(2) Amount paid by each employee. 

b. Dental benefits cost for each employee. 

(1) Amount paid by Princeton. 

(2) Amount paid by each employee. 

c. Vision benefits cost for each employee. 

(1) Amount paid by Princeton. 

(2) Amount paid by each employee. 

d. Life insurance cost for each employee. 

(1) Amount paid by Princeton. 

(2) Amount paid by each employee. 

e. Accidental death and disability benefits cost for each employee. 

(1) Amount paid by Princeton. 

(2) Amount paid by each employee. 

f. Defined Contribution – 401(k) or similar plan cost for each employee. 

Provide the amount paid by Princeton. 
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g. Defined Benefit Retirement cost for each employee. 

(1) Amount paid by Princeton. 

(2) Amount paid by each employee. 

h. Cost of any other benefit available to an employee (specify). 

Response:  See Exhibit 11 – Excel File. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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12. Provide a listing of all health care plan categories available to Princeton’s 

employees, i.e., single, married no dependents, single parent with dependents, family, etc. For 

each employee listed in Item 7 above, identify the type of health insurance coverage the 

employees are provided. 

Response:  See Exhibit 7 and Exhibit 12 (Excel) for employee specific information on 

health care coverage.  See Exhibit 12 attached for information on the four health plans 

offered through the KEHP. 

 

PWWC provides options to four different health insurance plans through the Kentucky 

Employee Health Plan (KEHP).  While each employee has the option to choose any plan, 

the PWWC has opted to pay up to the family premium for the Livingwell CDHP plan.  

Should an employee choose a different plan, the difference in the premium would be paid 

by the individual.  Each of the four plans allow for coverages as single; employee + child; 

employee + spouse; family; and waiver.  If an employee chooses to waive coverage, he or 

she must prove that they are covered under an existing health plan.  In those instances, 

the PWWC then pays $175 per month which in turn is supplied to that employee as a 

HRA benefit of $2,100 annually. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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Exhibit 12 
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13. a. List all joint or shared costs that Princeton incurred during the proposed 

test year. For each cost, list the vendor, total expense amount, amounts allocated per division, and 

the basis for allocation. 

b. Describe the procedures to allocate joint and shared costs among divisions 

for the proposed test year. 

c. Provide all internal memorandums, policy statements, correspondence, and 

documents related to the allocation of joint and share costs. 

Response:  a. See attached Exhibit 13.a (Venders with allocated costs) – Excel 

File. 

b. Since the PWWC general ledger has similar expense accounts for each separate 

department, when invoices are presented, the cost is allocated based on where items were 

delivered (i.e. chemicals and supplies) or where services were performed (i.e. lab fees); notations 

on purchase orders by departmental employees (i.e. maintenance personnel may order parts to 

repair equipment at either plant but note on the purchase order which plant is responsible); and 

actual employee purchases (i.e. general supplies from Wal-Mart, etc.).  Generally, these invoices 

are separated to the extent that no splitting of the expense needs to occur between multiple 

divisions.  Two expenses, property and casualty insurance and general liability and worker’s 

compensation, are allocated based on amount of premium for actual plant assets for each 

department or proportion of employee wages for allocation of general liability coverage. The 

property and casualty insurance premium is invoiced through the City of Princeton.  The City 

Finance Director goes through the actual policy and denotes which department is responsible for 

the various assets (i.e. Public Works, City Administration, Police, and PWWC)  and submits a 
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bill to each for their respective portions.  At PWWC, each separate insured item is further broken 

down in an excel file by department based upon where the property is located and its use.  

Vehicles are allocated based on the department/driver to which they are assigned.  These 

premiums are totaled to appropriately allocate the cost by department.  Since the total premium is 

paid up front, a monthly entry is made to each department based upon the calculations in that 

spreadsheet.  For worker’s compensation, an estimate is made in February of each year based 

upon employee data to date.  Employees that physically work in different areas (i.e. maintenance 

and the Superintendent all work with both water and sewer) are assessed the higher risk premium 

of the two, which happens to be water related.  The premium for the upcoming fiscal year is 

calculated and invoiced by KLC.  The percentages of payroll by department are then applied to 

the premium to get the monthly expense entry by department much like the property and casualty 

insurance premium discussed previously.  Payroll related expenses and associated benefits are 

allocated by department automatically through the payroll and general ledger integration.  In the 

event of cross training and/or vacation fill-in, the shared employee’s time is split according to 

duties performed over the payroll period.  Audit charges are allocated 50/50 to water and sewer 

with other professional charges (e.g., engineering) allocated based on where time was spent or on 

a specific project.    

c.  PWWC dos not have internal memorandums, policy statements, or 

correspondence responsive to this request.   Refer to Exhibit 8 on healthcare, and Exhibit 13 

(Excel) Property Invoice Breakdown and attached Exhibit 13b on invoices paid and sample GL 

of payroll. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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Exhibit 13b 

 

 

Allocated Property  

Liability Insurance  
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14. Provide depreciation schedules for the water division. A separate schedule shall be 

provided for each division. 

Response:  See Exhibit 14 – Excel file which gives a listing of all existing assets by 

department.  

At the end of the 2019 fiscal year, construction was in progress on a major water line 

extension and a rehab of the Skyline water tank.  This project was closed out in August 

with the funding of a $2,739,000 USDA loan and the assets are in use.  The loan costs 

and the future depreciation expense are both “known and measurable” and should be 

included in the future costs of production.  A summary is included below: 

 

 Water Line & Mains Skyline Tank Rehab 

Final Construction Costs $ 1,880,520.73 $ 334,058.50 

Soft Costs (engineering, 
attorney, loan fees 
&interest)  

$ 300,577.40 $67,991.11 

Total Project Cost $ 2,181,098.13 $ 402,049.61 

   

 

Refer to Exhibit 14 - Excel file on water line project and Exhibit 14 – Excel file on 

Skyline Tank.   

 

WITNESSES:  Tracy B. Musgove and Charles Cory Borum, P.E. 
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15. Provide the “Enterprise Funds Uniform Financial Information Report” that 

Princeton submitted to the Kentucky Department of Local Government for the fiscal years ending 

in 2017, 2018, and 2019. 

Response:  The Enterprise Funds Uniform Financial Information Reports for 2017, 

2018, and 2019 are attached. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission

Financial Disclosure Report 2019

(270) 365-9301

tracymusgove@bellsouth.net

KY

Tracy B. Musgove

42445

101 E. Market Street; P. O. Box 231

SPGE INFORMATION

MAILING ADDRESS

CONTACT NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER

Princeton
CITY

EMAIL

ZIP CODESTATE

N/AYes
DO YOU HAVE A DULY ADOPTED BUDGET IN PLACE? IF NO, EXPLANATION:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Description Year End

Actuals
Current Year

Estimates
Amendments /

Transfers
Utility Operating Income

$3,218,700.00$(67,300.00)$3,251,500.00Operation Revenues

$2,191,700.00$(129,600.00)$2,437,200.00Operation and Maintenance

$805,300.00$35,300.00$770,000.00Depreciation Expense

$0.00$0.00$0.00Amortization Expense

$57,300.00$(1,300.00)$58,600.00Taxes Other Than Income

$3,054,300.00$(95,600.00)$3,265,800.00Net Utility Operating Expenses

TOTALS $28,300.00 $164,400.00$(14,300.00)

Other Income
$0.00$0.00$0.00Net Results / Merchandising,

$0.00$0.00$0.00Interest and Dividend Income

$34,500.00$0.00$34,500.00Income from Utility Plant Leased

$0.00$0.00$0.00Gains (Losses) form Disposition

$0.00$0.00$0.00Borrowed Money

$2,419,900.00$2,419,900.00$0.00Allowance for Funds Used During

$0.00$0.00$0.00Nonutility Income

$2,454,400.00$2,419,900.00$34,500.00TOTALS

Other Deductions
$0.00$0.00$0.00Miscellaneous Nonutility Expense

$0.00$0.00$0.00Taxes Other Than Income

$65,000.00$(45,500.00)$110,500.00Interest Expense

01/23/20201DLG-FMA-D02



FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Description Year End

Actuals
Current Year

Estimates
Amendments /

Transfers
$1,871,200.00$1,871,200.00$0.00Capital Expenditures

$140,000.00$(55,400.00)$195,400.00Principal Loan Payments

$2,076,200.00$1,770,300.00$305,900.00TOTALS

Contributions and Extraordinary Items
$542,600.00$677,900.00$(285,700.00)Income Before Contributions and

$0.00$0.00$0.00Carryover from Prior Fiscal Year

$0.00$0.00$0.00Proceeds from Capital

$805,300.00$35,300.00$770,000.00Add in Depreciation /

$0.00$0.00$0.00Net Extraordinary Items

$1,347,900.00$713,200.00$484,300.00
(Ending Cash Balance)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

** Year End Actual Figures are the actual figures reported at the end of the fiscal year and are un-audited **

01/23/20202DLG-FMA-D02
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Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission

Financial Disclosure Report 2018

(270) 365-9301

tracymusgove@bellsouth.net

KY

Tracy B. Musgove

42445

101 E. Market Street; P. O. Box 231

SPGE INFORMATION

MAILING ADDRESS

CONTACT NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER

Princeton
CITY

EMAIL

ZIP CODESTATE

N/AYes
DO YOU HAVE A DULY ADOPTED BUDGET IN PLACE? IF NO, EXPLANATION:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Description Year End

Actuals
Current Year

Estimates
Amendments /

Transfers
Utility Operating Income

$3,201,600.00$3,201,600.00$3,274,000.00Operation Revenues

$2,349,200.00$2,349,200.00$2,486,600.00Operation and Maintenance

$768,400.00$768,400.00$770,000.00Depreciation Expense

$0.00$0.00$0.00Amortization Expense

$57,000.00$57,000.00$57,500.00Taxes Other Than Income

$3,174,600.00$3,174,600.00$3,314,100.00Net Utility Operating Expenses

TOTALS $27,000.00 $27,000.00$(40,100.00)

Other Income
$0.00$0.00$0.00Net Results / Merchandising,

$0.00$0.00$0.00Interest and Dividend Income

$34,500.00$34,500.00$34,500.00Income from Utility Plant Leased

$0.00$0.00$0.00Gains (Losses) form Disposition

$0.00$0.00$0.00Borrowed Money

$0.00$0.00$0.00Allowance for Funds Used During

$0.00$0.00$0.00Nonutility Income

$34,500.00$34,500.00$34,500.00TOTALS

Other Deductions
$3,400.00$3,400.00$3,500.00Miscellaneous Nonutility Expense

$0.00$0.00$0.00Taxes Other Than Income

$80,500.00$80,500.00$109,500.00Interest Expense

01/23/20201DLG-FMA-D02



FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Description Year End

Actuals
Current Year

Estimates
Amendments /

Transfers
$0.00$0.00$0.00Capital Expenditures

$195,400.00$195,400.00$195,400.00Principal Loan Payments

$279,300.00$279,300.00$308,400.00TOTALS

Contributions and Extraordinary Items
$(217,800.00)$(217,800.00)$(314,000.00)Income Before Contributions and

$0.00$0.00$0.00Carryover from Prior Fiscal Year

$0.00$0.00$0.00Proceeds from Capital

$768,400.00$768,400.00$770,000.00Add in Depreciation /

$0.00$0.00$0.00Net Extraordinary Items

$550,600.00$550,600.00$456,000.00
(Ending Cash Balance)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

** Year End Actual Figures are the actual figures reported at the end of the fiscal year and are un-audited **

01/23/20202DLG-FMA-D02
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Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission

Financial Disclosure Report 2017

(270) 365-9301

tracymusgove@bellsouth.net

KY

Tracy B. Musgove

42445

101 E. Market Street; P. O. Box 231

SPGE INFORMATION

MAILING ADDRESS

CONTACT NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER

Princeton
CITY

EMAIL

ZIP CODESTATE

N/AYes
DO YOU HAVE A DULY ADOPTED BUDGET IN PLACE? IF NO, EXPLANATION:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Description Year End

Actuals
Current Year

Estimates
Amendments /

Transfers
Utility Operating Income

$3,332,400.00$3,332,400.00$3,306,000.00Operation Revenues

$2,470,400.00$2,470,400.00$2,447,300.00Operation and Maintenance

$768,400.00$768,400.00$770,000.00Depreciation Expense

$0.00$0.00$0.00Amortization Expense

$0.00$0.00$60,500.00Taxes Other Than Income

$3,238,800.00$3,238,800.00$3,277,800.00Net Utility Operating Expenses

TOTALS $93,600.00 $93,600.00$28,200.00

Other Income
$0.00$0.00$0.00Net Results / Merchandising,

$200.00$200.00$500.00Interest and Dividend Income

$34,500.00$34,500.00$34,500.00Income from Utility Plant Leased

$0.00$0.00$0.00Gains (Losses) form Disposition

$0.00$0.00$0.00Borrowed Money

$0.00$0.00$0.00Allowance for Funds Used During

$20,800.00$20,800.00$0.00Nonutility Income

$55,500.00$55,500.00$35,000.00TOTALS

Other Deductions
$0.00$0.00$0.00Miscellaneous Nonutility Expense

$0.00$0.00$0.00Taxes Other Than Income

$90,500.00$90,500.00$87,300.00Interest Expense

01/23/20201DLG-FMA-D02



FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Description Year End

Actuals
Current Year

Estimates
Amendments /

Transfers
$258,300.00$258,300.00$0.00Capital Expenditures

$190,900.00$190,900.00$190,900.00Principal Loan Payments

$539,700.00$539,700.00$278,200.00TOTALS

Contributions and Extraordinary Items
$(390,600.00)$(390,600.00)$(215,000.00)Income Before Contributions and

$0.00$0.00$0.00Carryover from Prior Fiscal Year

$0.00$0.00$0.00Proceeds from Capital

$768,400.00$768,400.00$770,000.00Add in Depreciation /

$0.00$0.00$0.00Net Extraordinary Items

$377,800.00$377,800.00$555,000.00
(Ending Cash Balance)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

** Year End Actual Figures are the actual figures reported at the end of the fiscal year and are un-audited **

01/23/20202DLG-FMA-D02
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16. a. Identify all persons or entities to which Princeton provides wholesale water 

service. 

b. For each customer listed above, provide for each of the previous 24 

months its monthly water usage and the amount that Princeton charged it for service. 

Response:  a. Lyon County Water District and Caldwell County Water District. 

b. See Exhibit 16.b – Excel File. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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17. a. Complete the table below: 

 

 

Water 

Main Size 

 

Total Miles 

Total Miles 

of Line 

Miles of Line 

Used by Princeton 

To Serve Wholesale 

Customers 

18”   0.7 0.7 

16” 15.3 15.3 

12” 1.2 1.2 

10” 5.7 5.5 

8” 21.2 12.4 

6” 23.1 6.2 

4” 12.4 7.4 

3” 6.3 0.1 

2” 4.6 1.6 

b. Explain who pays for the water main(s) that Princeton uses to deliver water 

to Princeton’s wholesale customer(s). 

Response:  Water mains have been installed and replaced through the years by the 

City of Princeton and Princeton Water and Wastewater and have been paid for by the 

revenues generated by the sale of water and through state and federal grant monies. 

 

WITNESSES: Tracy B. Musgove; Charles Cory Borum, P.E.; Eric Thomas Broomfield, P.E.; and  

Richard G. Oakley, Jr., P.E. 
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18. Provide the maximum capacity of Princeton’s water treatment plant. 

a. For each of the customers listed in response to Item 16.a. state: 

(1) The amount of Princeton’s total water treatment plant capacity 

currently reserved for that customer; and 

(2) The minimum and maximum quantity of water (in gallons) that the 

customer may purchase in a month under the terms of its present water purchase contract with 

Princeton. 

b. Describe the changes, if any, that Princeton expects within the next three 

years in the level of water treatment capacity reserved for each of the customers listed in Item 

12(a), and state the reasons(s) for Princeton’s expectations. 

c. Identify the owner of the master meter(s) through which Princeton 

provides water to the customers listed in Item 16.a. Include the numbers of master meters that 

Princeton provides wholesale water service to each of the wholesale customers, and identify the 

party responsible (Princeton or wholesale customer) for maintaining these master meters. 

Response:  (a) The maximum capacity of Princeton’s water treatment plant is 3.0 

MGD with 13.2% currently reserved for Caldwell District and 7.1% reserved for Lyon 

District (based on operating 365 days at 100% maximum capacity). Under the current 

contracts, Lyon County Water District has a maximum of 6.5 million gallons monthly (78 

million annually) and a monthly minimum of 3.5 million gallons.  Under Caldwell 

County Water District’s contract, Princeton is an “exclusive” supplier up to 12 million 

gallons monthly (144 million annually) with a monthly minimum of 5.5 million gallons.  

 (b) Princeton has witnessed a steady decline in water production and has a 
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three year capacity average of 46%.     Based on current information known at this point, 

there are no plans to change the capacity reserved for either customer within the next 

three years.  

 

 (c) Regarding master meters, PWWC owns seven master meters used to 

supply water to Lyon District and maintains responsibility for these meters.  Caldwell 

District owns nine separate master meters through which Princeton supplies water to 

Caldwell District.  These meters are maintained by Caldwell District per terms of the 

contract in place.  Princeton employees are allowed access for metering purposes so long 

as a representative from Caldwell is present.  PWWC would prefer to have ownership 

and responsibility for the meters that provide service to Caldwell District.  There are two 

other master meters that were installed for Caldwell District’s future growth which seem 

to have been abandoned by Caldwell District.  Since the decision was made to forego the 

use of those meters, Princeton must maintain flushing on those now “dead end” lines.    

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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19. Provide a system map showing all of Princeton's facilities that are used to serve 

the wholesale customers listed in Item 16.a. This map shall show, at a minimum, all master 

meters, pumping stations, storage tanks, water transmission mains, and water distribution mains 

used to serve the customers listed in Item 16.a. The size of all mains shall be clearly indicated on 

this map. 

 

Response:  See Exhibit 19 

 WITNESSES: Tracy B. Musgove; James A. Noel; Charles Cory Borum, P.E.;  Eric 

Thomas Broomfield, P.E.;  and  Richard G. Oakley, Jr., P.E. 
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1 inch = 6,000 feet

·
1 inch = 3,000 feet

Linton Hill Tank & BPS

Industrial
Park Tank

SEE LEFT FOR
DOWNTOWN AREA

DOWNTOWN AREA

SkylineTank

Water Main Size Total Miles of Line in 
Princeton System

Miles of Line Used by Princeton to 
serve Master Meters Shown on Sheet % of Total System

2-inch or Less 4.6 1.6 34.9%
3-inch 6.3 0.1 2.3%
4-inch 12.4 7.4 59.4%
6-inch 23.1 6.2 26.9%
8-inch 21.2 12.4 58.5%
10-inch 5.7 5.5 97.0%
12-inch 1.2 1.2 99.3%
16-inch 15.3 15.3 100.0%
18-inch 0.7 0.7 100.0%
Total 90.4 50.4 55.8%
Note: Water lines with heavier line weights are considered lines used by Princeton to serve Master Meter locations

chh
Text Box
Princeton Water & Wastewater
Water Facilities Serving Wholesale Customers
(Response to Appendix B, Item 19)
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Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

20. Provide the portion, if any, of Princeton's water main(s) that serve the wholesale 

customers listed in Item 16.a and are gravity fed. 

Response:  

WHOLESALE MASTER METERS SERVED BY PWWC 

ID Location County ID Location County 

1 Prince Drive Lyon 10 Jo Jones Road Caldwell 

2 Cherokee Loop Lyon 11 Grooms Lane Caldwell 

3 Davis Drive Lyon 12 Hwy 139 South Caldwell 

4 Hwy 93 & 293 Lyon 13 Hwy 62 West Caldwell 

5 Lane Drive Lyon 14 91 North Caldwell 

6 Indian Hills Drive Lyon 15 East Sandra Drive Caldwell 

7 Coleman Bridge Lyon 16 Hwy 62 East Caldwell 

8 Hays Springs Road Caldwell 17 Wilson Warehouse Road Caldwell 

9 Hwy 903 Caldwell 18 293 North Caldwell 

 

Linton Hill/Industrial Park Pressure Zone (Master Meters 1-13) 

Water is delivered to the distribution system by high service pumps located at the Water 

Treatment Plant (WTP) rated for a total flow of 2,100 gpm.  These pumps are designed to deliver 

water to the Linton Hill (0.6 MG) and the Industrial Park (1.0 MG) water storage tanks.  The high 

service pumps maintain critical water levels in these two tanks.  During pumping operations, the 

pumps meet system demand while concurrently filling the tanks.  The primary means of delivery 

to all water customers, including wholesale, is through a pressurized network of pipelines.   

When the pumps at the WTP are not in use, distribution is accomplished by the system pressure 

which is maintained by the level of water in the Linton Hill and Industrial Park tanks.  The entire 

water treatment process, high service pumping operation and distribution system network are 

utilized to fill the water tanks, allowing them to serve all customers, including wholesale 

customers, making the entire zone gravity fed. 

 

Skyline Pressure Zone (Master Meters 14-18) 

Master Meters 14 -18 are served by Princeton’s Skyline Pressure Zone.  Water is pumped from 

the Linton Hill/Industrial Park pressure zone, through the Linton Hill booster pump station rated 

at 1,000 gpm, to Skyline tank (0.5 MG).  The Linton Hill booster station meets 

customer/wholesale demand in the Skyline Zone through a network of water lines while 

simultaneously filling Skyline tank.  Zone pressure is maintained by the Skyline tank when the 

Linton Hill booster station is off.  In addition to the assets described above, all components 

(tanks, pumps, distribution mains, etc.) essential to serve Master Meters 1-13, are also required to 

provide water service to Master Meters 14-18 making the entire system gravity fed. 

  

WITNESSES: Tracy B. Musgove; James A. Noel; Charles Cory Borum, P.E.;  Eric Thomas 

Broomfield, P.E.;  and  Richard G. Oakley, Jr., P.E.  
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Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

21. a.  List Princeton’s water sales (in gallons) for each month of the test year and 

for the previous 24 months to each of its wholesale customers and to its retail customers. 

b.  List the total amount billed by Princeton for water service for each month 

of the test year and the previous 24 months to each of its wholesale customers and to its retail 

customers. 

Response:  (a) See Exhibit 21 – Excel File for gallons sold from Fiscal Year 2017 

– 2019. 

  (b) See Exhibit 21 – Excel File for water billings from Fiscal Year 

2017 – 2019. 

Annual totals for the previous three fiscal years are included in the below table.   

City of Princeton Wholesale vs Retail Consumption (gallons) 

 Lyon District Caldwell District Princeton Retail Princeton Total 

FYE 6/30/17 45,878,987 118,706,990 206,686,537 371,272,514 

FYE 6/30/18 47,989,603 96,117,991 200,104,257 344,211,851 

FYE 6/30/19 65,311,915 99,528,025 192,850,052 357,689,991 

% Production 2019 18.26% 27.83% 53.92%  

City of Princeton Wholesale vs Retail Water Billings 

 Lyon District Caldwell District Princeton Retail Princeton Total 

FYE 6/30/17 $ 140,281 $ 362,961 $ 1,079,166 $ 1,582,408 

FYE 6/30/18 $ 146,734 $ 293,892 $ 1,054,929 $ 1,495,555 

FYE 6/30/19 $ 199,699 $ 304,319 $ 1,024,146 $ 1,528,164 

% Revenues 2019 13.07% 19.91% 67.02%  

While Princeton’s wholesale customers consumed more than 46% of the water sold in 

FY2019, revenues received from these two customers were only 33% of total water 

billings.  Princeton’s retail customer base consumed roughly 54% of water while 

providing 67% of revenues. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

22. Provide Princeton’s current rate schedule for its retail customers and for each of 

its wholesale customers. 

Response:  

WATER RATES - PRINCETON WATER & WASTEWATER - CITY CUSTOMERS 

 August 2019 
    

       Rate Existing Rate Schedule for City Customers 

Code Meter Size 
    

 5/8 " 

First           175  cuft  $             8.60  Minimum 

101 Next        1,825  cuft  $             3.36  per 100 cuft 

 
Over        2,000  cuft  $             2.97  per 100 cuft 

       

 1.0 " 

First           750  cuft  $           27.92  Minimum 

102 Next        1,250  cuft  $             3.36  per 100 cuft 

 
Over        2,000  cuft  $             2.97  per 100 cuft 

       
103 1.5 " 

First        2,000  cuft  $           69.92  Minimum 

Over        2,000  cuft  $             2.97  per 100 cuft 

       
104 2.0 " 

First        3,800  cuft  $        123.38  Minimum 

Over        3,800  cuft  $             2.97  per 100 cuft 

       
105 3.0 " 

First        7,400  cuft  $        230.30  Minimum 

Over        7,400  cuft  $             2.97  per 100 cuft 

       
106 4.0 " 

First     10,000  cuft  $        307.52  Minimum 

Over     10,000  cuft  $             2.97  per 100 cuft 

 
 

      Current Wholesale Rates  in Effect since September 2014 

107 Water Districts - No Minimum   $           2.29 Per  100 cuft 

110 Water Districts - No Minimum  $             3.06  per 1000 Gal 
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       Rate Existing Rate Schedule for Outside City Customers 
 Code Meter Size 

    

 
5/8 " 

First           150  cuft  $           15.05  Minimum 

401 Next           950  cuft  $             5.37  per 100 cuft 

 
Next        8,900  cuft  $             4.68  per 100 cuft 

 
Over     10,000  cuft  $             4.00  per 100 cuft 

       

 
1.0 " 

First           750  cuft  $           47.25  Minimum 

402 Next           350  cuft  $             5.37  per 100 cuft 

 
Next        8,900  cuft  $             4.68  per 100 cuft 

 
Over     10,000  cuft  $             4.00  per 100 cuft 

       

 2.0 " 

First        3,800  cuft  $        192.40  Minimum 

404 Next        6,200  cuft  $             4.68  per 100 cuft 

 
Over     10,000  cuft  $             4.00  per 100 cuft 

       

 3.0 " 

First        7,400  cuft  $        360.85  Minimum 

405 Next        2,600  cuft  $             4.68  per 100 cuft 

 
Over     10,000  cuft  $             4.00  per 100 cuft 

       No change to outside city customers until wholesale rates are approved. 

WITNESS: Tracy B. Musgove 
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23. Complete the table below: 

Princeton 

 
Gallons for  
Test Period 

 
Gallons for 
FYE June 30, 2018 

Plant Use (WTP only) 12,815,940 11,316,657 

Other Internal Use 5,769,077 5,499,685 

Flushing & Fire Protection 33,527,254 51,665,666 

Line Loss (Unaccounted for) 89,596,902 94,646,141 
Sales to Retail 195,867,888 200,104,257 

Sales to Lyon Co Wtr District 65,311,915 47,989,603 

Sales to Caldwell Co Wtr District 99,528,025 96,117,991 
Sales to Other Wholesale 
Customers 

 0 0 

Total Produced and Purchased 502,417,000 507,340,000 
Total Sold 360,707,827 344,211,851 

 

   
WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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24. State whether Princeton provides unmetered water service to any entities (e.g., 

service to municipal buildings, fire departments or protection services). For each type of 

unmetered service, estimate the percentage of the estimated unmetered gallons provided in the 

test year. 

Response:  Unmetered water service is provided to the Princeton Fire Department and 

to local industries for fire protection.  Monthly usage is maintained by the entities and is 

provided to PWWC monthly.  This usage totaled 1,172,753 gallons in the 2019 test year.  

While this water is unbilled, it is accounted for in Question 23 under the heading 

“Flushing and Fire Protection.” 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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25. Provide a copy of the cost-of-service study (COSS), if any, upon which the 

proposed rate is based in Excel spreadsheet format with all columns and rows accessible and all 

formulas unhidden. 

a. Identify the person who prepared the COSS, if any, upon which the 

proposed rate is based. 

b. Provide the preparers curriculum vitae. 

c. List all cases before the Commission in which the preparer has submitted a 

COSS. 

d. List all utilities (municipal or public) for which the preparer has prepared a 

COSS. For each utility, identify the type of utility service (water or sewer) for which the report 

was prepared. 

Response:  A formal Cost of Service Study has not been prepared. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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26. If the proposed rate is not based upon a COSS, describe how Princeton determined 

the proposed wholesale rate and state who participated in the determination. Provide all 

supporting documentation for the proposed rate. 

Response: Since 2010 when the Director of Finance was hired at Princeton, all costs have 

been allocated after receipt of the final audit in an attempt to track treatment and 

distribution costs of water along with treatment and disposal costs of wastewater.  To 

gain industry specific knowledge, the Director of Finance attended utility management 

classes along with water law and ratemaking sessions, read dozens of articles and papers 

on the water industry, and studied several rate structures of Kentucky utilities from data 

posted on the PSC website.   Historical data of both water and sewer rates were collected 

and analyzed as far back as the 1980’s in an attempt to understand the declining block 

rate system. This type of rate structure seemed to be the most widely used several 

decades ago, especially in areas where industrial growth was being targeted and where 

utilities had excess capacity. In 1983 when the City of Princeton decided to separate the 

water division and form Princeton Water & Wastewater Commission, the difference 

between the lowest consumption tiered rate of $2.83 and the wholesale rate of $0.77 per 

100 cubic feet was $2.06. This gap grew through the years as “across the board” 

percentage increases were implemented.  Prior to the latest rate restructure, the smallest 

City retail users were being asked to pay $5.73 per 100 cubic feet and the largest 

wholesale users were paying only $2.29 per 100 cubic feet leading to a $3.44 differential 

for the same amount of water.  Maintaining a declining block rate structure at a time 

when the city’s population has declined by more than 13%, industries have scaled back 
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and/or closed along with the retail sector, and capacity at the treatment facility is under-

utilized was viewed by the Director of Finance as being almost negligent.  Declining 

demands do not reduce fixed expenses.  Additionally, like many other small utilities, 

PWWC finds itself with higher costs of operations and a smaller customer base with 

which costs can be recouped.  In lieu of performing an expensive cost of service study, 

Princeton accepted the free services of Stephen Lapp and Tom Roberts of the University 

of North Carolina Environmental Finance Center. Prior to delving into rate structures, 

Mr. Lapp and Mr. Roberts analyzed Princeton’s audits to determine strengths and 

weaknesses of Princeton’s finances and then performed an affordability study to see the 

effects a rate increase might have on Princeton’s population.  From a financial 

perspective, all of the ratios studied were favorable with the exception of the aging of 

assets where data indicated that greater than 56% of all fixed assets were fully 

depreciated.  Replacement of aging infrastructure in the near future is a reality and this 

information pointed to the need to strengthen reserves beyond what was already being 

done.  Regarding affordability, census data indicated Princeton has a vulnerable 

population with 39.4% on Social Security; 20.2% of people having income below the 

poverty level; and 17.8% of citizens receiving food stamp/SNAP benefits.  All of these 

measurements were worse than the state and national averages.  A review of the past 

year’s billing information was then completed and it became apparent that the smaller 

users were subsidizing the larger users (a hallmark of a declining block rate structure).   

Rather than maintain an outdated rate structure, PWWC decided to pursue a uniform rate 

structure.  Uniform rates are simple and straightforward, promote conservation better 



Case No. 2019-00444 

Princeton Water and Wastewater Wholesale Water Rates Increase 

Responses to Commission’s First Information Requests 

 

 

 

than declining block structures, provide a more dependable revenue stream and above all 

promote fairness and equity.  The Director of Finance has made it a point to spread, 

analyze and share audited data and departmental expenses with the members of 

management and the Commission since 2010.  Interim data through March 2019, was 

also spread and annualized to see where rates needed to be in order to recoup the costs of 

operating both the water and wastewater treatment facilities.  The retail rates for the City 

of Princeton customers was set based upon this data which indicated it cost $3.36 to 

produce and distribute 100 cubic feet of water.   New rates were proposed and 

implemented for City customers based upon this data.  A separate proposal for the 

wholesale customers was read and passed at the July 2, 2019 meeting with final approval 

and passage being delayed until the audited adjustments were completed.  Once the final 

audit adjustments were made and this data was input into the excel worksheets, the cost 

of production was even higher than initially thought.  This latest rate proposal was seen 

as phase one of eliminating the declining block structure while implementing a uniform 

rate.  Data will be analyzed to see the results before phase two is implemented and all 

tiers are removed.    

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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27. Provide the ordinance or resolution of the city council or similar governing body 

in which the proposed rate adjustment was approved. 

Response:  See Exhibit 27 attached. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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Exhibit 27  



CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY 
WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION 

REGULATION NO. 07-02-2019 

A REGULATION ESTABLISHING A NEW WHOLESALE WATER RA TE 
TO BE CHARGED BY THE WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, KENTUCKY FOR THE PUBLIC AND 
PRIVATE USE OF THE MUNICIPAL WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 AND BILLED FEBRUARY 2020 

WHEREAS, by ordinance No. 2-21-83 (4), the City Council of the City of Princeton granted the 
City of Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission (hereafter "Commission") the authority to 
determine programs and make all plans and determinations as to improvements, rates, and financial 
practices, and to establish such rules and regulations as it deems necessary or appropriate to govern 
the furnishing of water and sewer services on behalf of the City of Princeton; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has conducted an evaluation of water rates required to provide 
adequate revenue to meet actual operation, maintenance, and replacement costs attributable to the 
system, to meet obligated indebtedness costs, and payments required by applicable bonds and other 
financial obligations; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission continues to incur increases in electricity charges, state mandated 
retirement and pension funding increases, increased chemical costs and flushing costs associated 
with meeting numerous federal regulations, and decreased sales as households and industry have 
become more efficient and conservative; and 

WHEREAS, in order to establish a more fair and equitable rate system and to be able to 
continue providing our customers with quality water both now and in the future and in order to 
recoup the actual costs incurred to produce and distribute services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforementioned rate analysis, water and sewer rate schedules have 
been prepared consistent with applicable Kentucky Division of Water requirements and policies; 

WHEREFORE, the Princeton Water and Wastewater Commission hereby adopts the following 
regulation: 

Section 1. The billing and rates for water service to the customers connected to the Commission's 
water system within the corporate limits of the City of Princeton shall remain unchanged and 
continue as adopted at the June 7, 2019 meeting. The rates are as follows: 

First 
Next 
Over 

175 cubic ft. I month (min bill): 
1,825 cubic ft. I month 
2,000 cubic ft. I month 

$ 8.60 
$ 3.36 I 100 CF 
$ 2.97 I 100 CF 

Section 2. The billing and rates for water service to customers connected to the Commission's water 
system outside the corporate limits of the City of Princeton shall remain unchanged. 



Section 3. Monthly rates for water service to wholesale customers of the Commission (other 
municipalities or rural water districts which take delivery at master water meters) shall be increased 
to the level now being charged the Commission's largest customers. 

FLAT RA TE - NO TIERS $ 2.97 I 100 CF 

The Commission also proposes a surcharge to recover all expenses it may incur to participate in and 
defend its proposed rates in any Public Service Commission proceeding that is initiated to 
investigate the reasonableness of those rates. PWWC proposes to recover the total amount of 
expenses associated with the increase in rates over a 36-month period from the party(ies) that 
initiates the investigation. If no proceeding is established, PWWC will not seek to recover any 
amount for Rate Case Expense Surcharge. The estimated cost of the rate case expenses is $99,000; 
therefore, PWWC would seek to collect $2,750 per month in total. 

Section 4. Monthly rates for sewer service to customers connected to the Commission's sewer 
system within the corporate limits of the City of Princeton shall remain at a flat rate of $7 .24 per 100 
cubic feet. The structure, as adopted at the June 7, 2019 meeting is as follows: 

First 
Over 

150 cubic ft. I month (min bill): 
150 cubic ft 

$ 10.86 
$ 7.24 I 100 CF 

Section 5. All customers connected to either the water and sewer system will continue to be charged 
a monthly customer service fee of $6.00 per month per meter whether connected to one or both 
systems. 

Section 6. Any regulation or portion thereof inconsistent with the terms of this Regulation is hereby 
repealed and any section of this Regulation adjudged invalid or unconstitutional shall not affect the 
validity of the Regulation as a whole or any other section or provision hereof. 

Section 7. The change in the wholesale rates provided for herein shall become effective upon its 
adoption, approval and publication as provided by law with usage starting January 1, 2020 and billed 
in the February 2020 billing cycle. 

Given first reading on the 2"d day of July, 2019. 

Given second reading and duly passed by the City of Princeton Water and Wastewater 
Commission on the 5th day ofNovember 2019. 

ROBERT L. HA YES, C 

ATTEST: 

~. J 
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28. Provide the minutes of each city council meeting in calendar years 2017, 2018, 

and 2019 in which a proposed rate adjustment to Princeton’s wholesale customers was discussed. 

Response:  PWWC is providing both the minutes from the city council meeting and 

PWWC’s board meetings that are responsive to this request.  See Exhibit 28. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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29. Provide a copy of all correspondence, electronic mail messages, or other written 

communications between Princeton and its wholesale customers since January 1, 2017, regarding 

revisions to Princeton's wholesale rates. 

Response:  See Exhibit 29. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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30. Provide all contracts and amendments, if any, for water service between Princeton, 

Lyon District, or Caldwell District that have not been filed with the Commission.  

Response:  In 2017, PWWC was approached by Lyon District to revise its contract for 

a longer term pursuant to assist Lyon District to obtain a Rural Development Loan.  Said 

contract was accepted by all parties in December 2017.  See Exhibit 30. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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31. State the annual effect of the proposed rate adjustment on Princeton's revenues 

from wholesale water service to each of its wholesale water service customers. Show all 

calculations made and state all assumptions used to derive this response. Provide this in Excel 

spreadsheet format with all rows and columns accessible and formulas unhidden. 

Response:  The annual effect of the proposed rate adjustment on PWWC’s revenues 

from Caldwell County Water District utilizing FY2019 consumption would be an 

additional $90,865.81 based on the $ 2.97 per 100 cubic feet proposal.  The annual effect 

of the proposed rate adjustment on PWWC’s revenues from Lyon County Water District 

utilizing FY2019 consumption would be an additional $59,627.60 based upon the same 

proposal.  Refer to Exhibit 16 – b for calculations.   

 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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32. Refer to Princeton's November 27, 2019 revised tariff sheet, Water Treatment 

Schedule. For each item listed in the table below provide: (1) a detailed description; (2) an 

explanation as to why it should be included as a water treatment cost; (3) the amount of each cost 

allocated to the wholesale customers; (4) an explanation as to why the cost should be recovered 

from Princeton's wholesale customers; and (5) a supporting workpaper showing how Princeton 

calculated each Item. 

 

  

 

  Description    

Audited 

Actual 

06/30/19 

a. 50% Unallocated Commission Expense $          12,015 

b. 50% Superintendent & Finance $          93,678 

c. Repair & Maintenance Reserve $          12,100 

d. Maintenance Allocation $        263,054 

e. Chemical & Gas Inventory Adjustment  $         24,618 

Response:  See Exhibit 4a-1 for the 2019 General Ledger.  The goal of PWWC has 

been to identify and allocate ALL expenses incurred by PWWC and either recoup 

through volumetric charges to water and sewer customers or through the monthly meter 

customer service charge fee.  

Items a, b, and d are expense categories that are not specifically denoted as either water 

or sewer but are considered critical in providing both water and sewer services to 

PWWC’s entire customer base.  These costs are not allocated to a specific customer but 

to the total amount of water produced and available for sale. Similarly, the same is done 

for wastewater where the total cost to treat and dispose is divided by the cubic feet billed 

annually.  Therefore, each of these three items were allocated 50% to the costs of treating 

and distributing water and 50% to the costs of treating and disposing of wastewater.  Item 
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(a) 50% Unallocated Commission Expense - $12,015.   

Specifically, for FY2019, the Commission department included the following expenses 

which were deemed to be equally split between both revenue sources.  50% of this 

unallocated total = $12,015 (rounding) 

GL Account # Account Description Balance 

100-500-06000-06010 Salaries - Commission Fees * $9,000 

100-500-06000-06110 Insurance (bonding & public officials liability) $4,971 

100-500-06000-06150 Attorney Fees $10,058 

Total Unallocated Commission Expense $24,029 

*Each of the five Commissioner’s are paid $150 per month 

 

(b) 50% Superintendent & Finance - $93,678.  While most employees have specific 

duties that can be allocated either to water or sewer, the duties and daily tasks of the 

Superintendent and the Director of Finance are split between water and sewer since their 

duties are not of a clerical/administrative nature.  Exhibit 7  and Exhibit 11 show the total 

gross wages and total benefits paid by PWWC for each of these employees during the 

2019 fiscal year.  The Superintendent’s total salary and benefits for FY2019 was 

$110,201.39 while the Director of Finance’s total salary and benefits for the same period 

was $76,753.94.  The combined total of the two is $186,955.33 with 50% ($93,477.66) 

allocated to water and the same allocated to sewer.    

Item (c) Repair & Maintenance Reserve - $12,100 – Refer to response in Question 6.  At 

the time of preparing the cost allocations, the USDA loan had not been closed and the 

annual reserves required from the previous two water related obligations had been 

$12,100.  This amount should actually be $19,620 ($8,100 for the KACo Series 2018-C + 

$11,520 for RD Water Revenue Series 2019).   

Item (d) Maintenance Allocation - $263,054. – Total Maintenance department expenses 
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have been randomly allocated 45% to water and 55% to sewer.  This was established in 

2010 when the first worksheet on unit cost of production was attempted.  This amount 

was the allocation prior to the last GASB & OPEB audit adjustment which posted after 

these worksheets were completed.  After consulting with the Superintendent who was 

head of the Maintenance and Distribution department until 2017, he stated the sewer work 

has actually declined once the sewer line upgrades were completed and after the 

establishment of the FOG program to reduce fats, oils, and grease.  Water related calls are 

more involved and typically require more time and effort than sewer calls.  Water 

allocation should be at least 50% if not higher making the amount $314,428. 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 
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33. Provide a copy of the affordability study completed by the University of North 

Carolina Environmental Finance Center that Princeton referenced in its November 27, 2019 

revised tariff sheet filing. 

Response:  See Exhibit 33 – Two Excel files 

WITNESS:  Tracy B. Musgove 

 

01212877.DOCX 
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